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Paclitaxel-coated PTA Balloon Catheter

MokpuT ¢ naknuTakcen PTA 6anoHeH KateTbp

Balonkovy katétr pro PTA potaZeny paclitaxelem

Paclitaxel-belagt PTA-ballonkateter

Paclitaxel-beschichteter PTA-Ballonkatheter

Kabetrpag praioviot PTA (S1adepUikniq SIQUAIKNG ayYELoTAQOTIKYG) ETUKAAUMUEVOG HE TTAKATAEEAN
Catéter de baldn revestido con paclitaxel para ATP

Paklitakseelkattega PTA balloonkateeter

Paklitakselilla pinnoitettu PTA-pallokatetri

Cathéter d'ATP a ballonnet a revétement de paclitaxel

PTA balonski kateter premazan paklitakselom

Paklitaxel-bevonati PTA ballonkatéter

Catetere a palloncino per PTA rivestito con paclitaxel

Paklitakseliu dengtas PTA balioninis kateteris

PTA balonkatetrs ar paklitaksela parklajumu

Paclitaxel-gecoate PTA-ballonkatheter

Paclitaxel-belagt PTA-ballongkateter

Cewnik balonowy do PTA powlekany paklitakselem

Cateter de baldo com revestimento de paclitaxel para PTA

Cateter cu balon pentru ATP (angioplastie transluminala percutanata) acoperit cu paclitaxel
BannoHHbili kateTep st YTA ¢ NOKPbITUEM, COAEPHALLMM NaKkIUTaKCeN
PTA balénikovy katéter s povrchovou vrstvou obsahujicou paclitaxel
Balonski kateter PTA, prevlec¢en z zdravilom paklitaksel

Paklitaxelbelagd PTA-ballongkateter

Paklitaksel kapli PTA Balon Kateteri

Instructions for Use ® MHcTpyKumu 3a ynotpeba » Navod k pouZiti ¢ Brugsanvisning ® Gebrauchsanweisung ¢ O8nyieg xpriong  Instrucciones de uso  Kasutusjuhend ¢ Kayttéohjeet « Mode d'emploi ¢
Upute za upotrebu » Hasznalati utmutatd « Istruzioni per I'uso * Naudojimo instrukcijos ® LietoSanas paméaciba * Gebruiksaanwijzing ® Bruksanvisning ¢ Instrukcja uzytkowania « Instru¢Ges de utilizagéo

Instructiuni de utilizare ® MHcTpyKumA no npumeHeHnto » Pokyny na pouzivanie » Navodila za uporabo ¢ Bruksanvisning ¢ Kullanim Talimatlari
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Medtronic and Medtronic logo are trademarks of Medtronic. ™* Third-party brands are trademarks of their respective owners. All other brands are trademarks of a Medtronic company.
Medtronic # noroto Ha Medtronic ca Tbproscku Mapku Ha Medtronic. ™* MapkuTe Ha TPETW CTpaHK ca TbProBCKU MapKW Ha CbOTBETHUTE UM NpuTemarenn. Bcuikun Apyri Mapku ca TbproBCKWU MapKu Ha KomnaHua Ha Medtronic.

Medtronic a logo Medtronic jsou ochranné znamky spolecnosti Medtronic. ™*Znacky tfetich stran jsou ochrannymi znamkami pfislusnych viastnikl. Vechny ostatni znacky jsou ochrannymi znamkami spole¢nosti Medtronic.

Medtronic og Medtronic-logoet er varemaerker tilherende Medtronic. ™* fra er tilherende de r ive ejere. Alle andre maerker er varemaerker tilherende en Medtronic-virksomhed.
Medtronic und das Medtronic Logo sind Marken von Medtronic. ™* Marken Dritter sind das Eigentum der jeweiligen Inhaber. Alle anderen Marken sind Marken eines Medtronic Unternehmens.

To Medtronic kat To AoyoTurto Medtronic givat epropikd orjpata g Medtronic. ™* OLeUMOpPIKEG OVOLAGIES TPITWV Eival EUMOPIKA CTATA TWV AVTICTOX WV KATOX WV TOUG. OAEG OL AAAEG EUTIOPIKEG OVOHATIES EiVAL EUMOPIKA CTHATA [LAG ETAIPEIAG
™G Medtronic.

Medtronic y el logotipo de Medtronic son marcas registradas de Medtronic. Las marcas de terceros con el simbolo ™* son marcas de sus respecti ietarios. Todas las demas marcas son marcas registradas de una compania de
Medtronic.

Medtronic ja ettevotte Medtronic logo on ettevotte Medtronic kaubamargid. ™* Kolmandate isikute id on nende omanike id. Koik muud id on ettevotte

Medtronic ja Medtronic-logo ovat Medtronic-yhtion tavaramerkkeja. ™* Kolmansien osapuolien tuotemerkit ovat niiden omistajien kkeja. Kaikki muut ovat jonkin Medtronic-yhtién tavaramerkkeja.

Medtronic et le logo Medtronic sont des marques commerciales de Medtronic. ™* Les marques tierces sont des marques commerciales de leurs détenteurs respectifs. Toutes les autres marques sont des marques commerciales d'une société
Medtronic.

Medtronic i logotip Medtronic Zigovi su drustva Medtronic. ™* Robne marke trecih strana Zigovi su njihovih viasnika. Sve druge robne marke Zigovi su drustva Medtronic.

A Meditronic és a Medtronic-logé a Medtronic védjegyei. ™* A harmadik felek markai az egyes méarkatulajdonosok védjegyei. Minden egyéb marka a Medtronic tagvallalatokhoz tartozé védjegy.

Medtronic e il logo Medtronic sono marchi di fabbrica di Medtronic. ™* | nomi commerciali di parti terze sono marchi di fabbrica dei rispettivi proprietari. Tutti gli altri nomi commerciali sono marchi di fabbrica di una societa Medtronic.
»Medtronic” ir ,Medtronic* logotipas yra ,Medtronic* prekiy zenklai. ,™*“ treCiyjy Saliy prekiy Zenklai yra atitinkamy jy savininky prekiy Zenklai. Visi kiti prekiy Zenklai yra bendrovés ,Medtronic® prekiy zenklai.

Medtronic un Medtronic logotips ir uznémuma Medtronic precu zZimes. ™* Tre$o pusu zimoli ir to attiecigo Tpasnieku precu zimes. Visi pargjie zimoli ir uznémuma Medtronic preéu zimes.

Medtronic en het Medtronic-logo zijn handelsmerken van Medtronic. ™* Merknamen van derden zijn van de 1de eigenaren. Alle andere merken zijn handelsmerken van (een dochteronderneming van) Medtronic.
Medtronic og Medtronic-logoen er varemerker som tilherer Medtronic. ™* Tredjeparters merker er varemerker som tilherer de respektive eierne. Alle andre merker er som tilhorer et ic-selskap.
Medtronic oraz logo Medtronic sg znakami towarowymi firmy Medtronic. ™* Marki podmiotéw trzecich sg znakami ymi ich itych Scicieli. ystkie inne marki sg znakami towarowymi firmy Medtronic.

Meditronic e o logétipo Medtronic sdo marcas comerciais da Medtronic. ™* As marcas de terceiros sdo marcas comerciais dos respetivos proprietarios. Todas as outras marcas sdo marcas comerciais de uma empresa Medtronic.

Medtronic si sigla Medtronic sunt marci comerciale ale Medtronic. ™* Mércile tertilor sunt marci comerciale ale detinatorilor lor respectivi. Toate celelalte marci sunt marci comerciale ale unei companii Medtronic.

Medtronic u norotun Medtronic TOProBbIMU / 3HaKamMn Meditronic. ™* BpeHibl CTOPOHHUX ] TOProBbIMU / pi 3HaKaMM UX COOTBETCTBYIOLWX BNaAe/bLeB.
Bce npoune 6peHabl TOProBbIMW Map / p 3HaKamu Komnanum Medtronic.

Medtronic a logo Medtronic st ochranné znamky spolo¢nosti Medtronic. Znacky ™* tretich stran st ochrannymi znamkami ich prislusnych vlastnikov. V&etky ostatné znacky st ochrannymi znamkami spolo¢nosti Medtronic.
Medtronic in logotip Medtronic sta blagovni znamki druzbe Medtronic. ™* Blagovne znamke tretjih oseb so last posameznih lastnikov. Vse ostale znamke so blagovne znamke druzbe Medtronic.

Medtronic och Medtronic-logotypen ar varumérken som tillhér Medtronic. ™* Tredje parts varuméarken ar varuméarken som tillhér sina respektive agare. Alla andra méarken ar varumérken som tillhér ett Medtronic-foretag.

ic ve ic logosu ic sirketinin ticari markalaridir. ™* Ugtincii taraf markalarn ilgili sahiplerinin ticari markalaridir. Diger markalarin timii Medtronic sirketinin ticari markalandir.



Symbol definitions ¢ lepuHuummn Ha cumsonuTe * Definice symboli « Symboldefinitioner
Erlduterung der Symbole ¢ Opiopoi cupBoAwy * Definicién de los simbolos * Siimbolite
tahendused * Symbolien mééritelmét « Définition des symboles ¢ Definicije simbola * A

szimbélumok magyarazata  Spiegazione dei si i » Simboliy aprasai e Si .
Verklaring van symbolen « Symbolforklaring ¢ Definicje symboli * Definicoes dos simbolos ¢
Definitiile simbolurilor « Onpep, « Definicie sy * Definicij
simbolov ¢ Férklaring av symboler « Sembol tanimlari

Quantity » Honnuectso ® MnoZstvi » Antal » Menge ¢ Mocdtnta * Cantidad ¢
m Kogus * Méaara » Quantité « Koli¢ina » Mennyiség * Quantita * Kiekis *

Daudzums * Aantal » Antall « lloé¢ * Quantidade  Cantitate * HonnuecTso ©
Mnozstvo ¢ Koli¢ina * Antal « Miktar

Catalog number » KatanoxeH Homep ¢ Katalogové ¢islo  Katalognummer ¢
Katalognummer  Api86g kataAdyou ¢ Nimero de catalogo ©
Katalooginumber ¢ Luettelonumero « Numéro de référence ¢ Kataloski broj ¢
Kataldgusszam ¢ Numero di catalogo ¢ Katalogo numeris ¢ Kataloga numurs
» Catalogusnummer ¢ Artikkelnummer ¢ Numer katalogowy ¢ Nimero de
catalogo * Numar de catalog * Homep no katanory ¢ Katalégové éislo ©
Katalo$ka Stevilka ¢ Katalognummer ¢ Katalog numarasi

Lot number * Homep Ha naptuaa ¢ Cislo $arze * Partinummer »
Chargennummer ¢ Apl6p6g naptidag * Numero de lote ¢ Partii number ¢
Eranumero ¢ Numéro de lot * Broj serije * Gyartasi szam ¢ Numero di lotto ¢
Partijos numeris  Partijas numurs ¢ Partijnummer ¢ Lotnummer ¢ Numer partii
produkeyjnej » Numero de lote » Numar de lot » Hog naptuu « Cislo Sarze
Stevilka serije * Partinummer * Lot numarasi

Date of manufacture ¢ [lata Ha nponssogcTso * Datum vyroby

& Fabrikationsdato * Herstellungsdatum ¢ Huepopnvia kataokeurg * Fecha de
fabricacion ¢ Tootmiskuupaev ¢ Valmistuspaivdmaara e Date de fabrication ©
Datum proizvodnje ¢ Gyartas ideje ¢ Data di fabbricazione ¢ Pagaminimo data
* Razo$anas datums ¢ Productiedatum  Produksjonsdato ¢ Data produkcji ¢
Data de fabrico » Data fabricarii « lata usrotosnexus * Datum vyroby ¢
Datum izdelave ¢ Tillverkningsdatum ¢ Uretim tarihi

Manufacturer  Mpounssoguten * Vyrobce ¢ Fabrikant « Hersteller ¢

“ KataokevaoTrg ¢ Fabricante ¢ Tootja * Valmistaja ¢ Fabricant ¢ Proizvodac ¢
Gyarto * Fabbricante * Gamintojas * Razotajs ¢ Fabrikant « Produsent ¢
Producent ¢ Fabricante ¢ Producator * Marotosutens * Vyrobca ¢
Proizvajalec * Tillverkare * Uretici

Manufacturedin  MponsseseHo B * Vyrobeno v e Fremstilleti e Hergestelltin

@ Kataokevdotnke oe * Fabricado en » Tootmiskoht » Valmistuspaikka ¢ Lieu
de fabrication  Zemlja proizvodnje * A gyartas helye ¢ Fabbricato in *
Pagaminimo $alis * Razo$anas vieta * Vervaardigd in ® Produsert i « Miejsce
produkcii » Fabricado em ¢ Fabricat in * NpousseseHo B * Vyrobené v »
Izdelano v ¢ Tillverkad i  Imalat yeri

Use by date * [lata ,M3nonasait go“ * Pouzit do data ¢ Dato for seneste

g anvendelse * Verwendbar bis ¢ Hugpopnvia «Xprjon éwg» * Fecha de
caducidad ¢ KalIblik kuni ¢ Viimeinen kayttopaiva » Date de péremption ¢ Istek
roka valjanosti « Lejaratideje » Utilizzare entro » Data ,Naudoti iki“ e Deriguma
termina “Use by” (Derigs I1dz) datums  Uiterste gebruiksdatum e Siste
forbruksdato » Data waznos$ci » Data de validade ¢ Data expirarii ®
WMcnonbsosatb Ao * Datum najneskorsej spotreby ¢ Rok uporabe ¢ Anvénds
fére-datum » Son kullanma tarihi

Sterilized using ethylene oxide ® CTepuansnpaHo ¢ eTMNEHOB OKCUA ®
Sterilizovano ethylenoxidem e Steriliseret med etylenoxid ¢ Mit Ethylenoxid
sterilisiert ® Amootelpwpévo pe alBulevokeidio « Esterilizado mediante 6xido
de etileno * Steriliseeritud etlileenoksiidiga ¢ Steriloitu etyleenioksidilla *
Stérilisé a 'oxyde d’éthyléne ¢ Sterilizirano etilen-oksidom ¢ Etilén-oxiddal
sterilizalva * Sterilizzato con ossido di etilene * Sterilizuota etileno oksidu *
Sterilizéts, izmantojot etilénoksidu * Gesteriliseerd met ethyleenoxide ¢
Sterilisert med etylenoksid ¢ Sterylizowany tlenkiem etylenu  Esterilizado
utilizando 6xido de etileno « Sterilizat cu oxid de etilena ¢ Ctepunnsaums
OKCW/OM 3TWNeHa ¢ Sterilizované pomocou etylénoxidu  Sterilizirano z
etilenoksidom ¢ Steriliserad med etylenoxid « Etilen oksit ile sterilize edilmistir

navod k pouZiti » Se brugsanvisningen * Gebrauchsanweisung lesen ¢
ZupPovAeuteite TIq 0dnyieg xpriong © Consultar instrucciones de uso ©
Tutvuge kasutusjuhistega ® Katso kayttdohjeet  Consulter le mode d’emploi
* Pogledaijte upute za upotrebu  Lasd a hasznalati Gtmutatét « Consultare le
istruzioni per I'uso  Skaitykite naudojimo instrukcijose * Skatit lietoSanas
pamacibu ¢ Zie gebruiksaanwijzing * Se i bruksanvisningen  Nalezy
zapoznac sig z instrukcjg uzytkowania » Consultar as instrugdes de utilizagdo
 Consultati Instructiunile de utilizare « O6paTuTech K MHCTPYKLMK NO
npumeHeHuio * Pozrite si pokyny na pouzivanie  Glejte navodila za uporabo ¢
Las bruksanvisningen ¢ Kullanim talimatlarina bakin

EIE Consultinstructions for use * Pasrnegaiite MHCTpyKumMMTE 33 ynotpe6a ¢ Viz

oneco, Consult instructions for use at this website * BumTe UHCTPYKUMMUTE 3a
ynoTtpe6a Ha To3u ye6 caitT * Viz navod k pouZiti na této webové strance * Se
brugsanvisningen pa dette websted » Gebrauchsanweisung auf dieser
Webseite beachten * ZupBouAEUTEITE TIG 0SNYIEG XPHIONG OE QUTOV TOV
otoTomo ¢ Consultar las instrucciones de uso en este sitio web ¢ Lugege
sellel veebilehel toodud kasutusjuhendeid ¢ Katso kayttdohjeet tasta
verkkosivustosta ¢ Consulter le mode d’emploi sur ce site Web ¢ Pogledajte
upute za upotrebu na ovoj internetskoj stranici  Lasd a hasznalati utasitast
ezen a honlapon ¢ Consultare le istruzioni per I'uso su questo sito web ¢
Naudojimo instrukcijas rasite $ioje svetainéje * LietoSanas pamacibu skatit
$aja timekla vietné » Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing op deze website » Se
bruksanvisningen pa dette nettstedet » Nalezy zapoznac si¢ z instrukcja
uzytkowania dostepna w tej witrynie internetowej  Consultar instrugdes de
utilizagdo neste sitio da Internet » Consultati instructiunile de utilizare la acest
site web. ® CM. MHCTPYKLMIO MO NPUMEHEHMIO Ha yKa3aHHOM BeG-caiiTe ©
Precitajte si pokyny na pouzivanie na tejto webovej lokalite ¢ Glejte navodila
za uporabo na tem spletnem mestu ¢ Se bruksanvisningar pa denna
webbplats ¢ Bu web sitesindeki kullanim talimatlarina bakin
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Do not reuse ¢ [la He ce n3nonssa noBTopHo * Nepouzivat opakované « Ma

® ikke genbruges ¢ Nicht zur Wiederverwendung ¢ Mnv enavaypnotporoleite
« No reutilizar » Mitte kasutada korduvalt » Al4 kéyta uudelleen » Ne pas
réutiliser » Nemojte upotrebljavati viSe puta  Kizarélag egyszeri hasznalatra
Non riutilizzare « Nenaudoti pakartotinai * Nelietot atkartoti ¢ Niet opnieuw
gebruiken « Skal ikke brukes flere ganger ¢ Nie stosowa¢ ponownie * Nao
reutilizavel » De unica folosinta  3anpeT Ha NOBTOPHOE NPUMEHEHMe ©
Nepouzivajte opakovane * Za enkratno uporabo ¢ Far inte ateranvandas *
Yeniden kullanmayin

q3

Do not resterilize ¢ la He ce cTepunnsmnpa nosTopHo * Neprovadét
opétovnou sterilizaci » Ma ikke resteriliseres ¢ Nicht erneut sterilisieren « Mnv
emavarnooTelpwveTe * No reesterilizar » Mitte resteriliseerida  Ala steriloi
uudelleen « Ne pas restériliser « Nemojte iznova sterilizirati « Nem
Ujrasterilizalhaté ¢ Non risterilizzare » Nesterilizuoti pakartotinai » Nesterilizét
atkartoti » Niet opnieuw steriliseren ¢ Skal ikke resteriliseres ¢ Nie
sterylizowaé ponownie * N&o reesterilizar « Nu resterilizati « He
cTepunnsosark NoBTOpHO * Nesterilizujte opakovane * Ne sterilizirajte znova
 Far inte omsteriliseras ¢ Yeniden sterilize etmeyin

Keep dry « Moaabpraiite cyxo * UdrZujte v suchu  Skal opbevares tort «
Trocken aufbewahren ¢ Alatnpriote oteyvo » Mantener seco * Hoida kuivas
Sailyta kuivassa * A conserver dans un endroit sec ¢ Drzite na suhom ¢
Szérazon tartandd « Mantenere asciutto * Laikyti sausoje vietoje * Uzglabat
sausa vieta * Droog bewaren * Skal holdes torr » Chroni¢ przed wilgocig ¢
Manter seco * Pastrati intr-un spatiu uscat * Bepeyb ot Bnaru ® Uschovajte
v suchu ¢ Hranite v suhem prostoru ¢ Férvaras torrt « Kuru yerde saklayin

Keep away from sunlight « MaseTe ot cibHYeBa cBeTMHa * Chrarite pred
slune¢nim svétlem ¢ M ikke udszettes for direkte sollys ¢ Vor Sonnenlicht
schitzen ¢ Alatnpeite pakptd ano o nAlakd ¢wg ¢ Mantener alejado de la
luz del sol » Hoida péikesevalgusest eemal ¢ Suojaa auringonvalolta ¢
Conserver al'abride lalumiére du soleil * Drzite podalje od sunceve svjetlosti
* Napfénytdl védendo « Tenere lontano dalla luce del sole * Saugoti nuo
saulés Sviesos * Sargat no tiesSiem saules stariem ¢ Uit de buurt van zonlicht
houden ¢ Ma ikke utsettes for sollys  Chroni¢ przed $wiattem stonecznym ¢
Manter afastado da luz do sol * Nu expuneti la radiatia solara » He gonyckatb
BO3/eiCTBMA conHevHoro ceta ® Uchovavajte mimo sine¢ného Ziarenia ©
Zascitite pred sonéno svetlobo * Far inte utsattas for solljus * Giines isigindan
uzak tutun

Do not use if package is damaged ¢ He nsnonssaiite, ako onakoBKara e
nospepeHa ¢ Nepouzivejte, je-li obal poskozeny ¢ Méa ikke anvendes, hvis
emballagen er beskadiget ¢ Nicht verwenden, wenn die Verpackung
beschadigt ist * Mnv To xpnotporoleite edv n cuokevaoia €xel urtooTel
{npia » No utilizar si el envase esta dafiado * Mitte kasutada, kui pakend on
kahjustatud « Ala kayta, jos pakkaus on vaurioitunut ® Ne pas utiliser si
'emballage est endommagé * Nemojte upotrebljavati ako je ambalaza
ostecena * Ne haszndlja fel, ha a csomagolas sériilt « Non utilizzare se
I'imballaggio non € integro * Nenaudokite, jei pakuoté pazeista ¢ Nelietot, ja
iepakojums ir bojats ¢ Niet gebruiken als de verpakking beschadigd is ® Skal
ikke brukes hvis pakningen er skadet * Nie stosowac, jesli opakowanie jest
uszkodzone ¢ Nao utilizar se a embalagem estiver danificada ¢ Nu folositi
dacd ambalajul este deteriorat * He ncnonb3osatb Npy NoBpexaAeHUU
ynaroBkw ¢ NepouZivajte, ak je obal poskodeny ¢ Ne uporabljajte, ¢e je
embalaza poskodovana ¢ Far ej anvandas om férpackningen &r skadad ¢
Ambalaj hasarliysa kullanmayin

Conformité Européenne (European Conformity). This symbol means thatthe
device fully complies with applicable European Union acts. ® Conformité
Européenne (EBponeiicko cboTBeTCTBME). TO3M CUMBO/ O3Ha4aBa, Ye
YCTPOMCTBOTO COTBETCTBA HAMB/IHO HA MPUIOKMMOTO 3aKOHOAATENCTBO
Ha EBponeiickus cbios. * Conformité Européenne (Evropska shoda). Tento
symbol znamena, Ze vyrobek zcela splfiuje pozadavky pfislusnych zakont
Evropské unie. « Conformité Européenne (Europaeisk Standard). Dette
symbol betyder, at enheden fuldt ud overholder gaeldende EU-lovgivning. ®
Conformité Européenne (Européische Konformitat). Dieses Symbol besagt,
dass das Produkt allen anwendbaren Vorschriften der Européischen Union
entspricht. « Conformité Européenne (Evpwraikr) Zuppoéppwon). To
oUUPOAO aUTO onpaivel OTL TO TIPOIGV CUHHOPPWVETAL TTANPWG HE TOUG
LoXVovTeG Vopoug Tng Evpwraikniq ‘Evwaong. * Conformité Européenne
(Conformidad Europea). Este simbolo indica que el dispositivo cumple
totalmente las leyes vigentes de la Unién Europea. ® Conformité Européenne
(Euroopa vastavusmargis). See siimbol tahendab, et seade vastab taielikult
kohaldatavatele Euroopa Liidu seadustele. * Conformité Européenne
(eurooppalainen vaatimustenmukaisuus). Taméa symboli tarkoittaa, etta laite
on kaikilta osin Euroopan unionin soveltuvan lainsdadéannén mukainen. »
Conformité Européenne. Ce symbole signifie que I'appareil est entiérement
conforme aux lois en vigueur de I'Union européenne. * Conformité
Européenne (Uskladenost s europskim normama). Taj simbol znaéi da je
uredaj potpuno uskladen s odgovarajucim aktima Europske unije. ¢
Conformité Européenne (eurépai megfeleléség). Ez a szimbdlum azt jelenti,
hogy az eszkoz teljes mértékben megfelel az Eurépai Uni¢ vonatkozd
jogszabalyainak. « Conformité Européenne (Conformita europea). Questo
simbolo indica che il dispositivo & pienamente conforme alle direttive
europee in vigore. « Conformité Européenne (Europos atitiktis). Sis simbolis
reiskia, kad priemoné visiskai atitinka taikytinus Europos Sajungos aktus. *
Conformité Européenne (atbilstiba Eiropas Savienibas prasibam). Sis
simbols norada, ka ierice pilniba atbilst piemérojamo Eiropas Savienibas
tiesibu aktu prasibam. « Conformité Européenne (Europese Conformiteit).
Dit symbool betekent dat het product volledig voldoet aan de geldende
Europese wetgeving. ® Conformité Européenne (samsvar med europeisk
standard). Dette symbolet betyr at enheten er fullstendig i samsvar med
gjeldende EU-rettsakter. « Conformité Européenne (Zgodnos$¢ z normami
Unii Europejskiej). Ten symbol oznacza, ze urzadzenie spetnia wszystkie
wymogi wynikajace z wtasciwych aktéw prawnych Unii Europejskiej. ©
Conformité Européenne (Conformidade Europeia). Este simbolo significa
que o dispositivo estd em total conformidade com as leis da Unido Europeia
aplicaveis. » Conformité Européenne (Conformitate europeana). Acest
simbol atesta conformitatea deplina a dispozitivului cu legislatia aplicabild a
Uniunii Europene. « Conformité Européenne (EBponeiickoe CooTBETCTBUE).
OTOT CUMBO/ 0603HAYAET, YTO U3[E/IME NOMHOCTLIO COOTBETCTBYET
Tpe6oBaHWAM NpUMEHNMbIX AupeKTVB EBponeiickoro Cotosa. ® Conformité
Européenne (Zhoda s poziadavkami EU). Tento symbol znamena, ze
zariadenie je v Uplnom sulade s platnymi pravnymi predpismi Eurépskej Unie.
* Conformité Européenne (evropska skladnost). Ta simbol pomeni, da je
pripomocek v celoti skladen z veljavnimi zakoni Evropske unije. « Conformité
Européenne (Europeisk standard). Denna symbol anger att enheten
uppfyller alla gallande direktiv i Europeiska unionen. * Conformité
Européenne (Avrupa Normlarina Uygunluk). Bu sembol, cihazin yirirlikteki
Avrupa Birligi yasalarina tam olarak uygun oldugunu ifade eder.

Temperature limit  OrpaHnyeHune 3a Temneparypara ® Mezni hodnoty
teploty » Temperaturgraense ¢ Temperaturbereich ¢ ‘Oplo Beppokpaasiag ¢
Limitacion de temperatura ¢ Temperatuuripiirang ¢ Ladmpétilaraja * Limite de
température ¢ Ogranicenje temperature * Homérsékleti hatarok ¢ Limiti di
temperatura ¢ Temperatiiros ribos * Temperatiras ierobezojums ¢
Temperatuurbereik ® Temperaturgrense ¢ Zakres temperatur ¢ Limites de
temperatura ¢ Limitd de temperatura ¢ TemneparypHblii AnanasoH ¢ Teplotny
limit « Omejitev temperature * Temperaturgrans ¢ Sicaklik limiti



IP

Overthe wire » Over the wire (KateTbp ¢ MeTaneH Bogad) « Over The Wire (po
drétu)  Over The Wire » Over-The-Wire ¢ Erti Tou 0dnyoU cUppartog (Over
The Wire: OTW) » Sobre guia * Ule traadi sisestatav * Vaijeria pitkin
asetettava ¢ Sur guide ¢ Putem Zice ¢ Vezetédréttal belltethetd « Over The
Wire (su filo guida) » stumiamas viela ¢ Izmantojams kopa ar vaditajstigu ¢
Over-the-wire  Over the wire (over ledevaieren) ¢ Nadprowadnikowy (OTW)
* Over the wire (sobre o fio) * Peste firul de ghidare * [JoctaBka no
npoBoAHMKY * Zariadenie typu Over The Wire (s vodiacim drétom) » Za
vstavljanje z Zico * Over The Wire (OTW, éver ledaren) » Tel Gzeri

Inflation pressure » Hanaraxe npu pasrbeaHe ¢ Pinici tlak ¢ Inflationstryk «
Aufdehndruck « Migon Siéykwong © Presion de inflado ¢ Taitmisrohk «
Tayttopaine ¢ Pression de gonflage ¢ Tlak napuhivanja ¢ Feltoltési nyomas
Pressione di gonfiaggio  Pripildymo slégis * Uzpildi$anas spiediens ¢
Vuldruk » Oppblasingstrykk  Cisnienie napetniania ¢ Pressdo de insuflagdo ¢
Presiune de umflare ¢ [laBneHue 3anonHenus ¢ Inflaény tlak « Tlak polnjenja
Uppblasningstryck  Sisirme basinci

Nominal pressure ® HommHanHo HanaraHe ® Nominalni tiak « Nominelt tryk ¢
Nenndruck ¢ OvopaoTikr Tieon ¢ Presion nominal ¢ Nimirdhk ¢ Nimellinen
paine ¢ Pression nominale * Nominalni tlak * Névleges nyomas ¢ Pressione
nominale * Nominalus slégis * Nominalais spiediens « Nominale druk ¢
Nominelt trykk ¢ Ci$nienie znamionowe * Pressdo nominal ¢ Presiune
nominala * HomuHanbHoe gasnexune « Nominalny tiak « Nominalni tlak
Nominellt tryck « Nominal basing

Rated burst pressure « HomuHanHo HansAraHe Ha cnyksaHe  Stanoveny tlak
prasknuti ® Nominelt spraengningstryk « Maximaler Nenndruck « Méyiotn
Tiiean prEng ¢ Presion de rotura ¢ Nimildhkemisrohk © Nimellinen
puhkeamispaine * Pression théorique de rupture * Navedeni tlak pucanja *
Névleges repedési nyomas ¢ Pressione nominale di scoppio ® Numatytasis
plysimo slégis e Nominalais parrau$anas spiediens ¢ Vastgestelde barstdruk
* Nominelt sprengtrykk ¢ Znamionowe ci$nienie rozerwania * Pressao de
rutura nominal ¢ Presiune nominald de rupere ¢ PacyeTHoe faBneHne
paspebiBa ® Menovity tlak prasknutia * Ocenjeni razpocni tlak  Nominellt
bristningstryck « Anma patlama basinci

Do not exceed rated burst pressure ¢ He npesuiuaBaiiTe HOMUHAHOTO
HansAraHe Ha cnyksaHe * Neprekracujte stanoveny tlak prasknuti ® Det
nominelle spraengningstryk ma ikke overskrides « Maximalen Nenndruck
nicht tiberschreiten » Mnv uniepBaivete t peylotn rieon prigng * No superar
la presion de rotura « Mitte tletada nimildhkemisrdhku e Ala ylita nimellista
puhkeamispainetta * Ne pas excéder la pression théorique de rupture » Tlak
uredaja ne smije premasiti navedeni tlak pucanja ¢ Ne Iépje tul a névieges
repedési nyomast » Non superare la pressione nominale di scoppio ®
NevirSykite nominalaus ply§imo slégio * Neparsniegt nominalo parrausanas
spiedienu  Vastgestelde barstdruk niet overschrijden « Nominelt
sprengtrykk mé ikke overstiges ¢ Nie nalezy przekracza¢ znamionowego
ci$nienia rozerwania ¢ Nao exceda a presséo de rutura nominal ¢ Nu depésiti
presiunea nominala de rupere ¢ He npeBsbIllaTh pacieTHOe faBieHne
paspbisa * Neprekracujte menovity tlak prasknutia * Ne prekoracite
ocenjenega razpoc¢nega tlaka « Overskrid ej nominellt bristningstryck e Anma
patlama basincini agmayin

Maximum guidewire diameter « MakcumaneH anameTbp Ha BoAad ©
Maximalni prmeér vodiciho dratu  Maksimal guidewirediameter  Maximaler
Durchmesser des Flihrungsdrahts ® Méylotn SIapueTpog 08nyou cUpUATog
Didmetro maximo de la guia « Maksimaalne juhtetraadi labimo6t
Ohjainvaijerin enimmaislapimitta « Diametre maximum du guide * Najveci
promijer Zice vodilice * A vezetédrét legnagyobb atmérdje » Diametro
massimo del filo guida ¢ DidZiausias kreipiamosios vielos skersmuo ©
Maksimalais vaditajstigas diametrs e Maximale diameter voerdraad « Sterste
diameter pa ledevaier » Maksymalna $rednica prowadnika * Diametro
maximo do fio-guia ¢ Diametru maxim fir de ghidare * MakcumanbHbIit
AvameTp npoBogHKKa © Maximalny priemer vodiaceho drétu ¢ Najvedii
premer vodilne Zice ¢ Ledarens maximala diameter « Maksimum kilavuz tel
capl

Minimum sheath inner diameter © MuH1ManeH BbTpelleH AuameTsbp Ha
KateTbpa ¢ Minimalni vnitfni primér pouzdra * Sheathens mindste
indvendige diameter « Minimaler Innendurchmesser der Einflihrschleuse ¢
EAAXI0TN E0WTEPIKT) SIAUETPOG Bnkaplov ¢ Diametro interno minimo de la
vaina * Minimaalne hillsi siselabimdat « Holkin pienin sisél&pimitta » Diamétre
interne minimum de la gaine ¢ Najmanji unutarnji promjer obloge ¢
Bevezet6hiively minimalis belsé atméréje » Diametro interno minimo della
guaina * Maziausias vidinis movos skersmuo e levadslizas minimalais
iek$€jais diametrs « Minimale binnendiameter sheath ¢ Minste indre
diameter p& hylse ¢ Minimalna $rednica wewnetrzna koszulki ® Diametro
interno minimo da bainha ¢ Diametrul intern minim al tecii ® MuHUManbHbIA
BHYTPEHHMWIA uameTp 060104KkK1 * Minimalny vnutorny priemer puzdra ©
Najmanjsi notranji premer tulca ¢ Hylsans minsta innerdiameter « Minimum
kilif i¢ capi

Balloon diameter ¢ lnameTbp Ha 6asnoHa ® Primeér balénku  Ballondiameter
* Ballondurchmesser ¢ AlpeTpog praioviov » Didmetro del balén ¢ Ballooni
14bim&6t ¢ Pallon I&pimitta « Diamétre du ballonnet » Promjer balona ¢ Ballon
atméréje « Diametro del palloncino ¢ Balionélio skersmuo ¢ Balona diametrs »
Ballondiameter ¢ Ballongdiameter ¢ Srednica balonu ¢ Diametro do baldo ¢
Diametru balon ¢ [lnavetp 6annona * Priemer balénika ¢ Premer balona ©
Ballongens diameter ¢ Balon ¢api

Balloon length ¢ Jbm«uHa Ha 6anoHa ¢ Délka balénku « Ballonlaengde ©
Lange des Ballons ® Mrjkog prtaioviot » Longitud del balén ¢ Ballooni pikkus
« Pallon pituus * Longueur du ballonnet ¢ Duljina balona ¢ A ballon hossza ¢
Lunghezza del palloncino * Balionélio ilgis * Balona garums ¢ Ballonlengte ¢
Ballonglengde ¢ Dlugos¢ balonu » Comprimento do baldo ¢ Lungime balon ¢
[nnHa 6annona* Dizka baldnika ¢ DolZina balona  Ballongens I&ngd ¢ Balon
uzunlugu

Outer diameter ® BbHLueH gnameTsbp © Vnéjsi primér « Udvendig diameter ¢
AuBendurchmesser ¢ EEwTepIKr| SIAUETPOG * Didmetro externo
Valislabimoot ¢ Ulkoldpimitta » Diamétre externe ¢ Vanjski promjer ¢ Kiilsé
&tméré » Diametro esterno « ISorinis skersmuo © Argjais diametrs *
Buitendiameter ¢ Ytre diameter ¢ Srednica zewngtrzna ¢ Diametro externo ¢
Diametru exterior « BHelHuit AnameTp * Vonkajsi priemer » Zunanji premer ¢
Ytterdiameter ¢ Dis cap

Working length  Pa6oTHa gbamuHa © Pracovni délka ¢ Arbejdslaengde ©
Nutzbare Lange * QdéAo prikog © Longitud de trabajo ® Té0pikkus
Tyoskentelypituus  Longueur utile * Radna duljina « Munkahossz ©
Lunghezza operativa * Darbinis ilgis  Darba garums * Werklengte ¢
Arbeidslengde * Diugos¢ robocza  Comprimento Util « Lungime utild
Pa6ouyas gnnHa » Pracovnd dizka  Delovna dolzina ¢ Arbetslangd « Calisma
uzunlugu

®

Nonpyrogenic * HenuporenHo * Nepyrogenni ¢ Ikke-pyrogen * Pyrogenfrei
Mn rupeTtoyovo * Apirégeno ¢ Mitteplirogeenne ¢ Pyrogeeniton « Apyrogene
* Nezapaljivo « Nem pirogén ¢ Non pirogenico * Nedegus * Nepirogéns ¢
Niet-pyrogeen ¢ Pyrogentfri « Produkt niepirogenny ¢ N&o pirogénico ®
Apirogen ¢ AnuporeHHo * Nepyrogénne ¢ Apirogeno e Icke-pyrogen ©
Pirojenik Degildir

Authorized representative in the European Community ® YnbaHomoLeH
npeacTasuten B EBponeiickara o6LHocT ¢ Autorizovany zastupce pro
Evropskeé spolecenstvi ® Autoriseret repraesentant i EF ¢ Autorisierter
Reprasentant in der Europaischen Gemeinschaft » EEoualodotnuévog
avtinpdowrtog otnv Evpwriaikr Kowodtnta * Representante autorizado en
la Comunidad Europea e Volitatud esindaja Euroopa Uhenduses ¢
Valtuutettu edustaja Euroopan yhteisén alueella « Représentant autorisé
dans la Communauté européenne ¢ Ovlasteni predstavnik u Europskoj
zajednici * Hivatalos képviselet az Eurépai K6zosségben ¢ Rappresentante
autorizzato nella Comunita Europea ¢ |galiotasis atstovas Europos
Bendrijoje ¢ Pilnvarotais parstavis Eiropas Kopiena * Geautoriseerd
vertegenwoordiger in de Europese Gemeenschap * Autorisert representant
i Det europeiske fellesskap ¢ Autoryzowany przedstawiciel w Unii
Europejskiej * Representante autorizado na Comunidade Europeia ®
Reprezentant autorizat in Comunitatea Europeana ® YnonHoMo4eHHbI#
npeacTasuTens B EBponeiickom cooblyecTtse ¢ Autorizovany zastupca pre
Eurdpske spoloéenstvo * Pooblaséeni predstavnik v Evropski skupnosti
Auktoriserad representant inom EG ¢ Avrupa Toplulugu'ndaki yetkili temsilci

Extra-long balloon * N3kntountenHo gbabr 6anoH © Extra dlouhy balének ©
Ekstra lang ballon « Extralanger Ballon « MIaAdvt oAU peyaAou prkoug »
Baloén extralargo * Ulipikk balloon « Ekstrapitké pallo « Ballonnet extra-long ¢
Produljeni balon « Extra hosszu ballon * Palloncino ultralungo e ltin ilgas

balionélis ¢ Ipasi gars balons ¢ Extra lange ballon ¢ Ekstra lang ballong * Balon
oduzej dtugosci » Baldo extralongo ¢ Balon extra-lung * YanunHeHHbI 6a110H
 Extra dlhy balénik * Zelo dolg balon ¢ Extra lang ballong * Ekstra uzun balon

Medical device * MeguumrHcKo ycTpoiicTBo © Zdravotnicky prostfedek ¢
Medicinsk udstyr « Medizinprodukt « latpikri cuokeun ¢ Producto sanitario ®
Meditsiiniseade ¢ Lakinnallinen laite « Dispositif médical « Medicinski
proizvod ¢ Orvostechnikai eszkdz * Dispositivo medico ¢ Medicinos
priemoné » Medicinas ierice * Medisch hulpmiddel » Medisinsk enhet »
Wyréb medyczny ¢ Dispositivo médico ¢ Dispozitiv medical « MeanumHckoe
nspaenue * Zdravotnicka pomocka ¢ Medicinski pripomocek » Medicinteknisk
produkt * Tibbi cihaz

Importer « BHocuTen » Dovozce © Importer © Importeur ¢ Eloaywyéag ©
Importador * Importija * Maahantuoja * Importateur ® Uvoznik ® Importér ¢
Importatore * Importuotojas ¢ Importétajs « Importeur « Importer * Importer ¢
Importador ¢ Importator  UmnopTep » Dovozca » Uvoznik e Importor « Ithalatei

Single sterile barrier system » Cuctema ¢ eaMHMYHa CTepuaHa nperpaga ©
Systém jedné sterilni bariéry ¢ System med enkel steril barriere ¢
Einfach-Sterilbarrieresystem * ZUotnua povov oTeipou dpaypov » Sistema
de barrera estéril Ginica * Uhekordse steriilse barjaari sisteem
Yksinkertainen steriili suojusjérjestelma * Systeme de barriére stérile unique
* Sustav jedne sterilne barijere ¢ Egyszeres, steril zarorendszer ¢ Sistema a
singola barriera sterile ¢ Vieno sterilaus barjero sistema ¢ Vienas sterilas
barjeras sistéma ¢ Enkele steriele verpakking ¢ System med enkel steril
barriere * System pojedynczej bariery sterylnej * Sistema de barreira estéril
Unica * Sistem cu bariera sterild unica * Cuctema c eAUHCTBEHHbIM
cTepunbHbIM Gapbepom © Systém jednej sterilnej bariéry ¢ Sistem enojne
sterilne pregrade ¢ System med enkel steril barriér » Tekli steril bariyer sistemi

Contains a medicinal substance ® Cbabpia leKapCTBEHO BeLLECTBO ®
Obsahuje lécivé latky * Indeholder et medicinsk stof ¢ Enthalt eine
medizinische Substanz ¢ Mepléxet dappakeuTikr| ouoia ¢ Contiene una
sustancia medicinal * Sisaldab raviainet * Sisaltaa ladkeainetta  Contient
une substance médicamenteuse ¢ Sadrzi liekovitu tvar «
Gyogyszerhatdanyagot tartalmaz ¢ Contiene una sostanza medicinale ¢
Sudétyje yra vaistinés medziagos ¢ Satur zalu vielu * Bevat een medicinale
substantie * Inneholder et medisinsk stoff » Zawiera substancje leczniczg *
Contém uma substancia medicinal * Contine o substanta medicamentoasa
CopepHuT NiekapcTBeHHoe BelecTso * Obsahuje liedivu latku * Vsebuje
zdravilno u¢inkovino ¢ Innehaller en lakemedelssubstans * Tibbi madde igerir



UK UKCA (UK Conformity Assessed). This symbol means the device complies

cA with the applicable acts for Great Britain (England, Wales, and Scotland). ¢
UKCA (OueHeHo cboTBeTCTBUe 3a Bennkobputanma). Toam cumson
03HauaBa, Ye M3/e/IMETO OTroBapA Ha NPUNOHUMUTE 3aKOHU 3a
Benunko6putanua (AHrmus, Yenc u Lotnanaus). « UKCA (vyhodnocena
shoda s normami platnymi ve Spojeném kralovstvi). Tento symbol znamena,
Ze zafizeni spliuje pozadavky pfislusnych zakonu pro Velkou Britanii (Anglii,
Wales a Skotsko). ® UKCA-maerkning (UK Conformity Assessed
(overensstemmelsesvurdering)). Dette symbol betyder, at enheden
overholder de geeldende love for Storbritannien (England, Wales og
Skotland). * UKCA (UK Conformity Assessed). Dieses Symbol bedeutet,
dass das Produkt den anwendbaren Gesetzen fiir GroBbritannien (England,
Wales und Schottland) entspricht. « UKCA (UK Conformity Assessed:
AEloAoynpévo wg TIPog TN cupHépdwon oto HB). To aUpBoAo autd
onuaivel 6Tt TO TIPOIOV CUUHOPPWVETAL HE TOUG LoXUOVTEG VOHOUG YIa TN
MeydAn Bpetavia (AyyAia, Ovalia kat Zkwtia). ¢ UKCA (UK Conformity
Assessed). Este simbolo significa que el dispositivo cumple las leyes
aplicables para Gran Bretafia (Inglaterra, Gales y Escocia). ¢ UKCA (UK
Conformity Assessed) vastavussertifikaat. See siimbol néitab, et seade
vastab Suurbritannia (Inglismaa, Wales ja Sotimaa) kohaldatavatele
seadustele. « UKCA (Yhdistyneen kuningaskunnan vaatimustenmukaisuus
arvioitu). Tama symboli tarkoittaa, etté laite on Ison-Britannian (Englannin,
Walesin ja Skotlannin) sovellettavien lakien mukainen. ¢« UKCA (UK
Conformity Assessed). Ce symbole signifie que le dispositif est conforme
aux lois en vigueur s'appliquant a la Grande-Bretagne (Angleterre, Pays de
Galles et Ecosse) ® UKCA (ocjena sukladnosti s normama u Ujedinjenom
Kraljevstvu). Taj simbol znaci da je proizvod uskladen s primjenjivim
zakonima za Veliku Britaniju (Englesku, Wales i Skotsku). ¢ UKCA (UK
Conformity Assessed — egyesillt kiralysagbeli megfelelés értékelve). Ez a
szimbolum azt jelenti, hogy a késziilék megfelel a Nagy-Britannidra (Anglia,
Wales és Skécia) vonatkozé jogszabalyoknak.  UKCA (verifica di conformita
del Regno Unito). Questo simbolo indica che il dispositivo & conforme alle
normative vigenti in Gran Bretagna (Inghilterra, Galles e Scozia).  UKCA
(ivertinta JK atitiktis). Sis simbolis reiskia, kad priemoneé atitinka taikytinus
Didziosios Britanijos (Anglijos, Velso ir Skotijos) aktus. ¢ UKCA (UK
Conformity Assessed — novértéta atbilstiba Apvienotaja Karalisté spéka
eso$ajam normativajam prasibam). Sis simbols nozimé, ka ierice atbilst
Lielbritanija (Anglija, Velsa un Skotija) speka esoso tiesibu aktu prasibam. ¢
UKCA (UK Conformity Assessed). Dit symbool betekent dat het product
voldoet aan de geldende wetgeving van Groot-Brittannié (Engeland, Wales
en Schotland). « UKCA (UK Conformity Assessed). Dette symbolet betyr at
enheten eri samsvar med gjeldende lover i Storbritannia (England, Wales og
Skottland). « UKCA (Oceniono zgodnos$¢ w Wielkiej Brytanii). Ten symbol
oznacza, ze wyréb jest zgodny z wtasciwymi aktami prawnymi
obowigzujgcymi w Wielkiej Brytanii (Anglii, Walii i Szkocji). « UKCA
(Avaliagéo de Conformidade do Reino Unido). Este simbolo significa que o
dispositivo estd em conformidade com as leis aplicaveis da Gra-Bretanha
(Inglaterra, Pais de Gales e Escécia). « UKCA (UK Conformity Assessed,
certificarea de evaluare a conform din Regatul Unit). Acest simbol
fnseamna ca dispozitivul indeplineste legislatia aplicabild pentru Marea
Britanie (Anglia, Tara Galilor si Scotia). ® UKCA (BbinosHeHa oueHKa
COOTBETCTBUA Tpe6GoBaHUAM Bennko6prTaHnm). TOT 3HaK 03HAYaeT, 4To
13/€e/IMe COOTBETCTBYET JeIMCTBYIOLMM 3aKOHaM BennkoGputaHmnm
(AHrnK, Yanbca 1 Lotnanaum). « UKCA (UK Conformity
Assessed - vyhodnoteny stlad s normami platnymiv Spojenom krél ovstve).
Tento symbol znamena, ze pomdcka splfia poziadavky prislusnych zékonov
pre Velku Britaniu (Anglicko, Wales a Skétsko).  UKCA (oznaka skladnosti
za Zdruzeno kraljestvo). Ta simbol pomeni, da je pripomocek v celoti skladen
z veljavnimi zakoni Velike Britanije (Anglija, Wales in Skotska). ¢« UKCA (UK
Conformity Assessed). Denna symbol anger att enheten éverensstammer
med tillampliga akter for Storbritannien (England, Wales och Skottland). ¢
UKCA (Birlesik Krallik Normlarina Uygunlugu Degerlendirilmistir). Bu
sembol, cihazin Bly(k Britanya (Ingiltere, Galler ve Iskogya) i¢in yirirliikte
olan yasalara uygun oldugunu ifade eder.

Responsible person in Great Britain (England, Wales, and Scotland) «

OTroBopHO nvLe BbB Bennmkobputanusa (AHmus, Yenc v Lothanaus) ©
Odpovédna osoba ve Velké Britanii (Anglii, Walesu a Skotsku) * Ansvarlig
person i Storbritannien (England, Wales og Skotland) * Verantwortliche
Personin GroBbritannien (England, Wales und Schottland) * Yrieu8uvog otn
MeydAn Bpetavia (AyyAia, Ovalia kat Zkwtia) * Persona responsable en
Gran Bretana (Inglaterra, Gales y Escocia) ¢ Vastutav isik Suurbritannias
(Inglismaal, Walesis ja Sotimaal) * Vastuuhenkilo Isossa-Britanniassa
(Englannissa, Walesissa ja Skotlannissa) * Personne responsable en
Grande-Bretagne (Angleterre, Pays de Galles et Ecosse) * Odgovorna
osoba u Velikoj Britaniji (Engleskoj, Walesu i Skotskoj) * Felels személy
Nagy-Britanniaban (Anglia, Wales és Skécia) « Responsabile in Gran
Bretagna (Inghilterra, Galles e Scozia) ¢ Atsakingas asmuo DidZiojoje
Britanijoje (Anglijoje, Velse ir Skotijoje) * Atbildiga persona Lielbritanija
(Anglija, Velsa un Skotija) » Verantwoordelijke persoon in Groot-Brittannié
(Engeland, Wales en Schotland) ¢ Ansvarlig person i Storbritannia (England,
Wales og Skottland) « Osoba odpowiedzialna w Wielkiej Brytanii (Anglii,
Walii i Szkocji) » Pessoa responsavel na Gra-Bretanha (Inglaterra, Pais de
Gales e Escdcia) * Persoana responsabila din Marea Britanie (Anglia, Tara
Galilor si Scotia) » OTBeTCTBEHHOE NMLIO B BenmkoGputanum (AHmuK,
Yanbce u Llotnanaum) « Zodpovedna osoba pre Velku Britaniu (Anglicko,
Wales a Skotsko) « Odgovorna oseba v Veliki Britaniji (Anglija, Wales in
Skotska) * Ansvarig personi Storbritannien (England, Wales och Skottland)
Bliyik Britanya'daki (Ingiltere, Galler ve Iskogya) sorumlu kisi

Figure 1. Schematic of the IN.PACT™ Admiral™ paclitaxel-coated PTA balloon catheter ¢
®urypa 1. Cxema Ha NOKPUTHA C naknuTakcen PTA 6anoHeH katetTbp IN.PACT™ Admiral™ e
Obrézek 1. Schéma baldnkového katétru pro PTA potazeného paclitaxelem IN.PACT™ Admiral™
* Figur 1. Oversigt over IN.PACT™ Admiral™ paclitaxel-belagt PTA-ballonkateter *

Abbildung 1. Schemazeichnung des IN.PACT™ Admiral™ Paclitaxel-beschichteten
PTA-Ballonkatheters ¢ Elkova 1. ZXNUATIK] AMEKOVION TOU ETUKAAUMUEVOU E TTIAKALTAEEAN
KaBeTNPA prtarovioy PTA (S1adeppiknq SIQUAIKTG ayyelomAaoTikrg) IN.PACT™ Admiral™
Figura 1. Esquema del catéter de balon revestido con paclitaxel para ATP IN.PACT™ Admiral™ e
Joonis 1. Paklitakseelkattega PTA balloonkateetri IN.PACT™ Admiral™ skemaatiline joonis ®
Kuva 1. Paklitakselilla pinnoitetun IN.PACT™ Admiral™ PTA -pallokatetrin kaaviokuva ®

Figure 1. Schéma du cathéter ’ATP a ballonnet a revétement de paclitaxel IN.PACT™ Admiral™ e
Sl. 1. Shematski prikaz PTA balonskog katetera IN.PACT™ Admiral™ premazanog paklitakselom ¢
1. abra. Az IN.PACT™ Admiral™ paklitaxel-bevonatt PTA ballonkatéter sematikus abraja ®
Figura 1. Schema del catetere a palloncino per PTA rivestito con paclitaxel IN.PACT™ Admiral™ e
1 Paveikslélis ,IN.PACT™ Admiral™* paklitakseliu dengto PTA balioninio kateterio schema ¢

1. Attéls IN.PACT™ Admiral™ PTA balonkatetrs ar paklitaksela parklajumu: shematiskais attéls ¢
Afbeelding 1. Schematische weergave van de IN.PACT™ Admiral™ PTA-ballonkatheter met
paclitaxel-coating ¢ Figur 1. lllustrasjon av IN.PACT™ Admiral™ paclitaxel-belagt
PTA-ballongkateter » Rycina 1. Schemat cewnika balonowego do PTA powlekanego paklitakselem
IN.PACT™ Admiral™ e Figura 1. Representagdo esquematica do cateter de balao com
revestimento de paclitaxel para PTA IN.PACT™ Admiral™ e Figura 1. Schema cateterului cu balon
pentru ATP acoperit cu paclitaxel IN.PACT™ Admiral™ ¢ PucyHok 1. Cxema 6an10HHOMO
katetepa IN.PACT™ Admiral™ ans YTA ¢ NOKPLITUEM, COAEPIHALUMM NaKAUTaKCeN ®

Obrazok 1. Schematické zobrazenie PTA balonikového katétra IN.PACT™ Admiral™

s povrchovou vrstvou obsahujticou paklitaxel « Slika 1. Shematski prikaz balonskega katetra PTA,
prevle¢enega z zdravilom paklitaksel, IN.PACT™ Admiral™ e Figur 1. Schematisk bild av den
paklitaxelbelagda PTA-ballongkatetern IN.PACT™ Admiral™  Sekil 1. IN.PACT™ Admiral™
paklitaksel kapli PTA balon kateterinin sematik gorinima
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EN 1 Guidewire port 6 Usable catheter length
2 Hub 7 Radiopaque marker
3 Inflation port 8 Balloon
4 Strain relief 9 Central balloon markers (200 mm and
5 Shaft 250 mm balloons only)
BG 1 MMopT Ha Bogaya 6 WM3nonssaema AbmKMHA Ha KaTeTbpa
2 Xb6 7 PeHTreHOKOHTpacTeH MapKep
3 OtBop 3a HagyBaHe 8 BanoH
4 HoMnoHeHT 3a KomneHcupaHe Ha onbHa 9 LleHTpanHu mapkepu Ha 6anoHa (camo 3a
5 CTBON 6anonun ot 200 mm 1 250 mm)
CS 1 Port pro vodici drat 6 Pouzitelna délka katétru
2 Usti 7 Radiokontrastni znacka
3 Plnici port 8 Baldnek
4 Prvek pro uvolnéni napéti 9 Stfedové znacky na balénku (pouze
5 Télo (,shaft) u baldnkul o délce 200 mm a 250 mm)
DA 1 Guidewireport 6 Anvendelig kateterlzengde
2 Muffe 7 Rontgenfast marker
3 Inflationsport 8 Ballon
4 Treekaflastning 9 Markerer for ballonmidte (kun balloner pa
5 Skaft 200 mm og 250 mm)
DE 1 Flhrungsdrahtport 6 Nutzlange des Katheters
2 Ansatz 7 Roéntgenmarkierung
3 Befiillungsanschluss 8 Ballon
4 Zugentlastung 9 Zentrale Ballonmarkierungen (nur auf
5 Schaft Ballons mit 200 mm und 250 mm Lé&nge)
EL 1 ©OUpa odnyol cvpuarog 6 QdpEAo prkog kabetpa
2 Ougparog 7 AKTIVOOKIEPOG SEIKTNG
3 Oupa Sldykwong 8 MmnaAovt
4 Ektévwon kartandvnong 9 Kevtpikoi S€IKTEG PIaAovioy (LOVO yla
5 Afovag HrtaA6via 200 mm kat 250 mm)
ES 1 Puerto para guia 6 Longitud util del catéter
2 Conector 7 Marcador radiopaco
3 Puerto de inflado 8 Balén
4 Pieza de liberacion de tension 9 Marcadores centrales del balén (solo
5 Cuerpo del catéter balones de 200 mmy 250 mm)
ET 1 Juhtetraadi port 6 Kasutatav kateetri pikkus
2 Liitmik 7 Rontgenkontrastne marker
3 Taiteport 8 Balloon
4 Tombetokis 9 Ballooni keskmarkerid (ainult 200 mm ja
5 Vars 250 mm balloonidel)
FI 1 Ohjainvaijerin portti 6 Katetrin kayttopituus
2 Kanta 7 Rontgenpositiivinen merkki
3 Tayttoportti 8 Pallo
4 Vedonpoistin 9 Pallon keskimerkit (vain 200 mm:n ja
5 Varsi 250 mm:n pallot)
FR-FR 1 Orifice prévu pour le fil-guide 7 Marqueur radio-opaque

2 Embase 8 Ballonnet
3 Orifice de gonflage 9 Marqueurs de ballonnet centraux
4 Réducteur de tension (ballonnets de 200 mm et 250 mm
5 Corps uniquement)
6 Longueur utile du cathéter
HR 1 Ulaz za Zicu vodilicu 6 Korisna duljina katetera
2 Cvoriste 7 Marker neproziran za x-zrake
3 Prikljué¢ak za napuhivanje 8 Balon
4 Obujmica za smanjenje napetosti 9 Sredidnje oznake balona (samo baloni od
5 Tijelo 200 mm i 250 mm)
HU 1 vezetddrot csatlakozonyilasa 6 hasznos katéterhossz
2 csatlakozéfej 7 sugarfogé marker
3 feltolté csatlakozo 8 ballon
4 feszilésmentesitd 9 centrdlis ballonmarkerek (csak 200 mm és
5 nyél 250 mm méretli ballonok esetén)
IT 1 Porta del filo guida 6 Lunghezza utile del catetere
2 Raccordo 7 Marker radiopaco
3 Porta di gonfiaggio 8 Palloncino
4 Manicotto antitensione 9 Marker centrali del palloncino (soltanto per
5 Corpo i palloncini da 200 mm e 250 mm)
LT 1 Kreipiamosios vielos anga 6 Naudojamas kateterio ilgis
2 Sakotuvas 7 Rentgenokontrastinis Zymeklis
3 Pripildymo anga 8 Balionélis
4 |Jtempimo mazinimo elementas 9 Viduriniai balionélio Zymekliai (tik 200 mm
5 Vamzdelis ir 250 mm balionéliuose)
LV 1 Vaditajstigas pieslégvieta 6 lzmantojamais katetra garums
2 Savienojuma vieta 7 Rentgenkontrastéjosais markieris
3 Uzpildes piesléegvieta 8 Balons
4 Spriegojuma kompensators 9 Balona centra markieri (tikai 200 mm un
5 Ass 250 mm baloniem)
NL 1 Voerdraadpoort 6 Bruikbare lengte van de katheter
2 Hub 7 Radiopake markering
3 Vulpoort 8 Ballon
4 Trekontlasting 9 Centrale ballonmarkeringen (alleen
5 Schacht ballonnen van 200 mm en 250 mm)



NO 1 Mandrengport 6 Nyttbar kateterlengde
2 Muffe 7 Rontgentett marker
3 Oppumpingsport 8 Ballong
4 Strekkavlastning 9 Sentrale ballongmarkerer (kun ballonger
5 Skaft pa 200 mm og 250 mm)
PL 1 Port prowadnika 6 Uzyteczna dtugosc cewnika
2 Ziagcze 7 Znacznik radiocieniujacy
3 Port do napetniania 8 Balon
4 Reduktor naprezenia 9 Centralne znaczniki balonu (wytgcznie
5 Trzon balony o dtugo$ci 200 mm i 250 mm)
PT-PT 1 Porta do fio-guia 6 Comprimento util do cateter
2 Conector 7 Marcador radiopaco
3 Porta de insuflagéo 8 Baldo
4 Redutor de tensé@o 9 Marcadores centrais do baldo (apenas
5 Haste bal6es de 200 mm e 250 mm)
RO 1 Port pentru firul de ghidare 6 Lungime utilizabila a cateterului
2 Hub 7 Marcaj radioopac
3 Port de umflare 8 Balon
4 Sistem de detensionare 9 Marcajele centrale de pe balon (numai
5 Ax pentru baloanele de 200 mm si 250 mm)
RU 1 TlopT ana nposBogHuKa 6 Pa6oyas AnvHa KateTepa
2 Pyyka 7 PeHTreHOKOHTPAaCTHbIN MapKep
3 MMopT ana pasaysaqusa 8 BasnnoH
4 PasrpysouHas mydra 9 Mapkepbl! LieHTpa 6annoHa (ToNbKo B
5 CTepmeHb GannoHax AsnHoi 200 MM 1 250 MM)
SK 1 Otvor pre vodiaci drét 6 Pouzitelna dizka katétra
2 Objimka 7 Roéntgenkontrastny marker
3 Napustaci port 8 Balén
4 Mechanizmus na uvolnenie 9 Stredové znacky balénika (iba v pripade
mechanického napatia 200 mm a 250 mm balénikov)
5 Driek
SL 1 Odprtina za vodilno zico 6 Uporabna dolzina katetra
2 Vozlisce 7 Radioneprepusten oznacevalec
3 Odprtina za polnjenje 8 Balon
4 Priprava za razbremenitev potega 9 Sredinski oznacevalci balona (samo pri
5 Vrat 200 mm in 250 mm balonih)
SV 1 Port fér ledare 6 Anvéndbar kateterlangd
2 Fattning 7 Rontgentat markor
3 Fyliningsport 8 Ballong
4 Dragavlastning 9 Centrala ballongmarkérer (endast
5 Skaft ballonglangderna 200 mm och 250 mm)
TR 1 Kilavuz tel portu 6 Kullanilabilir kateter uzunlugu
2 Gobek 7 Radyopak belirte¢
3 Sisirme portu 8 Balon
4 Gerginlik azaltici 9 Merkezi balon belirtecleri (sadece 200 mm

5 Saft ve 250 mm balonlar)

Figure 2. Recommended overlap when using multiple IN.PACT Admiral DCBs ¢

durypa 2. [Npenopb4nTESHO NPUNOKPUBAHE NPU U3M0I3BaHe Ha MHOxecTBo BHJIM ycTpoiicTBa
IN.PACT Admiral « Obrazek 2. Doporu¢ené prekryti pfi pouziti vice baldnkovych katétrd s Iékovym
potahem IN.PACT Admiral DCB  Figur 2. Anbefalet overlapning ved brug af flere IN.PACT Admiral
DCB’er * Abbildung 2. Empfohlene Uberlappung, wenn mehrere IN.PACT Admiral DCB eingesetzt
werden ¢ Elkéva 2. ZuVIGTWHEVN AAANAETIKAAUYN KATA TN XP1ioN TIOAAATTAWY KABETHPWY
IN.PACT Admiral DCB ¢ Figura 2. Superposicion recomendada cuando se utilizan varios catéteres
DCB IN.PACT Admiral  Joonis 2. Soovitatav kattumine mitme DCB IN.PACT Admiral kasutamisel ®
Kuva 2. Suositeltu paallekkaisyys kéytettdessé useita IN.PACT Admiral DCB -laékepalloja ¢
Figure 2. Chevauchement recommandé lors de I'utilisation de multiples cathéters a ballonnet a
revétement médicamenteux (DCB) IN.PACT Admiral « SI. 2. Preporu¢eno preklapanje pri upotrebi
IN.PACT Admiral DCB-a * 2. abra. Javasolt atfedés tébb IN.PACT Admiral DCB egyttes
hasznalata esetén * Figura 2. Sovrapposizione raccomandata in caso di utilizzo di piu DCB
IN.PACT Admiral » 2 Paveikslélis Rekomenduojamas perklojimas naudojant kelis ,IN.PACT
Admiral“ DCB kateterius * 2. Attéls leteicamais parklajums, izmantojot vairakus IN.PACT Admiral
balonkatetrus ar zalu parklajumu » Afbeelding 2. Aanbevolen overlapping bij gebruik van meerdere
IN.PACT Admiral-DCB's  Figur 2. Anbefalt overlapping ved bruk av flere IN.PACT Admiral
DCB-enheter ¢ Rycina 2. Zalecana diugo$¢ zaktadki w przypadku stosowania kilku cewnikéw DCB
IN.PACT Admiral « Figura 2. Sobreposi¢ao recomendada quando se utilizam varios BRF IN.PACT
Admiral « Figura 2. Suprapunerea recomandata cand se utilizeaza mai multe catetere DCB
IN.PACT Admiral ® PUCYHOK 2. PekomMeHayeMoe NepeKpbITUE NP UCMOb30BAHUM HECKOBRMUX
6annoHHbix KateTepos IN.PACT Admiral ¢ JIM ¢ Obrazok 2. Odport¢ané prekrytie pri pouziti
viacerych katétrov IN.PACT Admiral DCB  Slika 2. Priporo¢eno prekrivanje pri uporabi ve¢ z
zdravilom prevlecenih balonskih katetrov (DCB) IN.PACT Admiral ¢ Figur 2. Rekommenderad

dverlappning vid anvéndning av flera IN.PACT Admiral DCB * Sekil 2. Birden ok IN.PACT Admiral
llag Kapli Balon (DCB) kullanilirken tavsiye edilen Gst tste binme orani
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1cm

1cm

1cm

Approximately 1 cm

At least 1 cm of balloon overlap
Mpubnuantento 1 cm

Hait-Manko 1 cm npunoKpusaHe Ha 6anoHa
PFiblizné 1 cm

Prekryti balonkd alespori 1 cm

Ca.1cm

Mindst 1 cm ballonoverlapning

Etwa 1 cm

Ballonliberlappung mindestens 1 cm

Katd mpooéyylon 1 cm

TouhdytoTov 1 cm aAANAETUKAAUYNG MTTAAOVIOV
Aproximadamente 1 cm

Al'menos 1 cm de superposicion de los balones
Ligikaudu 1 cm

Véhemalt 1 cm kattumine balloonide vahel
Noin 1 cm

Pallojen paallekkaisyys vahintdan 1 cm

1 Environ 1 cm

Chevauchement du ballonnet d’au moins 1 cm
Priblizno 1 cm

Najmanje 1 cm preklapanja balona
Megkozelitéleg 1 cm

Legalabb 1 cm-es ballonatfedés

Circa1cm

Almeno 1 cm di sovrapposizione del palloncino
Mazdaug 1 cm

Maziausiai 1 cm balionéliy perklojimas
Aptuveni 1 cm

Balonu parklajums vismaz 1 cm

Ongeveer 1 cm

Overlapping ballonnen minimaal 1 cm

Cirka 1cm

Minst 1 cm ballongoverlapping

Okoto 1 cm

Zachodzenie balonéw na siebie na co najmniej 1 cm
1 Aproximadamente 1 cm

Sobreposigédo dos baldes de pelo menos 1 cm
Aproximativ 1 cm

Suprapunere a balonului de cel putin 1 cm
MpubnunsutensHo 1 cm

MepekpbiThe 6an10HOB He MeHee 1 cm



SK 1 Priblizne 1 cm
2 Aspori 1 cm prekrytie balonikov
SL 1 Priblizno 1cm
2 Prekrivanje balona za najmanj 1 cm
SV 1 Cirkalcm
2 Minst 1 cm ballongéverlappning
TR 1 Yaklasik olarak 1 cm
2 Balonlarin en az 1 cm Ust (iste binmesi

Figure 3. Chemical structure of paclitaxel ¢ @urypa 3. XumnuHa CTpyKTypa Ha nakauTaxkcen ®
Obrazek 3. Chemicka struktura paclitaxelu ¢ Figur 3. Kemisk paclitaxel-struktur ¢

Abbildung 3. Strukturformel flir Paclitaxel ® Eikéva 3. Xnuikrj Sopr) TG MakATa&eAng ©

Figura 3. Estructura quimica del paclitaxel * Joonis 3. Paklitakseeli keemiline struktuur

Kuva 3. Paklitakselin kemiallinen rakenne ¢ Figure 3. Structure chimique du paclitaxel

Sl. 3. Kemijska struktura paklitaksela ¢ 3. dbra. A paclitaxel kémiai szerkezete ¢ Figura 3. Struttura
chimica del paclitaxel * 3 F ikslélis Cheminé pakli lio sandara « 3. Attéls Paklitaksela
kimiska strukttra  Afbeelding 3. Chemische structuur van paclitaxel * Figur 3. Den kjemiske
strukturen til paclitaxel * Rycina 3. Struktura chemiczna paklitakselu ¢ Figura 3. Estrutura quimica
do paclitaxel * Figura 3. Structura chimica a paclitaxelului * PucyHok 3. CTpyKTypHasa popmyna
naknuTtakcena * Obrazok 3. Chemické zlozenie paklitaxelu * Slika 3. Kemijska struktura
paklitaksela ¢ Figur 3. Kemisk struktur for paklitaxel « Sekil 3. Paklitakselin kimyasal yapisi
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Figure 4. Chemical structure of urea  ®durypa 4. XumuyHa CTpyKTypa Ha ypes ®

Obrazek 4. Chemicka struktura urey * Figur 4. Kemisk carbamid (urea)-struktur

Abbildung 4. Strukturformel fir Harnstoff ¢ Eilkéva 4. Xnuikr Soprj Tng oupiag ©

Figura 4. Estructura quimica de la urea ¢ Joonis 4. Uurea keemiline struktuur « Kuva 4. Urean
kemiallinen rakenne  Figure 4. Structure chimique de I'urée ¢ SI. 4. Kemijska struktura ureje ¢

4. abra. Az urea kémiai szerkezete * Figura 4. Struttura chimica dell’'urea * 4 Paveikslélis Cheminé
karbamido sandara ¢ 4. Attéls Karbamida kimiska strukttra « Afbeelding 4. Chemische structuur
van ureum ¢ Figur 4. Den kjemiske strukturen til urea  Rycina 4. Struktura chemiczna mocznika ¢
Figura 4. Estrutura quimica da ureia * Figura 4. Structura chimica a ureei *

PucyHoK 4. CTpyKTypHas hopmyna moyeBuHbl * Obrazok 4. Chemické zlozZenie urey ©

Slika 4. Kemijska struktura uree * Figur 4. Kemisk struktur for urea  Sekil 4. Urenin kimyasal yapisi
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Table 1. Compatibility (continued)

Mini introducer sheath compatibility
10.0
12.0 | 9
i patibility

The catheter is compatible with a guidewire diameter of 0.035 in (0.89 mm)

The IN.PACT Admiral DCB is available in an assortment of balloon sizes. Nominal balloon diameter
and lengths are printed on the hub. The IN.PACT Admiral DCB is not made with natural rubber latex;
however, during the manufacturing process, it may have incidental contact with latex.

2 Device composition

The catheter is composed of polyamide (PA12) and polyether block amide (PEBAX), with a
polycarbonate hub, polyolefin strain relief and platinum/iridium radiopaque markers.

The balloon is composed of polyamide (PA12).
The drug content in the FreePac coating is defined in Table 2.

Table 2. Product matrix and paclitaxel content

balloon length ((:"T)) x paalllst;)axel Nominal urea content (ug)
4 x40 1969 276
4 x 60 2848 399
4 x 80 3728 522
4x120 5487 768
4 x150 6807 953
4 x 200 9006 1261
4 x 250 11205 1569
5 x40 2553 357
5x60 3653 511
5 x 80 4752 665
5x120 6951 973
5x 150 8601 1204
5x 200 11350 1589
5 x 250 14098 1974
6 x40 3170 444
6 x 60 4489 628
6 x80 5809 813
6x120 8448 1183
6x 150 10427 1460
6 x 200 13726 1922
6 x 250 17024 2383
7 x40 3819 535
7 x 60 5358 750
7 x 80 6897 966
8 x40 4494 629
8 x 60 6253 875
8 x 80 8012 1122
9 x40 5204 729
9 x 60 7183 1006
9x80 9162 1283
10 x40 5943 832
12 x40 7522 1053

English |

1 Description

The IN.PACT Admiral drug-coated balloon catheter (DCB) is a paclitaxel-coated, over-the-wire
(OTW) peripheral balloon catheter manufactured by Medtronic, Inc. The FreePac™ drug coating on
the balloon of the IN.PACT Admiral DCB consists of the drug paclitaxel and the excipient urea. Urea
facilitates the release and transfer of paclitaxel into the arterial vessel wall. The balloon catheter
physically dilates the vessel lumen by percutaneous transluminal angioplasty, and the drug coating
is intended to reduce the proliferative response that is associated with restenosis. Paclitaxel
stabilizes microtubules to reduce cell proliferation.

The IN.PACT Admiral DCB has a dual-lumen shaft. This shaft branches into two tubes at the
proximal end; one tube forms the entrance to the central lumen for the guidewire, while the other
tube serves as the passage for the mixture of contrast medium and saline solution that inflates and
deflates the balloon. The catheter construction and the balloon material are designed to reach
targeted balloon diameters, which will vary depending on the balloon size and defined pressure.
The length of each balloon is specified. For all balloon lengths, 2 radiopaque platinum-iridium
markers indicate the working length of the balloon to aid in positioning the balloon across the target
lesion during fluoroscopy; the 200 mm and 250 mm balloons have 2 additional centrally-placed
markers. Guidewire and introducer sheath compatibility are listed in Table 1.

Table 1. Compatibility

Minimum introducer sheath compatibility

Balloon diameter (mm) Introducer sheath compatibility (Fr)
4.0 5
5.0 6
6.0
7.0 7
8.0
9.0

3 Intended purpose

The intended purpose of the IN.PACT Admiral DCB is to restore lumen patency and blood flow to
peripheral arteries, previously stented peripheral arteries with in-stent restenosis, and native
arteriovenous dialysis fistulae and to reduce the proliferative response associated with restenosis.

3.1 Intended patient population

The IN.PACT Admiral DCB is intended for patients in need of percutaneous transluminal
angioplasty to improve and maintain luminal diameter in peripheral arteries, previously stented
peripheral arteries with in-stent restenosis, and native arteriovenous dialysis fistulae.

This device has not been tested on a pediatric population.

3.2 Indications for use

The IN.PACT Admiral DCB is indicated for percutaneous transluminal angioplasty (PTA) in patients
with denovo, restenotic, or in-stent restenotic lesions with lengths up to 360 mm in superficial
femoral or popliteal arteries.

The IN.PACT Admiral DCB with balloon lengths < 150 mm is also indicated for patients with
obstructive lesions of native arteriovenous dialysis fistulae.
3.3 Contraindications
IN.PACT Admiral DCB is contraindicated for use in:
« Coronary arteries and supra-aortic/cerebrovascular arteries
Lesions that cannot be crossed with a guidewire
Pregnant or breast-feeding women
Patients with known allergies or hypersensitivities to paclitaxel

3.4 Clinical benefits

Note: After the EUDAMED website is launched, the Summary of Safety and Clinical Performance
(SSCP) can be found at https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed using the Basic UDI-DI:
0763000B00000436Y.

The IN.PACT Admiral DCB is intended to restore lumen patency and blood flow to peripheral
arteries, previously stented peripheral arteries with in-stent restenosis, and native arteriovenous
dialysis fistulae and to reduce the proliferative response associated with restenosis.

The IN.PACT Admiral DCB balloon device component physically dilates the vessel lumen by PTA
(primary mode of action), and the paclitaxel medicinal substance provides a pharmacological agent
targeted towards reducing the injury response that leads to restenosis (secondary mode of action).

The positive impact of the IN.PACT Admiral DCB on patients eligible for PTA in peripheral arteries,
previously stented peripheral arteries with in-stent restenosis, and native arteriovenous dialysis
fistulae is improved or increased lumen diameter and patency.

Percutaneous transluminal angioplasty (PTA) for obstructive disease of the peripheral
arteries (not ISR) - The primary clinical benefits include restoring lumen patency and blood flow
and inhibition of restenosis. The measurable patient-relevant outcomes and quantitative clinical
data from the Medtronic sponsored IN.PACT SFA trial at 5 years are shown in Table 3.



Table 3. IN.PACT SFA trial (5 years)

Table 4. IN.PACT global/clinical cohort (5 years) (continued)

IN.PACT global
clinical co-
hort/IN.PACT
DCB (N=1406
subjects)
(N=3006 de-
Parameter vices)

Median 571.5

Min, Max 1,1751

IN.PACT
SFA/IN.PACT
DCB (N=220
subjects)
Parameter (N=311 devices)
Primary patency through 1080 days?® 69.5%
Primary sustained clinical improvement at 36 months 68.7% (114/166)
Freedom from clinically-driven TLR at 1800 days® 74.5%
Acute success
Device success (per device) 99.0% (308/311)
Procedural success (per subject) 99.5% (219/220)

Clinical success (per subject) 99.1% (218/220)

Cu i icati within 1800 days

2Numbers are cumulative incidence % (number of failures) based on the Kaplan-Meier method.

Percutaneous transluminal angioplasty (PTA) for ISR — The primary clinical benefits include
restoring lumen patency and blood flow and inhibition of restenosis. The measurable
patient-relevant outcomes and quantitative clinical data from the Medtronic sponsored IN.PACT
global study (DCB ISR cohort) at 1 year are shown in Table 5.

MAE composite (death, major target limb amputation, CD-TVR, thrombosis) | 42.9% (79/184)

« Death (all-cause) 15.8% (29/184) Table 5. IN.PACT global/DCB ISR cohort (1 year)

« CDTVR 29.3% (54/184) IN.PACT Glob-

* Major target limb amputation 0.5% (1/184) :z‘;‘zﬁ_‘fzsco'

* Thrombosis 2.2% (4/184) subjects)
CDTLR 25.5% (47/184) F (N=386 devices)
Any TVR 29.9% (55/184) Primary patency at 12 months 69.3% (79/114)
Any TLR 26.6% (49/184) Primary sustained clinical improvement at 12 months 78.7% (118/150)

Other major secondary endpoints

Clinically-driven TLR at 12 months 8.1% (13/160)

Change in quality of life from baseline by EQ-5D index to 36 months

Acute success

N 156 Device success (per device) 99.7% (385/386)
Mean + SD 0.0832 + 0.2293 Procedural success (per lesion) 99.6% (231/232)
Median 0.0905 Clinical success (per subject) 98.2% (163/166)
Min, Max -0.759, 0.693 Other major secondary endpoints
Walking impairment by WIQ (%) to 36 months Change in quality of life from baseline by EQ-5D index to 12 months
N 158 N 140
Mean + SD 71.8+342 Mean + SD 0.1518 + 0.3055
Median 100.0 Median 0.1060
Min, Max 0,100 Min, Max —0.741, 0.899
Nights in hospital due to index lesion through 60 months Walking impairment by WIQ (%) to 12 months
N 219 N 145
Mean + SD 1.6+28 Mean + SD 75.3+32.0
Median 1.0 Median 100.0
Min, Max 0, 26 Min, Max 0, 100
Time to first clinically-driven TLR (days) through 60 months Nights in hospital due to index lesion to 12 months
N 47 N 166
Mean + SD 807.5 +433.9 Mean + SD 1.9+39
Median 770.0 Median 1.0
Min, Max 1,1701 Min, Max 0,48
aNumbers are cumulative incidence % (number of failures) based on the Kaplan-Meier method. Time to first clinically-driven TLR (days) through 12 months
Table 4. IN.PACT global/clinical cohort (5 years) :‘A = — 313122 -
IN.PACT global ean = sEaLs
clinical co- Median 204.0
hort/IN.PACT Min, Max 10, 350
DCB (N=1406 ] — . -
subjects) PTA for obstructive lesions of the native AVF - The primary clinical benefits include restoring
(N=3006 de- lumen patency and blood flow and inhibition of restenosis. The measurable patient-relevant
Parameter vices) outcomes and quantitative clinical data from the Medtronic sponsored IN.PACT AV Access study at
Freedom from clinically-driven TLR at 1800 days? 69.4% 1year are shown in Table 6.
Acute success Table 6. IN.PACT AV DCB (1 year)
Device success (per device) 99.4% IN.PACT AV DCB
(2988/3006) (N=170 sub-
Procedural success (per subject) 99.3% jects) (N=212
(1386/1396) Parameter devices)
Clinical success (per subject) 98.6% Target lesion primary patency through 360 days — freedom from: 63.8% (90/141)
(1376/1396) « CDTLR 35.0% (49/140)
C i icati within 1800 days * Access circuit thrombosis 2.9% (4/138)
MAE composite (death, major target limb amputation, CD-TVR, thrombosis) 48.5% Access circuit primary patency through 360 days — freedom from: 53.8% (78/145)
(689/1215) « Reintervention in access circuit 45.1% (65/144)
¢ Death (all-cause) 20.1% » Access circuit thrombosis 2.9% (4/138)
(244/1215)
< CDTVR 312% Acute success
o Device success (per device) 100.0%
(381/1215) (212/212)
. ; n i o
Major targfet limb amputation 1.6% (19/1215) Procedural success (per subject) 73.5% (125/170)
¢ Thrombosis 6.0% (73/1215) — n S
Clinical success (per subject) 100.0%
CD-TLR 30.1% (159/159)
(366/1215)
Any TVR 32.1% 3.5 Intended users
(390/1215) ) ) _
AnvTLR 30.8% IN.PACT Admiral DCB percutaneous transluminal angioplasty procedures should only be
Y (374/‘1 2‘;5) performed by physicians that have experience with interventional techniques in the vascular
- - system. This device should only be used within a clinical setting in a sterilized environment.
Other major secondary endpoints
Change in quality of life from baseline by EQ-5D index to 36 months 3.6 Device performance characteristics
N 823 The IN.PACT Admiral DCBis a drug-coated, over-the-wire peripheral balloon catheter. The FreePac
Mean + SD 0.1320 + 0.3328 drug coating on the balloon consists of the drug paclitaxel and the excipient urea. Urea facilitates the
Median 0.1050 release and transfer of paclitaxel into the arterial vessel wall. The balloon catheter physically dilates
Min. Max 209121150 the vessel lumen by percutaneous transluminal angioplasty, and the drug coating is intended to
— - — reduce the proliferative response that is associated with restenosis. Paclitaxel stabilizes
Walking impairment by WIQ (%) to 36 months microtubules to reduce cell proliferation.
N 831
Mean + SD 74.4 +30.6 4 Warnings
Median 100.0 « A signal for increased risk of late mortality has been identified following the use of
Min, Max 0, 100 paclltaxel-coated balloons and paclitaxel-eluting stents for femoropopliteal arterial
Nights in hospital due to index lesion to 36 months appr y 2-3 years post-treatment compared with the use of
N 1406 non-drug coated devices. There is uncertainty regarding the magnitude and
ism for the increased late mortality risk, including the impact of repeat
Mean + SD 3078 paclitaxel-coated device exposure. Physicians should discuss this late mortality
Median 1.0 signal and the benefits and risks of available treatment options with their patients.
Min, Max 0, 165 ¢ Inspect the IN.PACT Admiral DCB prior to the procedure to verify that the product is intact and
Time to first clinically-driven TLR (days) through 60 months functional. Do not use if the outer or the inner packaging is damaged or opened.
N | 366 * Never apply positive pressure to the balloon during preparation.
Mean = SD | 669.2 4625 * Toreduce the potential for vessel damage, inflate the balloon to a diameter approximating that

of the vessel just distal to the stenosis.



Do not manipulate the inserted IN.PACT Admiral DCB without sufficient fluoroscopy.

Do not withdraw the IN.PACT Admiral DCB from the lesion before completely deflating the
balloon under vacuum.

Do not expose the device to organic solvents, for example, alcohol.

Do not manipulate the IN.PACT Admiral DCB while the balloon is inflated. The position of the
balloon may only be changed with the guidewire in place.

If resistance occurs during manipulation, ascertain the cause via fluoroscopy, road mapping, or
digital subtraction angiography (DSA) before moving the IN.PACT Admiral DCB backward or
forward.

Do not under any circumstance move the guidewire during inflation of the IN.PACT Admiral
DCB.

Do notexceed the rated burst pressure (RBP). The RBP is based on the results of in vitro testing.
At least 99.9% of IN.PACT Admiral DCB balloons (with 95% confidence) will not burst at or
below their RBP. Use a pressure monitoring device to prevent over pressurization. Use of
pressures higher than those specified on the product label may result in a ruptured balloon,
causing possible intimal damage and dissection.

Physicians using the IN.PACT Admiral DCB should have thorough PTA training and keep
abreast of recent publications regarding PTA techniques.

Do not use air or any gaseous medium to inflate the balloon. Use only the recommended
inflation medium (equal parts contrast medium and saline solution).

Do not use after the labeled Use By date.

Do not use with Lipiodol™ or Ethiodol™ contrast media (or other such contrast media that
incorporate components of these agents).

5 Precautions

This device was designed for single use only. Do not reuse, reprocess, or resterilize this device.
Reuse, reprocessing, or resterilization may compromise the structural integrity of the device or
create a risk of contamination, which could result in patient injury, illness, or death.
Administer appropriate drug therapy (anticoagulant, vasodilator, etc.) to the patient according
to standard protocols for PTA before inserting the IN.PACT Admiral DCB.

To minimize the introduction of air, aspirate and flush the system and keep a tight catheter
connection throughout the procedure.

Take precautions to prevent or reduce clotting when any catheter is used. Flush or rinse all
products entering the vascular system with sterile isotonic saline or a similar solution via the
guidewire access port prior to use. Consider the use of systemic heparinization.

Use with caution for procedures involving calcified lesions due to the abrasive nature of these
lesions.

Identify allergic reactions to contrast media, antiplatelet therapy, balloon catheters, and
FreePac coating before treatment.

Catheter applications vary. Select the technique on the basis of the patient’s condition and the
experience of the interventionalist.

Never advance the IN.PACT Admiral DCB without the guidewire extending from the tip.

Store at controlled room temperature in a dry place. Keep away from sunlight.

Use a pressure-monitoring device to prevent overpressurization.

Caution: Larger sizes of the IN.PACT Admiral DCB may exhibit slower deflation times,
particularly on long catheter shafts. For all balloon lengths except for 200 and 250 mm, allow
approximately 60 seconds for full balloon deflation. For the 200 and 250 mm balloon lengths,
allow approximately 120 seconds for full balloon deflation.

After use, this product may be a biohazard. Handle and dispose of all such devices in
accordance with accepted medical practice and applicable hospital, administrative, and
government regulations.

The safety and effectiveness of using the IN.PACT Admiral DCB to treat peripheral vascular
disease extending to or concomitant below the knee has not been established.

6 Potential complications/adverse effects

Possible adverse events which may be associated with the use of the IN.PACT Admiral DCB may
include, but are not limited to:

Abrupt vessel closure/thrombosis (acute total occlusion/reocclusion that may require surgical
intervention)

Access site pain, hematoma, hemorrhage, and/or local infection (bleeding may require
transfusions)

Allergic reaction to contrast medium, antiplatelet therapy, or catheter system components
Aneurysm, pseudoaneurysm, or arteriovenous (AV) fistula

Arrhythmias

Balloon rupture

Death

Detachment of a component of the balloon and/or catheter system

Dissection, perforation, or rupture of the artery

Drug reactions

Endocarditis

Failure of the balloon to perform as intended (inflation/deflation/retrieval)

Failure to deliver the balloon as intended (may release drug into unintended arterial segment)
Hypotension/hypertension

Ischemia/infarction of tissue/organ (severe ischemic events in treated limb may require
amputation)

Local or distal thromboembolic episodes

Pain and tenderness at puncture sites

Pyrogenic reaction

Renal insufficiency or failure

Restenosis of the dilated artery

Sepsis/infection

Short-term hemodynamic deterioration

Systemic embolization

Vessel spasms or recoil/prolonged arterial spasms

Potential adverse events not captured above, that may be unique to the paclitaxel drug coating
include, but are not limited to:

Allergic/immunologic reaction

Alopecia

Anemia

Gastrointestinal symptoms

Hematologic dyscrasia (including leucopenia, neutropenia, thrombocytopenia)

Hepatic enzyme changes

Histologic changes in vessel wall, including inflammation, cellular damage, or necrosis
Myalgia/arthralgia

Myelosuppression

Peripheral neuropathy

If a serious incident related to the device occurs, immediately report the incident to Medtronic and
the applicable competent authority or regulatory body.

7 Pharmacological interaction

Metabolic degradation of paclitaxel occurs in the liver via cytochrome P450

isoenzymes CYP2C8 and CYP3A4, resulting in the generation of 6-alpha-hydroxypaclitaxel and
both 3'-p-hydroxypaclitaxel and 6-alpha, 3'-p-dihydroxypaclitaxel, respectively. Exercise caution
when administering paclitaxel concomitantly with known substrates or inhibitors of CYP2C8 and
CYP3A4 since no formal studies have been conducted with known competitors or inhibitors of these
isoenzymes. Agents that could compete with or inhibit the activity of the CYP2C8 and CYP3A4 may
increase paclitaxel plasma levels.

Formal drug interaction studies have not been conducted with the IN.PACT Admiral DCB. When
deciding to use an IN.PACT Admiral DCB in a patient who is taking a drug with known interactions
to paclitaxel, or when deciding to initiate therapy with such a drug in a patient who has recently been
treated with an IN.PACT Admiral DCB, give consideration to the potential for both systemic and local
drug interactions.

Please see Figure 3 (Chemical Structure of Paclitaxel) and Figure 4 (Chemical Structure of Urea) at
the beginning of this Instructions for Use.

8 Summary of the paclitaxel meta-analysis and data from the IN.PACT DCB
clinical studies
8.1 Summary of the paclitaxel meta-analysis

A meta-analysis of randomized controlled trials published in December 2018 by Katsanos et. al.
identified anincreased risk of late mortality at 2 years and beyond for paclitaxel-coated balloons and
paclitaxel-eluting stents used to treat femoropopliteal arterial disease. In response to these data,
the FDA performed a patient-level meta-analysis of long-term follow-up data from the pivotal
premarket randomized trials of paclitaxel-coated devices used to treat femoropopliteal disease
using available clinical data through May 2019. The meta-analysis also showed a late mortality
signal in study subjects treated with paclitaxel-coated devices compared to patients treated with
uncoated devices. Specifically, in the 3 randomized trials with a total of 1090 patients and available
5-year data, the crude mortality rate was 19.8% (range 15.9% to 23.4%) in patients treated with
paclitaxel-coated devices compared to 12.7% (range 11.2% to 14.0%) in subjects treated with
uncoated devices. The relative risk for increased mortality at 5 years was 1.57 (95% confidence
interval 1.16 to 2.13), which corresponds to a 57% relative increase in mortality in patients treated
with paclitaxel-coated devices. As presented at the June 2019 FDA Advisory Committee Meeting,
an independent meta-analysis of similar patient-level data provided by VIVA Physicians, a vascular
medicine organization, reported similar findings with a hazard ratio of 1.38 (95% confidence interval
1.06 to 1.80). Additional analyses have been conducted and are underway that are specifically
designed to assess the relationship of mortality to paclitaxel-coated devices.

The presence and magnitude of the late mortality risk should be interpreted with caution because
of multiple limitations in the available data, including wide confidence intervals due to a small
sample size, pooling of studies of different paclitaxel-coated devices that were not intended to be
combined, substantial amounts of missing study data, no clear evidence of a paclitaxel dose effect
on mortality, and no identified pathophysiologic mechanism for the late deaths.

Paclitaxel-coated balloons and stents improve blood flow to the legs and decrease the likelihood of
repeat procedures to reopen blocked blood vessels compared to uncoated devices. The benefits of
paclitaxel-coated devices (for example, reduced reinterventions) should be considered in individual
patients along with potential risks (for example, late mortality).

8.2 Data from the IN.PACT DCB clinical studies

In the IN.PACT SFA IDE Trial, based on the analysis completed for the June 2019 FDA Advisory
Committee Meeting using As-Treated cohort and vital status update, the Kaplan Meier cumulative
mortality estimates at 2, 3, and 5 years are 7.3% [3.8%, 10.8%)], 10.5% [6.4%, 14.6%), 15.7%
[10.8%, 20.6%], respectively, for the IN.PACT Admiral DCB treatment device and 0.9% [0%, 2.7%],
2.8% [0%, 5.9%), 11.2% [5.3%, 17.1%], respectively, for the PTA control device.

A separate independent individual patient-level meta-analysis was performed and published by
Schneider, et. al. in January 2019. The meta-analysis used data from patients treated with
IN.PACT Admiral DCB. A total of 1,980 patients with up to 5-year follow-up were included in the
meta-analysis. The purpose was to determine if a correlation exists between paclitaxel exposure
and mortality. Data from 2 single-arm and 2 randomized independently adjudicated prospective
studies of a paclitaxel DCB (n=1,837) and uncoated percutaneous transluminal angioplasty (PTA)
(n=143) were included. Analyses of baseline, procedure, and follow-up data of individual patients
were performed to explore correlations of paclitaxel dose with long-term mortality. Survival time by
paclitaxel dose tercile was analyzed with adjustment of inverse probability weighting to correct
baseline imbalances and study as random effect. A standard cohort compared DCB- and
PTA-treated patients with similar characteristics by applying criteria from pivotal studies (n=712
DCB, n=143 PTA). A survival analysis stratified nominal paclitaxel dose by low, mid, and upper
terciles; mean doses were 5,019.0, 10,007.5, and 19,978.2 ug, respectively. Rates of freedom from
all-cause mortality between the 3 groups through 5 years were 85.8%, 84.2%, and 88.2%,
respectively (p=0.731). There was no significant difference in all-cause mortality between DCB and
PTA through 5 years comparing all patients (unadjusted p=0.092) or patients with similar
characteristics (adjusted p=0.188). This independent patient-level meta-analysis demonstrates
that the IN.PACT Admiral DCB is safe. Within DCB patients, there was no correlation between
paclitaxel dose and mortality.

9 Instructions for use

Prior to angioplasty, carefully examine all equipment to be used during the procedure, including the
IN.PACT Admiral DCB, to verify proper functioning. Verify that the IN.PACT Admiral DCB size is
suitable for the specific procedure for which it is intended.

Handle the device with extreme caution in order to avoid any damage to the folded balloon.
Avoid exposing the balloon’s drug coating to excessive handling or contact with liquids
prior to preparation and delivery as the ing may be ptible to or
premature drug release.

1. Inflation Device Preparation
a. Prepare the inflation device according to the manufacturer’s instructions.
b. Prior to use, carefully examine the unit to verify that neither the IN.PACT Admiral DCB
nor the sterile packaging have been damaged in shipment.
2. IN.PACT Admiral DCB Selection
a. The nominal balloon size is equal to the inner diameter of the artery distal to the lesion.
The balloon should extend approximately 1 cm beyond the lesion both proximally and
distally. The use of several IN.PACT Admiral DCB devices in the same patientis possible
in the case of long or multiple lesions. Additional balloons must overlap by 1 cm; do not
overlap by more than 1 cm. If the stenosis cannot be crossed with the desired
IN.PACT Admiral DCB, use a smaller catheter, without drug coating, to predilate the
lesion and facilitate the passage of the appropriately sized IN.PACT Admiral DCB. In
order to reduce potential procedure-related complications, use only the minimum
number of devices needed to cover the lesions.
The safety and effectiveness of using multiple IN.PACT Admiral DCB devices with a total
drug dosage up to 34,854 ug of paclitaxel has been evaluated in preclinical and clinical
studies. Refer to Table 2 for nominal drug content by balloon size.
. In cases of total occlusion or subocclusive lesions, predilate with a non-drug-coated
balloon.
3. IN.PACT Admiral DCB Preparation
a. The IN.PACT Admiral DCB is packaged in a protective tray; carefully remove the
catheter from the packaging.
b. Purge the IN.PACT Admiral DCB of air bubbles prior to use. Keep the protective sheath
in place during the purging procedure. Begin by pointing the IN.PACT Admiral DCB
downward while holding it vertically. Connect a luer-lock syringe partially filled with the
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saline-contrast mixture to the inflation port of the IN.PACT Admiral DCB hub. Apply
negative pressure until airis completely evacuated and release the plunger. Repeat this
operation until migration of air bubbles towards the syringe stops.

c. Remove the protective sheath from the balloon and discard. Do not use the protective
sheath as an introduction aid or rewrapping tool.

d. Flush the wire lumen properly through the luer-lock connector hub.

4. Inflation Device Connection to the IN.PACT Admiral DCB
a. To remove any air lodged in the distal luer fitting of the inflation device, purge
approximately 15 mL (cc) of contrast medium.

. With the stopcock in the closed position, disconnect the syringe used in preparation,
slightly applying positive pressure. A meniscus of contrast medium will appear in the
balloon port when the syringe is removed. Verify that a meniscus of contrast medium is
evident in both the IN.PACT Admiral DCB balloon port hub and the inflation device’s
connection. Securely couple the inflation device to the balloon port of the
IN.PACT Admiral DCB.

5. Use of the IN.PACT Admiral DCB

a. Insert a guidewire through the hemostatic valve of the introducer sheath, following the
manufacturer’s instructions or standard practice. Advance the guidewire carefully into
the introducer sheath.

. Attach a torque device to the guidewire, if desired. Under fluoroscopy, advance the
guidewire to the desired vessel, then across the stenosis. Remove the torque device
once the guidewire is positioned.

. Load the distal tip of the IN.PACT Admiral DCB onto the guidewire.

. Open the hemostatic valve to allow for easy passage of the balloon and to prevent
damage to the balloon coating. While the balloon is fully deflated, advance the
IN.PACT Admiral DCB through the hemostatic valve of the introducer sheath. To avoid
kinking, advance the IN.PACT Admiral DCB slowly, in small increments, until the
proximal end of the guidewire emerges from the catheter. Close the hemostatic valve of
the introducer sheath only as much as is needed to prevent blood return while permitting
easy movements of the IN.PACT Admiral DCB. If the IN.PACT Admiral DCB encounters
resistance, do not advance it through the adapter.

. Under fluoroscopy, use the balloon’s radiopaque markers to position the balloon within

the lesion to be dilated, then inflate the balloon to the appropriate pressure (refer to

balloon compliance table).

For optimal mechanical dilatation of the vessel, an inflation time of 180 seconds is

strongly recommended for the IN.PACT Admiral DCB. Adequate drug transfer occurs in

the first 60 seconds of inflation. In order to optimize lesion dilatation, longer inflation
times are possible at the discretion of the operator.

Note: The IN.PACT Admiral DCB is intended for a single inflation only.

. Openthe hemostatic valve and withdraw the completely deflated IN.PACT Admiral DCB
through the hemostatic valve. Tighten the knurled knob on the hemostatic valve.

. If necessary, the guidewire can remain in the vessel for the use of different balloon types
or sizes.

. WARNING: Do not dilate same vessel segment with more than one
IN.PACT Admiral DCB. If the vessel requires postdilatation after treatment with
the IN.PACT Admiral DCB, use a standard dilatation balloon without drug
coating. Do not implant a drug-eluting stent into a vessel segment that has been
treated by an IN.PACT Admiral DCB. Bare-metal stents are safe for use.

. Withdraw the guidewire from the introducer sheath through the hemostatic valve. When
complete, withdraw the introducer sheath.

6. Pre- and postprocedure antiplatelet regimen

* Administer dual antiplatelet therapy (aspirin and clopidogrel or ticlopidine) before the
procedure and for a minimum of 4 weeks after the intervention. Increase to 3 months if the
patient is stented. Prolonged antiplatelet therapy can be given at the discretion of the
physician.
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10 Device disposal

Dispose of the device in accordance with applicable laws, regulations, and hospital procedures,
including those regarding biohazards, microbial hazards, and infectious substances.

11 How supplied

The IN.PACT Admiral DCB s supplied sterile and for single use only. Itis sterilized by ethylene oxide
gas. If left unopened, this product will remain stable through the labeled Use By date. Do not use if
the packaging is damaged.

12 Storage

Store the device in the original container. Store between 15 °C and 30 °C (59 °F and 86 °F). Use
product by the Use-by Date noted on the package. Do not store near radiation or ultraviolet light
sources.

13 Disclaimer of warranty
Note: This disclaimer of warranty does not apply in Australia.

The warnings contained in the product labeling provide more detailed information and are
considered an integral part of this disclaimer of warranty. Although the product has been
manufactured under carefully controlled conditions, Medtronic has no control over the conditions
under which this product is used. Medtronic, therefore, disclaims all warranties, both express and
implied, with respect to the product, including, but not limited to, any implied warranty of
merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. Medtronic shall not be liable to any person or
entity for any medical expenses or any direct, incidental, or consequential damages caused by any
use, defect, failure, or malfunction of the product, whether a claim for such damages is based upon
warranty, contract, tort, or otherwise. No person has any authority to bind Medtronic to any
representation or warranty with respect to the product.

The exclusions and limitations set out above are not intended to, and should not be construed so as
to, contravene mandatory provisions of applicable law. If any part or term of this disclaimer of
warranty is held to be illegal, unenforceable, or in conflict with applicable law by a court of competent
jurisdiction, the validity of the remaining portions of this disclaimer of warranty shall not be affected,
and allrights and obligations shall be construed and enforced as if this disclaimer of warranty did not
contain the particular part or term held to be invalid.

Bbarapcku

1 OnucaHune

BanoHHMAT KaTeTbp ¢ ieKapcTeeHo nokputue (BHJIM) IN.PACT Admiral e nOKpUT ¢ nakAMTaxkcen
nepudepeH 6anoHeH KaTeTbp ¢ MeTaneH Boaad (OTW), npounsseaeH ot Medtronic, Inc.
JlekapcTBeHoTo nokputue FreePac™ Ha 6anoHa Ha BHJIM IN.PACT Admiral cbabpma
MeJMKaMeHTa NakIUTaKceN 1 NOMOLLHOTO BELLECTBO ypen. YpeaTa ynecHsBa OTAeNAHETO 1
NPexXBbP/IAHETO Ha NaK/IMTaKCe B CTeHaTa Ha apTepuasHuA CbAl. BaNoHHUAT KaTeTbp
H13MYECKM AnnaT1pa NyMeHa Ha Cb/a Ypea NepKyTaHHa TPaHCAYMUHAIHA aHIMONAacT1Ka, a
NIeKapCTBEHOTO MOKPUTHUE e NpeJHa3Ha4eHo 3a HamasiABaHe Ha NpodepaT1BHaTa peaKLma,
CBbp3aHa C NoBTOpHA CTeHo3a. [akanTakcen cTabunamnsmnpa MMKpoTyGyuTe, 3a 1a Hamanu
K/ieTb4HaTa nposMbepaums.

BanoHHWAT KaTeTbp ¢ NeKapcTBeHO NokpuTue (BHJIM/DCB) IN.PACT Admiral uma cTBON C ABOEH
nymeH. LLIadgTbT ce paskioHABa B ABE TPBOM B NPOKCUMAHWA Kpaii; eaHata Tpb6a opopmsa
BXO/ja KbM LiEHTPa/IH1A JIyMEH 3a Boaya, a Apyrata Tpb6a C/lymu 3a npemMmnHaBaHe Ha cMecTa ot

KOHTPACTHO BELLECTBO 1 PU3MOOTMHEH PASTBOP, C KOATO GaNOHBT Ce HaJyBa 1 U3MycKa.
CTpyKTyparta Ha KateTbpa 1 MaTep1aTbT 3a 6a/0Ha ca Cb3/jaZleHun TaKa, Ye fja ce A0CTUrHaT
TapreTHWUTe AMameTpu Ha 6asioHa, KOMTO Lie ce pa3/iniasar cropes pasmepa Ha 6asoHa 1
Onpe/AeneHoTo HaAraHe. [Ib/uHaTa Ha BCEKM 6a/10H € NocoyeHa. 3a BCUYKM Jb/IHUHN Ha
6as10HK, 2 PEHTTEHOKOHTPACTHM MapKepa OT NaTUHA-MPUAUIA 0TGENA3BAT paBoTHaTa Ab/iKKUHA
Ha 6a/oHa, 3a ja N0ANOMOrHaT NO3MUMOHMPaHETO My Npes LienesaTa 1e3us Mo Bpeme Ha
dnyopockonus; 6anoHute ot 200 mm 1 250 mm UmMaT 2 JOMbAHUTENHW, LLEHTPAHO NOCTaBEHN
Mapkepa. CbBMECTUMOCTTa Ha Boa4a U MHTpoAtcepa e nocoyeHa B 7a6. 1.

Ta6nuuya 1. CbBMECTUMOCT

Mi CbBMECTUMOCT Ha UHTpoalocepa
Aunamerbp Ha 6asnoHa (mm) CbBMeCTUMOCT Ha uHTpogatocepa (Fr)
4,0 5
5,0 6
6,0
7,0 7
8,0
9,0
10,0
12,0 9

CBbBMECTMMOCT Ha Bogaya

HateTbpbT e cbBMecTUM ¢ Boaad ¢ gnameTbp ot 0,035 in (0,89 mm)

BKJIM IN.PACT Admiral ce npeg/siara ¢ ronsam u36op oT pasmepu Ha 6asoHa. HoMUHanHUAT
[AMaMeTbp M Ab/KWUHATA Ha 6asoHa ca oTnevataHu Bbpxy xbba. BH/IM IN.PACT Admiral He e
M3paBOTEH C IaTEKC OT ECTECTBEH KayyyK; BbINPEKHM TOBA, N0 BPeMe Ha MPOU3BOACTBEHMSA NPoLIeC
€ Bb3MOMHO 2 € MMas0o MHUMAEHTEH KOHTAKT C JlaTeKC.

2 ChbcTaB Ha YCTPOWCTBOTO

KateTbpbT e cbeTaBeH ot nonmamuz, (PA12) v nonvetep 610k ammna (PEBAX) ¢ nonnkap6oHateH
Xb6, KOMMNOHEHT 32 KOMMEHCUPaHE Ha OMbHa OT NOMONEDUH U MNATUHEHN/MPUANEBN
PEHTFEHOKOHTPACTHU MapKepu.

BanoHbT e cheTaseH oT nonvamug (PA12).
CbabpKaHUeTo Ha MeAMKaMeHT B nokputheTo FreePac e onpepenero B Ta6. 2.

Ta6nuua 2. MpogyKToBa MaTpuLa U ChAbPIKAHWE Ha NaKAUTaKCeN

Al bp Ha (mm) | | 0 CbJ, ; (3% Ha
X AbNHUHA Ha 6anoHa (mm) Ha nakauTakcen (K1g) ypes (ug)
4 x40 1969 276
4 x 60 2848 399
4 x 80 3728 522
4x120 5487 768
4 x150 6807 953
4 x 200 9006 1261
4 x 250 11205 1569
5 x40 2553 357
5x 60 3653 511
5x 80 4752 665
5x120 6951 973
5x 150 8601 1204
5x 200 11350 1589
5 x 250 14098 1974
6 x40 3170 444
6 x 60 4489 628
6 x80 5809 813
6x120 8448 1183
6 x 150 10427 1460
6 x 200 13726 1922
6 x 250 17024 2383
7 x40 3819 535
7 x 60 5358 750
7 x 80 6897 966
8 x40 4494 629
8 x 60 6253 875
8 x 80 8012 1122
9 x40 5204 729
9 x 60 7183 1006
9x80 9162 1283
10x 40 5943 832
12 x40 7522 1053

3 MNpepHasHadveHue

MpeaHasHayeHneTo Ha BHJIM IN.PACT Admiral e aa Bb3CTaHOBM NPOXOAMMOCTTA Ha JlyMeHa U
NPUTOKA Ha KPbB KbM NEpUBEPHUTE apTepui, NPeABAPUTE/NHO CTEHTUPAHM NEPUGEPHU apTepum
C pecTeHo3a B CTEHTa U HAaTUBHI apTEPUOBEHO3HU PUCTY/IM 3a AManuaa v a Hamau
npondepaT1BHaTa peaKkLms, CBbp3aHa ¢ pecTeHo3a.

3.1 Uenesa rpyna nauneHTu

BKJ/IM IN.PACT Admiral e npeHasHayYeH 3a NaLMEHTH, HyXAAeLLy Ce OT NepKyTaHHa
TPaHCyMUHaHA aHTMONAACTMKA 3a N0A0GPABAHE U NOAAbPIAHE Ha IYMUHANHUA AUaMEeTbP B
nepudepHn apTepun, NpeBapuTEIHO CTEHTUPaHKU NepuUdepHU apTepu C peCTEHO3a B CTEHTa U
HaTUBHW apTePMOBEHO3HW UCTYNM 3a Anannaa.

ToBa u3agenue He e TECTBaHO Npu Aeua.

3.2 MNokasaHuA 3a ynotpe6a

BHKM IN.PACT Admiral e nokasaH 3a nepKyTaHHa TpaHCayMUHaHa aHruonnactuka (PTA) npu
nauueHTH ¢ HOBOOGPa3yBaHW, PECTEHOTUYHM UM PECTEHOTUYHI B CTEHTA 1€3UM C AbIKUHU /10
360 mm B NOBBLPXHOCTHU (heMOpasiHM UK NONIUTeaIHN apTepun.

BN IN.PACT Admiral ¢ gbmuHM Ha 6a0Ha < 150 mm e NoKasaH U1 3a NauueHTU ¢
06CTPYKTUBHM JIE3WN HA HATMBHM apTEPUOBEHO3HU (UCTYNM 3a inann3a.
3.3 MpotuBonoKasaHua
IN.PACT Admiral DCB e npoT1BomnoKasaH 3a ynotpeta npu:
* HopoHapHu apTepum 1 CynpaaopTHU/MO3BYHI apTepumn
¢ Jleanu, Npes KOMTO He MOXE Aa Ce NPeMUHE C BoAad
* BpemeHHU UM KbPMELLM HeHU
 [laumeHTH C U3BECTHM aNepriv U1 CBPbXYYBCTBUTENIHOCT KbM NaK/MTaKcen



3.4 KAnHW4HM nonsu

3abenemna: Cnep sapemaaHe Ha yebeaitta EUDAMED PesioMeTo OTHOCHO 6€30MacHoCTTa 1
KAnHWyHaTa edekTnBHocT (PEKE) Moxe fa 6bae HamepeHo Ha aapec
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed ¢ nomoLTa Ha 0CHOBHWA naeHTUdMKaTop UDI-DI:
0763000B00000436Y.

BKMIN.PACT Admiral e npeaHasHayeH ja Bb3CTaHOBM NPOXOAMMOCTTa Ha lyMeHa U NpUTOKa Ha
KPbB KbM nepudepHUTe apTepun, NpeiBapuTeNHO CTEHTUPaHU NepudepHn apTepum ¢
pecTeHosa B CTeHTa M HaTUBHU apTEPUOBEHO3HN (UCTY/IN 3a AMan3a, KaKTo 1 la Hamanu
npo/MdepaTMBHaTa peakums, CBbp3aHa C pecteHosara.

HKomnoHeHTHT Ha 6anoHHoTO yeTpoiicTeo BHJIM IN.PACT Admiral pramnyeckm paswmpasa
NyMeHa Ha cbAa upe3 PTA (MbpBUUYEH HauMH Ha AECTBME), @ IeKapCTBEHOTO BELLECTBO
naKNUTaKcen ocurypsasa hapMaKoiorMiyHO CPEACTBO, HACOUEHO KbM HaMasIfABaHe Ha peaKLmuaTa
KbM yBPEMAaHe, KOATO BOAM 10 PECTEHO3a (BTOPUUEH HAUYMH Ha JeCTBHE).

MonoxwuTenHoto Bb3gencTme Ha BHJIM IN.PACT Admiral Bbpxy naumeHTuTe, fonyctumm 3a PTA
B niepudepH1 apTepum, NPesBapUTeIHO CTEHTUPAH NepUdEpHU apTePUM C PECTEHO3A B CTEHTA
W HaTUBHWU apTEPUOBEHO3HM BUCTY/IM 3a AUann3a, € NoJo6PABAHETO UK YBEIMYABAHETO Ha
AvameTbpa 1 NPOoXoAMMOCTTa Ha lyMeHa.

MepryTaHHa Tp: y JIHa aHr| TuKa (PTA) Npy nauneHTU ¢ 06CTPYKTUBHO
3a60. Ha nepudepHuTe apTepun (6e3 pecteHosa B cteHTa (ISR)) - OcHoBHUTE
KJIMHUYHM NON3M BKAIOYBAT Bb3CTAHOBABAHE HA NPOXOAMMOCTTA Ha JlyMEHa WU NPUTOKa Ha KPbB U
MHXWBMpaHe Ha pecTeHo3aTa. MamepumuTe peayntaru, CBbp3aHu C NauueHTa, 1
KONMYECTBEHUTE KNMHWUYHU JaHHKU OT Bb3NoeHoTo oT Medtronic npoyysaHe IN.PACT SFA cnen
5 roavHu ca nokasaxu B Tab. 3.

Ta6nuua 3. Mpoyysare IN.PACT SFA (5 roanHm)

Ta6nuua 4. MobanHa/kamnHniHa Koxopta 3a IN.PACT (5 roauHm) (MpogbxeHue)

no6anHa kKnu-
HU4Ha KoxopTa
3a
IN.PACT/BKJIN
IN.PACT
(N=1406
yHacTHULM)
(N=3006 ycT-
poiicTBa)
20,1%
(244/1215)
31,4%
(381/1215)
1,6% (19/1215)
6,0% (73/1215)
30,1%
(366/1215)
32,1%
(390/1215)
30,8%
(374/1215)

Mapametbp
e CMBPT (N0 BCAKAKBU NPUYUHM)

¢ CDTVR

* AwmnyTauua Ha OCHOBEH LiefIeBU KpanHUK
* Tpom6o3a
CD-TLR

Besaka TVR

Beaka TLR

A pyru OCHOBHU BTOPUYHU KPaHU TOYKK
MpomsAHa B KA4€CTBOTO Ha MBOT OT U3XOAHOTO HMBO Mo MHAeKe EQ-5D fo 36 meceua

Apyrv OCHOBHU BTOPUYHU TOUYKU

MpomsHa B KA4ECTBOTO Ha MBOT OT M3XOAHOTO HMBO Mo MHAEKC EQ-5D fo 36 Meceua

IN.PACT N 823
SFA/IN.PACT Cpegna cToiHocT + SD 0,1320 + 0,3328
DCB MepunaHa 0,1050
(N=220 MuH., Makc. -0,912,1,150
(y;fg:':"ylgz YepenpaHe npu xoaeHe no WIQ (%) ao 36 meceua
Mapametsp poiicTea) N 831
MbpBYYHA MPOXOAMMOCT B NPOAb/KEHWe Ha 1080 AHKU? 69,5% Cpepra cToitHocT + SD 74,4306
TMbPBIYHO YCTOMUMBO KAMHWYHO NOA06pPEeHMe cres 36 Meceua 68,7% (114/166) Mepauana 100,0
Be3 KMHUYHO 06ycioBeHa peBacKynapuaauus Ha uenesara seaus (TLR) 74,5% MuH., marc. 0,100
cnep 1800 gHn? HolyBaHe B 60/1HMLA NOpaan MHAEKCHM ne3unn Ao 36 meceua
UHTeH3MnBeH ycnex N 1406
Ycnex 3a yCTpOCcTBOTO (Ha YCTPOMUCTBO) 99,0% (308/311) Cpepgpa cToiHocT + SD 30+78
MpoueaypeH ycnex (Ha y4acTHUK) 99,5% (219/220) MeguaHa 1,0
HnnHunyeH ycnex (Ha y4acTHUK) 99,1% (218/220) MwuH., MaKc. 0, 165
HKymynaTtMBHM ycnowHeHnA B pamkute Ha 1800 aHU Bpeme f10 mbpBa KAMHWYHO obycnoseHa TLR (gHu) ao 60 meceua
HomBuHMpaHm ceprosHm Hexwenann cboutna (MAE) (cmbpT, amnyTauma Ha | 42,9% (79/184) N 366
OCHOBHUA LieN1IeB1 KPaiHHK, KIMHUYHO 0BYC/IOBEHa PeBaCKyIapu3aLma Ha CpeaHa CToiHoCT + SD 669,2 + 462,5
uenesus cba (CD-TVR), Tpom603a) V) 5715
0/ o 3
* CMBPT (N0 BCAKAKBU NPUYUHN) 15,8% (29/184) MtH., Mar. 1,1751
« CDTVR 29,3% (54/184) a " -
AWy AL Ha OGHOBEH LENeaN KpaTFI 0,5% (1/184) H:g:ﬁ;;?\/g;;;ﬂam /o KyMyNaTUBHa YecToTa (6poii Heycnexy) Bb3 OCHOBA Ha MeToAa Ha
* Tpom6o3a 2,2% (4/184)
CD-TLR 255% (47/184) MepHyTaHHa TpaHCAyMUHaNHa aHruonnacTuka (PTA) 3a ISR - OCHOBHWUTE KAMHWYHU NON3K
- BH/IIOYBAT Bb3CTAHOBABAHE HA MPOXOAUMOCTTA Ha lyMeHa M MPUTOKA Ha KPbB U MHXMGHpaHe Ha
Beaka TVR 29,9% (55/184) pecTeHosara. U3MeprUM1Te pesynTaTu, CBbp3aHu C NALUMEHTA, U KOMMYECTBEHUTE KIMHUYHI
Besaka TLR 26,6% (49/184) [laHHW OT CroHcopupaHoTo oT Medtronic mo6anHo npoyusaHe 3a IN.PACT (koxopTa 3a BKJIM 3a

ISR) 3a 1 roanHa ca nokasau B Tab. 5.

Ta6nuua 5. Mo6anHa KoxopTa 3a IN.PACT/EKJIM 3a ISR (1 roanHa)

uenesus cbg (CD-TVR), Tpom603a)

N 156 no6anHa Ko-
CpepHa cToiHocT + SD 0,0832 + 0,2293 XopTa 3a
Meguana 0,0905 IN.PACT/BHJIN
M., Maxe. 0,759, 0,693 3:3'33&"?;“
YepepaaHe npu xogeHe no WIQ (%) ao 36 meceua (yN=335 yl:,.r_
N 158 MapameTbp poiicTBa)
CpegHa cToiHocT + SD 71,8+34,2 MbpBrYHa NPOXOAMMOCT creg, 12 meceya 69,3% (79/114)
Meguana 100,0 [MbPBMYHO YCTOMUMBO KIMHUYHO NoAo6peHne cres 12 meceua 78,7% (118/150)
MWH., MaKc. 0, 100 HanHnaHo o6ycnosera TLR cneg 12 meceua 8,1% (13/160)
HouyyBaHe B 60/1H1LA NOPaA1 MHAEKCHK Ie3um Ao 60 meceua WHTEH3UBEH ycnex
N 219 Ycnex 3a ycTpoMCTBOTO (Ha yCTPOCTBO) 99,7% (385/386)
Cpeara cToiiHocT + SD 16+28 IMpoueaypeH ycnex (Ha nesus) 99,6% (231/232)
Meauara 1,0 HAMHWYeH yenex (Ha y4acTHWK) 98,2% (163/166)
MUH., MaKc. 0,26 ApYyrv OCHOBHW BTOPUYHU KPaitHU TOYKN
Bpeme g0 nbpBa KAnHKMYHO obycnoseHa TLR (aHu) ao 60 meceua MpomMAHa B KAYECTBOTO Ha MBOT OT M3XOAHOTO HMBO No EQ-5D nHaeKc Ao 12 meceua
N 47 N 140
CpepHa cToiHocT + SD 807,5 +433,9 CpegHa cTorHocT + SD 0,1518 + 0,3055
Meaunaxa 770,0 MegnaHa 0,1060
MWH., MaKc. 1,1701 MWUH., MaKc. -0,741, 0,899
2 LndppuTe oTpasnBar % KymynaTuBHa YectoTa (6poit Heycnexu) Bb3 OCHOBa Ha METOAA Ha YBpexzgare npu xogeHe no WIQ (%) o 12 meceua
HKannan-Maitep. N 145
Ta6nuua 4. MoGanHa/kamHniHa koxopta 3a IN.PACT (5 roanHm) Cpeaa croiHoct + SD 75,3+32,0
Mmo6anHa Knu- Meavana 100,0
HUYHA p MwuH., MaKc. 0,100
3a HolyBaHe B 60/HMLa Nopaan MHAEKCHM ne3unn Ao 12 meceua
IN.PACT/BRJIN N 166
IN.PACT =
(N=1406 Cpeppa cToiHocT + SD 1,9+3,9
y4acTHULM) Megauana 1.0
(N=3006 ycT- MuH., MaKc. 0,48
Napaversp poiicTea) Bpeme 0 MbpBa KAMHM4HO o6ycioseHa TLR (aHK) 4o 12 meceua
Bes KAMHWYHO 06YyCcnoBEHa peBacKynapusauma Ha Lenesara sieaus (TLR) 69,4% N 13
cnep 1800 gHW? =
CpepHa cToiHocT + SD 191,3+122,0
WHTeH3MBeH ycnex = 204.0
Ycnex 3a yCTPOMCTBOTO (Ha yCTPONCTBO) 99,4% o -
(2988/3006) MuH., make. 10, 350
MpouepypeH yenex (Ha y4acTHHK) 99,3% PTA 3a 0GCTPYKTMBHM IE3MM HA HATUBHM apPTEPUOBEHO3HN BUCTYNM (AVF) — OCHOBHUTE
(1386/1396) K/IMHUYHI NO/I3K BK/IOYBAT Bb3CTAHOBABAHE Ha MPOXOAMMOCTTA Ha /lyMeHa 1 MPUTOKA Ha KPbB,
HnnH1yeH ycnex (Ha y4acTHWK) 98,6% 1 UHXMBKpaHe Ha pecTeHosaTa. MamepumMnTe pesynTati, CBbp3aHu C nauueHTa, 1
(1376/1396) KONIMYECTBEHWUTE K/IMHWYHM [JaHHW OT CNOHCopUpaHoTo oT Medtronic npoy4saHe 3a AV A0CTb
HymynatueHu y B pamKuTe Ha 1800 AHM 4pe3s IN.PACT cnep 1 roavHa ca nokasaHu B Tab. 6.
HomGBUHMpaH ceprosHu Hexwenanm cboutna (MAE) (cMbpT, amnyTaums Ha 48,5%
OCHOBHUA LIE/IEBM KPaHWK, KNMHWYHO 0BYCNI0BEHa peBacKynapusaums Ha (589/1215)



Ta6nuua 6. IN.PACT AV DCB (1 roguHa)

IN.PACT AV DCB
(N=170
Y4acTHULM)
(N=212 yer-
MapameTbp poiicTBa)
MbpBUYHA NPOXOAUMOCT Ha LieneBaTa Ne3uns B Npogb/KeHne Ha 360 aHn — | 63,8% (90/141)
Jmnca Ha:
¢ CD-TLR 35,0% (49/140)
* Tpom603a B Kpbra 3a A0CTbIN 2,9% (4/138)
MbpBMYHA MPOXOAMMOCT Ha Kpbra 3a A0CTbI B NPOAb/KEHUE Ha 360 aHn | 53,8% (78/145)

— /nca Ha:

M nOBTOpHa WHTEPBEHUMA B Kpbra 3a 4OCTbN

45,1% (65/144)

¢ Tpom603a B Kpbra 3a OCTbI 2,9% (4/138)
WHTEeH3UBEH ycnex
Ycnex 3a ycTpoMcTBOTO (Ha yCTPOMCTBO) 100,0%
(212/212)
MpoueaypeH ycnex (Ha y4acTHUK) 73,5% (125/170)
HnnHnueH yenex (Ha y4acTHUK) 100,0%
(159/159)

3.5 MMoTeHuunanHu noTpebutenu

MpoueaypwuTe Ha NepKyTaHHa TpaHCyMWUHanHa aHrionnactuka ¢ BKJIMIN.PACT Admiral pa6sa
fia 6bAaT M3NbIHABAHKM CaMO OT IeKapu, KOUTO UMAT ONUT C TEXHUKK 3a UHTEPBEHLMA B Cb/oBaTa
cucTema. ToBa yCTpOICTBO TPAGBA Aa Ce M3M0/13Ba CaMO B K/IMHUYHU YCIOBUA B CTEPUIN3MpaHa

cpega.

3.6 PaGoTHM xapaKTepUCTUKU Ha YCTPOMUCTBOTO

BHJIN IN.PACT Admiral e nepudepeH 6a10HeH KaTeTbp ¢ MeTaneH BoAay 1 1eKapCcTBEeHO
nokputue. JlekapcTBeHoTo NoKpuTHe FreePac no 6asoHa ce CbCToM OT MeAUKamMeHTa
nak/sMTaKcen 1 NOMOLLHOTO BELLECTBO ypes. YpesTa ynecHsABa OTAENAHETO U NPEXBbPJIAHETO Ha
naKk/JMTaKcen B cTeHaTa Ha apTepuanHus Cba,. BanoHHUAT KaTeTbp GUSUMHECKU Aunartupa nymeHa
Ha Cbjla Ypes NepKyTaHHa TpaHCNYMUHaIHA aHMMONAaCTUKA, @ NeKapCTBEHOTO NOKpUTUE e
npeAHasHayeHo 3a HamanABaHe Ha NponudepaTyBHaTa peaKLms, CBbp3aHa C NoBTOpHa
cTeHo3a. [aKknuTakcen ctabunnanpa MUKpoTyGynuTe, 3a fja Hamasnum KneTbyHara

nponndepauma.

4 MpepynpexaeHna

* WUpaeHTMOMLMPaH e cUrHan 3a NOBMILEH PUCK OT MO-KbCHA CMBPTHOCT criej,
M3M0/13BaHETO Ha NOKPUTH C NaKMTaKces 6a/IoHN U U3/TbYBALYM NaKIUTaKceN
CcTeHTOBe 3a heMoponon/InTeasHa apTepmasnHa 60/1ecT, KaTo PUCKBT 3anoyBa
NpU6AU3NTENHO 2-3 rOAMHM Criej, Ie4eHUETO, B CpaBHEHMe ¢ ynoTpebara Ha
YCTPOICTBA C HeJIeKapCTBEHO MOKPUTHE. CbLIECTBYBa HECUTYPHOCT MO OTHOLIEHHE
Ha CTeneHTa U MexaHM3Ma Ha NOBULIEHUA PUCK OT NO-KbCHA CMbPTHOCT,

neiicTBUETO Ha NOBTOP

BH/TIOYUTE/THO BD:

M3naraHe Ha yCTPOWCTBO C

naknuTakcen. ﬂeuapm’e TPHGBE aa OGCbAiIT TO3U CUrHan 3a no-KbCHa CMBbPTHOCT U
nos3uTe U pUCKoBETe OT HaJIMYHUTE ONLU MU 3a Ie4eHne CbC CBOUTE NauUeHTHU.

Mposepete IN.PACT Admiral DCB npeau npoueaypara, 3a fa ce yBepuTe, Ye NpoayKTbT

paGOTM W HAMA NoBpeAeHn HacTn. He uanonsgaiTe, ako BbHLUHATA UK BbTpewHara

OnaKoBKa e noBpejeHa nin oTeBopeHa.

HuKora He npunaraiTe NONOKUTENHO HaNAraHe BbPXy 6asioHa Mo Bpeme Ha NogrotoBKara.
3a Aa HamanMTe Bb3MOKHOCTTA 3a Cb/loBa YBPe/a, HajyiTe 6aioHa 10 AMamMeTbp,

I'IpMGI'IM3I4Te}1HO paBeH Ha gMameTbpa Ha CbAa HeNoCPeACTBEHO AUCTA/IHO OT CTeHo3aTa.

GnyopocKonusa.

BaKyyM.

Ha 6anoHa MOXe Jja ce NPOMEHA CaMo A0KaTO BOAAY LT € NOCTaBEH.

He manunynupaiite BbeeaeHus IN.PACT Admiral DCB 6e3 focTaTb4Ha BUSyansaums noa
He naternaiite IN.PACT Admiral DCB oT neausTa, npeAmn HambJIHO fja U3nycHeTe 6anoHa nog

He n3naraiite ycTpoMCTBOTO Ha AEUCTBMETO HA OPraHUYHKU PasTBOPUTENN, HANPUMEP CNUPT.
He manunynupaiite sbBeaenms IN.PACT Admiral DCB, fokato 6a10HbT e HaayT. MosuumnsaTa

Akrono BpemMe Ha MaHunynauuaTa Bb3HUKHE CbNpOTUB/IEHWE, yCTaHOBETE NpuyMHaTa 3a Toea

4pes (1yopOCKONMUA, KapTorpagupare UK AuruTanHa cyGTpakuMoHHa aHruorpagus (DSA),

npeav aa mectute IN.PACT Admiral DCB Hasag unum Hanpeg.

Admiral DCB.

Mpy HUKaKBK OGCTOATENICTBA HE MECTeTe Bogiaya no BpemMe Ha HagysaHeTo Ha IN.PACT

[la He ce npeBULIaBa HOMMHANHOTO HanAraHe Ha cnyksare (RBP). RBP ce ocHosaBa Ha

pesynTatuTe OT UH BUTPO udcneasanua. MNoHe 99,9% ot 6anoHute IN.PACT Admiral DCB (c
95% CUrypHOCT) HAMA Aja Ce CNyKaT NPy HaniAraHe, PaBHO Ha UK MO-HUCKO OT TAXHOTO RBP.
ManonagaiiTe ycTPOWCTBO 3a HAab/IOAEHNE Ha HAIArAHETO, 3a f1a M36ErHeTe AoCTUraHe A0
NpeKaneHo BUCOKO HanAraHe. 13non3BaHeTo Ha HanAraHua, No-BUCOKM OT NOCOYEHNTE Ha
eTUKeTa Ha NPOZlKTa, MOKeE /a J0BE/E /0 CyKBaHE Ha 6aJI0H, KOETO € Bb3MOXHO Aa
NPUYMHM HapaHABaHE Ha MHTUMATa W AVUCeKaLma.

Jlekapute, nsnonssawm IN.PACT Admiral DCB, Tpa6Ba fa ca cneuyanHo o6y4eHun 3a
npouepaypara 3a PTA 1 Aa ca 3ano3HaTHt C Hait-HoBMTe NyGaMKaLmMmu OTHOCHO PTA TeXHUKUTE.
He n3anonseaiTte Bb3ayX UK Apyro ra3oo6pasHo BeLWEeCTBO 3a HajyBaHe Ha 6anoHa.
WM3nonsBaiite camo NpenopbyaHoTo BELLECTBO 3a HazlyBaHe (PaBHW 4acTW Ha KOHTPACcTHO
BELLECTBO 1 (U3MONIOTUYEH Pa3TBOP).

[la He ce U3non3Ba e/l AaTara Ha M3TU4aHe Ha CPOKa Ha rofIHOCT BbPXY ETUKETa.

He usnonaeaiite 3aefHo ¢ KOHTpacTHWUTE BelecTsa Lipiodol™ wuan Ethiodol™ (uam gpyru
NOA0GHW KOHTPACTHM BELLECTBA, KOUTO BKJIKOYBAT CCTABKM HA TE3M Npenaparm).

MpeanasHu MepKn

ToBa ycTpOVCTBO € NpeAHa3Ha4YeHO camo 3a efJHOKpaTHa ynoTpe6a. He usnonssaiite
NOBTOPHO TOBA YCTPOMCTBO U He o nogiaraiiTe Ha MoBTopHa 06paboTKa WK MOBTOPHA
cTepunnaaumsa. MoBTopHaTa ynoTpe6a, 06paGoTKa 1AM CTEPUNM3ALIMA MOKE Aa
KOMMPOMETUpPa CTPYKTYpHATA LANOCT Ha YCTPOMCTBOTO UM Aa Cb3/aZe PUCK OT
3aMbpcABaHe, KOETO MOME Aa A0BE/E 10 HapaHABaHe, 3a601ABaHe UM CMbPT Ha NauUeHTa.
Mpeay BbBeaaHe Ha IN.PACT Admiral DCB HasHa4eTe noaxoaslla leKapcTBeHa Tepanms
(aHTUKOArynaHT, Ba3omnaTaTop 1 Ap.) Ha nauueHTa B CbOTBETCTBME CbC CTaHAAPTHUTE
npoTokonu 3a PTA.

3a Aja ceaeTe 10 MUHYMYM BbBEK/IAHETO Ha Bb3/yX, acnMpupanTe 1 NpoMuiiTe cucTemara
1 NoAABbPIKAITE CBbP3BAHETO Ha KaTeTbpa 3aTerHato No Bpeme Ha uasara npouesaypa.
B3aemeTe npejnasHu MepKy, 3a a NpejoTBpaTUTe UK HaManuTe CbCUPBAHETO, KOrato
13M0/13BaTe KaKbBTO 1 Aa e KaTeTbp. Mpe/an ynotpe6a NpoMUIATE UM N3M/TAKHETE BCUYKN
NPOAYKTH, KOUTO BM3AT B CbAOBATA CUCTEMA, CbC CTEPU/IEH N30TOHWYEH U3NONornieH
pasTBop Wau noao6GeH pa3TBop Npes oTBopa 3a AOCTbI A0 Boaada. O6mucnete
M3N0N3BAHETO Ha CUCTEMHA XenapuHU3aLms.

M3non3saiiTte BHUMATENHO 3@ NPOLEAYPU, BKAKYBALLM KaJLMPaHH 1€31M, Nopaau
abpa3nBHOTO MM eCTeCTBO.

Mpeau neYeHNETo NpoBepeTe 3a Bb3MOKHM aIEPrUiHN PEAKLMN KbM KOHTPACTHOTO
BELLECTBO, aHTUTPOMGOTHYHATA Tepanus, 6aNOHHUTE KaTeTpy 1 NOKpUTHeTO FreePac.
HaTeTbpbT MOXeE fja ce M3Mno/3Ba 3a pa3/nyHK NPUIOKeHUA. M3bepeTe TexHUKaTa Bb3
OCHOBA Ha CbCTOAHUETO Ha NaUMEHTA U ONUTa Ha XMpypra.

Hukora He npugsuksaiite IN.PACT Admiral DCB Hanpepa, 6e3 BogaybT fa U3nunsa oT Bbpxa.

6

CbXpaHaABaiiTe Npu1 KOHTPOAMPaHa cTalHa Temneparypa, Ha cyxo MAcTo. MaseTe oT
C/TbHYEBA CBET/IMHA.

M3anonasaiiTe ycTPOIMCTBO 3a HabIOEHWe Ha HansraHeTo, 3a Aa u3berHete focTUraHe Ao
NpeKaneHo BUCOKO HanAraHe.

BHumanwue: MNo-ronemute paamepum Ha BHJIM IN.PACT Admiral morar fa nokamar no-6aBHo
BPeMe Ha U3MycKaHe, 0COGEHO Ha [Ib/IrN KaTeTbPHU CTBO/OBE. 38 BCUYKM Ab/IKUHU Ha
6anoHuTe, C M3Kt04eHMe Ha 200 1 250 mm, ocTaBeTe NPUGAM3UTENHO 60 CEKYHAMN 3a MbJIHO
cnagaHe Ha 6anoHa. 3a 6an0oHuUTE C AbawuHKM oT 200 U 250 mm ocTaBeTe NPUGIU3UTENHO
120 ceKyHAM 3a MbJIHO U3MYyCKaHe Ha GasioHa.

Cnep, ynotpe6a To31 NPOAYKT Kpue 61MooryHa onacHocT. PaGoTeTte ¢ 1 U3XBbpAanTe
BCUYKM TaKMBa YCTPOWCTBA CHINIACHO NpueTaTa MeMUMHCKa NPaKTUKa U NPUNOHUMUTE
GO/THWUYHM, aAAMUHUCTPATUBHU U [IbPMaBHU perynavmm.

BesonacHocTTa 1 eeKTBHOCTTa OT U3nonssaHeto Ha BKJIM IN.PACT Admiral 3a neveHune
Ha nep1depHa cbaoBa 6onecT, obxsallalya 061acTTa A0 KONAHOTO MK NPOoAb/IKaBalLa nog,
KOJIAHOTO, He Ca YCTaHOBEHM.

Bb3MOMHM YCIOKHEHUA/HEHENAHU peakLumn

BBb3MOMKHUTE HEKENAHW PEAKLMK, MOTEHLMAHO CBbP3aHH ¢ uanonssaHeto Ha IN.PACT Admiral
DCB, MOe fja BK/IIOYBAT, HO He Ce OrpaH1yaBarT fjo, CeaHuTe:

BHesanHo 3aTBapsAHe Ha Cb//TpoMB03a (0CTpa ToTasiHa OKNY3MA/PEOKTY3MA, KOATO MOXKe Aa
Hanara XMpypruyecka MHTEePBEHLMS)

Bosika Ha BXOAHOTO MSACTO, XeMaToM, KpbBOWU3/IUB U/M/K IOKaHA MHDEKLMS (KbPBEHETO
MOME /1a HA/IOXM Npe/MBaHe Ha KpbB)

AneprityHa peaKLma KbM KOHTPACTHOTO BELECTBO, aHTUTPOMBOTUYHATA Tepanus nm
KOMMOHEHTY Ha KaTeTbpHarTa cucTema

AHeBpu3Ma, NceBLOaHEBPU3MA UK apTepruoBeHO3Ha (AV) ducTyna

Aprtmnn

PynTypa Ha 6anoH

CmbpT

OTaensHe Ha KOMMOHEHT OT 6a/I0Ha U/UAIK KaTeTbpHaTa cucTema

[Aucekaums, nepdopaums uav pyntypa Ha aptepusaTa

JekapCTBEHW pearLum

Enpokapaut

HeoTroBapsiia Ha o4akBaHuATa pa6ota Ha 6anoHa (HagyBaHe/u3nycKkaHe/BpblLaHe)
HeoTroBapsillo Ha o4aKBaHUATa NOCTaBAHE Ha GasioHa (MOXe /ja OTAeM MeAUKameHTa B
HeMenaH apTepuasneH CermeHT)

XUNOTOHWA/XUNEPTOHNA

McxeMUA/MHDAPKT Ha TbKaH/OpraH (TEHKW MCXEMUYHM MHLMAEHTU B 06/1aCTTa Ha
TPETUPaHUA KPaHUK MOME /la HalIoMKaT amnyTaumsa)

JIoKanHW Unn AucTanHu TpOMG0EMBOINYHN eNU30aN

Boska W 4yBCTBUTENHOCT Ha MecTaTa Ha NyHKLWs

MporeHHa peakums

Bb6peyHa HepoCTaTbYHOCT

MoBTOpPHa CTeHO3a Ha AnnaTupaHarta apTepus

Cencuc/mHderuma

HpaTKoTpaiiHO XeMOAUHAMUYHO HapyLLeH1e

CucTemHa em6onmsaums.

Cna3mu Ha CbA0BE WM OTAPBNBALUM/YABIKEHN apTepUasnHi Cnasmu.

Bb3MOXKHUTE HewenaHu peaxuuu, HemaépoeHM Mo-rope U yHUKanHu 3a 1IeKapCTBEHOTO
MOKPUTKE C NaK/IMTaKCe/1, BKOYBaT, HO He Ca OrpaHn4eHn Ao, cnegHuTe:

AnepriiHa/MMyHONOrMyHa pearLmns

Hoconag,

AHemus

[aCTPOMHTECTUHANHM CUMMTOMM

HpbBHa AMCKPasWA (BK/IIOYUTENHO SIEBKOMNEHMS, HEYTPOMNEHMUSA, TPOMEOLMTONEHMS)
MpomeHH B 4epHOAPOGHUTE EH3UMU

XMCTONOrMYHW NPOMEHH B CTEHaTa Ha Cb/ia, BK/IIOUUTENHO Bb3nasieHne, KNeTbyHa yBpesa
WM HeKpo3a

Mwuanrus/aptpanrua

Mwuenocynpecusa

MepudepHa HeBponaTus.

AKO Bb3HWUKHE Cepuo3eH NHUUAEHT, CBbp3aH C yCTpOl‘:ﬂ)TBOTO, He3a6aBHO [J,OKﬂaHBaﬁTe 3a
MHUmMAeHTa Ha Medtronic 1 Ha CbOTBETHUA KOMMNETEHTEH UK perynaTopeH opraH.
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cbapmauonormuo Bsaumop,eﬁc‘rsue

MeTa60IMTHOTO pasrpam/aHe Ha NaKkUTaKCeN Ce OCbLIECTBABA B YePHIUA APOG NOCPEACTBOM
umToxpom P450 nsoeranmm CYP2C8 1 CYP3A4, KoeTo Boau A0 06pasyBaHeTo Ha, CbOTBETHO,
6-andaxmapoKeunaknuTaxcen, u 3’-p-XxMapoKCUNaKIUTaKcen 3aedHo ¢ 6-anda,
3'-p-AnXMAPOKCUNaKUTaKce . BHUMaBaiiTe Npu NpeAnmncBaHe Ha NakUTaKce CbBMECTHO C
W3BECTHW Cy6CTpaTh Uan MHXMGMTOpK Ha CYP2C8 1 CYP3A4, Thil KaTo He ca MpoBexAaHH
obrLMaIHU NPOYYBAHNA C U3BECTHMU KOHKYPEHTU MM MHXMBUTOPU Ha TE3W U30EH3UMU.
Mpenapaty, KOUTO MOXE [la Ce KOHKYpPUpAT C UK Aa MHXMBUpaT AeiicTreTo Ha CYP2C8 1
CYP3A4, moxe Aa noBuLaT NJasMeHuUTe H1UBa Ha NaKk/MTaKcen.

He ca npoBexaaHn obuumanHm npoyyBaHns 3a IEKapCTBEHW B3aUMOZIENCTBMSA C

IN.|

PACT Admiral DCB. Korarto pelwasare ganv aa usnonssare IN.PACT Admiral DCB 3a gapeH

NaLMEHT, KOIMTO Np1eMa MeaUKaMEHT C U3BECTHU B3aMMOZEWCTBMA C NaKUTAKCEN, NI KoraTo
peluaBare Aa 3anoyHeTe JIeYeH1e C TaKbB MEMKAMEHT 3a NaLUMeHT, KOUTO HACKOPO TPETUPaH C
IN.PACT Admiral DCB, o6Mu1c/ieTe Bb3MOXHOCTTA KaKTO 3a CUCTEMHM, TaKa 1 3a JIOKaHU
NIeKapCTBEHW B3aUMOJENCTBMA.

Mons, BuTe durypa 3 (XvMuyHa CTpYKTypa Ha nakautaxcen) u durypa 4 (XumnyHa cTpyKTypa
Ha ypen) B Ha4a10ToO Ha Tean MHCTpyKLMK 3a ynoTpe6a.
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06061wWeHne Ha MeTaaHaIM3a Ha NaKJUTaAKCeN U AaHHU OT KAMHUYHUTE

npoy4BaHusa 3a IN.PACT DCB
8.1 O606LieHne Ha MeTaaHaIM3a Ha Nak/IMTaKcen

MeTaaHanua Ha paHA0MU3MPaH1 KOHTPOIMPaHK NPOoyYBaHuA, My6InKyBaH npes aekemspu 2018
r. ot Katsanos et. al. e ugeHTUbMLMpan NOBULLEH PUCK OT NO-KbCHA CMBPTHOCT clef, 2 1 noBeye
FOAMHM 3aMOKPUTM C NAK/IUTaKCeN 6a/IOHN U CTEHTOBE, U3/TbYBALLIM NAK/IMTAKCES, M3M0N3BaHN 3a
neyeHue Ha hemopononanTeanHa aptepuanta 6onect. BeneacTsne Ha Teau gannn FDA
M3BbPLUM METAAHAU3 HA HUBO NALMEHT Ha ABrOCPOYHITE AaHHW OT MPOCNEABaHE OT
OCHOBHMTE PaHOMM3MPaHK NpOy4YBaHWUA NPE/W NyCKaHeTo Ha nasapa Ha yCTPOMCTBaTa, NOKPUTH
C NaK/IMTaKCe 3a IeveHine Ha heMopononanTeanHa GonecT, KaTo U3N0N3Ba KIMHUYHITE JaHHU,
HanuyHW npes 2019 r. MeTaaHa/M3bT CbLLO NOKa3Ba CUrHa 3a NO-KbCHA CMBbPTHOCT NpU
M3cneABaHU MLA, TPETUPAHH C YCTPOMCTBA, MOKPUTH C NAK/IMTAKCEN, B CPABHEHME C
NaLMeHTUTe, TPETUPaHHU C HEMOKPUTH YCTPOICTBA. M0-KOHKPETHO, B 3-T€ paHAOMU3UpPaHn
npoy4BaHuA ¢ 060 1090 NaumMeHT U HaIMYHWU 5-TOAMULLHM A@HHW, FPYOUAT NPOLEHT Ha
CMBPTHOCT € 19,8% (Mexay 15,9% 1 23,4%) Npu NaLMeHT, TPETMPaHK C yCTPOIMCTBA, MOKPUTH C
nakauTaKcen, B cpaBHeHue ¢ 12,7% (mexay 11,2% v 14,0%) npu amuara, TpeTupanu ¢
HENOKPUTH ycTpoiicTBa. OTHOCUTEIHUAT PUCK 3a NOBULLIEHA CMBPTHOCT cnej 5 roanku e 1,57
(95% posepuTeneH uHTepsasn 1,16 Ao 2,13), KoeTo CboOTBETCTBA Ha 57% OTHOCUTENIHO



YBE/IMYEHME HA CMBPTHOCTTA MPU NALUEHTH, TDETUPAHM C YCTPOICTBA, MOKPUTM C NaKIUTAKCES.
KakTo Gelle npeAcTaBeHO Ha 3aceAaHneTo Ha HoHcynTaTMBHMUA KomuTeT Ha FDA npes toHn 2019
r., He3aBMUCHUM MEeTaaHan3 Ha NofJo6HM JaHHK Ha HMBO MAaLMEHT, NpefocTaBeH oT VIVA
Physicians, opraH1saums 3a CboBa MeauLMHa, 0T4MTa NOA0GHU PE3YNTaTU C KOEPULMEHT Ha
onacHocT 1,38 (95% poseputenex nHTepsan ot 1,06 go 1,80). MpoBeaeHu ca 1 ca B xoA
[OMbHATE/IHU aHaN3M, CNeLManHO NPOEKTUPaHM 3a OLEHKa Ha Bpb3KaTa Ha CMbPTHOCTTa C
YCTPOCTBATA, MOKPUTH C NaKUTaKCeN.

Hanuumneto 1 pasmepa Ha pUcKa OT Mo-KbCHa CMBbPTHOCT TPAGBA /ia CE Th/IKYBa BHUMATE/HO
nopagn MHOKECTBO OrPaHUYEHNA B HA/IMYHUTE AaHHM, BK/IOYUTE/HO WWMPOKW AOBEPUTENHN
MHTEepBa1 Nopaziv MaTbK pasMep Ha NpUMepuTe, 06eMHABaHE Ha NPOYYBaHNA Ha Pa3/INYHN
YCTPOWCTBA, NOKPUTU C NAKUTAKCES, KOUTO HE Ca 6U/IM NpefiHasHaYeHM Aa 6bAaT KOMBUHUPaHH,
3HAYUTETHU KOIMYECTBA OT /IMNCBALLM AaHHW OT MPOYYBAHETO, /IMNCa Ha ACHM [JoKa3aTe/ICTBa 3a
edeKTa Ha jo3aTa NaK/IMTaKCces BbpXy CMbPTHOCTTA U iMNcaTa Ha UAEHTUGULMPaH
NaTopU3MONOrM4eH MEXaHU3bM 3a MO-KbCHATa CMbPT.

BasnoH1Te 1 CTEHTOBETE, NOKPUTU C NaKIUTAKCes, NO0GPABAT KPBBOTOKA KbM KpaKara 1
HamansaBaTt BEPOATHOCTTA OT NOBTOPEHWE Ha NPoLeAypUTE 3a MOBTOPHO OTBapsAHe Ha
B/10KMPaHNUTE KPBBOHOCHM CbI0BE B CPABHEHWUE C HEMOKPUTUTE yCTpoicTBa. Mpu oTaenHUTe
nauyueHTn NonsuTe oOT YyCTPOMCTBATA, MOKPUTK C NaKAMTaKceN (HanpumMep, HaManeHy NOBTOPHU
WHTEpBEHLMK) TpAGBA fla Ce OTYMTAT CbOTHECEHO KbM NOTEHLUMaNHUTE PUCKOBe (Hanpumep
Mo-KbCHA CMBPTHOCT).

8.2 [laHHM OT KAMHUYHMTE npoy4yBaHuA 3a IN.PACT DCB

Cnopep npoy4saHeTo Ha IN.PACT SFA IDE, ocHoBaHoO Ha aHann3a, M3BbpLUeH 3a 3acejaHUeTo Ha
HoHcynTtatneHuA KomuteT Ha FDA npes toHun 2019 r., 3nonssaly, KoxopTa OT Beye TpeTupaHu
NaLMEHTH W aKTya3aLna Ha U3HEHWA CTaTyC, OLEHKUTE Ha KyMy/laTUBHATa CMBPTHOCT Ha
Kaplan Meier cnep 2, 31 5 roanHm ca cboTBeTHO 7,3% [3,8%, 10,8%], 10,5% [6,4%, 14,6%), 15,7%
[10,8%, 20,6%)] 3a yctpoiicTso IN.PACT Admiral DCB 1 cboTBeTHO 0,9% [0%, 2,7%)], 2,8% [0%,
5,9%], 11,2% [5,3%, 17,1%] 3a KoHTponHOTO PTA ycTpoicTBO.

OTaeneH He3aBUCUM UHAWBUAYaNEH METaaHa U3 Ha HUBO NALMEHT € U3BBPLUIEH 1 NY6/IMKYBaH OT
Schneider, et. al. npe3 AHyapr 2019 r. MeTaaHanM3bT M3Mon3Ba AaHHW 3a NaUUEHTU, TPETUPAHU C
IN.PACT Admiral DCB. O6wo 1980 nauueHT/ ¢ nocneAsaLyo npocieassaHe 40 5 roauHn ca
BK/IIOYEHM B MeTaaHam3a. Lienta e 6una aa ce onpesenu Aanm ChliecTyBa 3aBUCHMOCT MeY
M3naraHeTo Ha NaKkIMTaKCeN M CMBPTHOCTTa. BK/IIOYEHM ca AaHHM OT 2 eANHUYHU 1 2
paHAoMM3MPaHK HE3aBUCUMO NPOBEZIEHU NPOCNEKTUBHM NPOYYBaHNA Ha GaOHHM KaTeTpu ¢
neKapcTBeHo nokputue (DCB) ¢ naknutakcen (n=1837) 1 nepKyTaHHa TpaHCAyMUHANHA
aHruonnacTuka (PTA) 6e3 nokputue (n=143). MNpoBeaeHn ca aHanM3n Ha U3XOAHUTE AaHHK,
npoLesyprTe 1 JaHHUTe 3a Npoc/ieAABaHe Ha OTAE/HUTE NaLMEeHTH, 3a ia Ce Npoy4M BpbaKaTa
Ha fj03aTa NaKk/IMTaKces C AbArocpoyHaTa CMbPTHOCT. BpemeTo Ha npexuBaABaHe no Ao3a
TEPLMA Ha NaK/MTAKCEN € aHaIM3MPaHO C KOpUrMpaHe Ha oGpaTHaTa BEPOATHOCTHA TEKECT 3a
KOpUrMpaHe Ha OCHOBHWTE AMCGaNaHCH 1 U3CNe/BaHe KaTo cyyaeH edeKT. CTaHaapTHa
KOXOpTa CpaBHABA NaLMEHTU, TPETUPaHK C GasIOHHW KaTeTpy C leKapCTBeHo nokpuThe (DCB) nc
PTA, ¢ nofo6HM XxapaKTepUCTUKM, KaTo npunara KpUTepUM OT OCHOBHUTE NpoyyBaHuaA (=712 3a
DCB, n=143 3a PTA). AHa/IM3bT Ha NPEXUBAEMOCT CTpaTUbULMpa HOMUHANHATa 103a
naK/MTaKCen C HUCKKW, CPeZIHW U FOPHK TePLIMAK; CPpeaHNTe 03K CboTBeTHO ca 5019,0, 10007,5
1 19978,2 ug. MpOoLEHTLT Ha JMnca Ha CMbPTHOCT OT BCUYKM NPUYMHK Mex Ay 3-Te rpynu npes
5-Te rofjnH1 e CbOTBETHO 85,8%, 84,2% 11 88,2% (p=0,731). Mpun cpaBHEHNE HA BCUYKU NALMEHTH
(HeperynupaHo p=0,092) nan nauneHTH ¢ NoA06HN XapaKTepUCTUKK (HeperyanpaHo p=0,188)
HAMa 3Ha4MMa pPas/iMka B CMBbPTHOCTTA OT BCUYKU MPUYMHU MEH/Y GaNOHHWUTE KaTeTpu ¢
nekapctBeHo nokputue (DCB) 1 PTA npe3s 5-Te rognHn. To3u He3aBUCUM MeTaaHaIM3 Ha HUBO
nauueHT nokasea, Ye IN.PACT Admiral DCB e 6e3onaceH. [Mpu naumMeHTUTe ¢ 6an0HHM KateTpu ¢
neKapcTBeHo nokputue (DCB) HAMa Bpb3Ka Mexay Ao3aTa nakAMTaKce U CMbPTHOCTTa.

9 MHCTpyKuuu 3a ynoTtpeba

MpeAmn M3BbLPLIBAHE Ha aHMMOMNACTUKA BHUMATE/IHO NPOBEpeTe LAN0TO 060pyaBaHe, KOeTo Lie
ce 13non3ea no Bpeme Ha npouegypara, BkaountenHo IN.PACT Admiral DCB, 3a aa ce ysepute
B npasunHara pabota. YsepeTte ce, 4e pasmepsT Ha IN.PACT Admiral DCB e noaxoasiy 3a
cneuuduyHaTa npoueaypa, 3a KOATO e NpeaHasHaueH.

Pa6oTeTe ¢ yCTPOMCTBOTO U3KJIIOYUTE/IHO BHUMATE/IHO, 3a Aa u3berHete nospepara Ha
croHaTua 6anoH. U36arsaiiTe M3naraHeTo Ha IEKaPCTBEHOTO NOKPUTHE Ha 6anloHa Ha
npeKkomepHo 06paboTBaHe UM KOHTaKT C TEHHOCTU NPeAv NOAroTOBKAaTa M NOCTaBAHETO,
Tbil KaTo NOKPUTUETO MOXe Aa e NoAaTIuBo Ha wiun
oTAeNnAHe Ha MeguKamMeHTa.

P F

1. MoparoToBKa Ha HaAyBalLlOTO YCTPOMCTBO

a. MoaroTeeTe Ha/lyBaLLOTO YCTPOMCTBO COPEe/ MHCTPYKLMUTE Ha NPOU3BOANUTENA.

b. lMpeay ynotpe6a BHUMATENHO NperneaaiTe yCTPOMCTBOTO, 3a Aa Ce YBEpUTE, Ye HUTO
IN.PACT Admiral DCB, HUTO CTepu1/IHaTa ONaKoBKa ca NoBpefeHn Npu JocTaBKara.

2. N36op Ha BHJIM IN.PACT Admiral

a. HoMUHanHWAT pasamep Ha 6anoHa e paBeH Ha BbTPELLHUA JUaMeTbp Ha apTepuaATa
[AUCTanHO OT NeauaTa. banoHbT TpAGBa Aa NPoABL/IKABA NPUGAU3UTENHO 1 cm OTBbA
nesnATa B NPOKCMMAaHa U AMCTasIHA MOCOKA. M3NoN3BaHEeTo Ha HAKO/IKO YCTPoCTBa
BKJIM IN.PACT Admiral B AWH 1 CblL, NAUMEHT € Bb3MOMXHO B C/lyHalt Ha AbArv uaun
MHOXeCTBEeHM Ne3nn. JonbaHuTenHuTe 6anoHun Tpadea Aa ce npunokpuear go 1.cm;
He NpUNoKpy1BaiTe ¢ noseye oT 1 cm. AKO Npes CTeHO3aTa He MOXe /Aa ce NpemMuHe ¢
wenanua BHJIMN IN.PACT Admiral, u3nonasaiiTe no-ManbK KaTeTbp 6e3 1eKapcTBEHO
NOKpUTHe, 3a /ja AMNaTmpare NpeABapUTe/IHO Ne3UATA U Aa YNeCHUTe
npemuHasaHeTo Ha BKJ/IM IN.PACT Admiral ¢ noaxogsu, pasmep. 3a aa Hamanute
Bb3MOXHUTE YC/IOKHEHWUA, CBBP3aHM C NpoLeaypaTa, U3rnosiaBaiiTe camo
MWHUMaIHUA GPOii YCTPOMCTBA, HEOGXOAUMM 3a MOKPUBAHE Ha N1e3UnTe.
Be3onacHocTTa M eheKTUBHOCTTa Ha M3NON3BAHETO HA MHOMECTBO YCTPOWUCTBA
BHM IN.PACT Admiral ¢ o6L1a j03a OT 1eKapcTBOTO [0 34 854 g NakAMTaKcen e
OLieHeHa B MPEAK/MHUYHM U KIMHWYHK NPoyyYBaHnA. BuTe Tab. 2 3a HOMMHANHOTO
Cb/IbP}aHMe Ha IeKapCTBOTO Criope/ pa3mepa Ha 6asioHa.

b. B cnyyai Ha ToTanHa OKNYy3us UK CyGOKNY3UBHU NIe3nn Aunatvpainte
npeaBapuTenHo ¢ 6anoH 6e3 NeKapCTBEHO NOKPUTHE.

3. MNogaroToska Ha IN.PACT Admiral DCB

a. IN.PACT Admiral DCB e onakoBaH B 3allWUTEH KOHTEIMHEP; BHUMATEIHO M3BajeTe
KaTeTbpa OT OMaKoBKara.

b. Mpeay ynotpe6a npounctete IN.PACT Admiral DCB oT Bb3ayLHK 6anoHyeTa. He
maxaiTe 3alMTHaTa 0GBMBKa MO BpeMe Ha NpoLieslypara 3a npoyncTBaHe.
3anouHerte, kato HacounTe IN.PACT Admiral DCB Hagony, JOKaTO ro fbpute
BEPTUKaNHO. CBBPIETE CNPUHLIOBKA C HAKPaHUK TUN Jlyep-/IOK, Hamb/IHeHa
YaCTUYHO CHC CMEC OT PU3MOJIOTMYEH PASTBOP M KOHTPACTHO BELLECTBO, KbM OTBOpPa
3a HagyBaHe Ha xb6a Ha IN.PACT Admiral DCB. MpuioxeTe oTpULaTeNHO HaNAraHe,
[IOKaTO Bb3AYXbT CE M3BE/E HAMBJIHO, CNIEJ, KOETO 0cBOGOAEeTe GyTanoTo. MoBTopeTe
Tasw onepawuus, OKaTo NMPUABUHBAHETO Ha Bb3/AYLIHK GaNoHYeTa KbM
CMpUHLOBKATa Cripe.

c. OTcTpaHeTe 3almTHaTa 06BMBKa OT 6as0Ha v A u3xBbpneTe. He nanonssaiite
3aluTHaTa 06BMBKA KaTo CroMaraTe/IHO CPEACTBO 3@ BbBEHAAHE WM UHCTPYMEHT
3a NOBTOPHO YBUBaHE.

d. MpomuitTe nymeHa Ha Bogaya npaBuIHO Npe3 Xxbba Ha Jlyep KOHeKTopa.

4. Cebp3BaHe Ha HazlyBal|oTo ycTpoitcTBo KbM IN.PACT Admiral DCB

a. 3a/a0TCTpaHNTe BCAKAKbB Bb3lyX, KOMTO Ce 3abpia B AUCTA/IHATA CbeANHUTENHA
4acT TWMN Nyep Ha HadyBaLoToO YCTPOWCTBO, NpoYmcTeTe ¢ oKono 15 ml (cc)
KOHTPACTHO BELLECTBO.

b. [JokaTo CnmMpaTesHUAT KpaH € B 3aTBOPEHO NOJIOKEHIE, OTKa4eTe CNPUHLIOBKATA,
KOATO CTe U3MO/3BaM NPY NOATOTOBKATA, KATO MPU/IOKMUTE IEKO MONOKUTENHO
HanAraHe. Korato cnpuHLOBKaTa ce OTCTpaHH, B 0TBOpa 3a GasloHa LU Ce NoABn

MEHWCK OT KOHTPACTHOTO BELLECTBO. [poBEpeTe ann MoXe Aa Ce BUAWN MEHWUCK OT
KOHTPaCTHOTO BELIECTBO U B Xbba Ha oTBopa Ha 6asnoHa IN.PACT Admiral DCB, 1 BbB
Bpb3KaTa Ha HaZlyBallLoTO YCTPOMCTBO. CBbPMETE 3ApaBo HaAyBaLLOTO YCTPONCTBO
KbM 0TBOpa Ha 6anoHa IN.PACT Admiral DCB.
5. WanonasaHe Ha BHJIM IN.PACT Admiral
a. BkapaiiTe Boay Npes xemocTaTuyHaTa Kiana Ha BbBEX/ALUMA KaTeTbp, Kato
cne/iBaTe MHCTPYKLUMNTE Ha NPOU3BOAMTESNIA UM CTaHAAPTHA NPaKTHKa. BHuMaTenHo
NpuUABMIKETE BOZlAYa Hanpe/ BbB BLBEKAALMA KaTeTbp.

. AKO JKenaeTe, MOXeTe Aa NPUKPenuTe YCTPOMCTBO 3a 3aBbpTaHe KbM Bogava. Moz
(hN1yOPOCKONCKM KOHTPON NPUABUIKETE BOAAYA HAMPE/, /10 MeNaHWA Cbf, Clef KOeTo
npes cteHosara. OTCTpaHeTe yCTPOCTBOTO 3a 3aBbPTaHe, C/iefl KaTo BOAAYLT €
NO3ULMOHMUPAH.

. BapegeTe auctanHua Kpait Ha BKJIM IN.PACT Admiral Bbpxy Boaava.

. OTBOpETe XemMocTaTM4YHaTa Kana, 3a ja OCUrypuTe JIECHO NpeM1HaBaHe Ha 6aioHa
1 Aa Npe/ioTBpaTUTE HapaHABaHe Ha NOKPUTUETO Ha GanoHa. Korato 6anoHbT e
Hamb/IHO M3nycHaT, npuasueTe BHJIM IN.PACT Admiral npes xemocTaTuyHaTa
Kana Ha BbBem/alma KateTbp. 3a Aa aberHeTe yCyKBaHWA, npuasuxesaiite BRJIM
IN.PACT Admiral 6aBHO 1 Ha Ma/Ik1 CTBIMKK, AOKATO NPOKCUMAaHUAT Kpai Ha Bojada
ce NoKae OT KaTeTbpa. 3aTBOpeTe XeMocTaTUYHaTa Knana Ha BbBeXAaLLMA KaTeTbp
CaMO JJOKO/IKOTO & HEOBX0AMMO, 3a /ja NONPEYMTE Ha BPBLIAHETO Ha KPbB, KaTo
CbLLEBPEMEHHO OCUIYpUTE BB3MOKHOCT 3a IECHN ABUMHEHNA Ha BHJIM
IN.PACT Admiral. Ako BHJIM IN.PACT Admiral cpelyHe cbnpoTuBNeHWe, He ro
npuaBMIKBaiiTe Npes aganTepa.

. oz hyopOCKONCKMU KOHTPO/ M3MO3BAITE PEHTTEHOKOHTPACTHUTE MapKepu Ha

6as10Ha, 3a Aa ro NO3MLMOHMPaTe Ha MACTOTO Ha Jle3nATa, KOATO TpsGBa Aa ce

[MNaTVpa, CNef KOETO HazyiiTe 6asoHa C NOAXOAALLOTO HanAraHe (BUHTe

[Marpamara 3a CbBMeCTUMOCT Ha GasoHa).

3a onTUManHa MexaH14Ha AuUnaTaLma Ha CbAa CUIHO Ce NpernopbyBa BPEMETO Ha

HagyBaHe 3a BHJIM IN.PACT Admiral ga 6bae 180 cekyHAW. AfeKBaTEH NPeHOC Ha

NleKapCTBO Ce OCblUEecTBABA Npes MbpauTe 60 CeKyHaW OT HaayBaHeTo. 3a Aa ce

ONTUMU3MPA AnNaTaLMATa Ha IE3UATA, MOeE Jja Ce M3M0/3Ba No-Ab/ro Bpeme Ha

Ha/lyBaHe o npeLieHKa Ha onepatopa.

3ab6enemka: BK/IM IN.PACT Admiral e npegHasHayeH camo 3a e4HO HaAyBaHe.

g. OTBOpeTe xemocTaTyHaTa Kiana u usTerneTe Hamb/iHo uanycHatusa BHIM
IN.PACT Admiral npe3 xemocTaruyHaTta Knana. 3aTterHeTe Bb/IHOO6pa3HaTa ApbKKa
Ha XxemocTaTuyHaTa Knana.

. AKO e HeoBX0/IMMO, BOJAYLT MOKE /la OCTaHe B Cb/a 3a U3MON3BaHe Ha pas/InyHu
BWAOBE U pa3mepw 6asioHu.

. MPEAYNPEXAEHUE: He aunatupaiite eAuH 1 Cbll, CErMEHT Ha Cb/a C noBeye
ot eauH BKJIM IN.PACT Admiral. AKo cbAbT UMa HYHAA OT NocneaBala
Annatauma cnep nevennero ¢ BKJIM IN.PACT Admiral, usnonssaiite
cTaHAapTeH aunartupaly 6anoH 6e3 fiekapcTBeHo NokpuTue. He
WMNNaHTUPaiTe U3/TbUBaLL, MeAMKaMEHT CTEHT B CEIMEHT OT Cbf, KOWTO e 6un
TpetupaH ¢ BHJIM IN.PACT Admiral. MeTanHuTe cTeHTOBe 6€3 MEeAMKaMeHT ca
6esonacHu 3a ynorpeba.

. MaTerneTe Boaaya OT BbBEMAAILMA KaTeTbP Npes xeMocTaTuyHaTa knana. Horato
MPUKAIIOYUTE, U3TEITIETE BbBEMAALMA KaTeTbp.

6. AHTUTPOMGOTUYEH PEHUM NPEAM W CIeA NpoLeaypaTa

* [peav npouesypata npejnuLeTe BoiHa aHTUTPOMGOTUYHA Tepanus (acipuH 1
KIONUAOrPen WK TUKNONUANH), KAKTO 1 3a NOHE 4 CeIMULIM CNeJ, MHTEPBEHUMATA.
YBenuyeTe Ha 3 Mecelja, ako NaLMeHTHLT UMa MOCTaBeH CTEHT. Mo-Npoab/IKUTENHA
aHTUTPOMBOTHYHA Tepanusa Moxe Aa Ce NPeANHLLE Mo NPeLeHKa Ha eKapa.

o

oo

@
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10 U3xBbpsiAHE Ha YCTPOWCTBOTO

W3xBbpAAiiTE YCTPOMCTBOTO B CHLOTBETCTBUE C MPUIOKUMUTE 3AKOHW, HApPeZ6U U GONHUYHM
NpoLEAyPH, BKIIOUNUTENHO TE3U, CBBP3aHK C GUONOTMYHI OMACHOCTM, MUKPOGHHM ONAcHOCTH U
MH(EKLMO3HN BELECTBA.

11 HauuH Ha pocTaBAHe

BKJIM IN.PACT Admiral ce focTaBsA CTEPU/IEH U € Camo 3a eJHOKpaTHa ynoTpeba.
CTepMﬂMSMpaHO € craseTu/ieH OKena. AKo He ce OTBOPM, TO3M MNPOAYKT Lie OCTaHe cTabuneH A0
Aararta Ha U3Tnu4aHe Ha CpOKa Ha rogHOCT BbpXY eTuUKeTa. He ManonaBaFITe, aKO OnaKoBKaTa e
noepejeHa.

12 CbxpaHeHue

CbXpaHsABaiiTe yCTPOIMCTBOTO B OPUrMHAIHUA KOHTeWHep. [la ce cbxpaHasa Mexay 15°Cun 30 °C
(59 °F 1 86 °F). Manonapaiite npogyKTa Ao garata ,Manonssaite A0“, NOCOYEHA BHPXY
onakoBKara. He cbxpaHsBaiiTe B 61M30CT 0 UBTOYHMLM Ha paaraLyma UK yITpaBroaeToBa
CBeT/MHa.

13 OTKas oT rapaHuuun
3abenekKa: To3n OTKa3 OT rapaHLMA He Bawu B ABCTpanus.

I'Ipenynpe»(/:teHMRTa, HOUTO Ce CbAbpHaT B ETUKETUTE Ha NPOAYKTa, NpeoCTaBAT no—nonpoGHa
MHq)OpMaLMﬂ U Ce cuuTaT 3a Hepasje/iHa 4acT OT TO3U OTKa3 OT rapaHuuu. B'bl'lpeKM Ye
NpOAYKTLT € NPOU3BEAEH NPU BHUMATE/IHO KOHTPOMpaHu ycnosua, Medtronic HAMa KOHTpon
BbPXY YC/IOBUATA, NPU KOUTO TOM ce u3nonaea. Mopaau Tasu npuumntHa Medtronic oTxBbpAA
BCUYKW rapaHunu, U3puU4HU Ui I'lOF[paS6MpaLIJ,M Ce, No OTHOLWEHWe Ha NPOAYKTa, BKAOYUTE/THO,
HO He camo, BCiKa NPoM3THyaLLa rapaHLMA 3a NPoAaBaeMoCT /W FOHOCT 3a onpezeneHa Lies.
Medltronic He HOCK OTFOBOPHOCT NPE/, HUKO OTAE/IEH UHAUBM, UIN CYGEKT 3a KAKBIUTO U 12 6110
MEANLMHCKU Pasxoan UAv AUPEKTHU, CyHaiHWU UK NOCAeABaLLM LLETU, HAHECEeHK OT ynoTpe6a,
AedEeKT UM HeU3NPABHOCT Ha NPOAYKTA, HE3aBMCMMO Aa/M UCKBT Ce OCHOBaBa Ha rapaHums,
[A0roBOp, 3aKOHOBO HapyLeHue unu apyro. HuKoe avue HAMa npaso Aa 06Bbp3sa Medtronic ¢
KaKBOTO M Aia 6110 NPesCTaBUTENCTBO WM rapaHLys OTHOCHO NPOAYKTa.

WaknoveHnATa n OrpaHu4yeHunATa, HasIoKeHU No-rope, He ca NpegHasHa4YeHu fa npoTmeopeyar u
He TpR6Ba Aa Ce Tb/IKyBaT Karo NpoTUBOpeYvalln Ha 3adb/IHHUTENHUTE pasnope/q6l4 Ha
NPUNOHUMOTO 3aKOHOAATE/ICTBO. AKO HAKOSA YacT W ycnoeue OT HacToAwaTa OrpaHmeHa
rapaHuusa ce npuemar ot HAKOM Cb/ C HOMNETEHTHA KPUCANKLNA 3a HE3AKOHHU, HEU3Mb/IHUMKU
Wnu B NpOTUBOPEYME C NPUIOHUMUA 3aKOH, Ba/IMAHOCTTA Ha OCTaHasaTa 4acT OT HacToALlara
OI'paHl/NeHa rapaHuusa HAmMa aa 6be NoBnAHA U BCUYKU npasa v 3agb/IHEeHUA we 6baat
WU3TBJIKYyBaHU U U3NB/IHEHN TaKa, CAKaLl Ta3un OrpaHMweHa rapaHuus He e Cbabpranavactrauim
YCNOBUETO, CHETEHU 3a HEBAJIUAHM.

Cesky

1 Popis

Balénkovy katétr s Iékovym potahem (drug coated balloon catheter, DCB) IN.PACT Admiral je
periferni balénkovy katétr potazeny paclitaxelem, zavadény po dratu (Over-The-Wire, OTW), jehoz
vyrobcem je spole¢nost Medtronic, Inc. Lékovy potah FreePac™ na balénku balénkového katétru
s lékovym potahem IN.PACT Admiral DCB se sklada z |écivé latky paclitaxelu a z pomocné latky,
kterou je urea. Urea usnadriuje uvolnéni a pfenos paclitaxelu do stény artérie. Baldnkovym katétrem
se provadi mechanicka dilatace lumen cévy pfi perkutanni transluminaini angioplastice a lékovy
potah je uréen ke zmenseni proliferaéni reakce, kterd je spojena s restenézou. Paclitaxel stabilizuje
mikrotubuly, ¢imZ se snizi proliferace bunék.

Baldnkovy katétr s Iékovym potahem IN.PACT Admiral DCB ma shaft (télo katétru) s dvojitym
lumen. Tento shaft se na proximalnim konci rozvétvuje na dvé trubice; jedna trubice tvofi vstup
pro vodici drét do centralniho lumen a druha trubice se pouziva k plnéni a vyprazdiiovani balénku



smési kontrastni latky a fyziologického roztoku. Konstrukce katétru a material balonku jsou
navrzeny tak, aby bylo mozné dosahnout cilovych pramérd balénku, které se budou ligit v zavislosti
na velikosti a definovaném tlaku balénku. Délka kazdého balonku je specifikovana. Véechny délky
balénku jsou opatieny 2 rentgenkontrastnimi znackami ze slitiny platiny a iridia, které oznacuiji
pracovni délku balénku za U¢elem usnadnéni umisténi balénku v cilové 1ézi béhem fluoroskopie;
balénky o délce 200 mm a 250 mm maji 2 dalsi centralné umisténé (stfedové) znacky. Informace
o kompatibilité vodiciho dréatu a zavadéciho pouzdra uvadi Tab. 1.

Tabulka 1. Kompatibilita

alni kompatibilita zavadéciho pouzdra
Pramér balénku (mm) Kompatibilita zavadéciho pouzdra (Fr)
4,0 5
5,0 6
6,0
7,0 7
8,0
9,0
10,0
12,0 9
patibilita vodiciho dratu
Katétr je kompatibilni s vodicim dratem o primeéru 0,89 mm (0,035 in).

Balénkovy katétr s Iékovym potahem IN.PACT Admiral DCB je k dispozici s riiznymi velikostmi
balénku. Nominalni primeér balénku a délka jsou vytistény na Usti. Balonkovy katétr s [ékovym

¢ u pacientl se znamou alergii nebo precitlivélosti na paclitaxel.

3.4 Klinické pFinosy

Poznamka: Po zpfistupnéni webovych stranek EUDAMED bude mozné vyhledat Souhrn tdaju
0 bezpeénosti a klinické ucinnosti (Summary of Safety and Clinical Performance, SSCP) na adrese
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed; pfi vyhledavani pouzijte zakladni identifikator UDI-DI:
0763000B00000436Y.

Baldnkovy katétr s Iékovym potahem IN.PACT Admiral DCB je uréen k obnoveni prichodnosti
lumen a pratoku krve v perifernich arteriich, v dfive stentovanych perifernich arteriich s restenézou
ve stentu, v pfirozenych arteriovendznich dialyzaénich pistélich, a ke snizeni proliferaéni reakce,
kterd je spojena s restenézou.

Balénkova komponenta IN.PACT Admiral DCB fyzicky rozsifuje lumen cévy prostfednictvim PTA
(primarni zpusob Ucinku) a léc¢iva latka paclitaxel je farmakologickym pfipravkem zaméfenym na
zmirnéni reakce na poranéni, ktera vede k restendze (sekundarni zptisob ucinku).

Pozitivnim G¢inkem IN.PACT Admiral DCB u pacient( zpusobilych pro PTA na perifernich arteriich,
dive stentovanych perifernich arteriich s restenézou ve stentu a pfirozenych arteriovenéznich
dialyzaénich pistélich je zvétseny primér lumen a zlep$ena prichodnost lumen.

Perkutanni transluminalni angioplastika (PTA) u obstrukéniho onemocnéni perifernich
artérii (nikoli restendza ve stentu [ISR]) - Primarni klinické piinosy zahrnuji obnoveni
prichodnosti lumen a pritoku krve a inhibici opétovné stendzy. Tab. 3 uvadi méfitelné vysledky
souvisejici s pacientem a kvantitativni klinicka data za 5 let z klinické studie IN.PACT SFA zadané
spole¢nosti Medtronic.

Tabulka 3. Klinicka studie IN.PACT SFA (5 let)

potahem IN.PACT Admiral DCB byl vyroben bez pouziti pfirodniho gumového latexu; béhem IN.PACT
vyrobniho procesu véak mohlo dojit k ndéhodnému kontaktu zafizeni s latexem. gz‘:’"N'PACT
2 Skladba prostiedku {3‘; fﬁ:;:‘:b"::
Katétr je zhotoven z polyamidu (PA12) a polyether blokového amidu (PEBAX) s polykarbonatovym F stredkil)
l]Stfl:n, po_lyolefinovym prvkem pro uvolnéni napéti a s platino-iridiovymi rentgenkontrastnimi Primarni priichodnost po dobu 1080 dnii® 69,5 %
znackami. Primarni pfetrvavajici klinické zlepseni po 36 mésicich 68,7 % (114/166)
Balonek je vyroben z polyamidu (PA12). Nepfitomnost TLR na zakladé klinickych vysledki po 1800 dnech® 745 %
Obsah léku v potahu FreePac uvadi Tab. 2. Akutni GspéSnost
Tabulka 2. Pomér rozmérii (matrice) vyrobku a obsah paclitaxelu l:Jspéénost z hlediska prostiedku (na jeden prostfedek) 99,0 % (308/311)
— = a1 —— 5 - Uspésnost z hlediska zakroku (na jeden subjekt) 99,5 % (219/220)
etk ((':1,.'.':.)))( del Nommalmﬁb(:g; Pactitaxe: | Nomingini obsah urey (ug) Klinicka Uspasnost (na jeden subjekt) 99,1 % (218/220)
4 x40 1969 276 Souhrn komplikaci béhem 1800 dnii
4x60 2848 399 Kompozitni zavazné nezadouci pfihody (Umrti, rozsahla amputace cilové 42,9 % (79/184)
4x80 3728 500 konégliny, CD-TVR, trombdéza)
4x120 5487 768 *  Umrti (z jakékoli pficiny) 15,8 % (29/184)
2x150 6807 953 e CD-TVR 29,3 % (54/184)
4 x 200 9006 1261 * Rozsahla amputace cilové koncetiny 0,5 % (1/184)
4 x 250 11205 1569 * Trombdza 2,2 % (4/184)
5x 40 2553 357 CD-TLR 25,5 % (47/184)
5x60 3653 511 Jakakoli TVR 29,9 % (55/184)
5x80 4752 665 Jakakoli TLR 26,6 % (49/184)
5x 120 6951 973 Dalsi vy : arni cilové
5x 150 8601 1204 Zména kvality Zivota oproti vychozi hodnoté podle indexu EQ-5D za 36 mésicl
5 x 200 11350 1589 N 156
5 x 250 14098 1974 Primér + SD 0,0832 + 0,2293
6x40 3170 444 Medidn 0,0905
6x 60 4489 628 Min., max. —-0,759, 0,693
6x80 5809 813 Zhorseni chlize podle WIQ (%) za 36 mésict
6x120 8448 1183 N 158
6x 150 10427 1460 Primér + SD 71,8 +34,2
6 x 200 13726 1922 Medién 100,0
6 x 250 17024 2383 Min., max. 0,100
7x40 3819 535 Hospitalizace pfes noc kvuli indexaéni 1ézi béhem 60 mésict
7x60 5358 750 N 219
7% 80 6897 966 Pramér + SD 1,6+28
8x40 4494 629 Median 10
8 x 60 6253 875 Min., max. 0,26
8x80 8012 1122 Doba (poéet dnti) do prvni TLR na zakladé klinickych vysledki béhem 60 mésict
9x40 5204 729 N 47
9x60 7183 1006 Pramér + SD 807,5 + 433,9
9x80 9162 1283 Median 7700
10x40 5043 832 Min., max. 1, 1701
12 x 40 7522 1053 aCisla predstavuji souhrnnou incidenci v % (pocet selhani) zalozenou na Kaplan-Meierové

3 Zamysleny ucel

Uréenym tcelem balénkového katétru s Iékovym potahem IN.PACT Admiral DCB je obnoveni
priichodnosti lumen a pritoku krve v perifernich arteriich, v dfive stentovanych perifernich arteriich
s restendzou ve stentu, v pfirozenych arteriovendznich dialyzaénich pistélich, a ke snizeni
proliferacni reakce, ktera je spojena s restenézou.

3.1 Cilova populace pacientt

Balénkovy katétr s Iékovym potahem IN.PACT Admiral DCB je uréen pro pacienty, ktefi potfebuji
perkutanni transluminaini angioplastiku ke zlep$eni a udrzeni priméru lumen perifernich arterii,
dfive stentovanych perifernich arterii s restendzou ve stentu a pfirozenych arteriovenéznich
dialyzacnich pistéli.

Tento prostfedek nebyl testovan u pediatrické populace.

3.2 Indikace k pouziti

Balonkovy katétr s [ékovym potahem IN.PACT Admiral DCB je indikovan pro perkutanni
translumindlni angioplastiku (PTA) u pacientl s nové o$etfovanou Iézi, restenotickou 1€z nebo
restenotickou 1ézi ve stentu s délkou do 360 mm v povrchové femordlini artérii nebo v poplitedini
artérii.

Balénkovy katétr s Iékovym potahem IN.PACT Admiral DCB s délkou balénku < 150 mm je také
indikovan k [é¢bé pacient(i s obstrukénimilézemi pfirozenych arteriovendéznich dialyzacnich pi:

3.3 Kontraindikace
Pouziti balénkového katétru s lékovym potahem IN.PACT Admiral DCB je kontraindikovéano v
nasledujicich pfipadech:

* v koronarnich artériich a supraaortalnich/cerebrovaskularnich artériich;

¢ u lézi, kterymi nelze protahnout vodici drat;

¢ utéhotnych nebo kojicich zen;

metodé.

Tabulka 4. Globalni/klinicka kohorta IN.PACT (5 let)

Globalni klinic-
ka kohorta
IN.PACT/IN.PAC
TDCB

(N=1406 subjek-
) (N=3006 pro-

Parametr stredki)
Nepfitomnost TLR na zakladé klinickych vysledkd po 1800 dnech? 69,4 %
Akutni GspéSnost
Uspésnost z hlediska prostfedku (na jeden prostiedek) 99,4 %
(2988/3006)
Uspésnost z hlediska zakroku (na jeden subjekt) 99,3 %
(1386/1396)
Klinicka Uspésnost (na jeden subjekt) 98,6 %
(1376/1396)
Souhrn komplikaci béhem 1800 dnii
Kompozitni zadvazné nezadouci pfihody (Umrti, rozsahla amputace cilové 48,5 %
konéetiny, CD-TVR, trombdza) (589/1215)
 Umrti (z jakékoli pFiginy) 20,1 %
(244/1215)
¢ CD-TVR 31,4 %
(381/1215)
* Rozsahla amputace cilové koncetiny 1,6 % (19/1215)
* Tromboza 6,0 % (73/1215)
CD-TLR 30,1 %
(366/1215)




Tabulka 4. Globalni/klinicka kohorta IN.PACT (5 let) (pokracovani)

Tabulka 6. IN.PACT AV DCB (1 rok) (pokracovani)

aCisla predstavuji souhrnnou incidenci v % (podet selhani) zalozenou na Kaplan-Meierové
metodé.
Perkutanni translumindlni angioplastika (PTA) u ISR - Primarni klinické pfinosy zahrnuiji
obnoveni priichodnosti lumen a pritoku krve a inhibici opétovné stendzy. Méfitelné vysledky
souvisejici s pacientem a kvantitativni klinicka data po 1 roce z globalni studie IN.PACT (kohorta
DCB ISR) zadané spole¢nosti Medtronic uvadi Tab. 5.

Tabulka 5. Globalni kohorta IN.PACT/kohorta DCB ISR (1 rok)

Globaélni kohor-
ta IN.PACT/ko-
horta DCB ISR
(N=166 subjek-
t0) (N=386 pro-
Parametr stredku)
Primarni priichodnost po 12 mésicich 69,3 % (79/114)
Primarni pretrvavaijici klinické zlepSeni po 12 mésicich 78,7 % (118/150)
TLR na zakladé klinickych vysledki po 12 mésicich 8,1 % (13/160)
Akutni Gspésnost
Uspésnost z hlediska prostedku (na jeden prostredek) 99,7 % (385/386)
Uspésnost z hlediska zakroku (na jednu 1ézi) 99,6 % (231/232)
Klinicka uspesnost (na jeden subjekt) 98,2 % (163/166)
DalSi vy arni cilové
Zména kvality Zivota oproti vychozi hodnoté podle indexu EQ-5D za 12 mésicl
N 140
Primér + SD 0,1518 + 0,3055
Median 0,1060
Min., max. —-0,741, 0,899
Zhorseni chlize podle WIQ (%) za 12 mésicl
N 145
Primér + SD 75,3 32,0
Median 100,0
Min., max. 0, 100
Hospitalizace pfes noc kvuli indexaéni 1ézi béhem 12 mésicl
N 166
Pramér + SD 1,9+3,9
Median 1,0
Min., max. 0,48
Doba (pocet dnii) do prvni TLR na zakladé klinickych vysledki béhem 12 mésicu
N 13
Primér + SD 191,3+122,0
Median 204,0
Min., max. 10, 350

PTA obstrukénich 1ézi v pfirozenych arteriovenéznich pistélich (AVF) - Primarni klinické
pfinosy zahrnuji obnoveni prichodnostilumen a pritoku krve a inhibici opétovné stendzy. Méfitelné
vysledky souvisejici s pacientem a kvantitativni klinicka data po 1 roce ze studie IN.PACT AV Access
(s AV pristupem) zadané spole¢nosti Medtronic uvadi Tab. 6.

Tabulka 6. IN.PACT AV DCB (1 rok)

IN.PACT AV DCB
(N=170 subjek-
t1) (N=212 pro-
Parametr stredku)
Primarni prichodnost cilové Iéze po dobu 360 dnt — nepfitomnost nasledu- | 63,8 % (90/141)
jicich stavh:
¢ CDTLR 35,0 % (49/140)
* Trombéza v piistupovych cévach 2,9 % (4/138)
Primarni priichodnost pfistupovych cév po dobu 360 dnti — nepfitomnost 53,8 % (78/145)
nasledujicich stavl:
* Opakovany zakrok v pfistupovych cévach 45,1 % (65/144)
* Tromboza v piistupovych cévach 2,9 % (4/138)
Akutni Gispésnost
Uspésnost z hlediska prostredku (na jeden prostiedek) 100,0 %
(212/212)

Globalni klinic- IN.PACT AV DCB
ka kohorta (N=170 subjek-
IN.PACT/IN.PAC ta) (N=212 pro-
TDCB Parametr stiedki)
sN)=(1 .;“’30%‘;"'*"' Uspésnost z hlediska zakrok( (na jeden subjekt) 73,5 % (125/170)
) (N= pro- ASa—— - - =
Earamer stredki) Klinicka uspésnost (na jeden subjekt) (1 23}35/5)
Jakakoli TVR 32,1 %
— (89071215) 3.5 Urceni uzivatelé
Jakakoli TLR 30,8 % L L X X . , , , o
(374/1215) Perkutanni transluminalni angioplastiku s pouzitim balénkového katétru s lékovym potahem
Dalsi vy 2 cok Arni cilove IN.PACT Admiral DCB smi provadét vyhradné Iékafi, ktefi maji zkuSenosti s intervenénimi zakroky
2 v cévnim systému. Prostfedek smi byt pouzivan pouze v klinickém sterilizovaném prostiedi.
Zména kvality Zivota oproti vychozi hodnoté podle indexu EQ-5D za 36 mésicl
N 823 3.6 Vykonnostni charakteristiky zafizeni
Pramér + SD 0,1320 + 0,3328 IN.PACT Admiral DCB je periferni balénkovy katétr s Iékovym potahem, zavadény po drétu. Potah
Median 0,1050 FreePac na balénku katétru se sklada z |écivé latky, kterou je paclitaxel, a z pomocné latky, kterou
Min., max. ~0,912, 1,150 je urea. Urea usnadriuje uvolnéni a pfenos paclitaxelu do stény artérie. Balonkovym katétrem se
- S ——— provadi mechanicka dilatace lumen cévy pfi perkutanni transluminaini angioplastice a lékovy potah
ZhorSeni chiize podle WIQ (%) za 36 mésict je uréen ke zmenseni proliferaéni reakce, kterd je spojena s restenézou. Paclitaxel stabilizuje
N 831 mikrotubuly za Géelem snizeni proliferace bunék.
Primér + SD 74,4 + 30,6
Median 100,0 4 Varovani
Min., max. 0, 100 « Po pouziti balénk(i potazenych paclitaxelem a stentti u paclitaxel u
Hospitalizace pfes noc kvuli indexaéni 1ézi béhem 36 mésicl onemocnéni femoropoplitedlniho tseku arterie byl zjistén signal (trend) zvySeného
N 1406 rizika pozdni mortality pfiblizné za 2 aZ 3 roky po Ié¢bé v porovnani s pouzitim
Pramér = SD 30278 prostredku bez Iekoveho potahu. Panuje urcita nejistota tyka||c| se zavaznostl a
'“"_“?r = e ého rizika pozdni mortality, véetné dopad i
Median 1,0 plisobeni prostredku potazeného paclitaxelem. Lékafri by méli s paclenty probral tento
Min., max. 0, 165 signal pozdni mortality a pfinosy a rizika dostupnych moznosti Iécby.
Doba (pocet dnil) do prvni TLR na zakladé klinickych vysledkd béhem 60 mésictl * Pred zahajenim vykonu zkontrolujte, zda balénkovy katétr s Iékovym potahem IN.PACT Admiral
N 366 DCB neni poskozeny a zda je funkéni. V piipadé, Ze je vnéjsi nebo vnitini obal poskozeny nebo
Primar = SD 669,2 = 462,5 olevieny, virobek nepouzivefte. .
Median 5715 « Béhem pfipravy nikdy neaplikujte pozitivni tlak na balének.
- d . ¢ Aby se snizila moznost poskozeni cévy, naplrite balének na primér pfiblizné odpovidajici
Min., max. 1, 1751 priméru cévy tésné distalné od stenozy.

¢ Sezavedenym baldnkovym katétrem s Iékovym potahem IN.PACT Admiral DCB nemanipulujte
bez dostatecné fluoroskopické kontroly.

Dokud nebude balének zcela vyprazdnény za pouZziti podtlaku, nevyjimejte baldénkovy katétr s
Iékovym potahem IN.PACT Admiral DCB z léze.

Prostfedek nevystavuijte plisobeni organickych rozpoustédel, jako je naptiklad alkohol.

Je-li balének napInény, s baldnkovym katétrem s Iékovym potahem IN.PACT Admiral DCB
nemanipulujte. Polohu balénku Ize ménit pouze v pfipadé, Ze je zavedeny vodici drat.

Pokud pfi manipulaci narazite na odpor, zjistéte nejprve jeho pfi¢inu pomoci fluoroskopie,
mapovani cév (,road mapping“) nebo digitalni subtrakéni angiografie (DSA), a teprve potom
posurite baldnkovy katétr s Iékovym potahem IN.PACT Admiral DCB zpét nebo vpred.

Za zadnych okolnosti nepohybuite vodicim dratem béhem pinéni balénku balénkového katétru
s lékovym potahem IN.PACT Admiral DCB.

Nepfekracujte jmenovity tlak prasknuti (Rated Burst Pressure — RBP). Hodnota RBP je
zaloZena na vysledcich testovani in vitro. Nejméné 99,9 % baldnk( balénkového katétru s
lékovym potahem IN.PACT Admiral DCB (s 95% spolehlivosti) nepraskne pi pouZiti tlaku, ktery
je roven nebo nizsi nez jejich RBP. Aby nedoslo k naplnéni na nadmeérny tlak, pouzijte zafizeni
na monitorovani tlaku. Pouziti vy$sich hodnot tlaku, nez je uvedeno na $titku vyrobku, mize
vést k prasknuti balénku a nasledné k moznému poskozeni a disekci intimy.

Lékari pouzivajici balénkovy katétr s [ékovym potahem IN.PACT Admiral DCB by méli byt
diikladné zaskoleni v technikdch PTA a méli by sledovat nejnové;jsi publikace tykajici se technik
PTA.

K pInéni balénku nepouZivejte vzduch ani jiné plynné médium. Pouzivejte pouze doporuc¢ené
plnici médium (kontrastni latku a fyziologicky roztok smichané ve stejném poméru).

Vyrobek nepouzivejte po uplynuti data pouzitelnosti uvedeného na $titku.

Nepouzivejte s kontrastnimi latkami Lipiodol™ nebo Ethiodol™ (ani s jinymi kontrastnimi
latkami, které obsahuiji slozky téchto latek).

(4]

Bezpecnostni opatieni

Tento vyrobek je uréen pouze k jednorazovému pouziti. NepouZivejte vyrobek opakované ani
neprovadéijte jeho renovaci nebo resterilizaci. Opakované pouzivani, renovace nebo
resterilizace mohou ohrozit strukturdini integritu vyrobku nebo zplsobit riziko jeho
kontaminace, coz by mohlo mit za nasledek poranéni, onemocnéni nebo smrt pacienta.

Pred zavedenim balénkového katétru s [ékovym potahem IN.PACT Admiral DCB podejte
pacientovi odpovidajici Iékovou terapii (antikoagulant, vazodilatator atd.) podle standardnich
protokolli pro PTA.

* Aby se minimalizovala moznost vniknuti vzduchu, provedte aspiraci a proplachnuti systému a
v pribéhu celého vykonu udrzZujte katétr pevné piipojeny.

Pfi pouziti jakéhokoli katétru uéirite bezpecnostni opatieni za i¢elem prevence nebo snizeni
rizika vzniku krevnich sraZzenin. Pfed pouzitim proplachnéte nebo promyjte véechny produkty
vstupujici do cévniho systému sterilnim izotonickym fyziologickym roztokem ¢i podobnym
roztokem pfes pfistupovy port vodiciho dratu. Zvazte pouZiti systémové heparinizace.

Pi pouZiti zafizeni u zakrok( na kalcifikovanych Iézich je nutné postupovat opatrné z diivodu
abrazivniho charakteru téchto lézi.

Pred zahajenim léCby zjistéte, zda pacient netrpi alergickou reakci na kontrastni latku,
protidesti¢kovou lécbu, balénkové katétry a potah FreePac.

Katétr Ize pouzivat riznymi zplisoby. Vhodnou techniku je nutno zvolit podle stavu pacienta a
zkusenosti Iékafe provadsjiciho intervenéni zakrok.

Nikdy neposouvejte vpfed balénkovy katétr s Iékovym potahem IN.PACT Admiral DCB, pokud
z jeho 8picky nevy¢niva vodici drat.

Skladujte na suchém misté pfi regulované pokojové teploté. Chrarite pred slune¢nim svétlem.
Za ¢elem prevence vzniku nadmérného tlaku pouZijte zafizeni na monitorovani tlaku.
Upozornéni: Balonkové katétry s Iékovym potahem IN.PACT Admiral DCB vétsich velikosti
mohou vykazovat pomalejsi dobu vyprazdriovani, zejména katétry s dlouhymi shafty. U balonkd
véech délek, s vyjimkou délky 200 a 250 mm, vyckejte pfiblizné 60 sekund do tpIného
vyprazdnéni balonku. U balénk délky 200 a 250 mm vyckeite piiblizné 120 sekund do UpIného
vypréazdnéni balénku.

Tento vyrobek mlze byt po pouziti biologicky nebezpecny. Pii manipulaci se véemi takovymi
vyrobky a pfi jejich likvidaci postupuijte v souladu se schvalenymi Iékafskymi postupy a s
pfislusnymi nemocniénimi, administrativnimi a statnimi predpisy.

¢ Bezpecnost a Ucinnost pouziti baldnkovych katétrl s Iékovym potahem IN.PACT Admiral DCB
pfi 1éEbé perifernich cévnich onemocnéni zasahujicich do oblasti kolena nebo sou¢asné
presahuijicich do oblasti pod kolenem nebyla stanovena.

6 Mozné komplikace/vedlejsi G€inky

Mezi mozné nezadouci Uicinky, které mohou byt spojené s pouzitim balénkového katétru s Iékovym
potahem IN.PACT Admiral DCB, mimo jiné patfi:



Nahly uzavér cévy/trombdza (akutni Uplny uzavér/reokluze, které mohou vyzadovat chirurgicky
z&krok)

Bolest, hematom, krvaceni a/nebo lokalni infekce v misté pistupu (krvaceni mize vyzadovat
transfuzi)

Alergicka reakce na kontrastni latku, protidesti¢kovou lé€bu nebo na komponenty systému
katétru

Aneurysma, pseudoaneurysma nebo arteriovendzni (AV) pistél

arytmie,

Prasknuti balénku

Smrt

Odpojeni komponenty balénku a/nebo systému katétru

Disekce, perforace nebo ruptura artérie

Reakce na léky

endokarditida,

Selhani zamyslené funkce baldnku (plnéni/vyprazdiiovani/vyjmuti)

Selhani zamysleného zplsobu zavedeni baldnku (muZze dojit k uvolnéni latky do nezadouciho
segmentu artérie)

Hypotenze/hypertenze

Ischémie/infarkt tkané/organu (zavazné ischemické prihody v Ié¢ené koncetiné mohou
vyzadovat amputaci)

Lokalni nebo distalni tromboembolické epizody

Bolest a citlivost v mistech punkce

Pyrogenni reakce

Renalni insuficience nebo renalni selhani

Restendza dilatované artérie

Sepselinfekce

Kratkodobé zhor$eni hemodynamickych pomérd

Systémova embolizace

Spasmus nebo recoil cévy/prolongovany arteridlni spasmus

Mezi mozné nezadouci U¢inky, které nejsou uvedeny vyse a mohou byt specifické pro Iékovy potah
z paclitaxelu, mimo jiné patfi:

Alergickd/imunologicka reakce

Alopecie

Anémie

Gastrointestinalni symptomy

Hematologicka dyskrazie (véetné leukopenie, neutropenie, trombocytopenie)
Zmény jaternich enzym0

Histologické zmény cévni stény véetné zanétu, poskozeni bunék nebo nekrézy,
Myalgie/artralgie

Myelosuprese

Periferni neuropatie

Dojde-li k zavaZznému incidentu souvisejicimu se zafizenim, incident ihned nahlaste spole¢nosti
Medtronic a pfislusnému kompetentnimu Ufadu nebo regulaénimu organu.

7 Farmakologické interakce

Paclitaxel je metabolicky degradovan v jatrech prostfednictvim izoenzym CYP2C8 a CYP3A4
cytochromu P450 na 6-alfa-hydroxypaclitaxel a na dva vedlejsi metabolity, 3"-p-hydroxypaclitaxel,
resp. 6-alfa, 3'-p-dihydroxypaclitaxel. Pokud se paclitaxel podava sou¢asné se znamymi substraty
nebo inhibitory CYP2C8 a CYP3A4, je nutno postupovat opatrné, protoze nebyly provedeny Zadné
formalni studie se znamymi kompetitory nebo inhibitory téchto izoenzym. Latky, které by mohly
vstupovat do kompetice s izoenzymy CYP2C8 a CYP3A4 nebo zplsobovat inhibici jejich aktivity,
mohou zvy$ovat hladiny paclitaxelu v plazmé.

U balénkového katétru s Iékovym potahem IN.PACT Admiral DCB nebyly provedeny zadné formalini
studie Iékovych interakci. Pfi rozhodovani o pouziti balénkového katétru s Iékovym potahem
IN.PACT Admiral DCB u pacienta, ktery uziva |ék se znamymi interakcemi s paclitaxelem, nebo pfi
rozhodovani o zahajeni IéEby takovym lékem u pacienta, ktery byl v posledni dobé osetfen pomoci
balénkového katétru s Iékovym potahem IN.PACT Admiral DCB, zvazte moznost rizika
systémovych i lokalnich Iékovych interakci.

Prohlédnéte si prosim obrazek 3 (Chemicka struktura paclitaxelu) a obrazek 4 (Chemicka struktura
urey) na za¢atku tohoto navodu k pouZiti.

8 Shrnuti meta-analyzy pro paclitaxel a tidajt z klinickych studii
balénkového katétru s Iékovym potahem IN.PACT DCB

8.1 Shrnuti meta-analyzy pro paclitaxel

Meta-analyza randomizovanych kontrolovanych klinickych hodnoceni, kterou publikovali v prosinci
2018 Katsanos a kol., zjistila zvy$ené riziko pozdni mortality ve 2 letech a pozdéji u balénku
potazenych paclitaxelem a stentd vyluéujicich paclitaxel, pouzivanych k lé€bé onemocnéni
femoropoplitedlniho Useku arterie. V reakci na tyto tidaje proved! americky Ufad pro kontrolu
potravin a lé¢iv (FDA) meta-analyzu Uidaji z dlouhodobého sledovani jednotlivych pacientt

z pivotnich randomizovanych klinickych hodnoceni pfed uvedenim na trh, tykajicich se
zdravotnickych prostfedkl potazenych paclitaxelem, pouzitych k Ié¢bé femoropoplitedlniho
onemocnéni, s pouZitim klinickych dat dostupnych do kvétna 2019. Tato meta-analyza také
prokézala signal pozdni mortality u subjekt studii Ié¢enych prostfedky potazenymi paclitaxelem
Vv porovnani s pacienty lé¢enymi nepotazenymi prostfedky. Konkrétné ve 3 randomizovanych
klinickych hodnocenich s celkovym poctem 1090 pacienttl a dostupnymi daty za 5leté obdobi byla
hruba mira mortality 19,8 % (v rozmezi od 15,9 % do 23,4 %) u pacientu lé¢enych prostiedky
potazenymi paclitaxelem v porovnanis 12,7 % (vrozmeziod 11,2 % do 14,0 %) u pacientu Ié¢enymi
nepotazenymi prostredky. Relativni riziko zvy$ené mortality v 5 letech bylo 1,57 (95% interval
spolehlivosti 1,16 az 2,13), coz odpovida 57% relativnimu zvy$eni mortality u pacientd lé¢enych
prostfedky potazenymi paclitaxelem. Na jednani poradni komise (Advisory Committee) ifadu FDA
v ervnu 2019 bylo prezentovano, Ze nezavisla meta-analyza podobnych tdaju od jednotlivych
pacientt, poskytnutych lékafi z asociace VIVA (Vascular Interventional Advances, organizace pro
intervenéni cévni [ékafrstvi), poskytla podobna zjisténi s pomérem rizik 1,38 (95% interval
spolehlivosti 1,06 az 1,80). Byly provedeny nebo dosud probihaji dal$i analyzy, které jsou specificky
navrzeny k posouzeni vztahu mortality a zdravotnickych prostfedk( potazenych paclitaxelem.

Existenci a zavaznost rizika pozdni mortality je nutno interpretovat s opatrnosti kvdli riiznym
omezenim, ktera se tykaji dostupnych dat, véetné sirokych intervalli spolehlivosti zplisobenych
malou velikosti vzorkd, slu¢ovani studii riznych prostiedku s potahem obsahujicim paclitaxel, které
puvodné nemély byt kombinovany, podstatnym mnozstvim chybéjicich dat ze studii, neexistujiciho
jasného duikazu o vlivu davky paclitaxelu na mortalitu a nezjisténého patofyziologického
mechanismu pozdnich umrti.

Baldnky a stenty s potahem obsahujicim paclitaxel zlep$uiji pritok krve do dolnich koncetin a snizuji
pravdépodobnost opakovanych zakroku ke znovuotevieni ucpanych krevnich cév v porovnani s
nepotazenymi prostiedky. U jednotlivych pacientd je nutno zvazit pfinosy prostfedkd potazenych
paclitaxelem (napt. snizeni poctu opakovani zakrokul) oproti moznym rizikim (napf. pozdni
mortalité).

8.2 Udaije z klinickych studii IN.PACT DCB

V klinickém hodnoceni IN.PACT SFA IDE (SFA - superficial femoral artery, IDE - investigational
device exemption, tj. hodnoceni pouziti v povrchové femoralni tepné na zakladé vyjimky pro
hodnocené zdravotnické prostfedky), zalozeném na analyze provedené pro potfeby jednani

poradni komise (Advisory Committee) Ufadu FDA konaného v ¢ervnu 2019, a vyuzivajicim kohorty
definované podle provedené |écby a aktualizované tdaje o stavu preziti, jsou Kaplan-Meierovy
odhady kumulativni mortality ve 2, 3a 5 letech 7,3 % [3,8 %, 10,8 %], 10,5 % [6,4 %, 14,6 %], resp.
15,7 %[10,8 %, 20,6 %] u lé¢ebného prostfedku IN.PACT Admiral DCB, 20,9 % [0 %, 2,7 %), 2,8 %
[0 %, 5,9 %], resp. 11,2 % [5,3 %, 17,1 %] u kontrolniho prostfedku pro PTA.

Schneider a kol. provedli a v lednu 2019 publikovali samostatnou nezdvislou meta-analyzu dat
jednotlivych pacienttl. Tato meta-analyza pouzila data pacientu lé¢enych balonkovym katétrem

s lékovym potahem IN.PACT Admiral DCB. Tato meta-analyza zahrnovala celkem 1980 pacientl s
dobou sledovani az 5 let. U¢elem bylo zjistit, zda existuje korelace mezi vystavenim plisobeni
paclitaxelu a mortalitou. Byly zahrnuty Udaje ze 2 nezavisle posuzovanych prospektivnich studii
s jednou vétvi a 2 randomizovanych studii DCB s paclitaxelem (n = 1837) a perkutanni
transluminaini angioplastikou (PTA) s katétrem bez Iékového potahu (n = 143). Byly provedeny
analyzy vychozich dat, dat z pribéhu a dat z nasledného sledovani jednotlivych pacientti za u¢elem
prozkoumani korelaci mezi davkou paclitaxelu a dlouhodobou mortalitou. Byla analyzovana doba
preziti podle tercilu davky paclitaxelu s Upravou pomoci vazeni inverzni pravdépodobnosti za
ucelem korekce nevyvazenosti vychozich Gidajtl a se studii jako nahodnym efektem. Standardni
kohorta porovnavala pacienty lé¢ené DCB a PTA s podobnymi charakteristikami s pouzitim kritéri
z pivotnich studii (n=712 pro DCB, n=143 pro PTA). Analyza pfeZiti stratifikovala nominalni davku
paclitaxelu podle dolnich, stfednich a hornich tercilli; stfedni hodnoty davky byly 5019,0, 10 007,5,
resp. 19978,2 ug. Miry nepfitomnosti mortality z jakékoli pfiCiny (pfeZiti) mezi 3 skupinami po dobu
5letbyly 85,8 %, 84,2 %, resp. 88,2 % (p=0,731). Neexistoval vyznamny rozdil v mortalité z jakékoli
pficiny mezi DCB a PTA v priibéhu 5 let pfi porovnani véech pacientt (neupravena hodnota
p=0,092) nebo pacientl s podobnymi charakteristikami (upravena hodnota p=0,188). Tato
nezavisla meta-analyza dat na urovni jednotlivych pacientt prokazuje, Ze baldnkovy katétr

s lékovym potahem IN.PACT Admiral DCB je bezpeény. U pacientl s DCB nebyla pozorovana
Zzadna korelace mezi davkou paclitaxelu a mortalitou.

9 Navod k pouziti

Pred angioplastikou peclivé zkontrolujte veskeré vybaveni, které bude pfi zakroku pouzito, véetné
balénkového katétru s Iékovym potahem IN.PACT Admiral DCB, a ujistéte se o jeho spravné funkci.
Ujistéte se, Ze je velikost balénkového katétru s [ékovym potahem IN.PACT Admiral vhodna pro
konkrétni vykon, pfi némz se ma pouzit.
S vyrobkem zachazejte obzvlasté opatrné, aby nedoslo k pos§kozeni slozeného baldnku.
Pred pfipravou a 1im vyrobku érné p s Iékovym potahem

onku, ani jej nevy j IS i, protoze podIiéha poskozeni,
nebo by mohlo dojit k pfedéasnému uvolnéni I1éku.

1. Pfiprava plniciho zafizeni
a. Pripravte plnici zafizeni podle pokyn( vyrobce.
b. Pred pouzitim vyrobek peclivé prohlédnéte a ovéite, Ze balénkovy katétr s Iékovym
potahem IN.PACT Admiral DCB ani sterilni obal nebyly béhem prepravy poskozeny.

2. Vybér balénkového katétru s Iékovym potahem IN.PACT Admiral DCB

a. Nominalni velikost balonku se musi rovnat vnitinimu praméru artérie distalné od léze.
Baldnek musi lézi pfesahovat pfiblizné o 1 cm, a to proximalné i distalné. V pfipadé
dlouhé Iéze nebo nékolika |ézi Ize u stejného pacienta pouzit nékolik baldnkovych
katétra s Iékovym potahem IN.PACT Admiral DCB. Pfidavné baldnky se musi piekryvat
o 1.cm; piekryti nesmi byt vétsinez 1 cm. Je-li priichod stendzou pomoci poZzadovaného
balénkového katétru s Iékovym potahem IN.PACT Admiral DCB nemozny, pro
predilataci Iéze pouzijte katétr mensi velikosti bez Iékového potahu, coz usnadni
prichod balénkového katétru s Iékovym potahem IN.PACT Admiral DCB spravné
velikosti. Aby se omezilo riziko vzniku komplikaci souvisejicich se zakrokem, pouZijte
pouze minimalni pocet zafizeni potfebnych k pokryti Iéze.

V predklinickych a klinickych studiich byla vyhodnocena bezpeénost a Gi¢innost pouZiti
nékolika balénkovych katétrl s Iékovym potahem IN.PACT Admiral DCB s celkovou
davkou paclitaxelu az 34 854 ug. Nominalni obsah Iéku podle velikosti balénku uvadi
Tab. 2.

.V pripadech UpIné okluze nebo subokluzivnich lézi provedte predilataci pomoci
balénku bez potahu s obsahem écivé latky.

3. Priprava balénkového katétru s Iékovym potahem IN.PACT Admiral DCB

a. Balonkovy katétr s Iékovym potahem IN.PACT Admiral DCB je balen v ochranném
zasobniku; opatrné vyjméte katétr z obalu.

. Pred pouzitim odstrarite z balénkového katétru s Iékovym potahem IN.PACT Admiral
DCB vzduchové bubliny. Béhem proplachovani ponechte na misté ochranné pouzdro.
Zaénéte tak, ze namifite balénkovy katétr s Iékovym potahem IN.PACT Admiral DCB
smérem dold; katétr pfitom drzte ve svislé poloze. K pInicimu portu na Usti balénkového
katétru s Iékovym potahem IN.PACT Admiral DCB pfipojte stfikacku Luer-Lock
¢astecné napinénou smési fyziologického roztoku a kontrastni latky. Aplikujte podtlak,
dokud se neodstrani veskery vzduch, a potom uvolnéte pist. Opakujte tento postup,
dokud neustane pohyb vzduchovych bublinek smérem ke stfikacce.

c. Odstrarite ochranné pouzdro z balénku a zlikvidujte jej. Ochranné pouzdro nepouzivejte

jako zavadéci pomdcku ani jako nastroj pro opétovné slozeni.

d. Peclivé proplachnéte lumen pro vodici drat skrz usti konektoru Luer-Lock.

4. Pripojeni plniciho zafizeni k balénkovému katétru s Iékovym potahem IN.PACT Admiral DCB

a. Aby doslo k odstranéni veskerého vzduchu pfitomného v distalni koncovce Luer
plniciho zafizeni, proplachnéte ji pfiblizné 15 ml (cm®) kontrastni latky.

. S uzaviracim kohoutem v uzaviené poloze odpojte stfikacku pouzitou pfi pfipravé
vyvinutim mirného pozitivniho tlaku. Po odstranéni stfikacky se v portu balénku objevi
meniskus kontrastni latky. Ujistéte se, Ze je meniskus kontrastni latky patrny v portu
(hrdle) balénku IN.PACT Admiral DCB i v konektoru plniciho zafizeni. Bezpe¢né pfipojte
plnici zafizeni k portu balénku na IN.PACT Admiral DCB.

5. Pouziti baldnkového katétru s Iékovym potahem IN.PACT Admiral DCB

a. Zavedte vodici drat skrzhemostaticky ventil zavadéciho pouzdra podle pokynt vyrobce
nebo podle standardni praxe. Opatrné posurite vodici drat do zavadéciho pouzdra.

.V pfipadé potfeby pfipojte k vodicimu dratu rotator. Pod fluoroskopickou kontrolou
posurite vodici drat k pozadované cévé a potom skrz stenézu. Jakmile umistite vodici
drat, odstrarite rotator.

né nemar

o

o

o

o

c. Na vodici drat nasurite distalni hrot balénkového katétru s lékovym potahem
IN.PACT Admiral DCB.
d. Oteviete hemostaticky ventil, aby se umoznil snadny prichod balénku, a aby se

zabranilo poskozeni potahu balénku. Se zcela vyprazdnénym baldnkem posunuijte
baldnkovy katétr s Iékovym potahem IN.PACT Admiral DCB skrz hemostaticky ventil
zavadéciho pouzdra. Abyste zabranili zkrouceni, posunuijte balénkovy katétr s Iékovym
potahem IN.PACT Admiral DCB pomalu a po malych usecich, dokud se proximalni
konec vodiciho dratu nevysune z katétru. Zaviete hemostaticky ventil zavadéciho
pouzdra pouze natolik, aby nedochazelo ke zpétnému toku krve, ale aby byl sou¢asné
umoznén snadny pohyb balénkového katétru s Iékovym potahem IN.PACT Admiral
DCB. Pokud baldnkovy katétr s Iékovym potahem IN.PACT Admiral DCB narazi na
odpor, neposunuijte jej skrz adaptér.
e. Pod fluoroskopickou kontrolou pouzijte rentgenkontrastni znacky balénku k umisténi
baldnku do léze uréené k dilataci, a potom napliite baldnek na pfislusny tlak (viz tabulka
poddajnosti pro balének).
Aby bylo dosazeno optimalni mechanické dilatace cévy, dirazné doporuc¢ujeme
dodrzet u balénkového katétru s lékovym potahem IN.PACT Admiral DCB dobu
naplnéni balénku 180 sekund. K dostate¢nému ptrenosu léku dochazi béhem prvnich
60 sekund napInéni. Podle rozhodnuti operatéra Ize pouzit i del$i dobu napInéni, aby se
optimalizovala dilatace léze.
Poznamka: Balénkovy katétr s |ékovym potahem IN.PACT Admiral DCB je uréen pouze
k jednorazovému napinéni.



g. Oteviete hemostaticky ventil a vytahnéte balénkovy katétr s Iékovym potahem
IN.PACT Admiral DCB se zcela vyprazdnénym balénkem skrz hemostaticky ventil.
Utahnéte ryhovany knoflik na hemostatickém ventilu.

.V pfipadé nutnosti mize byt vodici drat ponechan v cévé za ucelem pouZziti balénku
jinych typt nebo velikosti.

i. VAROVANI: Neprovadsite dilataci stejného segmentu cévy vice nez jednim
balénkovym katétrem s Iékovym potahem IN.PACT Admiral DCB. Je-li po
osetfeni pomoci balénkového katétru s Iékovym potahem IN.PACT Admiral DCB
nutné provést naslednou dilataci cévy, pouzijte standardni dilataéni balének
bezlékového potahu. Do segmentu cévy, ktery byl osetren pomoci balénkového
katétru s Iékovym p IN. PACT Adi I DCB, r ljte stent
uvoliujici Ié€ivou latku. é Ize pouzit nep 8 kovove stenty.

. Skrz hemostaticky ventil vytahnéte vodici drat ze zavadéciho pouzdra. Po dokonéeni
vytahnéte zavadéci pouzdro.

6. Rezim protidestickové écby pfed vykonem a po vykonu

* Pred vykonem a minimainé 4 tydny po vykonu podavejte pacientovi dualni
protidesti¢kovou Ié¢bu (aspirin a clopidogrel nebo ticlopidin). Pokud byl pacientovi
implantovan stent, prodluzte lé¢bu na 3 mésice. Podle uvazeni lékare Ize dobu podavani
protidesti¢kové Ié¢by prodlouzit.

=

10 Likvidace zafizeni

Zafizeni zlikvidujte v souladu s platnymi zakony, pfedpisy a postupy platnymi v pfislu$né nemocnici,
véetné téch, které se vztahuiji na biologicka nebezpedi, mikrobiologicka nebezpeci a infekéni latky.

11 Zpusob dodani

Baldnkovy katétr s Iékovym potahem IN.PACT Admiral DCB se dodava sterilni je uréen pouze

k jednorazovému pouziti. Je sterilizovan plynnym ethylenoxidem. Pokud je vyrobek ponechan

Vv neotevieném obalu, jeho Zivotnost bude zachovana do data pouzitelnosti uvedeného na stitku.
Nepouzivejte, pokud je baleni poskozeno.

12 Skladovani

Skladujte vyrobek v originalnim obalu. Skladuijte pfi teploté od 15 °C do 30 °C (od 59 °F do 86 °F).
Nepouzivejte vyrobek po uplynuti data pouzitelnosti uvedeného na obalu. Neskladujte v blizkosti
zdrojl radiace nebo ultrafialového zafeni.

13 Odmitnuti zaruky
Poznamka: Toto odmitnuti zaruky se nevztahuje na Australii

Varovani uvedena v dokumentaci k vyrobku obsahuiji podrobnéjsi informace a jsou povazovana za
nedilnou souc¢ast tohoto odmitnuti zaruky. Ackoli byl tento vyrobek vyroben za peclivé
kontrolovanych podminek, nema spole¢nost Medtronic zadny vliv na podminky, za kterych je tento
vyrobek pouzivan. Spole¢nost Medtronic proto odmita odpovédnost za jakékoli zaruky za tento
vyrobek, at uz pfimé nebo pfedpokladané, mimo jiné véetné jakychkoli pfedpokladanych zaruk
prodejnosti nebo vhodnosti k uréitému ucelu. Spole¢nost Medtronic neodpovida Zadné osobé ani
pravnimu subjektu za jakékoli zdravotni vydaje nebo pfimé, nahodné ¢inasledné skody zpisobené
pouzitim, vadou, selhanim nebo chybnou funkci vyrobku, bez ohledu na to, zda narok vyplyva ze
zaruky, smlouvy, protipravniho ¢inu &i z jiného divodu. Zadna osoba neni opravnéna zavazat
spole¢nost Medtronic k poskytnuti jakéhokoli prohlaSeni nebo zaruky tykajici se tohoto vyrobku.

Zamérem vyse uvedenych vyjimek a omezeni neni porusovani zavaznych ustanoveni pfislusnych
pravnich predpist a ani by tak nemeély bytinterpretovany. Pokud bude kterakoli ¢ast nebo podminka
tohoto odmitnuti zaruky shledana pfislusnym soudem jako protipravni, nevynutitelna nebo v
rozporu s pfislusnymi pravnimi pfedpisy, nema to vliv na platnost zbyvaijici ¢asti tohoto odmitnuti
zaruky a v8echna prava a zavazky budou chapany a uplatnény tak, jako by toto odmitnuti zaruky
neobsahovalo tuto konkrétni ¢ast nebo podminku, ktera byla shledana neplatnou.

Dansk

1 Beskrivelse

IN.PACT Admiral leegemiddelbelagt ballonkateter (DCB) er et paclitaxel-belagt perifert
ballonkateter af typen over-the-wire (OTW), som fremstilles af Medtronic, Inc. FreePac™
leegemiddelbeleegningen pa ballonen IN.PACT Admiral DCB bestar af laegemidlet paclitaxel samt
carbamid (urea) som hjeelpestof. Carbamid (urea) letter afgivelsen og overferslen af paclitaxel ind
i den arterielle karveeg. Ballonkatetret dilaterer fysisk karlumen gennem perkutan transluminal
angioplastik, mens leegemiddelbelaegningen har til hensigt at mindske den proliferative reaktion,
der er forbundet med restenose. Paclitaxel stabiliserer mikrotubuliene med henblik p& at mindske
celleproliferation.

IN.PACT Admiral DCB har et skaft med dobbelt lumen. Dette skaft forgrener sig ud i to rer ved den
proksimale ende; det ene ror udger indgangen il den centrale lumen for guidewiren, mens detandet
ror fungerer som passage for den mikstur af kontrastmiddel og saltvandsoplesning, der bruges til at
inflatere og deflatere ballonen. Kateterkonstruktionen og ballonmaterialet har til formal at opna de
onskede ballondiametre, der varierer alt afhaengigt af ballonsterrelse og angivet tryk. Leengden pa
hver ballon er angivet. For alle ballonlzengder angiver 2 rentgenfaste markerer af platin-iridium
ballonens arbejdsleengde med henblik pa at hjeelpe med at anbringe ballonen hen over den
onskede leesion under fluoroskopi; ballonerne pa 200 mm og 250 mm har 2 ekstra, centralt
placerede markorer. Kompatibilitet for guidewire og indferingssheath er angivet i Tabel 1.

Tabel 1. Kompatibilitet

Tabel 2. Produktmatrix og paclitaxel-indhold

Ballondlameler (mm) x bal- paclitaxel-indhold | Nominelt carbamid (urea)-
de (mm) (19) indhold (pg)
4 x40 1969 276
4 x 60 2848 399
4 x 80 3728 522
4x120 5487 768
4 x150 6807 953
4 x 200 9006 1261
4 x 250 11205 1569
5x40 2553 357
5x 60 3653 511
5x80 4752 665
5x120 6951 973
5x 150 8601 1204
5x 200 11350 1589
5 x 250 14098 1974
6 x40 3170 444
6 x 60 4489 628
6 x 80 5809 813
6x120 8448 1183
6x 150 10427 1460
6 x 200 13726 1922
6 x 250 17024 2383
7 x40 3819 535
7 x 60 5358 750
7 x 80 6897 966
8 x40 4494 629
8 x 60 6253 875
8x80 8012 1122
9 x40 5204 729
9 x 60 7183 1006
9x80 9162 1283
10 x40 5943 832
12 x40 7522 1053

3 Tilteenkt formal

Det beregnede formal med IN.PACT Admiral DCB er at genoprette lumenabning og blodflowet til
perifere arterier, tidligere stentede perifere arterier med in-stent restenose og native arteriovenose
dialysefistler samt at reducere det proliferative respons forbundet med restenose.

3.1 Tilsigtet patientgruppe

IN.PACT Admiral DCB er beregnettil at forbedre og opretholde lumendiameteren i perifere arterier,
tidligere stentede perifere arterier med in-stent restenose og native arteriovengse dialysefistler hos
patienter med behov for perkutan transluminal angioplastik.

Enheden er ikke blevet testet pa en paediatrisk population.

3.2 Indikationer for brug

IN.PACT Admiral DCB er indiceret il perkutan transluminal angioplastik (PTA) hos patienter med de
novo, restenotiske eller in-stent restenotiske laesioner med lzengder op til 360 mm i femoralis
superficialis eller arteria poplitea.

IN.PACT Admiral DCB med ballonleengder pa < 150 mm er desuden indiceret til patienter med
obstruktive lzesioner i native arteriovengse dialysefistler.
3.3 Kontraindikationer
IN.PACT Admiral DCB er kontraindiceret til brug ved:
« Koronararterier og supra-aorta-/cerebrovaskulzere arterier
Leesioner, der ikke kan passeres med en guidewire
* Gravide eller ammende kvinder
* Patienter med kendte allergier eller overfolsomhed over for paclitaxel

3.4 Kliniske fordele

Bemaerk: Efter lanceringen af EUDAMED-webstedet kan sammenfatningen af sikkerhed og klinisk
ydeevne (SSCP) findes pé https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed ved segning efter det
grundleeggende UDI-DI: 0763000B00000436Y.

IN.PACT Admiral DCB er beregnet til at genoprette lumenabning og blodflowet til perifere arterier,
tidligere stentede perifere arterier med in-stent restenose og native arteriovengse dialysefistler
samt at reducere det proliferative respons forbundet med restenose.

IN.PACT Admiral DCB fas i diverse ballonsterrelser. De nominelle ballondiametre og -leengder star
trykt pa muffen. IN.PACT Admiral DCB-enheden er ikke fremstillet med naturligt latexgummi; under
fremstillingen kan den dog komme i tilfeeldig kontakt med latex.

2 Enhedens sammenszetning

Kateteret er fremstillet af polyamid (PA12) og polyetherblokamid (PEBAX) med en
polykarbonat-muffe, polyolefin-aflastning og rentgenfaste markerer af platiniridium.

Ballonen bestar af polyamid (PA12).
Indholdet af leegemiddel i FreePac-belaegningen er defineret i Tabel 2.

Mini tibilitet for introducersheath Ballonenhedens komponent i IN.PACT Admiral DCB dilaterer fysisk karlumenet via PTA (primeer
Ballond (mm) Kompatibilitet for introducersheath (Fr) virkningsmade) og det medicinske stof paclitaxel tilvejebringer et farmakologisk middel méalrettet
2.0 5 mod at reducere den skadesrespons, der forer til restenose (sekundaer virkningsmade).
5,0 6 Den positive indvirkning af IN.PACT Admiral DCB pa patienter, der er egnede for PTA i perifere
6.0 anerler tidligere stentede perifere arterier med in-stent restenose og native arteriovengse
7‘0 > fistler, er forbedret eller aget lumendiameter og abenhed.
8'0 Perkutan transluminal angioplastik (PTA) for obstruktiv lidelse i de perifere arterier (ikke
u ISR) - De primzere kliniske fordele omfatter genoprettelse af lumenabning og blodflowet, samt
9,0 haemning af restenose. De mélbare patientrelevante resultater og kvantitative kliniske data fra det
10,0 Medtronic-sponsorerede IN.PACT SFA forsag efter 5 ar er vist i Tabel 3.
12,0 9 Tabel 3. IN.PACT SFA undersogelse (5 &r)
ke
patibilitet IN.PACT
Kateteret er kompatibelt med en guidewirediameter p& 0,89 mm (0,035 in) SFA/IN.PACT

DCB (N=220 del-
tagere) (N=311
P heder)

Primaer abenhed til og med 1080 dage? 69,5%
Primaer vedvarende klinisk forbedring efter 36 maneder 68,7% (114/166)
Fravaer af klinisk rettet mallaesionsrevaskularisering (TLR) efter 1800 dage?® 74,5%
Akut succes

Succes for enhed (pr. enhed) 99,0% (308/311)
Succes for procedure (pr. deltager) 99,5% (219/220)

Klinisk succes (pr. deltager) 99,1% (218/220)

Ki ive komplikatiol indenfor 1800 dage
Sammensatte storre bivirkninger (MAE) (dod, store amputationer af malben, | 42,9% (79/184)
CD-TVR, trombose)

* Dad (af enhver arsag) 15,8% (29/184)




Tabel 3. IN.PACT SFA undersagelse (5 ar) (fortsat)

Tabel 5. IN.PACT global/DCB ISR kohorte (1 ar)

IN.PACT
SFA/IN.PACT
DCB (N=220 del-
tagere) (N=311

Parameter enheder)
* CD-TVR 29,3% (54/184)
* Store amputationer af malben 0,5% (1/184)
* Trombose 2,2% (4/184)
CD-TLR 25,5% (47/184)
Vilkarlig TVR 29,9% (55/184)
Vilkarlig TLR 26,6% (49/184)
Andre store e

/Endring i livskvalitet fra baselme ifelge EQ-5D-indeks til 36 maneder

N 156
Gns. + SD 0,0832 + 0,2293
Median 0,0905
Min., maks. -0,759; 0,693
Gangbesveer ifelge WIQ (%) til 36 maneder
N 158
Gns. = SD 71,8+34,2
Median 100,0
Min., maks. 0; 100
Neetter pa hospitalet pga. indeksleesion til og med 60 maneder
N 219
Gns. + SD 1,6+28
Median 1,0
Min., maks. 0,26
Tid til forste klinisk rettede mallaesior kularisering (TLR) til og med 60 maneder
N 47
Gns. + SD 807,5 +433,9
Median 770,0
Min., maks. 1; 1701
2Tallene er kumulativ forekomst i % (antal fejl) baseret pa Kaplan-Meier-metoden.
Tabel 4. IN.PACT global/klinisk kohorte (5 ar)
IN.PACT global
klinisk kohor-

te/IN.PACT DCB
(N=1406 delta-
gere) (N=3006

Parameter enheder)
Fraveer af klinisk rettet ma ior kularisering (TLR) efter 1800 dage? 69,4%
Akut succes
Succes for enhed (pr. enhed) 99,4%
(2988/3006)
Succes for procedure (pr. deltager) 99,3%
(1386/1396)
Klinisk succes (pr. deltager) 98,6%
(1376/1396)
K ive komplikati indenfor 1800 dage
Sammensatte storre bivirkninger (MAE) (ded, store amputationer af malben, 48,5%
CD-TVR, trombose) (589/1215)
* Dad (af enhver arsag) 20,1%
(244/1215)
« CDTVR 31,4%
(381/1215)
* Store amputationer af malben 1,6% (19/1215)
* Trombose 6,0% (73/1215)
CD-TLR 30,1%
(366/1215)
Vilkarlig TVR 32,1%
(390/1215)
Vilkarlig TLR 30,8%
(374/1215)
Andre store sekundaere endepunkter
/Endring i livskvalitet fra baseline ifelge EQ-5D-indeks til 36 maneder
N 823
Gns. + SD 0,1320 + 0,3328
Median 0,1050
Min., maks. -0,912; 1,150
Gangbesveer ifelge WIQ (%) til 36 maneder
N 831
Gns. + SD 74,4 + 30,6
Median 100,0
Min., maks. 0; 100
Naetter pa hospitalet pga. indeksleesion til 36 maneder
N 1406
Gns. + SD 3078
Median 1,0
Min., maks. 0; 165
Tid til forste klinisk rettede malleesionsrevaskularisering (TLR) til og med 60 maneder
N 366
Gns. = SD 669,2 + 462,5
Median 571,5
Min., maks. 1;1751

ATallene er kumulativ forekomst i % (antal fejl) baseret pa Kaplan-Meier-metoden.

Perkutan transluminal angioplastik (PTA) til ISR - De primzere kliniske fordele omfatter
genoprettelse af lumenabning og blodflowet, samt heemning af restenose. De malbare
patientrelevante resultater og kvantitative kliniske data fra den Medtronic-sponsorerede IN.PACT

globale undersagelse (DCB ISR kohorte) efter 1 ar er vist i Tabel 5.

IN.PACT glo-
bal/DCB ISR ko-
horte (N=166
deltagere)
(N=386 enhe-
Parameter der)
Primaer abenhed efter 12 maneder 69,3% (79/114)
Primaer vedvarende klinisk forbedring efter 12 maneder 78,7% (118/150)
Klinisk rettet malleesionsrevaskularisering (TLR) efter 12 maneder 8,1% (13/160)
Akut succes
Succes for enhed (pr. enhed) 99,7% (385/386)
Succes for procedure (pr. laesion) 99,6% (231/232)
Klinisk succes (pr. deltager) 98,2% (163/166)
Andre store sekundaere endepunk
FEndring i livskvalitet fra baseline ifalge EQ-5D-indeks til 12 maneder
N 140
Gns. + SD 0,1518 + 0,3055
Median 0,1060
Min., maks. -0,741; 0,899
Gangbesvaer ifelge WIQ (%) til 12 maneder
N 145
Gns. + SD 75,3 +32,0
Median 100,0
Min., maks. 0; 100
Neaetter pa hospitalet pga. indekslaesion til 12 maneder
N 166
Gns. = SD 1,9+3,9
Median 1,0
Min., maks. 0; 48
Tid til forste klinisk rettede malleesionsrevaskularisering (TLR) til og med 12 maneder
N 13
Gns. + SD 191,3+£122,0
Median 204,0
Min., maks. 10; 350

PTA til obstruktive lzesioner af de native arteriovengse fistler (AVF) — De primzere kliniske
fordele omfatter genoprettelse af lumenabning og blodflowet, samt haemning af restenose. De
malbare patientrelevante resultater og kvantitative kliniske data fra den Medtronic-sponsorerede
IN.PACT AV adgangsundersggelse efter 1 ar er vist i Tabel 6.

Tabel 6. IN.PACT AV DCB (1 ar)

IN.PACT AV DCB
(N=170 deltage-
re) (N=212 en-
P: heder)
Malleesionens primeere dbenhed til og med 360 dage - fraveer af: 63,8% (90/141)
* CDTLR 35,0% (49/140)
* Trombose i adgangskredslobet 2,9% (4/138)
Adgangskredslobets primeere abenhed til og med 360 dage - fraveer af: 53,8% (78/145)
* Reoperation i adgangskredslabet 45,1% (65/144)
* Trombose i adgangskredslobet 2,9% (4/138)
Akut succes
Succes for enhed (pr. enhed) 100,0%
(212/212)
Succes for procedure (pr. deltager) 73,5% (125/170)
Klinisk succes (pr. deltager) 100,0%
(159/159)

3.5 Tilsigtede brugere

Perkutan transluminal angioplastikprocedurer med IN.PACT Admiral DCB ber kun udferes af lzeger,
der har erfaring med interventionelle teknikker i det vaskulaere system. Denne enhed ma
udelukkende anvendes i et klinisk, steriliseret milja.

3.6 Praestationskarakteristika for enheden

IN.PACT Admiral DCB er et lszegemiddelbelagt "over-the-wire" (OTW) perifert ballonkateter.
FreePac-lzegemiddelbelzegningen pa ballonen bestar af lzegemidlet paclitaxel samt carbamid
(urea) som hjeelpestof. Carbamid (urea) letter afgivelsen og overferslen af paclitaxel ind i den
arterielle karvaeg. Ballonkatetret dilaterer fysisk karlumen gennem perkutan transluminal
angioplastik, mens leegemiddelbelzegningen har til hensigt at mindske den proliferative reaktion,
der er forbundet med restenose. Paclitaxel stabiliserer mikrotubuliene med henblik pa at mindske
celleproliferation.

4 Advarsler

* Entendens til oget risiko for sen mortalitet er blevet identificeret efter brug af
paclitaxel-belagte balloner og paclitaxel-eluerende stenter som behandling for
femoro-popliteal arteriesygdom med star! ca. 2-3 ar efter behandling sammenlignet
med ar af uden | ing. Der isterer usikkerhed
vedrorende storrelsen af og mekanlsme for den forogede risiko for sen mortalitet,
herunder 1 af Ise for paclitaxel-belagte enheder. Laeger bor
diskutere denne tendens til sen mortalitet samt fordele og risici i forbindelse med

til li handlir igheder med deres patienter.

Inden indgrebet skal IN.PACT Admiral DCB kontrolleres for at bekreefte, at det er intakt og
funktionsdygtigt. Ma ikke anvendes, hvis den udvendige eller indvendige emballage er
beskadiget eller abnet.

Der ma aldrig paferes positivt tryk pa ballonen under klargering.

For at mindske risikoen for karskade, skal ballonen inflateres til omtrent samme diameter som
karret umiddelbart distalt for stenosen.

Forsog ikke at manipulere det indferte IN.PACT Admiral DCB uden tilstraekkelig fluoroskopi.
IN.PACT Admiral DCB ma ikke traekkes tilbage fra lzesionen, for ballonen er blevet fuldsteendig
deflateret under vakuum.

Undlad at udseette enheden for organiske oplasningsmidler, f.eks. alkohol.

Forsog ikke at manipulere IN.PACT Admiral DCB, mens ballonen er inflateret. Ballonens
position kan kun eendres, hvis guidewiren er pa plads.

Hvis der medes modstand under manipulering, skal arsagen ferst findes ved brug af
fluoroskopi, kortlzegning eller digital subtraktionsangiografi (DSA), inden IN.PACT Admiral DCB
kan flyttes fremad eller baglaens.

Guidewiren méa under ingen omsteendigheder flyttes under inflatering af IN.PACT Admiral DCB.
Det nominelle spraengningstryk (RBP) ma ikke overskrides. RBP-vaerdien bygger pa resultater
fra in vitro-tests. Mindst 99,9% af IN.PACT Admiral DCB ballonerne (konfidensinterval 95%)




brister ikke ved et tryk pa eller under deres RBP. Der skal bruges en trykmaler for at forhindre
overtryk. Brug af et hgjere tryk end angivet i oversigtsskemaet pa produktmaerkaten kan
medfere ballonruptur, hvilket kan skabe risiko for dissektion eller beskadigelse af intima.
Laeger, der anvender IN.PACT Admiral DCB, ber have gennemgaet grundig uddannelse i PTA
og veere pa forkant med de seneste udgivelser omhandlende PTA-teknikker.

Brug ikke luft eller nogen form for gasformigt medium til at inflatere ballonen. Brug kun det
anbefalede inflateringsmedium (lige dele kontrastmiddel og saltoplesning).

Ma ikke anvendes efter udlgbsdatoen p& meerkaten.

Undlad at benytte kontrastmidlet Lipiodol™ eller Ethiodol™ (eller et andet kontrastmiddel, der
indeholder komponenterne i disse midler).

5 Forholdsregler

¢ Enheden er udelukkende beregnet til engangsbrug. Enheden ma ikke genanvendes,
genbehandles eller resteriliseres. Genanvendelse, genbehandling eller resterilisering kan
forringe enhedens strukturelle integritet eller skabe risiko for kontaminering, hvilket kan fore til
personskade, -sygdom eller -ded.

Indgiv relevant lzegemiddelbehandling (antikoagulant, vasodilatator osv.) til patienten i
overensstemmelse med standardprotokollerne for PTA, inden IN.PACT Admiral DCB indferes.
Systemet skal aspireres og gennemskylles, og der skal vaere teetsluttende kateterforbindelse
under hele proceduren for at minimere indfering af luft.

Der skal tages forholdsregler for at forhindre eller mindske koagulering, nar der anvendes et
hvilket som helst kateter. Gennemskyl eller afrens samtlige produkter, der skal indferes i
karsystemet, med steril, isotonisk saltvandsoplesning eller en lignende oplesning via
indferingsporten til guidewiren inden brug. Overvej brug af systemisk hepanisering.

Pa grund af forkalkede lzesioners afslibende egenskaber, ber der udvises forsigtighed ved
procedurer, der omfatter sddanne leesioner.

Fastsla eventuelle allergiske reaktioner over for kontrastmidlet, antitrombocytbehandling,
ballonkatetre samt FreePac-beleegning inden behandlingen startes.

Katetret har flere forskellige anvendelsesomrader. Veelg teknik pa baggrund af patientens
tilstand og kirurgens erfaring.

For aldrig IN.PACT Admiral DCB frem, uden at guidewiren stikker ud gennem spidsen.
Opbevares ved kontrolleret stuetemperatur pa et tort sted. Ma ikke udsaettes for direkte sollys.
Der skal bruges en trykmaler for at forhindre overtryk.

Forsigtig: Storre udgaver af IN.PACT Admiral DCB kan udvise lzengere deflationstider, isaer
ved lange kateterskafter. For alle ballonlzengder undtagen 200 og 250 mm skal der paregnes
ca. 60 sekunder til fuld ballondeflation. For ballonleengde 200 og 250 mm skal der paregnes ca.
120 sekunder til fuld ballondeflation.

Dette produkt kan efter brug udgere en biologisk risiko. Handter og bortskaf alle sadanne
enheder i henhold til geengs medicinsk praksis samt gaeldende lokale, regionale og
landsdaekkende love og bestemmelser.

Sikkerheden og effektiviteten ved brug af IN.PACT Admiral DCB til behandling af perifer
karlidelse, der straekker sig til knzeet eller lige under knzeet er ikke blevet fastlagt.

6 Mulige komplikationer/bivirkninger

De mulige bivirkninger, der er forbundne med brug af IN.PACT Admiral DCB, kan omfatte, men er
ikke begraenset til:

Pludselig kartillukning/trombose (akut total okklusion/reokklusion, som kan kraeve kirurgisk
indgreb)

Smerte, haematom, bladning og/eller lokal infektion ved adgangsstedet (bladning kan kraeve
transfusion)

Allergisk reaktion over for kontrastmidlet, antittombocyt-behandling eller katetersystemets
komponenter

Aneurisme, pseudoaneurisme eller arteriovengs fistel (AV-fistel)

Arytmier

Ballonruptur

¢ Dod

Losrivelse af nogen af ballonens og/eller katetersystemets komponenter

Dissektion, perforering eller ruptur af arterien

Reaktioner pa medicin

Endocarditis

At ballonen ikke fungerer efter hensigten (inflatering/deflatering/tilbagetraekning)

At ballonen ikke bliver indfert som ensket (sa der utilsigtet afgives leegemiddel i et ugnsket
arteriesegment)

Hypotension/hypertension

Iskeemi/infarkt i veev/organ (sveere iskeemitilfeelde i en behandlet ekstremitet kan kraeve
amputation)

Lokale eller distale tromboemboliske episoder

Smerte og emhed ved punkturstederne

Feberreaktion

Renal insufficiens eller nyresvigt

Restenose af den udvidede arterie

Sepsis/infektion

Kortvarig haemodynamisk forringelse

Systemisk embolisering

* Spasmer i eller fornyet sammentraekning af aren/leengerevarende arteriespasmer

Mulige bivirkninger, udover de ovennaevnte, som kan veere specifikke for belaegningen med
leegemidlet paclitaxel, kan omfatte, men er ikke begreenset til:

Allergiske/immunologiske reaktioner

Hartab

Anzemi

Gastrointestinale symptomer

Haematologisk dyskrasi (herunder leukopeni, neutropeni, trombocytopeni)
Forandrede leverenzymer

Histologiske forandringer i karvaegge, herunder beteendelse, celleskade eller nekrose
Muskel-/ledsmerter

¢ Suppression af knoglemarv

* Perifér neuropati

Hvis der forekommer en alvorlig haendelse i relation til enheden, skal heendelsen omgaende
rapporteres til Medtronic og den relevante kompetente myndighed eller tilsynsmyndighed.

7 Farmakologisk interaktion

Metabolisk nedbrydning af paclitaxel sker i leveren via de cytokrome P450-isoenzymer CYP2C8 og
CYP3A4, hvilket bevirker, at der produceres 6-alfahydroxypaclitaxel samt henholdsvis
3'-p-hydroxypaclitaxel og 6-alfa, 3'-p-dihydroxypaclitaxel. Der skal udvises forsigtighed ved indgift
af paclitaxel i kombination med kendte substrater eller haemmere af CYP2C8 og CYP3A4, idet der
ikke er blevet udfert nogen studier med kendte konkurrenter eller heemmere af disse isoenzymer.
Midler, der kan konkurrere med eller haemme aktiviteten af CYP2C8 og CYP3A4, kan forage
niveauet af paclitaxel-plasma.

Der er ikke udfert formelle studier over lzegemiddelinteraktion med IN.PACT Admiral DCB. Overvej
muligheden for savel systemisk som lokal interaktion, nar der skal tages beslutning om, hvorvidt en
IN.PACT Admiral DCB ber benyttes til en patient, der modtager behandling med et leegemiddel med
kendt interaktion med paclitaxel, eller nar der skal tages beslutning om, hvorvidt der ber indledes
behandling med et sadant laegemiddel for en patient, der for nylig er blevet behandlet med en
IN.PACT Admiral DCB.

Se Figur 3 (Kemisk paclitaxel-struktur) og Figur 4 (Kemisk carbamid (urea)-struktur) i begyndelsen
af denne brugsanvisning.

8 Oversigt over paclitaxel meta-analysen og data fra de kliniske IN.PACT
DCB forsog

8.1 Oversigt over paclitaxel meta-analysen

En meta-analyse af randomiserede, kontrollerede forseg, som blev offentliggjort i december 2018
af Katsanos et. al., fastslog en eget risiko for sen mortalitet efter 2 &r og senere for paclitaxel-belagte
balloner og paclitaxel-eluerende stenter, som anvendes til at behandle femoro-popliteal
arteriesygdom. Som svar pa disse data udferte FDA en meta-analyse pa patientniveau af
langtidsopfelgningsdata fra de pivotale, prae-marked randomiserede forsog med paclitaxel-belagte
enheder, som anvendes til at behandle femoro-popliteal sygdom ved brug af tilgaengelige kliniske
data til og med maj 2019. Meta-analysen viste ogsa et signal om sen mortalitet hos undersegelsens
forsegspersoner, som behandledes med paclitaxel-belagte enheder sammenlignet med patienter
som blev behandlet med ubelagte enheder. | de 3 randomiserede forseg med et totalt antal pa 1090
patienter samt tilgeengelige 5-ars data var den ra mortalitetsrate specifikt 19,8% (i omradet 15,9%
til 23,4%) hos patienter behandlet med paclitaxel-belagte enheder sammenlignet med 12,7% (i
omradet 11,2% til 14,0%) hos personer behandlet med ubelagte enheder. Den relative risiko for
foreget mortalitet efter 5 ar var 1,57 (95% konfidensinterval 1,16 til 2,13), hvilket svarer til en 57%
relativ foregelse i mortaliteten for patienter behandlet med paclitaxel-belagte enheder. Som
preesenteret i juni 2019 ved FDA's radgivende komitémede (FDA Advisory Committee Meeting)
rapporterede en uafhaengig meta-analyse af lignende patientniveau-data fra VIVA Physicians, en
vaskuleer medicinsk organisation, lignende resultater med et hazard ratio pa 1,38 (95%
konfidensinterval 1,06 til 1,80). Yderligere analyser er blevet udfert og eri gang, og disse er specifikt
designet til at kunne bedemme sammenhzengen mellem mortalitet og paclitaxel-belagte enheder.

Forekomsten og omfanget af risikoen for sen mortalitet skal tolkes med forsigtighed, eftersom der
findes flere begraensninger i de tilgeengelige data, inklusive brede konfidensintervaller pa grund af
enlille provestorrelse, samlinger af forsag udfert pa forskellige paclitaxel-belagte enheder, som ikke
var beregnet til at blive kombineret, betydelige maengder af manglende forsegsdata, ingen tydelige
beviser for nogen effekt af paclitaxeldosen pa mortalitet og ingen identificeret patofysiologisk
mekanisme for de sene dedsfald.

Paclitaxel-belagte balloner og stenter forbedrer blodflowet til benene og formindsker
sandsynligheden for gentagne indgreb for at genabne blokerede blodkar sammenlignet med
ubelagte enheder. Fordelene ved paclitaxel-belagte enheder (for eksempel, reducerede fornyede
indgreb) skal overvejes i individuelle patienter sammen med potentielle risici (for eksempel sen
mortalitet).

8.2 Data fra de kliniske IN.PACT DCB forsog

I IN.PACT SFA IDE-forseget, som er baseret pa analysen udfert for FDA's radgivende komitémede
(FDA Advisory Committee Meeting) i juni 2019, og med brug af as-treated kohorte og opdatering af
vitalstatus er Kaplan-Meier-estimater for kumulativ mortalitet efter 2, 3 og 5 &r pa henholdsvis 7,3%
[3,8%, 10,8%], 10,5% [6,4%, 14,6%] 15,7% [10,8%, 20,6%] for IN.PACT Admiral
DCB-behandlingsenheden og henholdsvis 0,9% [0%, 2,7%)], 2,8% [0%, 5,9%] 11,2% [5,3%,
17,1%] for PTA-kontrolenheden.

En separat, uafheengig individuel meta-analyse pa individuelt patientniveau blev gennemfort og
publiceret af Schneider, et. al. i januar 2019. Meta-analysen anvendte data fra patienter, som blev
behandlet med IN.PACT Admiral DCB. | alt 1980 patienter med op til 5 ars opfelgning inkluderedes
i meta-analysen. Formalet var at fastsla, om der findes nogen korrelation mellem
paclitaxel-eksponering og mortalitet. Data fra 2 enkeltarmede og 2 randomiserede, uathaengigt
afgjorte, prospektive forseg af en DCB med paclitaxel (n=1837) og ubelagt perkutan transluminal
angioplastik (PTA) (n=143) var inkluderede. Analyser af baseline, procedure og opfelgning af data
for individuelle patienter blev gennemfert for at undersage korrelationer mellem paclitaxeldosis og
langsigtet mortalitet. Overlevelsestiden pr. paclitaxeldosis tercil blev analyseret ved justering af
omvendt sandsynlighedsvaegtning for at korrigere baseline-ubalancer og forseg som stokastiske
effekter (random effect). En standardkohorte sammenlignede DCB- og PTA-behandlede patienter
med lignende egenskaber ved at tilfaje kriterier fra hovedforseg (n=712 DCB, n=143 PTA). En
overlevelsesanalyse fordelte nominel paclitaxeldosis via nedre, mellemste og evre terciler;
middeldoserne var henholdsvis 5019,0, 10007,5 og 19978,2 ug. Hyppigheden af fraveer af
mortalitet af enhver arsag mellem de 3 grupper under hele 5-arsperioden var henholdsvis 85,8%,
84,2% 09 88,2% (p=0,731). Der varingen signifikant forskel i mortalitet af enhver arsag mellem DCB
og PTA under 5-arsperioden ved sammenligning af alle patienter (ikke-justeret p=0,092) eller
patienter med lignende egenskaber (justeret p=0,188). Denne uafhaengige patientniveau
meta-analyse viser at IN.PACT Admiral DCB er sikker. Inden for gruppen af DCB-patienter var der
ingen korrelation mellem paclitaxel-dosis og mortalitet.

9 Brugsanvisning

Inden angioplastik pabegyndes, skal alt udstyr, der skal bruges under proceduren, herunder
IN.PACT Admiral DCB, inspiceres grundigt for at sikre dets funktionsdygtighed. Kontrollér, at
storrelsen pa IN.PACT Admiral DCB er passende for den pageeldende procedure.

Enheden skal handteres med yderste forsigtighed for at undga, at den sammenfoldede
ballon bliver beskadiget. Undga at udszette ballonens lzzgemiddelbelzegning for
overdreven handtering eller kontakt med vaesker inden klargering og indfering, idet
belaegningen kan tage skade eller afgive lzegemidlet i utide.

1. Klargering af inflateringsenheden
a. Klarger inflateringsenheden i henhold til fabrikantens anvisninger.
b. Underseg enheden grundigt inden brug for at sikre, at hverken IN.PACT Admiral DCB
eller den sterile emballage er blevet beskadiget under transport.
2. Valg af IN.PACT Admiral DCB
a. Den nominelle ballonsterrelse modsvarer den indre diameter pa arterien, der sidder
distalt for laesionen. Ballonen ber straekke sig ca. 1 cm ud over laesionen, bade
proksimalt og distalt. Det er muligt at anvende flere IN.PACT Admiral DCB-enheder pa
den samme patient i tilfeelde af en laengere lzesion eller ved flere |zesioner. Yderligere
balloner skal overlappe med 1 cm, men mé ikke overlappe med mere end 1 cm. Hvis
stenosen ikke kan passeres med det enskede IN.PACT Admiral DCB, skal der
anvendes et mindre kateter uden laegemiddelbelaegning til at preedilatere lzesionen og
lette passagen af et IN.PACT Admiral DCB af passende storrelse. For at reducere
potentielle procedurerelaterede komplikationer mé der udelukkende anvendes det
antal enheder, der som minimum er nedvendigt for at deekke laesionerne.
Sikkerheden og effektiviteten ved brug af flere IN.PACT Admiral DCB-enheder med en
samlet laegemiddeldosis pa op til 34.854 ug paclitaxel er undersogt i preekliniske og
kliniske forseg. Se Tabel 2 vedrarende nominelt lzegemiddelindhold efter
ballonsterrelse.
. | tilfeelde af total okklusion eller subokklusive leesioner, skal der preedilateres med en
ballon uden laegemiddelbelaegning.
3. Klargering af IN.PACT Admiral DCB
a. IN.PACT Admiral DCB er pakket i en beskyttende bakke; tag forsigtigt kateteret ud af
emballagen.
b. Tem IN.PACT Admiral DCB for eventuelle luftbobler inden brug. Lad
beskyttelseshylstret blive siddende under denne udluftningsprocedure. Start med at
vendelN.PACT Admiral DCB nedad, idet det holdes i vertikal position. Forbind en

o



luerlock-sprejte, der er delvis fyldt med en blanding af saltvandsoplesning og
kontrastmiddel, med inflateringsporten pé fatningen pa IN.PACT Admiral DCB. Pafor
negativttryk, indtil luften er heltfiernet, og slip derefter stemplet. Gentag denne handling
indtil luftboblerne opherer med at flytte sig hen mod sprejten.

c. Fjern beskyttelseshylstret fra ballonen, og bortskaf det. Beskyttelseshylstret ma ikke
benyttes som hjeelp til indferingen eller som et genindpakningsveerktej.

d. Gennemskyl guidewirens lumen grundigt gennem fatningen pa konnektorens luerlock.

4. Inflateringsenhedens tilslutning til IN.PACT Admiral DCB

a. Fjern eventuel luft fra den distale luer-fitting pa inflateringsenheden ved at temme den
for ca. 15 ml (cc) kontrastmiddel.

. Sorg for, at stophanen er i lukket position, og frakobl den sprejte, der blev brugt til
klargering ved at pafere et let, positivt tryk. Der opstar en menisk af kontrastmiddel i
ballonporten, nar sprejten fiernes. Kontrollér, at der er en synlig menisk af
kontrastmiddel i savel IN.PACT Admiral DCB ballonporten (fatningen) som
inflationsudstyrets tilslutning. Fastger inflationsudstyret til ballonporten pa
IN.PACT Admiral DCB.

5. Brug af IN.PACT Admiral DCB

a. Indfer en guidewire gennem indferingssheathens haemostaseventil i henhold til
fabrikantens anvisninger eller standardmaessig procedure. For forsigtigt guidewiren
frem gennem indferingssheathen.

. Montér efter behov en momentnagle pa guidewiren. For guidewiren frem til det enskede
kar og hen over stenosen under fluoroskopi. Fiern momentneglen, nar guidewiren er
blevet korrekt anbragt.

. Monter IN.PACT Admiral DCB's distale spids pa guidewiren.

. Abn haemostaseventilen, saledes at der opnas uhindret passage for ballonen og for at
undga, at ballonens beleegning bliver beskadiget. Nar ballonen er helt deflateret, fores
IN.PACT Admiral DCB frem gennem haemostaseventilen pa indferingssheathen. For at
undga snoning skal IN.PACT Admiral DCB fares langsomt og gradvist frem, indtil
guidewirens proksimale ende kommer til syne fra katetret. Der skal kun lukkes s& meget
for haemostaseventilen pa indferingssheathen, som det er nadvendigt for at forhindre
blodet i at stramme tilbage, samtidigt med at IN.PACT Admiral DCB kan bevaege sig
uhindret. Hvis IN.PACT Admiral DCB meader modstand, méa det ikke fremferes gennem
adapteren.

. Anvend fluoroskopi, og brug ballonens rentgenfaste markerer til at anbringe ballonen

inden i den laesion, som skal dilateres, og inflater derefter ballonen til det rette tryk (se

skemaet over ballontolerancer).

En inflationstid pa 180 sekunder anbefales pa det kraftigste for IN.PACT Admiral DCB

for at opna optimal mekanisk dilatation af karret. Tilstraekkelig leegemiddeloverforsel

sker i de forste 60 sekunder af inflateringen. For at opna optimal dilatering af leesionen
kan leegen vaelge at benytte leengere inflateringstid efter eget skan.

Bemaerk: IN.PACT Admiral DCB er udelukkende beregnet til én inflatering.

g. Abn haemostaseventilen, og traek det fuldt deflaterede IN.PACT Admiral DCB igennem
den. Spaend den riflede drejeknap p& haemostaseventilen.

. Guidewiren kan om ngdvendigt forblive inde i karret med henblik pa brug af forskellige
ballontyper og -sterrelser.

i. ADVARSEL: Samme karsegment mé ikke dilateres med mere end ét
IN.PACT Admiral DCB. Hvis karret kraever efterfolgende dilatering efter
behandling med IN.PACT Admiral DCB, skal der bruges en standard
dilateri uden I i i Der ma ikke implanteres en
I i 1de stent ind i et karsegment, der er blevet behandlet med et
IN.PACT Admiral DCB. Stenter med blottet metal er sikre at benytte.

. Treek guidewiren tilbage fra indferingssheathen og ud gennem haemostaseventilen. Nar
dette er gjort, kan indferingssheathen traekkes tilbage.

6. Antitrombocyt-behandling for og efter indgrebet

* Indgiv dobbelt antitrombocyt-behandling (aspirin samt klopidogrel eller tiklopidin) inden
proceduren og efterfalgende i mindst 4 uger efter indgrebet. Dette forlaenges til
3 maneder, hvis patienten er blevet stent-behandlet. Laengerevarende
antitrombocyt-behandling kan gives efter laegens skon.
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10 Bortskaffelse af enheden

Bortskaf enheden i overensstemmelse med geaeldende love, bestemmelser og
hospitalsprocedurer, herunder dem, der vedrerer biologisk fare, mikrobiologiske risici og
smitsomme stoffer.

11 Sadan leveres produktet

IN.PACT Admiral DCB leveres sterilt og er kun beregnet til engangsbrug. Det er steriliseret med
etylenoxidgas. | udbnet tilstand forbliver produktet stabilt frem til udiebsdatoen pa meerkaten. Ma
ikke anvendes, hvis emballagen er beskadiget.

12 Opbevaring

Opbevar enheden i den originale beholder. Opbevares mellem 15 °C og 30 °C (59 °F og 86 °F).
Produktet ma ikke anvendes efter den dato for seneste anvendelse, der er angivet pa emballagen.
Ma ikke opbevares i naerheden af kilder til straling eller ultraviolet lys.

13 Ansvarsfraskrivelse
Vigtigt: Denne ansvarsfraskrivelse gaelder ikke i Australien.

Advarslerne, som fremgar af produktets maerkater, giver flere detaljerede oplysninger og betragtes
som en integreret del af denne ansvarsfraskrivelse. Selv om produktet er blevet fremstillet under
omhyggeligt kontrollerede forhold, har Medtronic ingen kontrol over de forhold, hvorunder produktet
anvendes. Medtronic fraskriver sig derfor alle garantier, bade udtrykkelige og stiltiende, med
hensyn til produktet, herunder, men ikke begreenset til, alle stiltiende garantier for salgbarhed eller
egnethed til et bestemt formal. Medtronic er ikke ansvarlig over for nogen person eller organisation
for nogen som helst medicinske udgifter eller nogen som helst direkte, tilfeeldige eller efterfelgende
skader, der er forarsaget af nogen form for brug, defekt, fejl eller funktionssvigt vedrerende
produktet, uanset om et sadant krav bygger pa garantiret, aftaleret, erstatningsret eller andet. Ingen
person har nogen bemyndigelse til at binde Medtronic til nogen form for lofter eller garanti i
forbindelse med produktet.

Det er hensigten, at ovennaevnte undtagelser og begraensninger ikke skal veere i modstrid med
ufravigelige bestemmelser i gaeldende lov, og de ma ikke fortolkes saledes. Hvis et afsnit eller et
vilkér i denne ansvarsfraskrivelse af en retsinstans i nogen kompetent retskreds anses for ulovligt,
uden retskraft eller i modstrid med geeldende lovgivning, bereres den resterende del af
ansvarsfraskrivelsen ikke, og alle rettigheder og forpligtelser skal tolkes og handhaeves, som om
denne ansvarsfraskrivelse ikke indeholdt det pagzeldende afsnit eller vilkar, der anses for ugyldigt.

Deutsch

1 Beschreibung

Der wirkstoffbeschichtete Ballonkatheter (DCB, Drug-Coated Balloon Catheter) IN.PACT Admiral
ist ein von Medtronic, Inc. hergestellter peripherer, Paclitaxel-beschichteter
Over-The-Wire(OTW)-Ballonkatheter. Die FreePac™ Arzneimittelbeschichtung des Ballons des
IN.PACT Admiral DCB besteht aus dem Wirkstoff Paclitaxel und der Tragersubstanz Harnstoff. Der
Harnstoff erleichtert die Freisetzung und Einbringung von Paclitaxel in die Arterienwand. Der
Ballonkatheter dilatiert das GefaBlumen physisch durch perkutane transluminale Angioplastie. Die
Arzneimittelbeschichtung soll die mit einer Restenose einhergehende proliferative Reaktion
reduzieren. Paclitaxel stabilisiert Mikrotubuli, um die Zellproliferation zu reduzieren.
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Der IN.PACT Admiral DCB hat einen doppellumigen Schaft. Dieser Schaft verzweigt sich am
proximalen Ende in zwei Schlduche; ein Schlauch bildet den Zugang zum zentralen Lumen fiir den
Fiihrungsdraht, wahrend durch den anderen Schlauch die Mischung aus Kontrastmittel und
Kochsalzlésung geleitet wird, um den Ballon zu fiillen und zu entleeren. Die Katheterkonstruktion
und das Ballonmaterial sind so ausgelegt, dass je nach BallongréBe und festgelegtem Druck der
gewiinschte Ballondurchmesser erreicht wird. Die Lange eines jeden Ballons ist vorgegeben. Fr
alle Ballonldngen kennzeichnen 2 réntgenkontrastgebende Platin/Iridium-Markierungen die
nutzbare Lange des Ballons zur Unterstiitzung der Positionierung des Ballons in der Ziellasion
unter Rdntgendurchleuchtung. Die Ballons mit 200 mm und 250 mm haben 2 zusétzliche zentral
platzierte Marker. Die Kompatibilitat von Fiihrungsdraht und Einfiihrschleuse ist in Tabelle 1
aufgefiihrt.

Tabelle 1. Kompatibilitat

patible Mi 6Be der Einfiil
Ball (mm) Kompatible Einfithrschleuse (Fr)
4,0 5
5,0 6
6,0
7,0 7
8,0
9,0
10,0
12,0 9
Fihr patibilitat

Der Katheter ist fiir einen Fiihrungsdraht von 0,89 mm (0,035 in) Durchmesser ausgelegt.

Der DCB IN.PACT Admiral ist in verschiedenen BallongréBen erhaltlich. Der nominale
Ballondurchmesser und die nominale Lange sind auf dem Anschluss aufgedruckt. Der DCB
IN.PACT Admiral wird nicht aus Naturlatex hergestellt, kann jedoch wahrend des
Fertigungsprozesses zufallig mit latexhaltigen Produkten in Berlihrung gekommen sein.

2 Produktzusammensetzung

Der Katheter besteht aus Polyamid (PA12) und Polyetherblockamid (PEBAX) mit einem
Polycarbonatanschluss, einer Zugentlastung aus Polyolefin und réntgenkontrastgebenden
Markierungen aus Platin/Iridium.

Der Ballon besteht aus Polyamid (PA12).
Der Arzneimittelgehalt der FreePac-Beschichtung ist in Tabelle 2 aufgefiihrt.

Tabelle 2. Produktmatrix und Paclitaxel-Gehalt

(mm) x ller Paclitaxel-G i Har
Ballonlinge (mm) halt (ug) (ug)
4 x40 1969 276
4 x 60 2848 399
4 % 80 3728 522
4 x120 5487 768
4 x 150 6807 953
4 x 200 9006 1261
4 x 250 11205 1569
5x 40 2553 357
5x 60 3653 511
5x 80 4752 665
5x 120 6951 973
5 x 150 8601 1204
5 x 200 11350 1589
5 x 250 14098 1974
6 x40 3170 444
6 x 60 4489 628
6 x 80 5809 813
6x 120 8448 1183
6 x 150 10427 1460
6 x 200 13726 1922
6 x 250 17024 2383
7 x40 3819 535
7 x 60 5358 750
7 %80 6897 966
8 x40 4294 629
8 x 60 6253 875
8 x 80 8012 1122
9 x40 5204 729
9 x 60 7183 1006
9 x 80 9162 1283
10 x 40 5943 832
12 x 40 7522 1053

3 Verwendungszweck

Die Zweckbestimmung des IN.PACT Admiral DCB besteht darin, die Lumendurchgangigkeit und
den Blutfluss in peripheren Arterien, in bereits gestenteten peripheren Arterien mit
In-Stent-Restenose sowie in nativen arteriovendsen Dialyseshunts wiederherzustellen und die mit
der Restenose einhergehende proliferative Reaktion zu reduzieren.

3.1 Geeignete Patientengruppe

Der IN.PACT Admiral DCB ist fiir Patienten vorgesehen, bei denen in peripheren Arterien, in zuvor
gestenteten peripheren Arterien mit In-Stent-Restenose sowie in nativen arteriovenésen
Dialyseshunts zur Verbesserung und Aufrechterhaltung des Lumendurchmessers eine perkutane
transluminale Angioplastie angezeigt ist.

Dieses Produkt wurde nicht an padiatrischen Patientengruppen untersucht.

3.2 Indikationen

Der IN.PACT Admiral DCB ist indiziert fir die perkutane transluminale Angioplastie (PTA) bei
Patienten mit de-novo-Lasionen, Restenosen oder In-Stent-Restenosen von bis zu 360 mm in der
A. femoralis superficialis oder der supragenualen A. poplitea.

Der IN.PACT Admiral DCB mit Ballonlangen < 150 mm ist auch fiir Patienten mit obstruktiven
Lasionen nativer arteriovendser Dialyseshunts indiziert.

3.3 Kontraindikationen

Der DCB IN.PACT Admiral ist kontraindiziert fiir den Einsatz bei:

* Koronararterien und supraaortalen/zerebrovaskularen Arterien
¢ Lésionen, die nicht mit einem Flihrungsdraht gequert werden kénnen



¢ Schwangeren oder Stillenden

Tabelle 4. IN.PACT Global/klinische Kohorte (5 Jahre) (Fortsetzung)

* Patienten mit bekannter Paclitaxel-Allergie oder -Uberempfindlichkeit IN.PACT Global
klinische Kohor-
3.4 Klinischer Nutzen te/IN.PACT DCB
Hinweis: Nach dem Start der EUDAMED-Webseite finden Sie den Kurzbericht iber Sicherheitund (N;‘ uoiel
klinische Leistung (SSCP) dort unter Verwendung der Basis-UDI-DI 0763000B00000436Y unter "ﬁ_me"d§)|
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed. (N=3006 Bal-
Parameter lons)
Der IN.PACT Admiral DCB soll die Lumendurchgangigkeit und den Blutfluss in peripheren Arterien, Py
h ; - ) , - " y . CDTLR 30,1 %
in bereits gestenteten peripheren Arterien mit In-Stent-Restenose sowie in nativen arteriovensen (366/1215)
Dialyseshunts wiederherstellen und die mit der Restenose einhergehende proliferative Reaktion
reduzieren. Jede TVR 32,1%
390/1215,
Die IN.PACT Admiral DCB Ballonkomponente erweitert physikalisch das GefaBlumen mittels PTA Jode TLR ¢ 30.8 % )
(primére Wirkungsweise), wahrend der medizinische Wirkstoff Paclitaxel eine pharmakologische (374}12;5)
Substanz ist, welche die zur Restenose filhrende Reaktion auf die GefaBschadigung mindert - —
(sekundare Wirkungsweise). Weitere g Endpunkte
Bei Patienten, die fir eine PTA der peripheren Arterien infrage kommen, bei zuvor gestenteten Anderung der Lebensqualitét gegeniber Ausgangswert nach 36 Monaten (EQ-5D-Index)
peripheren Arterien mit In-Stent-Restenose und bei nativen arteriovenésen Dialyseshunts macht N 823
sich die positive Wirkung des IN.PACT Admiral DCB durch ein gréBeres Lumen und bessere Mittelwert + Standardabweichung 0,1320 + 0,3328
Durchgéngigkeit bemerkbar. Median 0,1050
Perkutane transluminale Angioplastie (PTA) bei obstruktiver Erkrankung der peripheren Min., Max. -0,912, 1,150
Arterien (nicht ISR) - Zu den primaren klinischen Vorteilen gehéren die Wiederherstellung der Einschrankung des Gehvermagens laut WIQ (%) nach 36 Monaten
Lumenpassage und des Blutflusses sowie die Hemmung einer Restenose. Die messbaren N 831
patientenrelevanten Ergebnisse und quantitativen klinischen Daten aus der von Medtronic - -
gesponserten IN.PACT SFA Studie nach 5 Jahren sind in Tabelle 3 dargestellt. Mittelwert + Standardabweichung 74,4 +30,6
Tabelle 3. IN.PACT SFA-Studie (5 Jahre) Median 100,0
IN.PACT Min., Max. 0,100
SF.AIIN.PACT Im Krankenhaus verbrachte Nachte aufgrund der untersuchten Lasion nach 36 Monaten
DCB N 1406
(N=220 Teilneh- Mittelwert + Standardabweichung 3078
mende) Median 1,0
Parameter (N=311 Ballons) in ' Max o 1’65
Pr!m?re GefaBdurchgér?glgken ber 1080 Tage 69.5% Zeit bis zum ersten klinisch bedingten TLR (Tage) im Laufe von 60 Monaten
Primare anhaltende klinische Besserung nach 36 Monaten 68,7 % (114/166) N 366
Freihei klinisch i TLR h 1 Te 2 74,59
Af' t:: ::ol inisch bedingter nach 1800 Tagen 5% Mittelwert + Standardabweichung 669,2 + 462,5
Balonerilp (8 Balon 99,0 % (308/311 Median 5715
allonerfolg (je Ballon) 0% ) Min., Max. 11751
Eingriffserfolg (je Teilnehmer) 99,5 % (219/220)

Klinischer Erfolg (je Teilnehmer) 99,1 % (218/220)

K ive Komplikationen innerhalb von 1800 Tagen

Kombinierte MAE-Rate (Tod, gréBere Amputation der Zielgliedmafen,
CD-TVR, Thrombose)

42,9 % (79/184)

* Tod (alle Ursachen) 15,8 % (29/184)

* GroBere Amputation der ZielgliedmaBen 0,5 % (1/184)

(

* CD-TVR 29,3 % (54/184)
(

« Thrombosen (

2,2 % (4/184)

2Die Zahlen sind die nach Kaplan-Meier berechneten kumulativen Inzidenzen in % (Anzahl der
Versager).

Perkutane transluminale Angioplastie (PTA) bei ISR - Zu den priméaren klinischen Vorteilen
gehoren die Wiederherstellung der Lumenpassage und des Blutflusses sowie die Hemmung einer
Restenose. Die messbaren patientenrelevanten Endpunkte und quantitativen klinischen Daten aus
der von Medtronic gesponserten IN.PACT Global Studie (DCB-ISR-Kohorte) nach 1 Jahr sind in
Tabelle 5 dargestellt.

Tabelle 5. IN.PACT Global/DCB ISR-Kohorte (1 Jahr)

GroBere Amputation der ZielgliedmaBen
Thrombosen

1,6 % (19/1215)
6,0 % (73/1215)

IN.PACT Glo-
CD-TLR 25,5 % (47/184) bal/DCB ISR-Ko-
Jede TVR 29,9 % (55/184) horte
Jede TLR 26,6 % (49/184) (N=166 Teilneh-
Weitere wichtige sekundére Endpunkte . q Tleg%es)B 0
Anderung der Lebensqualitat gegentiber Ausgangswert nach 36 Monaten (EQ-5D-Index) .ra:'ne er — (L= dlions)
N 156 Primare Durchgéngigkeit nach 12 Monaten 69,3 % (79/114)
Mittelwert = Standardabweichung 00832 = 0.2293 Primare anhaltende klinische Besserung nach 12 Monaten 78,7 % (118/150)
Median 0.0905 Klinisch bedingte TLR nach 12 Monaten 8,1 % (13/160)
Min., Max 0759 0.693 Akuter Erfolg
Einschrankung des Gehvermdgens laut WIQ (%) nach 36 Monaten B.alloherfolg (Je-BaI!.or?) 99,7 % (385/386)
N 158 Eingriffserfolg (je Lasion) 99,6 % (231/232)
Mittelwert + Standardabweichung 71,8 +34,2 K|II’|-ISCheI' I.Erfol.g e Tellneh:ner) 98,2 % (165/166)
Median 100.0 Weitere htig kundére Endpunkte
Min., Max. 0,100 :nderung der Lebensqualitat gegentliber Ausgangswert nach 12 Monaten (EQ-SD-Inf:;)
Im Krankenhaus verbrachte N&chte aufgrund der untersuchten Lasion im Laufe von 60 Monaten Mittelwert = Standardabweichung 01518 20,0055
+ +
N 219 = : £0,
Mittelwert + Standardabweichung 16+28 miidle:\;l]ax 5 34’111020899
Median 1,0 = . —
- = = S
Min., Max. 0.26 Emschrankung des Gehvermégens laut WIQ (%) nach 12 Monaten e
Zeit bis zum ersten klinisch bedingten TLR (Tage) im Laufe von 60 Monaten Mittelwerl = Standardabweichung 7532320
ittelwert + weichu +
N 47 4 s )
Mittelwert + Standardabweichung 807,5 + 433,9 midlal\;l]a ;0100%
- in., Max.
Median 770,0 - -
- Im Krankenhaus verbrachte Nachte aufgrund der untersuchten Lésion nach 12 Monaten
Min., Max. 1, 1701 N 166
2 Die Zahlen sind die nach Kaplan-Meier berechneten kumulativen Inzidenzen in % (Anzahl der Mittelwert = Standardabweichung 19239
Versager). - =
gen) Median 1,0
Tabelle 4. IN.PACT Global/klinische Kohorte (5 Jahre) Min.. Max. 0 48
|N_-P_ACT Global Zeit bis zum ersten klinisch bedingten TLR (Tage) im Laufe von 12 Monaten
klinische Kohor- N 3
te/IN.PACT DCB
(N=1406 Teil- Mittelwert + Standardabweichung 191,83+£122,0
nehmende) Median 204,0
(N=3006 Bal- Min., Max. 10, 350
Parameter lons)
Freiheit von klinisch bedingter TLR nach 1800 Tagen? 69,4 % PTA bei obstruktiven Lasionen der nativen AVF - Zum priméren klinischen Nutzen gehéren die
Akuter Erfolg Wiederherstellung der Lumenpassage und des Blutflusses sowie die Hemmung einer Restenose.
" ’ Die messbaren patientenrelevanten Endpunkte und quantitativen klinischen Daten aus der von
Ballonerfolg (je Ballon) (2996;9(‘3’;‘3(;:)6) Medtronic gesponserten Studie IN.PACT AV Access nach 1 Jahr sind in Tabelle 6 dargestellt.
Eingriffserfolg (je Teilnehmer) 99,3 % Tabelle 6. IN.PACT AV DCB (1 Jahr)
(1386/1396) IN.PACT AV DCB
Klinischer Erfolg (je Teilnehmer) 98,6 % (N=170 Teilneh-
(1376/1396) mende)
K ive Komplikationen innerhalb von 1800 Tagen Eatal _ _ i (N=212 Ballons)
Kombinierte MAE-Rate (Tod, graBere Amputation der ZielgliedmaBen, 485% Primare Durchgéngigkeit der Ziellasion (iber 360 Tage — frei von: 63,8 % (90/141)
CD-TVR, Thrombose) (589/1215) * CDTLR 35,0 % (49/140)
* Tod (alle Ursachen) 20,1 % * Thrombose im Zugangsgefan 2,9 % (4/138)
(244/1215) Primére Durchgéngigkeit im ZugangsgefaB iber 360 Tage - frei von: 53,8 % (78/145)
* CD-TVR 31,4 % * Reintervention im Zugangsgefan 45,1 % (65/144)
(381/1215) * Thrombose im Zugangsgefan 2,9 % (4/138)

Akuter Erfolg




Tabelle 6. IN.PACT AV DCB (1 Jahr) (Fortsetzung)

IN.PACT AV DCB
(N=170 Teilneh-
mende)

(N=212 Ballons)
100,0 %
(212/212)
73,5 % (125/170)
100,0 %
(159/159)

Parameter
Ballonerfolg (je Ballon)

Eingriffserfolg (je Teilnehmer)
Klinischer Erfolg (je Teilnehmer)

3.5 Vorgesehene Anwender

Perkutane transluminale Angioplastie-Eingriffe mit dem IN.PACT Admiral DCB sollten nur von
Arzten durchgefiihrt werden, die tiber Erfahrung im Bereich interventioneller Techniken im
GefaBsystem verfiigen. Dieses Produkt darf nur in einer klinischen Umgebung unter sterilen
Bedingungen eingesetzt werden.

3.6 Leistungsmerkmale des Produkts

Der IN.PACT Admiral DCB ist ein peripherer Over-the-Wire-Ballonkatheter mit
Arzneimittelbeschichtung. Die FreePac Arzneimittelbeschichtung auf dem Ballon besteht aus dem
Arzneimittel Paclitaxel und der Tragersubstanz Harnstoff. Der Harnstoff erleichtert die Freisetzung
und Einbringung von Paclitaxel in die Arterienwand. Der Ballonkatheter dilatiert das GefaBlumen
physisch durch perkutane transluminale Angioplastie. Die Arzneimittelbeschichtung soll die mit
einer Restenose einhergehende proliferative Reaktion reduzieren. Paclitaxel stabilisiert
Mikrotubuli, um die Zellproliferation zu reduzieren.

4 Warnhinweise

Es ist ein Signal fiir ein erhohtes Risiko der spaten Mortalitat nach dem Einsatz von
Paclitaxel-beschichteten Ballons und Paclitaxel-freisetzenden Stents zur Behandlung
einer Erkrankung der femoropoplitealen Arterien identifiziert worden, das etwa

2 bis 3 Jahre nach der Behandlung im Vergleich zum Einsatz nicht mit einem
Arzneimittel beschichteter Produkte auftritt. Hinsichtlich der GréBenordnung und des
Mechanismus des erhdhten spéaten Mortalitétsrisikos besteht Unsicherheit; das gilt
auch fiir die Auswirkung der wiederholten Exposition gegeniiber mit
Paclitaxel-beschichteten Produkten. Arzte sollten dieses Signal fiir eine spate
Mortalitat sowie Nutzen und Risiken der verfligbaren Behandlungsoptionen mit ihren
Patienten besprechen.

Uberpriifen Sie den DCB IN.PACT Admiral vor dem Eingriff, um sicherzugehen, dass das
Produkt unversehrt und funktionsfahig ist. Nicht verwenden, wenn die AuBen- oder
Innenverpackung beschadigt oder geéffnet wurde.

Wahrend der Vorbereitung niemals einen Uberdruck an den Ballon anlegen.

Um die Gefahr einer GefaBschadigung zu reduzieren, sollte der Durchmesser des Ballons in
inflatiertem Zustand in etwa dem Durchmesser des GefaBes unmittelbar distal der Stenose
entsprechen.

Manipulieren Sie den im GefaBsystem befindlichen DCB IN.PACT Admiral nur unter qualitativ
hochwertiger fluoroskopischer Kontrolle.

Ziehen Sie den DCB IN.PACT Admiral erst von der Lasion zuriick, wenn der Ballon unter
Vakuum vollstandig entleert ist.

Das Produkt darf nicht mit organischen Lésungsmitteln wie Alkohol in Berlihrung kommen.
Manipulieren Sie den DCB IN.PACT Admiral nicht bei inflatiertem Ballon. Die Position des
Ballons darf nur bei platziertem Fiihrungsdraht verandert werden.

Wird wéahrend der Manipulation ein Widerstand spurbar, ermitteln Sie zuerst die Ursache
hierfir mittels Rontgendurchleuchtung, Road Mapping oder digitaler Subtraktionsangiografie
(DSA), bevor Sie den DCB IN.PACT Admiral vor- oder zuriickbewegen.

Der Fiihrungsdraht darf unter keinen Umstanden wahrend der Inflation des IN.PACT Admiral
DCB bewegt werden.

Den maximalen Nenndruck (Rated Burst Pressure, RBP) nicht iiberschreiten. Der RBP basiert
auf den Ergebnissen von In-vitro-Tests. Mindestens 99,9 % der Ballons des DCB

IN.PACT Admiral (bei einem Konfidenzintervall von 95 %) werden bei dem firr sie gliltigen RBP
oder einem Wert darunter nicht bersten. Zur Vermeidung einer Druckilberlastung ein
Druckiiberwachungsgeréat verwenden. Die Ausiibung eines héheren Drucks als in der
Auszeichnung des Produkts angegeben kann zu einer Ruptur des Ballons flihren und
moglicherweise eine Schadigung und Dissektion der Intima zur Folge haben.

Arzte, die den DCB IN.PACT Admiral verwenden, miissen in der Durchfiihrung der PTA
grindlich geschult sein und sich sténdig iber die neuesten Veréffentlichungen zu
PTA-Techniken auf dem Laufenden halten.

Keine Luft oder sonstigen gasférmigen Stoffe zum Aufdehnen des Ballons verwenden.
AusschlieBlich das empfohlene Fiillmedium (Kontrastmittel und Kochsalzlosung zu gleichen
Teilen) verwenden.

Nach Ablauf des angegebenen Verfallsdatums nicht mehr verwenden.

Nicht mit den Kontrastmitteln Lipiodol™ oder Ethiodol™ (oder anderen Kontrastmitteln, die
Bestandteile dieser Mittel enthalten) verwenden.

5 Sicherheitshinweise

¢ Dieses Produkt ist fiir die einmalige Verwendung bestimmt. Dieses Produkt nicht
wiederverwenden, erneut aufbereiten oder erneut sterilisieren. Wiederverwendung,
Aufbereitung oder Resterilisation kénnen die strukturelle Integritat des Produkts
beeintrachtigen oder eine Kontamination bewirken, die zu Verletzung, Erkrankung oder zum
Tod des Patienten fiihren kann.

Vor dem Einfiihren des DCB IN.PACT Admiral sollte der Patient entsprechend den
Standardprotokollen fir eine PTA eine geeignete medikamentdse Therapie (Antikoagulans,
Vasodilatator usw.) erhalten.

Um die Einflihrung von Luft zu minimieren, fiihren Sie eine Aspiration durch, spiilen Sie das
System und achten Sie wéhrend der gesamten Prozedur darauf, dass die Katheteranschliisse
immer dicht sind.

Bei der Verwendung jedes Katheters sind VorsichtsmaBnahmen zur Vermeidung oder
Reduzierung einer Gerinnung zu treffen. Vor der Verwendung alle Produkte, die in das
GefaBsystem eingebracht werden, iber den Fiihrungsdraht-Zugangsport mit steriler
isotonischer Kochsalzlésung oder einer ahnlichen Lésung spllen. Die systemische Gabe von
Heparin erwégen.

Mit Vorsicht vorgehen, wenn der Katheter bei kalzifizierten Lésionen verwendet wird, da diese
Lésionen einen abrasiven Charakter haben.

Allergische Reaktionen auf Kontrastmittel, Thrombozytenaggregationshemmer,
Ballonkatheter und FreePac-Beschichtung sollten vor der Behandlung ermittelt werden.
Katheteranwendungen variieren. Wahlen Sie die Methode auf Grundlage des Zustands des
Patienten und der Erfahrung des Chirurgen aus.

Schieben Sie den DCB IN.PACT Admiral niemals vor, ohne dass der Fiihrungsdraht tiber die
Spitze hinausragt.

Bei kontrollierter Raumtemperatur an einem trockenen Ort lagern. Vor Sonnenlicht schiitzen.
Zur Vermeidung einer Druckiiberlastung ein Druckiiberwachungsgerat verwenden.
Vorsicht: GroBere Modelle des IN.PACT Admiral DCB kénnen langsamere Entleerungszeiten
aufweisen, insbesondere bei langen Katheterschéften. Fir alle Ballonlangen mit Ausnahme
von 200 und 250 mm ungeféhr 60 Sekunden fiir die vollstandige Entleerung des Ballons
einhalten. Fir die Ballonlangen von 200 und 250 mm ungefahr 120 Sekunden fir die
vollstandige Entleerung des Ballons einhalten.
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¢ Durch den Gebrauch des Produkts kann dieses zum biologischen Gefahrgut werden.
Handhabung und Entsorgung solcher Geréte dirfen nur unter Einhaltung anerkannter
medizinischer Verfahren sowie der geltenden Krankenhaus- und Verwaltungsvorschriften und
staatlichen Verordnungen erfolgen.

Die Sicherheit und Wirksamkeit der Anwendung des IN.PACT Admiral DCB zur Behandlung
peripherer GefaBerkrankungen bei gleichzeitigem Befall des supra- und infragenualen
GefaBbaums wurde noch nicht untersucht.

6 Mégliche Komplikationen/unerwiinschte Nebenwirkungen

Zu den mit der Verwendung des DCB IN.PACT Admiral moglicherweise assoziierten
unerwiinschten Nebenwirkungen zéhlen unter anderem (diese Aufstellung erhebt keinen
Anspruch auf Vollstandigkeit):

* abrupter GefaBverschluss/Thrombose (akuter totaler Verschluss oder Wiederverschluss, der
méglicherweise eine chirurgische Intervention erfordert)
Schmerzen an der Zugangsstelle, Himatome, Blutung und/oder lokale Infektion (Blutung kann
Transfusionen erfordern)

allergische Reaktion auf das Kontrastmittel, die Thrombozytenaggregationshemmertherapie
oder Komponenten des Kathetersystems

Aneurysma, Pseudoaneurysma oder arteriovendse Fistel (AV-Fistel)

Arrhythmien

Ruptur des Ballons

e Tod

Abldsung einer Komponente des Ballons und/oder des Kathetersystems

Dissektion, Perforation oder Ruptur der Arterie

Reaktionen auf Arzneimittel

Endokarditis

Unvermdgen des Ballons, wie vorgesehen zu funktionieren (Fillung/Entleerung/Riickzug)
Unvermégen, den Ballon wie vorgesehen freizusetzen (kann zu einer Abgabe des Arzneimittels
an ein dafir nicht vorgesehenes arterielles Segment fiihren)

Hypotonie/Hypertonie

Ischédmie/Gewebe- oder Organinfarkt (schwerwiegende ischdmische Ereignisse in der
behandelten Extremitét kénnen eine Amputation erforderlich machen)

lokale oder distale thromboembolische Episoden

Schmerzen und Druckempfindlichkeit an Punktionsstellen

pyrogene Reaktion

Niereninsuffizienz oder -versagen

Restenose der dilatierten Arterie

Sepsis/Infektion

kurzzeitiges Einbrechen der Hamodynamik

systemische Embolisierung

GeféaBspasmen oder Recoil (zuriicklaufendes GefaBverhalten)/prolongierte arterielle
Spasmen

Zu den méglicherweise eindeutig mit der Paclitaxel-Arzneimittelbeschichtung assoziierten, in der
vorstehenden Liste nicht aufgefiihrten potenziellen unerwiinschten Nebenwirkungen zéhlen u. a.
(diese Aufstellung erhebt keinen Anspruch auf Vollstandigkeit):

allergische/immunologische Reaktion

Alopezie

Anamie

gastrointestinale Symptome

Dyskrasie (einschlieBlich Leukopenie, Neutropenie, Thrombozytopenie)

Verénderungen hepatischer Enzyme

histologische Veranderungen der GefaBwand einschlieBlich Entziindung, zellularer Schaden
oder Nekrose

Myalgie/Arthralgie

Myelosuppression

periphere Neuropathie

Falls sich ein schwerwiegender Vorfall im Zusammenhang mit dem Produkt ereignet, melden Sie
den Vorfall unverziglich an Medtronic und die zustandige Aufsichtsbehérde oder
Zulassungsbehdrde.

7 Pharmakologische Interaktion

Der metabolische Abbau von Paclitaxel geschieht in der Leber tiber die
Cytochrom-P450-Isoenzyme CYP2C8 und CYP3A4; dabei entsteht 6-alpha-Hydroxypaclitaxel
bzw. 3'-p-Hydroxypaclitaxel und 6-alpha,3’-p-Dihydroxypaclitaxel. Bei der gleichzeitigen Gabe von
Paclitaxel mit bekannten Substraten oder Inhibitoren von CYP2C8 und CYP3A4 ist Vorsicht
angebracht, da bislang keine formellen Studien mit bekannten Kompetitoren oder Inhibitoren dieser
Isoenzyme durchgefiihrt wurden. Wirkstoffe, die in Konkurrenz zur Aktivitat von CYP2C8 und
CYP3A4 stehen oder diese inhibieren kénnten, kénnen zu erhéhten Paclitaxel-Spiegeln im Plasma
fahren.

Formelle Studien zu Arzneimittelwechselwirkungen wurden mit dem DCB IN.PACT Admiral nicht
durchgefiihrt. Bei der Entscheidung flir oder gegen die Verwendung eines DCB IN.PACT Admiral
bei einem Patienten, der ein Arzneimittel einnimmt, das bekanntermaBen Wechselwirkungen mit
Paclitaxel hat, oder bei der Entscheidung fiir oder gegen die Einleitung einer Therapie mit einem
solchen Arzneimittel bei einem Patienten, der unléangst mit einem DCB IN.PACT Admiral behandelt
wurde, muss das Potenzial fiir systemische wie fir lokale Arzneimittelwechselwirkungen
berticksichtigt werden.

Siehe auch Abbildung 3 (Strukturformel fiir Paclitaxel) und Abbildung 4 (Strukturformel fir
Harnstoff) am Anfang dieser Gebrauchsanweisung.

8 Zusammenfassung der Meta-Analyse zu Paclitaxel und Daten aus den
klinischen Studien zum DCB IN.PACT

8.1 Zusammenfassung der Meta-Analyse zu Paclitaxel

Eine im Dezember 2018 von Katsanos et al. veréffentlichte Meta-Analyse randomisierter
kontrollierter Studien identifizierte ein erhdhtes spates Mortalitétsrisiko ab 2 Jahren fir mit
Paclitaxel beschichtete Ballons und Paclitaxel-freisetzende Stents, die zur Behandlung von
Erkrankungen der femoropoplitealen Arterien eingesetzt wurden. Als Reaktion auf diese Daten
fuhrte die FDA eine Meta-Analyse auf Patientenebene der langfristigen Nachbeobachtungsdaten
der zentralen randomisierten Studien vor der Zulassung von mit Paclitaxel beschichteten
Produkten zur Behandlung femoropoplitealer Erkrankungen durch und nutzte dazu die bis

Mai 2019 verflgbaren klinischen Daten. Auch diese Meta-Analyse zeigte ein Signal fiir eine spate
Mortalitat beim Vergleich der Studienteilnehmer, die mit Paclitaxel-beschichteten Produkten bzw.
mit unbeschichteten Produkten behandelt worden waren. Konkret betrug in den 3 randomisierten
Studien mit insgesamt 1.090 Patienten und verfiigbaren 5-Jahresdaten die unbereinigte
Mortalitatsrate bei Patienten, die mit Paclitaxel-beschichteten Produkten behandelt wurden 19,8 %
(Spannbreite 15,9 % bis 23,4 %), im Vergleich zu 12,7 % (Spannbreite 11,2 % bis 14,0 %) bei mit
unbeschichteten Produkten behandelten Teilnehmern. Das relative Risiko fir eine erhéhte
Mortalitdt nach 5 Jahren betrug 1,57 (95-%-Konfidenzintervall 1,16 bis 2,13), was einem relativen
Anstieg der Mortalitat bei mit Paclitaxel beschichteten Produkten behandelten Patienten um 57 %
entspricht. Wie beim FDA Advisory Committee Meeting im Juni 2019 vorgestellt, ergab eine
unabhangige Meta-Analyse &hnlicher Daten auf Patientenebene durch VIVA Physicians, eine
geféBmedizinische Organisation, ahnliche Ergebnisse mit einer Hazard Ratio von 1,38



(95-%-Konfidenzintervall 1,06 bis 1,80). Es sind bereits zuséatzliche Analysen durchgefiihrt wurden
und laufen noch, die eigens darauf ausgelegt sind, die Beziehung der Mortalitat zu den
Paclitaxel-beschichteten Produkten zu bewerten.

Das Vorliegen und die GréBenordnung des spaten Mortalitatsrisikos sind mit Vorsicht zu
interpretieren, weil die verfiigbaren Daten mehreren Einschrénkungen unterliegen, darunter groBe
Konfidenzintervalle aufgrund geringer Stichprobenumfénge, gepoolte Daten aus Studien mit
verschiedenen Paclitaxel-beschichteten Produkten, die nicht firr eine Zusammenfiihrung
vorgesehen waren, erhebliche Mengen an fehlenden Studiendaten, keine eindeutige Datenlage zu
einer dosisabhangigen Wirkung von Paclitaxel auf die Mortalitat und keine Identifizierung eines
pathophysiologischen Mechanismus fr die spat auftretenden Todesfalle.

Paclitaxel-beschichtete Ballons und Stents verbessern die Durchblutung der Beine und verringern
die Wahrscheinlichkeit wiederholter Eingriffe zur erneuten Eroffnung okkludierter BlutgefaBe im
Vergleich zu unbeschichteten Produkten. Der Nutzen Paclitaxel-beschichteter Produkte (wie
beispielsweise die verringerte Zahl erneuter Interventionen) sollte fir jeden einzelnen Patienten
gemeinsam mit den mdglichen Risiken (wie beispielsweise der spaten Mortalitat) erwogen werden.

8.2 Daten aus den klinischen Studien zum DCB IN.PACT

In der Studie IN.PACT SFA IDE betrugen die kumulativen Kaplan-Meier-Mortalitatsschatzungen
anhand der fiir das FDA Advisory Committee Meeting vom Juni 2019 durchgefiihrten Analyse mit
der As-Treated-Kohorte und den Aktualisierungen zum Uberlebensstatus nach 2, 3 und 5 Jahren
7,3% (3,8 %, 10,8 %), 10,5 % (6,4 %, 14,6 %) bzw. 15,7 % (10,8 %, 20,6 %) fir die Behandlung mit
dem DCB IN.PACT Admiral und 0,9 % (0 %, 2,7 %), 2,8 % (0 %, 5,9 %) bzw. 11,2 % (5,3 %, 17,1 %)
fur das PTA-Kontrollprodukt.

Eine gesonderte unabhéangige Meta-Analyse auf der Einzelpatientenebene wurde von Schneider
et al. durchgefiihrt und im Januar 2019 veréffentlicht. Die Meta-Analyse verwendete Daten von
Patienten, die mit dem DCB IN.PACT Admiral behandelt wurden. In die Meta-Analyse
eingeschlossen wurden insgesamt 1.980 Patienten mit Nachbeobachtungsdaten fiir bis zu 5 Jahre.
Zweck der Analyse war es, zu ermitteln, ob eine Korrelation zwischen der Paclitaxel-Exposition und
der Mortalitét besteht. Es wurden Daten aus 2 einarmigen und 2 randomisierten, unabhéangig
bewerteten prospektiven Studien zu einem Paclitaxel-DCB (n = 1.837) und zur unbeschichteten
perkutanen transluminalen Angioplastie (PTA) (n = 143) eingeschlossen. Es wurden Analysen der
Daten zum Ausgangszustand, dem Eingriff und der Nachbeobachtung einzelner Patienten
durchgefiihrt, um Korrelationen der Paclitaxel-Dosis mit der langfristigen Mortalitat zu untersuchen.
Die Uberlebenszeit nach Paclitaxel-Dosis-Terzilen wurde mit einer Anpassung durch inverse
Wahrscheinlichkeitsgewichtung zur Korrektur von Unausgewogenheiten im Ausgangszustand und
zur Untersuchung als Zufallseffekt analysiert. In einer Standard-Kohorte wurden mit DCB bzw. PTA
behandelte Patienten mit &hnlichen Eigenschaften verglichen, indem Kriterien der zentralen
Studien (n =712 fir DCB, n = 143 fiir PTA) angelegt wurden. Eine Uberlebensanalyse stratifizierte
die Paclitaxel-Nenndosis nach dem unteren, mittleren und oberen Terzil, wobei die mittlere Dosis
5.019,0, 10.007,5 bzw. 19.978,2 ug betrug. Die Uberlebensraten tiber 5 Jahre betrugen in den

3 Gruppen 85,8 %, 84,2 % bzw. 88,2 % (p = 0,731). Es gab keinen signifikanten Unterschied in der
ursachenunabhangigen Mortalitat zwischen DCB und PTA innerhalb der 5 Jahre, wenn alle
Patienten (nicht bereinigt, p = 0,092) oder Patienten mit ahnlichen Eigenschaften (bereinigt,

p = 0,188) verglichen wurden. Diese unabhangige Meta-Analyse auf der Patientenebene zeigt,
dass der DCB IN.PACT Admiral sicher ist. Innerhalb der Gruppe der DCB-Patienten gab es keine
Korrelation zwischen Paclitaxel-Dosis und Mortalitét.

9 Gebrauchsanweisung

Uberpriifen Sie vor der Angioplastie alle wahrend der Prozedur zu benutzenden Materialien,
einschlieBlich des DCB IN.PACT Admiral, sorgfaltig auf ordnungsgemaBe Funktion. Vergewissern
Sie sich, dass sich die GroBe des DCB IN.PACT Admiral fiir die spezielle Prozedur eignet, fiir die er
vorgesehen ist.

Handhaben Sie das Gerat mit extremer Vorsicht, um eine eventuelle Beschadigung des
Il zu vermeiden. Vermeiden Sie vor der Vorbereitung und Freisetzung jede
Exposition der Arzneimittelbeschichtung des Ballons gegenuber ubermaBuger
Handhabung oder Kontakt mit Fliissigkeiten, da die B 1itung weise anfillig
fiir Beschadigung oder vorzeitige Freisetzung des Arzneimittels ist.
1. Vorbereiten des Inflationsgerats
a. Das Inflationsgerat geméafB Herstelleranweisungen vorbereiten.
b. Uberpriifen Sie die Einheit sorgfaltig, bevor Sie sie verwenden, um sicherzugehen,
dass weder der DCB IN.PACT Admiral noch die Sterilverpackung wahrend des
Transports beschadigt wurden.
2. Auswahl des IN.PACT Admiral DCB
a. Die nominale BallongroBe sollte so gewahlt werden, dass sie dem Innendurchmesser
der Arterie distal der Lasion entspricht. Der Ballon sollte sowohl proximal als auch distal
ca. 1 cm (iber die Lasion hinausragen. Bei langen oder multiplen Lasionen kénnen
mehrere IN.PACT Admiral DCB Produkte fiir den gleichen Patienten verwendet werden.
Bei Verwendung zusétzlicher Ballons mussen diese einander um 1 cm Uberlappen;
eine Uberlappung von mehr als 1 cmist nicht zuléssig. Sollte die Stenose nicht mit dem
gewiinschten IN.PACT Admiral DCB passiert werden kdnnen, ist ein kleinerer Katheter
ohne Arzneimittelbeschichtung zur Vordilatation der L&sion zu verwenden, damit sich
der IN.PACT Admiral DCB mit geeigneten Abmessungen leichter vorschieben lasst. Zur
Minimierung potenzieller Komplikationenim Rahmen des Eingriffs diirfen nicht mehr als
die fir Langsausdehnung der Lasionen erforderliche Anzahl von Ballons verwendet
werden.
Die Sicherheit und Wirksamkeit der Anwendung mehrerer IN.PACT Admiral DCB
Produkte mit einer Gesamt-Arzneimitteldosierung von bis zu 34.854 pg Paclitaxel
wurde in praklinischen und klinischen Studien evaluiert. In Tabelle 2 finden Sie den
nominalen Arzneimittelgehalt nach BallongréBe.
. Bei Totalverschluss oder subtotalen Verschliissen ist eine Vordilatation mit einem
Ballon ohne Arzneimittelbeschichtung durchzufiihren.
3. Vorbereitung des DCB IN.PACT Admiral

a. Der DCBIN.PACT Admiralistin einer Schutzschale verpackt; nehmen Sie den Katheter
vorsichtig aus der Verpackung heraus.

b. Entfernen Sie vor der Verwendung Luftblasen aus dem DCB IN.PACT Admiral.
Waéhrend des Entliiftungsvorgangs die Schutzhiille an Ort und Stelle belassen. Halten
Sie den DCB IN.PACT Admiral zunachst vertikal, sodass er nach unten zeigt. SchlieBen
Sie eine teilweise mit dem Kochsalzlésung-Kontrastmittel-Gemisch gefilite
Luer-Lock-Spritze an den Fullanschluss am Ansatz des DCB IN.PACT Admiral an.
Legen Sie einen Unterdruck an, bis die Luft vollstandig entwichenist, und I6sen Sie den
Kolben. Diesen Vorgang wiederholen, bis keine weiteren Luftblaschen mehr in
Richtung Spritze wandern.

c. Die Schutzhlle von dem Ballon abnehmen und entsorgen. Die Schutzhtille nicht als
Einfiihrhilfe oder als Wiederverpackungswerkzeug verwenden.

d. Das Fihrungsdrahtlumen ordnungsgeman durch den Konnektor-Lueranschluss
spllen.

4. AnschlieBen des Inflationsgeréts an den DCB IN.PACT Admiral

a. Lassen Sie ca. 15 ml (cm®) Kontrastmittel ab, um die eventuell im distalen
Luer-Lock-Anschluss des Inflationsgerats eingeschlossene Luft zu entfernen.

b. Bei geschlossenem Hahn leichten Uberdruck austiben und die Spritze, die zur
Vorbereitung verwendet wurde, entfernen. Beim Entfernen der Spritze erscheint ein
Kontrastmittelmeniskus im Ballonanschluss. Priifen Sie, ob sowohlim Ballonanschluss
(Ansatzstiick) des DCB IN.PACT Admiral als auch im Anschluss des Inflationsgerats ein
Kontrastmittelmeniskus sichtbar ist. Verbinden Sie das Inflationsgerat sicher mit dem
Ballonanschluss des DCB IN.PACT Admiral.
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5. Anwendung des IN.PACT Admiral DCB
a. Unter Beachtung der Herstelleranweisungen oder nach gangiger Praxis einen
Fiihrungsdraht durch das Hamostaseventil der Einfiihrschleuse einfiihren. Den
Fiihrungsdraht vorsichtig in die Einflhrschleuse vorschieben.

. Sofern erwiinscht eine Drehvorrichtung am Fiihrungsdraht anbringen. Den
Fiihrungsdraht unter Rontgendurchleuchtung in das gewiinschte GefaB und dann tiber
die Stenose hinaus vorschieben. Die Drehvorrichtung nach abgeschlossener
Positionierung des Fiihrungsdrahts abnehmen.

. Die distale Spitze des IN.PACT Admiral DCB auf den Filhrungsdraht fadeln.

. Das Hamostaseventil 6ffnen, damit der Ballon ungehindert passieren kann und eine
Beschadigung der Beschichtung des Ballons verhindert wird. Den IN.PACT Admiral
DCB bei vollstéandig entleertem Ballon durch das Hamostaseventil der Einfiihrschleuse
vorschieben. Um ein Knicken zu vermeiden, den IN.PACT Admiral DCB langsam und in
kleinen Schritten vorschieben, bis das proximale Ende des Fiihrungsdrahts aus dem
Katheter austritt. Das Hamostaseventil der Einflihrschleuse nur so weit schlieen, wie
dies erforderlich ist, um das ZurtickflieBen von Blut zu verhindern; der IN.PACT Admiral
DCB muss sich weiterhin leicht bewegen lassen. Wenn der IN.PACT Admiral DCB auf
einen Widerstand trifft, den Katheter nicht weiter durch den Adapter vorschieben.

. Unter Rontgendurchleuchtung und Zuhilfenahme der Réntgenmarker des Ballons den

Ballon innerhalb der zu dilatierenden Lasion positionieren und den Ballon auf den

vorgesehenen Druck filllen (siehe Compliance-Tabelle).

Es wird empfohlen, fiir den IN.PACT Admiral DCB unbedingt eine Fiillzeit von

180 Sekunden einzuhalten, um eine optimale Dilatation des GeféaBes zu erreichen. Eine

ausreichende Ubertragung des Arzneimittels erfolgt in den ersten 60 Sekunden der

Inflation. Um die Dilatation der Lasion zu optimieren, kann die Dauer des Fiillvorgangs

nach MaBgabe des Operateurs auch verlangert werden.

Hinweis: Der IN.PACT Admiral DCB ist nur fir eine einmalige Inflation vorgesehen.

g. Das Hamostaseventil 6ffnen und den vollkommen entleerten IN.PACT Admiral DCB
durch das Hamostaseventil herausziehen. Die Réndelschraube am Hamostaseventil
anziehen.

. Falls erforderlich, kann der Fiihrungsdraht fir die Verwendung anderer Ballontypen
oder -gréBen in dem Gefan bleiben.

. WARNHINWEIS: Dasselbe GefdBsegment darf nicht mit mehr als einem
IN.PACT Admiral DCB dilatiert werden. Ist nach der Behandlung mit dem
IN.PACT Admiral DCB eine Postdilatation des GefaBes erforderlich, verwenden
Sie hierfiir einen normalen Dilatationsballon ohne Arzneimittelbeschichtung. In
ein mit einem IN.PACT Admiral DCB behandeltes GeféaBsegment darf kein
arzneimittelft der Stent i t werden. Unbeschichtete
Metallstents kénnen ohne Bedenken verwendet werden.

j. DenFihrungsdraht durch das Hamostaseventil aus der Einflihrschleuse herausziehen.
Nach Abschluss die Einflihrschleuse zuriickziehen.

6. Thrombozytenaggregationshemmertherapie vor und nach der Prozedur

* Vor dem Eingriff und mindestens 4 Wochen nach dem Eingriff sollte eine duale
Thrombozytenaggregationshemmertherapie (Aspirin und Clopidogrel oder Ticlopidin)
verabreicht werden. Nach der Platzierung eines Stents sollte die Dauer auf 3 Monate
verlangert werden. Nach Ermessen des Arztes kann eine verléangerte
Thrombozytenaggregationshemmertherapie durchgefiihrt werden.

o
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10 Entsorgung des Produkts

Das Medizinprodukt muss gemaf den geltenden Gesetzen, Bestimmungen und Verfahren
entsorgt werden, einschlieBlich jener, die sich auf biologische und mikrobielle Gefahrgter sowie
infektiose Stoffe beziehen.

11 Lieferumfang

Der IN.PACT Admiral DCB wird steril geliefert und ist nur fir den einmaligen Gebrauch vorgesehen.
Er ist mit Ethylenoxidgas sterilisiert. Wenn die Verpackung ungeéffnet bleibt, wird dieses Produkt
bis zum angegebenen Verfallsdatum stabil bleiben. Nicht verwenden, wenn die Verpackung
beschadigt ist.

12 Lagerung

Das Produkt im Originalbehalter aufbewahren. Bei 15 °C bis 30 °C (59 °F bis 86 °F) lagern. Das
Produkt spatestens an dem auf der Verpackung angegebenen Haltbarkeitsdatum verwenden.
Nicht in der Nahe von Strahlung oder UV-Lichtquellen lagern.

13 Haftungsausschluss
Hinweis: Der folgende Haftungsausschluss gilt nicht in Australien.

Die Warnhinweise in der Produktkennzeichnung enthalten weitere detaillierte Informationen und
sind als Bestandteil dieses Haftungsausschlusses anzusehen. Obwohl das Produkt unter genau
kontrollierten Bedingungen gefertigt wurde, hat Medtronic keinerlei Einfluss auf die Bedingungen,
unter denen dieses Produkt verwendet wird. Medtronic schlieBt daher jede ausdriickliche oder
stillschweigende Garantie in Bezug auf das Produkt aus. Dies schlieBt jegliche implizite Garantie
auf Marktgéngigkeit oder Eignung fiir einen bestimmten Zweck ein. Medtronic haftet nicht
gegenliber natlirlichen oder juristischen Personen jeglicher Art flir medizinische Kosten oder
unmittelbare, beilaufige oder Folgeschaden, die durch Gebrauch, Defekt, Ausfall oder Fehlfunktion
des Produkts entstehen, unabhangig davon, ob sich eine Haftung fiir derartige Schaden auf eine
Garantie, einen Vertrag, eine unerlaubte Handlung oder eine andere Anspruchsgrundlage stitzt.
Niemand ist berechtigt, Medtronic an irgendeine Zusicherung oder Garantie bezlglich dieses
Produkts zu binden.

Die hier aufgefiihrten Haftungsausschliisse und -beschrénkungen sollen nicht gegen geltendes
Recht verstoBen und sind nicht dahingehend auszulegen. Sollte ein zustandiges Gericht
feststellen, dass dieser Haftungsausschluss ganz oder teilweise unwirksam, nicht durchsetzbar
oder im Widerspruch zu zwingendem Recht ist, berlihrt dies die Guiltigkeit der restlichen Klauseln
nicht und alle Rechte und Pflichten aus diesem Haftungsausschluss sind so auszulegen und
durchzusetzen, als sei der firr ungliltig erklarte Teil oder die ungiiltige Vorschrift in dem
Haftungsausschluss nicht enthalten.

EAANVIKG

1 Neprypadny

O kaBeTrpag pratovioy pe emkdaAuyn pappdakou (drug-coated balloon catheter: DCB)
IN.PACT Admiral eival €vag EMKAAUMUEVOG HE TTAKAITAEEAN TIEPIPEPIKOG KABETHPAG UITAAOVIOU
€1 051yoU cuppatog (over-the-wire: OTW) Tou kataokevaletat and tn Medtronic, Inc. H
emnioTpwon pappdakou FreePac™ oto pnaAdvi tou DCB IN.PACT Admiral antoteAgital arnoé to
Dappako TakKATaEEAN kat To £k§ox0 oupia. H oupia SIEUKOAUVEL TNV ameAeuBEpwao Kat
petadopd G MAKAITAEEANG 0TO apTnPLaKo ayyelakd Toixwpa. O Kabetripag Hraioviov
SIAOTEAAEL TOV AUAO TOU AYYEIOU pE SLASEPUIKT| SIAUALKT) AYYELOTTAQOTIKY| KAl 1) ETOTPWOT
dAPHAKOU ATIOCKOTIEL OTO VA TIEPLOPITEL TNV UMEPTIAACTIKY) AVTISPAcN Tov cuoXeTileTal pe
enavaotévwon. H makAtagéAn oTabeporolei TOUG IKPOTWANVIOKOUG WOTE Va TIEPLOPITEL TOV
KUTTAPIKO TIOAAQTTAQGLACHO.

O kaBetripag IN.PACT Admiral DCB £€xel éva oTéAex0g 500 QUAWV. AuTd To OTEAEXOG
SlakAadifetal oe 500 CWANVEG 0TO £YYUG AKPO: 0 Evag owArvag oxnuatifel v icodo yia to
08Nny0 GUPHATIPOG TOV KEVTPIKO AUAO, VW 0 AAAOG GwAVaG Xpnotporoleitat yia T SiAeuon Tou
HelyHaTog oKlaypadikov HEGOU Kat AAATOUXO0U SIAAUHATOG TO OTIOI0 SIOYKWVEL KAL ATTOSIOYKWVEL
TO UMAAGVL. H KaTaokeur) Tou KABETPA KAl TO UAIKO TOU MTTAAOVIOU £XOUV OXESIAOTEL £TOL WOTE
Va ETUTUYXAVOVTAL Ol CTOXEUOUEVES SLAUETPOL UTTAAOVLIOV, OL OTIolEG TIOIKIAAOUV avAaAoya pe TO
HEYEDOG TOU UIMAAOVIOU Kal TNV KaBopLopévn tiieon. MpoadlopileTal To Urikog KAabe praAoviov. MNa



OAA TA PAKN HITAAOVIOU, 2 aKTIVOOKIEPOL SEIKTEG ATO AEUKOXPUCO-IPISL0 UTTOSEIKVUOLUV TO
WHEAILO UNKOG TOU UMTAAOVIOU Kal BonBoUv 6NV TOTIOBETNOT TOU HIMAAOVIOU EYKAPGOIa TNG
OTOXEVOUEVNG BAGBNG KATA TNV AKTIVOOKOTMOon. Ta prtaAdvia 200 mm kat 250 mm éxouvv

2 eTUMAEOV KEVTPIKA TOTTOBETNHEVOUG SeikTeG. H oupBatoTTa 0dnyol cUppatog Kat Bnkaploy
eloaywyéa napatidetat otov Miv. 1.

Mivakag 1. ZupBatéotra

EAdx1otn oupBarotnta Onkapilov elcaywysa

ALQUETPOG MITAAOVIOU (Mmm) ZupBatotnta Onkaptov elcaywyéa (Fr)
4,0 5
5,0 6
6,0
7,0 7
8,0
9,0
10,0
12,0 9

ZupBardtnTa 0dnyov cUPHATOG

O kabetmpag eival cupRatdg pe 0dnyd cuppa dlapétpou 0,89 mm (0,035 in)

To DCB IN.PACT Admiral eivat 5i1ab€oiuo o€ pia oelpd Peyebwv priaiovio. Ot OVOUAOTIKEG
SLAPETPOL KAL T OVOUACTIKA UK TOU WUItaAoviol eivat Tuntwpéva otov opdaid. O kabetpag
IN.PACT Admiral DCB &ev kataockevaletal pe AATeE anod Gpuolkod KAouTooUK, woTdoo, KATA T
Slapketa g dladikaciag KaTaoKewrg Tou, Uropet va €xel €pBet Tuxaia oe emagr pe AATeg.

2 ZUvbeon mPoidvTog
O kabetpag aroteAeital anod moAvapisio (PA12) kat apidio cuotadwv moAvaibépa (PEBAX), pe

3.4 KAwikd opEAn

Znueiwon: Meta myv evepyortoinon tou lotétortou EUDAMED, propeite va Bpeite v
TEEPIANYN XAPAKTNPIOTIKWY AoPAAELAG Kat KAIVIKWV eTudooewv (Summary of Safety and Clinical
Performance: SSCP) otn ietBuvon https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed xpnoiuomowvTag To
Bacwkoé UDI-DI: 0763000B00000436Y.

O kabetpag IN.PACT Admiral DCB mpoopiletal yia v arokatdotaon mg atdtntag Twv
QUAWYV KaL TNG AWUATIKYG POTG O TIEPIPEPIKES ApTNPIES, TIEPIPEPIKES APTNPIES LE TIPOYEVETTEPA
ToToBeTNUEVO stent TTou epdavifouv enavacTEvwaon evtog Tou stent, KaBwe Kat 0 PUOIKEG
apTNPLOPAEBIKEG ETIKOIVWVIEG ALHOKABAPONG Kal yLa TN KEIWOT) TNG UTIEPTIAACTIKG avTidpaong
TIOU GUOXETI(ETAL HIE EMAVATTEVWOT).

To oToixeio Siatagng praioviov Tou kabetripa IN.PACT Admiral DCB 81a0TéAAEL TOV QUAS TOU
ayyeiou PE VAIKO TPOTIO HECW SIASEPHIKNG SIAUAIKNG ayYEIOTIAAOTIKNG (PTA) (kUpLog TpoTog
Spaong) Kat 1 GapPUAKEUTIKY) 0UGia TTAKAITAEEAN TIAPEXEL VAV GAPHAKEVTIKO TIAPAYOVTa TTOU
OTOXEVEL 0T HEIWON TNG TPAUHATIKNG avTiSpaong rov odnyei o emavactévwaor (Seutepelwv
TPOTOG Spdong).

O BeTkog avtikturog Tou kabetripa IN.PACT Admiral DCB oe aobeveig mou gival unoyridiol yla
Sladeppikr) SlavAikry ayyelomAaoTikr| (PTA) oe epldepikéq aptnpies, MEPIPEPIKES APTNPIES HE
TIPOYEVETTEPA TOTIOBETNPEVO Stent TIou epdavifouv emavacTévwon eVTog Tou stent, KABWG kat
o€ PUOIKEG apTNPIOPAEBIKES ETIKOVWVIEG apoKABapong, eivat n BEATIWHEVN 1) auEnueévn
SIAUETPOG Kal BATOTNTA TOU AUAOU.

Aadeppikn) SIAVALKT) ayyelomAacTikr) (PTA) yla anmogpaKTIKi) VOGO TWV TIEPLPEPIKWV
apTNPIWV (XL EMAVACTEVWGT EVTOG TOU stent) — Ta KUPLA KAVIKA 0DEAN TEPIAAHBAVOUV TV
anokatdoTaon g BatdTnTag Tou auAol Kat TNG AWUATIKYG PONG, KABWG Kal TNV aroTporr)
enavaotévwong. Ot HETPNOIHES, OXETICOUEVES e TOV a0BeVT) EKBACELS KAl TA TIOCOTIKA KAVIKA
Sedopéva amod v KAwvikn Sokipr) IN.PACT SFA (EruroAr|g unplaia aptnpia) pe xopnyo m
Medtronic ota 5 £tn mapouotdovtat otov iv. 3.

Nivakag 3. Aokwury IN.PACT SFA (5 étn)

opdarsd ard moAvavOpakikd, SiTagn eKTOVWONG TAONG artd TTIOAUOAEDIVN Kal AKTIVOOKIEPOUG IN.PACT
SelKTEG AT AEUKOXPUTO/1PiSLo. SFA/IN.PACT
To unaAovt aroteAeitat anéd moAvapisio (PA12). Eggsﬂi;zo
H neplektikdTNTa TG EMikdAuyng FreePac oe dpdappako npoadlopiletal atov iv. 2. (N=311 ovu-
MNivakag 2. Mivakag mpoiovTwy Kal TEPIEKTIKOTNTA O€ TIAKAITAEEAN IapapErpog CKENEG)
. 5 5 . z T MpwToyevrg BatdtnTa £wg Tig 1080 nuépeg? 69,5%
ALQpETPOG MTTAAoVIOU (mm) [ OVOHACTIKY) TIEPLEKTIKOTY- | OVOHACTIKY] TIEPLEKTIKOTN- - - - - -

X HijKoG prtaAoviod (mm) Ta o€ MAKAITAEEAT (1g) | Ta o€ oupia (ug) MpwToyeVNG SLATNPOUKEVN KAWVIKY| BEATiWON aToug 36 Urveg 68,7% (114/166)
4 x40 1969 276 Anouciu'TLR (KAwvikd kateuBuvopevn emavayyeiwon BAABNG-0ToXov) oTIq 74,5%
4x60 2848 399 1800 nuépec?
4x80 3728 500 Apson emruxia .

2x120 5487 768 Em'ruxfa cu@(sunq (ava ?’UGKEUT?) 99,0% (308/311)
%150 5807 953 Erutuyia emépfaong (ava acbevry) 99,5% (219/220)
4x200 9006 1261 KAwikr ertuyia (avd acBevry) 99,1% (218/220)
%250 11205 1569 ABPOICTIKEG ETUTTAOKEG EVTOG 1800 NUEPWV
2uvduaoTikd peifova averbupunta cupBavta (MAE) (Bavatog, peifwv 42,9% (79/184)
5x40 2553 357 AKPWTNPLACHOG OTOXEVOUEVOU AKPOU, KAIVIKA KATEUBUVOUEVT ETaVa-
5x60 3653 511 yeiwon Tou ayyeiou-otéxou (CD-TVRY), 8pdpBwon)
5x80 4752 665 » Odvarog (néong arriag) 15,8% (29/184)
5x120 6951 973 » CD-TVR (KAwikd kateuBuvopevn emavayyeiwon Tou ayyeiou-otoxou) | 29,3% (54/184)
5x150 8601 1204 * Mei{wv akpwTMPIaoHAG CTOXEUOUEVOU GKPOU 0,5% (1/184)
5x200 11350 1589 o OpduBwon 2,2% (4/184)
5x250 14098 1974 CD-TLR (KAwika kateuBuvépevn enavayyeiwon BAGBNg-otoxov) 25,5% (47/184)
6x40 3170 444 Onowadrjmote TVR (Emavayyeiwon Tou ayyeiou-oTéxou) 29,9% (55/184)
6x60 4489 628 Ornotadrjrote TLR (Enavayyeiwon BAGBNG-0Téxov) 26,6% (49/184)
6x80 5809 813 AAAQ GNUAVTIKG SEUTEPEVOVTA TEAIKG ONUEia
6x120 8448 1183 AMayn otV roldTnTa {wrig and v adempia avadopds oVudwva pe Tov Seikt EQ-5D éwg
6 x 150 10427 1460 TOUG 36 Urveg
6 x 200 13726 1922 N 156
6 x 250 17024 2383 Méon T} + Turtkn arnokAlon 0,0832 + 0,2293
7 x40 3819 535 Awapeon Tipn 0,0905
7 x 60 5358 750 EAdy., Mey. -0,759, 0,693
7 x 80 6897 966 Awatapayr| Badlong cUppwva pe To epwNUAToAsylo WIQ (%) £wg Toug 36 urveg
8 x40 4494 629 N 158
8 x 60 6253 875 Méon tir| + Turukr) arndkAon 71,8+34,2
8 x 80 8012 1122 Aldpeon i 100,0
9 x40 5204 729 EAdX., MEy. 0, 100
9x 60 7183 1006 AlavuKTEPEVOELG OE VOGOKOUEID AOYWw TNG apXikriq BAABNG oe Sidotnua 60 unviv
9x80 9162 1283 N 219
10 x 40 5943 832 Méon Tipn + Turtikr) arndkAlon 16+28
12 x40 7522 1053 Aidpeon tyn 1,0
EAay., Méy. 0,26

3 Mpoopil6pevog oKomog

O npoopigdpevog okorog Tou kabetripa IN.PACT Admiral DCB eival ) arokatdotaon g
BaTéTNTAG TWV AUAWY KALTNG QLUATIKNG POTIG OE TIEPLPEPIKES APTNPIES, TIEPIPEPIKEG APTNPIEG ME
TIPOYEVETTEPA TOTIOOETNHEVO Stent TIou epdavifouv eMavacTEVwon eVTog Tou stent, KaBWG kat
o€ PUOIKEG APTNPLOPAEBIKEG ETIKOVWVIEG AUOKABAPONG KAl Yia TN HEiwoN TNG UTIEPTIAACTIKIG
avTiépaong Tou CUCXETI(ETAL UE ETTAVACTEVWOT).

3.1 Npoopi{dpevog TANOUCHOG AoOEVWV

0O kaBetmjpag IN.PACT Admiral DCB mpoopiletat yia acbeveig mou xpetalovtal SIadepuIKr
SIAUAIKY] AYYEIOTTAQOTIKY) yla TN BeAtiwon kat Slatripnon g SLapETpou Tou auAou oe
TIEPIPEPIKEG APTNPIEG, TIEPIPEPIKEG APTNPIES E TIPOYEVESTEPA TOTIOBETNEVO stent TTOU
eupavifouv emavacTévwon evtog Tou stent, KaBWwG Kal 6€ PUCIKEG ApTNPLOPAEBIKES
ETIKOIVWVIEG aIOKABapoNG.

AuTd TO TIPOidV Sev €xel SOKILAOTEL 0 TIAUSIATPIKSG TTANOUOUS.

3.2 Evéeigelg xpriong

O kabempag IN.PACT Admiral DCB evéeikvutal yia Sladeppikr] SIauAikr} ayyelomAaoTikr| (PTA)
0€ A0BEVEIQ [E VEEG, EMAVACTEVWTIKEG 1) VTG Stent emavaoTeVwTIKEG BAABES He Pk €wg Kat
360 mm o€ ETUTIOAN|G UNPLAIES 1) LYVUAKES apTnpies.

0O kabetmjpag IN.PACT Admiral DCB pe prikn praioviot < 150 mm evdeikvutal emiong yia
aoBeveiq e amodppakTikeg BAABES o€ PUOIKES APTNPLOPAEPIKES ETIKOIVWVIEG AOKABAPONG.
3.3 Avtevéeitelg
To DCB IN.PACT Admiral avtevdeikvutal yla Xprjon oe:

¢ ZTedaviaieg aptnpieg Kal UEPAOPTIKEG/EYKEPAAIKEG apTNPIE]

¢ BAd&Beg amd Tig omoieg N SiEAeuoN Le 08nyo6 cupua eivat adivatn

¢ 'Eykueg 1) OnAddouoeg yuvaikeg

¢ AoBeveiq pe YvwoTEg aAAepyieg 1) urtepevalobnaoieq oTnv TMakAITageAn
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Xpdvog €wg TNV TPWTT KAVIKA KATEUBUVOpEVN emavayyeiwon g BAARNG-oToxou (TLR) oe
Slaotnpa 60 unvwv

N 47
Méon T} + Turikn arnokAlon 807,5 + 433,9
Awdpeon Tiun 770,0
EAdY., MEy. 1,1701

201 apBpoi eivat T T0C00TO % ABPOLOTIKOU ETUMOAACHOU (APIONOG AoTOXIWV) BACEL TNG
peBdSou Kaplan-Meier.

Nivakag 4. Maykoopa peAém tou IN.PACT/kAwvikn kodptn (5 £Tn)

Maykooua
MEAETN TOU
IN.PACT/KAwvikni
KoOpTN/IN.PACT

DCB (N=1406
acBeveig)
(N=3006 ou-
Mapapetpog OKEVEQ)
Arnoucia TLR (KAwvikd kateuBuvopevn emavayyeiwon BAABRNG-0TOX0U) OTIq 69,4%
1800 nuépeg?
‘Apgon emtuyia
Emuruxia ouokeung (ava cuokeun) 99,4%
(2988/3006)
Erutuxia enépBaong (avd acbevry) 99,3%
(1386/1396)
KAk emtuyia (ava acBevry) 98,6%
(1376/1396)

ABPOIOTIKEG ETUTTAOKEG EVTOG 1800 NUEPWV




MNivakag 4. Maykoopia peAém tou IN.PACT/kAvikr) Kodptn (5 €Tn) (ouvéxela)

Naykoopa
HEAETN TOU
IN.PACT/KkAw1kn)
ko6pTn/IN.PACT

DCB (N=1406
acOevEiQg)
(N=3006 ou-
MapapeTpog OKEVEG)
ZuvduaoTikd peilova averuuunta ocuppavrta (MAE) (Bdvarog, peiwv 48,5%
AKPWTNPLACHOG OTOXEVOUEVOU AKPOU, KALVIKA KATEVBUVOUEVT) eMava- (589/1215)
Yeiwon Tou ayyeiov-otdxou (CD-TVR), Bpdupwon)
¢ Odvarog (rdong attiag) 20,1%
(244/1215)
* CD-TVR (KAwikda kateuBuvoevn emavayyeiwon Tou ayyeiou-otdxou) 31,4%
(381/1215)
¢ Meilwv akpwTNPIAoUOG GTOXEUOHEVOU AKPOU 1,6% (19/1215)
* Opoppwon 6,0% (73/1215)
CD-TLR (KAwvikd kateuBuvopevn emavayyeiwon BAGBNG-otoxov) 30,1%
(366/1215)
Onoladniniote TVR (Emavayyeiwon Tou ayyeiou-otdxou) 32,1%
(390/1215)
Ornotadnmote TLR (Enavayyeiwon BAABNG-0Toxou) 30,8%
(374/1215)

AAAQ OTMAVTIKA SEUTEPEVOVTA TEAIKA ONMEIQ
AAAayr) oV oldTNnTa {wr\g ano Tnv apempia avadopdg cupdwva pe Tov Seiktn EQ-5D £wg
TOug 36 prjveg
N

823
Méon Tipn + Turtikr) arndkAlon 0,1320 + 0,3328
Awapeon Ty 0,1050
EAGX., MEy. -0,912, 1,150
Awatapayr) Badiong cUppwva pe To epwTNUAToASYLo WIQ (%) £wg Toug 36 urjveg
N 831
Mégon Tir) + TUTTIKY) artoKALon 74,4 + 30,6
Awdgpeon Tiun 100,0
EAdy., Méy. 0, 100
AlavuKTEPEVOELG OE VOOOKOUEID AGYW TNG apXIKnig BAABNG £wg Toug 36 Urjveq
N 1406
Méon Tir) + Turukr) arndkAon 30+78
Awdpeon Tiun 1,0
EAay., Méy. 0, 165

Xpdvog €wg TNV TPWTT KAVIKA KATEUBUVOpEVN emavayyeiwon g BAARNG-oToxou (TLR) oe
Slaomua 60 Pnvwv

N 366
Méon T} + Turikn} arnokAon 669,2 + 462,5
Awdpeon Tin 571,5
EAGX., MEy. 1,1751

201 apBpoi eivat To T0000TO % ABPOLOTIKOU ETUMOAACHOU (APIONOG AoTOXIWV) BACEL TNG
peBddou Kaplan-Meier.

Awadeppikn) SlavAikn ayyetomAacTikr) (PTA) yla emavactévwon evtog stent (ISR) - Ta
KUpLa KAWVIKA 0EAN TIEPIAapBAvouV TV anokatdotaon g atdTnTag Tou auAou Kat TG
QAATIKNG POTIG, KABWE KAl TNV ATtOTPOTT| ENMAVACTEVWONG. Ot HETPOIHES, OXETIONEVEG HE TOV
aoBevr| EKBACELG KAL TA TTIOCOTIKA KAVIKA SeSopéva amnd Ty raykoopia peAét tou IN.PACT
(ko6pTn DCB ISR) pe xopnyo ™ Medtronic oto 1 £10g tapouctddovtat otov [1iv. 5.

Mivakag 5. Maykoopia peA€m tou IN.PACT/kodptn DCB ISR (1 é10g)

Maykoca
HEAETN TOU
IN.PACT/ko6pTn
DCB ISR (N=166

acOeveig)

(N=386 ou-
Mapdapetpog OKEVEQ)
Mpwtoyevig Batotnta otoug 12 Priveq 69,3% (79/114)
MpwToyeviig Slatnpovpevn KAWVIKY BeAtiwon otoug 12 urjveg 78,7% (118/150)

TLR (KAwvikd kateuBuvopevn enavayyeiwon BAGRNG-0Tdxov) oToug 12 8,1% (13/160)
uriveg

‘Apgon emruyia

Emuruxia ouokeung (avd cuokeur) 99,7% (385/386)
Eruruyia emépBaong (avd BAGRN) 99,6% (231/232)
KAwikr emtuyia (ava acBevry) 98,2% (163/166)

AAAQ OTMAVTIKA SEUTEPEVOVTA TEAIKA ONMEIQ
AAAayr) oV oldTnTa {wrig ano Tnv apempia avadopdg cupdwva pe Tov Seikt EQ-5D £wg
Toug 12 prjveg

N 140
Méon Tipn + Turtikr) arndkAlon 0,1518 + 0,3055
Awapeon Tipry 0,1060
EAdy., Mey. -0,741,0,899
Awatapayr| Badiong cUpPwva Pe To epwTNUATOASYL0 WIQ (%) £wg Toug 12 urjveg

N 145
Mégon Tir) + TUTTIKY) aroKALon 75,3+ 32,0
Awdpeon Tiun 100,0
EAdy., Méy. 0, 100
AlavUKTEPEVOELG OE VOOOKOUEID AOYW TNG apXIKrig BAABNG €wg Toug 12 prjveq

N 166
Méon tir) + Turukr) arndkAon 1,9+3,9
Awapeon Tiun 1,0
EAay., Méy. 0, 48
Xpbdvog Ewg TNV TIPWTT KAWVIKA KateuBuvopevn TLR (Nuépeg) oe Stlaotua 12 unvwv

N 13
Méon Tipn + Turtikr) arndkAlon 191,3+£122,0
Awapeon Tipry 204,0
EAdy., Mey. 10, 350

Awadeppikn} SlavAikn ayyelormAaoTikr) (PTA) yia anodppakTikeég BAABEG TNG PUOIKNG
apTtnplodpAePikrq emikovwviag (AVF) — Ta KUpta KAVIKA 0pEAN TiEpIAapBAvouV TNV
aAroKATACTAOT) TNG BATOTNTAG TOU AUAOU KAl TNG ALUATIKNG porig, KaBwg Kat TNV arnoTpor|
enavaotévwong. Ot HETPNOIUEG, OXETICOHEVES HE TOV AoBEVT EKBACELS KAL TA TTOCOTIKA KAVIKA
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Sedopéva anod Tn PeAETN apTnploPAePikng TipooTtiéAaong Tou IN.PACT pe xopnyo t Medtronic
oto 1 £1og napovatdlovtat otov [iv. 6.

Mivakag 6. IN.PACT AV DCB (1 étog)

IN.PACT AV DCB
(N=170
acOeveig)
(N=212 ou-
Napapetpog OKEVEQ)
MpwTtoyevr|g Batdtnta PAAPRNG-0TOX0U £wg TIG 360 NUEPES — artouaia: 63,8% (90/141)
¢ CD-TLR (KAwikd kateuBuvopevn emavayyeiwon BAGBNG-otdxou) 35,0% (49/140)
*  OpdUBWONG KUKAWUATOG TIPOCTIEAACNG 2,9% (4/138)
MpwToyeviig BatdTNTa KUKAWHATOG TIPooTIEAAONG €wg TI§ 360 nuépeg — | 53,8% (78/145)

arnouvoia:

* Ek véou apeufaong oTo KUKAWHA TIPOCTIEAAONG 45,1% (65/144)

*  OpOUBWONG KUKAWHATOG TIPOOTIEAAONS 2,9% (4/138)
Apeon emtuyxia
Erutuxia ouokeunig (avda cuokeur)) 100,0%
(212/212)
Erutuyia eméppaong (ava acbevry) 73,5% (125/170)
KAwikr ertuyia (avd acBevry) 100,0%
(159/159)

3.5 Mpoopigopevol XpNoTeg

O1 81a61Ka0ieg SLASEPMIKNG SIAUALKTG AYYEIOTIAQOTIKNG e Tov kabetpa IN.PACT Admiral DCB
Ba mpérnel va SlevepyouvTal HOVo armod [atpoug ot ortoiol SIaBETouV eumnelpia o EMEUPATIKEG
TEXVIKEG OTO AYYELAKO oVUOTNHA. AUTO TO TIPOIOV Ba TIPETTEL va Xpnolloroteital pdvo péoa oe
KAWVIKO XWPO OE ATTOTTEIPWHEVO TIEPIBAAAOV.

3.6 XapakTtnploTika andédoong mpoidovrog

O kaBetpag IN.PACT Admiral DCB eivat £vag emkaAvppévog pe pappako kabetrpag
TIePIPEPIKOU PItaroviov erti 0dnyou ouppatog. H emioTpwon pappdkouv FreePac oto pnaidvt
arnoteAeitat and To pappako TakATagEAn kal To £kdoxo oupia. H oupia SieukoAvel TNV
areAeuOEPWOT Kat HETAPOPA TNG TTAKAITAEEANG OTO ApTNPLAKS ayYelako Toixwpa. O kabetripag
UTaAoVIOU SIAOTEAAEL TOV QUAG TOU AYYEIOU e SIASEPHIKT| SIAUALKT| AYYELOTIAQCTIKY) KAL)
£MIOTPWON PAPHAKOU ATIOCKOTIEL OTO VA TIEPLOPICEL TNV UTIEPTIAACTIKY| avTiSpaaon Tou
ovoxetideTal He enavaocTévwon. H makATaggAn oTabepoTtolel TOUG MIKPOOWANVIOKOUG WOTE va
TIEPLOPITEL TOV KUTTAPIKO TIOAAQTAACIAGHO.

4 NPoELSOTIOMOELS

* 'EXel TauTomomOei £va o1ja yia auEnUEVo Kivuvo OYiung BvnoipdTnTag HETA T
XPNOT HIAAOVIWYV ETUKAAVMHEVWY HE TEakAITagEAN Kat stent tou ekAvouv
nakATagéAn yia maénon Pnpoiyvuakig aptnpiag, mov Eekiva nepinov 2-3 £t peta
™ Bepaneia o€ cUYKPLON PE TN XP1IoN SIATAEEWV XWPIg ETKAAVYN Pappdkou.
Yndapxet apepatdtnTa 6cov adopd To uEyeB0og Kal TOV UNXAVIOHO Yid TOV AUENHEVO
Kivuvo oypung 8vnouétnTag, cupnepltAapBavouévng g enidpaong g
enavelAnpUPEVNG £KOEONG o S1ATagn ETKAAVUPEVN pe TakATagEAn. Ot latpoi 6a
TPEMEL Va oulNTOUV HE TOUG UGOEVEIG TOUG aUTO To oA OYIuUNg OvnolpoTnTag,
KaBWg Kat Ta opEAN Kat Toug KIVEUVoUG TV Slabéctuwy emAoywyv Bgpaneiag.
Erubewpriote To DCB IN.PACT Admiral mtptv aré ) Sadikacia yia va enaAndeloeTe Tt To
TIPOIGV eival ABIKTO Kat AEITOUPYIKO. MV TO XPNOILOTIOINCETE AV 1 EEWTEPIKY 1) 1 ECWTEPIKT
ouokevaoia éxel urtooTel {npid 1y xet avorxTel.

Mnv aokeite oTé B€TIKN Ttieon 0TO UMAAGVL KATd TNV TPOETOIATIA.

lMa ™ peiwon g rbavotnTag mpoKANoNg ayyelakng BAABNG, TANPWOTE TO UMAAGVL 08
SIAUETPO TIOU VA TIPOCEYYITEL TN SIAUETPO TOU AYYEIOU, AKPIBWG TIEPIPEPIKA TNG OTEVWONG.
Mn XelpileoTe Xwpig emapkr) aktivookormon To DCB IN.PACT Admiral rou éxel elcayBei.
Mnv arooupete To DCB IN.PACT Admiral amnd tn BA&RN mptv anorAnpwoei mArnpwg to
HIAAGVL UTIO APVNTIKT TTiEOT).

Mnv ekBETETE TO TIPOIGV OE OPYAVIKOUG SIAAUTEG, YLa TIAPASELYHA AAKOOAN.

Mn Xelpileote To DCB IN.PACT Admiral v To praAdvt eivat Sloykwpiévo. H Béon tou
HMaAOVIOU Prtopei va aAAAEEL HoVo EPOTOV TO 08NYO CUPHA Eival oTn B€on Tou.

Edv ouvavTroeTe avTioTaon Katd Tn SIApKEL TOU XEIPIOHOU, EEAKPIBWOTE TNV attia péow
QKTIVOOKOTINONG, XapToypddnong 1 Yndlakng apapeTikng ayyetoypadiag (DSA) mpv
HeTakwvroete To DCB IN.PACT Admiral Tipog Ta eumpoq 1} Tipog Ta Tiow.

2e Kapia MEPIMTWOoT PN METAKIVEITE TO 08NY6 CUPHA KATA TNV TAjpwor) tou DCB IN.PACT
Admiral.

Mnv untepBaivete ) péylot mieon pri§ng (RBP: rated burst pressure). H RBP Baoiletal ota
anoteAéopata SOKIPWYV in vitro. TouAdxiotov 10 99,9% Twv prtaioviwv DCB IN.PACT Admiral
(ue Sraotnua eprotoovvng 95%) dev Ba urootoUv pri&n dTav n Tieon eivat uKkpoTepPN 1j ion
He v RBP. XpnooromoTte cuoKeUr apakoAoUBnong Tieong yia v anoduyr
unepttieong. H xprion miéoewv uPnAdTeEPpWV arnd autég rouv opilovtal oTr orjuaver Tou
TIPOIGVTOG Mrtopei va 0dnyroet oTn pri&n Tou praAovioy, PoKaAwvTag iowg BAARN Tou Eow
XITWVA Kat SLaXwPLoHO.

Ot watpoi rou xpnotporolovv To DCB IN.PACT Admiral Ba mipériet va £xouv ekmadeutet
£KTEVWG 0TnV PTA Kat va apakoAouBouv Tig pdaodateq SnHocLEVOELS TIOU adopouV Ti§
TeEXVIKEG PTA.

Mn Xpnolporoleite agpa ) KAToLo agpIWSES HECO Yia TN SIOYKWOT) TOU UITaAovioU.
XpnoluoroiroTe HOVO TO CUVIOTWHEVO HETO TTANPWONG (ioa pépn okiaypadikol HEToL Kal
aAAToOUXOU SIAAVHATOG).

Mn XPNOIHOTIOLEITE EAV EXEL TTAPEABEL 1 NUEPOUNVIA «XPrion £WG» TNG OTHAVONG.

Mn xpnoigoroleite pe Ta oklaypadika péoa Lipiodol™ 1y Ethiodol™ (r) dAAa Ttapopola
OKLAYPAPIKA PECA TIOU TIEPLEXOUV TA CUCTATIKA QUTWYV TWV TIAPAYOVTWY).

5 MNpoduAagelg

To apov Tpoidv Exel oXeSIAOTEL yla pia pévo xprion. Mnv emavaypnolloToLETE, PNV
enavenegepyaleoTe Kal UV EMAVATIOCTEIPWVETE AUTO TO TIPOidV. H emavaypnaotpornoinon, n
enavenegepyaoia i n enavanooteipwon evoEXETAL Va SIAKUBEVCOUV T SOUIKT) aKepALOTNTA
TOV TPOIGVTOG 1) va SNUIoUPYioouV Kiveuvo HOAUVOTG, TIOU UTTOPEL va 08NY1oEL o8
TPAVHATIONO, AoBEvela 1) BAvVaTo Tou acBevols.

Xopnynote oTov acBevr) KATAAANAN GAPHAKEUTIKY) Bepareia (avTirmkTike,
AYYELOSIA0TAATIKO K.ATL) GUNGWVA PE TA TUTIKA TIPWwTOKOAAa PTA, Tiplv aro v eloaywyr
Tou DCB IN.PACT Admiral.

lMa va eAayloTomooete TNV £i0080 agpa, EKTEAEOTE avappodnon Kat EKTIAUCT 0TO CUGTNHA
Kkat SlatnprioTe odixTn TN cUVSeoN Tou KaBeTrpa Kad' 6An t dadikaaoia.

Katda t xprion ormoloudnrnote KabeTripa, AdBeTe MPOPUAGEELS yia TNV TIPSANYN 1) Tov
TIEPLOPLOUO TNG Snptoupyiag BpduBwv. Mpwv ard T xprion, EKMAUVETE OAA TA TIPOIOVTA TIOU
£10AYoVTalL 0TO AYYELAKO GUOTNHA e OTEIPO LGOTOVO AAaToUXO SIAAUUA 1) TTapdpoLo SIaAuHa
Héow NG BUpag ipdoBaong 0dnyol cUPHATOG. EEETATTE TO evEeXOHEVO epappoynig
OUCTNHATIKOU NTTAPLVIOHOU.

XPNOUOTIONTTE TO MPOIOV HE TIPOCOXT) O€ SIASIKAGIES TIOU TIEPIAAUBAVOUV ATIOTITAVWHEVES
BAGBEG, AOYw TNG TPAXLAG VBTG AUTWV TWV PAABWV.

Mpwv TNV €vapgn g Bepaneiag MPoodlopioTe av UTIAPXOUV AAAEPYIKEG QVTISPATELS OTO
oKlaypadko HECO, OTNV AVTIAHOTIETAALAKT) BEPATTEIX, 0TOUG KABETIPEG UMTAAOVIOU KAl 0TV
emiotpwon FreePac.



Ot epappoyég kabetnpa ToIkiAAoUV. ETIAEETE TNV TEXVIKT) e Bdor TV nidénon Tou
aoBevoUg Kal TNV eUMELPia TOu LaTpoU TIoU Eival EIGIKEUUEVOG OE TEXVIKEG TIApEUBacng.
Mnyv nipowBeite moté€ To DCB IN.PACT Admiral Xwpig T0 06ny6 cUpua va Tipoegéxet and To
dKpo.

DuldooeTe oe eAeyxOUeVn Beppokpacia dwiatiov oe oKoTeVO, ENPd HEPOG. Alatnpeite
Hakpld arod 1o nALaKkd Gwg.

XPNOOTIOOTE CUOKEUT| TIAPAKOAOUONONG THEONG YIa TNV AMOpuYT UTEPTIIEONG.
Mpoooxn: MeyaAutepa peyedn tou kabetrjpa IN.PACT Admiral DCB propei va etudeigouv
BPadUTEPOUG XPGVOUG ATTOTTATPWONG, EISIKA 08 HAKPA OTEAEXT KABETPWV. M OAQ Ta Hrikn
prtaAovioy ekTog Twv 200 kat 250 mm, adrioTe va TIEPAcOLV Tiepimou 60 SEUTEPOAETITA Yia
TNV AP ArOTIAPWOT) TOU HIaAoviov. Ma Ta prkn priaioviot 200 kat 250 mm, adrjoTe va
TIEPACOLV TIEPITIOU 120 SEUTEPOAETITA YIA TNV TTAPN AMOTIATIPWON TOU UITAAOVIOU.

MeTd ™ xprion, To TtapoV TPoidv propei va anoteAel BOAOYIKA eMikivouvo andBAnTo.
AlaxelploTeite Kal anoppifte kABe TETOLO TIPOIOV CUNPWVA HE TNV KABIEPWHEVT LATPIKT
TIPAKTIKT) Kl TOUG LOXVUOVTEG VOGOKOHELAKOUG, SIOIKNTIKOUG KAl KPATIKOUG KAVOVIGHOUG.

H aoddAeia kat n anoteAeopatikdTnTa TG Xpriong Tou kabetripa IN.PACT Admiral DCB otn
BEPATIEVTIKY| AVTIETWTILON TNG TIEPIPEPIKTG AYYELAKTG VOCOU TIOU EKTEIVETAL HEXPL 1) KATW
aroé To yovato Sev £xouv eEakpIBwOEL.

6 EvdexOpeveg ETUMAOKEG/AVETIIOUUNTEG EVEPYELEG

21 Tubaveg averBuUNTESG EVEPYELEG TTOV UTtopei va axeTidovTat ue Tn Xperjon Tou DCB
IN.PACT Admiral propei va mepthapBdavovrat, evoelkTiKd, oL eENgG:
Alpvidia anoppagn ayyeiov/BpopuBwon (ofeia oAikn anoppagn/enavanoppagn Tou Uropet
Va amauTel XEPOoUPYIKN TtapéppBacn)
AAYOG, QIHATWHA, AHOPPAYIa 0TO ONUEIO TIPOCTIEAAOTG 1Y/KAL TOTIKT) HOAUVOT (1 alloppayia
Hropei va anattioet HETAyylon)
AN\epyikr) avTispaon oTo oKlaypadlkd HEco, aTnV avTialoneTallakr) Bepareia rj ota
eEaptuara Touv cuoTripaTog kabetpa
Avelpuopa, Pevdoavelpuapa 1) aptplodAePiko (AV) oupiyylo
Appubpieq
Prgn praioviov
©avartog
ATIOKOAANGON EEQPTILATOG TOU UMAAOVIOU 17/Kal TOU CUCTNUATOG KaBeTripa
Ataxwptopog, Sidtpnon N prEn g aptnpiag
Avtispdoelq o pappaka
Evéokapditida
Mn ar6doon Tou praAoviol 6mwg MPoBAEMETAL (TTANpwon/arnomAnpwon/andéoupon)
Mn Torto6£tnon Tou praAoviol 6mwg poBAENETaL (TBavr arnodéopeuon GapuaKou oe
S1apopETIKO aTTd TO TIPOBAETIOHEVO TUHA TNG apTNPiag)
Ynotaon/unéptaon
loxapic/guppaypa 1oTtov/opyavou (coBapd IOXAIHIKA eMeloddia Tou AKPou OTO OTToio
Tipaypatoroleital n Sladikacia Popei va anattoouy akpwtnplacpo)
Toruka 1y epidpepikd BpoUBOEUPBOAIKA ETIEITOSLA
AAyog kat evaigbnoia ota onueia kEvtnong
MupeToydvog avtidpaon
Nedpikr) avemndpkela 1} vedpikr) BAGRN
Enavaotévwon SlecTaAuévng aptnpiag
ZAYN/A0iWEN
BpayumpdBeopn aipoduvapikr) erudeivwon
ZUOTNUATIKOG EMBOAICHOG
AyyelooTiaopoi 1j emavacuoTpodr| ayyeiov/mapateTapévol apTnpLaKoi oTiacpol
2TIQ EVEEXOHEVEG AVETIIOUUNTEG EVEPYELEG TIOU SEV avadEPOVTaL TIAPATAVW Kat UMOPEL va
adopoUV AMOKAEITTIKA TNV ETOTPWAT TOU GpapHAKou TIAKAITAEEAN TepiAapBavovTal,
EVEEIKTIKA, Ot EENG:

*  AN\epPYIKIY/avooOoAOYIKY| avTidpaon

¢ Alwrekia

¢ Avawpia

¢ [UOTPEVTEPIKA CUITTWHATA
Awatohoyikn Suokpacia (cupreptAapBavopévng Aeukoreviag, oudeteporeviag,
BpopBokutTaponeviag)
¢ MeTaBoA£G NMATIKWY EVEUHWY
10TOAOYIKEG LETABOAEG OTO AYYELAKO TOIXWHA, CUUTEPIAAUBAVOUEVNG PAEYHOVNG,
KUTTApIKNG PAGRNG 1) VEKpwong

*  MuaAyic/apBpadyia

¢ MughoKataoToAr)

¢ TMepupeplkn veupomdbela
Edav npokUyel ooBapd oupBAv OXETIKO e TO TIPOIdV, avadEpeTe apuéowg To CUPBAV oTn
Meditronic kat oTnv avtiotoxn appddia apxr 1 pUBOTIKY apxr.

7 ®dappakoAoylkn aAAnAemidpaocn

H petaBoAr| arodounon g MakAITagEAng mpaypatornoleital aTo frap HECW TWV LOOEVIUHWY
CYP2C8 kat CYP3A4 Tou KuToXpwHaTog P450 Kal €xel WG AmoTEAECHA TOV OXNHUATIONS TNG
6-aAPa-uSPOEUTTAKAITAEEANG, AAAA Kal TwV 3'-p-uSpoEurtakAta&eéAng kat 6-aAda,
3'-p-S105POEUTIAKAITAEEANG, AVTIOTOIXWG. ATIAITEITAL TIPOTOXY| KATA TN XOP1YNOoN TAKAITAEEANG
0€ OUVEUAOUO HE YVWOTA UTTOCTPWHATA 1) avaoToAeiq Twv CYP2C8 kat CYP3A4, kabwg dev
£XO0UV TIPayHaToTIOM Ol ETIONHEG HEAETEG PE YVWOTOUG AVTAYWVIOTEG ) AVACTOAEIG QUTWY TWV
1o00ev{UpwV. Mapdyovteg mou Ba propovoav va avtaywvioTouv ta CYP2C8 kat CYP3A4 1) va
avaoteihouv TN pdon Toug EVEEXETAL Va AUECOUV Ta ETHMESA TIAKAITAEEANG OTO TTAACUA.

Aev €xouv mpaylatomonBei emionpeg HEAETEG AAANAETISpaoNg pe AAAa dpappaka yia To DCB
IN.PACT Admiral. Otav egetaletal To evdexdpevo xpriong evog DCB IN.PACT Admiral oe acbevry
TIOU AQpBavel ApHAKO HE YVWOTEG AAANAETUSPATELG He TNV TTAKAITagEAN 1} dTav eEeTadeTal To
evdexOpeEVo EvapEng Beparteiag He €va TETOLo GAPHaKO oe acBevr) Tou UNoBABNKe ipdodpara
oe Bgpareia pe €va DCB IN.PACT Admiral, 6a mipérmet va AapBdavetat unoyn n moavotra
AaAANAeTSPAcEWY, TOOO CUCTNHATIKWY OT0 KAl TOTIKWY, HETAEY TwV GAPHAKWV.

BA. Eik. 3 (Xnpukri Sopr) TG makAta&eAng) kat Eik. 4 (Xnpikri Sopr| Tng oupiag) otnv apxr autwv
Twv Odnywv Xprong.

8 MepiAnyn Tng peTaavaAuong yia Tnv makArta&gAn kat Sedopéva arno
TIG KAVIkEG peAéteg pe o DCB IN.PACT

8.1 MepiAnyn Tng peTAavAaAuong yla Tnv akAttageAn

Tov AeképBplo Tou 2018 Snuoctevdnke aro Toug Katsanos et. al. pia petaavaivon
TUXQLOTIOMUEVWYV KAVIKWY SOKILWYV 1) 0Tto{a TIpoadIopIle Evav augnpeévo Kivauvo oyiung
BVNoWOTNTAG OTA 2 £T1 KAL TIEPA VIO ETUKAAUMHEVA PE TTAKAITAEEAN prtaAdvia Kat stent Trou
EKAUOUV TIAKAITAEEAN T OTIOIC XPNOILOTIONONKAV YL TNV AVTIHETWITLOT TIAONoNG UNEoiyVUaKig
aptmpiag. Ev o0yel autiv Twv dedopévwy, n Yrnpeoia Tpodipwyv kat Pappdkwy Twv H.M.A.
(FDA) mpaypatoroinoe pia petaavaiuon oe eminedo acbevwv yla Ta Se50HEVA HaKPOXPOVIAG
TIAPAKOAOUBNONG ATtd TIG KABOPIOTIKES TUXALOTIOMUEVES SOKIUES TIPLY artd TNV KUKAodopia oTnv
ayopd yla TI§ ETKAAVHHEVEG HE TIAKAITAEEAN SIATAEELG TTOU XpnolpoTowénkay yia tnv
QAVTILETWTTLOT) VOOOU O€ UNpoiyVvuakr| aptnpia, He Xxprion Twv SIaBETIHWY KAVIKOV SeS0HEVWwY
£wg Tov Mdto Tou 2019. H petaavdiuon €6¢iEe emiong éva onfjpa oYung Bvnolpdtnrag oe
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UTTOKEIPEVA HEAETWV TIOU UTIOPBATIBNKAV GE Bepameia pe ETUKAAVHUEVEG HE TIAKAITAEEAN
Slatdgelq o€ oUyKplon He aoBeVeig Tou UTIoBANBNKav o€ Beparteia e Un ETUKAAUMUEVEG
SlaTAEEIG. ZUYKEKPIUEVA, OTIG 3 TUXALOTIONUEVEG SOKIUEG E GUVOAKA 1.090 aoBeveig Kat
Slabéaipa dedopéva 5 eTwv, 0 adpodg deiktg BvnopdtTag tav 19,8% (evpog 15,9% £wg
23,4%) oe aoBeVeig TTou UTTORANBNKaV o€ Bepameia e ETUKAAVHUUEVES HE TIAKAITAEEAN SLaTAEEQ
og oUYKpLoN HE 12,7% (eVpog 11,2% €wg 14,0%) o€ ATopa o UTIoRANBNKav oe Bepareia pe pn
ETUKAAVPPEVEG SLATAEELG. O OXETIKOG Kivauvog yla augnuévn Bvnoomra ota 5 émntav 1,57
(81dotnpa epriotoolvng 95% 1,16 €wg 2,13), IOV AVTIOTOLXEL O€ OXETIKT AVENON 57% otn
OvnopoTa oe acBeveig ov LTOBANRBNKaV o€ Bepareia Pe ETIKAAUMHEVES e TIAKAITAEEAN
Slatdgelg. Onwg apovctaoTnke ot cUoKeWn NG ZupBouAeuTikng Erutpormig g FDA Tov
loUvio Tou 2019, pa aveEApTNTN HETAAVAAUOT) TTAPOHOLWY SESOUEVWYV OE ETIMESO ATBEVWY TIOU
mnapaocyébnkav ard tov VIVA Physicians, £évav opyaviopd ayyeloloyiag, avédpepe mapopola
euprjHata pe A6yo Kivduvwy 1,38 (Stdotnua epriotoovvng 95% 1,06 £wg 1,80). ‘Exouv Slegaxet
kat eival oe eEEAIEN TiPOoOeTEG AVAAUOELG, OL OTIOIES Eival EI6IKA OXESIAOUEVES YLa TNV
aloAdynon Tng ox€ong BvNodTNTAG KAl ETIKAAUMUEVWY HE TIAKAITAEEAN Slatdgewy.

H mtapouoia kat To PEyeBog Tou KivsUvou OYiung BvnoIuoTnTag a TpEMeL va epunvelovTal je
TIPOCOXT}, AOYWV TWV TIOAAATAWY TIEPIOPIOHWV 0TA SlaBECIa SES0UEVA, HETAEY TWV OToiwV Ta
€UPEA SLA0TARATA EUTIOTOOUVNG AOYW MIKPOU HEYEBOUG SelyaTOG, 1) GUVEVWOT) HEAETWV
SLAPOPETIKWYV ETIKAAVUPEVWY HE TIAKATAEEAN SlaTagewv Tou Sev mpoopiovTav va
OUVSUACTOUV, 1 CNUAVTIKT TIOCOTNTA EAATWV SESOPEVWY LEAETNG, 1 ATTOUGIA CadwV EVEEEWV
6oov adopd v emidpaocn g 560nNg TNG MAKAITAEEANG 0TN BVNOILOTNTA, KAL) 4N TAUTOTTOMoN
HUNnxaviopov tabodpualooyiag yla Toug OYipous Bavatous.

Ta eTuKaAUppEVA PE TIAKATAEEAN UraAdvia kat stent BEATIOVOUV TN por) TOU aipaTog Tpog Ta
TIOSIA KAl HEWVOUV TNV TBavOTNTA EMAVAANTITIKWY EMEPBACEWV Yla TNV €K VEOU SLavoign
PPAYHEVWV alHodOPWY AYYEIWY € GUYKPLON UE TIG UN ETUKAAUMPEVES SIATAEELG. Ta 0pEAN TwV
ETIKAAVHEVWY HE TIAKAITAEEAN SIATAEEWV (YO TTAPASELYHA, HEWHEVES ETIAVETIEUBATELS) Ba
TIPEMEL VA AQUBAVOVTAL UTIOYN YLa TOV EKACTOTE aoBevr, padi e Toug SuvnTikoug KIvSUvoug (Yia
TIapAdELyHa, OYIHN BvnolpotnTa).

8.2 Aedopéva amo Tig KAWIKEG HEAETEG pe To DCB IN.PACT

2t Sokin e&aipeong mpoiovTog urod peuva (IDE) oe emumoArnq pnptaia aptnpia IN.PACT, rou
BacioTnke 0TV avaiuon 1 oroia MPAyHATOTIONBNKE Yia T GUCKEYN TNG ZUMBOUAEVTIKNG
Erutportig tng FDA Tov loUvio Tou 2019 He Xprion KoopTng oUudpwva pe T xopnyndeioa
Bepareia (As-Treated) Kat evnuépwon NG KATACTACNG EMPBIWONG, Ol EKTIUNCELG ABPOLOTIKNG
Bvnowotntag kata Kaplan Meier ota 2, 3 kat 5 €t givat 7,3% [3,8%, 10,8%], 10,5% [6,4%,
14,6%], 15,7% [10,8%, 20,6%], avtioTolxa, yia Tn dlata&n Beparneiag DCB IN.PACT Admiral kat
0,9% [0%, 2,7%], 2,8% [0%, 5,9%], 11,2% [5,3%, 17,1%], avTioToixa yia T Siatagn eAgyxou PTA.

Tov lavoudpto Tou 2019, ipaypatorombnke kat Snpootevbnke arnd Toug Schneider, et. al. pa
EeXwPLOTH, AVEEAPTNTN HETAAVAAUOT) O ETUMESO HEHOVWHEVWY aoBevwV. H petaavaiuvon
Xpnotoroinoe dedopéva and acbeveig mou unoPArBnkav oe Bepareia pe o DCB

IN.PACT Admiral. Z1n petaavdAuon cupreplAriponkav 1.980 acBeveiq pe mapakoAovbnon €wg
Ta 5 €. O OKOTIOG TAV VA TIPOCSIOPLOTEL EAV UTIAPXEL CUOXETION HETAEY TNG £KBeoNg TNV
TIAKATAgEAN Kat TG BvnolndmTag. ZupnepAndonkav dedopéva aro 2 avegdptnta
aELOAOYNHEVEQ TIPOOTTTIKEG HEAETEG EVOG OKEAOUG Kal 2 TUXALOTIONUEVES aveaptnTa
AELOAOYNHEVEG TIPOOTITIKEG LEAETEG EVOG DCB makAttagéAng (n=1.837) kat piag un
ETUKAAVHPEVNG SIATAENG SLASEPHIKNG SIAVAIKNG AYYEIOTIAAOTIKNG (percutaneous transluminal
angioplasty: PTA) (n=143). Mpaypatoromnkav avaAloelg Ypappng avagpopdg, dladikasiag kat
TIAPAKOAOUBNONG YIA HELOVWHEVOUG AOBEVEIG, TIPOKEILEVOU Va SlEPEUVNBOUV CUCXETIOEIG
HETAEY NG 560NG MAKAITAEEANG Kal TG pakpoxpoviag Bvnoudtntag. O xpovog emBiwong avd
TPITNHOPLO 560NG TIAKAITAEEANG AVAAUBNKE HE TIPOCAPMOYT] TNG OTABIONG AVTIoTPOPNG
TeavoeTnTag yia I S10pBwon avicopporiwy avadopdg Kal TG HEAETNG wg Tuxaiag emidpaong.
Mia TUTTIKY) KOOPTN CUVEKPLVE ACOEVEIG TTAPOHOIWY XUPAKTNPLOTIKWY TIOU UTIORANONKav og
Bepareia pe DCB kat sidtagn PTA pe epappoyn kpitmpiwv anod KaboploTikég HEAETES (N=712
DCB, n=143 PTA). Mia avaAuaon emiBiwong oTPpwHATOTIOME TNV OVOPACTIKY) §Gom akATagEANG
KaTA KATW, MECO Kat Avw TpItnuopto. Ot péoeg ddoeig tav 5.019,0, 10.007,5 kat 19.978,2 ug,
avtioTola. Ta mooooTtd eAeubepiag arod BvnooTNTA OAWY TWV ATiWV HETAE) TwV 3 Opddwv
£wg ta 5 ém ntav 85,8%, 84,2% Kat 88,2%, avtiotolxa (p=0,731). Aev urmipxXav ONUAVTIKEG
Sladopég oTn BvnooTTA dAWY TV Artiwv petagd Tou DCB kat g Sidtagng PTA éwg ta 5 €t
KaTd TN oUYKPLoT) OAWV TwV acOeVWV (Un Tipocappoouévn p=0,092) 1} acBeviv pe apdpola
XAPAKTNPIOTIKA (Tipocappoopévn p=0,188). Autr| ) ave§dpTnTn HETAAVAAUCT) OE ETIMESO
aoBevwv katadelkviel 6Tt To DCB IN.PACT Admiral eivat acparég. Meta& tTwv acbeviv ou
uroBArenkav oe Bepareia pe to DCB, dev urmp&e cuoxX£Tion PeTagy TG 560NG TAKAITAEEANG
Kal TG BvnoluoTTag.

9 Odnyieg xpriong

Mptv amnd TNV ayyelomAAoTIKY, EEETACTE IPOCEKTIKA OAO TOV EEOTIALIONO TTOL Ba Xpnotoromn el
katd n dladikacia, oupnepidapBavopévou Tou kabetrpa DCB IN.PACT Admiral, yia va
enMaAnBevoete T owoTh Aetroupyia Tou. Emaindevote 611 To puéyedog Tou DCB IN.PACT Admiral
eival KaTAAANAO Yia TN CUYKEKPIPEVN Sladikacia yla Tnv oroia mpoopileTalt.

XEIPIOTEITE TO TIPOIOV HE TIOAU HEYAAN TIPOCOXT) WOTE VA ATOPUYETE TUXOV {NMId OTO

AVASUTAWHEVO MITAAOVL. ATIOPUYETE TNV €KOEON TNG EMICTPWONG PAPUAKOU TOU

HTtaAovioV o€ UTEPBOALKO XEIPIGHO 1] OE EMAdT) ME UYPA TIPLV ATIO TNV TIPOETOLHAGia Kat

TNV TOMOOETNON, KABWG N EMICTPWON EVSEXETAL VA UTIOOTEL aAAoiwaon 1] powpn
8&opevon tou Ppapud

1. MpoeTolpacia cuokeurg TATipwoNg
a. lNpoeTolpdoTe T cuokeur] TANPWONG CUUPWVA HE TIG 08NYIEG TOU KATAOKEVAOTY).
b. Mptv ard ™ xprion, EEETATTE MPOTEKTIKA TN CUOKEUT] YL VA ETIAANBEVTETE OTL OUTE
T0 DCB IN.PACT Admiral oUte 1 oteipa ouokevacia €xouv unooTel {nuid Katd mv
QATOOTOAY).
2. Emuhoyn kaBetripa IN.PACT Admiral DCB

a. To ovopaoTikd HEYEBOG TOU UITAAOVIOU LOOUTAL HE TNV ECWTEPIKT) SIAUETPO TG
aptnpiag nepidpepikd g PAABNG. To purardvL Ba ripénel va ekteivetal mepinov 1 cm
TEPa amno ™ BAARN, T600 £yyug 600 Kat dnw. H Xprion TOAAAMALY GUCKEUWY
IN.PACT Admiral DCB oTov {610 acBevr eival epIkTr o€ TEpinmTwon BAABWY peyaiou
Hrikoug 1 TOAAATAWV BAABWYV. Ta TIPdoBETA PMAASVIA TIPETEL VA
AAANAETUKAAUTTTOVTAL KATA 1 cm. MV eTUTPEMETE AAANAETIKAAUYT LEYAAUTEPT) TOU
1 cm. Eav n 8i€Aeuon amnd Tn oTévwon He Tov emBupunTo kabetrpa IN.PACT Admiral
DCB &gv gival Suvartr, XpnolHoTolroTe KPOTEPO KABETIPA, XWPIG EMKAAUYN
$appdkov, yla va ipodlacTeileTe T BAARN Kat va SIEUKOAVVETE T SIEAEUOT TOU
kaBetnpa IN.PACT Admiral DCB katdAAnAou peyéboug. MNa va meploplotouy
SUVNTIKEG ETUMAOKEG OXETIOHEVES e TN Sladikaaia, XpnoloTomoTe Hévo Tov
AAXL0TO apIBO CUOKEVWYV TIOU XpetadovTal yia TNV KAAuyn Twv BAaBwV.
H aoddaAela Kat ) amOTEAECUATIKOTNTA TNG XPNONG TIOAAATIAWY GUOKEVWV
IN.PACT Admiral DCB pe cuvoAikr) §6om ¢papudkov éwg 34.854 g MAKAITAEEANG
£X0UV a§LOAOYNOEl € TIPOKAVIKEG KAl KAWVIKEG MEAETEG. AvaTpEETe oTov [Tiv. 2 yia v
OVOHAOTIKN TIEPIEKTIKOTNTA O GAPHAKO avd HEYEBOG UITAAOVIOU.

. Z€ TIEPUTTWOELG OAIKTIG ardppagng 1) o€ urtoanodpakTikeég BAABES, mpodlacTeileTe
He Eva PraAovL Xwpig EMioTPWoN GpapHAKOU.

3. Mpoetowaocia touv DCB IN.PACT Admiral

a. To DCB IN.PACT Admiral eival cUOKEUAOPEVO O€ TIPOOTATEUTIKS Sioko. Adalpéate
TIPOOEKTIKA TOV KABETIPA ard Tn cuokevaaoia.

. Adalpeate TI puoahideq agpa amnod to DCB IN.PACT Admiral Tiptv ard tn xerjon.
AlatnPOTE TO POCTATEVTIKS BNKAPL 0T B€0m Tou Katd TN Stapkela Tng Sadikaciag
adaipeong Tou aépa. Zekvriote otpedovtag To DCB IN.PACT Admiral tpog Ta kaTw
£V TO KPATATE KATAKOPUDA. ZUVSEDTE A CUPLYYA HE CUVSECHO luer, HEPIKWG
YEMOPEVN PE HElya aAaTouxou SIaAUpaTog Kat oKlaypadikol Héoou, atn Bupa
TIApwonNg Tou opdarov Tou DCB IN.PACT Admiral. AGKrioTe apvnTIKr Tiieon uEXPLO
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aépag va adalpedei evieAws Kat arneAeuBepwoTe To £uBoAo. Emavardapete autd to
XEPIOHO £WG OTOU OTAUATHOEL | HETAPOPA PUOANISWV AEPa TIPOG Tr cUPLYYA.

c. AdalpEoTe TO TIPOOTATEVTIKO ONKAPL artd To UMaAdVL Kal artoppidte To. Mn
XPNOWOTIOIEITE TO TIPOOTATEUTIKO ONKAPL WG BoriBnua el0aywyng 1 wg epyaieio
enavatUuAgNG.

d. EkmAUveTe owoTd ToV audd oUpPaTog Sla HECOU Tou oppaiov ouvdEapou luer.

4. Z0vdean ouokeung TApwong oto DCB IN.PACT Admiral

a. Mo va apalp€oeTe ToV agpa oV UMopei va £Xel EYKAWPBLOTE GTOV Amw cUVSEGHO luer

NG CUOKeLNG MATPWONG, adaipéoTe Tiepinov 15 mL (cc) okiaypadikol HEGoU.

. Me T oTpddtyya otV KAEIOTY) B€0T), AMOCUVSECTE T GUPLYYA TIOU XPNCIUOTION|BNKE
OTNV TIPOETOACIA, AOKWVTAG EAAPPWG BETIKN Ttieon). ‘Otav n olptyya apatpebei,
oTn BUpa Uraioviov Ba epdavioTel vag Unviokog oKlaypadikoy HEGou.
EnaAnBevoTe OTL 0 uNnviokog Tou oKlaypadikov pécou eivat opatdg T600 aToV
oppaAd TG BUpag praroviov Tou DCB IN.PACT Admiral 600 kat otn cuvdeon Tng
GUOKEUNG TIANPWONG. ZUVSECTE He aodAAela T oUOKeLT) TIANpwong ot Bvpa
Hrtaioviot Tou DCB IN.PACT Admiral.

5. Xprion tou kaBetrpa IN.PACT Admiral DCB

a. Eloayayete éva 06nyd cUppa péow TG allooTatikig BaABidag Tou Bnkaplol

eloaywyE€a, akoAoubwvTag TIG 0dNyieg TOU KATAOKEVAOTY) 1} TN GUVON TIPAKTIKY).
MpowBroTe MPOoEKTIKA TO 08NYO cUPHA PETA OTO ONKAPL ELCAYWYEA.

. Av BEAETE, TIPOCUPTOTE 0TO 08NYS CUPHA UL CUCKELT) OTPEYNG (torquer). Yo
QAKTIVOOKOTINOT, TIPOWONOTE TO 08Ny6 cUpHA OTO ayYeio Tou BEAETE Kal Emelta dla
pé€oou NG oTévwaong. Apou To 0dnyd cupua ToroBeTOel, adalp€aTe T cuokeur|
oTpéyng (torquer).

. ToroBeToTe TO dmw akpo Tou kabetripa IN.PACT Admiral DCB endvw oTo 08nyo
oupHa.

. AvoiEte TV ayooTatikr BaABida yla va eMTpEPeTe TNV EVKOAN SlEAEVOT TOU
HIaAoviol kat va arnodUyeTe npid oTnV EMOTPWON TOU Prtaioviol. Evw To puraAdvt
eival EVIEAWG amodIoyKwHEVO, TipowBnioTe Tov kaBetrpa IN.PACT Admiral DCB
Héow TG alpooTatikig BaABidag Tou Bnkaplov elcaywyea. Ma va anopuyete
oTPERAWOELS, TIPowONoTe Tov KaBetrpa IN.PACT Admiral DCB apyd, o€ Hikpa
SlaoTpata, £wg GTou To £yyUg AKPo Tou 08nyou cUpHaTog eEEABEL ard Tov
kaBetnpa. KAgioTe TV aiootartikr) BaABida Tou Bnkaplol elcaywyéa HOvo T600 600
XPELAZETAL YIa VA AroTPATTEL 1) AVASPON POT) AiATOG, ETITPEMOVTAG CUYXPOVWG TNV
€UKOAN kivnon tou kaBetrpa IN.PACT Admiral DCB. Edv o kaBetripag
IN.PACT Admiral DCB ouvavTtroel avtioTtaon, Unv Tov MpowbroeTe HECW TOU
TIpOCapHOYEQ.

€. Y6 aKTIvooKOTmaT, XPNOILOTIOMOTE TOUG OKTIVOOKIEPOUG SEIKTEG TOU UITAAOVIO

Yla va TOTIOBETOETE TO PMAAGVL uéaa oTn BAGRN oL TIpOKeLTal va SlacTalei kal ot

OUVEXELD SIOYKWOTE TO UIMAAGVL TNV KATAAANAN Ttigon (avatpégTe oTov Ttivaka

£VOOTIKOTNTAG TOU UITAAOVIOV).

la ™ BEATIOTN pnxavikn SlacToAn Tou ayyeiov, cuvioTdTal ISlaitepa Xpovog

TApwong 180 SeutepoAémTwy yia Tov kabBetrpa IN.PACT Admiral DCB. Enapkniq

HeTaPopd TOU PAPHAKOU ETITUYXAVETAL OTA TIPWTA 60 SEUTEPOAETITA TNG TTANPWONG.

lMa kaAUTepn SlaoToAr} TNG BAGRNG, O XEIPLOTAG UIMOPEL, KATA TNV KpioT Tou, va

EMAEEEL HEYAAUTEPOUG XPOVOUG TIAPWONG.

Znpeiwon: O kabepag IN.PACT Admiral DCB mpoopieTal yia pia H6vo TArpwon.

AvoiEte TV apootatikr BaABida Kal ArMoCUPETE TOV EVTEAWG ATTOSIOYKWHEVO

kaBetrpa IN.PACT Admiral DCB péow g apootatikig BaiBidag. ZpiEte to

KOVOUAWTO KOUPIO 0TNV alooTatikr) BaiBisa.

. Edv xpetadetal, To 08nyod olppa PTopel va apapeivel ato ayyeio yia tn xprion
HTTAAOVIWV SIAPOPETIKWY TUMWV 1} HEYEBWV.

. MPOEIAOMOIHZH: Mn 5100 TEAAETE TO i510 TUNHA AYYEIOU HE TIEPIOCOTEPOUG
and €vav kaetnpeg IN.PACT Admiral DCB. Eav to ayyeio xpetaletat
METASI00TOAY pETA TN Bepaneia pe Tov kabetrpa IN.PACT Admiral DCB,
XPNOIHOTION|OTE £Va GUVIBIOPEVO UTTAAOVL SIACTOANG XWPig EMicTPpWON
pappakou. Mnv eppuTedEeTE stent TIov EKAVEL APHAKO OE TUNHA ayYEiou
Tou £xel uTtoBANBEi o€ Bepaneia pe kadetripa IN.PACT Admiral DCB. Ta pun
emkaAvppéva petarAika stent eivat acpain yia xprion.

j. AnoaUpeTe TO 08NY06 CUPHA ATto TO BNKAPL ETAYWYEN HECW TNG AHOCTATIKNG
BaABidag. ‘Otav TEAEWOETE, ATIOCVUPETE TO BNKAPL EloaAywYEQ.
6. AVTIQIHOTIETAALOKO XM TIPLV Kal HETA T Sladikacia
* XopnynoTe SUTAY) avTIAHOTIETAALAKY) Beparteia (aoTupivn Kat KAOTIS0YPEAN 1
TikAoTudivn) Tptv TN Sladikacia Kat yia TOUAGXIoToV 4 EBSOHASES HETA TNV TTAPEUBAOT).
Avgnote oe 3 unveg eav o acbevrig pépet stent. MapateTAPEVN AVTIAIOTIETAALAKTY)
Bepareia propei va xopnynei katd Tnv kpion Tou latpov.

o

o

o

a

@

=

10 Anoppiyn mpoidvtog

ArtoppiTe TO TIPOIOV CUPPWVA HE TOUG IOXVOVTEG VOHOUG, KAVOVICHOUG KAl VOGOKOHUEIAKES
Slad1kacieq, CUUMEPINAUBAVOLEVWY EKEIVWV TTIOU APopovV BLOAOYIKOUG KIVEUVOUG,
HiKpoBLaKoUg KIvSUVoUg Kal MOAUGHATIKEG OUCTES.

11 Tpormog diabeong

0O kaBetpag IN.PACT Admiral DCB Siatifetat oteipog kat yia pia pévo xprion. ‘Exet
anooTelpwdei pe agplo atlBuAevoteidio. Edv napapeivel kKAeloTo, autd To Tipoidv Ba mapapeivet
0TaBepO Ewg TNV NUEPOUNVia «Xprion £éwg» Tng orjuavong. Mn xpnotporoleite eav n cuokevaaoia
&xel urooTel {nuud.

12 Amo6rkevon

AT0ONKEVOTE TO TIPOIGV OTOV APXIKO TIEPIEKTN. ATtoBNKeVoTE HETAEY 15 °C kat 30 °C (59 °F kat
86 °F). XpnotoromoTe To mpoidv £wg TV nuepounvia «Xprion éwg» Tou avaypddpetat ot
ouokevaoia. Mnv anobnkeveTe Kovtd oe TMy£G AkTVOBOAIag 1y UrtepLSoug GwTog.

13 AmomomTtikn} SAwon eyyvnong
Znueiwon: Aut ) aromomTIKY 1AW TG £YyUnong Sev 1oxVel otnv AucTtpalia.

OL IPOEISOTIOMTELG TIOU TIEPIEXOVTAL 0T OTIHAVOT) TOU TIPOIOVTOG TIAPEXOUV AETITOUEPETTEPES
TIANPOdOPIES Kat BEwPOVVTAL AVATIOOTIACTO HEPOG TNG TIAPOVOAG ATOTIONTIKYG SHAWONG ™G
£yyunong. MapoTi To apdV PoIOV EXEL KATACKEVATTEL UTIO TIPOCEKTIKA EAEYXOLEVEG CUVONKEG,
1 Medtronic 6ev aokei kavévav EAEYX0 0TI CUVOTKEG UTIO TIG OTIOIEG XPNOOTIOLEITAL TO TIAPOV
TPOIGV. ZUVETIWG, 1 Medtronic amomoleitat OAEQ TI§ EYYUNOELS, PNTEG KAl CLWTNPES, avadopika
e TO TIPOI6V, TEPIAAUBAVOUEVNG, EVOEIKTIKA, OTIOLATSITTOTE CLWTNENG EYYUNoNg
EUTIOPEVCIUOTNTAG 1) KATAAANASGTNTAG Yla ouyKekpiévo okotd. H Medtronic Sev Ba gival
UTEVBUVN ATEVAVTL O OTIOLOSHTOTE PUCIKO T) VOUIKO TIPOCWTIO YIa OTIOLECST|TIOTE LATPIKES
dardveg 11 omoleadNoTe AUETES, BETIKEG 1) ATOBETIKES {Nieg TIPOKAAOVUHEVEG ATTO OTIOLASTTOTE
Xprion, eAdTTwHa, actoxia 1} SuoAelToupyia Tou TPoidVTog, eite N aiwon yla Tétoleg {npieg
Baoiletal oe eyyunon, cupBaon, adikonpagia eite oe kATL AANO. Kavéva tpéowrto Sev €xeL T
Siatodooia va deopevoel v Medtronic o€ omoLadNTIOTE AVTITPOCWTIEVO 1) EYYUNOT OE OXE0N
He TO TIPOoidV.

OLEEAIPETELG KALOL TIEPIOPIOHOL TIOV OPIJoVTaL AVWTEPW GEV EXOUV WG OKOTIO Kat SEV Ba TIPETEL VA
£PUNVEVOVTAL KATA TETOLO TPOTIO WOTE VA AVTIBAIVOUV OTIG UTTOXPEWTIKEG SLIATAEELS TNG
LoxVouoag VoHoBesiag. EGv omolodNoTe TUNua 1) 6p0g TNG Tapoloag aroTomTIKNG SHAweNg
NG £YYUNONG KPLOEL Ao OTIoL0SNMOTE SIKACTIPLO ApHOSLAg SIKA0500iag TapAvoUo(g), akupo(s)
1] GUYKPOUOHEVO(G) HE TNV LI0XVOUTa VOLOBESIA, N LOXUG TWV UTIOAOITWY TUNUATWY TNG
TIAPOVOAG ATOTIONTIKNG SMAWONG TNG EyyUnong Sev Ba emmpeacTei Kat OAA TA SIKAWHATA KL OL
UTTIOXPEWOELG Ba EPUNVEVTOVV Kal Ba LloXUoouV wg edv Sev Tepleixe N apovoa ATTOTIOMTIKY
SNAWOT TO GUYKEKPILEVO TUIHA 1) TOV OPO TIOU KPIBNKe AKupo(q).
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Espafol

1 Descripcion

El catéter de balén revestido de farmaco (DCB) IN.PACT Admiral es un catéter de balon periférico
sobre guia, revestido con paclitaxel, fabricado por Medtronic, Inc. El revestimiento de farmaco
FreePac™ del balén del catéter DCB IN.PACT Admiral estd compuesto del farmaco paclitaxel y de
urea como excipiente. La urea facilita la liberacion y la transferencia del paclitaxel a la pared
vascular arterial. El catéter de balén dilata fisicamente la luz del vaso mediante angioplastia
transluminal percuténea y el revestimiento farmacolégico esté previsto para reducir la respuesta
proliferativa asociada con la reestenosis. El paclitaxel estabiliza los microttbulos para reducir la
proliferacion celular.

El catéter DCB IN.PACT Admiral tiene un cuerpo de doble luz. El cuerpo se ramifica en dos tubos
en el extremo proximal, de modo que un tubo constituye la entrada a la luz central para la guia,
mientras que el otro tubo se utiliza para inflar y desinflar el balén de dilatacion con una mezcla de
medio de contraste y solucion salina. La estructura del catéter y el material especial del balén estan
disefiados para que puedan alcanzarse los didmetros del balén objetivos segun la presion definida
y el tamafio del balén. Se especifica la longitud de cada balén. Para todas las longitudes del baldn,
2 marcadores radiopacos de platino-iridio indican la longitud de trabajo del balén a fin de ayudar a
colocarlo a través de la lesion diana durante la fluoroscopia; los balones de 200 mm y 250 mm
tienen 2 marcadores centrales adicionales. La compatibilidad con las guias y con la vaina
introductora se muestra en la Tabla 1.

Tabla 1. Compatibilidad

Compatibilidad con la vain:
Diametro del balén (mm) Compatibilidad con la vaina introductora
(Fr)

4,0 5

5,0 6

6,0

7,0 7

8,0

9,0

10,0

12,0 9

Compatibilidad con las guias
El catéter es compatible con una guia de 0,89 mm (0,035 in) de didmetro

El catéter DCB IN.PACT Admiral esta disponible en diferentes tamafos de baldn. El diametroy la
longitud nominales del balén aparecen impresos en el cono. El catéter DCB IN.PACT Admiral no
esta fabricado con latex de goma natural; no obstante, durante el proceso de fabricacion puede que
haya estado en contacto de forma fortuita con latex.

2 Composicion del dispositivo

El catéter esta compuesto de poliamida (PA12) y poliéter amida en bloque (PEBAX), con un
conector de policarbonato, una pieza de liberacion de tension de poliolefina y marcadores
radiopacos de platino/iridio.

El balén esta compuesto de poliamida (PA12).
El contenido de farmaco del revestimiento FreePac se define en la Tabla 2.

Tabla 2. Matriz del producto y contenido de paclitaxel

Diametro del balén (mm) x | C | de pacli-| C | de urea
longitud del balén (mm) taxel (ng) (ng)
4 x40 1.969 276
4 x 60 2.848 399
4 x 80 3.728 522
4x120 5.487 768
4 x150 6.807 953
4 x 200 9.006 1.261
4 x 250 11.205 1.569
5x40 2.553 357
5x 60 3.653 511
5x80 4.752 665
5x120 6.951 973
5x 150 8.601 1.204
5x200 11.350 1.589
5 x 250 14.098 1.974
6 x40 3.170 444
6 x 60 4.489 628
6 x 80 5.809 813
6x120 8.448 1.183
6 x 150 10.427 1.460
6 x 200 13.726 1.922
6 x 250 17.024 2.383
7 x40 3.819 535
7 x 60 5.358 750
7 x 80 6.897 966
8 x40 4.494 629
8 x 60 6.253 875
8x80 8.012 1.122
9 x40 5.204 729
9 x60 7.183 1.006
9x80 9.162 1.283
10 x40 5.943 832
12 x40 7.522 1.053

3 Fin previsto

La finalidad prevista del catéter DCB IN.PACT Admiral es restablecer la permeabilidad de la luz y
el flujo sanguineo en arterias periféricas, en arterias periféricas en las que se ha implantado
previamente un stent y que presentan reestenosis intrastent y en fistulas arteriovenosas nativas
practicadas para didlisis, asi como reducir la respuesta proliferativa asociada a la reestenosis.

3.1 Poblacién de pacientes a la que va destinado este dispositivo

El catéter DCB IN.PACT Admiral esta indicado en pacientes que requieran una angioplastia
transluminal percutdnea para mejorar y mantener el didmetro luminal en arterias periféricas, en
arterias periféricas en las que se ha implantado previamente un stent y que presentan reestenosis
intrastent y en fistulas arteriovenosas nativas practicadas para didlisis.

Este dispositivo no se ha probado en una poblacion pediatrica.



3.2 Indicaciones de uso

El catéter DCB IN.PACT Admiral esta indicado para angioplastia transluminal percutanea (ATP) en
pacientes con lesiones reestendticas nuevas o intrastent con longitudes de hasta 360 mm en las
arterias femorales o popliteas superficiales.

El catéter DCB IN.PACT Admiral con longitudes de balén <150 mm también esta indicado en
pacientes con lesiones obstructivas de fistulas arteriovenosas nativas practicadas para didlisis.

3.3 Contraindicaciones
El catéter DCB IN.PACT Admiral esta contraindicado para su uso en:
¢ Arterias coronarias y arterias supradrticas/cerebrovasculares
¢ Lesiones que no se pueden cruzar con una guia
* Mujeres embarazadas o en periodo de lactancia
* Pacientes con alergias o hipersensibilidades conocidas al paclitaxel

3.4 Beneficios clinicos

Nota: Tras el lanzamiento del sitio web de Eudamed, el Resumen sobre seguridad y
funcionamiento clinico (Summary of Safety and Clinical Performance, SSCP) esta disponible en
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed utilizando el identificador tnico (IDU) o el identificador (ID)
basico: 0763000B00000436Y.

El catéter DCB IN.PACT Admiral esta indicado para restablecer la permeabilidad de la luz y el flujo
sanguineo en arterias periféricas, en arterias periféricas en las que se ha implantado previamente
un stent y que presentan reestenosis intrastent, y en fistulas arteriovenosas nativas practicadas
para didlisis, asi como para reducir la respuesta proliferativa asociada a la reestenosis.

El dispositivo con balén DCB IN.PACT Admiral dilata fisicamente la luz del vaso mediante ATP
(modo de accioén principal) y la sustancia medicinal paclitaxel proporciona un agente farmacolégico
destinado a reducir la respuesta a las lesiones que provoca reestenosis (modo de accion
secundario).

Elimpacto positivo del catéter DCB IN.PACT Admiral en pacientes aptos para someterse a ATP en
arterias periféricas, en arterias periféricas en las que se ha implantado previamente un stenty que
presentan reestenosis intrastent, y en fistulas arteriovenosas nativas practicadas para didlisis es la
mejora o el aumento de la permeabilidad y el didmetro luminal.

Angioplastia transluminal percutéanea (ATP) para la enfermedad obstructiva de las arterias
periféricas (sin reestenosis intrastent [RIS]) - Los beneficios clinicos principales son la
restauracion de la permeabilidad luminal y el flujo sanguineo, y la inhibicién de la reestenosis. La
Tabla 3 muestra resultados medibles relevantes para el paciente y datos clinicos cuantitativos
obtenidos del estudio IN.PACT SFA realizado con el patrocinio de Medtronic al cabo de 5 afios.

Tabla 3. Ensayo IN.PACT SFA (5 afios)

IN.PACT
SFA/DCB
IN.PACT (N=220
sujetos) (N=311
Parametro dispositivos)
Permeabilidad principal durante 1.080 dias?® 69,5 %
Mejora clinica sostenida principal a los 36 meses 68,7 % (114/166)
Ausencia de RLT con indicacién clinica a los 1.800 dias? 74,5 %
Exito inmediato
Exito del dispositivo (por dispositivo) 99,0 % (308/311)
Exito del procedimiento (por sujeto) 99,5 % (219/220)

Exito clinico (por sujeto)
C icaci durante 1.800 dias

Conjunto de EAG (eventos adversos graves) (muerte, amputacion mayor del
miembro tratado, RVT con indicacion clinica, trombosis)

* Muerte (todas las causas)
* RVT con indicacién clinica
* Amputacion mayor del miembro tratado
* Trombosis
RLT con indicacion clinica
Cualquier RVT
Cualquier RLT
Otros criterios de valoracion secundarios importantes
Cambio de la calidad de vida desde la referencia inicial segun el indice EQ-5D hasta 36 meses

99,1 % (218/220)

42,9 % (79/184)

15,8 % (29/184)
29,3 % (54/184)
0,5 % (1/184)
2,2 % (4/184)

(

(

(

25,5 % (47/184)
29,9 % (55/184)
26,6 % (49/184)

N 156
Media + DE 0,0832 + 0,2293
Mediana 0,0905
Min., Max. —-0,759, 0,693

Impedimentos motrices segun el cuestionario de impedimentos motrices (CIM) (%) hasta 36
meses

N 158
Media + DE 71,8+34,2
Mediana 100,0
Min., Max. 0, 100
Noches ingresado como consecuencia de lesién inicial durante 60 meses

N 219
Media + DE 1,6+2,8
Mediana 1.0
Min., Max. 0,26
Tiempo para la primera RLT con indicacion clinica (dias) durante 60 meses

N 47
Media + DE 807,5 +433,9
Mediana 770,0
Min., Max. 1,1701

2| as cifras representan el % de incidencia acumulada (nimero de fracasos) basado en el método
de Kaplan-Meier.

Tabla 4. Cohorte clinica de IN.PACT Global (5 afos)

Cohorte clinica
de IN.PACT Glo-
bal/DCB
IN.PACT
(N=1.406 suje-
tos) (N=3.006

Parametro dispositivos)

Ausencia de RLT con indicacién clinica a los 1.800 dias? 69,4 %

Exito inmediato

Exito del dispositivo (por dispositivo) 99,4 %
(2.988/3.006)
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Tabla 4. Cohorte clinica de IN.PACT Global (5 afios) (continuacion)

Cohorte clinica
de IN.PACT Glo-
bal/DCB
IN.PACT
(N=1.406 suje-
tos) (N=3.006

Parametro dispositivos)

Exito del procedimiento (por sujeto) 99,3 %
(1.386/1.396)

Exito clinico (por sujeto) 98,6 %

(1.376/1.396)

Ci icaci das durante 1.800 dias
Conjunto de EAG (eventos adversos graves) (muerte, amputacion mayor del 48,5 %
miembro tratado, RVT con indicacion clinica, trombosis) (589/1.215)
* Muerte (todas las causas) 20,1 %
(244/1215)
¢ RVT con indicacion clinica 31,4 %

(381/1.215)
1,6 % (19/1.215)
6,0 % (73/1.215)

* Amputacién mayor del miembro tratado
* Trombosis

RLT con indicacion clinica 30,1 %
(366/1.215)

Cualquier RVT 32,1 %
(390/1.215)

Cualquier RLT 30,8 %

(374/1.215)

Otros criterios de valoracion secundarios importantes
Cambio de la calidad de vida desde la referencia inicial segun el indice EQ-5D hasta 36 meses

N 823
Media + DE 0,1320 + 0,3328
Mediana 0,1050
Min., Max. -0,912, 1,150

Impedimentos motrices segun el cuestionario de impedimentos motrices (CIM) (%) hasta 36
meses

N 831
Media + DE 74,4 + 30,6
Mediana 100,0
Min., Max. 0, 100
Noches ingresado como consecuencia de lesién inicial hasta 36 meses

N 1406
Media + DE 30+78
Mediana 1.0
Min., Max. 0, 165
Tiempo para la primera RLT con indicacion clinica (dias) durante 60 meses

N 366
Media + DE 669,2 + 462,5
Mediana 571,5
Min., Max. 1,1751

2| as cifras representan el % de incidencia acumulada (nimero de fracasos) basado en el método
de Kaplan-Meier.

Angioplastia transluminal percutanea (ATP) para RIS - Los beneficios clinicos principales son
larestauracion de la permeabilidad luminal y el flujo sanguineo, y lainhibicién de la reestenosis. La
Tabla 5 muestra resultados medibles relevantes para el paciente y datos clinicos cuantitativos
obtenidos del estudio IN.PACT Global (cohorte de DCB para RIS) realizado con el patrocinio de
Medtronic al cabo de 1 afo.

Tabla 5. Cohorte de IN.PACT Global/DCB para RIS (1 afio)

Cohorte de
IN.PACT Glo-
bal/DCB para
RIS (N=166 su-
jetos) (N=386
dispositivos)
69,3 % (79/114)
78,7 % (118/150)
8,1 % (13/160)

Parametro

Permeabilidad principal a los 12 meses

Mejora clinica sostenida principal a los 12 meses
RLT con indicacién clinica a los 12 meses

Exito inmediato

Exito del dispositivo (por dispositivo) 99,7 % (385/386)
Exito del procedimiento (por lesién) 99,6 % (231/232)
Exito clinico (por sujeto) 98,2 % (163/166)

Otros criterios de valoracion secundarios importantes
Cambio de la calidad de vida desde la referencia inicial segun el indice EQ-5D hasta 12 meses

N 140
Media + DE 0,1518 + 0,3055
Mediana 0,1060
Min., Max. -0,741,0,899

Impedimentos motrices segun el cuestionario de impedimentos motrices (CIM) (%) hasta 12
meses

N 145
Media + DE 75,3 +32,0
Mediana 100,0
Min., Max. 0, 100
Noches ingresado como consecuencia de lesién inicial hasta 12 meses

N 166
Media + DE 1,9+£3,9
Mediana 1.0
Min., Max. 0,48
Tiempo para la primera RLT con indicacion clinica (dias) durante 12 meses

N 13
Media + DE 191,3+122,0
Mediana 204,0
Min., Max. 10, 350

ATP para lesiones obstructivas de FAV nativas - Los beneficios clinicos principales son la
restauracion de la permeabilidad luminal y el flujo sanguineo, y la inhibicion de la reestenosis. La
Tabla 6 muestra resultados medibles relevantes para el paciente y datos clinicos cuantitativos



obtenidos del estudio IN.PACT AV Access realizado con el patrocinio de Medtronic al cabo de
1 afio.

Tabla 6. DCB IN.PACT AV (1 afo)

DCB IN.PACT AV
(N=170 sujetos)
(N=212 disposi-

Parametro tivos)

Permeabilidad principal de la lesién objetivo durante 360 dias. Ausencia de: | 63,8 % (90/141)
* RLT con indicacion clinica 35,0 % (49/140)
* Trombosis en el circuito de acceso 2,9 % (4/138)

Permeabilidad principal del circuito de acceso durante 360 dias. Ausencia | 53,8 % (78/145)

de:

* Reintervencion en el circuito de acceso 45,1 % (65/144)

¢ Trombosis en el circuito de acceso 2,9 % (4/138)
Exito inmediato
Exito del dispositivo (por dispositivo) 100,0 %
(212/212)
Exito del procedimiento (por sujeto) 73,5 % (125/170)
Exito clinico (por sujeto) 100,0 %
(159/159)

3.5 Usuarios previstos

Los procedimientos de angioplastia transluminal percutanea con catéter DCB IN.PACT Admiral
deben realizarlos Unicamente médicos con experiencia en técnicas quirrgicas en el sistema
vascular. Este dispositivo solo se debe utilizar en un entorno estéril dentro de un centro médico.

3.6 Caracteristicas de funcionamiento del dispositivo

El catéter DCB IN.PACT Admiral es un catéter de balén periférico sobre guia revestido de farmaco.
El revestimiento farmacolégico FreePac del balén se compone del farmaco paclitaxel y del
excipiente urea. La urea facilita la liberacién y la transferencia del paclitaxel a la pared vascular
arterial. El catéter de balén dilata fisicamente la luz del vaso mediante angioplastia transluminal
percutanea y el revestimiento farmacoldgico esta previsto para reducir la respuesta proliferativa
asociada con la reestenosis. El paclitaxel estabiliza los microtubulos para reducir la proliferacion
celular.

4 Advertencias

¢ Se haidentificado un signo de aumento del riesgo de mortalidad tardia después del

uso de balones revestidos de paclitaxel y stents liberadores de paclltaxel  para la

arteriopatia femoropoplitea a partir de aproximad: ite 2-3 afos desp del

tratamiento en comparacién con el uso de dispositivos sin revestimiento

farmacolégico. Existen dudas en relacién con la magnitud y el mecanismo del

aumento del riesgo de mortalidad tardia, incluida la influencia de la exposicion

repetlda adispositivos revesndos de paclitaxel. Los médicos deben comentar con sus
este signo r con la mortalidad tardia, asi como los beneficios y

rlesgos de las opciones de tratamiento disponibles.

Inspeccione el catéter DCB IN.PACT Admiral antes de la intervencion para verificar que el

producto estd intacto y funciona como es debido. No lo utilice si los envases externo o interno

estan dafiados o abiertos.

No aplique nunca presién positiva al balén durante la preparacion.

Para reducir la posibilidad de dafio vascular, el diametro del balén inflado debe ser

aproximadamente igual al diametro del vaso en el punto inmediatamente distal a la estenosis.

No manipule el catéter DCB IN.PACT Admiral insertado sin fluoroscopia suficiente.

No retire el catéter DCB IN.PACT Admiral de la lesidn sin haber desinflado antes por completo

el balén mediante vacio.

No exponga el dispositivo a disolventes organicos como, por ejemplo, el alcohol.

No manipule el catéter DCB IN.PACT Admiral mientras el balén esté inflado. La posicién del

balén unicamente puede modificarse con la guia colocada.

Si advierte resistencia durante la manipulacion, determine la causa mediante fluoroscopia,

cartografia o angiografia por sustraccion digital (ASD) antes de mover el catéter DCB

IN.PACT Admiral hacia adelante o hacia atras.

Bajo ninguna circunstancia mueva la guia mientras se infla el catéter DCB IN.PACT Admiral.

No supere la presién maxima de inflado. La presién maxima de inflado est4 basada en los

resultados de pruebas in vitro. Al menos el 99,9 % de los balones de los catéteres DCB

IN.PACT Admiral (con una confianza del 95 %) no estalla a la presién méaxima de inflado o a

presiones inferiores. Utilice un dispositivo de control de la presion para evitar una presion

excesiva. El uso de presiones superiores a las especificadas en la etiqueta del producto puede

dar lugar a la rotura del balén, lo que podria ocasionar dafios internos y diseccion.

Los médicos que utilicen el catéter DCB IN.PACT Admiral deben tener una sélida formacién en

ATP y mantenerse al dia de las publicaciones recientes acerca de las técnicas de ATP.

No utilice aire ni ninglin medio gaseoso para inflar el balén. Utilice solo el medio de inflado

recomendado (medio de contraste y solucién salina a partes iguales).

No lo utilice una vez haya pasado la fecha "No utilizar después de" que se muestra en la

etiqueta.

No utilice el dispositivo con los medios de contraste Lipiodol™ o Ethiodol™ (o con otros medios

de contraste similares que incorporen los componentes presentes en estos agentes).

5 Medidas preventivas

El dispositivo es valido para un solo uso. No reutilice, reprocese ni reesterilice este dispositivo.
La reutilizacién, el reprocesamiento o la reesterilizacién del dispositivo pueden poner en
peligro su integridad estructural o generar riesgos de contaminacién que podrian provocar al
paciente lesiones, enfermedades o incluso la muerte.

Administre el tratamiento farmacolégico apropiado (anticoagulantes, vasodilatadores, etc.) al
paciente conforme a los protocolos habituales para ATP antes de introducir el catéter DCB
IN.PACT Admiral.

Para minimizar la introduccion de aire, aspire e irrigue el sistema y mantenga una conexién
firme del catéter durante toda la intervencion.

Tome precauciones para evitar o reducir la coagulacion cuando se utilice cualquier catéter.
Antes de su uso, irrigue o enjuague con una solucion salina isoténica estéril o con una solucion
similar, a través del puerto de entrada de la guia, todos los productos que vayan a introducirse
en el sistema vascular. Considere la utilizacion de heparinizacion sistémica.

Extreme las precauciones en intervenciones para el tratamiento de lesiones calcificadas
debido a la naturaleza abrasiva de estas lesiones.

Antes del tratamiento, identifique las reacciones alérgicas al medio de contraste, al tratamiento
antiagregante plaquetario, a los catéteres de baldn y al revestimiento FreePac.

Las aplicaciones con catéter varian. Seleccione la técnica que se utilizard en funcion del estado
del paciente y de la experiencia del médico intervencionista.

Nunca haga avanzar el catéter DCB IN.PACT Admiral sin la guia extendida mas alla de la punta.
Almacene el producto a temperatura ambiente controlada en un lugar seco. Manténgalo
alejado de la luz del sol.

Utilice un dispositivo de control de la presién para evitar una presion excesiva.

Precaucion: Los catéteres DCB IN.PACT Admiral de tamafios mayores pueden mostrar
tiempos de desinflado mas largos, especialmente en cuerpos de catéter largos. Para todas las
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longitudes de balén excepto 200 y 250 mm, deje transcurrir unos 60 segundos para que el
balén se desinfle completamente. Para las longitudes de balén de 200 y 250 mm, deje
transcurrir unos 120 segundos para que el balén se desinfle completamente.

¢ Una vez usado, este producto puede suponer un riesgo biolégico. Manipule y deseche todos
estos dispositivos conforme a la practica médica aceptada y a las leyes y normativas
hospitalarias, administrativas y gubernamentales aplicables.

* Nose han establecido la seguridad ni la eficacia del uso del catéter DCB IN.PACT Admiral para
tratar enfermedades vasculares periféricas que se extienden hasta debajo de la rodilla o
concomitantes.

6 Posibles complicaciones y efectos adversos
Los posibles efectos adversos que se pueden asociar al uso del catéter DCB IN.PACT Admiral son,
entre otros, los siguientes:
» Cierre abrupto/trombosis del vaso (oclusién/reoclusion total aguda que puede requerir
intervencion quirdrgica)
¢ Dolor en el lugar de acceso, hematoma, hemorragia o infeccion local (las hemorragias podrian
requerir transfusiones)
* Reaccién alérgica al medio de contraste, al tratamiento antiagregante plaquetario o a los
componentes del sistema de catéter
¢ Aneurisma, seudoaneurisma o fistula arteriovenosa (FAV)
¢ Arritmias
* Rotura del balén
¢ Muerte
* Separacion de un componente del balén o el sistema de catéter
« Diseccion, perforacion o rotura de la arteria
* Reacciones a farmacos
¢ Endocarditis
 Fallo del balén para funcionar segun esté previsto (inflado/desinflado/recuperacion)

* Incapacidad para colocar el balén segun se desea (puede liberar el formaco en un segmento
arterial no deseado)

* Hipotensién/hipertension

¢ Isquemia, infarto de tejidos u érganos (los eventos isquémicos graves en extremidades
tratadas pueden requerir una amputacion)

* Episodios tromboembodlicos locales o distales

* Dolory sensibilidad en los lugares de puncién

* Reaccion pirégena

Insuficiencia o fallo renal

* Reestenosis de la arteria dilatada

Sepsis/infeccion

Deterioro hemodinamico a corto plazo

¢ Embolia sistémica

* Espasmos vasculares o retroceso eldstico/espasmos arteriales prolongados

Los posibles eventos adversos no reflejados mas arriba que podrian ser tnicos al revestimiento de
paclitaxel incluyen, entre otros:
¢ Reaccién alérgica/inmunitaria
¢ Alopecia
¢ Anemia
Sintomas gastrointestinales
Discrasia hematolégica (incluida leucopenia, neutropenia y trombocitopenia)
* Cambios en las enzimas hepaticas

* Cambios histolégicos en las paredes del vaso, incluidos inflamacion, dafios celulares o
necrosis

¢ Mialgia/artralgia
* Mielosupresion
* Neuropatia periférica

Siocurre unincidente grave relacionado con el dispositivo, notifiquelo inmediatamente a Medtronic
y ala autoridad u organismo regulador competente correspondiente.

7 Interaccién farmacolégica

La degradacién metabdlica del paclitaxel tiene lugar en el higado a través de las isoenzimas del
citocromo P450 CYP2C8 y CYP3A4, produciendo como resultado la generacion de
6-alfahidroxipaclitaxel y de 3’-p-hidroxipaclitaxel y 6-alfa,3'-p-dihidroxipaclitaxel, respectivamente.
Extreme las precauciones al administrar paclitaxel concomitantemente con substratos o
inhibidores conocidos de CYP2C8y CYP3A4, dado que no se han realizado estudios formales con
competidores o inhibidores conocidos de estas isoenzimas. Los agentes que podrian competir con
oinhibir la actividad de CYP2C8y CYP3A4 podrian aumentar los niveles plasmaticos de paclitaxel.

No se han realizado estudios formales de interaccién farmacolégica con el catéter DCB
IN.PACT Admiral. A la hora de decidir utilizar un catéter DCB IN.PACT Admiral en un paciente que
esté tomando un farmaco con interacciones conocidas con el paclitaxel, o a la hora de decidir el
inicio del tratamiento con uno de estos farmacos en un paciente que haya sido tratado
recientemente con un catéter DCB IN.PACT Admiral, se deben tener en cuenta las interacciones
farmacolégicas sistémicas y locales.

Consulte la Figura 3 (Estructura quimica del paclitaxel) y la Figura 4 (Estructura quimica de la urea)
al principio de estas instrucciones de uso.

8 Resumen del metaanalisis del paclitaxel y de los datos de los estudios
clinicos con el catéter DCB IN.PACT

8.1 Resumen del metaanalisis del paclitaxel

Un metaandlisis de ensayos aleatorizados controlados publicado en diciembre de 2018 por
Katsanos et. al. identificé un aumento del riesgo de mortalidad tardia a partir de los 2 afios con los
balones revestidos de paclitaxel y con los stents liberadores de paclitaxel utilizados para tratar la
arteriopatia femoropoplitea. En respuesta a estos datos, la FDA realizé un metaandlisis a nivel del
paciente de los datos de seguimiento a largo plazo de los ensayos fundamentales aleatorizados
previos a la comercializacion de dispositivos revestidos de paclitaxel utilizados para tratar la
arteriopatia femoropoplitea utilizando los datos clinicos disponibles hasta mayo de 2019. El
metaanalisis también mostré un signo relacionado con la mortalidad tardia en los sujetos de
estudio tratados con dispositivos revestidos de paclitaxel en comparacién con los pacientes
tratados con dispositivos sin revestimiento. En concreto, en los tres ensayos aleatorizados con un
total de 1.090 pacientes y con datos disponibles de un periodo de 5 afios, la tasa de mortalidad
brutaeradel 19,8 % (intervalo entre el 15,9 %y el 23,4 %) en los pacientes tratados con dispositivos
revestidos de paclitaxel en comparacion con el 12,7 % (intervalo entre el 11,2 %y el 14,0 %) en los
sujetos tratados con dispositivos sin revestimiento. El riesgo relativo de aumento de la mortalidad
alos 5 afios era de 1,57 (intervalo de confianza del 95 % entre 1,16 y 2,13), que corresponde a un
aumento relativo de la mortalidad del 57 % en los pacientes tratados con dispositivos revestidos de
paclitaxel. Tal como se present6 en la reunién del Comité consultivo de la FDA de junio de 2019, un
metaandlisis independiente de datos a nivel del paciente similares proporcionado por VIVA
Physicians, una organizacion de medicina vascular, notificé resultados similares con una razén de
probabilidad de 1,38 (intervalo de confianza del 95 % entre 1,06 y 1,80). Se han realizado y se estan
realizando actualmente andlisis adicionales especificamente disefiados para evaluar larelacion de
la mortalidad con los dispositivos revestidos de paclitaxel.



La presencia y la magnitud del riesgo de mortalidad tardia deben interpretarse con precaucion
debido a que los datos disponibles presentan diversas limitaciones, tales como intervalos de
confianza amplios debido al pequefio tamafio de la muestra, el agrupamiento de estudios de
diferentes dispositivos revestidos de paclitaxel que no estaban destinados a combinarse,
cantidades importantes de datos ausentes de los estudios, ausencia de una demostracion clara de
un efecto de la dosis de paclitaxel sobre la mortalidad, y la ausencia de un mecanismo
fisiopatoldgico identificado para las muertes tardias.

Los balonesy los stents revestidos de paclitaxel mejoran el flujo sanguineo de las piernas y reducen
la probabilidad de intervenciones de repeticion para reabrir vasos sanguineos obstruidos en
comparacion con los dispositivos sin revestimiento. Deben sopesarse en cada paciente los
beneficios de los dispositivos revestidos de paclitaxel (por ejemplo, reduccién de las
reintervenciones) y los posibles riesgos (por ejemplo, mortalidad tardia).

8.2 Datos de los estudios clinicos del catéter DCB IN.PACT

En el ensayo IN.PACT SFA IDE, basado en el andlisis realizado para la reunién del Comité
consultivo de la FDA de junio de 2019 utilizando la cohorte segtin el tratamiento recibido y la
actualizacion del estado vital, las estimaciones de mortalidad acumulada de Kaplan Meier a los 2,
3y 5 afios son del 7,3 % (3,8 %, 10,8 %), 10,5 % (6,4 %, 14,6 %) y 15,7 % (10,8 %, 20,6 %),
respectivamente, para el dispositivo de tratamiento, el catéter DCB IN.PACT Admiral, y del 0,9 %
(0%, 2,7 %), 2,8 % (0 %, 5,9 %) y 11,2 % (5,3 %, 17,1 %), respectivamente, para el dispositivo de
control para ATP.

Schneider, et. al. realizaron y publicaron en enero de 2019 un metaanalisis individual
independiente a nivel del paciente aparte. El metaandlisis utilizo datos de pacientes tratados con
el catéter DCB IN.PACT Admiral. Se incluy6 en el metaandlisis a un total de 1.980 pacientes conun
seguimiento de hasta 5 afios. La finalidad era determinar si existe una correlacion entre la
exposicion al paclitaxel y la mortalidad. Se incluyeron los datos de dos estudios de un solo grupo
y de dos estudios aleatorizados prospectivos adjudicados de forma independiente de un catéter
DCB con paclitaxel (n = 1.837) y de angioplastia transluminal percutanea (ATP) sin revestimiento
(n = 143). Se realizaron andlisis de los datos iniciales, del procedimiento y del seguimiento de
pacientes individuales para explorar las correlaciones entre la dosis de paclitaxel y la mortalidad a
largo plazo. Se analizé el tiempo de supervivencia por tercil de dosis de paclitaxel con ajuste de la
probabilidad inversa con ponderacion para corregir los desequilibrios iniciales y el estudio como
efecto aleatorio. Una cohorte estandar comparé a pacientes tratados con un catéter DCBy con ATP
con caracteristicas similares aplicando los criterios de estudios fundamentales (n=712 con catéter
DCB, n=143 con ATP). Unandlisis de la supervivencia estratificé la dosis nominal de paclitaxel por
terciles bajo, medio y alto; las dosis medias eran 5.019,0, 10.007,5y 19.978,2 ug, respectivamente.
Las tasas de libertad de mortalidad global entre los tres grupos a los 5 afos fueron del 85,8 %,
84,2 %y 88,2 %, respectivamente (p = 0,731). No se observo una diferencia significativa en la
mortalidad global entre el catéter DCB y la ATP a los 5 afios al comparar a todos los pacientes (p
sin ajustar = 0,092) o a los pacientes con caracteristicas similares (p ajustada = 0,188). Este
metaandlisis independiente a nivel del paciente demuestra que el catéter DCB IN.PACT Admiral es
seguro. En los pacientes tratados con un catéter DCB, no se observé una correlacion entre la dosis
de paclitaxel y la mortalidad.

9 Instrucciones de uso

Antes de la angioplastia, examine detenidamente todo el equipo que se va a utilizar durante la
intervencién, incluido el catéter DCB IN.PACT Admiral, para verificar que funciona correctamente.
Compruebe que el tamario del catéter DCB IN.PACT Admiral es el adecuado para la intervencién
especifica que se va a realizar.

Manipule el dispositivo con extremo cuidado a fin de evitar cualquier dafo en el balén
pleg Evite exp elr imiento de farmaco del balén a una manipulacién o a un

contacto excesivo con liquidos antes de la preparacion y la colocacién, ya que podria
sufrir dafios o liberar el farmaco prematuramente.

1. Preparacion del dispositivo de inflado

a. Prepare el dispositivo de inflado de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.

b. Antes de usar la unidad, examinela detenidamente para verificar que el catéter DCB
IN.PACT Admiral y el envase estéril no se han dafiado durante el envio.

2. Seleccion del catéter DCB IN.PACT Admiral

a. Eltamafio nominal de balén es igual al didmetro interno de la arteria distal a la lesion.

El balén se debe extender aproximadamente 1 cm mas allé de la lesién, tanto proximal
como distalmente. Es posible usar varios dispositivos DCB IN.PACT Admiral en el
mismo paciente en el caso de lesiones largas o muiltiples. Los balones adicionales se
deben solapar 1 cm, pero nuncamas de 1 cm. Sino se puede atravesar la estenosis con
el catéter DCB IN.PACT Admiral deseado, utilice un catéter mas pequefio, sin
revestimiento de farmaco, para dilatar previamente la lesién y facilitar el paso del catéter
DCB IN.PACT Admiral del tamafio adecuado. Para reducir las posibles complicaciones
relacionadas con la intervencion, utilice el nimero minimo de dispositivos necesario
para cubrir las lesiones.

Se han evaluado en estudios preclinicos y clinicos la seguridad y la eficacia del uso de
varios dispositivos DCB IN.PACT Admiral con una dosis total de farmaco de hasta
34.854 pg de paclitaxel. En la Tabla 2 se muestra el contenido nominal de farmaco en
funcion del tamafo del balén.

. En casos de oclusion total o lesiones suboclusivas, dilate previamente con un balén no
revestido de farmaco.

3. Preparacion del catéter DCB IN.PACT Admiral

a. El catéter DCB IN.PACT Admiral se presenta envasado dentro de una bandeja

protectora; extraiga con cuidado el catéter del envase.

. Purgue las burbujas de aire del catéter DCB IN.PACT Admiral antes de usarlo.
Mantenga la vaina protectora colocada durante el purgado. Comience apuntando el
catéter DCB IN.PACT Admiral hacia abajo mientras lo sujeta en posicion vertical.
Conecte una jeringa con conector con cierre luer parcialmente llena con la mezcla de
solucion salina y medio de contraste al puerto de inflado del cono del catéter DCB
IN.PACT Admiral. Aplique presion negativa hasta que se haya evacuado totalmente el
aire y suelte el émbolo. Repita esta operacion hasta que se detenga la migracion de
burbujas de aire hacia la jeringa.

c. Retire la vaina protectora del balén y deséchela. No utilice la vaina protectora como
ayuda para la introduccién o herramienta de replegado.

d. Irrigue la luz de la guia adecuadamente mediante el cono del conector con cierre luer.

4. Conexion del dispositivo de inflado al catéter DCB IN.PACT Admiral

a. Para eliminar el aire que pueda haber en el adaptador luer distal del dispositivo de

inflado, purguelo con aproximadamente 15 mL (cc) de medio de contraste.

. Con la llave de paso en la posicion cerrada, desconecte la jeringa utilizada en la
preparacion aplicando una ligera presion positiva. Al retirar la jeringa aparecera un
menisco de medio de contraste en el puerto del balén. Compruebe que se vea un
menisco de medio de contraste tanto en el puerto (cono) del balén del catéter DCB
IN.PACT Admiral como en la conexién con el dispositivo de inflado. Acople con firmeza
el dispositivo de inflado al puerto del balén del catéter DCB IN.PACT Admiral.

5. Uso del catéter DCB IN.PACT Admiral

a. Introduzca una guia por la véalvula hemostatica de la vaina introductora, de acuerdo con
las instrucciones del fabricante o la practica médica. Haga avanzar la guia con cuidado
en la vaina introductora.

b. Silo desea, conecte un dispositivo de torsién a la guia. Haga avanzar la guia bajo
fluoroscopia hasta el vaso deseado y después a través de la estenosis. Retire el
dispositivo de torsion una vez se haya colocado la guia.

c. Coloque la punta distal del catéter DCB IN.PACT Admiral sobre la guia.

o

o

o
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d. Abra la valvula hemostatica para permitir un paso facil del balén y evitar dafios en el
revestimiento del balén. Con el balén totalmente desinflado, haga avanzar el catéter
DCB IN.PACT Admiral a través de la valvula hemostatica de la vaina introductora. Para
evitar que se formen acodaduras en el catéter DCB IN.PACT Admiral, hagalo avanzar
lentamente, en pequefios incrementos, hasta que el extremo proximal de la guia salga
del catéter. Cierre la valvula hemostatica de la vaina introductora solo en la medida en
que sea necesario para evitar el retorno de la sangre a la vez que se permitan
movimientos faciles del catéter DCB IN.PACT Admiral. Si el catéter DCB
IN.PACT Admiral encuentra alguna resistencia, no lo haga avanzar a través del
adaptador.

. Bajo fluoroscopia, utilice los marcadores radiopacos del balon para colocarlo dentro de

lalesion que se va a dilatar e infle el balon hasta la presion adecuada (consulte la tabla

de distensibilidad del balén).

Para conseguir una dilatacién mecanica dptima del vaso, se recomienda

encarecidamente un tiempo de inflado de 180 segundos para el catéter DCB

IN.PACT Admiral. En los primeros 60 segundos de inflado se produce una transferencia

adecuada del farmaco. Para optimizar la dilatacién de la lesion, es posible utilizar

tiempos de inflado més largos a discrecion del usuario.

Nota: El catéter DCB IN.PACT Admiral esta previsto para inflarse una sola vez.

. Abra la vélvula hemostatica y retire el catéter DCB IN.PACT Admiral con el balén
totalmente desinflado a través de la valvula hemostatica. Apriete la perilla estriada de
la valvula hemostética.

. Si fuera necesario, la guia puede permanecer en el vaso para utilizar tipos o tamafios
diferentes de balén.

. ADVERTENCIA: No dilate el mismo segmento vascular con mas de un catéter
DCB IN.PACT Admiral. Si el vaso requiere posdilatacion tras el tratamiento con
el catéter DCB IN.PACT Admiral, utilice un balén de dilatacién estandar sin
revestimiento de farmaco. No implante un stent liberador de farmaco en un
segmento vascular que ya se haya tratado con un catéter DCB IN.PACT Admiral.
Los stents metélicos si se pueden usar con seguridad.

. Retire la guia de la vaina introductora a través de la valvula hemostatica. Cuando haya
terminado, retire la vaina introductora.

6. Tratamiento antiagregante plaquetario previo y posterior a la intervencion

* Administre un tratamiento antiagregante plaquetario doble (aspirina y clopidogrel o
ticlopidina) antes de la intervencion y durante un minimo de 4 semanas después de la
intervencion. Aumente el plazo a 3 meses si el paciente lleva un stent. Es posible
prolongar el tratamiento antiagregante plaquetario a discrecién del médico.
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10 Eliminacion del dispositivo

Deseche el dispositivo de acuerdo con las leyes, normativas y procedimientos hospitalarios
pertinentes, incluidos aquellos relativos a riesgos bioldgicos, riesgos microbianos y sustancias
infecciosas.

11 Presentacion

Elcatéter DCBIN.PACT Admiral se suministra estéril y es valido para un solo uso. Se ha esterilizado
mediante 6xido de etileno. Sin abrir, este producto permanecera estable hasta la fecha "No utilizar
después de" que se muestra en la etiqueta. No lo utilice si el envase esta dafiado.

12 Almacenamiento

El producto debe conservarse en el envase original. Conserve el producto entre 15 °Cy 30 °C
(59 °Fy 86 °F). Utilice el producto antes de la fecha "No utilizar después de" indicada en el envase.
No conserve el producto cerca de fuentes de radiacion o de luz ultravioleta.

13 Renuncia de responsabilidad
Nota: Esta renuncia de responsabilidad no es aplicable en Australia.

Las advertencias que contiene la documentacion del producto proporcionan informacion mas
detallada y se consideran como parte integrante de esta renuncia de responsabilidad. Aunque el
producto se ha fabricado en condiciones cuidadosamente controladas, Medtronic no tiene control
sobre las condiciones en las que se utilice. Por tanto, Medtronic no ofrece garantia alguna, ya sea
expresa o implicita, con respecto al producto, incluida entre otras toda garantia implicita de
comerciabilidad o idoneidad para un fin particular. Medtronic no sera responsable ante ninguna
persona o entidad por los gastos médicos o dafos directos, indirectos o resultantes causados por
el uso, defecto, fallo o mal funcionamiento del producto, aun cuando la reclamacion por dichos
dafios se base en una garantia, contrato, responsabilidad extracontractual u otros fundamentos
legales. Ninguna persona tiene autoridad para obligar a Medtronic a ninguna representacion o
garantia con respecto al producto.

Las exclusiones y limitaciones descritas anteriormente no pretenden contravenir las disposiciones
obligatorias establecidas por la legislacién vigente, ni deben interpretarse de dicha forma. En el
supuesto de que cualquier parte o término de la presente Renuncia de responsabilidad fuera
declarado por cualquier tribunal competente como ilegal, inaplicable o contrario a la ley, ello no
afectara a la validez del resto de la Renuncia de responsabilidad, interpretandose y aplicandose
cuantos derechos y obligaciones se contienen en la misma como si la presente Renuncia de
responsabilidad no contuviera la parte o término considerado no valido.

Eesti

1 Kirjeldus

Ravimkattega balloonkateeter (DCB) IN.PACT Admiral on p ja Ule traadi si
perifeerne balloonkateeter, mille on valmistanud ettevote Medtronic, Inc. DCB IN.PACT Admiral
balloonil olev ravimkate FreePac™ koosneb toimeainest paklitakseelist ja abiainest uureast. Uurea
soodustab paklitakseeli vabanemist ja lilekandumist arteriseina. Balloonkateeter laiendab
perkutaansel transluminaalsel angioplastikal veresoone valendikku fuisiliselt ja ravimkatte
eesmark on véahendada restenoosiga seotud proliferatiivset reaktsiooni. Paklitakseel stabiliseerib
mikrotuubuleid rakkude proliferatsiooni vahendamiseks.

DCB-IIN.PACT Admiral on kahevalendikuline vars. See vars hargneb proksimaalses otsas kaheks
toruks; Uks toru loob juhtetraadile sissepaasu tsentraalsesse valendikku ja teist toru kasutatakse
ballooni taitmiseks kontrastaine ning fiisioloogilise lahuse seguga ja sellest tiihjendamiseks.
Kateetri ehitus ja ballooni materjal véimaldavad saavutada kindlaid ballooni labimdate, mis
s6ltuvad ballooni suurusest ning méaaratletud rohust. Toodud on iga ballooni pikkus. Igas pikkuses
balloonide puhul téhistavad kaks rontgenkontrastset plaatinairiidiumist markerit ballooni td6pikkust
ja aitavad ballooni fluoroskoopia ajal 1abi sihtkolde paigutada; 200 mm ja 250 mm balloonide
keskosas asub veel kaks lisamarkerit. Uhilduvate juhtetraatide ja sisestushiilsside loendit vt
tabel 1.

Tabel 1. Uhilduvus

Ballooni 1&bim66t (mm)
4,0
5,0
6,0
7,0 7
8,0
9,0
10,0




Tabel 1. Uhilduvus (jatkub)

Si

12,0 [ 9

verevoolu taastamine ning restenoosi inhibeerimine. Ettevotte Medtronic sponsoreeritud IN.PACT
SFA Kliinilise uuringu patsiendi jaoks olulised mdddetavad tulemused ja kvantitatiivsed kliinilised
andmed 5 aasta méddudes esitab tabel 3.

Tabel 3. IN.PACT SFA uuring (5 aastat)

Kateeter sobib kast 0,035 in (0,89 mm) l&bim6dduga juhtetraadiga.

DCB IN.PACT Admiral on saadaval eri suuruses balloonidega. Balloonide nimilabimédud
ja-pikkused on triikitud liitmikule. DCB IN.PACT Admiral valmistamisel ei ole kasutatud looduslikku
kummilateksit; siiski voib see olla tootmisprotsessi ajal juhuslikult lateksiga kokku puutunud.

2 Seadme ehitus

Kateeter on valmistatud poltiamiidist (PA12) ja pollieeter-plokk-amiidist (PEBAX) ning sellel on
poliikarbonaadist liitmik, poltolefiinist tombetdkis ja plaatinairiidiumist réntgenkontrastsed
markerid.

Balloon on valmistatud poltiamiidist (PA12).
Pinnakatte FreePac ravimisisaldus on esitatud tabelis (tabel 2).

Tabel 2. Toote maatriks ja paklitakseelisisaldus

Bal:lat:z’l:;l:iagli:(n':jost((:"n:)) X Paklltaksee(llll;)lmlsmaldus Uurea nimisisaldus (ig)
4 x40 1969 276
4 x 60 2848 399
4 x 80 3728 522
4x120 5487 768
4 x150 6807 953
4 x 200 9006 1261
4 x 250 11205 1569
5x40 2553 357
5x 60 3653 511
5x 80 4752 665
5x120 6951 973
5x 150 8601 1204
5 x 200 11350 1589
5 x 250 14098 1974
6 x 40 3170 444
6 x 60 4489 628
6 x 80 5809 813
6x120 8448 1183
6 x 150 10427 1460
6 x 200 13726 1922
6 x 250 17024 2383
7 x40 3819 535
7 x 60 5358 750
7 x 80 6897 966
8 x40 4494 629
8 x 60 6253 875
8x80 8012 1122
9 x40 5204 729
9 x 60 7183 1006
9 x 80 9162 1283
10 x 40 5943 832
12 x 40 7522 1053

3 Sihtotstarve

DCBIN.PACT Admiral sihtotstarbeks on valendiku labitavuse ja verevoolu taastamine perifeersetes
arterites, varem stenditud perifeersetes arterites, kus stendi sees on tekkinud restenoos, ja
loomulikes arteriovenoossetes diallitisifistulites ning restenoosiga seotud proliferatiivse
reaktsiooni vahendamine.

3.1 Kavandatud patsiendipopulatsioon

DCB IN.PACT Admiral on méeldud patsientidele, kes vajavad perkutaanset transluminaalset
angioplastikat valendiku Iabim66du suurendamiseks ja sailitamiseks perifeersetes arterites, varem
stenditud perifeersetes arterites, kus stendi sees on tekkinud restenoos, ning loomulikes
arteriovenoossetes dialliusifistulites.

Seadme kasutamist lastel pole uuritud.

3.2 Kasutusnaidustused

DCB IN.PACT Admiral on naidustatud perkutaanse transluminaalse angioplastika (PTA) jaoks
patsientidel, kellel esineb kuni 360 mm pikkuseid de novo, restenootilisi voi stendisiseseid
restenootilisi koldeid pindmistes reie- v&i dndlaarterites.

DCB IN.PACT Admiral ballooni pikkusega < 150 mm on néidustatud ka patsientide puhul, kellel
esineb loomulike arteriovenoossete dialiilsifistulite obstruktiivseid koldeid.

3.3 Vastunéidustused
DCB IN.PACT Admiral kasutamine on vastunaidustatud jargmistel juhtudel.
* Koronaararterid ja supraaortaalsed/tserebrovaskulaarsed arterid
* Kolded, mida juhtetraadiga labida ei saa
¢ Rasedad vdi rinnaga toitvad naised
* Paklitakseelile teadaolevate allergiate voi tlitundlikkusega patsiendid

3.4 Kiliinilised eelised

Markus. Parast EUDAMED-i veebisaidi kaikulaskmist on ohutuse ja kliinilise toimivuse kokkuvéte
(SSCP) leitav aadressil https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed, kasutades p6hi-UDI-DI-d
0763000B00000436Y.

DCB IN.PACT Admiral on méeldud valendiku labitavuse ja verevoolu taastamiseks perifeersetes
arterites, varem stenditud perifeersetes arterites, kus stendi sees on tekkinud restenoos, ja
loomulikes arteriovenoossetes dialitisifistulites ning restenoosiga seotud proliferatiivse
reaktsiooni vahendamiseks.

DCB IN.PACT Admiral balloonikomponent laiendab veresoont fulsiliselt PTA teel (primaarne
toimimisviis), samas kui paklitakseelil pohinev raviaine kujutab endast farmakoloogilist vahendit,
mis véhendab restenoosi pohjustavat reaktsiooni traumale (sekundaarne toimimisviis).

DCB IN.PACT Admiral positiivne m&ju patsientidele, kellel on véimalik teostada PTA-d
perifeersetes arterites, varem stenditud perifeersetes arterites, kus stendi sees on tekkinud
restenoos, ning loomulikes arteriovenoossetes dialtusifistulites, seisneb valendiku 1abiméddu ja
labitavuse paranemlses VvOi suurenemises.

Perkutaanne ar plastika (PTA) p arterite obstruktiivse
haiguse (v.a ISR) raviks - anaarsete Kliiniliste eellste hulka kuuluvad valendiku labitavuse ja
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IN.PACT SFA/
DCB IN.PACT
(N =220 pat-
sienti) (N =311
Parameeter seadet)
Primaarne labitavus 1080 p&eva jooksul? 69,5%
Kliinilise seisundi primaarne plsiv paranemine 36 kuu méédudes 68,7% (114/166)
Kliiniliselt tekitatud TLR-i puudumine 1800 paeva méddudes? 74,5%
Akuutne 6nnestumine
Seadme 6nnestumine (seadme kohta) 99,0% (308/311)
Protseduuri 6nnestumine (patsiendi kohta) 99,5% (219/220)

Kliiniline 6nnestumine (patsiendi kohta) 99,1% (218/220)

Kumulatiivsed tiisi 1800 paeva jooksul

Kaik olulised kdrvaltoimed (surm, suur sihtjgseme amputatsioon, CD-TVR,
tromboos)

42,9% (79/184)

¢ Surm (kdik pohjused) 15,8% (29/184)
¢ CD-TVR 29,3% (54/184)
¢ Suur sihtjdseme amputatsioon 0,5% (1/184)
* Tromboos 2,2% (4/184)
CD-TLR 25,5% (47/184)
Mis tahes TVR 29,9% (55/184)
Mis tahes TLR 26,6% (49/184)
Muud ¢ ised tei 1 ditajad
Muutus elukvaliteedis algtasemest EQ-5D indeksi jargi 36 kuu méddumiseni
N 156
Keskmine + SD 0,0832 + 0,2293
Mediaan 0,0905
Min, max —-0,759; 0,693
Kdndimishaire WIQ (%) jérgi 36 kuu méédumiseni
N 158
Keskmine + SD 71,8 +34,2
Mediaan 100,0
Min, max 0; 100
Indekskahjustuse téttu haiglas veedetud 6dde arv 60 kuu jooksul
N 219
Keskmine + SD 1,6+2,8
Mediaan 1,0
Min, max 0; 26
Aeg kliiniliselt tekitatud TLR-ini (pédevades) 60 kuu jooksul
N 47
Keskmine + SD 807,5 + 433,9
Mediaan 770,0
Min, max 1; 1701

2 Arvud valjendavad kumulatiivse esinemuse protsenti (ebadnnestumiste arvu) Kaplani-Meieri
meetodi pohjal.

Tabel 4. IN.PACT-i globaalne/kliiniline kohort (5 aastat)

IN.PACT-i glo-
baalne kliiniline
kohort / DCB
IN.PACT
(N = 1406 pat-
sienti) (N = 3006
Parameeter seadet)
Kliiniliselt tekitatud TLR-i puudumine 1800 paeva méddudes? 69,4%
Akuutne 6nnestumine
Seadme 6nnestumine (seadme kohta) 99,4%
(2988/3006)
Protseduuri 6nnestumine (patsiendi kohta) 99,3%
(1386/1396)
Kliiniline 6nnestumine (patsiendi kohta) 98,6%
(1376/1396)
Kumulatiivsed tiisi 1800 paeva jooksul
Kaik olulised kdrvaltoimed (surm, suur sihtjaseme amputatsioon, CD-TVR, 48,5%
tromboos) (589/1215)
¢ Surm (kdik pohjused) 20,1%
(244/1215)
* CD-TVR 31,4%
(381/1215)
* Suur sihtjasseme amputatsioon 1,6% (19/1215)
* Tromboos 6,0% (73/1215)
CD-TLR 30,1%
(366/1215)
Mis tahes TVR 32,1%
(390/1215)
Mis tahes TLR 30,8%
(374/1215)
Muud p ised tei d t ditajad
Muutus elukvaliteedis algtasemest EQ-5D indeksi jargi 36 kuu méddumiseni
N 823
Keskmine + SD 0,1320 + 0,3328
Mediaan 0,1050
Min, max -0,912; 1,150
Kaondimishéire WIQ (%) jargi 36 kuu méddumiseni
N 831
Keskmine + SD 74,4 + 30,6
Mediaan 100,0
Min, max 0; 100
Indekskahjustuse t6ttu haiglas veedetud 6éde arv 36 kuu méddumiseni
N 1406
Keskmine + SD 3,0+7,8
Mediaan 1,0




Tabel 4. IN.PACT-i globaalne/kliiniline kohort (5 aastat) (jatkub)

IN.PACT-i glo-
baalne kliiniline
kohort/ DCB
IN.PACT
(N = 1406 pat-
sienti) (N = 3006
Parameeter seadet)
Min, max 0; 165
Aeg esimese Kliiniliselt tekitatud TLR-ini (pdevades) 60 kuu jooksul
N 366
Keskmine + SD 669,2 + 462,5
Mediaan 571,5
Min, max 1;1751

2 Arvud valjendavad kumulatiivse esinemuse protsenti (ebadnnestumiste arvu) Kaplani-Meieri
meetodi pohjal.

Perkutaanne transluminaalne angioplastika (PTA) ISR-i raviks - Primaarsete kliiniliste eeliste
hulka kuuluvad valendiku I&bitavuse ja verevoolu taastamine ning restenoosi inhibeerimine.
Ettevotte Medtronic sponsoreeritud IN.PACT-i globaalse uuringu (DCB ISR-i kohort) patsiendi
jaoks olulised mdodetavad tulemused ja kvantitatiivsed kliinilised andmed 1 aasta méédudes
esitab tabel 5.

Tabel 5. IN.PACT-i globaalne / DCB ISR-i kohort (1 aasta)

IN.PACT-i glo-
baalne / DCB
ISR-i kohort
(N = 166 pat-
sienti) (N = 386
Parameeter seadet)
Primaarne labitavus 12 kuu méodudes 69,3% (79/114)
Kliinilise seisundi primaarne plsiv paranemine 12 kuu méédudes 78,7% (118/150)
Kliiniliselt tekitatud TLR 12 kuu méddudes 8,1% (13/160)
Akuutne dnnestumine
Seadme 6nnestumine (seadme kohta) 99,7% (385/386)
Protseduuri 6nnestumine (kolde kohta) 99,6% (231/232)
Kliiniline dnnestumine (patsiendi kohta) 98,2% (163/166)
Muud | ised tei 1
Muutus elukvaliteedis algtasemest EQ-5D indeksi jargi 12 kuu méddumiseni
N 140
Keskmine + SD 0,1518 + 0,3055
Mediaan 0,1060
Min, max —0,741; 0,899
Kdndimishéire WIQ (%) jérgi 12 kuu méddumiseni
N 145
Keskmine + SD 75,3 £ 32,0
Mediaan 100,0
Min, max 0; 100
Indekskahjustuse tottu haiglas veedetud 66de arv 12 kuu méddumiseni
N 166
Keskmine + SD 1,9+3,9
Mediaan 1,0
Min, max 0;48
Aeg esimese Kliiniliselt tekitatud TLR-ini (pdevades) 12 kuu jooksul
N 13
Keskmine + SD 191,3+ 122,0
Mediaan 204,0
Min, max 10; 350

PTA loomuliku AVF-i obstruktiivsete kollete raviks — Primaarsete Kliiniliste kasude hulka
kuuluvad valendiku labitavuse ja verevoolu taastamine ning restenoosi inhibeerimine. Ettevotte
Medtronic sponsoreeritud IN.PACT AV juurdep&asu uuringu patsiendi jaoks olulised méodetavad
tulemused ja kvantitatiivsed kliinilised andmed 1 aasta méddudes esitab tabel 6.

Tabel 6. DCB IN.PACT AV (1 aasta)

DCB IN.PACT AV
(N =170 pat-
sienti) (N =212
Parameeter seadet)
Sihtkolde primaarne labitavus 360 paeva jooksul — ei esine jargmist. 63,8% (90/141)
¢ CD-TLR 35,0% (49/140)

* Juurdepaasuringe tromboos 2,9% (4/138)

Juurdepaasuringe primaarne labitavus 360 péeva jooksul - ei esine jargmist.

* Kordussekkumine juurdepéésuringes 45,1% (65/144)

(
(
(
53,8% (78/145)
(
(

* Juurdepaasuringe tromboos 2,9% (4/138)

Akuutne 6 ine

Seadme 6nnestumine (seadme kohta) 100,0%
(212/212)

Protseduuri dnnestumine (patsiendi kohta) 73,5% (125/170)

Kliiniline 6nnestumine (patsiendi kohta) 100,0%
(159/159)

3.5 Kavandatud kasutajad

DCB-ga IN.PACT Admiral seotud perkutaanse transluminaalse angioplastika protseduure tohivad
teha (iksnes arstid, kellel on kogemusi veresoonestiku interventsioonide vallas. Seadet tohib
kasutada ainult steriliseeritud kliinilises keskkonnas.

3.6 Seadme toimivusnaitajad

DCB IN.PACT Admiral on Ule traadi sisestatav ravimkattega perifeerne balloonkateeter. Ballooni
ravimkate FreePac koosneb toimeainest paklitakseelist ja abiainest uureast. Uurea soodustab
paklitakseeli vabanemist ja Glekandumist arteriseina. Balloonkateeter laiendab perkutaansel
transluminaalsel angioplastikal veresoone valendikku flusiliselt ja ravimkatte eesmérk on
véahendada restenoosiga seotud proliferatiivset reaktsiooni. Paklitakseel stabiliseerib
mikrotuubuleid rakkude proliferatsiooni vahendamiseks.

4 Hoiatused

* Onand et paklitak ja paklitak i eritavate stentide
kasutamisel femoropopliteaalse arterihaiguse raviks esineb ravimkatteta seadmete
kasutamisega vorreldes krgem hilise suremuse risk algusega ligikaudu 2-3 aastat
pérast ravi. Suurema hilise suremuse riski suurusjérk ja mehhanism, sh méju, mida
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korduv p paklit:
tuleb arutada hilise suremuse riski ning
riske oma patsientidega.
Kontrollige DCB-d IN.PACT Admiral enne protseduuri veendumaks, et toode on terve ja
tookorras. Arge kasutage, kui vélis- voi sisepakend on kahjustatud voi avatud.
Arge kunagi avaldage balloonile ettevalmistuse ajal positiivset réhku.
Veresoone kahjustamise véimaluse vahendamiseks taitke balloon 1&bimd6duni, mis vastab
ligikaudu veresoone I&bimdddule stenoseerunud kohast vahetult distaalselt.
Arge kasitsege sisestatud DCB-d IN.PACT Admiral ilma piisava fluoroskoopilise kontrollita.
Arge témmake DCB-d IN.PACT Admiral kahjustuskoldest valja enne, kui balloon on vaakumi
abil taielikult tihjendatud.
Arge laske seadmel kokku puutuda orgaaniliste lahustitega, nagu alkohol.
Arge késitsege DCB-d IN.PACT Admiral, kui balloon on taidetud. Ballooni asukohta tohib muuta
vaid siis, kui juhtetraat on oma kohal.
Kui seadme kasitsemisel esineb takistus, tehke selle pdhjus fluoroskoopia, kaardistamise voi
digitaalse subtraktsioonangiograafia (DSA) abil kindlaks, enne kui DCB-d IN.PACT Admiral
tagasi voi edasi ligutate.
Mitte mingil juhul &rge liigutage juhtetraati DCB IN.PACT Admiral taitmise ajal.
Arge Uletage nimilshkemisrohku (RBP, rated burst pressure). Nimilshkemisrdhk phineb in
vitro katsetuste tulemustel. Vahemalt 99,9% DCB IN.PACT Admiral balloonidest
(usalduspiiriga 95%) ei I6hke nimildhkemisrohul ega alla selle. Ulerdhu valtimiseks kasutage
rohujélgimisseadet. Toote mérgistusel toodutest kdrgemate réhkude kasutamine véib
pohjustada ballooni ruptuuri, mis vaib viia intima kahjustamise ja veresoone dissektsioonini.
DCB-d IN.PACT Admiral kasutavad arstid peavad olema labinud pdhjaliku PTA koolituse ja
hoidma end kursis hiljutiste PTA tehnikaid puudutavate véljaannetega.
Arge kasutage ballooni taitmiseks Shku ega tihtki muud gaasilist ainet. Kasutage ainult
soovitatud taiteainet (vordses osas kontrastainet ja flisioloogilist lahust).
Arge kasutage parast margistusel toodud kélblikkusaja moodumist.
Arge kasutage koos kontrastainetega Lipiodol™ v&i Ethiodol™ (v6i muude kontrastainetega,
mis sisaldavad osi nendest ainetest).

tega on Arstidel
ravivoi liseid ja

5 Ettevaatusabinoud

Seade on mdeldud vaid tihekordseks kasutamiseks. Arge korduskasutage, taastéddelge ega
resteriliseerige seadet. Korduskasutamine, taasté6tlemine vi resteriliseerimine voib rikkuda
seadme konstruktsiooni voi tekitada saastumise riski, mis voib pohjustada patsiendi vigastuse,
haiguse v6i surma.

Enne DCB IN.PACT Admiral sisestamist manustage patsiendile PTA standardprotokollide
kohaselt sobivat ravimit (antikoagulanti, vasodilataatorit jne).

Ohu sisseviimise vahendamiseks aspireerige ja loputage siisteemi ja hoidke kateetri ihendust
protseduuri jooksul kindlana.

Mis tahes kateetri kasutamisel rakendage ettevaatusabindusid hiilibimise ennetamiseks voi
véhendamiseks. Loputage koiki veresoonestikku sisenevaid seadmeid juhtetraadi
juurdepaasupordi kaudu steriilse isotoonilise soolalahuse v6i muu sarnase lahusega. Kaaluge
slisteemset hepariniseerimist.

Kasutage ettevaatlikult kaltsifitseerunud koldeid hélmavate protseduuride korral nende kollete
abrasiivse iseloomu tottu.

Enne ravi alustamist kontrollige patsienti allergiliste reaktsioonide esinemise suhtes
kontrastainele, antiagregantravile, balloonkateetritele ja FreePac-kattele.
Kateetrirakendusalad erinevad. Valige tehnika vastavalt patsiendi seisundile ja menetleva arsti
kogemustele.

Arge kunagi liikake DCB-d IN.PACT Admiral edasi, kui juhtetraat ei ulatu selle otsast vélja.
Hoiustage reguleeritud toatemperatuuril kuivas kohas. Hoidke paikesevalgusest eemal.
Ulershu valtimiseks kasutage réhujalgimisseadet.

Ettevaatust! Suuremate DCB-de IN.PACT Admiral tilhjenemisajad voivad olla pikemad, eriti
pikkade kateetrivarte puhul. Igas pikkuses balloonide puhul, vélja arvatud 200 ja 250 mm,
arvestage ballooni taielikuks tiihjenemiseks umbes 60 sekundit. 200 ja 250 mm pikkusega
balloonide puhul arvestage ballooni taielikuks tiihjenemiseks umbes 120 sekundit.

Toode voib parast kasutamist olla bioohtlik. Kaidelge kaiki selliseid seadmeid ja kdrvaldage
need vastavalt heakskiidetud meditsiinitavadele ning haiglas, haldustiksuses ja riigis
kehtivatele seadustele ning eeskirjadele.

DCB IN.PACT Admiral ohutust ja tohusust kuni polveni ulatuvate voi samaaegselt pdlvest
allapoole ulatuvate perifeersete veresoonte haiguse ravimisel ei ole uuritud.

6 Voimalikud tiisistused/kérvaltoimed
DCB IN.PACT Admiral kasutamisega seotud véimalikud kérvaltoimed vdivad muu hulgas olla
jargmised.
* Veresoone &kiline sulgumine/tromboos (&ge taielik oklusioon/reoklusioon, mis véib vajada
kirurgilist sekkumist)
Valu, hematoom, hemorraagia ja/vdi lokaalne infektsioon sisenemiskohal (veritsuse t&ttu
voivad olla vajalikud verelilekanded)
Allergiline reaktsioon kontrastainele, antiagregantravile voi kateetrisiisteemi osadele
Aneuriism, pseudoaneuriism voi arteriovenoosne (AV) fistul
arlitmiad;
Ballooni ruptuur
e Surm
Ballooni ja/voi kateetrislisteemi osa lahtitulek
Arteri dissektsioon, perforatsioon v6i ruptuur
reaktsioonid ravimitele;
endokardiit;
Ballooni ettenahtud toimimise (taitumise/tiihjenemise/eemaldamise) héire
Ballooni sisestamise ebadnnestumine (voib vabastada ravimit valesse arterisegmenti)
Hupotensioon/hiipertensioon
Koe/elundi isheemia/infarkt (ravitava jaseme rasked isheemilised sindmused vdivad viia
amputatsiooni vajaduseni)
paikne voi distaalne trombemboolia;
Valu ja hellus punktsioonikohtadel
Plrogeenne reaktsioon
Neerutalitluse haire vdi neerupuudulikkus
laiendatud arteri restenoos;
sepsis/infektsioon;
ltihiajaline hemodiinaamika hairumine;
* sisteemne emboolia.
* Veresoone spasmid voi kokkutdmme / kestvad arteriaalsed spasmid
Potentsiaalsed korvaltoimed, mida pole tlalpool mainitud ja mis voivad olla paklitakseeliga
ravimkatte puhul ainulaadsed, on muu hulgas jargmised.

Allergiline/immunoloogiline reaktsioon
Alopeetsia

Aneemia

Gastrointestinaalsed siimptomid



Hematoloogiline diiskraasia (sh leukopeenia, neutropeenia, trombotsiitopeenia)
Maksaensiimide muutused

Veresoone seina histoloogilised muutused, sh pdletik, rakukahjustus v6i nekroos
Mialgia/artralgia

Muelosupressioon

* Perifeerne neuropaatia

Seadmega seotud tdsise intsidendi korral teatage sellest viivitamatult ettevéttele Medtronic ja
asjakohasele padevale asutusele voi reguleerivale asutusele.

7 Farmakoloogilised koostoimed

Paklitakseeli metaboolne lagundamine toimub maksas tstitokroom P450 isoenstiiimide CYP2C8 ja
CYP3A4 toimel, viies 6-alfahtidrokstipakli ing It nii 3’-p-hlidrokstpaklitakseeli kui
ka 6-alfa,3'-p-dihtidrokstipaklitakseeli tekkeni. Olge ettevaatlik paklitakseeli manustamisel koos
CYP2C8 ja CYP3A4 teadaolevate substraatide voi inhibiitoritega, kuna nende isoenstitimide
teadaolevate konkurentide voi inhibiitoritega pole tehtud ametlikke uuringuid. Ained, mis voivad
isoensiiimidega CYP2C8 ja CYP3A4 konkureerida voi nende aktiivsust inhibeerida, voivad
paklitakseeli plasmataset tosta.

DCB-ga IN.PACT Admiral pole 1&bi viidud ametlikke ravimite koostoimete uuringuid. Otsuse
langetamisel DCB IN.PACT Admiral kasutamise kohta patsiendil, kes votab paklitakseeliga
teadaolevate koostoimetega ravimit, v6i otsustamisel alustada sellise ravimiga ravi patsiendil, keda
on hiljuti ravitud DCB-ga IN.PACT Admiral, arvestage nii stisteemsete kui ka lokaalsete ravimi
koostoimete vGimalust.

Vt kasutusjuhendi alguses esitatud joonist 3 (paklitakseeli keemiline struktuur) ja joonist 4 (uurea
keemiline struktuur).

8 Paklitakseeli puudutava metaanaliiiisi kokkuvote ja DCB IN.PACT
kliiniliste uuringute andmed

8.1 Paklitakseeli puudutava metaanaliiiisi kokkuvote

2018. aasta detsembris avaldatud randomiseeritud kontrollitud uuringute metaanaliilisis (Katsanos
etal.) tuvastati suurenenud hilise suremuse risk 2 ja enama aasta méddumisel paklitakseelkattega
balloonide ja paklitakseeli eritavate stentide kast i femoropopli Ise arterihaiguse raviks.
Vastuseks nendele andmetele viis USA Toidu- ja Ravimiamet (FDA) 2019. aasta mais
olemasolevaid kliinilisi andmeid kasutades labi patsiendi tasandi metaanalliiisi, milles késitles
femoropopliteaalse haiguse raviks kasutatud paklitakseelkattega seadmete turustamiseelsetest
I6ppastme randomiseeritud uuringutest parinevaid pikaajaliste jarelkontrollide andmeid.
Metaanaliilis naitas samuti hilise suremuse suuremat esinemist paklitakseelkattega seadmete abil
ravitud uuritavatel vorreldes patsientidega, keda raviti katteta seadmetega. Tapsemalt oli

3 randomiseeritud uuringus, mis hélmasid kokku 1090 patsienti ja mille kohta olid saadaval 5 aasta
andmed, paklitakseelkattega seadmetega ravitud patsientide suremuse uldkordaja 19,8%
(vahemik 15,9% kuni 23,4%), samas kui katteta seadmetega ravitud uuritavate vastav naitaja oli
12,7% (vahemik 11,2% kuni 14,0%). Suurema suremuse suhteline risk 5 aastaméddumisel oli 1,57
(95% usaldusvahemik 1,16 kuni 2,13), mis vastab paklitakseelkattega seadmetega ravitud
patsientide suremuse 57%-lisele suhtelisele kasvule. 2019. aasta juunis esitleti FDA nduandva
komisjoni istungil vaskulaarse meditsiini organisatsiooni VIVA Physicians jagatud sarnaste
patsiendi tasandi andmete sdltumatut metaanallilsi, milles leiti riskisuhe olevat sarnaselt 1,38
(95% usaldusvahemik 1,06 kuni 1,80). Juba on labi viidud ja ka praegu on toimumas lisaanallilisid,
mille eesmark on hinnata suremuse seost just paklitakseelkattega seadmetega.

Hilise suremuse riski olemasolu ja suurusjérgu tdlgendamisel tuleb olla ettevaatlik, kuna
olemasolevaid andmeid iseloomustavad mitmed piirangud, sh valimi véikesest suurusest
lulenevad suured usaldusvahemikud, erinevate kombineerimiseks mittemdeldud

pak ja seadmeid kasitlevate uuringute koondamine, uuringuandmete
markimisvaarne puudulikkus, selgete tdendite puudumine paklitakseeli annustamise maju kohta
suremusele ning hilise suremuse kindlakstegemata patofiisioloogiline mehhanism.

Paklitakseelkattega balloonid ja stendid parandavad verevoolu jalgadesse ja véhendavad katteta
seadmetega vorreldes blokeerunud veresoonte avamiseks vajalike kordusprotseduuride
toendosust. Paklitakseelkattega seadmete eeliseid (nt vaiksem kordusoperatsioonide tdendosus)
tuleb kaaluda iga konkreetse patsiendi puhul koos véimalike riskidega (nt hiline suremus).

8.2 DCB IN.PACT Kkliiniliste uuringute andmed

FDA nduandva komisjoni 2019. aasta juuni istungiks valminud analtitisi pdhjal l&bi viidud IN.PACT
SFA IDE (Investigational Device Exemption) uuringu kohaselt, milles vaadeldi saadud ravi alusel
moodustatud kohordi elumuse andmeid, on Kaplani-Meieri hinnang kumulatiivse suremuse kohta
2, 3ja5 aastaméddumisel DCB raviseadme IN.PACT Admiral puhul vastavalt 7,3% [3,8%, 10,8%)],
10,5% [6,4%, 14,6%], 15,7% [10,8%, 20,6%)] ning PTA kontrollseadme puhul vastavalt 0,9% [0%,
2,7%), 2,8% [0%, 5,9%)], 11,2% [5,3%, 17,1%].

2019. aasta jaanuaris viisid |&bi ja avaldasid eraldiseisva individuaalse patsiendi tasandi
metaanallilisi ka Schneider et al. Metaanaliiiisis kasutati DCB-ga IN.PACT Admiral ravitud
patsientide andmeid. Metaanallilis hdimas kokku 1980 patsienti, kellele oli teostatud jarelkontrolli
kuni 5 aasta jooksul. Anallilisi eesmérk oli teha kindlaks, kas paklitakseeliga kokkupuute ja
suremuse vahel esineb seos. Kaasati andmeid 2-st (ihe uurimisriihmaga uuringust ja 2-st
randomiseeritud séltumatult hinnatud prospektiivsest uuringust, mis késitlesid paklitakseeliga
DCB d(n= 1837) ja katteta perkutaanset transluminaalset angioplastikat (PTA) (n = 143).

P: li annuse ja pikaajalise suremuse seoste uurimiseks anallUsiti individuaalsete
patsientide algtaseme, protseduuriaegseid ning jarelkontrollide andmeid. Elumuse analiitisimisel
paklitakseeli annuse tertsiili kaupa kasutati algandmete tasakaalustamatuse korrigeerimiseks ja
juhusliku méju uurimiseks p6drdvéordelise toendosuse kaalu. Standardkohort kdrvutas DCB ja
PTA-ga ravitud sarnaste néitajatega patsiente, rakendades I6ppastme uuringutest (n =712 DCB,
n = 143 PTA) périnevaid kriteeriume. Elumuse analiilisis jaotati paklitakseeli nominaalannused
madalaks, keskmiseks ja kdrgeks tertsiiliks, mille keskmised annused olid vastavalt 5019,0,
10007,5 ja 19 978,2 pug. 5 aasta valtel tldsuremusest korvale jaénute maarad olid neis 3 riihmas
vastavalt 85,8%, 84,2% ja 88,2% (p = 0,731). Kdikide patsientide (korrigeerimata p = 0,092) ja
sarnaste naitajatega patsientide (korrigeeritud p = 0,188) vordluses ei esinenud 5 aasta I6ikes DCB
jaPTA tldsuremustes olulist erinevust. See s6ltumatu patsiendi tasandi metaanaliiiis téendab DCB
IN.PACT Admiral ohutust. DCB-patsientide I5ikes ei esinenud seost paklitakseeli annuse ja
suremuse vahel.

9 Kasutusjuhised

Kontrollige enne angioplastika alustamist hoolikalt kogu protseduuri ajal kasutatavat seadmestikku,
kaasaarvatud DCB-d IN.PACT Admiral, et veenduda selle korralikus toimimises. Veenduge, et DCB
IN.PACT Admiral suurus sobiks kindla protseduuri jaoks, milles seda kasutatakse.

Kasitsege seadet & aarmlse ettevaatusega, et valllda kokkuvoldltud ballooni kah]us!amlst

Viltige enne et ist ning si i ravil liigset kési ja
kokkupuudet vedelikega, sest kate voib kahjustuda vo6i ravimit enneaegselt vabastada.

1. Taitmisseadme ettevalmistamine
a. Valmistage taitmisseade ette vastavalt tootja juhistele.
b. Enne kasutust kontrollige seadet hoolikalt veendumaks, et ei DCB IN.PACT Admiral ega
steriilne pakend pole tarnimisel viga saanud.
2. DCB IN.PACT Admiral valimine
a. Ballooni nimisuurus on vérdne arteri siselabimddduga koldest distaalselt. Balloon
peaks ulatuma nii proksi kui ka di Iselt ligikaudu 1 cm koldest kaugemale.
Pikkade kollete v&i mitme kolde puhul on voimalik mitme DCB IN.PACT Admiral
kasutamine samal patsiendil. Lisaballoonid peavad kattuma 1 cm vorra; arge lubage
kattumist enam kui 1 cm vérra. Kui stenoseerunud kohta ei saa soovitud DCB-ga
IN.PACT Admiral labida, kasutage kolde eellaiendamiseks ja sobiva suurusega DCB
IN.PACT Admiral I&bipaasu holbustamiseks vaiksemat ravimkatteta kateetrit. Voimalike
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protseduuriga seotud tisistuste vahendamiseks kasutage minimaalset seadmete
hulka, mida laheb vaja kollete katmiseks.

Mitme DCB IN.PACT Admiral kasutamise ohutust ja tohusust, kui paklitakseeli
koguannus on kuni 34 854 g, on hinnatud eelkliinilistes ning kliinilistes uuringutes.
Ravimi nimisisaldusi balloonisuuruste IGikes vt tabel 2.

. Taieliku oklusiooni voi suboklusiivsete kollete puhul teostage eellaiendamine
ravimkatteta ballooniga.

3. DCB IN.PACT Admiral ettevalmistamine

a. DCB IN.PACT Admiral on pakitud kaitsvale alusele; eemaldage kateeter ettevaatlikult
pakendist.

. Enne kasutamist tiihjendage DCB IN.PACT Admiral humullidest. Jatke kaitsehtilss
tiihjendamisprotseduuri ajaks paigale. Alustage DCB IN.PACT Admiral allapoole
suunamisega seda vertikaalselt hoides. Uhendage DCB IN.PACT Admiral liitmiku
taitmispordiga flisioloogilise lahuse ja kontrastaine seguga osaliselt taidetud
luer-lukuga stistal. Rakendage negatiivset rohku kuni 6hu téieliku valjutamiseni ja
vabastage kolb. Korrake seda toimingut, kuni 6humullide likumine slistla suunas
I6ppeb.

c. Eemaldage kaitsehtilss balloonilt ja kdrvaldage. Arge kasutage kaitsehtilssi
sisestamise ega timberpakkimise abivahendina.
d. Loputage traadivalendikku korralikult I1&bi luer-lukuga liitmiku.
4. Taitmisseadme Uhendamine DCB-ga IN.PACT Admiral
a. Taitmisseadme distaalsesse luer-liitmikusse jadnud Shu véljutamiseks sisestage
ligikaudu 15 ml (cc) kontrastainet.

. Hoides korkkraani suletud asendis, tihendage ettevalmistamiseks kasutatud stistal
kerget positiivset rohku avaldades lahti. Stistla eemaldamisel ilmub ballooniporti
kontrastaine menisk. Veenduge, et kontrastaine menisk oleks néha nii DCB
IN.PACT Admiral balloonipordis (liitmikul) kui ka téitmisseadme ihenduskohas.
Uhendage téitmisseade kindlalt DCB IN.PACT Admiral balloonipordiga.

5. DCB IN.PACT Admiral kasutamine

a. Sisestage juhtetraat labi sisestushiilsi hemostaatilise klapi, jargides tootja juhiseid vai
standardpraktikat. Sisestage juhtetraat ettevaatlikult sisestushdilssi.

. Soovi korral kinnitage juhtetraadi killge pééramisseade. Liigutage juhtetraat
fluoroskoopia abil soovitud veresoonde ja seejarel I&bi stenoseerunud koha. Parast
juhtetraadi kohale joudmist eemaldage pédramisseade.

. Laadige DCB IN.PACT Admiral distaalne ots juhtetraadile.

d. Avage hemostaatiline klapp, et véimaldada ballooni hdlpsat labipaasu ja véltida
ballooni katte kahjustamist. Kui balloon on taielikult tiihjendatud, ligutage DCB
IN.PACT Admiral l&bi sisestushtilsi hemostaatilise klapi. Keerdumise valtimiseks
ligutage DCB-d IN.PACT Admiral edasi aeglaselt ja vahehaaval, kuni juhtetraadi
proksimaalne ots kateetrist véljub. Sulgege sisestushiilsi hemostaatiline klapp ainult sel
maéaéral, mis on vajalik vere tagasivoolu valtimiseks, kuid véimaldab DCB
IN.PACT Admiral holpsat liigutamist. Kui DCB IN.PACT Admiral ligutamisel on tunda
takistust, &rge seda labi adapteri ligutage.

. Kasutage fluoroskoopia abil ballooni réntgenkontrastseid markereid, et asetada

balloon laiendatavasse koldesse, ja taitke balloon sobiva réhuni (vt balloonide

venitatavuse tabelit).

Veresoone optimaalseks mehaaniliseks laiendamiseks on DCB IN.PACT Admiral puhul

tungivalt soovitatav kasutada 180 sekundi pikkust taitmisaega. Ravimi piisav tlekanne

toimub taitmise esimese 60 sekundi jooksul. Kolde laiendamise optimeerimiseks on
kasutaja aranagemisel lubatud pikemate taitmisaegade kasutamine.

Mérkus. DCB IN.PACT Admiral on moeldud vaid Uhekordseks téitmiseks.

g. Avage hemostaatiline klapp ja tommake téielikult tiihjendatud DCB IN.PACT Admiral

labi hemostaatilise klapi vélja. Keerake hemostaatilisel klapil olev kurruline nupp kinni.
jadusel voib juhtetraat eri tipi v6i suurusega balloonide kasutamiseks veresoonde
ada.

. HOIATUS! Arge laiend sama veresoor i enam kui (ihe DCB-ga
IN.PACT Admiral. Kui veresoon vajab parast DCB-ga IN.PACT Admiral rawmlst
jérellaiendamist, kasutage standardset ilma ravi dilatatsioonil
Arge implanteerige ravimit eritavat stenti veresoonesegmenti, mida on ravitud
DCB-ga IN.PACT Admiral. Katmata metallist stentide kasutamine on ohutu.

. Tommake juhtetraat I&bi hemostaatilise klapi sisestushiilsist vélja. Parast seda
tdmmake valja sisestushtilss.

6. Protseduurieelne ja -jargne antiagregantravi

¢ Tehke enne protseduuri ja vahemalt 4 nédala jooksul pérast interventsiooni kahekordset
antiagregantravi (aspiriin ja klopidogreel v6i tiklopidiin). Kui patsient on stenditud,
pikendage seda perioodi 3 kuuni. Arsti &randgemise jérgi voib rakendada pikendatud
antiagregantravi.

o

o

o

o
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10 Seadme korvaldamine

Korvaldage seade kohaldatavate seaduste, maaruste ja haigla protseduuride, sh bioloogiliselt ja
mikrobioloogiliselt ohtlike ja&tmete ning nakkusohtlike ainete kéitlemist puudutavate eekirjade
kohaselt.

11 Tarnimine

DCB IN.PACT Admiral tarnitakse steriilsena ja on moeldud ainult iihekordseks kasutamiseks. See
on steriliseeritud etlleenoksiidgaasiga. Avamata jatmisel plisib toode stabiilsena kuni sildil toodud
kélblikkusajani. Arge kasutage, kui pakend on kahjustatud.

12 Hoiustamine

Hoidke seadet originaalpakendis. Hoiustage temperatuuril 15 °C kuni 30 °C (59 °F kuni 86 °F).
Kasutage toodet enne pakendile mérgitud kdlblikkusaja m66dumist. Arge hoiustage kiirguse ega
ultraviolettvalguse allikate laheduses.

13 Garantiist lahtiiitlemine
Mérkus. See garantiist lahtilitlemine ei kehti Austraalias.

Toote margistusel toodud hoiatused annavad (iksikasjalikumat teavet ja neid loetakse kéesoleva
garantiist lahtitittemise lahutamatuks osaks. Kuigi see toode on toodetud hoolikalt kontrollitud
tingimustes, ei ole ettevattel Medtronic mingit kontrolli selle toote kasutustingimuste Ule. Seet6ttu
(tleb Medtronic lahti koigist otsestest ja kaudsetest tootega seotud garantiidest, sealhulgas, kuid
mitte ainult, kdikidest kaudsetest garantiidest mitgikolblikkuse voi teatud eesmérgil kasutamiseks
sobivuse osas. Medtronic ei vastuta thegi flilisilise ega juriidilise isiku ees mis tahes
meditsiinikulude ega mingite otseste, juhuslike voi kaasnevate kahjude eest, mida phjustab toote
mis tahes kasutamine, defekt, torge vai talitlushéire, olenemata sellest, kas selliste kahjude
kahjundue pdhineb garantiil, lepingul, lepinguvélisel kahjul véi muul. Uhelgi isikul ei ole volitust
siduda ettevatet Medtronic mingite tootega seotud avalduste ega garantiidega.

Ulaltoodud vélistamised ja piirangud ei ole méeldud kohaldatavate seaduste kohustuslike satetega
vastuollu sattuma ning neid ei tohi sellisena ké&sitada. Kui mis tahes padeva jurisdiktsiooni kohus
peab selle garantiist lahtititlemise mis tahes osa vdi tingimust ebaseaduslikuks, justamatuks vai
kohaldatavate seadustega vastuolus olevaks, ei mojuta see garantiist lahtititiemise tlejaédnud
osade kehtivust ning kdiki digusi ja kohustusi tuleb mdista ning rakendada nii, nagu poleks garantiist
lahtiitlemine kehtetuks kuulutatud osa vai tingimust sisaldanud.
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1 Kuvaus

Laakkeella pinnoitettu IN.PACT Admiral -pallokatetri (DCB) on paklitakselilla pinnoitettu, vaijeria
pitkin asetettava (OTW, over-the-wire) perifeerinen pallokatetri, jonka valmistaja on Medtronic, Inc.
IN.PACT Admiral DCB -laékepallon pallo-osan FreePac™-ladkepinnoitteessa on
paklitakseliladketta ja apuaineena ureaa. Urea edistaa paklitakselin vapaumista ja siirtymista
valtimon seindmaan. Pallokatetrilla laajennetaan fyysisesti suonen luumen perkutaanisella
transluminaalisella angioplastialla, ja ladkepinnoitteen tarkoitus on vahentaa proliferatiivista
vastetta, joka aiheuttaa restenoosia. Paklitakseli stabiloi mikrotubulukset ja vahentéé siten solujen
kasvua.

IN.PACT Admiral DCB -la&kepallossa on kaksiluumeninen varsi. Varren proksimaalinen paa
haarautuu kahdeksi putkeksi. Toinen putki toimii sisdanvientiporttina, jonka kautta ohjainvaijeri
viedaan keskiluumeniin, ja toinen putki on tarkoitettu pallon tayttamiseen varjoaineen ja
keittosuolaliuoksen seoksella seka pallon tyhjentdmiseen. Katetrin rakenne ja pallon materiaali on
suunniteltu niin, etté pallo saavuttaa tavoitelépimitat, jotka vaihtelevat pallon koon ja maaritetyn
paineen mukaan. Kunkin pallon pituus on madritetty. Kaikenpituisissa palloissa on kaksi
réntgenpositiivista platina-iridiummerkkia, jotka osoittavat pallon tyéskentelypituuden ja auttavat
pallon sijoittamisessa kohdeleesion kohdalle rontgenlapivalaisussa; 200 mm:n ja 250 mm:n
pituisissa palloissa on kaksi ylimaéaraista keskimerkkia. Taulukko 1 sisaltda ohjainvaijerin ja
sisaanvientiholkin yhteensopivuustiedot.

Taulukko 1. Yhteensopivuus

IN.PACT Admiral DCB -laakepallo, jonka pallon pituus < 150 mm, on tarkoitettu myés potilaille, joilla
on luonnollisten arteriovenoosisten dialyysifisteleiden obstruktiivisia leesioita.

3.3 Vasta-aiheet

IN.PACT Admiral DCB -laakepallon kéytto on vasta-aiheista seuraavissa tilanteissa:
* sepelvaltimoissa ja aortan yldpuolisissa valtimoissa tai aivovaltimoissa
* leesioissa, joita ei voida l&péisté ohjainvaijerilla
 raskaana olevat tai imettavat naiset

potilailla, jotka ovat tunnetusti allergisia tai yliherkkia paklitakselille.

3.4 Kliiniset hyédyt

Huomautus: Kun EUDAMED-verkkosivusto on avattu, tiivistelma turvallisuudesta ja kliinisesta
suorituskyvysta (SSCP) on haettavissa osoitteessa https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed
yksilollisella UDI-DI-tunnisteella 0763000B00000436Y.

IN.PACT Admiral DCB -laakepallo on tarkoitettu palauttamaan luumenin avoimuus ja verenvirtaus
aareisvaltimoihin, aiemmin stentattuihin &éreisvaltimoihin, joissa on stentinsiséinen restenoosi, ja
luonnollisiin arteriovenoosisiin dialyysifisteleihin seké vahentamaan proliferatiivista vastetta, joka
aiheuttaa restenoosia.

IN.PACT Admiral DCB -pallolaiteosa laajentaa fyysisesti suonen luumenia PTA-toimenpiteessa
(ensisijainen toimintatapa), ja paklitakseli on ladkeaine, jonka tarkoitus on véhentéa restenoosiin
johtavaa vauriovastetta (toissijainen toimintatapa).

IN.PACT Admiral DCB -laakepallon positiivinen vaikutus potilaille, joille voidaan tehda
aareisvaltimoiden, aiemmin stentattujen &areisvaltimoiden, joissa on stentinsisainen restenoosi, ja
luonnollisten arteriovenoosisten dialyysifisteleiden PTA-toimenpide, on luumenin lapimitan ja
avoimuuden parantuminen tai suureneminen.

Aareisvaltimoiden obstruktiivisen sairauden (ei stentinsisaisen restenoosin, ISR)

per inen transluminaali gi ia (PTA) - Ensisijaisia kliinisia hyotyja ovat
luumenin avoimuuden ja verenvirtauksen palauttaminen ja restenoosin estaminen. Taulukko 3
siséltda mitattavissa olevat potilaille olennaiset tulokset ja kvantitatiiviset kliiniset tiedot
Medtronic-yhtién toimeksiantamasta IN.PACT SFA -tutkimuksesta 5 vuoden kuluttua.

Taulukko 3. IN.PACT SFA -tutkimus (5 vuotta)

Sisaanvientiholkin vahimmaisyh K
Pallon l&pimitta (mm) Sisaanvientiholkin yhteensopivuus (F)
4,0 5
5,0 6
6,0
7,0 7
8,0
9,0
10,0
12,0 9
Ohjainvaijerin y i
Katetri on yhteensopiva l&pimitaltaan 0,89 mm:n (0,035 in) ohjainvaijerin kanssa.

IN.PACT Admiral DCB -la&kepalloa on saatavana erikokoisilla palloilla. Pallon nimellislapimitta
ja -pituus on merkitty kantaan. IN.PACT Admiral DCB -ladkepallon valmistuksessa ei ole kéytetty
luonnonkumilateksia, mutta se saattaa kuitenkin satunnaisesti koskettaa lateksia valmistuksen
aikana.

2 Laitteen kokoonpano

Katetri on valmistettu polyamidista (PA12) ja polyeetterilohkoamidista (PEBAX), ja siind on
polykarbonaattikanta, polyolefiinivedonpoistin ja réntgenpositiiviset platina-iridiummerkit.

Pallo on valmistettu polyamidista (PA12).
Taulukko 2 siséltaa FreePac-pinnoitteen ladkemaaran.

Taulukko 2. Tuotetaulukko ja paklitakselimééréa

IN.PACT SFA/
IN.PACT DCB

(N =220 tutkitta-
vaa) (N =311 lai-

P: i tetta)
Primaarinen avoimuus 1 080 paivéan aikana? 69,5 %
Primaarinen pitkékestoinen kliininen parantuminen 36 kuukauden kuluttua | 68,7 % (114/166)
Ei Kliinisin perustein tehtavéa kohdeleesion revaskularisaatiota (TLR) 74,5 %
1800 paivan kuluttua?

Akuutti onnistuminen

Laitteen kayton onnistuminen (laitteet) 99,0 % (308/311)
Toimenpiteen onnistuminen (tutkittavat) 99,5 % (219/220)

Kliininen onnistuminen (tutkittavat) 99,1 % (218/220)

3 Kayttdtarkoitus

IN.PACT Admiral DCB -laakepallon kéyttotarkoitus on palauttaa luumenin avoimuus ja verenvirtaus
adreisvaltimoihin, aiemmin stentattuihin &areisvaltimoihin, joissa on stentinsiséinen restenoosi, ja
luonnollisiin arteriovenoosisiin dialyysifisteleihin seké vahentéé proliferatiivista vastetta, joka
aiheuttaa restenoosia.

3.1 Kohdepotilasryhma

IN.PACT Admiral DCB -laékepallo on tarkoitettu potilaille, jotka tarvitsevat perkutaanisen
transluminaalisen angioplastian, jotta &areisvaltimoiden, aiemmin stentattujen &areisvaltimoiden,
joissa on stentinsiséinen restenoosi, ja luonnollisten arteriovenoosisten dialyysifisteleiden
lapimittaa saadaan parannettua tai yllapidettya.

Laitetta ei ole testattu lapsipotilailla.

3.2 Kayttoaiheet

IN.PACT Admiral DCB -ladkepallo on tarkoitettu perkutaaniseen transluminaaliseen angioplastiaan
(PTA) potilaille, joilla on pinnallisen reisivaltimon tai polvitai Itimon de novo -leesioita tai
restenoottisia tai stentinsiséisia restenoottisia leesioita, joiden pituus on enintdén 360 mm.

= C Y Kumulatiiviset komplikaatiot 1 800 paivan kul
Pallon Iapll'nlna (mm) x pal- | Nimellinen Eaklltaksellmaa Nimellinen ureaméré (ug) - - - — - - -
lon pituus (mm) ré (ug) Suurten haittatapahtumien (MAE) yhdistelma (kuolema, kohderaajan suuri | 42,9 % (79/184)
4 x40 1969 276 amputaatio, CD-TVR, tromboosi)
4x60 2848 399 * Kuolema (kaikista syista) 15,8 % (29/184)
4% 80 3728 522 « Kiliinisin perustein tehtava kohdesuonen revaskularisaatio (CD-TVR) 29,3 % (54/184)
4x120 5487 768 * Kohderaajan suuri amputaatio 0,5 % (1/184)
4% 150 6807 953 * Tromboosi 2,2 % (4/184)
4 x 200 9006 1261 Kliinisin perustein tehtavé kohdeleesion revaskularisaatio (CD-TLR) 25,5 % (47/184)
4x250 11205 1569 Miké tahansa TVR 29,9 % (55/184)
5x40 2553 357 Mika tahansa TLR 26,6 % (49/184)
5x%60 3653 511 Muut merkittavat toissijaiset paatepi
5x 80 4752 665 ahlIIsL:itJtos eldmanlaadussa léhtétilanteeseen verrattuna EQ-5D-indeksin mukaan 36 kuukauteen
5x120 6951 973 N 156
5x150 8601 1204 Keskiarvo +keskihajonta 0,0832 +0,2293
5x200 11350 1589 Mediaani 0.0905
56);25;) 1;1079: 14?;4 Suurin, pienin -0,759, 0,693
Kévelykyvyn heikentyminen WIQ-kyselyn mukaan (%) 36 kuukauteen asti

6 x 60 4489 628 N 158
6 x 80 5809 813

X Keskiarvo +keskihajonta 71,8 £34,2
6x120 8448 1183 Mediaani 1000
6x 150 10 427 1460 -
6z200 13726 o2 Suurin, pienin 0, 100

Sairaalayopymiset indeksileesion takia 60 kuukauden aikana

6 x 250 17 024 2383 N 219
7 x4 1

X 40 3819 535 Keskiarvo +keskihajonta 1,6 +2,8
7 x 60 5358 750 Mediaani 10
; X ig ii:z Zgg Suurin, pienin 0, 26

X Aika ensimmaéiseen kliinisin perustein tehtévaan kohdeleesion revaskularisaatioon (TLR, paiviné)
8x60 6258 875 60 kuukauden aikana
8x80 8012 1122 N 47
9x40 5204 729 Keskiarvo +keskihajonta 807,5 +433,9
9x 60 7183 1006 Mediaani 7700
9x80 9162 1283 Suurin, pienin 1,1701
10x40 5943 832 2 Luku on Kaplan-Meierin menetelmaan perustuva kumulatiivinen ilmaantuvuus prosentteina
12x40 7522 1053 (epaonnistumisten maara).
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Taulukko 4. Maailmanlaajuisen IN.PACT-tutkimuksen kliininen kohortti (5 vuotta)

Maailmanlaajui-

sen IN.PACT-tut-
kimuksen klii
nen kohortti /
IN.PACT DCB
(N =1 406 tutkit-
tavaa) (N =
P i 3 006 laitetta)
Ei Kliinisin perustein tehtavaa kohdeleesion revaskularisaatiota (TLR) 69,4%
1800 paivén kuluttua?
Akuutti onnistuminen
Laitteen kéyton onnistuminen (laitteet) 99,4 %
(2988/3006)
Toimenpiteen onnistuminen (tutkittavat) 99,3 %
(1386/1396)
Kliininen onnistuminen (tutkittavat) 98,6 %

(1376/1396)




Taulukko 4. Maailmanlaajuisen IN.PACT-tutkimuksen kliininen kohortti (5 vuotta) (jatkuu)

Maailmanlaajui-
sen IN.PACT-tut-
kimuksen kliini-

sisaltda mitattavissa olevat potilaille olennaiset tulokset ja kvantitatiiviset kliiniset tiedot
Medtronic-yhtién toimeksi antamasta IN.PACT AV Access -tutkimuksesta 1 vuoden kuluttua.

Taulukko 6. IN.PACT AV DCB (1 vuosi)

nen kohortti / IN.PACT AV DCB
IN.PACT DCIB (N =170 tutkitta-
(N = 1 406 tutkit- vaa) (N =212 lai-
tavaa) (N = Parametri tetta)
Parametri 3 006 laitetta) Kohdeleesion primaarinen avoimuus 360 paivén aikana ilman seuraavia: 63,8 % (90/141)
Kumulatiiviset komplikaatiot 1 800 p&ivan kul « Kliinisin perustein tehtéva kohdeleesion revaskularisaatio (CD-TLR) 35,0 % (49/140)
Suurten haittatapahtumien (MAE) yhdistelmé (kuolema, kohderaajan suuri 48,5% * Veritien tromboosi 2,9 % (4/138)
amputaatio, CD-TVR, tromboosi) (589/1215) Veritien primaarinen avoimuus 360 paivan aikana ilman seuraavia: 53,8 % (78/145)
* Kuolema (kaikista syistd) 20,1 % « Veritien uusintatoimenpide 45,1 % (65/144)
(244/1215) * Veritien tromboosi 2,9 % (4/138)
* Kiliinisin perustein tehtava kohdesuonen revaskularisaatio (CD-TVR) 31,4 % Akuutti onnistuminen
(381/1215) - PRy - - -
Laitt kayt t laitteet 100,0 %
* Kohderaajan suuri amputaatio 1,6 % (19/1215) aitteen kéyton onnistuminen (laitteet) (212/21;)
> _Tromboosi 6,0 % (73/1215) Toimenpiteen onnistuminen (tutkittavat) 73,5 % (125/170)
Kliinisin perustein tehtava kohdeleesion revaskularisaatio (CD-TLR) 30,1 % Kliininen onnistuminen (tutkittavat) 100.0 %
(366/1215) “ 59}1 59)
Miké tahansa TVR 32,1 %
(390/1215) 3.5 Tarkoitetut kayttajat
Mika tahansa TLR 30,8 %

(374/1215)

Muut merkittévéat toissijaiset paatepisteet

Muutos eléménlaadussa lahtotilanteeseen verrattuna EQ-5D-indeksin mukaan 36 kuukauteen
asti

IN.PACT Admiral DCB -ladkepallolla tehtédvid perkutaanisia transluminaalisia
angioplastiatoimenpiteita saavat tehda vain rit, joilla on kokemusta verisuonten
toimenpidemenetelmista. Tata laitetta saa kayttaa vain steriloidussa hoitoympéristdsséa.

3.6 Laitteen toiminnalliset ominaisuudet

IN.PACT Admiral DCB -laékepallo on laékkeella pinnoitettu vauerla pltkln asetettava perifeerinen
pallokatetri. Pallon FreePac-ladkepinnoi on paklitak il ja apuaineena ureaa. Urea
edistaa paklitakselin vapaumista ja siirtymista valtimon seindmaan. Pallokatetrilla laajennetaan
fyysisesti suonen luumen perkutaanisella transluminaalisella angioplastialla, ja ladkepinnoitteen
tarkoitus on vahentaa proliferatiivista vastetta, joka aiheuttaa restenoosia. Paklitakseli stabiloi
mikrotubulukset ja vdhentaa siten solujen kasvua.

4 Varoitukset
* Tendenssi my6hdisen i riskin suur i on havaittu sen jélkeen,
kun paklitakselilla pinnoitettuja palloja ja paklitakselia vapauttavia stentteja on
kaytetty reisi- ja polvitaivevaltimon sairauden hoidossa. Tendenssi on havaittu

N 823
Keskiarvo +keskihajonta 0,1320 +0,3328
Mediaani 0,1050
Suurin, pienin -0,912, 1,150
Kévelykyvyn heikentyminen WIQ-kyselyn mukaan (%) 36 kuukauteen asti

N 831
Keskiarvo +keskihajonta 74,4 £30,6
Mediaani 100,0
Suurin, pienin 0,100
Sairaalaydpymiset indeksileesion takia 36 kuukauteen asti

N 1406
Keskiarvo +keskihajonta 3,0+7,8
Mediaani 1,0
Suurin, pienin 0, 165

Aika ensimmaiseen kliinisin perustein tehtavaan kohdeleesion revaskularisaatioon (TLR, paivina)
60 kuukauden aikana

N 366
Keskiarvo +keskihajonta 669,2 +462,5
Mediaani 571,5
Suurin, pienin 1, 1751

2Luku on Kaplan-Meierin menetelmaan perustuva kumulatiivinen ilmaantuvuus prosentteina
(epaonnistumisten maara).

Stentinsisaisen restenoosin (ISR) perkutaaninen trar i i angiog ia (PTA) -
Ensisijaisia kliinisia hyotyja ovat luumenin avoimuuden ja verenvirtauksen palauttaminen ja
restenoosin estdminen. Taulukko 5 siséltaa mitattavissa olevat potilaille olennaiset tulokset ja
kvantitatiiviset kliiniset tiedot Medtronic-yhtion toimeksiantamasta maailmanlaajuisesta
IN.PACT-tutkimuksesta (DCB ISR -kohortista) 1 vuoden kuluttua.

Taulukko 5. Maailmanlaajuisen IN.PACT-tutkimuksen DCB ISR -kohortti (1 vuosi)
Maailmanlaajui-
sen IN.PACT-tut-
kimuksen DCB
ISR -kohortti

(N =166 tutkitta-
vaa) (N = 386 lai-
Parametri tetta)
Primaarinen avoimuus 12 kuukauden kuluttua 69,3 % (79/114)
Primaarinen pitkakestoinen kliininen parantuminen 12 kuukauden kuluttua | 78,7 % (118/150)
Kliinisin perustein tehtava kohdeleesion revaskularisaatio (TLR) 12 kuukau- | 8,1 % (13/160)
den kuluttua

Akuutti onnistuminen

Laitteen kéyton onnistuminen (laitteet) 99,7 % (385/386)
Toimenpiteen onnistuminen (leesiot) 99,6 % (231/232)
Kliininen onnistuminen (tutkittavat) 98,2 % (163/166)

Muut merkittévét toissijaiset paatepisteet

Muutos eléménlaadussa lahtotilanteeseen verrattuna EQ-5D-indeksin mukaan 12 kuukauteen
asti

N 140
Keskiarvo +keskihajonta 0,1518 +0,3055
Mediaani 0,1060
Suurin, pienin -0,741, 0,899
Kévelykyvyn heikentyminen WIQ-kyselyn mukaan (%) 12 kuukauteen asti

N 145
Keskiarvo +keskihajonta 75,3+32,0
Mediaani 100,0
Suurin, pienin 0, 100
Sairaalaydpymiset indeksileesion takia 12 kuukauteen asti

N 166
Keskiarvo +keskihajonta 1,9+3,9
Mediaani 1,0
Suurin, pienin 0,48

Aika ensimmaiseen kliinisin perustein tehtavaan kohdeleesion revaskularisaatioon (TLR, paivina)
12 kuukauden aikana

va.halsmmlllaan nom 2-3 vuotta hoidon jélkeen vertailussa Ialttelsun, joissa ei ole
laékepi My®ohai isuuden riskin suurenemi ja i
ovat epdselvid, samoin kuin toistuvan paklitakselilla pinnoitetulle laitteelle
altistumisen vaikutus. Laakéareiden on keskusteltava potilaiden kanssa tésta
tendenssistd myohaiseen kuolleisuuteen seka saatavilla olevien hoitovaihtoehtojen
hyddyista ja riskeista.

Tarkasta IN.PACT Admiral DCB -la&kepallo ennen toimenpidetta varmistaaksesi, etta se on
ehja ja toimii. Al& kayta laitetta, jos ulko- tai sisépakkaus on vaurioitunut tai auki.

Al4 koskaan ylipaineista palloa valmistelun aikana.

Véahenna verisuonen vaurioitumismahdollisuutta tayttamalla pallo lapimittaan, joka vastaa
suunnilleen verisuonen l&pimittaa heti ahtauman distaalisella puolella.

Al kasittele sisaan vietya IN.PACT Admiral DCB -laakepalloa ilman riittavaa
rontgenlapivalaisua.

Ala veda IN.PACT Admiral DCB -laakepalloa leesiosta, ennen kuin olet tyhjentanyt pallon
kokonaan alipaineella.

Ala altista laitetta orgaanisille liuotteille, kuten alkoholille.

Ala kasittele IN.PACT Admiral DCB -laékepalloa, kun pallo on taytettyna. Pallon sijaintia voi
muuttaa vain silloin, kun ohjainvaijeri on paikallaan.

Jos kasittelyn aikana tuntuu vastusta, maarita sen syy réntgenlapivalaisulla, reittikartoituksella
tai digitaalisella subtraktioangiografialla (DSA), ennen kuin siirrét IN.PACT Admiral

DCB -laakepalloa taakse tai eteen.

Ala missaan olosuhteissa siirra ohjainvaijeria IN.PACT Admiral -laakepallokatetrin tayttamisen
aikana.

Al ylita nimellista puhkeamispainetta (RBP). Nimellinen puhkeamispaine perustuu

in vitro -testauksen tuloksiin. Vahintaan 99,9 % IN.PACT Admiral DCB -ladkepalloista (95 %:n
luottamusvalilla) kestaa repeytym nimellisen puhkeamispaineen tai sitd pienemman
paineen. Esté ylipaine kayttamalla paineenvalvor i Tuotteen etiketissa mainittujen
paineiden ylittdminen voi johtaa pallon repeytymiseen ja siten mahdollisesti intimavaurioon ja
dissekoitumaan.
IN.PACT Admiral DCB -laé&kepalloa kaytté areillé on oltava perusteellinen
PTA-koulutus, ja heid&n on seurattava viimeaikaisia julkaisuja PTA-menetelmista.

Ala kayta pallon tayttamiseen iimaa tai muuta kaasumaista ainetta. Kayté vain suositeltua
tayttdainetta (jossa on yhta paljon varjoainetta ja keittosuolaliuosta).

Ala kayta laitetta etikettiin merkityn viimeisen kayttopaivamaaran jalkeen.

Ala kéyta laitteen kanssa Lipiodol™- tai Ethiodol™-varjoainetta (tai mitaén muuta sellaista
varjoainetta, joka sisaltda naiden aineiden komponentteja).

5 Varotoimet

« Laite on tarkoitettu kertakayttdiseksi. Ala kayta, kasittele tai steriloi tata laitetta uudelleen.
Uudelleenkéytto, -kasittely tai -sterilointi voi heikentaa laitteen rakennetta tai aiheuttaa
kontaminaatiovaaran, mika voi johtaa potilaan vammaan, sairauteen tai kuolemaan.

Anna potilaalle asianmukainen laékitys (antikoagulantti, vasodilataattori jne.)
PTA-toimenpiteeseen liittyvien vakiintuneiden hoito-ohjeiden mukaisesti ennen

IN.PACT Admiral DCB -laakepallon sisdanvientia.

Jotta jarjestelmaan paasee mahdollisimman vahan ilmaa, aspiroi ja huuhtele jarjestelmaa ja
pidé katetriliitanta tiiviina koko toimenpiteen ajan.

Noudata katetreja kaytettdessé aina hyytymien muodostumista ehkéisevia tai
varotoimia. Huuhtele kaikki verisuonistoon vietavat tuotteet ennen kéyttoa sterii
keittosuolaliuoksella tai vastaavalla liuoksella ohjainvaijerin sisaénvientiportin kautta. Harkitse
systeemisen heparinisoinnin kayttamista.

Kayta laitetta varoen toimenpiteissa, joissa hoidetaan kalkkeutuneita leesioita, koska tallaiset
leesiot ovat hankaavia.

Tunnista allergiset reaktiot varjoaineille, antitrombosyyttihoidolle, pallokatetreille ja
FreePac-pinnoitteelle ennen hoitoa.

Katetrilla on erilaisia ké&yttétapoja. Valitse menetelmé potilaan tilan ja toimenpideladkarin
kokemuksen mukaan.

Ala koskaan vie IN.PACT Admiral DCB -laékepalloa eteenpain, jos ohjainvaijeri ei tule esiin
kérjesta.

Sailyta laite tasaisessa huoneenlammdssa kuivassa paikassa. Suojaa se auringonvalolta.

Esta ylipaine kayttamalla paineenvalvontalaitetta.

H io: IN.PACT Admiral DCB -ladkepallon suurempia kokoja kéytettdessa tyhjennysajat

N 13

Keskiarvo +keskihajonta 191,3+122,0 °
Mediaani 204,0 © =
Suurin, pienin 10, 350

Luonnollisten AV-fisteleiden obstruktiivisten leesioiden PTA - Ensisijaisia kliinisia hyétyja
ovat luumenin avoimuuden ja verenvirtauksen palauttaminen ja restenoosin estaminen. Taulukko 6

35

ttavat olla pitempid, etenkin jos katetrin varsi on pitkd. Anna kaikenpituisten pallojen lukuun
ottamatta pituuksia 200 ja 250 mm tyhjenty& noin 60 sekuntia, jotta ne tyhjentyvét kokonaan.
Anna 200 ja 250 mm:n pituisten pallojen tyhjentya noin 120 sekuntia, jotta ne tyhjentyvat
kokonaan.



* Kayton jalkeen tuote saattaa aiheuttaa tartuntavaaran. Kasittele kaikkia tallaisia laitteita ja
havité ne hyvaksyttyjen ladketieteellisten kayténtdjen seka sovellettavien sairaalan ja
hallinnollisten mééréysten ja sdadosten mukaisesti.

¢ IN.PACT Admiral DCB -laékepallon kayton turvallisuutta ja vaikuttavuutta ei ole maaritetty
sellaisen &areisverisuonisairauden hoidossa, joka ulottuu polveen tai joissakin tapauksissa
my0s polven alapuolelle.

6 Mahdolliset komplikaatiot ja haittavaikutukset

Mahdollisia haittatapahtumia, jotka saattavat liitty& IN.PACT Admiral DCB -laakepallon kaytté6n,
ovat muun muassa (néihin rajoittumatta) seuraavat:

 &killinen verisuonen tukos tai tromboosi (akuutti tdydellinen tukkeutuminen tai
uudelleentukkeutuminen, joka saattaa edellyttaa kirurgista toimenpidett&)

* sisaanvientikohdan kipu, hematooma, verenvuoto ja/tai paikallinen infektio (verenvuoto voi
edellyttaa verensiirtoja)

allerginen reaktio varjoaineelle, antitrombosyyttihoidolle tai katetrijarjestelmén osille

¢ aneurysma, valeaneurysma tai valtimo-laskimofisteli (AV-fisteli)

rytmihéiriét

pallon repeytyminen

¢ kuolema

* pallon ja/tai katetrijarjestelman osan irtoaminen

valtimon dissekoituma, perforaatio tai repedméa

* laékkeiden aiheuttamat reaktiot

endokardiitti

pallon tarkoituksenmukaisen toiminnan (téyton, tyhjennyksen tai poiston) ep&onnistuminen
 pallon tarkoituksenmukaisen asetuksen epaonnistuminen (l4éketta voi vapautua vaaraan
valtimosegmenttiin)

hypotensio/hypertensio

* kudoksen tai elimen iskemia tai infarkti (hoidetun raajan vaikeat iskemiatapahtumat voivat
edellyttdd amputointia)

paikalliset tai distaaliset tromboemboliset tapahtumat

punktiokohtien kipu ja arkuus

* pyrogeeninen reaktio

¢ munuaisten vajaatoiminta

 laajennetun valtimon uudelleenahtautuminen

* sepsis/infektio

¢ lyhytkestoinen hemodynaaminen heikentyminen

¢ systeeminen embolisaatio.

* verisuonen kouristukset tai kimpoaminen takaisin tai valtimon pitkittyneet kouristukset.

Mahdollisia haittavaikutuksia, joita ei ole mainittu yll& ja jotka saattavat johtua yksinomaan
paklitakseliladkepinnoitteesta, ovat muun muassa (néihin rajoittumatta) seuraavat:

« allerginen/immunologinen reaktio

¢ kaljuus

¢ anemia

¢ maha-suolikanavan oireet

* hematologinen dyskrasia (mukaan lukien leukopenia, neutropenia ja trombosytopenia)

* maksan entsyymien muutokset

¢ verisuonen seindman solumuutokset, mukaan lukien tulehdus, soluvauriot tai kuolio

* lihaskipu/nivelkipu

¢ luuydinlama

« perifeerinen neuropatia.
Jos jokin laitteeseen liittyva vakava vaaratilanne ilmenee, ilmoita siitd heti Medtronic-yhtidlle ja
vastaavalle toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle tai sdantelyelimelle.

7 Farmakologiset yhteisvaikutukset

Paklitakseli metaboloituu maksassa sytokroml P450 -isoentsyymien CYP2C8 ja CYP3A4 avulla,
jolloin muodostuu vast: ti 6-alfahydroksipakli lia ja seké 3'-p-hydroksipaklitakselia etta
6-alfa-3"-p-dihydroksipaklitakselia. Noudata varovalsuutla kun paklitakselia annetaan
samanaikaisesti CYP2C8:n ja CYP3A4:n tunnettujen substraattien tai estéjien kanssa, koska
naiden isoentsyymien tunnetuista kilpailijoista tai estajista ei ole tehty muodollisia tutkimuksia.
Laakeaineet, jotka saattavat kilpailla CYP2C8:n tai CYP3A4:n kanssa tai estavat niiden toimintaa,
voivat suurentaa paklitakselin pitoisuuksia plasmassa.

Laéakkeiden yhteisvaikutuksista IN.PACT Admiral DCB -ladkepalloa kéytettdessé ei ole tehty
muodollisia tutkimuksia. Paattaessasi IN.PACT Admiral DCB -ladkepallon kaytosta, kun potilas
ottaa samanaikaisesti l4&ketta, jolla on tunnettuja yhteisvaikutuksia paklitakselin kanssa, tai
paattaessasi hoidon aloittamisesta téllaisella 1d&kkeell&, kun potilasta on askettéin hoidettu
IN.PACT Admiral DCB -laékepallolla, ota huomioon seka laakkeiden systeemisten etté paikallisten
yhteisvaikutusten mahdollisuus.

Katso kuva 3 (Paklitakselin kemiallinen rakenne) ja kuva 4 (Urean kemiallinen rakenne) naiden
kayttdohjeiden alusta.

8 Paklitakselin meta-analyysin yhteenveto ja IN.PACT DCB -laskepallon
kliinisten tutkimusten tiedot

8.1 Paklitakselin meta-analyysin yhteenveto

Joulukuussa 2018 julkaistujen satunnaistettujen kontrolloitujen tutkimusten (Katsanos et al.)
meta-analyysissa havaittiin, etté reisi- ja polvitai Itimon sairauden hoidossa kaytetyt
paklitakselilla pinnoitetut pallot ja paklitakselia vapauttavat stentit johtavat myéhaisen
kuolleisuuden riskin suurenemiseen varhaisimmillaan 2 vuoden kuluttua. Vasteena naille tiedoille
FDA teki potilastason meta-analyysin pitkaaikaisista seurantatiedoista, jotka saatiin reisi- ja
polvitaivevaltimon sairauden hoidossa kéytettyjen paklitakselilla pinnoitettujen laitteiden ennen
myyntiluvan saamista tehdyista satunnaistetuista avaintutkimuksista, kayttdmalla saatavilla olevia
kliinisia tietoja toukokuuhun 2019 asti. Meta-analyysissa nakyi myds tendenssi mydhaiseen
kuolleisuuteen tutkittavilla, joita oli hoidettu paklitakselilla pinnoitetuilla laitteilla, verrattuna
pinnoittamattomilla laitteilla hoidettuihin potilaisiin. Tarkalleen ilmaistuna kolmessa
satunnaistetussa tutkimuksessa, joihin osallistui yhteensa 1 090 potilasta ja joissa oli tietoja

5 vuodelta, vakioimaton kuolleisuus oli paklitakselilla pinnoitetuilla laitteilla hoidetuilla potilailla
19,8 % (alue 15,9-23,4 %) ja pinnoittamattomilla laitteilla hoidetuilla tutkittavilla 12,7 % (alue
11,2-14,0 %). Kuolleisuuden suurenemisen suhteellinen riski 5 vuoden kuluttua oli 1,57 (95 %:n
luottamusvali 1,16-2,13), miké vastaa 57 %:n suhteellista kuolleisuuden nousua potilailla, joita oli
hoidettu paklitakselilla plnnonet laitteilla. Kesakuussa 2019 FDA:n neuvonantokomitean
kokouksessa esitettiin verisuonilaaketieteen VIVA Physicians -organisaation tekema
samankaltaisten potilastason tietojen riippumaton meta-analyysi, jossa raportoitiin samankaltaiset
16ydokset riskitiheyksien suhteella 1,38 (95 %:n luottamusvéli 1,06-1,80). Lisdanalyyseja on tehty
jaon kéynnissa parhaillaan, ja niissé on erityisesti tarkoitus arvioida kuolleisuuden ja paklitakselilla
pinnoitettujen laitteiden suhdetta.

Myéhaisen kuolleisuuden riskin olemassaoloa ja laajuutta on tulkittava harkiten saatavilla olevien
tietojen useiden rajoitusten takia. Naité rajoituksia ovat muun muassa leveéat Iuottamusvam pienen
naytekoon takia; paklitakselilla pinnoitettujen eri laitteiden tutkimusten yhdistdminen, v:
tutkimuksia ei ollut tarkoitettu yhdistettaviksi; puuttuvien tutkimustietojen huomattava m:
selkean naytén puuttuminen paklitakseliannoksen vaikutuksesta kuolleisuuteen ja se, etta
my6héisten kuolemien patofysiologista mekanismia ei ole tunnistettu.
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Pinnoittamattomiin laitteisiin verrattuna paklitakselilla pinnoitetut pallot ja stentit parantavat veren
virtausta jalkoihin ja pienentévét sellaisten uusintatoimenpiteiden todennékdisyytta, joissa avataan
tukkeutuneet verisuonet uudelleen. Paklitakselilla pinnoitettujen laitteiden hyédyt (esimerkiksi
vahentyneet uusintatoimenpiteet) on huomioitava yksittéisilla potilailla mahdollisten riskien
(esimerkiksi my6haisen kuolleisuuden) lisaksi.

8.2 IN.PACT DCB -laakepallon kliinisten tutkimusten tiedot

Pinnallisessa reisivaltimossa kaytettavélle IN.PACT-laitteelle tehtiin tutkimuslaitteen
poikkeusluvalla (IDE) tutkimus, joka perustui kesékuussa 2019 pidetty&d FDA:n
neuvonantokomitean kokousta varten tehtyyn analyysiin, jossa kéytettiin toteutuneen hoidon
mukaista kohorttia ja elossaolotilan paivitysta. Tutkimuksessa Kaplan-Meierin menetelmélla
arvioitu kumulatiivinen kuolleisuus 2, 3ja 5 vuoden kuluttua oli 7,3 % [3,8 %, 10,8 %], 10,5 % [6,4 %,
14,6 %), 15,7 % [10,8 %, 20,6 %] IN.PACT Admiral DCB -hoitolaitteella ja 0,9 % [0 %, 2,7 %], 2,8 %
[0 %, 5,9 %], 11,2 % [5,3 %, 17,1 %] PTA-kontrollilaitteella (tdssa jarjestyksessa).

Tammikuussa 2019 tehtiin ja julkaistiin riippumaton yksittdinen potilastason meta-analyysi
(Schneider et al.). Meta-analyysissa kaytettiin IN.PACT Admiral DCB -laakepallolla hoidetuilt:
potilailta saatuja tietoja. Meta-analyysiin otettiin yhteensa 1 980 potilasta, joita seurattiin enin
5 vuotta. Tarkoituksena oli méérittaé, korreloivatko paklitakselialtistus ja kuolleisuus keskenaan.
Mukaan otettiin tiedot kahdesta yhden hoitoryhmén ja kahdesta satunnaistetusta prospektiivisesta
tutkimuksesta, jotka varmistettiin riippumattomasti ja joissa tutkittiin paklitakselilla pinnoitettua
DCB- Iaakepalloa (n=1837)j ja plnnomamatonta perkutaanisessa transluminaalisessa

(PTA) kaytetté katetria (n = 143). Yksittdisten polllalden Iahtolllanteen
tmmenpneen ja seurannan tietojen analyysit tehmn paklitakseliannoksen ja pi ik

kuolleisuuden vélisten korrelaatioiden selvif i iannoksen mukaisen
elossaoloajan tersiili analysoitiin saataen sité kaanteistodennakdisyyspainotuksella, jotta
lahtétilanteen erilaisuudet ja tutkimuksen satunnaisvaikutus saatiin korjattua. Vakiokohortissa
verrattiin DCB- ja PTA-hoidettuja potilaita, joilla oli samankaltaiset ominaisuudet, kayttaen
avaintutkimusten kriteereita (n = 712 DCB, n = 143 PTA). Elossaoloanalyysissé nimellinen
paklitakseliannos ositettiin ala-, keski- ja ylatersiiliin; keskimaaraiset annokset olivat 5 019,0,
10007,5 ja 19 978,2 g (tassa jarjestyksessa). Niiden potilaiden prosenttiosuudet, jotka eivat
kuolleet mista tahansa syysté naissa kolmessa ryhméssa 5 vuoden aikana, olivat 85,8 %, 84,2 % ja
88,2 % (tassa jarjestyksessé; p = 0,731). Mista tahansa syysta johtuvassa kuolleisuudessa ei ollut
merkittdvaa eroa 5 vuoden aikana DCB- ja PTA-ryhmien vélilld verrattaessa kaikkia potilaita
(saatamaton p = 0,092) tai potilaita, joilla oli samankaltaiset ominaisuudet (sééadetty p = 0,188).
Tama riippumaton potilastason meta-analyysi osoittaa, etta IN.PACT Admiral DCB -laakepallo on
turvallinen. DCB-potilaiden paklitakseliannoksen ja kuolleisuuden vélill ei ollut korrelaatiota.
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9 Kéayttéohjeet

Ennen kuin aloitat angioplastian, tarkasta huolellisesti IN.PACT Admiral DCB -laakepallon ja
kaikkien muiden toimenpiteessa kaytettavien valineiden kayttokunto. Varmista, etta toimenpidetta
varten varattu IN.PACT Admiral DCB -laakepallo on sopivankokoinen.

Kasittele laitetta erittdin varovasti, jotta laskostettu pallo ei vaurioidu. Valta pallon
laékepinnoitteen liiallista késittelemista tai altistamista nesteille ennen valmistelua ja
sisdanvientia, koska pinnoite voi vaurioitua helposti tai vapauttaa laaketta
ennenaikaisesti.
1. Téayttélaitteen valmisteleminen
a. Valmistele taytt6laite valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti.
b. Tarkasta yksikko huolellisesti ennen kayttéa ja varmista, etté IN.PACT Admiral
DCB -ladkepallo ja steriili pakkaus eivét ole vaurioituneet kuljetuksen aikana.
2. IN.PACT Admiral DCB -laékepallon valitseminen
a. Pallon nimellinen koko vastaa valtimon S|salap|m|ttaa leesion dlstaallsella puolella
Pallon on ulotuttava noin 1 cm leesion ohi seké proksimaali
puolella. Samalle potilaalle voidaan kaytt
jos leesio on pitka tai leesioita on useita. Lisépallot on asetettava paallekkain 1 cm:n
pituudelta. Paallekkéisen osan pituus ei saa olla yli 1 cm. Jos ahtaumaa ei pystyta
lapaisemaan halutulla IN.PACT Admiral DCB -laakepallolla, esilaajenna leesio
pienemmalla katetrilla, jossa ei ole laékepinnoitetta, jotta sopivankokoinen
IN.PACT Admiral DCB -laékepallo on helpompi asettaa paikalleen. Vahenna
mahdollisia toimenpiteeseen liittyvia komplikaatioita kayttamaélla laitteita vain pienin
méaéré, joka tarvitaan leesioiden peittdmiseen.
Useiden IN.PACT Admiral DCB -laékepallojen kayton turvallisuutta ja vaikuttavuutta on
arvioitu prekliinisissé ja kliinisissé tutkimuksissa laékkeen kokonaisannoksen ollessa
enintédan 34 854 ug paklitakselia. Taulukko 2 sisaltaa kunkin pallokoon nimelliset
ladkemaaréat.

. Jos suonessa on taydellinen tukos tai suonen I&hes tukkivia leesioita, esilaajenna leesio
pallolla, jossa ei ole ladkepinnoitetta.

3. IN.PACT Admiral DCB -laékepallon valmisteleminen

a. IN.PACT Admiral DCB -laakepallo on pakattu suojatarjottimelle. Poista katetri varovasti
pakkauksesta.

. Poista IN.PACT Admiral DCB -laékepallosta ilmakuplat ennen kéyttéa. Pida suojus
paikallaan ilman poistamisen aikana. Aloita suuntaamalla IN.PACT Admiral
DCB -ladkepallo pystysuoraan alaspéin. Liita osittain
keittosuolaliuos-varjoaineseoksella taytetty luer-lock-ruisku IN.PACT Admiral
DCB -ladkepallon kannassa olevaan tayttéporttiin. Alipaineista ruisku, kunnes kaikki
ilma on poistunut, ja vapauta ménté. Toista tat&, kunnes ilmakuplia ei enaa siirry ruiskua
kohti.

c. Poista suojus pallosta ja havita se. Al4 kdyta suojusta siséanviennin apuvalineena tai
uudelleenpakkausvalineena.
d. Huuhtele vaijeriluumen kunnolla luer-lock-liitinkannan I&pi.
4. Tayttolaitteen littdminen IN.PACT Admiral DCB -laakepalloon
a. Poista tayttolaitteen distaaliseen luer-liittimeen mahdollisesti jaanyt ilma lisaddmalla
siihen noin 15 ml (cm®) varjoainetta.

. Varmista, etté sulkuhana on suljettu, ja irrota valmistelussa kéytetty ruisku kayttamalla
hieman ylipainetta. Varjoaineen meniski nékyy pallon portissa, kun ruisku irrotetaan.
Varmista, etta varjoaineen meniski nékyy seka IN.PACT Admiral DCB -laékepallon
pallon portin kannassa etta tayttdlaitteen liittimessa. Liité tayttolaite tukevasti
IN.PACT Admiral DCB -ladkepallon pallon porttiin.

5. IN.PACT Admiral DCB -laékepallon kéyttaminen

a. Vie ohjainvaijeri sisdénvientiholkin hemostaasiventtiilin lapi valmistajan ohjeiden tai
vakiokdytdnnon mukaisesti. Tyonna ohjainvaijeri varovasti sisaanvientiholkkiin.

. Kiinnité ohjainvaijeriin halutessasi vaannin. Tydnné ohjainvaijeri réntgenlapivalaisussa

haluttuun suoneen ja sitten ahtauman I&pi. Irrota vaannin, kun ohjainvaijeri on

paikallaan.

Vie IN.PACT Admiral DCB -ladkepallon distaalinen kérki ohjainvaijerin p&élle.

. Avaa hemostaasiventtiili, jotta pallo kulkee helposti sen lapi eiké pallon pinnoite
vaurioidu. Kun pallo on kokonaan tyhja, vie IN.PACT Admiral DCB -ladkepallo
sisaanvientiholkin hemostaasiventtiilin I&pi. Jotta katetri ei taitu, tydnna
IN.PACT Admiral DCB -laékepalloa hitaasti ja vahén kerrallaan, kunnes ohjainvaijerin
proksimaalinen p&a tulee esiin katetrista. Sulje sisdanvientiholkin hemostaasiventiilia
vain sen verran, etta veri ei pddse virtaamaan takaisin mutta IN.PACT Admiral
DCB -ladkepalloa on kuitenkin helppo liikuttaa. Jos IN.PACT Admiral
DCB -ladkepallossa tuntuu vastusta, ala tydnna sita sovittimen lapi.

. Aseta pallo laajennettavaan leesioon rontgenlapivalaisussa pallon rontgenpositiivisten
merkkien avulla ja tayta pallo sitten asianmukaiseen paineeseen (katso pallon
komplianssitaulukko).
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f. IN.PACT Admiral DCB -ladkepallolle suositellaan vahvasti 180 sekunnin tayttoaikaa,
jotta suonen mekaaninen laajentuminen on optimaalista. Laéketta siirtyy riittavasti
taytén ensimmaisten 60 sekunnin aikana. Jotta leesio saadaan laajennettua
optimaalisesti, kayttéjé voi harkinnan mukaan kéyttaa pitempéé tayttoaikaa.
Huomautus: IN.PACT Admiral DCB -ladkepallo on tarkoitettu taytettavaksi vain kerran.

g. Avaa hemostaasiventtiili ja veda kokonaan tyhjennetty IN.PACT Admiral
DCB -ladkepallo pois hemostaasiventtiilin lapi. Kirista hemostaasiventtiilin pyalletty

2 Composition du dispositif

Le cathéter est composé de polyamide (PA12) et de polyéther bloc amide (PEBAX) avec une
embase en polycarbonate, un réducteur de tension en polyoléfine et des marqueurs radio-opaques
en platine/iridium.

Le ballonnet est composé de polyamide (PA12).
La teneur en médicament dans le revétement FreePac est définie dans le Tableau 2.

nuppL Tableau 2. Matrice du produi litaxel
h. Ohjainvaijeri voidaan tarvittaessa jattda suoneen, jos halutaan kayttaa eri pallotyyppeja Da' ef'u d E:r':ie u pr;) un)et I.treneur en pac. |talxe i
tai -kokoja. iamétre du ballonnet (mm) | Teneur nominale en pacli- | 1.\ o minale en urée
i. VAARA: Ala samaa ttia kuin yhdella X longueur du ballonnet taxel (ug) (ho)
IN.PACT Admiral DCB -léékepallolla. Jos suonen jalkilaajennus on tarpeen (mm)
IN.PACT Admiral DCB -laékepallohoidon jalkeen, kayté vaki llista 4 x40 1969 276
laajennuspalloa, jossa ei ole ladkepinnoitetta. Ald implantoi ladkestenttia 4x60 2848 399
suonisegmenttiin, joka on hoidettu IN.PACT Admiral DCB -la&kepallolla. Paljaita 4% 80 3728 500
metallistentteja on turvallista kayttaa.
) J R ) L : ) 4x120 5487 768
j. Veda ohjainvaijeri pois sisaénvientiholkista hemostaasiventtiilin lapi. Kun toimenpide
on valmis, veda sisaénvientiholkki pois. 4x 150 6807 953
6. Antitrombosyyttihoito ennen toimenpidetta ja sen jalkeen 4x200 9006 1261
« Anna potilaalle kaksoisantitrombosyyttihoitoa (aspiriinia ja klopidogreelia tai tiklopidiinia) 4x250 11.205 1569
ennen toimenpidetta ja vahintaan 4 viikon ajan toimenpiteen jalkeen. Pidenna aikaa 5x40 2553 357
3 lfuukauteen, j9§ pﬂo?ilaalle jmplantoidaan stentti. Pitkaaikaista antitrombosyyttihoitoa 5x60 3653 511
voidaan antaa laékarin harkinnan mukaan. 5x80 4752 565
10 Laitteen hévittiminen 5x120 6951 973
. . . . . o . o X 5x 150 8601 1204
Havita laite muun muassa biovaaroja, mikrobivaaroja ja infektiovaarallisia aineita koskevien 5x 200 11.350 1589
soveltuvien lakien, maaréysten ja sairaalan kaytantéjen mukaisesti. =
5 x 250 14.098 1974
11 Toimitustapa 6x40 3170 444
IN.PACT Admiral DCB -laékepallo toimitetaan steriilin ja on tarkoitettu kertakéyttoiseksi. Se on 6x60 4489 628
steriloitu etyleenioksidikaasulla. Jos pakkausta ei avata, tuote sailyy stabiilina etikettiin merkittyyn 6x80 5809 813
viimeiseen kayttopaivamaaraan asti. Ala kayta tuotetta, jos pakkaus on vaurioitunut. 6x120 8448 1183
T 6x150 10.427 1460
12 sailyttaminen 6 x 200 13.726 1922
Sailyta laite alkuperéisessé pakkauksessa. Sailyté lampétilassa 15 °C-30 °C (59 °F-86 °F). Kayta 6 x 250 17.024 2383
tuote ennen pakkaukseen merkittya viimeista kayttépaivaméaaraa. Ala sailyta tuotetta sateily- tai 7x40 3819 535
ultraviolettivalolahteen laheisyydessa. 7360 5358 750
13 Takuuta koskeva vastuuvapauslauseke 7x80 6897 966
I 1s: tamé kosk astuu 1seke ei ole Austr 8x40 4494 629
X ) B L ) 8 x 60 6253 875
Tuotedokumentaatiossa olevat varoitukset sisaltavat tarkempia lisétietoja ja kuuluvat olennaisena 8x 80 8012 1120
osana tahan takuuta ke 1 vastuuvapauslausekk 1. Vaikka tuote on valmistettu tarkasti
valvotuissa olosuhteissa, Medtronic ei pysty valvomaan olosuhteita, joissa tata tuotetta kaytetaan. 9x40 5204 729
Medtronic sanoutuu siten irti kaikista tuotteeseen liittyvistd nimenomaisista ja konkludenttisista 9x 60 7183 1006
takuista, mukaan lukien, mutta niihin rajoittumatta, konkludenttiset takuut soveltuvuudesta 9x80 9162 1283
kaupankaynnin kohteeksitai tiettyyn tarkoitukseen. Medtronic ei ole vastuussa kenenkaan henkilon 10 x40 5943 830
tai tahon hoitokuluista tai mistdén suorasta, satunnaisesta tai valillisesté vahingosta, joka on
aiheutunut tuotteen kaytosta, viasta, toiminnan lakkaamisesta tai virheellisesté toiminnasta, 12x40 7522 1053

riippumatta siité, perustuuko vahingonkorvausvaatimus takuuseen, sopimukseen,
oikeudenloukkaukseen tai muuhun seikkaan. Kenellakaan ei ole valtuuksia sitoa Medtronic-yhtiéta
mihinkaan tuotetta koskeviin ilmoituksiin tai takuisiin.

Ylla mainittuja rajoituksia ei ole tarkoitettu voimassa olevan pakottavan lain: annon vastaisiksi,
eika niita pida talla tavoin tulkita. Mikali toimivaltainen tuomioistuin katsoo, etté jokin tdmén takuuta
koskevan vastuuvapauslausekkeen osa tai ehto on laiton, taytantddnpanokelvoton tai ristiriidassa
tapaukseen sovellettavan lainsdéddannén kanssa, takuuta koskeva vastuuvapauslauseke séailyy
kuitenkin muilta osin voimassa, ja kaikkia oikeuksia ja velvollisuuksia on tulkittava ja pantava
taytantoon ikaén kuin tama takuuta koskeva vastuuvapauslauseke ei sisaltéisi sité erityisté osaa tai
ehtoa, joka katsotaan pateméattdmaksi.

Francgais

1 Description

Le cathéter a ballonnet a revétement médicamenteux (DCB) IN.PACT Admiral est un cathéter a
ballonnet périphérique sur guide (OTW) a revétement de paclitaxel, fabriqué par Medtronic, Inc. Le
revétement médicamenteux FreePac™ sur le ballonnet du DCB IN.PACT Admiral est constitué du
médicament paclitaxel et de I'excipient urée. Lurée facilite la libération et le transfert du paclitaxel
dans la paroi artérielle du vaisseau. Le cathéter a ballonnet dilate physiquement la lumiére du
vaisseau par angioplastie transluminale percutanée et le revétement médicamenteux est destiné a
réduire la réaction proliférative associée a la resténose. Le paclitaxel stabilise les microtubules en
vue de diminuer la prolifération cellulaire.

Le DCB IN.PACT Admiral est doté d'un corps a double lumiére. Ce corps se ramifie en deux tubes
a l'extrémité proximale ; un tube forme I'entrée vers la lumiere centrale pour le fil-guide tandis que
l'autre tube sert de passage pour le mélange de produit de contraste et de solution saline qui gonfle
et dégonfle le ballonnet. La fabrication du cathéter et le matériau du ballonnet sont congus pour
permettre d’atteindre les diameétres de ballonnet souhaités qui varient en fonction de la taille de ce
dernier et de la pression définie. La longueur de chaque ballonnet est spécifiée. Pour toutes les
longueurs de ballonnets, 2 marqueurs en platine-iridium radio-opaques indiquent la longueur utile
du ballonnet pour aider a positionner le ballonnet sur la Iésion cible sous radioscopie ; les ballonnets
de 200 mm et 250 mm disposent de 2 marqueurs supplémentaires placés au centre. La
compatibilité du fil-guide et de la gaine d’'introducteur est indiquée dans le Tableau 1.

Tableau 1. Compatibilité
Compatibilité de la gaine d

Diamétre du ballonnet (mm) Compatibilité de la gaine d’introducteur
(Fr)
4,0 5
5,0 6
6,0
7,0 7
8,0
9,0
10,0
12,0 9

Compatibilité du fil-guide
Le cathéter est compatible avec un fil-guide de 0,89 mm (0,035 in) de diametre.

Le DCB IN.PACT Admiral est disponible dans toute une gamme de tailles de ballonnet. Les
longueurs et les diameétres nominaux des ballonnets sont imprimés sur 'embase. Le DCB
IN.PACT Admiral n’est pas fabriqué avec du latex naturel ; cependant, au cours du processus de
fabrication, il peut y avoir un contact accidentel avec du latex.
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3 Finalité prévue

La finalité prévue du DCB IN.PACT Admiral est de rétablir la perméabilité de la lumiére et la
circulation sanguine vers les artéres périphériques, les artéres périphériques précédemment
stentées présentantune resténose intrastent et les fistules de dialyse artérioveineuses natives ainsi
que de réduire la réaction proliférative associée a la resténose.

3.1 Population de patients visée

Le DCB IN.PACT Admiral est destiné aux patients ayant besoin d’une angioplastie transluminale
percutanée pour améliorer et maintenir le diametre luminal dans les artéres périphériques, les
artéres périphériques précédemment stentées présentant une resténose intrastent et les fistules
de dialyse artérioveineuses natives.

Ce dispositif n’a pas été testé sur une population pédiatrique.

3.2 Indications d’utilisation

Le DCB IN.PACT Admiral est indiqué pour 'angioplastie transluminale percutanée (ATP) chez les
patients présentant des lésions de novo, des resténoses ou des resténoses intrastent dont les
longueurs peuvent atteindre 360 mm dans les arteres fémorales ou poplitées superficielles.

Le DCB IN.PACT Admiral avec des longueurs de ballonnet < 150 mm est aussi indiqué pour les
patients présentant des Iésions obstructives des fistules de dialyse artérioveineuses natives.

3.3 Contre-indications
Lutilisation du DCB IN.PACT Admiral est contre-indiquée dans les cas suivants :
* Artéres coronaires et artéres supra-aortiques/cérébrovasculaires
* Lésions qui ne peuvent pas étre franchies avec un fil-guide
* Femmes enceintes ou allaitantes
* Patients ayant une allergie ou une hypersensibilité connue au paclitaxel

3.4 Bénéfices cliniques

Remarque : Une fois le site Web EUDAMED lancé, le résumé des caractéristiques de sécurité et
des performances cliniques (RCSPC) figurera sur le site https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed sous
'UID-ID de base : 0763000B00000436Y.

Le DCB IN.PACT Admiral est destiné a rétablir la perméabilité de la lumiére et la circulation
sanguine vers les artéres périphériques, les artéres périphériques précédemment stentées
présentant une resténose intrastent et les fistules de dialyse artérioveineuses natives ainsi qu'a
réduire la réaction proliférative associée a la resténose.

Le composant du dispositif a ballonnet DCB IN.PACT Admiral dilate physiquement la lumiére du
vaisseau par ATP (mode d’action primaire) et la substance médicamenteuse paclitaxel fournit un
agent pharmacologique destiné a réduire la réaction aux Iésions qui entraine une resténose (mode
d’action secondaire).

Le DCB IN.PACT Admiral présente unimpact positif sur les patients éligibles pour une ATP dans les
artéres périphériques, les artéres périphériques précédemment stentées présentant une
resténose intrastent et les fistules de dialyse artérioveineuses natives, a savoir I'augmentation du
diamétre de la lumiére et I'amélioration de la perméabilité de la lumiére.

[¢] translumi per (ATP) pour la maladie obstructive des artéres
périphériques (pas une RIS) Les bénéfices cliniques primaires incluent le rétablissement de la
perméabilité de la lumiére et de la circulation sanguine ansi que 'inhibition de la resténose. Les
résultats mesurables concernant le patient et les données cliniques quantitatives issus de I'essai
IN.PACT SFA commandité par Medtronic a 5 ans sont indiqués au Tableau 3.



Tableau 3. Essai IN.PACT SFA (5 ans)

Tableau 4. Cohorte mondiale/clinique IN.PACT (5 ans) (suite)

IN.PACT
SFA/IN.PACT
DCB (N=220su-
jets) (N =311
Paramétre dispositifs)
Perméabilité primaire sur 1080 jours? 69,5%
Amélioration clinique soutenue primaire a 36 mois 68,7% (114/166)
Absence de RLC cliniquement justifiée & 1800 jours? 74,5%

Réussite élevée

Réussite du dispositif (par dispositif) 99,0% (308/311)

Réussite de la procédure (par sujet) 99,5% (219/220)

Réussite clinique (par sujet) 99,1% (218/220)

C icati ées sur 1800 jours

Cobhorte cli-
nique mondiale
IN.PACT/IN.PAC
TDCB (N = 1406
sujets)
(N = 3006 dispo-
Paramétre sitifs)
N 366
Moyenne + écart type 669,2 + 462,5
Médiane 571,5
Min., max. 1,1751

2Les nombres indiquent le % d’incidence cumulée (nombre de défaillances) d’aprés la méthode
de Kaplan-Meier.

Gamme d’EIM (décés, amputation majeure du membre cible, RVC clinique- | 42,9% (79/184) Angi ie translu (ATP) pour RIS - Les bénéfices cliniques primaires
ment justifiée, thrombose) incluent le rétablissement de Ia perméabilité de la lumiére et de la circulation sanguine ansi que
Y o I'inhibition de la resténose. Les résultats mesurables concernant le patient et les données cliniques
Déces .(n.)utes cauﬁes .c.o'nfondues) 15, 8°/° (29/184) quantitatives issus de I'’étude mondiale IN.PACT commanditée par Medtronic (cohorte RIS DCB) &
* RVC cliniguement justifiée 29,3% (54/184) 1 an sont indiqués au Tableau 5.
* Amputation majeure du membre traité 0,5% (1/184) . '
« Thrombose 2,2% (4/184) 5. Cohorte mondiale/RIS DCB IN.PACT (1 an) <
— — S ohorte mon-
RLC cliniquement justifiée 25,50/0 (47/184) diale/RIS DCB
TVR autre 29,9% (55/184) IN.PACT
TLR autre 26,6% (49/184) (N = 166 sujets)

Autres critéres d’évaluation secondaires majeurs

Changement de la qualité de vie depuis la visite d’inclusion selon I'index EQ-5D jusqu’a 36 mois

(N = 386 dispo-
P: e sitifs)

N 156 Perméabilité primaire a 12 mois 69,3% (79/114)
Moyenne + écart type 0.0832  0.2293 Ameélioration clinique soutenue primaire a 12 mois 78,7% (118/150)
Médiane 0.0905 RLC cliniquement justifiée & 12 mois 8,1% (13/160)
Min., max. 0,759, 0,693 Réussite élevée
Déficience de la marche selon WIQ (%) jusqu'a 36 mois Réussite du dispositif (par dispositif) 99,7% (385/386)
N 158 Réussite de la procédure (par lésion) 99,6% (231/232)
Moyenne = écart type 718+342 Réussite clinique (par sujet) 98,2% (163/166)
Médiane 100,0 Autres critéres d’évaluation secondaires majeurs
Min.. max. 0.100 Changement de la qualité de vie depuis la visite d’inclusion selon 'indice EQ-5D jusqu’a 12 mois
Nuits & I'népital en raison d’une Iésion selon I'indice sur 60 mois N 140
N 219 Moyenne = écart type 0,1518 + 0,3055
Moyenne =+ écart type 16+2,8 Mediane 0.1060
Médiane 1.0 Min., max. —-0,741, 0,899
Min.. max. 0.26 Déficience de la marche selon WIQ (%) jusqu’a 12 mois
Délai jusqu’a une premiére RLC cliniquement justifiée (jours) sur 60 mois N 145
N 47 Moyenne + écart type 75,3 +32,0
Moyenne =+ écart type 807,5 + 433,9 Médiane 100,0
Médiane 770,0 Min., max. 0,100
Min.. max. 1.1701 Nuits & I'hdpital en raison d’une lésion selon I'indice jusqu’a 12 mois
2Les nombres indiquent le % d’incidence cumulée (nombre de défaillances) d’aprés la méthode N - 166
de Kaplan-Meier. Moyenne * écart type 1,9+39
Tabl Coh diale/clinique IN.PACT Médiane 1.0
ableau 4. Cohorte mondiale/clinique IN. (5 ans) i Min.. max. 0.48
gf::;"e cl". Délai jusqu’a une premiéere RLC cliniquement justifiée (jours) sur 12 mois
IN.PACT/IN.PAC N 13
T DCB (N = 1406 Moyenne =+ écart type 191,3 £ 122,0
?rtqlie?c);os i Médiane 204,0
= spo- "
Paramétre sitifs) Min., max. 10,350
Absence de RLC cliniquement justifiée & 1800 jours? 69,4% ATP pour Iésions obstructives de la FAV native - Les bénéfices cliniques primaires incluent la
Réussite élevée restauration de la perméabilité de la lumiere et du flux sanguin ansi que l'inhibition de la resténose.
P " - " = ’ Les résultats mesurables concernant le patient et les données cliniques quantitatives issus de
Réussite du dispositif (par dispositif) (29%%/‘:138)06) I'étude IN.PACT AV Access commanditée par Medtronic a 1 an sont indiqués au Tableau 6.
Réussite de la procédure (par sujet) 99,3% Tableau 6. DCB IN.PACT AV (1 an)
(1386/1396) IN.PACT AV DCB
Réussite clinique (par sujet) 98,6% (N =170 sujets)
(1376/1396) (N =212 dispo-
Ci icati ées sur 1800 jours F sitifs)

Gamme d’EIM (décés, amputation majeure du membre cible, RVC clinique- 48,5% Perméabilité primaire de la Iésion cible sur 360 jours - Absence de : 63,8% (90/141)
ment justifiée, thrombose) (589/1215) ¢ RLC cliniquement justifiée 35,0% (49/140)
* Déces (toutes causes confondues) 20,1% * Thrombose du circuit d’acces 2,9% (4/138)

_ __ (244/1215) Perméabilité primaire du circuit d’accés sur 360 jours - Absence de : 53,8% (78/145)
 RVC cliniquement justifi¢e (3311/;‘;/;5) « Nouvelle intervention dans le circuit d'acces 45,1% (65/144)
¢ Thrombose du circuit d’acces 2,9% (4/138;
* Amputation majeure du membre traité 1,6% (19/1215) — ¢ )
* Thrombose 6,0% (73/1215) Réussite clevée
RLC cliniquement justfiée : (’30 o0 Réussite du dispositif (par dispositif) 100,0%
iniqu Justiti h 170 (212/212)
VR aut (322/113/1 5 Réussite de la procédure (par sujet) 73,5% (125/170)
autre (390/'12‘1’5) Réussite clinique (par sujet) 100,0%
159/159
TLR autre 30,8% ( )
(874/1215) 3.5 Utilisateurs prévus

Autres critéres d’évaluation secondaires majeurs

Changement de la qualité de vie depuis la visite d’inclusion selon I'index EQ-5D jusqu’a 36 mois

Les procédures d’angioplastie transluminale percutanée avec le DCB IN.PACT Admiral doivent étre
effectuées uniquement par des médecins ayant I'expérience des techniques interventionnelles
dans le systeme vasculaire. Ce dispositif doit uniquement étre utilisé au sein d’un milieu clinique
dans un environnement stérilisé.

3.6 Caractéristiques des performances du dispositif

Le DCB IN.PACT Admiral est un cathéter & ballonnet périphérique sur guide a revétement
médicamenteux. Le revétement médicamenteux FreePac sur le ballonnet est constitué du
médicament paclitaxel et de I'excipient urée. Lurée facilite la libération et le transfert du paclitaxel
dans la paroi artérielle du vaisseau. Le cathéter a ballonnet dilate physiquement la lumiére du
vaisseau par angioplastie transluminale percutanée et le revétement médicamenteux est destiné a
réduire la réaction proliférative associée a la resténose. Le paclitaxel stabilise les microtubules en
vue de diminuer la prolifération cellulaire.

¢ Un slgnal de risque accru de mortalité tardive, débutant environ 2 a 3 ans apres le
a été identifié suite a I'utilisation de ballonnets recouverts de paclitaxel et

N 823
Moyenne =+ écart type 0,1320 + 0,3328
Médiane 0,1050
Min., max. -0,912, 1,150
Déficience de la marche selon WIQ (%) jusqu’a 36 mois

N 831
Moyenne =+ écart type 74,4 + 30,6
Médiane 100,0
Min., max. 0, 100
Nuits a I'hépital en raison d’une Iésion selon I'indice jusqu’a 36 mois

N 1406 4 Avertissements
Moyenne + écart type 3,0+7,8
Médiane 1,0

Min., max. 0,165

Délai jusqu’a une premiére RLC cliniquement justifiée (jours) sur 60 mois
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de stents a élution de paclitaxel pour les maladies touchant I artére fémoro-poplitée
par rapport al'utilisation de dlsposmfs sans revé iteux. L et
le mécanisme d’augmentation du risque de mortalité tardive sontincertains, y comprls




I'impact d’'une exposition répétée aux dispositifs recouverts de paclitaxel. Les
médecins doivent discuter de ce signal de mortalité tardive ainsi que des bénéfices et
des risques des options thérapeutiques disponibles avec leurs patients.

Inspecter le DCB IN.PACT Admiral avant la procédure pour vérifier que le produit est intact et
fonctionnel. Ne pas utiliser si le conditionnement externe ou interne estendommagé ou ouvert.
Ne jamais appliquer de pression positive au ballonnet au cours de la préparation.

Afin de réduire le risque de Iésion vasculaire, gonfler le ballonnet a un diametre correspondant
approximativement & celui du vaisseau juste en distalité de la sténose.

Ne pas manipuler le DCB IN.PACT Admiral inséré sans un contréle radioscopique suffisant.
Ne pas retirer le DCB IN.PACT Admiral de la lésion avant de dégonfler complétement le
ballonnet sous vide.

Ne pas exposer le dispositif & des solvants organiques, par exemple I'alcool.

Ne pas manipuler le DCB IN.PACT Admiral alors que le ballonnet est gonflé. La position du
ballonnet peut uniquement étre modifiée avec le fil-guide en place.

En cas de résistance pendant la manipulation, en déterminer la cause par radioscopie,
cartographie artérielle ou angiographie par soustraction numérique (ASN) avant de déplacer le
DCB IN.PACT Admiral vers I'arriere ou vers 'avant.

Ne déplacer en aucune circonstance le fil-guide au cours du gonflage du cathéter a BRM
IN.PACT Admiral.

Ne pas dépasser la pression théorique de rupture. La PTR est basée sur les résultats de tests
in vitro. Au moins 99,9% des ballonnets DCB IN.PACT Admiral (avec un intervalle de confiance
de 95%) n’éclateront pas a leur PTR ou en dessous de celle-ci. Utiliser un appareil de contréle
de la pression afin d’éviter toute surpression. Une pression supérieure a celle spécifiée sur
I'étiquette du produit peut entrainer la rupture du ballonnet, provoquant éventuellement des
Iésions et une dissection intimales.

Les médecins utilisant le DCB IN.PACT Admiral doivent étre diment formés a I'ATP et se tenir
informés des récentes publications sur les techniques d’ATP.

Ne pas utiliser d’air ou de gaz pour gonfler le ballonnet. Utiliser uniquement le produit de
gonflage recommandé (parts égales de produit de contraste et de solution saline).

Ne pas utiliser aprés la date de péremption mentionnée sur I'étiquette.

Ne pas utiliser avec les produits de contraste Lipiodol™ ou Ethiodol™ (ou d’autres produits de
contraste contenant des composants de ces agents).

5 Précautions

* Ce dispositif est destiné a un usage unique. Ne pas réutiliser, retraiter ou restériliser ce
dispositif. La réutilisation, le retraitement ou |a restérilisation risque de compromettre I'intégrité
de la structure du dispositif ou de le contaminer, ce qui pourrait entrainer des blessures, une
maladie ou le décés du patient.

Administrer un traitement médicamenteux approprié (anticoagulants, vasodilatateurs, etc.) au
patient conformément aux protocoles standard s’appliquant a ’ATP avant d'insérer le DCB
IN.PACT Admiral.

Afin de minimiser I'introduction d’air, aspirer et flusher le systeme, et maintenir 'étanchéité de
la connexion avec le cathéter tout au long de la procédure.

Prendre des précautions pour éviter ou réduire la coagulation pendant I'utilisation d’un cathéter.
Avant toute utilisation, flusher ou rincer tous les produits qui seront introduits dans le systeme
vasculaire avec une solution saline isotonique stérile ou une solution équivalente via le port
d’acces du fil-guide. Lutilisation de I'héparinisation systémique doit étre envisagée.

Utiliser avec précaution au cours des procédures impliquant des lésions calcifiées en raison de
la nature abrasive de ces lésions.

Avant le traitement, identifier les réactions allergiques au produit de contraste, au traitement
antiplaquettaire, aux cathéters a ballonnet et au revétement FreePac.

Les applications du cathéter varient. Sélectionner la technique en fonction de I'état du patient
et de I'expérience du chirurgien.

Ne jamais avancer le DCB IN.PACT Admiral sans que le fil-guide ne dépasse de I'extrémité.
Stocker a température ambiante contrélée dans un endroit sec. Conserver a 'abri de la lumiére
du soleil.

Utiliser un appareil de contréle de la pression afin d’éviter toute surpression.

Attention : La durée de dégonflage peut étre plus longue pour les plus grandes tailles du DCB
IN.PACT Admiral, tout particulierement sur les corps de cathéter longs. Pour toutes les
longueurs de ballonnets sauf 200 et 250 mm, prévoir environ 60 secondes pour le dégonflage
complet du ballonnet. Pour les longueurs de ballonnets de 200 et 250 mm, prévoir environ
120 secondes pour le dégonflage complet du ballonnet.

Apres l'utilisation, ce produit peut constituer un risque biologique. Manipuler et éliminer
I'ensemble de ces dispositifs conformément aux pratiques médicales acceptées ainsi qu'aux
réglementations hospitaliéres, administratives et gouvernementales en vigueur.

La sécurité et I'efficacité de I'utilisation du DCB IN.PACT Admiral pour traiter les maladies
vasculaires périphériques s’étendant au genou ou concomitantes en dessous du genou n'ont
pas été établies.

6 Complications/Effets indésirables potentiels
Les effets indésirables possibles pouvant étre associés a I'utilisation du DCB IN.PACT Admiral
peuvent inclure, sans toutefois s’y limiter :
¢ Occlusion brutale du vaisseau/Thrombose (occlusion totale/réocclusion aigués pouvant
nécessiter une intervention chirurgicale)
* Douleur au site d'acces, hématome, hémorragie et/ou infection locale (un saignement peut
nécessiter une transfusion)
Réaction allergique au produit de contraste, au traitement antiplaquettaire ou aux composants
du systéme de cathéter
¢ Anévrisme, pseudo-anévrisme ou fistule artérioveineuse (AV)
e Arythmies
¢ Rupture du ballonnet
¢ Déceés
» Désolidarisation d’un composant du ballonnet et/ou du systéme de cathéter
* Dissection, perforation ou rupture de I'artere
* Réactions médicamenteuses
¢ Endocardite
* Fonctionnement du ballonnet non conforme a ce qui était prévu
(gonflage/dégonflage/récupération)
* Echec de la pose du ballonnet telle que prévue (libération éventuelle du médicament dans un
segment artériel non souhaité)
* Hypotension/Hypertension
Ischémie/Infarctus d’un tissu/organe (des événéments ischémiques graves dans le membre
traité peuvent nécessiter une amputation)
« Episodes thromboemboliques locaux ou distaux
Douleur et sensibilité aux sites de ponction
Réaction pyrogéne
Insuffisance rénale
* Resténose de I'artére dilatée
* Sepsie/Infection
Altération transitoire des paramétres hémodynamiques
* Embolisation systémique
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¢ Spasme ou réenroulement du vaisseau/spasmes artériels prolongés

Les événements indésirables potentiels non mentionnés ci-dessus et qui pourraient étre
spécifiques au revétement médicamenteux paclitaxel comprennent, sans s’y limiter :

¢ Réaction allergique/immunologique

* Alopécie

¢ Anémie

¢ Symptémes gastro-intestinaux

* Dyscrasie hématologique (notamment leucopénie, neutropénie, thrombocytopénie)

* Changements des enzymes hépatiques

* Changements histologiques dans la paroi du vaisseau, notamment inflammation, Iésion

cellulaire ou nécrose

¢ Myalgie/Arthralgie

* Myélosuppression

* Neuropathie périphérique

Siunincident grave lié au dispositif se produit, le signalerimmédiatement & Medtronic et a I'autorité
compétente ou I'organisme de réglementation concerné.

7 Interaction pharmacologique

La dégradation métabolique du paclitaxel survient dans le foie par I'intermédiaire des iso-enzymes
CYP2C8 et CYP3A4 du cytochrome P450, résultant en la génération de 6-alpha-hydroxypaclitaxel
et ala fois de 3'-p-hydroxypaclitaxel et de 6-alpha, 3'-p-dihydroxypaclitaxel, respectivement. Faire
preuve de précaution lors de I'administration du paclitaxel de fagon concomitante avec des
substrats ou des inhibiteurs connus des CYP2C8 et CYP3A4 puisqu’aucune étude formelle n'a été
réalisée avec les compétiteurs ou les inhibiteurs connus de ces iso-enzymes. Les agents qui
pourraient étre des compétiteurs ou des inhibiteurs de I'activité des CYP2C8 et CYP3A4 sont
susceptibles d’augmenter les taux de paclitaxel dans le plasma.

Aucune étude formelle d’interaction médicamenteuse n'a été menée avec le DCB IN.PACT Admiral.
Lorsqu’il est décidé d’utiliser un DCB IN.PACT Admiral chez un patient prenant un médicament dont
les interactions sont connues avec le paclitaxel ou lorsqu'’il est décidé d’initier un traitement avec un
tel médicament chez un patient ayant récemment été traité avec un DCB IN.PACT Admiral, tenir
compte du potentiel d’interaction médicamenteuse a la fois systémique et locale.

Consulter la Figure 3 (Structure chimique du paclitaxel) et la Figure 4 (Structure chimique de I'urée)
au début de ce mode d’emploi.

8 Résumé de la méta-analyse sur le paclitaxel et des données issues des
études cliniques du DCB IN.PACT

8.1 Résumé de la méta-analyse sur le paclitaxel

Une méta-analyse des essais controlés randomisés publiée en décembre 2018 par Katsanos et al.
aidentifié un risque accru de mortalité tardive a 2 ans et au-dela pour les ballonnets recouverts de
paclitaxel et les stents a élution de paclitaxel utilisés pour traiter les maladies touchant I'artére
fémoro-poplitée. En réponse a ces données, la FDA a réalisé une méta-analyse des données du
suivi along terme au niveau des patients provenant d’essais pivots randomisés avant la mise sur le
marché portant sur des dispositifs recouverts de paclitaxel utilisés pour traiter des maladies
touchant I'artére fémoro-poplitée a I'aide des données cliniques disponibles courant mai 2019. La
méta-analyse a aussi montré un signal de mortalité tardive chez les sujets de I'étude traités avec
des dispositifs recouverts de paclitaxel par rapport a des patients traités avec des dispositifs non
recouverts. Plus spécifiquement, dans les 3 essais randomisés totalisant 1090 patients et les
données sur 5 ans disponibles, le taux brut de mortalité était de 19,8% (plage comprise entre 15,9%
et 23,4%) chez les patients traités avec des dispositifs recouverts de paclitaxel par rapporta 12,7%
(plage comprise entre 11,2% et 14,0%) chez les sujets traités avec des dispositifs non recouverts.
Le risque relatif de mortalité accrue a 5 ans était de 1,57 (intervalle de confiance & 95% compris
entre 1,16 et 2,13), ce qui correspond a une augmentation relative de 57% de la mortalité chez les
patients traités avec des dispositifs recouverts de paclitaxel. Telle que présentée a la réunion de
juin 2019 du comité consultatif de la FDA, une méta-analyse indépendante de données similaires
au niveau des patients fournies par les médecins de VIVA, un organisme spécialisé dans la
meédecine vasculaire, a fait état de constatations similaires avec un rapport de risque de 1,38
(intervalle de confiance a 95% compris entre 1,06 et 1,80). Des analyses supplémentaires ont été
menées et sont en cours ; elles sont spécifiquement congues pour évaluer la relation entre la
mortalité et les dispositifs recouverts de paclitaxel.

La présence et 'ampleur du risque de mortalité tardive doivent étre interprétées avec précaution en
raison des limites multiples des données disponibles, y compris des intervalles de confiance
importants dus & une petite taille d’échantillon, la mise en commun d’études de différents dispositifs
recouverts de paclitaxel qui n’étaient pas destinées a étre combinées, les quantités importantes de
données d’étude manquantes, I'absence de preuves claires d’un effet de la dose de paclitaxel sur
la mortalité et 'absence de mécanisme physiopathologique identifié pour les décés tardifs.

Les ballonnets et les stents recouverts de paclitaxel améliorent le débit sanguin vers les jambes et
réduisentla probabilité de procédures répétées visant a rouvrir les vaisseaux sanguins obstrués par
rapport a des dispositifs sans revétement. Les bénéfices des dispositifs recouverts de paclitaxel
(réinterventions réduites, par exemple) doivent étre pris en considération chez les patients
individuels parallélement aux risques potentiels (par exemple, mortalité tardive).

8.2 Données issues des études cliniques du DCB IN.PACT

Dans I'essai IN.PACT SFA IDE, qui repose sur 'analyse effectuée pour la réunion de juin 2019 du
comité consultatif de la FDA qui utilise I'actualisation de I'état de la cohorte As-Treated et de I'état
de survie, les estimations de la mortalité cumulée de Kaplan Meier a 2, 3 et 5 ans sont de 7,3%
[3,8%, 10,8%], 10,5% [6,4%, 14,6%)], 15,7% [10,8%, 20,6%)], respectivement, pour le dispositif de
traitement DCB IN.PACT Admiral et de 0,9% [0%, 2,7%], 2,8% [0%, 5,9%)], 11,2% [5,3%, 17,1%],
respectivement, pour le dispositif ’ATP de controle.

Une méta-analyse indépendante distincte au niveau des patients individuels a été réalisée et
publiée par Schneider et al. en janvier 2019. La méta-analyse faisait appel aux données de patients
traités avec le DCB IN.PACT Admiral. Au total, 1980 patients avec un suivi jusqu’a 5 ans ont été
inclus dans la méta-analyse. Lobjectif était de déterminer I'existence d’une éventuelle corrélation
entre I'exposition au paclitaxel et la mortalité. Les données de 2 études prospectives a bras unique
évaluées de maniere indépendante et de 2 études prospectives randomisées évaluées de maniére
indépendante portant sur un DCB avec paclitaxel (n = 1837) et sur un dispositif d’angioplastie
transluminale percutanée (ATP) sans revétement (n = 143) ont été incluses. Les données de
I'inclusion, de la procédure et du suivi des patients individuels ont été analysées afin d’explorer les
corrélations entre la dose de paclitaxel et la mortalité a long terme. La durée de survie par tercile de
dose de paclitaxel a été analysée avec ajustement de la pondération selon la probabilité inverse afin
de corriger les déséquilibres de I'inclusion et I'étude comme effet aléatoire. Une cohorte standard
a comparé les patients présentant des caractéristiques similaires traités par DCB et par ATP en
appliquant les critéres des études pivots (DCB n =712, ATP n = 143). Une analyse de survie a
stratifié la dose nominale de paclitaxel par terciles inférieur, moyen et supérieur ; les doses
moyennes étaient de 5019,0, 10.007,5 et 19.978,2 ug, respectivement. Les taux d’absence de
mortalité toutes causes entre les 3 groupes durant 5 ans étaient de 85,8%, 84,2% et 88,2%,
respectivement (p=0,731). I’y avait pas de différence significative dans la mortalité toutes causes
entre le DCB et 'ATP durant 5 ans en comparant tous les patients (p non ajusté = 0,092) ou les
patients présentant des caractéristiques similaires (p ajusté = 0,188). Cette méta-analyse
indépendante au niveau des patients démontre que le DCB IN.PACT Admiral est siir. Chez les
patients porteurs du DCB, il n’y avait pas de corrélation entre la dose de paclitaxel et la mortalité.

9 Mode d’emploi

Avant I'angioplastie, examiner soigneusement tout 'équipement devant étre utilisé au cours de la
procédure, notamment le DCB IN.PACT Admiral, afin d’en vérifier le bon fonctionnement. Vérifier
que la taille du DCB IN.PACT Admiral convient a la procédure spécifique pour laquelle il est prévu.



Manipuler le dispositif avec une extréme précaution afin d’éviter d’'endommager le
ballonnet plié. Avant la préparation et la pose, éviter d’exposer le revétement
médicamenteux du ballonnet a2 une manipulation excessive ou a un contact avec des
liquides, car le revétement est susceptible de se détériorer ou de libérer prématurément le
médicament.

1. Préparation du systéme de gonflage

a. Préparer l'appareil de gonflage selon les instructions du fabricant.

b. Avant I'utilisation, examiner soigneusement I'unité pour vérifier que nile DCB
IN.PACT Admiral ni le conditionnement stérile n’ont ét¢ endommagés pendant
I'expédition.

2. Sélection du DCB IN.PACT Admiral

a. Lataille nominale du ballonnet est égale au diametre interne de I'artere en distalité de

la Iésion. Le ballonnet doit s’étendre d’environ 1 cm au-dela de la Iésion aussi bien en
proximalité qu’en distalité. Lutilisation de plusieurs dispositifs DCB IN.PACT Admiral
chez le méme patient est possible en cas de lésions longues ou multiples. Les
ballonnets supplémentaires doivent se chevaucher sur 1 cm ; ne pas chevaucher sur
plus de 1 cm. Sila sténose ne peut pas étre franchie avec le DCB IN.PACT Admiral
souhaité, utiliser un cathéter plus petit sans revétement médicamenteux pour
pré-dilater la 1ésion et faciliter le passage du DCB IN.PACT Admiral de taille appropriée.
Afinde réduire les complications potentielles liées ala procédure, utiliser uniquement le
nombre minimum de dispositifs nécessaires pour couvrir les lésions.

La sécurité et I'efficacité de I'utilisation de multiples dispositifs DCB IN.PACT Admiral
avec une dose de médicament totale atteignant jusqu’a 34.854 g de paclitaxel ont été
évaluées dans des études pré-cliniques et cliniques. Se reporter au Tableau 2 pour la
teneur nominale en médicament par taille de ballonnet.

. En cas d’occlusion totale ou de lésions sub-occlusives, pré-dilater avec un ballonnet
sans revétement médicamenteux.

3. Préparation du DCB IN.PACT Admiral

a. Le DCB IN.PACT Admiral est conditionné dans un plateau de protection ; retirer

soigneusement le cathéter du conditionnement.

. Purgerle DCBIN.PACT Admiral des bulles d’air avant I'utilisation. Conserver la gaine de
protection en place pendant la procédure de purge. Commencer par pointer le DCB
IN.PACT Admiral vers le bas tout en le maintenant verticalement. Connecter une
seringue luer lock partiellement remplie du mélange de solution saline et de produit de
contraste au port de gonflage de 'embase du DCB IN.PACT Admiral. Appliquer une
pression négative jusqu’a ce que I'air soit complétement évacué et relacher le piston.
Répéter cette opération jusqu’a ce que la migration des bulles d’air vers la seringue
s'arréte.

c. Retirer la gaine de protection du ballonnet et la mettre au rebut. Ne pas utiliser la gaine
de protection comme dispositif d’aide & I'introduction ou outil de repli du ballonnet.

d. Flusher correctement la lumiére du fil-guide via 'embase du connecteur luer lock.

4. Connexion de I'appareil de gonflage au DCB IN.PACT Admiral

a. Pour évacuer I'air logé dans le raccord luer distal de 'appareil de gonflage, purger
environ 15 ml (cc) de produit de contraste.

b. Avec le robinet d’arrét en position fermée, déconnecter la seringue utilisée pour la
préparation en appliquant une légére pression positive. Un ménisque de produit de
contraste apparait dans le port du ballonnet lorsque la seringue est retirée. Vérifier
qu’un ménisque de produit de contraste est visible aussi bien dans 'embase du port du
ballonnet du DCB IN.PACT Admiral que dans la connexion de I'appareil de gonflage.
Raccorder solidement I'appareil de gonflage au port du ballonnet du DCB
IN.PACT Admiral.

5. Utilisation du DCB IN.PACT Admiral

a. Insérer un fil-guide dans la valve hémostatique de la gaine d'introduction en respectant
lesinstructions du fabricant ou les pratiques standard. Pousser délicatement le fil-guide
dans la gaine d’introduction.

b. Raccorder un torqueur au fil-guide, si nécessaire. Sous radioscopie, faire progresser le
fil-guide jusqu’au vaisseau a traiter, puis traverser la sténose. Retirer le torqueur une fois
le fil-guide positionné.

c. Charger I'extrémité distale du DCB IN.PACT Admiral sur le fil-guide.

d. Ouvrir la valve hémostatique pour faciliter le passage du ballonnet et éviter d’en
endommager le revétement. Alors que le ballonnet est complétement dégonflé, faire
progresser le DCB IN.PACT Admiral dans la valve hémostatique de la gaine
d'introduction. Afin d’éviter toute plicature, faire progresser le DCB IN.PACT Admiral
lentement, par petits incréments, jusqu’a ce que I'extrémité proximale du fil-guide
émerge du cathéter. Fermer la valve hémostatique de la gaine d’introduction autant que
nécessaire pour prévenir le retour sanguin touten permettant des mouvements aisés du
DCB IN.PACT Admiral. Sile DCB IN.PACT Admiral rencontre une résistance, ne pas le
faire progresser dans I'adaptateur.

e. Sous radioscopie, utiliser les marqueurs radio-opaques du ballonnet pour positionner
celui-ci a l'intérieur de la Iésion a dilater, puis gonfler le ballonnet a la pression
appropriée (se référer au tableau de compliance du ballonnet).

f. Pour une dilatation mécanique optimale du vaisseau, une durée de gonflage de
180 secondes est fortement recommandée pour le DCB IN.PACT Admiral. Le transfert
adéquat du médicament intervient dans les 60 premiéres secondes du gonflage. Afin
d’optimiser la dilatation de la Iésion, des durées de gonflage plus longues sont
possibles a la discrétion de I'utilisateur.

Remarque : Le DCB IN.PACT Admiral est prévu pour un gonflage unique seulement.

g. Ouvrirlavalve hémostatique et retirer le DCB IN.PACT Admiral complétement dégonflé
dans la valve hémostatique. Serrer la molette sur la valve hémostatique.

h. Sinécessaire, le fil-guide peut rester dans le vaisseau pour I'utilisation de types ou de
tailles de ballonnet différents.

i. AVERTISSEMENT : Ne pas dilater un méme segment de vaisseau avec plusieurs
DCB IN.PACT Admiral. Si le vai 8 ite une post-dil aprés un
traitement avec le DCB IN.PACT Admiral, utiliser un ballonnet de dilatation

d sans revé adi 1x. Ne pas implanter un stent a élution
1se dans un de vai: ayant été traité avec un DCB
IN.PACT Admiral. Lutilisation de stents métalliques nus est sire.

j. Retirer le fil-guide de la gaine d'introduction & travers la valve hémostatique. Retirer
ensuite la gaine d'introduction.

6. Traitement antiplaquettaire avant et aprés la procédure

* Une bithérapie antiplaquettaire (aspirine et clopidogrel ou ticlopidine) doit étre
administrée avant la procédure et au moins jusqu’a 4 semaines apres l'intervention. La
prolonger de 3 mois si le patient est porteur d’un stent. Une thérapie antiplaquettaire
prolongée peut étre prescrite a la discrétion du médecin.

o

o

10 Elimination du dispositif

Eliminer le dispositif conformément & la Iégislation applicable, aux réglementations en vigueur et
aux procédures hospitaliéres, y compris celles concernant les dangers biologiques, les dangers
microbiens et les substances infectieuses.

11 Présentation

Le DCB IN.PACT Admiral est fourni stérile et pour un usage unique seulement. Il est stérilisé a
I'oxyde d’éthylene. S'il n’est pas ouvert, ce produit reste stable jusqu’a la date de péremption
inscrite sur I'étiquette. Ne pas utiliser si le conditionnement est endommagé.
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12 Stockage

Stocker le dispositif dans le conteneur d’origine. Stocker entre 15 °C et 30 °C (59 °F et 86 °F). Utiliser
le produit avant la date de péremption figurant sur Femballage. Ne pas stocker a proximité de
sources de rayonnements ou de lumiére ultraviolette.

13 Limitation de garantie
Remarque : Cette exclusion de garantie ne s’applique pas en Australie.

Les avertissements contenus dans la documentation du produit fournissent des informations plus
détaillées et sont considérés comme faisant partie intégrante du présent déni de garantie. Bien que
le produit ait été fabriqué dans des conditions soigneusement contrélées, Medtronic n’a aucun
controle sur les conditions dans lesquelles ce produit est utilisé. En conséquence, Medtronic
décline toute garantie, expresse ou implicite, relative au produit, dont, entre autres, toute garantie
implicite de qualité marchande ou d’adéquation & un but particulier. Medtronic ne pourra en aucun
cas étre tenue responsable, envers aucune personne ou entité, des frais médicaux ou des
dommages directs, fortuits ou indirects causés par tous usages, défectuosités, défaillances ou
dysfonctionnements du produit, qu’'une plainte pour de tels dommages soit fondée sur une garantie,
une responsabilité contractuelle, délictueuse ou autre. Nul n’est habilité a lier Medtronic a une
représentation ou une garantie quelconque concernant le produit.

Les exclusions et les limitations de garantie mentionnées ci-dessus ne sont pas, et ne doivent pas
étre, interprétées comme contraires aux dispositions obligatoires des lois applicables. Si une partie
ou une disposition du présent déni de garantie devait étre considérée illégale, non applicable ou
contraire ala loi en vigueur par un tribunal compétent, la validité des autres dispositions du présent
déni de garantie n’en sera pas affectée et tous les droits et obligations seront interprétés et
appliqués comme si le présent déni de garantie ne contenait pas la partie ou la disposition
considérée comme non valide.

Hrvatski

1 Opis

Balonski kateter premazan lijekom (engl. drug-coated balloon catheter, DCB) IN.PACT Admiral
periferni je balonski kateter vrste OTW (engl. over-the-wire) koji je premazan lijekom paklitakselom,
a proizvodi ga tvrtka Medtronic, Inc. Premaz s lijekom FreePac™ na balonu katetera

IN.PACT Admiral sastoji se od lijeka paklitaksela i pomoc¢ne tvari ureje. Ureja olak$ava otpustanje
i prijenos paklitaksela u stjenku arterije. Balonski kateter fizicki prosiruje lumen Zile perkutanom
transluminalnom angioplastikom, a premaz s lijekom namijenjen je smanjenju proliferativne
reakcije povezane s restenozom. Paklitaksel stabilizira mikrotubule radi smanjenja proliferacije
stanica.

IN.PACT Admiral DCB ima osovinu s dva lumena. Ta se osovina grana u dvije cjevéice na
proksimalnom kraju. Jedna cjevcica tvori ulaz u sredi$nji lumen za Zicu vodilicu, a druga sluzi kao
prolaz za mjes$avinu kontrastnog medija i fiziolodke otopine koja napuhuije i ispuhuje balon.
Konstrukcija katetera i materijal balona osmisljeni su za postizanije ciljnih promjera balona, ovisno
o veli¢ini balona i definiranom tlaku. Navedena je duljina svakog balona. Za sve duljine balona dva
rendgenski vidljiva markera od platine i iridija oznac¢avaju radnu duljinu balona kao pomo¢ pri
postavljanju balona duz ciljne lezije tijekom fluoroskopije: baloni od 200 mm i 250 mm imaju dva
dodatna, sredi$nje postavljena, markera. Kompatibilnost Zice vodilice i obloge za uvodenje
navedeni su u tabl. 1.

Tabl. 1. Kompatibilnost
Kompatibilnost

obloge za uvodenje

Promjer balona (mm) Kompatibilnost obloge za uvodenje (Fr)
4,0 5
5,0 6
6,0
7,0 7
8,0
9,0
10,0
12,0 9

Kompatibilnost Zice vodilice
Kateter je kompatibilan sa Zicom vodilicom promjera 0,035 in (0,89 mm)

Balonski kateter premazan lijekom IN.PACT Admiral dostupan je s razli¢itim veli¢inama balona.
Nominalni promjeri i duljine balona otisnuti su na ¢voristu. Kateter IN.PACT Admiral DCB nije
proizveden od prirodnog gumenog lateksa, no tijekom proizvodnog procesa moze slu¢ajno doci u
dodir s lateksom.

2 Sastav uredaja

Kateter se sastoji od poliamida (PA12) i polieter-blok-amida (PEBAX) s polikarbonatnim évoristem,
rasterecenja od poliolefina te radiokontrastnih markera od platine/iridija.

Balon se sastoji od poliamida (PA12).
Sadrzaj lijeka u premazu FreePac definiran je u tabl. 2.

Tabl. 2. Matrica proizvoda i udio paklitaksela

Promjer balona (mm) x dulji- | Nazivni udio lij klitak- 1 ) 0
° ]iab:a.l’o:a( (mrr)|) aul ° ugecl'a ::I;a) paidita Nazlvnlludio ureje (ug)

4 x40 1969 276
4 x 60 2848 399
4 x 80 3728 522
4x120 5487 768
4 x150 6807 953
4 x 200 9006 1261
4 x 250 11205 1569
5x40 2553 357
5 x 60 3653 511
5x80 4752 665
5x120 6951 973
5x 150 8601 1204
5 x 200 11350 1589
5 x 250 14098 1974
6 x 40 3170 444
6 x 60 4489 628
6 x 80 5809 813
6x120 8448 1183
6 x 150 10427 1460
6 x 200 13726 1922
6 x 250 17024 2383
7 x40 3819 535
7 x 60 5358 750
7 x 80 6897 966
8 x40 4494 629




Tabl. 2. Matrica proizvoda i udio paklitaksela (nastavak)

Tabl. 3. IN.PACT SFA ispitivanje (5 godina) (nastavak)

Promjer balona (mm) x dulji- | Nazivni udio lijeka paklitak- I EACH)
na balona (mm) sela (1g) REHUGl IO UER () SFA/IN.PACT
8 x 60 6253 875 ECE;:;):(Z:O;U{
jel =
8x io 8213 1 1222 P: uredaja)
9x 40 520. 729 Medijan 1,0
9x 60 7182 1‘2’06 Min., maks. 0,26
9x80 916 83 Vrijeme do prvog klinicki potaknutog TLR-a (dani) tijekom 60 mjeseci
10 x40 5943 832 N 7
12x 40 7522 1053 Prosjecno = SD 807,5 + 433,9
. Medii 770,0
3 Predvidena upotreba M; ”:qnaks 1,1701

Predvidena upotreba katetera IN.PACT Admiral DCB je obnova prohodnosti lumena i protoka krvi
do perifernih arterija, arterija u koje je prethodno implantiran stent s ponovnim suzenjem unutar
stenta te nativne arteriovenske fistule za dijalizu te smanjenje proliferativnog odgovora povezanog
S ponovnim suzenjem.

3.1 Predvidena populacija bolesnika

Kateter IN.PACT Admiral DCB namijenjen je bolesnicima kojima je potrebna perkutana
transluminalna angioplastika da bi se pobolj$ao ili zadrzao luminalni promjer u perifernim
arterijama, arterijama u koje je prethodno implantiran stent s ponovnim suzenjem unutar stenta i u
nativnim arteriovenskim fistulama za dijalizu.

Ovaj proizvod nije ispitan u pedijatrijskoj populaciji.

3.2 Indikacije za upotrebu

IN.PACT Admiral DCB indiciran je za perkutanu transluminalnu angiplastiku (PTA) u bolesnika s de
novo lezijama, lezijama s ponovnim suzenjem te lezijama s ponovnim suzenjem unutar stenta,
duljine do 360 mm u povrsinskoj bedrenoj ili poplitealnoj arteriji.

Kateter IN.PACT Admiral DCB s balonima duljina < 150 mm takoder je indiciran za bolesnike s
opstruktivnim lezijama u nativnim arteriovenskim fistulama za dijalizu.

3.3 Kontraindikacije
Balonski kateter premazan lijekom IN.PACT Admiral kontraindiciran je za upotrebu za:
* koronarne arterije i supraaortne/cerebrovaskularne arterije
* lezije kroz koje nije moguce provesti Zicu vodilicu
 trudnice ili dojilje
¢ bolesnike s poznatim alergijama ili preosjetljivoséu na paklitaksel

3.4 Klinicke koristi

Napomena: nakon pokretanja internetske stranice EUDAMED sazetak o sigurnosnoj i klini¢koj
ucinkovitosti moci ¢ete pronadi na stranici https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed pomocu osnovne
oznake UDI-DI: 0763000B00000436Y.

Kateter IN.PACT Admiral DCB namijenjen je obnovi prohodnosti lumena i protoka krvi do perifernih
arterija, arterija u koje je prethodno implantiran stent s ponovnim suzenjem unutar stenta te nativne
arteriovenske fistule za dijalizu te smanjenje proliferativnog odgovora povezanog s ponovnim
suzenjem.

Balonska komponenta proizvoda IN.PACT Admiral DBC fizicki pro$iruje lumen krvne Zile PTA-om
(primarni nacin djelovanja), a terapijska tvar paklitaksel osigurava farmakolosko sredstvo
usmjereno na smanjivanje odgovora na ozljedu, $to rezultira restenozom (sekundarni nacin
djelovanja).

Pobolj$anje ili povecanje promjera i prohodnosti lumena pozitivni je u¢inak katetera

IN.PACT Admiral DCB na bolesnike koji su pogodni za PTA u perifernim arterijama, perifernim
arterijama u koje je prethodno implantiran stent s ponovnim suZenjem unutar stenta i u nativnim
arteriovenskim fistulama za dijalizu.

Perkutana transluminalna angioplastika (PTA) za opstruktivnu bolest perifernih arterija
(ne ISR) - Primarne klini¢ke koristi ukljucuju ponovno uspostavljanje prohodnosti lumena i protoka
krvi te sprie¢avanje ponovnog stvaranja stenoze. Mjerljivi ishodi relevantni za bolesnike i
kvantitativni klinicki podaci iz ispitivanja IN.PACT SFA u 5 godina koje je narucila tvrtka Medtronic
prikazani su u tabl. 3.

Tabl. 3. IN.PACT SFA ispitivanje (5 godina)

IN.PACT
SFA/IN.PACT
DCB (N=220 su-
bjekata) (N=311
Parametar uredaja)
Primarna prohodnost pristupnog krvotoka tijekom 1080 dana® 69,5 %
Primarno odrzano klini¢ko pobolj$anje u 36 mjeseci 68,7 % (114/166)
Izostanak klini¢ki potaknutog TLR-a tijekom 1800 dana @ 74,5 %
Akutna uspjesnost
Uspjes$nost uredaja (po uredaju) 99,0 % (308/311)
Uspjeh postupka (po subjektu) 99,5 % (219/220)

Klinicki uspjeh (po subjektu) 99,1% (218/220)

Kumulativne komplikacije unutar 1800 dana

Kombinacija ve¢ih Stetnih dogadaja (smrt, amputacija veceg cilinog uda,
CD-TVR, tromboza)

42,9 % (79/184)

* Smrt (svi uzroci)

15,8 % (29/184)

2 Brojevi predstavljaju % kumulativne incidencije (broj neuspjeha) na temelju
metode.

Tabl. 4. IN.PACT globalna/klinicka kohorta (5 godina)

Kaplan-Meierove

IN.PACT global-
na klinicka ko-
horta/IN.PACT
DCB (N=1406
subjekata)
(N=3006 ureda-
ia)

Izostanak klini¢ki potaknutog TLR-a tijekom 1800 dana @ 69,4 %
Akutna L
Uspjesnost uredaja (po uredaju) 99,4 %
(2988/3006)
Uspjeh postupka (po subjektu) 99,3 %
(1386/1396)
Klinicki uspjeh (po subjektu) 98,6 %
(1376/1396)
Ki i komplikacije unutar 1800 dana
Kombinacija vecih tetnih dogadaja (smrt, amputacija veceg cilinog uda, 48,5 %
CD-TVR, tromboza) (589/1215)
* Smrt (svi uzroci) 20,1 %
(244/1215)
¢ CD-TVR 31,4%
(381/1215)
* Amputacija veceg cilinog uda 1,6 % (19/1215)
* Tromboza 6,0 % (73/1215)
CDTLR 30,1 %
(366/1215)
Bilo koji TVR 32,1%
(390/1215)
Bilo koji TLR 30,8 %
(374/1215)

Ostali vazni sekundarni ishodi

Promjena kvalitete Zivota od po¢etnog pregleda prema indeksu EQ-5D do 36 mjeseci

N 823
Prosje¢no + SD 0,1320 + 0,3328
Medijan 0,1050
Min., maks. -0,912, 1,150
Otezano hodanje prema WIQ (%) do 36 mjeseci

N 831
Prosje¢no + SD 74,4 + 30,6
Medijan 100,0
Min., maks. 0, 100
Nocenja u bolnici zbog indeksne lezije tijekom 36 mjeseci

N 1406
Prosje¢no + SD 30+78
Medijan 1,0
Min., maks. 0, 165
Vrijeme do prvog klini¢ki potaknutog TLR-a (dani) tijekom 60 mjeseci

N 366
Prosje¢no + SD 669,2 + 462,5
Medijan 571,5
Min., maks. 1, 1751

2 Brojevi predstavljaju % kumulativne incidencije (broj neuspjeha) na temelju
metode.

Perkutana transluminalna angioplastika (PTA) za ISR - Primarne klinicke

Kaplan-Meierove

koristi uklju€uju

ponovno uspostavljanje prohodnosti lumena i protoka krvi te sprje¢avanje ponovnog stvaranja
stenoze. Mjerljivi ishodi relevatni za bolesnike i kvantitativni klini¢ki podaci iz globalnog ispitivanja
IN.PACT (DCB ISR kohorta) tijekom jedne godine koje je sponzorirala tvrtka Medtronic prikazani su
utabl. 5.

Tabl. 5. IN.PACT globalna/DCB ISR kohorta (1 godina)

(

* CDTVR 29,3 % (54/184)

« Amputacija veceg ciljnog uda 0,5 % (1/184) "‘;-I;%cglgslgll’(ﬂ"

Tromboza 2,2% (4/184) horta (N<166
CD-TLR 25,5 % (47/184) subjekata)
Bilo koji TVR 29,9 % (55/184) Parametar (N=386 uredaja)
Bilo koji TLR 26,6 % (49/184) Primarna prohodnost nakon 12 mjeseci 69,3 % (79/114)
Ostali vazni sekundarni ishodi Primarno odrzano klini¢ko pobolj§anje u 12 mjeseci 78,7 % (118/150)

Promjena kvalitete Zivota od poc¢etnog pregleda prema indeksu EQ-5D do 36 mjeseci

Klini¢ki potaknuti TLR tijekom 12 mjeseci 8,1 % (13/160)

N 156 Akutna uspjesnost

Prosje¢no + SD 0,0832 + 0,2293 Uspje$nost uredaja (po uredaju) 99,7 % (385/386)
Medijan 0,0905 Uspjeh postupka (po leziji) 99,6 % (231/232)
Min., maks. -0,759, 0,693 Klini¢ki uspjeh (po subjektu) 98,2 % (163/166)
Otezano hodanje prema WIQ (%) do 36 mjeseci Ostali vazni sekundarni ishodi

N 158 Promjena kvalitete Zivota od po€etnog pregleda prema indeksu EQ-5D do 12 mjeseci
Prosje¢no + SD 71,8 +34,2 N 140
Medijan 100,0 Prosje¢no + SD 0,1518 + 0,3055
Min., maks. 0, 100 Medijan 0,1060
Nocenja u bolnici zbog indeksne lezije tijiekom 60 mjeseci Min., maks. -0,741, 0,899
N | 219 Otezano hodanje prema WIQ (%) do 12 mjeseci

Prosjeéno + SD [ 16:28 N 145
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Tabl. 5. IN.PACT globalna/DCB ISR kohorta (1 godina) (nastavak)

IN.PACT global-
na/DCB ISR ko-
horta (N=166
subjekata)
Parametar (N=386 uredaja)
Prosje¢no + SD 75,3 32,0
Medijan 100,0
Min., maks. 0,100
Nocenja u bolnici zbog indeksne lezije tijekom 12 mjeseci
N 166
Prosje¢no + SD 1,9+3,9
Medijan 1,0
Min., maks. 0, 48
Vrijeme do prvog klinicki potaknutog TLR-a (dani) tijlekom 12 mjeseci
N 13
Prosje¢no + SD 191,3+122,0
Medijan 204,0
Min., maks. 10, 350

PTA za opstruktivne lezije nativhog AVF-a — Primarne klini¢ke koristi uklju€uju ponovno
uspostavljanje prohodnosti lumena i protoka krvi te sprje¢avanje ponovnog stvaranja stenoze.
Mijerljivi ishodi relevatni za bolesnike i kvantitativni klini¢ki podaci iz pristupnog ispitivanja IN.PACT
AV Access koje je sponzorirala tvrtka Medtronic nakon 1 godine prikazani su u tabl. 6.

Tabl. 6. IN.PACT AV DCB (1 godina)

IN.PACT AV DCB
(N =170 subje-

Kata) (N = 212
Parametar uredaja)
Primarna prohodnost ciljne lezije tijekom 360 dana - nije zabiljezeno: 63,8 % (90/141)

CD-TLR 35,0 % (49/140)

* Tromboza pristupnog krvotoka

2,9 % (4/138)

Primarna prohodnost pristupnog krvotoka tijekom 360 dana - nije zabiljezeno:

Ponovna intervencija u pristupnom krvotoku 45,1 % (65/144)

* Tromboza pristupnog krvotoka

(
(
53,8 % (78/145)
(
(

2,9 % (4/138)

Akutna uspjesnost

sterilizacija mogu ugroziti strukturalnu cjelovitost uredaja ili izazvati rizik od kontaminacije
uredaja, $to moze prouzrociti ozljedivanje bolesnika, bolest ili smrt.

Prije umetanja balonskog katetera premazanog lijekom IN.PACT Admiral, dajte bolesniku
odgovarajuce lijekove (antikoagulans, vazodilatator itd.) u skladu sa standardnim protokolima
za perkutanu transluminalnu angioplastiku.

Da biste minimizirali ulaz zraka, aspirirajte i isperite sustav, a spoj katetera cijelo vrijeme
odrzavajte nepropusnim.

Budite oprezni da biste sprijecili ili smanijili zgrusavanije prilikom primjene bilo kojeg katetera.
Sve proizvode koji ulaze u vaskularni sustav prije upotrebe isperite ili isplahnite sterilnom
izotoniénom fizioloSkom otopinom ili sliénom otopinom putem priklju¢nice za pristup Zici
vodilici. Moguéa je i primjena sistemske heparinizacije.

Upotrebljavajte oprezno za zahvate koji obuhvacaju kalcificirane lezije zbog njihove abrazivne
prirode.

Prije lijecenja utvrdite eventualne alergijske reakcije na kontrastna sredstva, antitrombocitnu
terapiju i premaz FreePac.

Primjene katetera se razlikuju. Tehniku odaberite na temelju stanja bolesnika i iskustva
lijeénika.

Nikada ne potiskujte balonski kateter premazan lijekom IN.PACT Admiral ako Zica vodilica ne
stréiiz vrha.

Uskladistite na suhom mjestu pri kontroliranoj sobnoj temperaturi. Drzite podalje od sunéeve
svjetlosti.

Da tlak ne bi premasio zadane vrijednosti, upotrijebite uredaj za nadzor tlaka.

Oprez: Vedi kateteri IN.PACT Admiral DCB mogu imati sporije vrijeme ispuhivanja, naro¢ito na
dugim ovojnicama katetera. Za sve duljine balona, osim za 200 i 250 mm, ra¢unajte na priblizno
60 sekundi za potpuno ispuhivanje balona. Za duljine balona od 200 i 250 mm ra¢unajte na
priblizno 120 sekundi za potpuno ispuhivanje balona.

Ovaj je proizvod nakon upotrebe biolo$ki opasan. Svim takvim uredajima rukuijte i odlazite ih u
otpad u skladu s prihvaéenom medicinskom praksom i vazeéim bolni¢kim, administrativnim i
drZzavnim propisima.

Sigurnost i uginkovitost upotrebe katetera IN.PACT Admiral DCB za lije¢enje bolesti perifernih
Zila ispod ili konkomitantno ispod koljena nisu utvrdene.

6 Moguce komplikacije / nuspojave

Moguce nuspojave koje mogu biti povezane s upotrebom balonskog katetera premazanog lijekom
IN.PACT Admiral mogu izmedu ostalog obuhvaéati:

iznenadno zacepljenje krvne Zile/trombozu (akutna potpuna okluzija/reokluzija za koju je
potrebna kirurska intervencija)

bolove, hematomiili krvarenje na mjestu uvodenija i/ili lokalnu infekciju (zbog krvarenja moze biti
potrebna transfuzija)

Uspjes$nost uredaja (po uredaju) 100,0 % - » ) ) o
(212/212)  alergijsku reakciju na kontrastno sredstvo, antitrombocitnu terapiju il komponente sustava
Uspjeh postupka (po subjektu) 73,5 % (125/170)
Kiinicki uspjeh (po subjekiu) 100.0% ¢ aneurizmu, pseudoaneurizmu ili arteriovensku (AV) fistulu
(159/159) * aritmija
* rupturu balona
3.5 Predvideni korisnici o smrt

Postupke za perkutanu transluminalnu angioplastiku s balonskim kateterom IN.PACT Admiral DCB
smiju provoditi samo lije¢nici koji imaju iskustva u intervencijskim tehnikama u zilnom sustavu. Ovaj
proizvod smije se upotrebljavati samo u klinickom okruzenju u sterilnim uvjetima.

3.6 Radne znacajke proizvoda

IN.PACT Admiral DCB periferni je balonski kateter obloZen lijekom za primjenu preko Zice. Premaz
s lijekom FreePac na balonu sastoji se od lijeka paklitaksela i pomocne tvari ureje. Ureja olaksava
otpustanje i prijenos paklitaksela u stijenku arterije. Balonski kateter fizicki prosiruje lumen Zile
perkutanom transluminalnom angioplastikom, a premaz s lijekom namijenjen je smanjenju
proliferativne reakcije povezane s restenozom. Paklitaksel stabilizira mikrotubule radi smanjenja
proliferacije stanica.

4 Upozorenja

Signal za povisen rizik od kasne smrtnosti utvrden je nakon upotrebe balona
premazanih paklitakselom i stentova koji otpustaju paklitaksel za femoropoplitealne
arterijske bolesti poc¢evsi otprilike dvije do tri godine nakon terapije u usporedbi s
upotrebom pr0|zvoda k01| nlsu premazani lijekom. Postoje nesigurnosti povezane s

i mel g rizika kasne smrtnosti, ukI]uculum ucmak
ponovl]enog izlaganja pr0|zvodu koji je p! paklitaksel Lije€nici trebaju
razgovarati o signalu kasne smrtnosti, koristimai rizicima dostupnlh opcijalije¢enja sa
svojim bolesnicima.
Prije postupka pregledajte balonski kateter premazan lijekom IN.PACT Admiral da biste
provijerili je li proizvod neostecéen i funkcionalan. Proizvod nemojte upotrebljavati ako je vanjsko
ili unutarnje pakiranje oste¢eno ili otvoreno.
Prilikom pripreme na balon nikada nemojte primjenjivati pozitivan tlak.
Kako bi se smanjio rizik od oste¢enja krvnih Zila, balon napusite do promjera koji odgovara
promijeru Zile distalno prema stenozi.
Nemojte rukovati umetnutim balonskim kateterom premazanim lijekom IN.PACT Admiral bez
prikladne fluoroskopije.
Nemojte izvlaciti balonski kateter premazan lijekom IN.PACT Admiral iz lezije prije nego $to u
potpunosti ne ispusete balon pod vakuumom.
Proizvod nemojte izlagati organskim otapalima, na primjer, alkoholu.
Nemojte rukovati balonom premazanim lijekom IN.PACT Admiral dok je balon napuhan. PoloZaj
balona moZete promijeniti samo kada Zicu vodilicu postavite na mjesto.
Ako osjetite otpor tijekom rukovanja, utvrdite uzrok otpora s pomocu fluoroskopije, mapiranja ili
digitalne suptrakcijske angiografije (DSA) prije nego $to pomaknete balonski kateter premazan
lijekom IN.PACT Admiral prema naprijed ili prema natrag.
Zica vodilica ne smije se ni u kojem slu¢aju pomicati tijekom napuhivanja balonskog katetera
IN.PACT Admiral premazanog lijekom.
Tlak uredaja ne smije premasiti navedeni tlak pucanja. Navedeni tlak pucanja izraunat je na
temelju testiranja in vitro. Najmanje 99,9 % balona balonskih katetera premazanih lijekom
IN.PACT Admiral (uz pouzdanost od 95 %) nece puknuti ako navedeni tlak pucanja ne
premasuje navedenu vrijednost. Da tlak ne bi prekoracio zadane vrijednosti, upotrijebite uredaj
za kontrolu tlaka. Primjena tlakova visih od onih navedenih na naljepnici proizvoda moze
uzrokovati puknuce balona te moguce intimalno ostecenije i disekciju.
Lije¢nici koji upotrebljavaju balonski kateter premazan lijekom IN.PACT Admiral moraju zavrsiti
temeljitu obuku za perkutanu transluminalnu angioplastiku i usporedno pratiti suvremene
publikacije koje se bave tehnikama perkutane transluminalne angioplastike.
Nemojte koristiti zrak ni bilo koji plinski medij za napuhavanje balona. Koristite samo
preporu¢ene medije za napuhavanje (jednaki dijelovi kontrastnog medija i fiziolodke otopine).
Nemojte upotrebljavati ako je rok upotrebe istekao.
Nemojte koristiti s kontrastnim sredstvima Lipiodol™ ili Ethiodol™ (ili drugim kontrastnim
sredstvima koja sadrZe komponente tih agensa).

5 Mjere opreza

Ovaj uredaj namijenjen je samo jednokratnoj upotrebi. Nemojte ponovno upotrebljavati,
obradivati ni ponovno sterilizirati ovaj proizvod. Ponovna upotreba, prerada ili ponovna
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odvajanje komponente sustava balona i/ili katetera

disekciju, perforaciju ili rupturu arterije

reakcije na lijekove

endokarditis

narusenu funkciju balona (napuhivanije, ispuhivanje, povlacenje)

neuspjes$no postavljanje balona (lijek se moze ispustati u nezeljeni arterijski dio)
hipotenziju/hipertenziju

ishemiju/infarkt tkiva/organa (zbog teskih ishemijskih dogadaja u lije¢enom ekstremitetu moze
biti potrebna amputacija)

lokalne ili distalne tromboembolijske epizode

bol i osjetljivost na mjestima uboda

pirogenu reakciju

insuficijenciju ili zatajenje bubrega

restenozu prosirene arterije

sepsu/infekciju

kratkotrajno hemodinami¢ko pogor$anje

sistemsku embolizaciju

spazam ili trzaj Zile/dulje arterijske spazme

Potencijalne nuspojave koje nisu gore navedene, amogu biti specifiéne za premaz s paklitakselom,
mogu, izmedu ostalog, obuhvacati:

alergijsku/imunosnu reakciju

alopeciju

anemiju

gastrointestinalne simptome

hematolosku diskraziju (uklju¢ujuci leukopeniju, neutropeniju, trombocitopeniju)
promjene jetrenih enzima

histologke promjene stijenki Zila, uklju¢ujuci upalu, staniéno ostecenije ili nekrozu
mijalgiju/artralgiju

mijelosupresiju

perifernu neuropatiju

Ako nastupi ozbiljan dogadaj povezan s uredajem, odmah prijavite incident tvrtki Medtronic i
odgovaraju¢em nadleznom ili regulatornom tijelu.

7 Farmakoloska interakcija
Metabolicka degradacija paklltaksela odvua seu Jemma putem citokrom P450 izoenzima CYP2C8

i CYP3A4, ¢ime se stvaraju 6-alfa-hidroksip

I, odnosno 3-p-hidroksipaklitaksel i 6-alfa

3-p-dihodropaklitaksel. Budite oprezni prilikom istodobne primjene paklitaksela i poznatih
supstratailiinhibitoraizoenzima CYP2C8i CYP3A4 jer nisuizvrsena formalna ispitivanja s poznatim
kompetitivnim tvarima ili inhibitorima tih izoenzima. Sredstva koja mogu doci u sukob s aktivnosti
izoenzima CYP2C8 i CYP3A4 ili ih inhibirati mogu povisiti razine paklitaksela u plazmi.

Nisu provedena formalna ispitivanja interakcije lijekova s balonskim kateterom premazanim lijekom
IN.PACT Admiral. Kada odlu€ujete o primjeni balonskog katetera premazanog lijekom

IN.PACT Admiral na bolesniku koji uzima lijek s poznatim interakcijama s lijekom paklitaksel ili
odlucujete o pokretaniju terapije takvim lijekom za bolesnika koji je nedavno lije¢en balonskim
kateterom premazanim lijekom IN.PACT Admiral, uzmite u obzir moguc¢nost sistemskih i lokalnih
interakcija lijekova.

Pogledajte sliku 3. (Kemijska struktura paklitaksela) i sliku 4. (Kemijska struktura ureje) na pocetku
Uputa za upotrebu.

8 Sazetak meta analize lijeka paklitaksel i podataka iz klini€kih ispitivanja
IN.PACT DCB

8.1 Sazetak meta analize lijeka paklitaksel

Meta analiza nasumi¢nih kontroliranih ispitivanja koju su u prosincu 2018. objavili Katsanos et. al.
utvrdila je povieni rizik kasne smrtnosti u 2. godini ili kasnije za balone premazane paklitakselom



i stentove koji izu€uju paklitaksel, a upotrebljavaju se za lijeenje femoropoplitealnih arterijskih
bolesti. Kao odgovor na ove podatke, Agencija za hranu i lijekove SAD-a (FDA) provela je meta
analizu dugoro¢nih kontrolnih podataka na razini bolesnika iz pivotalnih nasumi¢nih ispitivanja prije
stavljanja lijeka na trziste za proizvode premazane paklitakselom koji se upotrebljavaju za lije¢enje
femoropoplitealnih bolesti s pomodéu dostupnih klini¢kih podataka tijekom svibnja 2019. Meta
analiza takoder je pokazala signal kasne smrtnosti u ispitanika koji su lije¢eni proizvodima
premazanima paklitakselom u usporedbi s bolesnicima koji su lije¢eni proizvodima bez premaza.
Posebice, u tri nasumicna ispitivanja s ukupno 1090 bolesnika i dostupnim petogodisnjim
podacima, neobradena stopa smrtnostiiznosila je 19,8 % (raspon od 15,9 % do 23,4 %) u bolesnika
lije¢enih proizvodima premazanima paklitakselom u usporebi s 12,8 % (raspon od 11,2 % do 14,0
%) u ispitanika lije¢enih proizvodima bez premaza. Relativan rizik od povi$ene smrtnosti u pet
godina iznosio je 1,57 (95 % intervala pouzdanosti izmedu 1,16 i 2,13), $to odgovara 57 %
relativnog poveéanja smrtnosti u bolesnika lije¢enih proizvodima koji su premazani paklitakselom.
Kako je predstavljeno u lipnju 2019. na sjednici Savjetodavnog odbora FDA-a, nezavisna meta
analiza podataka o bolesnicima sli¢ne razine dostavljenih od VIVA lije¢nika, organizacije za
vaskularnu medicinu, prijavljenla je sli¢éne nalaze s opasnim omjerom od 1,38 (95 % intervala
pouzdanosti izmedu 1,06 i 1,80). Provedene su dodatne analize, koje su posebno osmisljene kako
bi se ocijenila veza smrtnosti i proizvoda koji su premazani paklitakselom te su iste takoder u tijeku.

Prisutnost i razmjer rizika od odgodene smrtnosti treba se tumaciti s dozom opreza s obzirom na
viSestruka ograni¢enja u dostupnim podacima, ukljuéujuéi velike intervale pouzdanosti uslijed male
veli¢ine uzorka, grupiranje ispitivanja razli¢itih proizvoda premazanih paklitakselom koji nisu
namijenjeni kombiniranju, znac¢ajne koli¢ine podataka koji nedostaju, nedostatak jasnog dokaza
djelovanja doze paklitaksela kao i izostanak patofizioloSkog mehanizma za kasnije smrti.

Baloni i stentovi premazani paklitakselom pobolj§avaju protok krvi do nogu i smanjuju vjerojatnost
ponovljenih postupaka za ponovno otvaranje krvnih Zila u usporedbi s nepremazanim proizvodima.
Koristi od proizvoda koji su premazani paklitakselom (primjerice, smanjene ponovne intervencije)
trebaju se uzeti u obzir u pojedina¢nim bolesnicima zajedno s moguéim rizicima (primjerice, kasna
smrtnost).

8.2 Podaci iz klinickih ispitivanja IN.PACT DCB

Ispitivanje IN.PACT SFA IDE, temeljeno na analizi i zavrSeno za lipanj 2019. za potrebe sjednice
savjetodavnog odbora FDA-a s pomocu kohorte kako je lije¢eno i azuriranja vitalnih statusa,
procjene kumulativne smrtnosti Kaplan Meier u 2., 3.i 5. godini iznose 7,3 % [3,8 %, 10,8 %], 10,5
% [6,4 %, 14,6 %], 15,7 % [10,8 %, 20,6 %], odnosno za terapiju balonskim kateterom premazanim
lijekom IN.PACT Admiral i 0,9 % [0 %, 2,7 %], 2,8 % [0 %, 5,9 %], 11,2 % [5,3 %, 17,1 %], odnosno
za kontrolni proizvod za PTA.

Provedena je zasebna nezavisna individualna meta analiza na razini bolesnika i objavili su je
Schneider, et. al. u sijeénju 2019. Meta analiza primijenila je podatke bolesnika lije¢enih balonskim
kateterom premazanim lijekom IN.PACT Admiral. U meta analizu ukljuéeno je ukupno 1980
bolesnika s kontrolnim razdobljima do pet godina. Svrha je bila utvrditi postoji li povezanost izmedu
izlaganja paklitakselu i smrtnosti. Uklju¢eni su podaci iz dvaju ispitivanja s jednom skupinom
ispitanikaidvaju randomiziranih, nezavisno provedenih prospektivnih ispitivanja za balonski kateter
premazan lijekom paklitaksel (n=1837) i nepremazanu perkutanu transluminalnu angioplastiku
(PTA) (n=143). Analize osnovne vrijednosti, postupka i kontrolnih podataka pojedinacnih bolesnika
provedene su kako bi se istrazila povezanost doze paklitaksela s dugoroénom smrtnoscu. Vrijeme
prezivljenja tre¢inom doze paklitaksela analizirano je s prilagodbama obrnute izglednosti za
ispravak osnovne vrijednosti neravnoteza i ispitivanja nasumicnog djelovanja. Standardna kohorta
usporedena s bolesnicima koji su lije¢eni balonskim kateterom premazanim lijekom i PTA-om sa
sliénim karakteristikama primjenom kriterija iz pivotalnih ispitivanja (n=712 DCB, n=143 PTA).
Analiza prezivljenja stratificirala je nominalnu dozu paklitaksela na nisku, srednju i gornju treéinu.
Srednje doze bile su 5019; 10 007,5 odnosno 19 978,2 ug. Stope izostanka svakog uzroka
smrtnostiizmedu triju skupina tijekom pet godina bile su 85,8 %; 84,2 % odnosno 88,2 % (p=0,731).
Nije bilo zna¢ajne razlike u svim uzrocima smrtnosti izmedu balonskog katetera premazanog
lijiekom i OTA-om tijekom pet godina usporedujuéi sve bolesnike (neprilagodeno p=0,092) ili
bolesnike sa sliénim karakteristikama (prilagodeno p=0,188). Ova nezavisna meta analiza na razini
bolesnika ukazuje da je balonski kateteter premazan lijekom IN.PACT Admiral siguran. Unutar
skupine bolesnika s balonskim kateterom premazanim lijekom nije bilo povezanosti izmedu doze
paklitaksela i smrtnosti.

9 Upute za upotrebu

Prije angioplastike pazljivim pregledom provjerite ispravnost sve opreme koju ¢ete upotrebljavati
tijekom postupka, ukljuéujuéi balonski kateter premazan lijekom IN.PACT Admiral. Provjerite je li
veli¢ina balonskog katetera premazanog lijekom IN.PACT Admiral prikladna za odredeni postupak
koji namjeravate primijeniti.

Instrumentom rukujte krajnje pazljivo kako biste sprije€ili oSte¢enje presavijenog balona.

Prije pripreme i uvodenja premaz s lijekom na balonu nemojte previse dirati niti ga izlagati

tekuéinama jer premaz moze biti podloZan ostecivanju ili preuranjenom otpustaniju lijeka.

1. Priprema uredaja za napuhavanje
a. Uredaj za napuhavanje pripremite u skladu s uputama proizvodaca.
b. Prije upotrebe pazljivo pregledajte instrument da biste bili sigurni da balonski kateter
premazan lijekom IN.PACT Admiral i sterilno pakiranje nisu oSteceni u transportu.
2. Odabir katetera IN.PACT Admiral DCB
a. Nominalna veli¢ina balona jednaka je unutarnjem promjeru arterije distalno na leziju.
Balon je potrebno prosiriti priblizno 1 cm iza lezije i proksimalno i distalno. Primjena
veceg broja katetera IN.PACT Admiral u istog bolesnika moguca je ako ima vise lezija li
ako su dugacke. Dodatni se baloni moraju preklapati 1 cm; nemojte ih preklapati vi§e od
1 cm. Ako preko stenoze nije moguce prijeci Zeljenim kateterom IN.PACT Admiral DCB,
upotrijebite manji kateter bez premaza s lijekom kako biste prosirili leziju i olak$ali prolaz
katetera IN.PACT Admiral DCB odgovarajuce veli¢ine. Kako biste smanijili potencijaline
komplikacije vezane uz zahvat, upotrijebite samo minimalni broj uredaja potreban za
pokrivanje lezija.
U predklinickim i klini¢kim ispitivanjima ispitane su sigurnost i u¢inkovitost upotrebe
visestrukih katetera IN.PACT Admiral DCB s ukupnom dozom lijeka paklitaksela do
34.854 ng. Pogledaijte tabl. 2 radi nazivnog udjela lijeka po veli¢ini balona.

. U sluéaju potpune okluzije ili subokluzivnih lezija prvo prosirivanje provedite pomocu
balona koji nije premazan lijekom.

3. Priprema balonskog katetera premazanog lijekom IN.PACT Admiral

a. Balonski kateter premazan lijekom IN.PACT Admiral zapakiran je u zastitnu posudu.
Pazljivo izvadite kateter iz pakiranja.

. Prije primjene ispustite mjehuri¢e zraka iz balonskog katetera premazanog lijekom
IN.PACT Admiral. Zastitna obloga mora biti na mjestu tijekom ispiranja. Zapo¢nite tako
§to ¢ete usmjeriti balonski kateter premazan lijekom IN.PACT Admiral prema dolje i
drzati ga okomito. Pri¢vrstite Strcaljku s luer-priklju¢kom djelomi¢no napunjenu
mjesavinom fizioloske otopine i kontrastnog sredstva za prikljuéak za napuhavanje na
¢voristu balonskog katetera premazanog lijekom IN.PACT Admiral. Primjenjujte
negativan tlak sve dok posve ne ispustite zrak i pustite klip. Ponavljajte taj postupak sve
dok premjestanje mjehuri¢a zraka prema $trcaljki ne prestane.

c. Uklonite zastitnu oblogu s balona i bacite je u otpad. Zastitnu oblogu nemojte
upotrebljavati kao pomo¢ pri uvodenju ni kao alat za ponovno omatanje.

d. Dobro isperite lumen Zice kroz ¢évoriste luer-prikljucka.

4. Povezivanje uredaja za napuhivanje s balonskim kateterom premazanim lijekom
IN.PACT Admiral

a. Da biste uklonili sav preostali zrak iz distalnog luer prikljucka dijela za napuhivanje,
ispustite priblizno 15 ml (cc) kontrastnog sredstva.

b. Zatvorite ventil te laganim pritiskom odvojite Strcaljku koju ste upotrijebili za pripremu.
Ako ste uklonili $trcaljku, u prikljuénici balona pojavit ¢e se meniskus kontrastnog
sredstva. Provjerite je li meniskus kontrastnog sredstva vidljiv i na ¢voristu prikljuénice

o

o

balona balonsj(og katetera premazanog lijekom IN.PACT Admiral i na spoju uredaja za
napuhivanje. Cvrsto spojite uredaj za napuhivanie i priklju¢nicu balona na balonskom
kateteru premazanim lijekom IN.PACT Admiral.

5. Upotreba katetera IN.PACT Admiral DCB

a. Zicu vodilicu umetnite kroz hemostatski ventil obloge za uvodenije prateci upute
proizvodaca ili standardnu praksu. Zicu vodilicu pazljivo ugurajte u oblogu za uvodenije.

. Po potrebi na Zicu vodilicu prikljuéite uredaj za okretanje. Pod fluoroskopijom uvedite
Zicu vodilicu u Zeljenu krvnu Zilu, a potom kroz stenozu. Izvadite uredaj za okretanje
kada postavite Zicu vodilicu.

. Postavite distalni vrh katetera IN.PACT Admiral DCB na Zicu vodilicu.

. Otvorite hemostatski ventil da biste omogucili lak prolazak balona te sprijecili oSte¢enje
premaza na balonu. Dok je balon u potpunosti ispuhan, kroz hemostatski ventil obloge
za uvodenje uvedite kateter IN.PACT Admiral DCB. Kako biste sprijeéili savijanje,
kateter IN.PACT Admiral DCB uvodite polako, u malim pomacima, dok iz njega ne izade
proksimalni zavrSetak Zice-vodilice. Zatvorite hemostatski ventil obloge za uvodenje
samo onoliko koliko je potrebno da bi se sprijecio povrat krvi, a da bude omoguceno
jednostavno pomicanje katetera IN.PACT Admiral DCB. Ako kateter IN.PACT Admiral
DCB naide na otpor, nemojte ga potiskivati kroz prilagodnik.

e. Spomocu markera neprozirnih za x-zrake na balonu pod fluoroskopijom postavite balon

unutar lezije koju Zelite prosiriti, a zatim balon napuhnite na odgovarajuéi tlak

(pogledaijte prilozenu tablicu uskladenosti za balon).

Za optimalnu mehanicku dilataciju krvne Zile preporucuje se vrijeme napuhivanja

katetera IN.PACT Admiral DCB od 180 sekundi. Odgovarajuci prijenos lijeka dogada se

u prvih 60 sekundi napuhavanja. Da biste optimizirali Sirenje lezije moguce je produljiti

vrijeme napuhanosti po nahodenju rukovatelja.

Napomena: IN.PACT Admiral DCB namijenjen je samo jednokratnom napuhivanju.

. Otvorite hemostatski ventil i kroz njega izvucite potpuno ispuhani kateter
IN.PACT Admiral DCB. Stegnite izboceni regulator na hemostatskom ventilu.

. Zica vodilica moze po potrebi ostati u Zili radi primjene razliitih vrsta i veli¢ina balona.

. UPOZORENUJE: jedan dio Zile smijete prosirivati samo jednim kateterom
IN.PACT Admiral DCB. Ako je Zilu potrebno dodatno prosirivati nakon lije¢enja
kateterom IN.PACT Admiral DCB, upotrijebite standardni balon za prosSirenje
bez premaza s lijekom. Nemojte img irati stent koji ispusta lijek u dio Zile koji
je lije¢en kateterom IN.PACT Admiral DCB. Metalni stentovi sigurni su za
primjenu.

. Zicu vodilicu izvucite iz obloge za uvodenje kroz hemostatski ventil. Po dovrsetku
izvucite oblogu za uvodenje.

6. Antitrombocitni rezim prije i nakon postupka

* Dvostruku antitrombocitnu terapiju (aspirin i klopidogrel ili tiklopidin) primijenite prije
postupka i najmanije Cetiri tiedna nakon intervencije. Produljite na tri mjeseca ako je u
bolesniku stent. Lije¢nik moze po vlastitu nahodenju produljiti antitrombocitnu terapiju.
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10 Odlaganije proizvoda u otpad

Uredaj odloZite u otpad u skladu s vaZecim zakonima, propisima i bolni¢kim postupcima, ukljucujuci
one vezane za bioloske opasnosti, opasnosti od mikroba te infektivnih tvari.

11 Nacin isporuke

IN.PACT Admiral DCB isporucuje se sterilan i namijenjen je samo jednokratnoj upotrebi. Steriliziran
je etilenskim oksidom. Ako je neotvoren, ostat ¢e stabilan do isteka roka upotrebe. Nemojte
upotrebljavati ako je pakiranje ostec¢eno.

12 Skladistenje

Proizvod treba ¢uvati u originalnoj ambalazi. Cuvajte na temperaturi od 15 °C do 30 °C (od 59 °F do
86 °F). Proizvod upotrijebite do oznacenog datuma isteka valjanosti na pakiranju. Nemojte ¢uvati u
blizini izvora zragenja ili ultraljubicastog svjetla.

13 Iskljuéenje jamstva

N 1a: oVO i nije primjenjivo u Australiji.

Upozorenja na oznaci proizvoda sadrze detaljnije informacije i smatraju se sastavnim dijelom ovog
isklju¢enja jamstva. lako je proizvod proizveden u pazljivo kontroliranim uvjetima, tvrtka Medtronic
nema kontrolu nad uvjetima pod kojima se proizvod upotrebljava. Medtronic se stoga odri¢e svih
jamstava, izri¢itih i podrazumijevanih, u odnosu na proizvod, ukljuéujuéi izmedu ostaloga sva
podrazumijevana jamstva o mogucénostima prodaje ili prikladnosti za odredenu svrhu. Medtronic
stoga nije odgovoran nijednoj fizi€koj ni pravnoj osobi za bilo kakve medicinske tro8kove, izravne,
sluéajne li posljedi¢ne Stete nastale zbog upotrebe, pogreske, neispravnostiili kvara proizvoda, bilo
da se zahtjev temelji na jamstvu, ugovoru, kaznenom djelu ili nekoj drugoj osnovi. Nijedna osoba
nema pravo traziti od tvrtke Medtronic nikakvu izjavu ni jamstvo koje se odnosi na proizvod.

Prethodno opisana iskljucenja i ograni¢enja nisu zamisljena kao opreka obveznim odredbama
mjerodavnog zakona te ih se tako ne smije tumaciti. Ako bilo koji dio ovog Isklju¢enja jamstva
nadlezni sud proglasi nezakonitim, neprovedivim ili u sukobu s vaze¢im zakonom, to ne utje¢e na
valjanost preostalih dijelova ovog Iskljuéenja jamstva te se sva prava i obaveze moraju tumaciti i
provoditi kao da ovo Isklju¢enje jamstva ne sadrzi opisani dio ili uvjet koji se smatra nezakonitim.

Magyar

1 Leiras

Az IN.PACT Admiral gyogyszeres bevonatu ballonkatéter (DCB) egy paklitaxel-bevonatu,
vezetédrotot kovetd (OTW) periférids ballonkatéter, melynek gyartdja a Medtronic, Inc. Az
IN.PACT Admiral DCB ballonjan [évé FreePac™ gyégyszeres bevonat paklitaxel készitménybdl és
urea segédanyagbol all. Az urea lehetévé teszi a paklitaxel kibocsatasat és az artérias érfalba
torténd bejutésat. A ballonkatéter perkutan transzluminalis angioplasztikaval (PTA) fizikailag
kitagitja az ér lumenét; a gydgyszeres bevonat célja pedig az, hogy csékkentse a resztenézishoz
kapcsolddo proliferativ reakciot. A sejtburjanzas csdkkentése érdekében a paklitaxel stabilizélja a
mikrotubulusokat.

Az IN.PACT Admiral DCB kettés lument(i szarral van ellatva. Ez a szér a proximalis végénél elagazik;
az egyik jarat a vezet6drét szamara képezi a kdzépsé lumen bejaratat, a masik jarat pedig a
tagitoballon kontrasztanyag és sooldat keverékével torténé feltdltésére és leeresztésére szolgal. A
katéter szerkezete és a ballon anyaga kifejezetten ugy lett kialakitva, hogy elérheték legyenek a
ballon méretétol és a meghatarozott nyomastol fliggd, megadott ballonatmérék. Az egyes ballonok
hossza pontosan meghatarozott. Az 6sszes ballonhosszUsag esetében két sugarfogd
platina-iridium marker jelzi a ballon effektiv hosszat, ami segiti a ballon pozicionalasat a célba vett
1ézi6 mentén réntgenatvilagitas kézben; a 200 mm-es és 250 mm-es ballonok két tovabbi, kézépen
elhelyezett markerrel rendelkeznek. A vezetédrét és bevezetéhiively kompatibilitasa itt van
felsorolva: 1. tabldzat.

1. tablazat. Kompatibilitas
Bevezet6hiively minimélis kompatibilitdsa

Ballon atmérdje (mm) BevezetShiively kompatibilitdsa (Fr)
4,0 5.
5,0 6.
6,0




1. tablazat. Kompatibilitas (folytatas)

BevezetShiively minimalis kompatibilitasa

7,0 7
8,0
9,0
10,0
12,0 9

beavatkozasra, a kordbban sztentelt és sztenten bellili resztendzissal érintett periférias
artéridkban, valamint a sajat arteriovendézus dializisfisztulakban.

Perkutan transzlumindlis angioplasztika (PTA) a periférias artériak obstruktiv elvaltozasai
esetére (nem ISR) - Az elsddleges klinikai elonyok kozé tartozik a lumen atjarhatésaganak és a
véraramlatnak a helyredllitdsa, valamint a resztenézis megakadalyozéasa. A(z) Medtronic
megbizasabdl végzett IN.PACT SFA 5 éves klinikai vizsgalat betegekre vonatkozé mérheté
eredményei és szamszer(sithetd klinikai adatait a 3. tdbldzat mutatja.

otok

Az eszkozzel hasznélhaté

A katéter csak 0,89 mm (0,035 in) &tméréjli vezetddréttal kompatibilis.

Az IN.PACT Admiral DCB kiilénféle ballonméretekkel kaphat6. A névleges ballonatméré és a
hosszok a csatlakozéra vannak nyomtatva. Az IN.PACT Admiral DCB nem természetes
latexgumibdl készlil, azonban a gyartasi folyamat soran véletlentil érintkezhet latexszel.

2 Az eszkoz sszetétele

Az eszkdz poliamid (PA12) és poliéter-blokk-amidbdl (PEBAX) késziil, polikarbonat
csatlakozéegységgel, poliolefin fesziiltségmentesitével és platina-iridium markerekkel.

A ballon poliamidbdl (PA12) készul.
A FreePac bevonat gyogyszertartalmanak meghatarozasa itt talalhato: 2. tabldzat.

2. tablazat. Termékmatrix és paclitaxeltartalom

3. tabla IN.PACT SFA vizsgalat (5 év)
IN.PACT
SFA/IN.PACT
DCB (N=220
alany) (N=311
P éterel eszkoz)
Elsédleges atjarhatésag 1080 napon keresztiil? 69,5%
36 honapnal az elsédleges hosszantarté klinikai javulas 68,7% (114/166)
Klinikai eredmények alapjan meghatérozott TLR 1800 napnal nem jelentke- 74,5%
zett?
Akut siker
Eszkoz sikeressége (eszkdzonként) 99,0% (308/311)
Eljaras sikeressége (alanyonként) 99,5% (219/220)

Klinikai sikeresség (alanyonként) 99,1% (218/220)

3 Rendeltetés

Az IN.PACT Admiral DCB rendeltetése a véraramlas és a lumen atjarhatésaganak helyredllitdsa a
periférias artéridk, a korabban sztentelt és sztenten belilli resztenozissal érintett periférias artériak,
illetve a sajat arteriovendzus dializisfisztulék irdnyaba, tovabba a resztendzishoz kapcsolédd
proliferativ reakci6 csokkentése.

3.1 Betegek célpopulacidja

Az IN.PACT Admiral DCB olyan betegek esetében hasznalatos, akiknél perkutan transzluminalis
angioplasztikara van sziikség a lumen atméréjének megnagyobbitdsahoz vagy fenntartasédhoz a
periférias artéridkban, a korabban sztentelt és sztenten bellili resztenozissal érintett periférias
artéridkban, valamint a sajat arteriovendézus dializisfisztulakban.

Az eszkozt gyermekgyogyaszati populacioban nem vizsgaltuk.

3.2 Alkalmazasi teriilet

Az IN.PACT Admiral DCB perkutan transzluminalis angioplasztika (PTA) esetén javallott, de novo,
resztenotikus vagy sztenten beliili resztenotikus Iéziéval €16 betegekben, legfeljebb 360 mm
hosszlsagban a felsé femoralis vagy poplitealis artériakban.

A 150 mm-es vagy anndl révidebb ballonhossztsagu IN.PACT Admiral DCB olyan betegek esetén
is javallott, akiknek a sajat arteriovenozus dializisfisztulaiban obstruktiv 1éziok talalhatok.

3.3 Ellenjavallatok

Az IN.PACT Admiral DCB alkalmazasa ellenjavallott a kdvetkez6 esetekben:
¢ coronaria artériak és az aortaivbdl eredé vagy cerebrovascularis artériak
¢ olyan Iézidk, melyeken vezetédrottal nem lehet atjutni
* varandds vagy szoptatd nék
* paklitaxelre ismerten allergias vagy tulérzékeny beteg

3.4 Klinikai elényok

Megjegyzés: Az EUDAMED webhely elinditasat kovetéen a biztonsagossagrol és a klinikai
kornyezetben nyuijtott teljesitményrél sz616 6sszefoglalét (SSCP) a 0763000B00000436Y alapvetd
UDI-DI hasznalataval a kévetkezé helyen taldlja: https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

Az IN.PACT Admiral DCB rendeltetése a véraramlds és a lumen atjarhatésaganak helyredllitdsa a
periférias artéridk, a korabban sztentelt és sztenten belilli resztenozissal érintett periférias artériak,
illetve a sajat arteriovendzus dializisfisztulék irdnyaba, tovabba a resztendzishoz kapcsolédd
proliferativ reakci6 csokkentése.

Az IN.PACT Admiral DCB eszkéz ballon 6sszetevéje PTA-val fizikailag kitagitja az ér lumenét
(elsédleges miikodési mdd), és a paclitaxel gydgyszerhatéanyag farmakologiai agenst biztosit a
resztendzishoz vezeto sériilési reakcié csdkkentésére (masodlagos mikddési mod).

Az IN.PACT Admiral DCB pozitiv hatdsa a lumen atméréjének és atjarhatésaganak javuldsa vagy
megnévekedése olyan betegek esetében, akik alkalmasak a periférids artéridkban végzett PTA

Ballon atmérdje (mm) x bal- | Névleges paclitaxeltarta- K iv komplikéciok 1800 napon beliil
Névleges ureatartalom =

lon hossza (mm) lom (ug) & () Osszetett 6 szovédmények (MAE - haldl, jelentés célvégtag amputacidja, | 42,9% (79/184)
4 x40 1969 276 CD-TVR, trombdzis)
4 x 60 2848 399 * Halal (minden ok) 15,8% (29/184)
4 x 80 3728 522 ¢ CD-TVR 29,3% (54/184)
4x120 5487 768 * Jelentds célvégtag amputacioja 0,5% (1/184)
4 x 150 6807 953 ¢ thrombosis 2,2% (4/184)
4 x 200 9006 1261 CD-TLR 25,5% (47/184)
4 x 250 11205 1569 Bérmely TVR 29,9% (55/184)
5x40 2553 357 Barmely TLR 26,6% (49/184)
5 x 60 3653 511 Egyéb jelentés masodlagos végpontok
5x 80 4752 665 Eletmin6ségben bekovetkezé valtozas a kiinduldsi szinthez képest, EQ-5D index alapjan, 36
5x 120 6951 973 hénapon keresztil
5x 150 8601 1204 N 156
5x 200 11350 1589 Atlag + széras 0,0832 + 0,2293
5 x 250 14098 1974 Medidn 0,0905
6 x40 3170 444 Min., max. -0,759, 0,693
6 x 60 4489 628 Jaraskarosodas WIQ (%) alapjan, 36 hénapon keresztil
6x80 5809 813 N 158
6x120 8448 1183 Atlag + széras 71,8 +34,2
6x 150 10427 1460 Median 100,0
6 x 200 13726 1922 Min., max. 0,100
6 x 250 17024 2383 Indexlézi6 miatt kérhazban téltétt éjszakak 60 honap alatt
7 x40 3819 535 N 219
7 %60 5358 750 Atlag + sz6rds 1,6+28
7x80 6897 966 Median 1.0
8 x40 4494 629 Min., max. 0,26
8x 60 6253 875 Az elsé klinikai eredmények alapjan meghatarozott céllézié-revaszkularizacioig (TLR) eltelt id6
8x 80 8012 1120 (napban) 60 honap alatt
9 x40 5204 729 N — 47
9% 60 7183 1006 Atlag + széras 807,5 +433,9
9x 80 9162 1283 m_ed'a” 17:%’1
10x 40 5943 832 n., Max. .
12 x 40 7522 1053 2 A szamok a Kaplan-Meier modszer alapjan a kumulativ eléfordulasi gyakorisag szazalékai
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(kudarcok szama).
4, tablazat. IN.PACT globalis/klinikai kohort (5 év)

IN.PACT globa-
lis klinikai ko-
hort/IN.PACT
DCB (N=1406
alany) (N=3006
P; éterel eszkodz)
Klinikai eredmények alapjan meghatérozott TLR 1800 napnal nem jelentke- 69,4%
zett?
Akut siker
Eszkoz sikeressége (eszkozonként) 99,4%
(2988/3006)
Eljaras sikeressége (alanyonként) 99,3%
(1386/1396)
Klinikai sikeresség (alanyonként) 98,6%
(1376/1396)
Kumulativ komplikaciok 1800 napon beliil
Osszetett f6 szovédmények (MAE - halal, jelentés célvégtag amputécidja, 48,5%
CD-TVR, trombdzis) (589/1215)
* Halal (minden ok) 20,1%
(244/1215)
¢ CD-TVR 31,4%
(381/1215)
* Jelentés célvégtag amputécidja 1,6% (19/1215)
* thrombosis 6,0% (73/1215)
CDTLR 30,1%
(366/1215)
Barmely TVR 32,1%
(390/1215)
Béarmely TLR 30,8%
(374/1215)

Egyéb jelentés masodlagos végpontok

Eletmindségben bekévetkezé véltozas a kiindulasi szinthez képest, EQ-5D index alapjan, 36
hénapon keresztiil

N 823

Atlag + széras 0,1320 + 0,3328
Median 0,1050
Min., max. -0,912, 1,150
Jaraskarosodas WIQ (%) alapjan, 36 hénapon keresztiil

N [ 831




4. tablazat. IN.PACT globalis/klinikai kohort (5 év) (folytatas)

IN.PACT globa-
lis klinikai ko-
hort/IN.PACT
DCB (N=1406
alany) (N=3006
Paraméterek eszkoz)
Atlag + szoras 74,4 + 30,6
Median 100,0
Min., max. 0,100
IndexIézié miatt kérhazban toltott éjszakak 36 honap alatt
N 1406
Atlag + széras 30+7,8
Median 1,0
Min., max. 0, 165
Az elsé klinikai eredmények alapjan meghatarozott céllézié-revaszkularizacioig (TLR) eltelt id6
(napban) 60 hénap alatt
N 366
Atlag + sz6ras 669,2 + 462,5
Median 571,5
Min., max. 1, 1751

2 A szamok a Kaplan-Meier médszer alapjan a kumulativ eléfordulasi gyakorisag szazalékai
(kudarcok szama).

Perkutan transzluminalis angioplasztika (PTA) ISR esetén — Az elsGdleges klinikai elényok
kozé tartozik a lumen atjarhatésaganak és a véraramlatnak a helyredllitdsa, valamint a resztendzis
megakadalyozésa. A(z) Medtronic megbizasabdl végzett IN.PACT 1 éves globalis vizsgalat (DCB
ISR kohort) betegekre vonatkozé mérheté eredményei és szamszer(sithet6 klinikai adatai itt
talalhatok: 5. tabldzat.

5. tablazat. IN.PACT globélis/DCB ISR kohort (1 év)

IN.PACT globa-

lis/DCB ISR ko-

hort (N=166

alany) (N=386
Paraméterek eszkoz)
Elsodleges atjarhatdsag a 12. hdnapnal 69,3% (79/114)
12 hénapndl az elsédleges hosszantarto klinikai javulds 78,7% (118/150)

Klinikai eredmények alapjan meghatérozott TLR 12 honapnal 8,1% (13/160)

Akut siker

Eszkoz sikeressége (eszkdzonként) 99,7% (385/386)
Eljaras sikeressége (Iéziénként) 99,6% (231/232)
Klinikai sikeresség (alanyonként) 98,2% (163/166)

Egyéb jelentés masodlagos végpontok

Eletmindségben bekdvetkezé valtozés a kiinduldsi szinthez képest, EQ-5D index alapjan, 12
hoénapon keresztl

N 140
Atlag + szoras 0,1518 + 0,3055
Median 0,1060
Min., max. -0,741, 0,899
Jaraskarosodas WIQ (%) alapjan, 12 hédnapon keresztil

N 145
Atlag + sz6ras 75,3 + 32,0
Median 100,0
Min., max. 0, 100
IndexIézié miatt kérhazban toltétt éjszakak 12 honap alatt

N 166
Atlag + széras 1,9+39
Median 1,0
Min., max. 0, 48

Az elsé klinikai eredmények alapjan meghatarozott céllézid-revaszkularizacioig (TLR) eltelt id6
(napban) 12 honap alatt

N 13
Atlag + szoras 191,3+122,0
Median 204,0
Min., max. 10, 350

PTA a nativ AVF obstruktiv Iézidira - Az elsddleges klinikai elonyok kozé tartozik a lumen
atjarhatdsaganak és a véraramlatnak a helyredllitdsa, valamint a resztenézis megakadalyozésa.
A(z) Medtronic megbizasabdl végzett IN.PACT AV Access vizsgalat 1 éves, betegekre vonatkozé
mérhet6 eredményei és szamszer(isitheté klinikai adatai itt talalhatok: 6. tabldzat.

6. tablazat. IN.PACT AV DCB (1 év)

IN.PACT AV DCB
(N=170 alany)

Paraméterek (N=212 eszko2z)

Céllézio elsédleges atjarhatésaga 360 napon keresztiill — nem jelentkezett: | 63,8% (90/141)
* CD-TLR 35,0% (49/140)
* Hozzaférési palya trombdzisa 2,9% (4/138)

Hozzaférési palya elsédleges atjarhatésaga 360 napon keresztil — nem 53,8% (78/145)

jelentkezett:

bejutasat. A ballonkatéter perkutan transzluminalis angioplasztikaval (PTA) fizikailag kitagitja az ér
lumenét; a gyogyszeres bevonat célja pedig az, hogy csokkentse a resztenézishoz kapcsolédd
proliferativ reakciét. A sejtburjanzas csokkentése érdekében a paclitaxel stabilizélja a
mikrotubulusokat.

4 Figyelmeztetések

« Agy nélkli ve késéi -

kovetoen koriilbeliil 2-3 évvel kezd6d6 - mortalitas fokozoﬂ kockazatara utalé6 jelet

azonositottak a paklitaxel-bevonatu ballonoknak és a paklitaxelt kibocsaté

sztenteknek a femoro-poplitedlis artériak betegségében val6 hasznalatat koveten. A

késGi mortalitas fokozott kockazatanak - beleértve a paklitaxel-bevonatu eszk6znek

valé |sme!ell kltetlseg halasal a nagysagrend]e és mechanizmusa bizonytalan. Az

or ab g i ezt a kesm mor!alltasra utalé jelet,
az elerheto ési lehetGségek elényeit és |

Az eljaras megkezdése elétt vizsgaljia meg az IN.PACT Admiral DCB eszkézt, hogy az ép és

miikddoképes-e! Tilos hasznalni, ha a kiils6 vagy a belsé csomagolas sérillt, vagy fel van

bontva.

Elékészités idején semmilyen esetben se fejtsen ki pozitiv nyomast a ballonra!

Az érsériilés kockazatanak a csokkentése érdekében a ballont annyira tagitsa, hogy az

megkozelitse a sz(ikilet disztalis oldalan levo ér atmérdjét.

Megfelel6 rontgenatvilagitas hianyaban ne mozgassa a behelyezett IN.PACT Admiral DCB

eszkozt.

Ne huzza visszafelé az IN.PACT Admiral DCB eszkdzt, amig vakuummal teljesen le nem

eresztette a ballont.

Ne tegye ki az eszkézt szerves olddszerek, példaul alkohol hatdsanak.

Amig a ballon kitagitott &llapotban van, ne mozgassa az IN.PACT Admiral DCB eszkozt. A

ballon helyzete csak akkor mddosithatd, amikor a vezetédrét a helyén van.

¢ Haamozgatas soran ellenallas jelentkezik, akkor miel6tt elére- vagy visszafelé mozgatna az

IN.PACT Admiral DCB eszkézt, allapitsa meg az ellenallas okat rontgenatvilagitas,

térképkészités (roadmap) vagy digitalis szubtrakcids angiografia (DSA) utjan.

Az IN.PACT Admiral DCB tagitasa kézben semmilyen korilmények kdzétt ne mozgassa a

vezetédrotot.

Ne lépje tul a névleges repedési nyomast. A névleges durrandsi nyomas (rated burst pressure,

RBP) in vitro tesztelés eredményein alapul. Az IN.PACT Admiral DCB eszk6zok legalabb

99,9%-a (95%-0s biztonsaggal) nem reped el a névleges repedési nyomason vagy az alatt. A

tulnyomas megel6zésére alkalmazzon nyomasmérd eszkozt. A terméken feltiintetett értéknél

nagyobb nyomasok alkalmazasatdl a ballon szétrepedhet, ami pedig intimasériilést vagy

disszekciot okozhat.

Az IN.PACT Admiral DCB eszkézt hasznalé kezel6orvosnak mélyrehaté PTA-gyakorlata kell

legyen, és legyen tajékozott a PTA-modszerekkel kapcsolatos Ujabb publikaciok tekintetében.

Ne hasznaljon levegét vagy barmilyen gaznem(i anyagot a ballon feltdltésére! Kizarélag az

ajanlott feltdltéanyagot alkalmazza (kontrasztanyag és fiziolégids séoldat egyenld aranyban)!

A feltlintetett lejarati napot kdvetéen mar ne hasznaljak az eszkozt!

Ne haszndlja az eszkézt Lipiodol™ vagy Ethiodol™ kontrasztanyagokkal (se ezen szerek

Osszetevéit tartalmazé egyéb ilyen kontrasztanyagokkal)!

5 ElGirasok

* Az eszkozt egyszeri haszndlatra tervezték. Az eszkozt tilos ismételten felhasznalni, felujitani
vagy Ujrasterilizalni. Az ismételt felhasznalas, az Ujrafeldolgozas vagy az Ujrasterilizalas
karosithatja az eszkéz szerkezeti épségeét, illetve a fertézédés kockazatat hordozhatja
magaban, ami a beteg sérilését, megbetegedését vagy halalat okozhatja.

Az IN.PACT Admiral DCB eszkéz bevezetését megelézéen alkalmazzon megfeleld
gyogyszeres kezelést (véralvadasgatlo, értagito stb.) a betegen, a PTA standard
eljarasrendjének megfeleléen.

Hogy minél kevésbé juthasson be levegd, az eljaras teljes ideje alatt aspiralja és oblitse a
rendszert, és ligyeljen a szoros katétercsatlakozasra!

Ha valamilyen katétert haszndlnak, minden esetben tegye meg az alvadast megel6z6 vagy
csokkentd dvintézkedéseket. Haszndlat elétt az érrendszerbe keriilé mindegyik terméket
mossa vagy Oblitse at a vezetédrotporton keresztill steril fizioldgids séoldattal vagy hasonlé
oldattal. Vegye fontoldra szisztéméas heparinozas alkalmazésat.

Meszes |ézidk érintettsége esetén az ilyen |ézidk érdes jellege miatt az eszkdzt fokozott
kordltekintéssel hasznalja!

A kezelés megkezdése el6tt azonositsa be a kontrasztanyagra, a trombocitagatlasi terapiara, a
ballonkatéterekre és a FreePac bevonatra valé allergias reakciokat.

Akatéter kuilonféle célokra alkalmazhatd. A modszert a beteg allapota és az intervencios orvos
jartassaga alapjan valassza meg.

Ha avezetédrét nem nydlik tul a katéter hegyén, az IN.PACT Admiral DCB eszkézt nem szabad
befelé vezetni.

Szabalyozott szobahémérsékleten, szaraz helyen tarolandé6. Napfénytél védendd.

A tilnyoméas megel6zésére alkalmazzon nyomasfigyel6 eszkdzt!

Figyelem! A nagyobb méret(i IN.PACT Admiral DCB eszkdzok esetében a leeresztés tobb id6t
vehet igénybe, killonésen a hosszabb katéternyeleken. A 200 és 250 mm-es hosszisagu
ballonoktdl eltekintve az 6sszes ballon esetében korilbeliil 60 masodpercet hagyjon a ballon
teljes leeresztésére. A 200 és 250 mm-es hosszlsagu ballonok esetében kérilbelil

120 masodpercet hagyjon a ballon teljes leeresztésére.

Hasznalat utan ez a termék bioldgiai veszélyforrasnak mindstiilhet. Az 6sszes ilyen eszkdzt az
elfogadott orvosi gyakorlatnak, valamint a vonatkozé intézményi, adminisztrativ és kormanyzati
szabdlyoknak megfeleléen kezelje és artalmatlanitsa.

Nem bizonyitott az IN.PACT Admiral DCB hasznélatanak biztonsédgosséaga és hatékonysaga
olyan egyidejlileg jelentkezd, periférids érrendszeri betegségek kezelése esetén, amely térdig
vagy térd alattig terjed.

6 Lehetséges komplikaciok/szovédmények

Az IN.PACT Admiral DCB eszkéz hasznalatdhoz kapcsolddhatnak egyebek mellett a kdvetkez6
lehetséges szévédmények:

* Hozzaférési palyan ismételt beavatkozas 45,1% (65/144)

* Hozzaférési palya trombdzisa 2,9% (4/138)
Akut siker
Eszkoz sikeressége (eszkdzonként) 100,0%
(212/212)
Eljaras sikeressége (alanyonként) 73,5% (125/170)
Klinikai sikeresség (alanyonként) 100,0%
(159/159)

3.5 Rendeltetés szerinti felhasznalok

Az IN.PACT Admiral DCB eszkézzel végzett perkutan transzlumindlis angioplasztikai eljarasokat
kizardlag az érrendszeri intervencios eljarasokban tapasztalattal rendelkezé orvosok végezhetik.
Az eszkoz kizardlag klinikai koriilmények kozott, sterilizalt kdrnyezetben alkalmazhaté.

3.6 Az eszk6z miikodési tulajdonsagai

Az IN.PACT Admiral DCB egy gyogyszeres bevonatu, vezetddrottal beliltethetd, periférias
ballonkatéter. A ballon FreePac gyégyszeres bevonata a paclitaxel készitménybél és az urea
segédanyagbol all. Az urea lehetévé teszi a paclitaxel kibocsatasat és az artérias érfalba torténd
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* érvdaratlan zarédasa, trombozis (akut teljes elzarodas vagy visszazarédas, mely mitéti
beavatkozast igényel)

a hozzaférés helyén fajdalom, vérémleny, vérzés és/vagy helyi fertézédés (vérzés esetén
atémlesztésre lehet sziikség)

allergias reakci6 kontrasztanyagra, trombocitagatlasi terdpiara vagy katéterrendszer
Osszetevoire

aneurizma, alaneurizma vagy arteriovenézus (av.) fisztula

aritmiak

ballon eldurranasa

Halal

a ballon és/vagy katéterrendszer valamelyik dsszetevéjének a levalasa
az artéria disszekcidja, perforacidja vagy repedése

gyogyszerreakciok

Endokarditisz

a ballon szandékolttdl eltéré mikodése (tagitas, leeresztés, eltavolitas)

a ballon szandékolttdl eltérd bejuttatdsa (gydgyszer szabadulhat ki a szandékolttél eltéré
artériaszakaszba)



* alacsony vérnyomas, magas vérnyomas
szoveti vagy szervi ischaemia vagy infarktus (A kezelt végtagban fellépé stlyos ischaemids
esemény amputdlast tehet sziikségessé.)
helyi vagy disztalis tromboembolias epizédok
szurasi helyeken fajdalom és érzékenység
¢ pirogén reakcio
veseelégtelenség vagy vesekarosodas
a tagitott artéria ismételt szlkilete
* szepszis vagy fertézés
o atmeneti keringésmegingas
* szisztémas embdlia
* érgoresok vagy recoil, meghosszabbodott artériagéresk
A fentiekben nem lefedett, a paklitaxel gyégyszeres bevonathoz kapcsol6dé nem kivant
események lehetnek egyebek mellett a kdvetkezok:
« allergias, immunoldgiai reakcio
* hajhullas
* anémia
gasztrointesztindlis tinetek
* rendellenes vérosszetétel (beleérve: leukopénia, neutropénia, trombocitopénia)
* majenzimvaltozasok
* szbvettani valtozasok az érfalban, beleértve: gyulladas, sejtkarosodéas vagy nekrézis
* izomfajdalom, izlleti fajdalom
* csontvelészuppresszid
periférias neuropatia

Ha az eszkézzel kapcsolatban sulyos baleset torténik, azonnal jelentse a balesetet a Medtronic, az
illetékes hatésag vagy a szabdlyozo testilet felé.

7 Farmakoldgiai kdlcs6nhatas

A paklitaxel metabolikus lebomlasa a vesében a CYP2C8 és CYP3A4 citokrom P450 izoenzimek
segitségével megy végbe; a lebomlas 6-alfa-hidroxi-paklitaxelt, valamit 3'-p-hidroxi-paklitaxelt és
6-alfa, 3'-p-dihidroxi-paklitaxelt eredményez. Kiilonds kérlltekintéssel jarjon el, amikor a paklitaxelt
egyuttesen alkalmazzak a CYP2C8 és a CYP3A4 ismert szubsztratjaival vagy gatldival; mert ezen
izoenzimek ismert kompetitoraival és gatiéival formdlis vizsgélatot még nem végeztek. A CYP2C8
és CYP3A4 enzimmel esetleg kompetitor vagy ezek aktivitisat gatlé anyagok hatasara
magasabbak lehetnek a paklitaxel szintjei a plazmaban.

Formalis gyogyszerreakcio-vizsgalatot még nem végeztek a IN.PACT Admiral DCB eszkdzzel. Ha
olyan betegen késziil alkalmazni az IN.PACT Admiral DCB eszkdzt, aki a paklitaxellel ismerten
kélcsénhatd készitményt szed, vagy ilyen készitménytis tartalmazé terapia elkezdésére késziil egy,
akézelmultban IN.PACT Admiral DCB eszkézzel kezelt beteg esetében, akkor vegye figyelembe a
szisztémas és a helyi gyégyszerreakciok lehetéségét is.

Tekintse 4t a Hasznalati utasitas elején taldlhato 3. brat (A paclitaxel kémiai szerkezete) és 4. abrat
(Az urea kémiai szerkezete).

8 A paklitaxellel kapcsolatos metaanalizis 6sszegzése és adatok az
IN.PACT DCB klinikai vizsgalatokbol

8.1 A paklitaxellel kapcsolatos metaanalizis 6sszegzése

Randomizalt, ellendrzott vizsgalatok Katsanos et. al. altal 2018 decemberében kdzzétett
metaanalizise a késéi mortalitas fokozott kockazatat azonositotta a femoro-poplitedlis artériak
betegségében alkalmazott, paklitaxel-bevonatu ballonokkal és a paklitaxelt kibocsaté sztentekkel
osszefliggésben legalabb 2 év elteltét kdvetden. Az érintett adatokra valaszként az FDA az egyes
betegek szintjén elvégezte a femoro-poplitedlis artéridk betegségében alkalmazott,
paklitaxel-bevonatu eszkbzokkel végzett, pivotalis, forgalomba hozatal el6tti, randomizalt
vizsgalatokbdl szarmazd, hosszu tavl utanakdvetési adatok metaanalizisét, ami soran 2019.
majussal bezardlag rendelkezésre all6 klinikai adatokat hasznalt fel. A metaanalizis egyuttal a késoi
mortalitast jelét mutatta ki paklitaxel-bevonatu eszkdzokkel kezelt vizsgalati alanyokban, szemben
a bevonat nélkili eszkdzokkel kezelt betegekkel. Konkrétan a minddsszesen 1090 beteget érintd,
3 randomizalt vizsgélat esetében — az elérhetd 5 évnyi adat alapjan — a nyers halalozasi arany
19,8% (15,9% és 23,4% kozotti adatok) volt a paklitaxel-bevonatu eszkdzokkel kezelt betegeknél,
szemben a bevonat nélkli eszkdzokkel kezelt alanyok 12,7%-aval (11,2% és 14,0% kézé es6
arany). Az 5. évkor a fokozott mortalitas relativ kockazata 1,57 volt (95%-os konfidenciaintervallum
mellett 1,16 és 2,13 kozotti érték), ami a mortalitds 57%-os relativ emelkedésének felel meg a
paklitaxel-bevonatu eszkbzokkel kezelt betegeknél. Az FDA Tanacsado Bizottsaganak tilésén
2019 juniusaban jelzettek szerint egy érrendszeri betegségekkel foglalkozd szervezet, a VIVA
Physicians altal bemutatott, hasonlo, betegszintli adatokon végzett, fliggetlen metaanalizis
hasonlé megallapitasokat tett: a relativ hazard mértéke 1,38 (95%-os konfidenciaintervallum
mellett 1,06 és 1,80 kozotti érték). Tovabbi elemzéseket végeztek, illetve tovabbi elemzések
vannak folyamatban kifejezetten a mortalitasnak a paklitaxel-bevonatu eszk6zokkel vald
osszefliggése értékelése érdekében.

A késéi mortalitas kockazatanak jelentkezését és nagysagrendjét koriltekintéen kell értelmezni a
rendelkezésre allé adatok tobbféle korlatozottsdga miatt, amelyek kozé a kdvetkezok tartoznak: a
kis mintaméretnek készénhetd széles konfidenciaintervallumok, a kiilonb6z6, nem egy[]ttes
alkalmazasra rendelt, paklitaxel-bevonatu eszkézokre vonatkozd wzsgalalok osszevonasa a
szamottevé mennyiségben hidnyzo vizsgalati adatok, a pakli jozisoknak a mortali

gyakorolt hatasaval kapcsolatos, egyértelmu blzonynekok hidnya, valamint a késéi elhalalozasok
vonatkozasaban a patofiziolégiai mechanizmus azonositatiansaga.

A paklitaxel-bevonatu ballonok és sztentek javitjak a véraramlast a 1ab iranyaban, tovabba a
bevonat nélkiili eszk6zokkel 6sszevetve mérséklik az elzart vérerek ismételt megnyitasara iranyuld
eljarasok ujbdli elvégzésének valdszinliségét. A paklitaxel-bevonatu eszkdzok elényeit (példaul az
ismételt beavatkozasok kisebb szama) a potencidlis kockézatokkal (példaul késéi mortalitas)
egyutt érdemes mérlegelni az egyes betegeknél.

8.2 Adatok az IN.PACT DCB klinikai vizsgalatokbol

Az FDA Tanacsado Bizottsaganak 2019. juniusi lésére, a kezelés szerinti kohorsz és az aktualizalt
vitalis allapot alkalmazasaval elvégzett elemzésen alapuld IN.PACT SFA IDE vizsgdlatban a
Kaplan-Meier becsléssel megallapitott kumulativ mortalitas a 2., 3. és 5. években 7,3% [3,8%,
10,8%], 10,5% [6,4%, 14,6%], illetve 15,7% [10,8%, 20,6%] az IN.PACT Admiral DCB terapias
eszkoz, és 0,9% [0%, 2,7%)], 2,8% [0%, 5,9%)], illetve 11,2% [5,3%, 17,1%] a PTA kontrolleszkéz
esetében.

2019 januarjaban Schneider, et. al. egy killonalld, fliggetlen, az egyes betegek szintjén végzett
metaanalizist tett kozzé. A metaanalizis IN.PACT Admiral eszkdzzel kezelt betegek adatait
hasznalta. A metaanalizis mindésszesen 1980 betegre terjedt ki, akik legfeljebb 5 év
utankdvetésben vettek részt. A cél annak meghatarozasa volt, hogy all-e fenn 6sszefiiggés a
paklitaxelnek vald kitettség és a mortalitas kézétt. Az adatok 2 egykaros és 2 randomizalt,
egymastdl fuggetlenll értékelt, prospektiv vizsgalatra terjedt ki, amelyeket egy paklitaxeles DCB
eszkodzzel (n = 1837) és bevonat nélkli, perkutan transzlumindlis angioplasztikaval (PTA) (n = 143)
kapcsolatban végeztek. Elemzésekre kerlilt sor az egyedi betegek kiinduldsi adatai, az eljaras és
az utankovetési adatok tekintetében, hogy feltarjak a paklitaxelddzis és a hosszu tavi mortalitas
kozotti 0sszefliggéseket. A tulélési id6t a paklitaxelddzis tercilisenkénti elemzésével értékelték,
amihez az inverz valdszintiségi stlyokat hozzaigazitottak a kiinduldsi adatok szerinti, valés
kiegyenstlyozatlansagi allapotokhoz és a vizsgélathoz, mint véletlenszert hatashoz. Egy standard
kohorsz a hasonld jellemzékkel rendelkezé, DCB eszkozzel és PTA-val kezelt betegeket vetette
ossze, a pivotdlis vizsgalatokbol szarmazd kritériumok alkalmazasa mellett (n =712 DCB, n =143
PTA). Tulélési elemzéssel rétegzett, névleges paklitaxelddzis az als6, kdzépso és felso tercilis
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szerint; a dozisok kozépértéke 5019,0, 10 007,5, illetve 19 978,2 ug. A 3 csoport tekintetében, 5 év
viszonylataban a barmely okbdl felmertild mortalitastél valé mentesség aranya 85,8%, 84,2%,
illetve 88,2% (p = 0,731). 5 év viszonylataban a barmely okbdl felmeriilé mortalitas tekintetében
nem volt szamottevo kiilénbség a DCB és PTA koz6tt, az 6sszes beteg (kiigazitatlan p=0,092) vagy
hasonlé jellemzdkkel biré betegek (kiigazitott p = 0,188) 6sszehasonlitasakor. Ez afiiggetlen, beteg
szintl metaanalizis igazolja az IN.PACT Admiral DCB biztonsagossagat. A DCB eszkdzzel kezelt
betegek kérében nem volt dsszefliggés a paklitaxelddzis és a mortalitas kz6tt.

9 Hasznalati atmutaté

Angioplasztika elétt gondosan vizsgaljon meg minden eszkdzt, amire szlikség lesz a folyamat
soran (igy az IN.PACT Admiral DCB eszkézt is), és ellendrizze azok megfelelé mikodéképességét.
Ellendrizze, hogy az IN.PACT Admiral DCB mérete megfelelé-e a konkrét eljarashoz, amelyre
szanjak.
Kiilénosen koriiltekintéen banjon az nehogy az 6 art ballon barmilyen
modon seruljon Vlgyazzon hogy ne tegye ki a ballon gyégyszeres bevonatat talzott

k, és az ités és a célteriiletre j elétt az ne érii
folyadékokkal, mert a bevonat kénnyen karosodlk a gyogyszer pedig tul koran
felszabadulhat.

1. Feltéltéeszkdz elékészitése

a. Afeltoltéeszkozt a gyarto eldirasai szerint kell elékésziteni.

b. Hasznélat el6tt korlltekintéen ellenérizze az IN.PACT Admiral DCB eszkozt és a steril
csomagolast is, hogy nem sériiltek-e meg a szallitas soran.

2. Az IN.PACT Admiral DCB kivalasztasa

a. A névleges ballonméret egyenld a lézi6tol disztalis belsé artériaatmérével. Célszerd,

hogy a ballon proximalisan és disztalisan is kérilbeldl 1 cm-rel nydljon tul a 1ézion.
Hosszu vagy tébb 16zi6 esetében tébb IN.PACT Admiral DCB eszkdz is alkalmazhat6
lehet egyazon betegben. A tovabbi ballonok 1 cm-rel fedjék at egymast; az atfedés ne
legyentébb 1 cm-nél. Ha a sz(ikileten nem tud athaladni a kivalasztott IN.PACT Admiral
DCB eszkdz, akkor egy kisebb, gyogyszerbevonat nélkili katéterrel tagitsa el a léziét,
hogy a megfelelé méretli IN.PACT Admiral DCB atjuthasson. Az eljarassal 6sszefliggéd
szévédmeények kockazatanak csokkentése érdekében csak a lézidk lefedéséhez
szlikséges minimalis szamu eszkozt hasznélja.

Az IN.PACT Admiral DCB eszkdz hasznélatanak biztonsagossagat és hatékonysagat
preklinikai és klinikai vizsgalatokban 6sszesen legfeljebb 34,854 pg paclitaxel
gyogyszermennyiséggel értékelték. A ballonméret szerinti névieges
gyogyszermennyiséget az 2. tabldzat ismerteti.

. Teljes elzarédas vagy szubokkluziv 1€ziok esetében gyogyszerbevonat nélkiili ballonnal
végezze az elétagitast.

3. Az IN.PACT Admiral DCB elékészitése

a. Az IN.PACT Admiral DCB védétalcas csomagolasu. Ovatosan vegye ki a katétert a
csomagolasbol.

b. Hasznalatba vétel el6tt tavolitsa el az IN.PACT Admiral DCB eszkozbél a
légbuborékokat. A légmentesitési eljaras ideje alatt tartsa a védohiivelyt a helyén! Elsé
lépésként irdnyitsa az IN.PACT Admiral DCB eszkozt lefelé, fliggblegesen tartva.
Csatlakoztasson egy luer zéras, steril sdoldat-kontrasztanyag keverékkel részben
toltott fecskendét az IN.PACT Admiral DCB csatlakozéfejéhez. Negativ nyomast kifejtve
teliesentavolitsa el alevegét, és engedje el a dugattyut! Ismételje ezt a miiveletet addig,
amig a légbuborékok vandorlasa a fecskend6 felé meg nem sziinik.

c. Tavolitsa el a ballonrdl és dobja ki a véddhuvelyt. Ne hasznalja a védéhiivelyt a
bevezetés el6segitésére, se visszazarasra.

d. Aluer zaras csatlakozofejen keresztll kelléen 6blitse at a drét lumenét.

4. Feltoltéeszkoz csatlakoztatdasa az IN.PACT Admiral DCB eszk6zhéz

a. Afeltéltéeszkoz disztalis luer csatlakozoéjaban maradt levegé eltavolitdsahoz tavolitson
el kérilbeliil 15 ml (cm®) kontrasztanyagot!

b. A zarécsap zart helyzetben legyen, és igy valassza le az el6készitéshez hasznalt
fecskend6t, enyhén pozitiv nyomast kifejtve! A fecskendd eltavolitasakor
kontrasztanyagos folyadékfelszin jelenik meg a ballonportban. Gy6zédjén meg arrél,
hogy a kontrasztanyagos folyadékfelszin egyértelmden jelen van mind az
IN.PACT Admiral DCB ballonportjanak csatlakozéfejénél, mind a felfijoeszkoz
csatlakozasanal. Biztonsagosan rogzitse a felfujéeszkézt az IN.PACT Admiral DCB
ballonportjara.

5. Az IN.PACT Admiral DCB hasznalata

a. Helyezzen be egy vezet6drotot a bevezetohiively vérzésgatlo szelepén at, a gyartoi

utasitasok vagy a standard modszerek szerint. Ovatosan vezesse befelé a vezetédrotot
a bevezetéhivelybe.

. Szilkség esetén csatlakoztasson egy forgatéeszkozt a vezetddrotra.
Rontgenatvilagitasos kovetéssel vezesse a vezetdédrétot a megfelelé érbe, majd at a
szlkileten. Amint helyére igazitotta a vezetddrotot, tavolitsa el a forgatéeszkézt!

c. Vezesse ra az IN.PACT Admiral DCB eszkoz disztalis csucsat a vezetddrotra.

. Aballon kénnyebb mozgatésa és a ballonbevonat megdvasa érdekében nyissa meg a
vérzésgatlo szelepet! Amig a ballon teljesen leeresztett allapotban van, vezesse befelé
az IN.PACT Admiral DCB eszkozt a vérzésgatlé szelepen &t a bevezetdhiivelybe. A
megtérés elkerillése érdekében lassan tolja az IN.PACT Admiral DCB eszkézt, kis
lépésekben, amig a vezetédrot proximalis vége el nem tlnik a katéterbdl. A
bevezetohiively vérzésgatld szelepét csak annyira zarja, amennyire szilkséges a
vérvisszafolyas megelézéséhez, biztositva ugyanakkor az IN.PACT Admiral DCB
kénnyli mozgathatésagat. Ha az IN.PACT Admiral DCB ellenallasba utkézik, ne
vezesse tovabb az adapteren at.

. Rontgenatvilagitas mellett a ballon sugarfogé markerei segitségével igazitsa a helyére
a ballont a tagitand6 1ézidn bellil, majd a megfelelé nyomasig tagitsa a ballont (lasd a
ballonok megfeleléségi tablazatat).

. Az ér optimalis mechanikus tagitdsdhoz az IN.PACT Admiral DCB eszké6z esetében
180 mésodperces tagitasi idd kifejezetten ajanlott. A megfelelé gydgyszeratvitelre a
tagitas els6 60 masodpercében kertil sor. A 1€zi6 optimalis tagitasahoz az operaciot
végzd személy sajat belatasa szerint alkalmazhat hosszabb tagitési idét.
Megjegyzés: Az IN.PACT Admiral DCB egyszeri feltoltésre készllt.

. Nyissa meg a vérzésgatld szelepet, és hlizza vissza a teljesen leeresztett
IN.PACT Admiral DCB eszkozt a vérzésgatlo szelepen at. Szoritsa meg a vérzésgatld
szelep recézett gombjat!

. Kilénboz6 tipust és méretti ballonok haszndlatdhoz a vezetédrot szilkség esetén az
érben maradhat.

. FIGYELMEZTETES: Egyazon érszakaszt ne kiséreljen meg tobb
IN.PACT Admiral DCB eszkdzzel is tagitani. Ha az IN.PACT Admiral DCB
eszkozzel valo kezelés utén az eret ismét tagitani kell, akkor normal,
gyégyszerbevonat nélkilli tagitoballont hasznaljon. IN.PACT Admiral DCB

mar kezelt ér ne liltessen gyégyszerkibocsaté sztentet.
Bevonat nélkiili fém sztentek biztonsaggal hasznalhatok.

. Huzza vissza a vezetédrotot a bevezetéhivelybél a vérzésgatlé szelepen at. Amikor
kész, tavolitsa el a bevezetohiivelyt.

6. Az eljaras elétti és utani trombocitagatlas rendje

* Alkalmazzon kettds trombocitagatlasi kezelést (aszpirin és klopidogrel vagy tiklopidin) az
eljaras elétt, valamint legalabb 4 hétig a beavatkozast kovetden. Sztentes beteg esetén
névelje 3 honapra. Hosszabb trombocitagatlasi kezelés a kezel6orvos belatasa szerint
alkalmazhaté.
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10 Az elhasznalt eszkoz artalmatlanitasa
Az eszkdz a vonatkozé térvényeknek, jogszabalyoknak és korhazi el6irasoknak — ideértve a

bioldgiailag veszélyes hulladékokra, mikrébas veszélyeket hordozé hulladékokra és fertéz6
anyagokra vonatkoz6 eljdrasokat is — megfeleléen artalmatlanitando.

11 Kiszerelés
Az IN.PACT Admiral DCB terméket steril allapotban szallitjuk, és kizarélag egyszeri hasznalatra

késziilt. Etilén-oxid gazzal van sterilizalva. Bontatlan csomagolés esetén a termék a cimkéjén
feltiintetett lejarati napig érzi meg a minéségét. Ne hasznalja fel, ha a csomagolés sérilt.

12 Tarolas
Az eszkdz eredeti csomagolasban tarolandé. Tarolasi hdmérséklet: 15 °C — 30 °C (59 °F — 86 °F).

A terméket a csomagon feltlintetett lejarati datum el6tt hasznalja fel. Ne térolja sugarzas vagy
ultraibolya fényforrasok kdzelében.

13 Szavatossagi nyilatkozat

Megjegyzés: Ez a ards nem Vi ik Ausztréliara.

A termék cimkeéin feltiintetett figyelmeztetések tovabbi informaciokkal szolgalnak, és jelen
szavatossagi nyilatkozat szerves részének tekintendok. Bar a termék gyartasa gondosan
ellenérzétt kériimények kozott tértént, a Medtronic vallalatnak nincs befolyasa arra, hogy a
terméket milyen kortilmények kozott hasznaljak fel. A Medtronic ezért a termékkel kapcsolatban
semminemU kifejezett vagy hallgatélagos felelésséget nem vallal, tdbbek kozott arra sem, hogy a
termék forgalomképes, és egy adott célra megfelel. A Medtronic semmilyen természetes vagy jogi
személynek nem felel atermék hasznalatabdl, miikodéskeéptelenségébdl vagy hibas mikodésébol
eredd orvosi kéltségért, sem kozvetlen, véletlen vagy kévetkezményes karért, legyen a kérigény
alapja akar szavatossag, akar szerzédés, akar szerzédésen kiviili karokozas, akar valami egyéb
dolog. Senki sem jogosult kételezni a Medtronic vallalatot semmilyen nyilatkozattételre vagy
szavatossagvallalasra a termékkel kapcsolatban.

A fenti kizarasok és korlatozasok nem szandékoznak a vonatkozé térvények kotelezé hatalyd
rendelkezéseivel ellentétbe kerlini, és ilyen irdnyu értelmezésnek nincs helye. Ha a jelen
szavatossagi nyilatkozat barmely elemét vagy rendelkezését illetékes birésag jogellenesnek,
hatalytalannak vagy a vonatkozé jogszabalyokkal ellentétesnek mondja ki, a szavatossagi
nyilatkozat fennmaradé részeit ez nem érinti, €s minden jog és kotelezettség ugy értelmezendo és
tartandé be, mintha a jelen szavatossagi nyilatkozat nem tartalmazna az érvénytelenitett részt vagy
pontot.

Italiano

1 Descrizione

Il catetere a palloncino rivestito con farmaco (drug-coated balloon catheter, DCB) IN.PACT Admiral
& un catetere a palloncino periferico su filo guida (Over-The-Wire, OTW), rivestito con paclitaxel,
prodotto da Meditronic, Inc. Il rivestimento farmacologico FreePac™ presente sul palloncino del
DCBIN.PACT Admiral é costituito da una miscela di farmaco paclitaxel ed eccipiente abase diurea.
Lurea facilita il rilascio e il trasferimento del paclitaxel nella parete del vaso arterioso. Il catetere a
palloncino dilata fisicamente il lume del vaso mediante I'angioplastica percutanea transluminale,
mentre il rivestimento di farmaco ha lo scopo di ridurre la risposta proliferativa associata alla
restenosi. Il paclitaxel stabilizza i microtubuli, riducendo la proliferazione cellulare.

IIDCBIN.PACT Admiral presenta un corpo a doppio lume che si suddivide in due canali all'estremita
prossimale: un canale costituisce I'entrata per il filo guida nel lume centrale, mentre I'altro canale
viene utilizzato per il passaggio di una miscela di mezzo di contrasto e soluzione fisiologica che
gonfia e sgonfia il palloncino. La struttura del catetere e il materiale del palloncino sono progettati
per consentire il raggiungimento di un diametro specifico del palloncino, in base alle dimensioni di
quest’ultimo e alla pressione definita. La lunghezza di ciascun palloncino & specificata. Per tutte le
lunghezze del palloncino, 2 marker radiopachi in platino/iridio indicano la lunghezza operativa del
palloncino per facilitarne il posizionamento attraverso la lesione target sotto fluoroscopia; i
palloncini da 200 mm e 250 mm presentano 2 marker aggiuntivi in posizione centrale. La
compatibilita del filo guida e dell'introduttore & riportata nella Tabella 1.

Tabella 1. Compatibilita

Compatibilita dell

Diametro del palloncino (mm) Compatibilita dell'introduttore (Fr)

4,0 5

5,0 6
6,0

7,0 7
8,0
9,0
10,0

Tabella 2. Matrice del prodotto e contenuto di paclitaxel (continua)

D 0 palloncino (mm) x| C di pa- | C di urea

lungh palloncino (mm) clitaxel (ug) (1g)
6 x 60 4489 628
6 x80 5809 813
6x120 8448 1183
6x 150 10427 1460
6 x 200 13726 1922
6 x 250 17024 2383
7 x40 3819 535
7 x 60 5358 750
7 x 80 6897 966
8 x40 4494 629
8 x 60 6253 875
8 x 80 8012 1122
9 x40 5204 729
9 x 60 7183 1006
9x80 9162 1283
10 x40 5943 832
12 x40 7522 1053

3 Scopo previsto

Lo scopo previsto del DCB IN.PACT Admiral & ripristinare la pervieta del lume e il flusso sanguigno
nelle arterie periferiche, nelle arterie periferiche gia sottoposte a stenting, caratterizzate da
restenosi intrastent e nelle fistole arterovenose naturali da dialisi, nonché ridurre la risposta
proliferativa associata alla restenosi.

3.1 Tipologie di pazienti di destinazione

1l DCB IN.PACT Admiral é realizzato per i pazienti che necessitano di angioplastica transluminale
percutanea per migliorare e mantenere il diametro del lume nelle arterie periferiche, nelle arterie
periferiche gia sottoposte a stenting, caratterizzate da restenosi intrastent e nelle fistole
arterovenose naturali da dialisi.

Luso di questo dispositivo non ¢ stato studiato nella popolazione pediatrica.

3.2 Indicazioni per 'uso

1IIDCB IN.PACT Admiral € indicato per I'angioplastica transluminale percutanea (PTA) nei pazienti
caratterizzati da lesioni de novo, restenotiche o restenotiche intrastent con lunghezza massima pari
a 360 mm nelle arterie poplitea e femorale superficiali.

Il DCB IN.PACT Admiral con lunghezza massima del palloncino inferiore o pari a 150 mm & inoltre
indicato per i pazienti con lesioni ostruttive di fistole arterovenose naturali da dialisi.

3.3 Controindicazioni
1l DCB IN.PACT Admiral & controindicato nei seguenti casi:
* Nelle arterie coronarie, sopra-aortiche e cerebrovascolari
* Inlesioni che non possono essere attraversate con un filo guida
¢ Donne in gravidanza o allattamento
* In pazienti con allergia o ipersensibilita nota al paclitaxel

3.4 Benefici clinici

Nota: unavolta attivato il sito EUDAMED, il riepilogo sulla sicurezza e le prestazioni cliniche (SSCP)
sara disponibile presso il seguente indirizzo: https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed (UDI-DI di base:
0763000B00000436Y).

1IDCB IN.PACT Admiral € stato progettato per ripristinare la pervieta luminale e il flusso sanguigno
nelle arterie periferiche, nelle arterie periferiche gia sottoposte a stenting, caratterizzate da
restenosi intrastent e nelle fistole arterovenose naturali da dialisi, nonché per ridurre la risposta
proliferativa associata alla restenosi.

Il palloncino del DCB IN.PACT Admiral esegue la dilatazione meccanica del lume del vaso tramite
PTA (modalita di azione primaria), mentre il paclitaxel rappresenta I'agente farmacologico utilizzato
per ridurre la risposta della lesione che porta alla restenosi (modalita di azione secondaria).
Limpatto positivo del DCB IN.PACT Admiral sui pazienti idonei alla PTA nelle arterie periferiche,
nelle arterie periferiche gia sottoposte a stenting caratterizzate da restenosi intrastent e nelle fistole
arterovenose naturali da dialisi, & rappresentato dal’aumento del diametro del lume e dal
miglioramento della pervieta del lume.

Angi ica transluminale percutanea (PTA) per patologia ostruttiva delle arterie

12,0 9

Compatibilita del filo guida

Il catetere & compatibile soltanto con un filo guida con diametro pari a 0,89 mm (0,035 in)

IIDCB IN.PACT Admiral & disponibile con palloncini di misure diverse. | diametri e le lunghezze
nominali del palloncino sono stampati sul raccordo. Il DCB IN.PACT Admiral non & realizzato con
lattice di gomma naturale; tuttavia, durante la fase di fabbricazione puo venire accidentalmente a
contatto con lattice.

2 Composizione del dispositivo

Il catetere € composto in poliammide (PA12) e polietere ammide a blocchi (PEBAX) con un raccordo
in policarbonato, un manicotto antitensione in poliolefine e marker radiopachi in platino/iridio.

I palloncino & composto in poliammide (PA12).
La quantita di farmaco presente nel rivestimento FreePac e definita nella Tabella 2.

Tabella 2. Matrice del prodotto e contenuto di paclitaxel

periferiche (non per restenosi intrastent) - | benefici clinici primari comprendono il ripristino
della pervieta luminale e del flusso sanguigno e l'inibizione della restenosi. Nella Tabella 3 sono
riportati gli esiti misurabili relativi ai pazienti e i dati clinici quantitativi dello studio IN.PACT SFAa 5
anni sponsorizzato da Medtronic.

Tabella 3. Studio IN.PACT SFA (5 anni)

Di o pall (mm) x| Ci di pa- | C le di urea

P (mm) clitaxel (ug) (1g)

4 x40 1969 276
4 x 60 2848 399
4 x 80 3728 522
4x120 5487 768
4 x150 6807 953
4 x 200 9006 1261
4 x 250 11205 1569
5x40 2553 357
5 x 60 3653 511
5x80 4752 665
5x120 6951 973
5x 150 8601 1204
5 x 200 11350 1589
5x 250 14098 1974
6 x40 3170 444
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IN.PACT
SFA/DCB
IN.PACT
(N=220 sogget-
ti) (N=311 di-
Parametro spositivi)
Pervieta primaria nel corso di 1080 giorni® 69,5%
Miglioramento clinico sostenuto primario a 36 mesi 68,7% (114/166)
Assenza di rivascolarizzazione clinicamente motivata di lesione target (TLR) 74,5%
a 1800 giorni®
St in acuto
Successo del dispositivo (per dispositivo) 99,0% (308/311)
Successo della procedura (per soggetto) 99,5% (219/220)

Successo clinico (per soggetto)

99,1% (218/220)

Complicanze cumulative entro 1800 giorni

Eventi avversi maggiori combinati (decesso, amputazione maggiore dell’arto | 42,9% (79/184)

target, rivascolarizzazione clinicamente motivata di vaso target [CD-TVR],

trombosi)
* Decesso (tutte le cause) 15,8% (29/184)
¢ CD-TVR 29,3% (54/184)
* Amputazione maggiore dell’arto target 0,5% (1/184)
* Trombosi 2,2% (4/184)

Rivascolarizzazione clinicamente motivata di lesione target (CD-TLR)

Qualsiasi TVR

29,9% (55/184)

Qualsiasi TLR

(
(
25,5% (47/184)
(
(

26,6% (49/184)

Altri maggiori endpoint secondari

Cambiamento della qualita della vita rispetto al basale secondo I'indice EQ-5D a 36 mesi




Tabella 3. Studio IN.PACT SFA (5 anni) (continua)

Tabella 5. IN.PACT Global/coorte DCB per restenosi intrastent (1 anno)

IN.PACT IN.PACT Glo-
SFA/DCB bal/coorte DCB
IN.PACT per restenosi
(N=220 sogget- intrastent
ti) (N=311 di- (N=166 sogget-
Parametro spositivi) ti) (N=386 di-
N 156 Parametro spositivi)
Media + DS 0,0832 + 0,2293 Pervieta primaria a 12 mesi 69,3% (79/114)
Mediana 0,0905 Miglioramento clinico sostenuto primario a 12 mesi 78,7% (118/150)
Min, Max -0,759, 0,693 Rivascolarizzazione clinicamente motivata di lesione target a 12 mesi 8,1% (13/160)
Riduzione della deambulazione in base al questionario WIQ (%) a 36 mesi Successo in acuto
N 158 Successo del dispositivo (per dispositivo) 99,7% (385/386)
Media + DS 71,8+34,2 Successo della procedura (per lesione) 99,6% (231/232)
Mediana 100,0 Successo clinico (per soggetto) 98,2% (163/166)
Min, Max 0, 100 Altri maggiori endpoint secondari
Notti in ospedale per lesione indice entro 60 mesi Cambiamento della qualita della vita rispetto al basale secondo I'indice EQ-5D a 12 mesi
N 219 N 140
Media + DS 1,6+28 Media + DS 0,1518 + 0,3055
Mediana 1,0 Mediana 0,1060
Min, Max 0,26 Min, Max -0,741, 0,899
Tempo alla rivascolarizzazione clinicamente motivata della lesione target (giorni) entro 60 mesi Riduzione della deambulazione in base al questionario WIQ (%) a 12 mesi
N 7 N 145
Media + DS 807,5 + 433,9 Media + DS 75,3 £ 32,0
Mediana 770,0 Mediana 100,0
Min, Max 1, 1701 Min, Max 0, 100
a] valori rappresentano la percentuale di incidenza cumulativa (numero di insuccessi) in base al Notti in ospedale per lesione indice ai 12 mesi
metodo Kaplan-Meier. N 166
Tabella 4. IN.PACT Global/coorte clinica (5 anni) ng:::aos 1’91*03'9
Rooerge | [vnar X
bal/DCB Tempo alla rivascolarizzazione clinicamente motivata della lesione target (giorni) entro 12 mesi
IN.PACT N 13
(N;‘!)«I(O: ?;%%-s Media + DS 191,3+122,0
getti = "
Parametro dispositivi) Mgdlana 204,0
Assenza di rivascolarizzazione clinicamente motivata di lesione target (TLR) 69,4% Min, Max 10, 350
1800 glon_“a PTA per lesioni ostruttive della fistola arterovenosa (AVF) naturale - | benefici clinici primari
Successo in acuto comprendono il ripristino della pervieta luminale e del flusso sanguigno e I'inibizione della
Successo del dispositivo (per dispositivo) 99,4% restenosi. Gli esiti misurabili relativi ai pazienti e i dati clinici quantitativi dello studio IN.PACT AV
(2988/3006) Access sponsorizzato da Medtronic a 1 anno sono riportati nella Tabella 6.
Successo della procedura (per soggetto) (13%%/:101/;96) Tabella 6. DCB IN.PACT AV (1 anno)
— DCB IN.PACT AV
Successo clinico (per soggetto) 98,6% -
1376/1396 (=0 err e
( ) i) (N=212 di-
C i [ ive entro 1800 giorni Para spositivi)

Eventi avversi maggiori combinati (decesso, amputazione maggiore dell'arto 48,5% Pervieta primaria della lesione target nel corso di 360 giorni — assenza di: | 63,8% (90/141)
:?;?neévc)z;;asc‘)'a”ﬂaz'one clinicamente motivata di vaso target [CD-TVR], (589/1215) » Rivascolarizzazione clinicamente motivata di lesione target (CD-TLR) | 35,0% (49/140)
+ Decesso (tutte le cause) 2019 ¢ Trombosi nel circuito di accesso 2,9% (4/138)

(244/'12:5) Pervieta primaria del circuito di accesso nel corso di 360 giorni — assenza | 53,8% (78/145)
CD-TVR 31,4% di:
* . y+/0 N N " N
(381/1215) * Reintervento nel circuito di accesso 45,1% (65/144)
« Amputazione maggiore dell'arto target 1,6% (19/1215) *_Trombosi nel circuito di accesso 2,9% (4/138)
« Trombosi 6,0% (73/1215) Successo in acuto _ _
Rivascolarizzazione clinicamente motivata di lesione target (CD-TLR) 30,1% Successo del dispositivo (per dispositivo) 100,0%
(366/1215) (212/212)
Qualsiasi TVR 32,1% Successo della procedura (per soggetto) 73,5% (125/170)
(390/1215) Successo clinico (per soggetto) 100,0%
Qualsiasi TLR 30,8% (159/159)
(374/1215)

Altri maggiori endpoint secondari

Cambiamento della qualita della vita rispetto al basale secondo I'indice EQ-5D a 36 mesi

3.5 Utenti previsti

Le procedure di angioplastica transluminale percutanea tramite DCB IN.PACT Admiral devono
essere eseguite esclusivamente da medici dotati di esperienza nelle tecniche interventistiche nel
sistema vascolare. Questo dispositivo deve essere utilizzato esclusivamente in un ambiente

3.6 Caratteristiche di prestazione del dispositivo

IIDCB IN.PACT Admiral & un catetere a palloncino periferico su filo guida con rivestimento con
farmaco. Il rivestimento di farmaco FreePac sul palloncino € composto da una miscela del farmaco
paclitaxel e di urea come eccipiente. Lurea facilita il rilascio e il trasferimento del paclitaxel nella
parete del vaso arterioso. Il catetere a palloncino dilata fisicamente il lume del vaso mediante
I'angioplastica percutanea transluminale, mentre il rivestimento di farmaco ha lo scopo di ridurre la
risposta proliferativa associata alla restenosi. Il paclitaxel stabilizza i microtubuli, riducendo la

« E stata identificata una tendenza relativa a un maggior rischio di mortalita tardiva in
seguito all’'uso dei palloncini con rivestimento in paclitaxel e degli stent a rilascio di
paclitaxel per le patologie dell’arteria femoropoplitea dopo circa 2-3 anni dopo il

Lentita e le

rispetto a quanto riscontrato in caso di utilizzo di dispositivi senza
i i di tale rischio maggiore relativo alla mortalita

lardlva, compreso I'impatto dell’esposizione ripetuta ai dispositivi rivestiti in
paclitaxel, non sono state ancora chiarite. | medici devono valutare questa tendenza di

mortalita tardiva e discutere dei pos:
disponibili con i pazienti.

N 823

Media + DS 0,1320 = 0,3328 ospedaliero sterilizzato.
Mediana 0,1050

Min, Max -0,912, 1,150

Riduzione della deambulazione in base al questionario WIQ (%) a 36 mesi

N 831

Media + DS 74,4 + 30,6

Mediana 100,0

Min, Max 0,100

Notti in ospedale per lesione indice ai 36 mesi proliferazione cellulare.
N 1406

Media = DS 30=78 4 Avvertenze
Mediana 1,0

Min, Max 0, 165

Tempo alla rivascolarizzazione clinicamente motivata della lesione target (giorni) entro 60 mesi

N 366

Media + DS 669,2 + 462,5

Mediana 571,5

Min, Max 1,1751

2] valori rappresentano la percentuale di incidenza cumulativa (numero di insuccessi) in base al

metodo Kaplan-Meier.
Angi ica tr

(PTA) per r

inale per

i intrastent - | benefici clinici
primari comprendono il ripristino della pervieta luminale e del flusso sanguigno e l'inibizione della
restenosi. Gli esiti misurabili relativi ai pazienti e i dati clinici quantitativi dello studio IN.PACT Global

sponsorizzato da Medtronic (coorte DCB per restenosi intrastent) a 1 anno sono riportati nella

Tabella 5.
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li rischi e benefici offerti dalle opzioni di

Esaminare il DCB IN.PACT Admiral prima della procedura per verificarne I'integrita e il corretto

funzionamento. Non utilizzare se la confezione interna o esterna & danneggiata o aperta.

a quello del vaso appena distale alla stenosi.

palloncino sottovuoto.
Non esporre il dispositivo a solventi organici, ad esempio, I'alcool.

palloncino puo essere modificata solo con il filo guida in posizione.

Non esercitare mai una pressione positiva sul palloncino durante la preparazione.
Per ridurre il rischio di danni al vaso, gonfiare il palloncino fino a raggiungere un diametro simile

Non manipolare il DCB IN.PACT Admiral senza una fluoroscopia di qualita sufficiente.
Non ritrarre il DCB IN.PACT Admiral dalla lesione senza avere completamente sgonfiato il
Non manipolare il DCB IN.PACT Admiral quando il palloncino & gonfio. La posizione del

Se siincontra resistenza durante lamanipolazione, &€ necessario accertarne la causa mediante

fluoroscopia, road mapping o angiografia digitale sottrattiva (DSA) prima di spostare il DCB

IN.PACT Admiral in avanti o indietro.



Non spostare in nessun caso il filo guida durante il gonfiaggio del catetere DCB IN.PACT
Admiral.

Non superare la pressione nominale di scoppio (RBP). La RBP si basa sui risultati di test in vitro.
Almenoil 99,9% dei palloncini del DCB IN.PACT Admiral (con confidenza del 95%) non scoppia
a una pressione pari o inferiore alla relativa pressione nominale di scoppio. Utilizzare uno
strumento di monitoraggio della pressione per evitare una pressurizzazione eccessiva. Il
gonfiaggio a valori di pressione superiori a quelli specificati sull’etichetta del prodotto pud
portare alla rottura del palloncino, con possibili dissezioni e lesioni intimali.

I medici che utilizzano il DCB IN.PACT Admiral devono essere adeguatamente istruiti e
addestrati sulle tecniche di PTA e devono tenersi sempre aggiornati sulle pubblicazioni che
riguardano le tecniche di PTA.

Non utilizzare aria o altre sostanze gassose per gonfiare il palloncino. Per gonfiare il palloncino,
utilizzare esclusivamente il mezzo di gonfiaggio consigliato (miscela con mezzo di contrasto e
soluzione fisiologica in parti uguali).

Non utilizzare dopo la data di scadenza indicata sull'etichetta.

Non utilizzare con i mezzi di contrasto Lipiodol™ o Ethiodol™ (o con altri mezzi di contrasto che
contengono i componenti di questi agenti).

5 Precauzioni

Il dispositivo & esclusivamente monouso. Non riutilizzare, riprocessare o risterilizzare questo
dispositivo. Il riutilizzo, il riprocessamento o la risterilizzazione possono compromettere
I'integrita strutturale del dispositivo o comportare un rischio di contaminazione con conseguenti
lesioni, insorgenza di malattie o decesso del paziente.

Prima di inserire il DCB IN.PACT Admiral, somministrare al paziente la terapia farmacologica
adeguata (anticoagulanti, vasodilatatori, ecc.), in base ai protocolli standard per la PTA.

Per ridurre al minimo I'eventuale ingresso di aria, eseguire le opportune procedure di
aspirazione e irrigazione del sistema e mantenere il collegamento del catetere ben serrato
durante l'intera procedura.

Come avviene per 'uso di ogni catetere, adottare adeguate misure precauzionali per prevenire
oridurre la coagulazione. Prima dell'uso, irrigare o sciacquare tutti i prodotti che penetrano nel
sistema vascolare, iniettando una miscela di soluzione fisiologica isotonica sterile o una
soluzione simile attraverso I'apertura di ingresso del filo guida. Considerare I'utilizzo
dell’eparinizzazione sistemica.

Utilizzare il dispositivo con attenzione nelle procedure che includono la presenza di lesioni
calcifiche, data la natura abrasiva di tali lesioni.

Prima del trattamento, identificare eventuali reazioni allergiche al mezzo di contrasto, alla
terapia antipiastrinica, ai cateteri a palloncino e al rivestimento FreePac.

Le applicazioni del catetere possono variare e la tecnica deve essere scelta in base alle
condizioni del paziente e all’esperienza del medico interventista.

Non fare avanzare mai il DCB IN.PACT Admiral se il filo guida non fuoriesce dalla punta.
Conservare a temperatura ambiente controllata in un luogo asciutto. Tenere al riparo dalla luce
solare.

Utilizzare uno strumento di monitoraggio della pressione per evitare una pressurizzazione
eccessiva.

Attenzione: i dispositivi di dimensioni piu grandi del DCB IN.PACT Admiral possono
presentare tempi di sgonfiaggio piu lenti, in modo particolare nel caso dei cateteri con corpo
lungo. Per tutte le lunghezze di palloncino tranne 200 e 250 mm, prevedere un tempo di
sgonfiaggio completo del palloncino di circa 60 secondi. Per le lunghezze di palloncino di 200
e 250 mm, prevedere un tempo di sgonfiaggio completo del palloncino di circa 120 secondi.
Dopo I'uso, il prodotto pud rappresentare un rischio biologico. Maneggiare e smaltire tali
dispositivi secondo le corrette procedure mediche e le normative ospedaliere, nazionali e
amministrative vigenti.

Lasicurezza e I'efficacia dell'utilizzo del DCB IN.PACT Admiral per il trattamento delle patologie
vascolari periferiche concomitanti o che si estendono sotto al ginocchio non sono state stabilite.

6 Possibili complicanze/effetti indesiderati

| possibili eventi indesiderati che possono essere associati al’'uso del DCB IN.PACT Admiral
possono includere, tra gli altri:

Improvvisa chiusura del vaso/trombosi (occlusione/riocclusione totale acuta, che puo rendere
necessario un intervento chirurgico)

Effetti indesiderati nel sito di accesso, come dolore, ematoma, emorragia (con possibile
necessita di trasfusioni) e/o infezione locale

Reazione allergica al mezzo di contrasto, alla terapia antipiastrinica o ai componenti del
sistema del catetere

Aneurisma, pseudoaneurisma o fistola arterovenosa

Aritmie

Rottura del palloncino

Decesso

Distacco di uno dei componenti del palloncino e/o del sistema del catetere

Dissezione, perforazione o rottura dell’arteria

Reazioni ai farmaci

Endocardite

Prestazioni del palloncino non conformi alle previsioni (gonfiaggio/sgonfiaggio/recupero)

Posizionamento del palloncino non conforme alle previsioni (con rilascio del farmaco in un
segmento arterioso diverso da quello previsto)

Ipotensione/ipertensione
Ischemia/infarto del tessuto o dell'organo (gravi eventi ischemici nell’arto trattato potrebbero
richiedere 'amputazione)
Episodi tromboembolici locali o distali
Dolore e sensibilita nel punto di inserimento
Reazione pirogena
Insufficienza o danno renale
Restenosi dell’arteria sottoposta a dilatazione
Sepsi/infezione
Deterioramento emodinamico a breve termine
Embolizzazione sistemica
¢ Spasmo o retrazione del vaso/spasmo arterioso prolungato
| possibili effetti indesiderati non elencati sopra e specifici del rivestimento con farmaco paclitaxel
comprendono, tra gli altri:
¢ Reazioni allergiche o immunitarie
Alopecia
Anemia
Sintomi gastrointestinali
Discrasia ematologica (tra cui, leucopenia, neutropenia, trombocitopenia)
Alterazioni degli enzimi epatici
Alterazioni istologiche nella parete vascolare, come infiammazione, danno cellulare o necrosi
Mialgia/artralgia
Mielosoppressione
Neuropatia periferica
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In caso di incidente di grave entita relativo al dispositivo, comunicare immediatamente tale evento
a Medtronic e alle autorita o agli enti normativi competenti.

7 Interazioni farmacologiche

La degradazione metabolica del paclitaxel si verifica nel fegato attraverso gli isoenzimi CYP2C8 e
CYP3A4 del citocromo P450. Cio determina la formazione di 6-alfa-idrossipaclitaxel e,
rispettivamente, di 3'-p-idrossipaclitaxel e 6-alfa, 3'-p-diidrossipaclitaxel. Prestare attenzione
quando si somministra il paclitaxel in concomitanza con substrati o inibitori noti di CYP2C8 e
CYP3A4. Non sono stati infatti ancora condotti studi ufficiali sui concorrenti o sugli inibitori noti di
questiisoenzimi. Gli agenti che potrebbero inibire o entrare in competizione con I'attivita di CYP2C8
e CYP3A4 possono aumentare i livelli plasmatici di paclitaxel.

Non sono stati effettuati studi ufficiali di interazione farmacologica sul DCB IN.PACT Admiral. Si
consiglia di tener conto delle possibili interazioni farmacologiche, sia sistemiche che locali, quando
si decide di utilizzare un DCB IN.PACT Admiral nei pazienti che assumono farmaci di cui sia nota
I'interazione con il paclitaxel oppure quando si decide di iniziare la terapia con tali farmaci nei
pazienti recentemente trattati con un DCB IN.PACT Admiral.

Fare riferimento alla Figura 3 (struttura chimica del paclitaxel) e alla Figura 4 (struttura chimica
dell'urea) all'inizio delle presenti istruzioni per I'uso.

8 Riepilogo della metanalisi e dati relativi al paclitaxel provenienti dagli
studi clinici sul DCB IN.PACT

8.1 Riepilogo della metanalisi relativa al paclitaxel

La metanalisi degli studi controllati randomizzati pubblicata nel dicembre 2018 da Katsanos et. al.
ha identificato un rischio maggiore di mortalita tardiva a 2 anni e oltre correlato all’utilizzo dei
palloncini rivestiti in paclitaxel e degli stent a rilascio di paclitaxel impiegati nel trattamento delle
patologie dell'arteria femoropoplitea. In risposta a tali dati, 'FDA ha condotto una metanalisi dei
pazienti relativa ai dati del follow-up a lungo termine provenienti dagli studi pivotali randomizzati
pre-mercato sui dispositivi rivestiti in paclitaxel impiegati per il trattamento delle patologie
dell’arteria femoropoplitea utilizzando i dati clinici disponibili fino al mese di maggio 2019 incluso.
Lametanalisi ha inoltre evidenziato una tendenza di mortalita tardiva nei soggetti dello studio trattati
con dispositivi rivestiti in paclitaxel rispetto ai pazienti trattati con dispositivi senza rivestimento.
Nello specifico, in 3 studi randomizzati con un totale di 1090 pazienti e 5 anni di dati disponibili, il
tasso di mortalita grezzo nei pazienti trattati con dispositivi rivestiti in paclitaxel & stato parial 19,8%
(con unintervallo compreso tra il 15,9% e il 23,4%), mentre il tasso di mortalita grezzo nei pazienti
trattati con dispositivi senza rivestimento & stato pari al 12,7% (con un intervallo compreso tra
I'11,2% e il 14,0%). Il rischio relativo alla maggiore mortalita a 5 anni & stato pari a 1,57 (intervallo
di confidenza al 95% tra 1,16 e 2,13), che corrisponde a un aumento relativo del 57% per quanto
riguarda la mortalita nei pazienti trattati con dispositivi rivestiti in paclitaxel. Come presentato nella
riunione del comitato consultivo dell’FDA tenutasi nel giugno 2019, una metanalisiindipendente dei
dati sui pazienti fornita da VIVA Physicians, un’organizzazione di medicina vascolare, ha riportato
risultati simili con un rapporto dirischio pari a 1,38 (intervallo di confidenza al 95% tra 1,06 e I'1,80).
Sono state effettuate e sono in corso ulteriori analisi allo scopo specifico di definire la relazione tra
la mortalita e i dispositivi rivestiti in paclitaxel.

Lesistenza e I'entita del rischio di mortalita tardiva deve essere interpretata con la debita cautela a
causa dei diversi limiti che caratterizzano i dati disponibili, tra cui la presenza di ampi intervalli di
confidenza dovuta alle dimensioni ridotte dei campioni, il raggruppamento di studi sull'utilizzo
combinato di diversi dispositivi rivestiti in paclitaxel e non concepiti a tale scopo, lamancanza diuna
quantita significativa di dati degli studi, 'assenza di prove sufficienti a dimostrare I'impatto del
dosaggio di paclitaxel sulla mortalita e la mancata identificazione di un meccanismo patofisiologico
per quanto riguarda i decessi tardivi.

Gli stent e i palloncini rivestiti in paclitaxel migliorano il flusso sanguigno diretto alle gambe e
riducono la probabilita che si rendano necessari altri interventi per aprire nuovamente i vasi
sanguigni ostruiti rispetto a quanto accade per i dispositivi senza rivestimento. E necessario
considerare i benefici dei dispositivi rivestiti in paclitaxel (ad esempio, la riduzione di nuovi
interventi) per ciascun paziente rispetto ai rischi potenziali (ad esempio, la mortalita tardiva).

8.2 Dati provenienti dagli studi clinici sul DCB IN.PACT

Nello studio IDE (per 'esenzione per dispositivi investigativi) sulla terapia per I'arteria femorale
superficiale (SFA) IN.PACT, basato sull’analisi completata per la riunione del comitato consultivo
dell’FDA tenutasi nel giugno 2019 utilizzando 'aggiornamento dello stato di sopravvivenza e della
coorte di confronto in base al trattamento, le stime del metodo di analisi della sopravvivenza
cumulativa di Kaplan Meiera 2, 3 e 5 anni sono, rispettivamente, 7,3%[3,8%, 10,8%)], 10,5% [6,4%,
14,6%], 15,7% [10,8%, 20,6%] per il dispositivo di trattamento DCB IN.PACT Admiral e,
rispettivamente, 0,9% [0%, 2,7%)], 2,8% [0%, 5,9%], 11,2% [5,3%, 17,1%] per il dispositivo per PTA
di controllo.

Una metanalisi sui pazienti individuale e indipendente & stata condotta e pubblicata da Schneider,
et al. nel gennaio 2019. La metanalisi ha utilizzato dati provenienti dai pazienti sottoposti a
trattamento con il DCB IN.PACT Admiral. La metanalisi ha compreso un totale di 1.980 pazienti con
follow-up fino a 5 anni. Lo scopo é stata la verifica di una possibile correlazione tra I'esposizione al
paclitaxel e la mortalita. Sono stati inclusi i dati provenienti da 2 studi a braccio singolo e 2 studi
randomizzati prospettici aggiudicati indipendentemente relativi a un DCB con rivestimento in
paclitaxel (n=1.837) e un dispositivo per angioplastica transluminale percutanea (PTA) senza
rivestimento (n=143). Sono state condotte analisi sui dati di riferimento, della procedura e del
follow-up dei singoli pazienti per investigare le possibili correlazioni tra il dosaggio di paclitaxel e la
mortalita alungo termine. Il periodo di sopravvivenzain base al terzile della dose di paclitaxel € stato
analizzato con la correzione della probabilita inversa per correggere gli squilibri nei valori di
riferimento e lo studio come effetto aleatorio. Una coorte standard ha effettuato il confronto tra i
pazienti trattati con DCB e quelli trattati con PTA con caratteristiche simili applicando i criteri degli
studi pivotali (n=712 DCB, n=143 PTA). Un’analisi sulla sopravvivenza ha stratificato il dosaggio
nominale di paclitaxel in base al terzile piu basso, a quello medio e a quello piu alto. La quantita
media per dose € stata, rispettivamente, paria’5.019,0, 10.007,5, e 19.978,2 ug. lItasso di assenza
di mortalita dovuta a tutte le cause tra i 3 gruppi nel corso di 5 anni e stato rispettivamente pari
all'85,8%, all'84,2% e all'’88,2% (p=0,731). Il confronto tra tutti i pazienti (valore senza correzione
p=0,092) oi pazienti con caratteristiche simili (valore senza correzione p=0,188) non ha evidenziato
differenze significative nella mortalita dovuta a tutte le cause tra il ricorso al DCB e alla PTA nel corso
dei 5 anni. Questa metanalisi indipendente sui pazienti ha pertanto dimostrato che il DCB
IN.PACT Admiral & sicuro. Per quanto riguarda i pazienti trattati con il DCB, non & emersa alcuna
correlazione tra il dosaggio di paclitaxel e la mortalita.

9 lIstruzioni per l'uso

Prima di iniziare 'angioplastica, esaminare con attenzione tutta 'apparecchiatura da utilizzare
durante la procedura, compreso il DCB IN.PACT Admiral, per verificarne il corretto funzionamento.
Verificare che il DCB IN.PACT Admiral presenti le dimensioni adatte alla procedura per la quale ne
¢ previsto l'uso.

Manipolare il dispositivo con ione per evitare iasi i >
del palloncmo sgonfio. Prlma della preparazmne e del posizionamento del catetere,
evitare di e a con liquidi il rivestimento
farmacologico del palloncino. Infatti, cid potrebbe danneggiare il rivestimento del
palloncino o provocare il rilascio prematuro del farmaco.

1. Preparazione del dispositivo di gonfiaggio
a. Preparare il dispositivo di gonfiaggio attenendosi alle istruzioni del fabbricante.
b. Prima dell'uso, esaminare attentamente I'unita per verificare che né il DCB
IN.PACT Admiral né la confezione sterile siano stati danneggiati durante la spedizione.
2. Selezione del DCB IN.PACT Admiral

a. Ledimensioni nominali del palloncino sono uguali al diametro interno dell’arteria distale
alla lesione. Il palloncino dovra estendersi di circa 1 cm oltre la lesione, sia




prossimalmente sia distalmente. E possibile utilizzare piu dispositivi DCB

IN.PACT Admiral nello stesso paziente in caso di lesioni lunghe o multiple. Gli eventuali
palloncini aggiuntivi dovranno sovrapporsi di 1 cm. La sovrapposizione non deve
superare 1 cm. Se non ¢ possibile attraversare la stenosi con il DCB IN.PACT Admiral
scelto, utilizzare un catetere di diametro inferiore, senza rivestimento di farmaco, per
predilatare la lesione in modo da facilitare il passaggio del DCB IN.PACT Admiral delle
dimensioni appropriate. Per ridurre il rischio di complicanze legate alla procedura,
utilizzare solo il numero minimo di dispositivi necessari per trattare le lesioni.

In studi preclinici e clinici sono state valutate la sicurezza e I'efficacia dell'impiego di pit
dispositivi DCB IN.PACT Admiral con un dosaggio totale massimo del farmaco di
34.854 g di paclitaxel. Per il contenuto nominale di farmaco in base alle dimensioni del
palloncino, fare riferimento alla Tabella 2.

. Incaso dilesioni subocclusive o di occlusioni totali, si consiglia la predilatazione conun
palloncino non rivestito con farmaco.

3. Preparazione del DCB IN.PACT Admiral

a. IIDCB IN.PACT Admiral viene fornito all'interno di un vassoio protettivo; estrarre con

cautela il catetere dalla confezione.

. Eliminare le bolle d’aria dal DCB IN.PACT Admiral prima dell’'uso. Assicurarsi che la
guaina protettiva rimanga in posizione durante questa procedura. A questo scopo,
tenere in primo luogo il DCB IN.PACT Admiral in posizione verticale, rivolto verso il
basso. Collegare all'apertura di gonfiaggio del raccordo del DCB IN.PACT Admiral una
siringa luer lock parzialmente riempita con la miscela di soluzione fisiologica e mezzo di
contrasto. Applicare pressione negativa finché I'aria non viene completamente
eliminata, quindi rilasciare lo stantuffo. Ripetere questa operazione finché non cessa lo
spostamento di bolle d’aria verso la siringa.

c. Rimuovere la guaina protettiva dal palloncino ed eliminarla. Non utilizzare la guaina
protettiva come ausilio per I'inserimento o come strumento di riavvolgimento.

d. Irrigare adeguatamente il lume del filo attraverso il raccordo del connettore luer lock.

4. Collegamento del dispositivo di gonfiaggio al DCB IN.PACT Admiral

a. Perrimuovere I'aria accumulatasi nel raccordo distale luer collegato al dispositivo di
gonfiaggio, spurgare circa 15 ml (cc) di mezzo di contrasto.

b. Conil rubinetto d’arresto chiuso, scollegare la siringa utilizzata durante la preparazione,
esercitando una leggera pressione positiva. Un menisco di mezzo di contrasto
comparira all'apertura del palloncino dopo la rimozione della siringa. Verificare che sia
nel raccordo dell’apertura del palloncino del DCB IN.PACT Admiral che nel connettore
del dispositivo di gonfiaggio sia presente un menisco di mezzo di contrasto. Collegare
saldamente il dispositivo di gonfiaggio all'apertura del palloncino del DCB
IN.PACT Admiral.

5. Utilizzo del DCB IN.PACT Admiral

a. Inserire un filo guida attraverso la valvola emostatica dell'introduttore, seguendo le
istruzioni del fabbricante o la procedura standard. Far avanzare con attenzione il filo
guida nell'introduttore.

b. Collegare un dispositivo di torsione al filo guida, se necessario. Sotto fluoroscopia, fare
avanzare il filo guida verso il vaso interessato, quindi attraverso la stenosi. Rimuovere il
dispositivo di torsione una volta posizionato il filo guida.

c. Caricare la punta distale del catetere DCB IN.PACT Admiral sul filo guida.

d. Aprire la valvola emostatica in modo da agevolare al massimo il passaggio del
palloncino ed evitare di danneggiarne il rivestimento. Con il palloncino completamente
sgonfio, far avanzare il DCB IN.PACT Admiral attraverso la valvola emostatica
dell'introduttore. Per evitare il rischio di attorcigliamento, fare avanzare il DCB
IN.PACT Admiral lentamente, a piccoli tratti, finché I'estremita prossimale del filo guida
non fuoriesce dal catetere. Chiudere la valvola emostatica dell'introduttore solo nella
misura in cui cio & necessario per evitare il riflusso del sangue, consentendo allo stesso
tempo un agevole movimento del DCB IN.PACT Admiiral. Se il catetere DCB
IN.PACT Admiral incontra resistenza, non farlo avanzare attraverso 'adattatore.

e. Sotto fluoroscopia, utilizzare i marker radiopachi per posizionare il palloncino nella
lesione da dilatare, quindi gonfiarlo con la pressione appropriata (fare riferimento alla
tabella di conformita relativa al palloncino).

f. Per una dilatazione meccanica ottimale del vaso, € consigliabile una durata di
gonfiaggio del DCB IN.PACT Admiral di 180 secondi. Un trasferimento di farmaco
adeguato puo essere ottenuto nei primi 60 secondi di gonfiaggio. Allo scopo di
ottimizzare la dilatazione della lesione, & possibile prevedere tempi di gonfiaggio piu
lunghi, a discrezione dell’'operatore.

Nota: il catetere DCB IN.PACT Admiral & progettato esclusivamente per un solo
gonfiaggio.

g. Aprire la valvola emostatica e ritrarre il catetere DCB IN.PACT Admiral completamente
sgonfio attraverso la valvola emostatica. Serrare la manopola zigrinata sulla valvola
emostatica.

h. Se necessario, lasciare il filo guida all'interno del vaso, per poter utilizzare altri cateteri
a palloncino di tipo e dimensioni diversi.

i. AVVERTENZA: non dilatare lo stesso segmento di vaso con piu di un DCB
IN.PACT Admiral. Qualora fosse ia una post-dil. i
di un catetere DCB IN.PACT Admiral, questa deve essere eseguita con un

o

o

alcun controllo sulle condizioni in presenza delle quali il prodotto verra utilizzato. Medtronic non
rilascia pertanto alcuna garanzia, né espressa né implicita, in merito al prodotto, compresa, tra
I'altro, qualsiasi garanzia implicita di commerciabilita o di idoneita a determinati scopi. Medtronic
non puodinalcun caso essere ritenuta responsabile nei confronti di alcun soggetto o entita per spese
mediche, danni diretti, incidentali o consequenziali causati da uso, difetti, 0 malfunzionamento del
prodotto, indipendentemente dal fatto che la richiesta di risarcimento di tali danni sia basata su
garanzia, contratto, fatto illecito o altro. Nessun soggetto ha facolta di vincolare Medtronic ad alcuna
dichiarazione o garanzia relativa al prodotto.

Le esclusioni e le restrizioni di cui sopra non sono intese, né devono essere interpretate in quanto
tali, come contravvenenti alle norme inderogabili della legislazione vigente. Nel caso in cui una
parte o un termine della presente esclusione dalla garanzia venga giudicato illegale, inefficace o in
conflitto conil diritto applicabile da un organo giudiziario competente, la validita delle rimanenti parti
della presente esclusione dalla garanzia non verra compromessa e tutti i diritti e gli obblighi
verranno interpretati ed applicati come se la presente esclusione dalla garanzia non contenesse la
parte o i termini ritenuti non validi.

Lietuviskai

1 Apibudinimas

LIN.PACT Admiral“ vaistu dengtas balioninis (angl. ,drug-coated balloon catheter” - DCB) kateteris
yra paklitakseliu dengtas, ant vielos maunamas (angl. ,Over the Wire“ - OTW) periferinis balioninis
kateteris, kurj pagamino ,Medtronic, Inc.“ IN.PACT Admiral“ DCB kateterio balionélio ,FreePac™
“vaisto danga sudaryta i$ vaisto paklitakselio ir pagalbinés medziagos karbamido. Karbamidas
palengvina paklitakselio i§skyrimg ir perdavima | arterijos sienelg. Balioninis kateteris fiziSkai
isplecia kraujagyslés spind] atliekant perkutaning transliuminaling angioplastika, o vaisto danga yra
skirta proliferacinei reakcijai, susijusiai su pakartotine stenoze, sumazinti. Paklitakselis stabilizuoja
mikrovamzdelius ir taip sumazina Igsteliy proliferacijg.

LIN.PACT Admiral“ DCB kateterio vamzdelis yra dviejy spindziy. Sis vamzdelis i$sisakoja j du
vamzdelius proksimaliniame gale: vienas vamzdelis sudaro jéjima kreipiamajai vielai j centrinj
spindj, o kitas vamzdelis naudojamas kaip kanalas kontrastinés medziagos ir fiziologinio tirpalo
misiniui, kuriuo pripildomas ir i$leidziamas balionélis. Dél kateterio konstrukcijos ir balionélio
medziagos pasiekiamas numatytas balionélio skersmuo, kuris gali skirtis atsizvelgiant j balionélio
dydj ir nustatytg slégj. Kiekvieno balionélio ilgis yra nurodytas. Visy ilgiy balionéliuose yra

2 rentgenokontrastiniai platinos-iridzio Zymekliai, rodantys darbing balionélio dalj, kad baty
lengviau nustatyti balionélio padétj gydomo pazeidimo vietoje stebint fluoroskopu; 200 mm ir
250 mm balionéliy viduryje yra 2 papildomi Zymekliai. Kreipiamosios vielos ir jstdmimo movos
suderinamumas nurodyti 7 Lent.

1 Lentelé. Suderinamumas

Mi jvedimo movos suder
Balionélio skersmuo (mm) Ivedimo movos suderi (Fr)
4,0 5
5,0 6
6,0
7,0 7
8,0
9,0
10,0
12,0 9
Kreipi: ios vielos suderi

Kateteris suderinamas su 0,035 in (0,89 mm) skersmens kreipiamaja viela

,IN.PACT Admiral“ DCB balioninis kateteris pateikiamas su jvairiy dydziy balionéliais. Vardiniai
balionélio skersmens ir ilgio duomenys i§spausdinti ant Sakotuvo. ,IN.PACT Admiral“ DCB kateteris
néra pagamintas i§ natdiralaus kauciuko latekso, taciau gamybos metu galéjo bati atsitiktiniy
kontakty su lateksu.

2 Prietaiso konstrukcija

Kateteris sudarytas i$ poliamido (PA12) ir polieterio blokinio amido (PEBAX) su polikarbonato
Sakotuvu, poliolefino jtempimo mazinimo jtaiso ir platinos-iridZio rentgenokontrastiniy zymekliy.

Balionélis pagamintas i$ poliamido (PA12).
Informacija apie ,FreePac” dangoje esancius vaistus pateikta 2 Lent.

2 Lentelé. Gaminio lentelé ir paklitakselio kiekis

palloncino per dilatazione standard non rivestito con farmaco. Non img
uno stent a eluizione di farmaco in un segmento di vaso che é stato trattato con
un catetere DCB IN.PACT Admiral. E possibile utilizzare stent in metallo non
rivestiti in tutta sicurezza.

j. Ritrarre il filo guida dall'introduttore attraverso la valvola emostatica. Al termine
dell’'operazione, ritrarre I'introduttore.

6. Regime antipiastrinico prima e dopo la procedura
* Somministrare una doppia terapia antipiastrinica (aspirina e clopidogrel o ticlopidina)

prima della procedura e per un minimo di 4 settimane dopo 'intervento. Aumentare la

durata a 3 mesi se al paziente e stato impiantato uno stent. Una terapia antipiastrinica

prolungata puo essere somministrata a discrezione del medico.

10 Smaltimento del dispositivo

Smaltire il dispositivo secondo la legislazione, le normative e le procedure ospedaliere applicabili,
comprese quelle relative allo smaltimento delle sostanze a rischio biologico, microbiologico e delle
sostanze infettive.

11 Modalita di fornitura

1IIDCB IN.PACT Admiral viene fornito sterile ed & esclusivamente monouso. Viene sterilizzato con
ossido di etilene. Se la confezione non viene aperta, il prodotto rimane stabile fino alla data di
scadenza indicata sull’etichetta. Non utilizzare se I'imballaggio non & integro.

12 Conservazione

Conservare il dispositivo nella confezione originale. Conservare il prodotto tra 15 °C e 30 °C (tra
59 °F e 86 °F). Utilizzare il prodotto entro la data di scadenza riportata sulla confezione. Non
conservare in prossimita di fonti di radiazioni o raggi ultravioletti.

13 Esclusione dalla garanzia
Nota: questa esclusione dalla garanzia non é valida in Australia.

Le avvertenze indicate nella documentazione del prodotto forniscono informazioni pil dettagliate a
tale riguardo e sono da considerarsi parte integrante della presente Esclusione dalla garanzia.
Sebbene il prodotto sia stato fabbricato in condizioni attentamente controllate, Medtronic non ha

Bahoného skersmuo (mm) x | Vardinis paklit kiekis inis kar kiekis
élio ilgis (mm) (ng) (ng)
4 x40 1969 276
4 x 60 2848 399
4 x 80 3728 522
dopo l'utilizzo 4x120 5487 768
4 x 150 6 807 953
4 x 200 9006 1261
4 x 250 11205 1569
5x40 2553 357
5 x 60 3653 511
5x80 4752 665
5x120 6951 973
5x150 8601 1204
5 x 200 11350 1589
5 x 250 14 098 1974
6 x40 3170 444
6 x 60 4489 628
6 x 80 5809 813
6x120 8448 1183
6 x 150 10 427 1460
6 x 200 13726 1922
6 x 250 17 024 2383
7 x40 3819 535
7 x 60 5358 750
7 x 80 6 897 966
8 x40 4494 629
8 x 60 6253 875
8x80 8012 1122
9 x40 5204 729
9 x60 7183 1006
9x 80 9162 1283
10 x 40 5943 832
12 x40 7522 1053

50




3 Numatytoji paskirtis

,IN.PACT Admiral“ DCB kateterio numatyta paskirtis yra atkurti kraujagyslés spindzio pralaiduma ir
kraujotaka j periferines arterijas, anks¢iau stentuotas periferines arterijas jvykus pakartotinei stento
stenozei ir natdralias arteriovenines dializés fistules bei sumazinti proliferacinj atsaka, susijusj su

pakartotine stenoze.

3.1 Numatytoji pacienty grupé

4IN.PACT Admiral“ DCB kateteris skirtas pacientams, kuriems reikia atlikti perkutaning
transliuminaling angioplastika, kad buty padidintas ir i$laikytas periferiniy arterijy, ankséiau
stentuoty periferiniy arterijy jvykus pakartotinei stento stenozei arba nataraliy arterioveniniy
dializés fistuliy spindziy skersmuo.

Priemoné neisbandyta su vaikais.

3.2 Naudojimo indikacijos

LIN.PACT Admiral“ DCB kateteris skirtas perkutaninei transliuminalinei angioplastikai (PTA) atlikti
pacientams, kuriy pavirSinése Slaunies arba pakinklio arterijose atsirado naujy, pasikartojanéiy
arba stente pasikartojanciy iki 360 mm ilgio stenoziniy paZeidimy.

,IN.PACT Admiral“ DCB kateteriai su <150 mm ilgio balionéliu taip pat skirti pacientams, kuriems
atsirado pazeidimy, sukelianciy nataraliy arterioveniniy dializés fistuliy nepraeinamuma.

3.3 Kontraindikacijos
,IN.PACT Admiral“ DCB kateterio negalima naudoti:
 vainikinése arterijose ir supraaortinése / smegeny arterijose
 kreipiamaja viela nepereinamuose pazeidimuose
* nésciosioms arba kratimi maitinan¢ioms moterims
* pacientams, kuriems nustatyta alergija arba padidéjes jautrumas paklitakseliui

3.4 Klinikiné nauda

Pastaba. Paleidus EUDAMED svetaing, saugos ir klinikinio veiksmingumo santrauka (SKVS)
pateikiama adresu https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed naudojant bazinj UDI-DI:
0763000B00000436Y.

L,IN.PACT Admiral“ DCB kateteris skirtas atkurti kraujagyslés spindzio pralaiduma ir kraujotaka |
periferines arterijas, anksciau stentuotas periferines arterijas jvykus pakartotinei stento stenozei ir
natdralias arteriovenines dializés fistules bei sumazinti proliferacinj atsaka, susijusj su pakartotine
stenoze.

LIN.PACT Admiral“ DCB balioninis priemonés komponentas fiziSkai iSple¢ia kraujagyslés spindj
atliekant PTA (pirminis veikimo budas), o vaistiné medziaga paklitakselis yra farmakologiné

4 Lentelé. IN.PACT visuotiné/klinikiné kohorta (5 metai)

IN.PACT visuoti-
né klinikiné ko-
horta /IN.PACT
DCB (N=1406 ti-
riamieji)
(N=3006 prie-

P; etras
Klinikiniais duomenimis pagrjstos tikslinio pazeidimo revaskuliarizacijos 69,4 %
(TLR) nebuvimas po 1800 pary?
baigtis
Sékmingas priemonés panaudojimas (vienai priemonei) 99,4 %
(2 988/3 006)
Procediros sékmé (vienam tiriamajam) 99,3 %
(1.386/1 396)
Klinikiné sékmé (vienam tiriamajam) 98,6 %

(1376/1 396)

Suminés komplikacijos po 1800 pary

Sudétiniai sunkis nepageidaujami reiskiniai (mirtis, didelé tikslinés galtinés 48,5 %
amputacija, klinikiniais duomenimis pagrjsta tikslinés kraujagyslés pakartoti- (589/1215)
né stenoze (TVR), tromboze)
* Mirtis (dél visy priezasciy) 20,1 %
(244/1215)
« Klinikiniais duomenimis pagrjsta TVR 31,4 %
(381/1215)
» Dideleé tikslinés galinés amputacija 1,6 % (19/1215)
* Trombozé 6,0 % (73/1215)
Klinikiniais duomenimis pagrjsta TLR 30,1 %
(366/1215)
Bet kokia TVR 32,1 %
(390/1215)
Bet kokia TLR 30,8 %
(374/1215)
Kiti pagri iai antriniai vertinimo kriterijai
Gyvenimo kokybés pokytis nuo pradinio lygio pagal EQ-5D indeksg iki 36 ménesio
N 823
Vidurkis + SD 0,1320 + 0,3328

medziaga mazinanti atsaka j pazeidima, dél kurio gali jvykti pakartotiné stenozé (antrinis veikimo Mediana 01050
biidas). Min., maks. -0,912, 1,150
LIN.PACT Admiral“ DCB kateterio teigiamas poveikis pacientams, kuriems galima atlikti PTA Vaiksiojimo sutrikimas pagal WIQ (%) iki 36 ménesio
procediirg periferinése kraujagyslése, anksciau stentuotose periferinése arterijose jvykus N 831
pakartotinei stento stenozei arba nattraliai arterioveninei dializés fistulei, pageréjo arba padidéjo Vidurkis + SD 74,4 + 30,6
spindzio skersmuo ir praeinamumas. Mediana 100.0
Per iné tr iuminaliné angioy tika (PTA) periferiniy arterijy obstrukcinei ligai (ne Min., maks. 0, 100
pakartotinei stento stenozei, ISR) gydyti — pagrindiné klinikiné nauda yra spindZio Naktys praleistos ligoninéje del tiriamojo pazeidimo ki 36 ménesio
praeinamumo ir kraujotakos atklrimas bei pakartotinés stenozés slopinimas. 3 Lent. pateikti
iSmatuojami su pacientais susije rezultatai ir kiekybiniai klinikiniai 5 mety duomenys, gauti atlikus N 1406
,Medtronic* remiama IN.PACT SFA klinikinj tyrima. Vidurkis + SD 3,0+7,8
3 Lentelé. IN.PACT SFA Kinikinis tyrimas (5 metai) m?d'a"ak 5 11'%5
IN.PACT DoTERe . — :
SFA/IN.PACT Laikas iki pirmojo klinikinio TLR (dienos) per 60 ménesiy
DCB (N=220 ti- N 366
riamuyjy) (N=311 Vidurkis + SD 669,2 + 462,5
Parametras pr ) Mediana 571,5
Pirminis praeinamumas iki 1080 dienos? 69,5 % Min.. maks. 11751
Pirminis pastovus klinikinis pageréjimas 36 ménesj 68,7 % (114/166, ——— — . o I —
— p — p. g j — T ! — o ) 2 Skaiciais iSreikstas suminis daznis % (nesékmiy skaicius), remiantis Kaplan-Meier metodu.
Klinikiniais duomenimis pagrjstos tikslinio pazeidimo revaskuliarizacijos 74,5 %
(TLR) nebuvimas po 1800 pary? Per iné tr inaliné angioplastika (PTA) skirta pakartotinei stento stenozei
Sékminga baigtis gylgy:ti ; pggri{ldiné lklin:kinlévnaude\lsyzfa stpindtii.oktp.r?eintamiumg ir kraujola:kps atk?rimas Iltjeti B
—— - - m — - S pakartotinés stenozés slopinimas. 5 Lent. pateikti iSmatuojami su pacientais susije rezultatai ir
Sekm'"?as pr.lem?ne.s panat{d.oum_as (vienai priemonei) 99,0 % (308/311) kiekybiniai klinikiniai 1 mety duomenys, gauti atlikus ,Medtronic* remiama IN.PACT visuotinj tyrima
Proceduros sékmé (vienam tiriamajam) 99,5 % (219/220) (DCB ISR kohorta).

Klinikiné sékmé (vienam tiriamajam)
Suminés komplikacijos po 1800 pary

99,1 % (218/220)

5 Lentelé. IN.PACT visuotiné/DCB ISR kohorta (1 metai)

IN.PACT visuoti-

Gyvenimo kokybés pokytis nuo pradinio lygio pagal EQ-5D indeksg iki 36 ménesio

N 156
Vidurkis + SD 0,0832 + 0,2293
Mediana 0,0905
Min., maks. —-0,759, 0,693
Vaik&¢iojimo sutrikimas pagal WIQ (%) iki 36 ménesio

N 158
Vidurkis + SD 71,8 +34,2
Mediana 100,0
Min., maks. 0, 100
Naktys praleistos ligoninéje dél tiriamojo pazeidimo per 60 ménesiy

N 219
Vidurkis + SD 1,6+2,8
Mediana 1,0

Min., maks. 0, 26
Laikas iki pirmojo klinikinio TLR (dienos) per 60 ménesiy

N 47
Vidurkis + SD 807,5 +433,9
Mediana 770,0
Min., maks. 1, 1701

2 Skaiciais isreikstas suminis daznis % (nesékmiy skaiius), remiantis Kaplan-Meier metodu.

Sudétiniai sunkis nepageidaujami reiskiniai (mirtis, didelé tikslinés galtinés | 42,9 % (79/184) né/DCB ISR ko-
amputacija, klinikiniais duomenimis pagrjsta tikslinés kraujagyslés pakartoti- horta (N=166 ti-
né stenozé (TVR), trombozé) riamieii)_(N—386
« Mirtis (dél visy priezasgiy) 15,8 % (29/184) P; pri és)
«_Klinikiniais duomenimis pagrista TVR 29,3 % (54/184) Pirminis praeinamumas per 12 ménesiy 69,3 % (79/114)
«_Didelé tikslinés galunés amputacija 0,5 % (1/184) Pirminis pastovus klinikinis pageréjimas 12 meénesj 78,7 % (118/150)
* Trombozé 2,2 % (4/184) Klinikiniais duomenimis pagrista TLR po 12 ménesiy 8,1 % (13/160)
Klinikiniais duomenimis pagrista TLR 25,5 % (47/184) baigtis
Bet kokia TVR 29,9 % (55/184) Sékmingas priemonés panaudojimas (vienai priemonei) 99,7 % (385/386)
Bet kokia TLR 26,6 % (49/184) Procediiros sékmé (vieno pazeidimo) 99,6 % (231/232)
Kiti pagrindiniai antriniai vertinimo kriterijai Klinikiné sekmé (vienam tiriamajam) 98,2 % (163/166)
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Kiti pagri iai antriniai vertinimo kriterijai

Gyvenimo kokybés pokytis nuo pradinio lygio pagal EQ-5D indeksg iki 12 ménesio

N 140
Vidurkis + SD 0,1518 + 0,3055
Mediana 0,1060
Min., maks. -0,741, 0,899
Vaik$¢iojimo sutrikimas pagal WIQ (%) iki 12 ménesio

N 145
Vidurkis + SD 75,3 +32,0
Mediana 100,0
Min., maks. 0, 100
Naktys praleistos ligoninéje dél tiriamojo pazeidimo iki 12 ménesio

N 166
Vidurkis + SD 1,9+3,9
Mediana 1,0
Min., maks. 0,48
Laikas iki pirmojo klinikinio TLR (dienos) per 12 ménesiy

N 13
Vidurkis + SD 191,3+122,0
Mediana 204,0
Min., maks. 10, 350




Natiiralios arterioveninés fistulés (AVF) obstrukciniy pazeidimy PTA - pagrindiné klinikiné
nauda yra spindZzio praeinamumo ir kraujotakos atkdrimas bei pakartotinés stenozés slopinimas.
6 Lent. pateikti iSmatuojami su pacientais susijg rezultatai ir kiekybiniai klinikiniai 1 mety duomenys,

gauti atlikus ,Medtronic* remiamg ,IN.PACT AV Access* klinikinj tyrima.
6 Lentelé. IN.PACT AV DCB (1 metai)

(N=170 tiriamy-
ju) (N=212 prie-

Parametras moniy)

IN.PACT AV DCB

Tikslinio pazeidimo pirminis praeinamumas iki 360 dienos, kai néra: 63,8 % (90/141)

¢ Klinikiniais duomenimis pagristos TLR 35,0 % (49/140)

* Prieigos kontdro trombozés 2,9 % (4/138)

Prieigos kontiro pirminis praeinamumas iki 360 dienos, kai néra:

* Pakartotinés intervencijos prieigos konttre 45,1 % (65/144)

(
(
(
53,8 % (78/145)
(
(

* Prieigos kontlro trombozés 2,9 % (4/138)

Sékminga baigtis

Sékmingas priemonés panaudojimas (vienai priemonei) 100,0 %
(212/212)

Proceduros sékmé (vienam tiriamajam) 73,5 % (125/170)

Klinikiné sékmé (vienam tiriamajam) 100,0 %
(159/159)

3.5 Numatytieji naudotojai

Perkutanines transliuminalines angioplastikos procediras naudodami ,IN.PACT Admiral“ DCB
kateterj turi atlikti tik gydytojai, turintys intervenciniy metody taikymo kraujagysliy sistemoje
patirties. Si priemoné turi biti naudojama tik sterilioje gydymo jstaigy aplinkoje.

3.6 Priemonés veikimo charakteristikos

LIN.PACT Admiral“ DCB yra vaistu dengtas, ant vielos maunamas periferinis balioninis kateteris.

Balionélio ,FreePac* vaisto danga sudaryta i$ vaisto paklitakselio ir pagalbinés medziagos
karbamido. Karbamidas palengvina paklitakselio iSskyrima ir perdavima j arterijos sienele.
Balioninis kateteris fiziskai iSple¢ia kraujagyslés spindj atliekant perkutaning transliuminaling

angioplastika, o vaisto danga yra skirta proliferacinei reakcijai, susijusiai su pakartotine stenoze,
sumazinti. Paklitakselis stabilizuoja mikrovamzdelius ir taip sumazina Iasteliy proliferacija.

4 |spéjimai

Gautas signalas dél padidéjusios vélyvojo mirtingumo rizikos (kylan¢ios praéjus
mazdaug 2-3 metams po gydymo) panaudojus paklitakseliu dengtus balionélius ir
paklitakselj iSskirianéius stentus Slaunies-pakinklio arterijy ligai gydyti, palyginti
gydymu vaistu nedengtomis priemonémis. NeaiSku, koks padidéjusios vélyvojo
mirtingumo rizikos dydis ir mechanizmas, ir kokj poveikj daro pakartotinis
paklitakseliu dengtos pri és panaudoji . Gydytojai turi aptarti su pacientais §j
vélyvojo mirtingumo signalg bei prieinamy gydymo galimybiy naudg ir pavojus.
Patikrinkite ,IN.PACT Admiral“ DCB kateterj prie$ procedira, kad jsitikintumeéte, jog gaminys
nepazeistas ir funkcionalus. Nenaudokite, jei iSoriné ar vidiné pakuoté paZeista arba atidaryta.
Niekada netaikykite teigiamo slégio ruoSdami balionélj.

Kad nepazeistuméte kraujagyslés, pripildykite balionélj iki skersmens, artimo kraujagyslés
skersmeniui iSkart distaliau stenozés.

Nemanipuliuokite jstumtu ,IN.PACT Admiral“ DCB kateteriu be tinkamos kontrolés fluoroskopu.
Neistraukite ,IN.PACT Admiral“ DCB kateterio i§ paZeidimo vietos, pries tai neistusting
balionélio vakuumu.

Pasirlipinkite, kad priemonés neveikty organiniai tirpikliai, pvz., alkoholis.

Nemanipuliuokite ,IN.PACT Admiral“ DCB kateteriu, kai balionélis pripildytas. Balionélio padétj
galima keisti tik tol, kol jis tebéra ant kreipiamosios vielos.

Jeigu manipuliuojant atsiranda pasipriesinimas, prie$ stumdami ,IN.PACT Admiral“ DCB
kateterj atgal arba pirmyn, nustatykite priezastj naudodami fluoroskopa, kanaly Zzyméjima arba
skaitmeninés atimties angiografijg (DSA).

Jokiu bidu nejudinkite kreipiamosios vielos, kai pildomas ,IN.PACT Admiral“ DCB kateterio
balionélis.

NevirSykite nominalaus plysimo slégio (RBP). Nominalus plysimo slégis pagristas tyrimy in
vitro rezultatais. Nevirsijus nominalaus plysimo slégio, neply$ maziausiai 99,9 %

4IN.PACT Admiral“ DCB kateterio balionéliy (patikimumo intervalas 95 %). Kad nevir§ytuméte
ribinio slégio, naudokite slégio stebéjimo prietaisa. Naudojant aukstesnj slégj, nei nurodyta ant
gaminio etiketés, balionélis gali plysti ir pazeisti vidinj sluoksnj ar sukelti disekcija.

Gydytojai, naudojantys ,IN.PACT Admiral“ DCB kateterj, turi bati iSklause PTA mokymo kursg ir
nuolat sekti naujausias publikacijas, susijusias su PTA metodais.

Balionéliui pripildyti nenaudokite oro arba bet kokios kitos dujinés terpés. Naudokite tik
rekomenduojama pildymo terpe (lygiomis dalimis kontrastinés medziagos ir fiziologinio tirpalo).
Nenaudokite pasibaigus etiketéje nurodytam galiojimo laikui.

Nenaudokite su kontrastine medziaga , Lipiodol™* arba ,Ethiodol™* (ar su kita tokia
kontrastine medziaga, kurioje yra 8iy medziagy sudedamuyjy daliy).

5 Atsargumo priemonés

|taisas skirtas naudoti tik vieng karta. Nenaudokite, neapdorokite ir nesterilizuokite pakartotinai
$io jtaiso. Pakartotinai naudojant, apdorojant ar sterilizuojant gali blti paZeistas prietaiso
struktdrinis vientisumas arba kilti uzter§imo pavojus, dél ko pacientas gali bati suzalotas,
susirgti arba gali mirti.

Pries jstumdami ,IN.PACT Admiral“ DCB kateterj, pacientui skirkite tinkama gydyma vaistais
(antikoaguliantais, vazodilatatoriais ir t. t.) pagal standartinius PTA protokolus.

Kad patekty kuo maziau oro, jsiurbkite ir praplaukite sistema, uztikrinkite kateterio jungties
sandaruma visos procediros metu.

Imkités atsargumo priemoniy, kad naudodami kateterj iSvengtuméte kre$éjimo arba jj
sumazintumeéte. Prie$ pradédami naudoti, visas priemones, kurias stumsite j kraujagysliy
sistema, per kreipiamosios vielos prieigos angg praplaukite arba praskalaukite steriliu
fiziologiniu ar panasiu tirpalu. Apsvarstykite sisteminio heparinizavimo galimybe.

Biikite atsargs atlikdami procediras uzkalkéjusiose pazeidimo vietose dél jy abrazyvumo.
Prie$ procediirg patikrinkite alerging reakcijg kontrastinei medziagai, antiagregantams,
balioniniams kateteriams ir ,FreePac” dangai.

Kateteris naudojamas jvairiai. Gydymo metodika pasirinkite atsizvelge j paciento buklg ir
specialisto patirt].

Niekada nestumkite ,IN.PACT Admiral“ DCB kateterio, jei kreipiamoji viela neky$o pro galiuka.
Laikykite reguliuojamoje kambario temperatiiroje sausoje vietoje. Saugokite nuo saulés
Sviesos.

Kad nevir§ytumeéte ribinio slégio, naudokite slégio matavimo prietaisa.

Perspéjimas: Didesnio ,IN.PACT Admiral“ DCB kateterio i$leidimas galiilgiau uztrukti, ypac jei
kateterio vamzdelis ilgesnis. Visy ilgiy, i$skyrus 200 ir 250 mm, balionéliai visiSkai iSleidziami
mazdaug per 60 sekundziy. 200 ir 250 mm ilgio balionéliai visiskai i§leidZziami mazdaug per
120 sekundziy.

Panaudotas $is gaminys gali kelti biologinj pavojy. Apdorokite ir pasalinkite visas Sias
priemones laikydamiesi priimtos medicininés praktikos ir galiojanciy ligoninés, administracijos
ir valstybiniy institucijy taisykliy.
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¢ IN.PACT Admiral“ DCB kateterio naudojimo Zemiau kelio besitgsianciai arba Zemiau kelio
esanciai gretutinei periferiniy kraujagysliy ligai gydyti sauga ir veiksmingumas nenustatyti.

6 Galimos komplikacijos ir Salutinis poveikis

Toliau i$vardyti galimi nepageidaujami reiskiniai, kurie gali bati susije su ,IN.PACT Admiral“ DCB
kateterio naudojimu (sgrasas negalutinis).

Staigus kraujagyslés uzsikimsimas / trombozé (umi visika okliuzija ar pakartotiné okliuzija,
kuriai gali prireikti chirurginés intervencijos)

Skausmas jvedimo vietoje, hematoma, kraujavimas ir (arba) vietiné infekcija (dél kraujavimo
gali bti reikalinga transfuzija)

Alerginé reakcija kontrastinei medziagai, antiagregantams arba kateterio sistemos
komponentams

Aneurizma, pseudoaneurizma arba arterioveniné (AV) fistulé

Aritmija

Balionélio plySimas

Mirtis

Balionélio ir (arba) kateterio sistemos komponenty atsiskyrimas

Arterijos disekacija, perforacija arba plySimas

Reakcija j vaistus

endokarditas,

Netinkamas balionélio veikimas (pripildymas / i$leidimas / iStraukimas)

Nepavyksta jvesti balionélio | numatytg vieta (gali i$leisti vaistus nenumatytame arterijos
segmente)

Hipotenzija / hipertenzija

Audiniy / organy infarktas / iSemija (dél Gmaus i§emijos priepuolio gydomoje galiinéje gali
prireikti amputacijos)

Vietiniai arba distaliniai tromboembolijos epizodai

Skausmas ir jautrumas drio vietose

Pirogeniné reakcija

Inksty funkcijos nepakankamumas ar sutrikimas

ISpléstos arterijos srities restenozé

Sepsis ir (arba) infekcija
¢ Trumpalaikis hemodinamikos sutrikimas
* Sisteminé embolizacija
* Kraujagysliy spazmai arba susitraukimai / ilgalaikiai arterijos spazmai
Anksciau nepaminéti galimi nepageidaujami poveikiai, kurie gali bati bidingi tik paklitakselio vaisty
dangai, yra (bet tuo neapsiribojama):
¢ Alerginé / imuniné reakcija
* Alopecija
¢ Anemija
¢ Virkinimo trakto simptomai
Hematologiné diskrazija (jskaitant leukopenija, neutropenijg, trombocitopenija)
¢ Kepeny fermenty poky¢iai
 Histologiniai kraujagysliy sieneliy pokyciai, jskaitant uzdegima, Igsteliy pazeidima arba
nekroze
¢ Mialgija/ artralgija
¢ Mielosupresija
* Periferiné neuropatija

Jei jvykty pavojingas incidentas, susijes su prietaisu, nedelsdami praneskite apie incidentg
bendrovei ,Medtronic* ir atitinkamai kompetentingai institucijai arba reguliavimo institucijai.

7 Farmakologiné sgveika

Metaboliné paklitakselio degradacija vyksta kepenyse per citochromo P450 izofermentus CYP2C8
ir CYP3A4, todél atitinkamai susidaro 6-alfahidroksipaklitakselis ir 3'-p-hidroksipaklitakselis bei
6-alfa, 3'-p-dihidroksipaklitakselis. Bukite atsargus leisdami paklitakselj kartu su Zzinomais CYP2C8
ir CYP3A4 substratais arba inhibitoriais, nes neatlikta jokiy oficialiy tyrimy su iy izofermenty
konkuruojanéiomis medziagomis ar inhibitoriais. Medziagos, galin¢ios konkuruoti su CYP2C8 ir
CYP3A4 arba slopinti jy aktyvuma, gali padidinti paklitakselio koncentracijg plazmoje.

Oficialiy ,IN.PACT Admiral“ DCB kateterio sgveikos su vaistais tyrimy neatlikta. Kai ruosiatés
naudoti ,IN.PACT Admiral“ DCB kateterj pacientui, vartojan¢iam vaistus, kuriy sgveika su
paklitakseliu yra Zinoma, arba kai ruosiatés skirti gydyma Siais vaistais pacientui, kuris neseniai
gydytas naudojant ,IN.PACT Admiral“ DCB kateterj, atkreipkite démesj j galima tiek sistemine, tiek
vieting vaisty tarpusavio saveikg.

Zr. $ios naudojimo instrukcijos pradzioje pateiktus 3 pav. (cheminé paklitakselio sandara) ir 4 pav.
(cheminé karbamido sandara).

8 Paklitakselio metaanalizés santrauka ir ,,IN.PACT“ DCB kateterio
klinikiniy tyrimy duomenys
8.1 Paklitakselio metaanalizés santrauka

2018 m. gruodzio mén. Katsanos et al. paskelbtoje atsitiktiniy imciy kontroliuojamy tyrimy
metaanalizéje nurodyta padidéjusi paklitakseliu dengty balionéliy ir paklitakselj iSskirianciy stenty,
naudojamy $launies-pakinklio arterijy ligai gydyti, vélyvojo mirtingumo rizika, kylanti praéjus 2 ir
daugiau mety. Reaguodama j Siuos duomenis, FDA atliko i$ paklitakseliu dengty priemoniy,
naudojamy $launies-pakinklio arterijy ligai gydyti, pagrindiniy prie§ pateikiant j rinkg atlikty
atsitiktiniy iméiy tyrimy gauty ilgalaikio stebéjimo duomeny pacienty lygio metaanalize,
naudodama iki 2019 m. geguzés meén. turétus klinikinius duomenis. Metaanalizé taip pat parodé
veélyvojo mirtingumo signalg tarp tiriamyjy asmeny, kuriy gydymui buvo naudotos paklitakseliu
dengtos priemonés, palyginti su pacientais, gydytais nedengtomis priemonémis. Tiksliau, per

3 atsitiktiniy im¢iy tyrimus, kuriuose dalyvavo 1 090 pacienty, remiantis turimais 5 mety
duomenimis, paklitakseliu dengtomis priemonémis gydyty pacienty bendras mirtingumo rodiklis
buvo 19,8 % (intervalas 15,9-23,4 %), o nedengtomis priemonémis gydyty pacienty - 12,7 %
(intervalas 11,2-14,0 %). Santykiné padidéjusio mirtingumo rizika praéjus 5 metams buvo 1,57
(95 % pasikliautinasis intervalas: 1,16-2,13), o tai atitinka 57 % santykinj mirtingumo padidéjima
tarp pacienty, gydyty paklitakseliu dengtomis priemonémis. 2019 m. birzelio mén. FDA patariamojo
komiteto posédyije pristatytoje angiologijos organizacijos ,VIVA Physicians“ pateikty panasiy
pacienty lygio duomeny nepriklausomoje metaanalizéje nurodomi panasis rezultatai, kuriuose
rizikos santykis yra 1,38 (95 % pasikliautinasis intervalas: 1,06-1,80). Yra atliktos ir vis dar
vykdomos papildomos analizés, specialiai sukurtos siekiant jvertinti mirtingumo sgsajg su
paklitakseliu dengtomis priemonémis.

Vélyvojo mirtingumo rizika ir jos mastas turi biti aiSkinami atsargiai, nes turimi duomenys yra labai
riboti, pvz., dideli patikimumo intervalai dél maZo imties dydzio, sujungti skirtingy paklitakseliu
dengty priemoniy tyrimai, kuriy nebuvo ketinama sujungti, nemazai trikstamy tyrimy duomeny,
néra aiskiy paklitakselio dozés jtakos mirtingumui jrodymy ir nenustatytas patofiziologinis vélyvyjy
miréiy mechanizmas.

Palyginti su nedengtomis priemonémis, paklitakseliu dengti balionéliai ir stentai labiau pagerina
kraujo tékme j kojas ir sumazina pakartotiniy procedury, skirty vél atverti uzsikimsusias
kraujagysles, tikimybe. Paklitakseliu dengty priemoniy pranaSumus (pvz., sumazéjusj pakartotiniy
intervencijy skaiciy) batina jvertinti kiekvienam pacientui, atsizvelgiant j galima rizikg (pvz., vélyvajj
mirtinguma).



8.2 ,IN.PACT“ DCB kateterio iy tyrimy duomenys

LIN.PACT* pavirsiniy $launies arterijy tiriamosios priemonés, kuriai taikoma iimtis, tyrime, kuris
paremtas 2019 m. birzelio mén. FDA patariamojo komiteto posédziui atlikta analize, naudojant
gydyty tiriamujy grupe ir informavima apie i$gyvenimo bakle, tiriamujy, gydyty

LIN.PACT Admiral“ DCB priemone, Kaplan-Meier suminis mirtingumo rodiklis praéjus 2, 3 ir

5 metams atitinkamai buvo 7,3 % [3,8 %, 10,8 %], 10,5 % [6,4 %, 14,6 %], 15,7 % [10,8 %, 20,6 %],
otiriamyjy, gydyty kontroline PTA priemone, atitinkamai buvo 0,9 % [0 %, 2,7 %], 2,8 % [0 %, 5,9 %],
11,2 % [5,3 %, 17,1 %].

2019 m. sausio mén. Schneider et al. atliko ir paskelbé atskirg nepriklausoma atskiry pacienty lygio
metaanalize. Metaanalizei naudoti pacienty, gydyty ,IN.PACT Admiral“ DCB kateteriu, duomenys.
| metaanalize i viso jtraukta 1 980 pacienty, toliau stebéty iki 5 mety. Tikslas buvo nustatyti, ar yra
koreliacija tarp paklitakselio poveikio ir mirtingumo. |traukti duomenys i$ dviejy (2) vienos grupés ir
dviejy (2) atsitiktiniy im¢iy nepriklausomai iSanalizuoty perspektyviyjy tyrimy, kuriuose tirtas DCB
(paklitakseliu dengtas) kateteris (n=1 837) ir nedengta perkutaninés transliuminalinés
angioplastikos (PTA) priemoné (n=143). Siekiant iSnagrinéti paklitakselio dozés ir ilgalaikio
mirtingumo koreliacija, atliktos atskiry pacienty pradiniy duomeny, procediros ir tolesnio stebéjimo
duomeny analizés. Buvo analizuojama i$gyvenimo trukmé pagal paklitakselio dozés tercilius,
koreguojant svorinius atvirkstinés tikimybés koeficientus, kad biity pasalinti pradiniy duomeny
disbalansai ir tyrimo, kaip atsitiktinio poveikio, jtaka. |prastoje grupéje palyginti su DCB ir PTA
priemonémis gydyti panasiy charakteristiky pacientai, taikant patvirtinamyjy tyrimy kriterijus
(n=712 DCB, n=143 PTA). ISgyvenimo analizéje nominali paklitakselio dozé stratifikuota pagal
apatinj, vidurinj ir virSutinj tercilius, kuriuose vidutinés dozés buvo atitinkamai 5 019,0, 10 007,5 ir
19978,2 pg. Isgyvenimo rodikliai tarp 3 grupiy per 5 metus buvo atitinkamai 85,8 %, 84,2 %ir 88,2 %
(p=0,731). Palyginus visus pacientus (nekoreguotas p=0,092) arba panasios charakteristikos
pacientus (koreguotas p=0,188), tarp DCB ir PTA priemoniy 5 mety laikotarpiu nenustatyta jokio
reik§mingo mirtingumo dél bet kokiy priezasciy skirtumo. Si nepriklausoma pacienty lygio
metaanalizé parodo, kad ,IN.PACT Admiral“ DCB kateteris yra saugus. DCB kateteriu gydyty
pacienty grupéje nebuvo jokios koreliacijos tarp paklitakselio dozés ir mirtingumo.

9 Naudojimo instrukcija

Prie$ angioplastikos procediirg jdémiai patikrinkite visa naudoting jranga, jskaitant
,IN.PACT Admiral“ DCB kateterj, ir iSbandykite, ar ji tinkamai veikia. |sitikinkite, kad
4IN.PACT Admiral“ DCB kateterio dydis tinka konkreciai procedurai, kuriai jis numatytas.

Ypac atsargiai elkités su kateteriu, kad nepazeistuméte yto balionélio. Prie$
paruosdami ir i balionélj per daug i jo vaisty dangos ir saugokite

ji nuo skys¢iy, nes danga gali biiti paZeista arba gali pirma laiko pradéti isiskirti vaistai.
1. Pildymo jtaiso paruosimas
a. Pildymo jtaisg paruoskite pagal gamintojo instrukcijas.
b. Prie$ pradédami naudoti, atidZiai patikrinkite, ar ,IN.PACT Admiral“ DCB kateteris ir
sterili pakuoté nebuvo paZeisti pristatant.
2. ,IN.PACT Admiral“ DCB kateterio parinkimas
a. Vardinis balionélio skersmuo turi sutapti su vidiniu arterijos skersmeniu distalinéje
pazeidimo vietos puséje. Balionélis turi iSsikisti mazdaug per 1 cm nuo pazeidimo vietos
ir proksimalingje, ir distalinéje pusése. Jei yra ilgas pazeidimas arba jei yra keletas
pazeidimy, tam pacdiam pacientui galima naudoti keletg ,IN.PACT Admiral“ DCB
kateteriy. Papildomi balionéliai turi persikloti 1 cm; persiklojimas neturi bati didesnis nei
1 ¢m. Jei norimo ,IN.PACT Admiral“ DCB kateterio nepavyksta prastumti per stenozés
pazeistg vieta, mazesniu kateteriu be vaisto dangos preliminariai ipléskite pazeidimo
vietg, kad bty lengviau prastumti tinkamo dydZio ,IN.PACT Admiral“ DCB kateterj.
Naudokite minimaly skaiciy priemoniy, kuriy reikia pazeidimams padengti, kad su
procedra susijusiy galimy komplikacijy atsiradimo tikimybé bty mazesnée.
Keliy ,IN.PACT Admiral“ DCB kateteriq, kuriy bendra paklitakselio dozé nevirsija

tyrimais. Vardml vaisto kiekj pagal balionélio dydj zr. 2 Lent.

. Esant visiskai okliuzijai arba dalinei okliuzijai i$ pradziy iSpléskite balionéliu be vaisto
dangos.

3. ,IN.PACT Admiral“ DCB kateterio paruosimas

a. ,IN.PACT Admiral“ DCB kateteris jpakuotas j apsauginj déklg; atsargiai iSimkite kateterj
i§ pakuotés.

. Prie$ naudodami iSleiskite i$ ,,IN.PACT Admiral“ DCB kateterio oro burbuliukus.
Burbuliuky $alinimo procediiros metu apsauginé mova turi bati vietoje. Pradékite
nukreipe ,IN.PACT Admiral“ DCB kateterj Zemyn ir laikydami vertikaliai. Prijunkite
Svirksta su Luerio jungtimi, i$ dalies pripildytg fiziologinio tirpalo ir kontrastinés
medziagos misinio, prie ,IN.PACT Admiral“ DCB kateterio $akotuvo pildymo angos.
Naudokite neigiamajj slégj, kol visiskai pasalinsite org, ir atleiskite stimoklj. Kartokite
$ig operacija, kol oro burbuliukai nustos judeéti link Svirksto.

. Nuo balionélio nuimkite apsauging mova ir i§meskite. Nenaudokite apsauginés movos
kaip jvedimo priemonés arba pakartotinio padengimo jrankio.

d. Pro $akotuvo Luerio jungtj kruop$¢iai praplaukite vielos spindj.
4. Pildymo jtaiso prijungimas prie ,IN.PACT Admiral“ DCB kateterio
a. Kad pasalintuméte org, esantj distalinéje pildymo jtaiso Luerio jungtyje, jleiskite apie
15 ml (cm®) kontrastinés medziagos.

. Kai ¢iaupas uzsuktas, atjunkite kateteriui paruo&ti naudota Svirksta, sudarydami
nedidelj teigiamajj slégj. Atjungus Svirksta, balionélio angoje susidarys kontrastinés
medziagos meniskas. Patikrinkite, ar matyti kontrastinés medziagos meniskai
4IN.PACT Admiral“ DCB kateterio balionélio angoje (Sakotuve) ir pildymo jtaiso jungties
angoje. Pildymo jtaisg atsargiai prijunkite prie ,IN.PACT Admiral* DCB kateterio
balionélio angos.

5. ,IN.PACT Admiral“ DCB kateterio naudojimas

a. Vadovaudamiesi gamintojo instrukcijomis arba jprastine praktika jkiskite kreipiamajg
vielg pro jvedimo jtaiso movos hemostatinj voztuva. Atsargiai stumkite kreipiamaja vielg
| ivedimo jtaiso mova.

. Prireikus prie vielos prijunkite sukimo jtaisg. Kontroliuodami fluoroskopu stumkite
kreipiamaja vielg | reikiama kraujagysle ir tolyn pro stenozeés vietg. Nuimkite sukimo
jtaisg, kai kreipiamoji viela bus nustatyta j reikiama vieta.

c. Uzmaukite distalinj ,IN.PACT Admiral“ DCB kateterio galiukg ant kreipiamosios vielos.

. Atidarykite hemostatinj voZtuvg, kad balionélis lengvai pereity ir neblty paZeista
balionélio danga. Kol balionélis visiskai i$leistas, jstumkite ,IN.PACT Admiral“ DCB
kateterj per jvedimo jtaiso movos hemostatinj voztuva. Kad ,IN.PACT Admiral“ DCB
kateteris nesilankstyty, stumkite jj [étai, mazais posttimiais, kol per jj i§ljs proksimalinis
kreipiamosios vielos galas. Uzdarykite jvedimo jtaiso movos hemostatinj voztuva tik
tiek, kad neleisty kraujui grizti, taciau leisty lengvais judesiais stumti
LIN.PACT Admiral“ DCB kateterj. Jeigu stumdami ,IN.PACT Admiral“ DCB kateterj
juntate pasipriesinima, nestumkite jo per adapterj.

. Fluoroskopu pagal rentgenokontrastinius Zzymeklius nustatykite balionélj pazeidimo,

kurj plésite, vietoje, tada pripildykite iki reikiamo slégio (zr. balionélio skersmens

atitikties lentelg).

Norint uztikrinti optimaly mechaninj kraujagyslés i$plétimag, ,IN.PACT Admiral“ DCB

kateterj primygtinai rekomenduojama laikyti pripildyta 180 sekundziy. PripildZius

pakankamai vaisto perduodama per pirmasias 60 sekundziy. Norédamas optimizuoti
pazeidimo vietos i$plétima, operatorius savo nuoZzidra gali pailginti pripildymo trukme.

Pastaba. ,IN.PACT Admiral“ DCB kateterj galima pripildyti tik vieng karta.

. Atidarykite hemostatinj voztuva ir visiskai iStraukite iSleista ,IN.PACT Admiral“ DCB
kateterj per hemostatinj voZtuvg. PriverZkite hemostatinio voztuvo rankenélg.

. Jeigu reikia, kreipiamoji viela gali likti kraujagysléje ir bati naudojama su skirtingy tipy ir
dydziy balionéliais.
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i. |SPEJIMAS. Nepléskite to paties kraujagyslés
nei vieng ,,IN.PACT Admiral“ DCB kateterj. Jeigu krau]agysle reikia papildomai
iSplésti po proceduros su ,,IN PACT Admiral“ DCB kateteriu, naudokite

tinj plé j be vaisto g vaistus
iSskiriancio stento j kraulagysles segmenty, kuris buvo gydomas naudojant
»IN.PACT Admiral“ DCB kateterj. Nedengto metalo stentai yra saugiis naudoti.

. Per hemostatinj voZztuva i$ jvedimo jtaiso movos istraukite kreipiamaja vielg. Baige
iStraukite jvedimo jtaiso mova.

6. Priemonés nuo tromby susidarymo prie$ proceddrg ir po jos

* Prie$ procedirg ir bent 4 savaites po procediros batina gydyti dviejy antitrombocitiniy
vaistiniy preparaty deriniu (aspirinas ir klopidrogelis arba tiklopidinas). Gydymo trukme
pailginkite iki 3 ménesiy, jeigu pacientas stentuotas. Gydytojo nuoZira galimas ilgesnés
trukmés gydymas antitrombocitiniais preparatais.

10 Priemonés iSmetimas

Prietaisg iSmeskite pagal taikomus jstatymus, taisykles ir ligoninés nustatytg tvarka, jskaitant
taisykles, taikomas biologinj ir mikrobinj pavojy keliancioms ir infekciniy medziagy atliekoms.

11 Tiekimas

LIN.PACT Admiral“ DCB kateteris tiekiamas sterilus ir skirtas tik vienkartiniam naudojimui. Jis yra
sterilizuotas etileno oksido dujomis. Neatidarius $is gaminys liks stabilus iki etiketéje nurodytos
galiojimo pabaigos datos. Jei pakuoté pazeista, nenaudokite.

12 Laikymas

Priemong laikykite originalioje pakuotéje. Laikykite nuo 15 °C iki 30 °C (nuo 59 °F iki 86 °F)
temperatiroje. Gaminj panaudokite iki galiojimo pabaigos datos, nurodytos ant pakuotés.
Nelaikykite $alia radioaktyviosios arba ultravioletiniy spinduliuotés altiniy.

13 Atssakymas suteikti garantija
P: Sis i garantija

Gaminio etiketése esanciuose jspéjimuose pateikiama i§samesné informacija ir jie laikomi
neatsiejama $io atsisakymo suteikti garantijg dalimi. Nors gaminys pagamintas laikantis grieztai
kontroliuojamy salygy, ,Medtronic* negali kontroliuoti §io gaminio naudojimo salygy. Todél
,Medtronic* nesuteikia jokiy aiskiai iSreikSty ar numanomy garantijy dél Sio gaminio, jskaitant bet
kokig numanoma garantija dél perkamumo ar tinkamumo konkre¢iam tikslui, bet tuo neapsiribojant.
,Medtronic* néra atsakinga asmenims arjmonéms uz medicinines i$laidas, tiesioginius, atsitiktinius
ar netiesioginius nuostolius, patirtus dél gaminio naudojimo, defekto, neveikimo ar sutrikimo,
neatsizvelgiant j tai, ar pretenzija dél tokiy nuostoliy paremta garantija, sutartimi, deliktu ar kitu
pagrindu. Joks asmuo neturi teisés jpareigoti ,Medtronic* atstovauti gaminiui arba suteikti kokig
nors kitg garantijg dél jo.

Australijoje.

Anksciau iSdéstytos iSimtys bei apribojimai néra ir nelaikytini prieStaraujanéiais privalomosioms
taikomo jstatymo nuostatoms. Jei kurig nors Sio atsisakymo suteikti garantijg dalj arba salyga
kompetentingos jurisdikcijos teismas paskelbty neteiséta, nejgyvendinama arba priestaraujancia
galiojantiems jstatymames, tai neturés poveikio likusiy Sio atsisakymo suteikti garantijg daliy
galiojimui, o visos teisés ir jsipareigojimai bus aigkinami ir jgyvendinami taip, lyg Siame atsisakyme
suteikti garantija nebity negaliojancia paskelbtos dalies arba salygos.

Latviski

1 Apraksts

IN.PACT Admiral balonkatetrs ar zalu parklajumu ir pa stigu ievadams periférais balonkatetrs ar
paklitaksela parklajumu. So balonkatetru ir izgatavojis uznémums Medtronic, Inc. IN.PACT Admiral
balonkatetra balona FreePac™ zalu parklajumu veido zales (paklitaksels) un paligviela
(karbamids). Karbamids veicina paklitaksela izdali$anos un ievadi artérijas sienina. Perkutanas
transluminalas angioplastijas (PTA) laika balonkatetrs nodrosina fizisku asinsvada limena
papladinasanu, un zalu parklajums mazina proliferativo reakciju, kas rodas, asinsvadiem atkartoti
saSaurinoties. Paklitaksels stabilizé mikrocaurulites, mazinot $tinu proliferaciju.

IN.PACT Admiral balonkatetram ar zalu parklajumu ir divu ltmenu varpsta. Varpstas proksimalaja
gala ir divas caurulites: viena caurulite nodrosina piekluvi vaditajstigas centralajam limenam,
savukart otra caurulite tiek lietota, lai balona uzpildisanas laika ievaditu fiziologisko Skidumu un
kontrastvielu vai iztukSotu balonu. Katetra konstrukcija un balona materials ir izstradati ta, lai
panaktu nepieciesamo balona diametru atkariba no balona izméra un definéta spiediena. Katram
balonam ir noteikts garums. Visiem balonu garumiem balona darba garumu norada divi
rentgenkontrast&josi markieri, kas izgatavoti no platina un iridija sakaus&juma un fluoroskopijas
laika palidz pozicionét balonu mérka bojajuma vieta; baloniem, kuru garums ir 200 mmun 250 mm,
ir divi papildu markieri, kas novietoti centra. Vaditajstigas un ievadsltiZzu saderiba ir noradita 7. tab.

1. Tabula Saderiba

Minimala ievadsluzu saderiba

Balona s (mm) Uzas saderiba (Fr)
4,0 5
5,0 6
6,0
7,0 7
8,0
9,0
10,0
12,0 9

Vaditajstigas saderiba

Katetrs ir saderigs ar vaditajstigu, kuras diametrs ir 0,89 mm (0,035 in).

IN.PACT Admiral balonkatetrs ar zalu parklajumu ir pieejams ar dazadu izméru baloniem. Balona
nominalais diametrs un garums ir noradits uz savienotaja. Ar zalém parklata balonkatetra
IN.PACT Admiral izgatavo$ana nav izmantots dabiska kaucuka latekss, taéu pastav iespéja, ka
razoSanas procesa ir bijusi nejausa saskare ar lateksu.

2 lerices uzbuve

Katetrs ir izgatavots no poliamida (PA12) un poliétera bloka amida (PEBAX) ar polikarbonata
savienotaju, poliolefina spriegojuma kompensatoru un platina/iridija rentgenkontrastéjosiem
markieriem.

Balons ir izgatavots no poliamida (PA12).
Zalu saturs FreePac parklajuma ir noradits 2. tab.

2. Tabula Izstradajuma sastavdalas un paklitaksela satura nominalas vértibas

Balona diametrs (mm) x ba- | Paklitaksela nominalais sa- | Karbamida nominalais sa-
lona garums (mm) turs (ng) turs (ug)
4x40 1969 276
4x60 2848 399
4x80 3728 522
4x120 5487 768
4x150 6807 953
4x200 9006 1261




2. Tabula Izstradajuma sastavdalas un paklitaksela satura nominalas vértibas (turpinajums)

3. Tabula IN.PACT SFA pétijums (5 gadi) (turpinajums)

3 Paredzétais lietojums

Ar zalem parklata balonkatetra IN.PACT Admiral paredzétais nollks ir atjaunot Iimena caurlaidibu
un asins piepludi periférajam artérijam, iepriek$ stentétam periférajam artérijam ar stenta restenozi
un dabigam arteriovenozajam dializes fistulam un samazinat ar restenozi saistito proliferativo
reakciju.

3.1 Paredzéta pacientu populacija

Ar zalém parklato balonkatetru IN.PACT Admiral ir paredzéts izmantot pacientiem, kuriem ir
nepiecieSama perkutana transluminala angioplastija, lai uzlabotu un uzturétu limena diametru
periférajas artérijas, ieprieks$ stentétas periférajas artérijas ar stenta restenozi un dabiga
arteriovenozaja dializes fistula.

Siierice nav parbaudita lieto$anai bérnu populacija.

3.2 LietoSanas indikacijas

Ar zalém parklato balonkatetru IN.PACT Admiral ir paredzéts izmantot perkutanaja transluminalaja
angioplastija pacientiem ar jauniem, restenotiskiem bojajumiem vai tadiem restenotiskiem
bojajumiem stenta iekSpusé, kuru garums ir lldz 360 mm un kuri atrodas virspuséjas ciskas vai
paceles artérijas.

Ar zalem parklato balonkatetru IN.PACT Admiral, kura balona garums ir < 150 mm, ir paredzéts
izmantot arT pacientiem, kuriem ir obstruktivi dabigu arteriovenozo dializes fistulu bojajumi.

3.3 Kontrindikacijas
IN.PACT Admiral balonkatetru ar zalu parklajumu nedrikst lietot:
* koronarajas artérijas, virsartérijas asinsvados, cerebrovaskularajas artérijas;
¢ bojajuma vietas, ko nevar 8kérsot, lietojot vaditajstigu;
e gritniecu vai ar kriti barojoso sieviesu terapija;
* to pacientu terapija, kuriem ir konstatéta paaugstinata jutiba pret paklitakselu.

3.4 Kliniskie ieguvumi

Piezime. Péc EUDAMED timekla vietnes palai$anas droSuma un kliniskas veiktspé&jas datu
kopsavilkums ir atrodams vietné https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed, izmantojot pamata ierices
unikalo identifikatoru (UDI-DI) 0763000B00000436Y.

Ar zalem parklata balonkatetra IN.PACT Admiral uzdevums ir atjaunot limena caurlaidibu un asins
piepludi periférajam artérijam, ieprieks stentétam periférajam artérijam ar stenta restenozi un
dabigam arteriovenozajam dializes fistulam un samazinat proliferativo reakciju, kas saistita ar
restenozi.

Ar zalem parklata balonkatetra IN.PACT Admiral ierices sastavdala fiziski paplasina asinsvada
limenu, izmantojot perkutanu transluminalu angioplastiju (galvenais darbibas rezims), un
mediciniska viela (paklitaksels) nodrosina farmakologisku Iidzekli, kur§ mazina ievainojuma
atbildes reakciju, kas izraisa restenozi (papildu darbibas rezims).

Ar zalem parklata balonkatetra IN.PACT Admiral pozitiva ietekme ir uzlabota (vai ir palielinats
limena diametrs un caurlaidiba) pacientiem, kuri ir pieméroti perkutanas transluminalas
angioplastijas veikSanai periférajas artérijas vai kuriem ir iepriek$ stentétas periféras artérijas ar
stenta restenozi vai ari ir dabigas arteriovenozas dializes fistulas.

Perkutana transluminala angioplastija obstruktivas periféro artériju slimibas (nevis stenta
restenozes) gadijuma - galvenie kliniskie ieguvumi ir limena caurlaidibas un asins plismas
atjaunosana, ka arfrestenozes kavé$ana. Izméramie pacientiem nozimigie rezultati un kvantitativie
kiiniskie dati, kas iegtti Medtronic sponsoréta IN.PACT SFA pétijuma piecu gadu laika, ir paraditi
3. tab.

3. Tabula IN.PACT SFA pétijums (5 gadi)

IN.PACT
SFA/IN.PACT
DCB (N=220 pé-
tamas perso-
nas) (N=311 ieri-

Parametrs ces)

Primara caurlaidiba 1080 dienu laika? 69,5%
Primarais noturigais kliniskais uzlabojums 36 ménesos 68,7% (114/166)
Bez kiiniski indicétas mérka bojajuma revaskularizacijas 1800 dienas® 74,5%
Tanteji iznakumi

lerices sekmiga darbiba (uz ierici) 99,0% (308/311)
Veiksmigs procedras iznakums (uz p&tamo personu) 99,5% (219/220)

Kliniski veiksmigs iznakums (uz p&tamo personu)

Kumulativais komplikaciju raditajs 1800 dienas

Nozimigi nevélamie notikumi (nave, pilniga mérka ekstremitates amputécija,
kliniski indicéta mérka asinsvada revaskularizacija, tromboze)

99,1% (218/220)

42,9% (79/184)

Balona diametrs (mm) x ba- | Paklitaksela nominalais sa- | Karbamida nominalais sa- IN.PACT
lona garums (mm) turs (ng) turs (ug) SFA/IN.PACT

4x250 11205 1569 ?_ﬁ‘B_ (N=ezrz° pe-

i

5x60 3653 511 Parametrs ces)

5x80 4752 665 + Nave (visi iemesli) 15,8% (29/184)

5x120 6951 973 « Kiiniski indicéta mérka asinsvada revaskularizacija 29,3% (54/184)

5x150 8601 1204 *_Pilniga mérka ates amputacija 0,5% (1/184)

5x200 11350 1589 « Tromboze 2,2% (4/184)

5x250 14098 1974 Klniski indicéta mérka bojajuma revaskularizacija 25,5% (47/184)

6x40 3170 444 Jebkada mérka asinsvada revaskularizacija 29,9% (55/184)

6x60 4489 628 Jebkada mérka bojajuma revaskularizacija 26,6% (49/184)

6x80 5809 813 Citi butiski sekundarie galauzstadijumi

6x120 8448 1183 Dzives kvalitates izmainas salidzinajuma ar sakumstadiju atbilstosi EQ-5D raditajam 36 ménesu

6x150 10427 1460 laika

6x200 13726 1922 N 156

6x250 17024 2383 Vidgji + standartnovirze 0,0832 + 0,2293

7x40 3819 535 Mediana 0,0905

7x60 5358 750 Minimali, maksimali -0,759, 0,693

7x80 6897 966 Gaitas traucéjumi atbilsto$i gaitas trauc&jumu noteik$anas aptaujai (%) 36 ménesu laika

8x40 4494 629 N 158

8x60 6253 875 Vidéji + standartnovirze 71,8 +34,2

8x80 8012 1122 Mediana 100,0

9x40 5204 729 Minimali, maksimali 0, 100

9x60 7183 1006 Slimnica pavaditas naktis galvena bojajuma dél 60 ménesu laika

9x80 9162 1283 N 219

10x40 5943 832 Vidéji + standartnovirze 1,628

12x40 7522 1053 Mediana 1,0
Minimali, maksimali 0,26
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Laiks Iidz kliniski indicéta mérka bojajuma revaskularizacijai (dienas) 60 ménesu laika

N 47
Vidgji + standartnovirze 807,5 +433,9
Mediana 770,0

Minimali, maksimali 1,1701

2 Skaitliskas vértibas ir kumulativais biezums procentos (neveiksmigo iznakumu skaits) saskana
ar Kaplana-Meiera metodi.

4. Tabula IN.PACT globals/kliniskais kohortas pétijums (5 gadi)

IN.PACT globa-
la/kliniska ko-
horta/IN.PACT
DCB (N=1406
pétamas perso-
nas) (N=3006 ie-

P: rices)
Bez klniski indicétas mérka bojajuma revaskularizacijas 1800 dienas® 69,4%
Tahteji igie iznakumi
lerices sekmiga darbiba (uz ierici) 99,4%
(2988/3006)
Veiksmigs procedras iznakums (uz p&tamo personu) 99,3%
(1386/1396)
Kliniski veiksmigs iznakums (uz pétamo personu) 98,6%
(1376/1396)
Kumulativais komplikaciju raditajs 1800 dienas
Nozimigi nevélamie notikumi (nave, pilniga mérka ekstremitates amputacija, 48,5%
kliniski indicéta mérka asinsvada revaskularizacija, tromboze) (589/1215)
* Nave (visi iemesli) 20,1%
(244/1215)
¢ Kiniski indicéta mérka asinsvada revaskularizacija 31,4%
(381/1215)
* Pilniga mérka amputacija 1,6% (19/1215)
* Tromboze 6,0% (73/1215)
Kliniski indic&ta mérka bojajuma revaskularizacija 30,1%
(366/1215)
Jebkada mérka asinsvada revaskularizacija 32,1%
(390/1215)
Jebkada mérka bojajuma revaskularizacija 30,8%
(374/1215)

Citi batiski sekundarie adijumi

Dzives kvalitates izmainas salidzinajuma ar sdkumstadiju atbilstosi EQ-5D raditajam 36 ménesu
laika

N 823

Vidéji + standartnovirze 0,1320 + 0,3328
Mediana 0,1050
Minimali, maksimali -0,912, 1,150

Gaitas traucéjumi atbilstosi gaitas traucéjumu noteikSanas aptaujai (%) 36 ménesu laika

N 831
Vidéji + standartnovirze 74,4 + 30,6
Mediana 100,0
Minimali, maksimali 0,100
Slimnica pavaditas naktis galvena bojajuma dé| 36 ménesu laika

N 1406
Vidgji + standartnovirze 30+78
Mediana 1,0
Minimali, maksimali 0, 165

Laiks lidz kliniski indicéta mérka bojajuma revaskularizacijai (dienas) 60 ménesu laika

N 366
Vidéji + standartnovirze 669,2 + 462,5
Mediana 571,5

Minimali, maksimali 1,1751

2 Skaitliskas vértibas ir kumulativais biezums procentos (neveiksmigo iznakumu skaits) saskana
ar Kaplana-Meiera methodi.

Perkutana transluminala angioplastija stenta restenozes gadijumos - galvenie kliniskie
ieguvumi ir [imena caurlaidibas un asins plismas atjauno$ana, ka arf restenozes kavésana.



Izméramie pacientiem nozimigie rezultati un kvantitativie kliniskie dati, kas iegtti Medtronic
sponsoréta IN.PACT globala pétijuma (ar zalém parklata balonkatetra kohortas pétijums attieciba
uz stenta restenozes gadijumiem) viena gada laika, ir paraditi 5. tab.

5. Tabula IN.PACT globals/ar zalém parklata balonkatetra kohortas (DCB ISR) pétijums attieciba
uz stenta restenozes gadijumiem (1 gads)

IN.PACT globa-
1a/DCB ISR ko-
horta
(N=166 pétamas
personas)
(N=386 ierices)
69,3% (79/114)
78,7% (118/150)
8,1% (13/160)

Parametrs

Primara caurlaidiba péc 12 ménesiem

Primarais noturigais kiiniskais uzlabojums 12 ménesos
Kliniski indicéta mérka bojajuma revaskularizacija 12 ménesos

Tanteji iznakumi
lerices sekmiga darbiba (uz ierici) 99,7% (385/386)
Veiksmigs procediras iznakums (uz bojajumu) 99,6% (231/232)

Kliniski veiksmigs iznakums (uz p&tamo personu)
Citi batiski sekundarie adijumi

DzZives kvalitates izmainas salidzinajuma ar sakumstadiju atbilstosi EQ-5D raditajam 12 ménesu
laika

98,2% (163/166)

N 140

Vidéji + standartnovirze 0,1518 + 0,3055
Mediana 0,1060
Minimali, maksimali -0,741, 0,899

Gaitas traucéjumi atbilsto$i gaitas traucéjumu noteik$anas aptaujai (%) 12 ménesu laika

N 145
Vidgji + standartnovirze 75,3 + 32,0
Mediana 100,0
Minimali, maksimali 0,100
Slimnica pavaditas naktis galvena bojajuma dé| 12 ménesu laika

N 166
Videji + standartnovirze 1,9+3,9
Mediana 1,0
Minimali, maksimali 0,48

Laiks Iidz kliniski indicéta mérka bojajuma revaskularizacijai (dienas) 12 ménesu laika

Ja lietoSanas laika rodas pretestiba, pirms IN.PACT Admiral balonkatetra ar zalu parklajumu
parvieto$anas uz priek$u vai atpakal noskaidrojiet pretestibas céloni, lietojot fluoroskopijas
izmekl&jumu, analizéjotieprieks paveiktas darbibas vai lietojot digitalo subtrakcijas angiografiju
(Digital Subtraction Angiography — DSA).

Nekada gadijuma neparvietojiet vaditajstigu, kameér tiek uzpildits IN.PACT Admiral
balonkatetrs ar zalu parklajumu.

Neparsniedziet nominalo parrau$anas spiedienu (Rated Burst Pressure — RBP). RBP vértiba
ir noteikta, nemot véra in vitro testé$ana iegttos rezultatus. Vismaz 99,9% IN.PACT Admiral
balonkatetru ar zalu parklajumu (ar 95% ticamibu) neparsprags, ja netiks parsniegta noteikta
RBP vértiba. Lietojiet spiediena kontroles ierici, lai novérstu parspiedienu. Ja piemérotais
spiediens parsniedz izstradajuma etiketé noradito, balons var parspragt, izraisot asinsvada
iek$éja slana bojajumu un atslano$anos.

Arstiem, kuri lieto IN.PACT Admiral balonkatetrus ar zalu parklajumu, ir jaapgast apmacibas
kurss PTA katetru lieto$ana un regulari japarskata jaunakas publikacijas par PTA metodém.
Balona uzpildisanai nedrikst lietot gaisu vai gazveida vielu. Lietojiet tikai ieteicamo
uzpildisanas $kidumu (fiziologiskais $kidums un kontrastviela vienada attieciba).
Nelietojiet péc datuma, kas etiketé ir noradits blakus ierakstam “Izlietot lidz”.
Nelietojiet Lipiodol™ vai Ethiodol™ kontr ielas (vai citas kontr , kuru ta
lidzeklu sastavdalas).

airdo

5 Piesardzibas pasakumi

« Siierice ir paredzéta tikai vienreizéjai lietodanai. So izstradajumu nedrikst lietot, apstradat un
sterilizét atkartoti. Atkartota lietoSana, apstrade vai sterilizé$ana var ietekmét ierices
strukturalo veselumu vai radit kontaminacijas risku, kas var izraisit pacienta ievainojumus,
slimibu vai navi.
Pirms IN.PACT Admiral balonkatetra ar zalu parklajumu ievietoSanas veiciet pacientam
atbilstoSu medikamentozo terapiju (antikoagulants, vazodilatators u.c.) saskana ar perkutanas
transluminalas angioplastijas standarta protokoliem.
Lai mazinatu gaisa nokluvi sistéma, aspiréjiet un skalojiet sistému, neatslabinot katetra
stiprinajumu.
leverojiet piesardzibas pasakumus, lai katetra lietoSanas laika novérstu vai mazinatu asins
recésanu. Pirms lietoSanas visi izstradajumi, kas tiek ievaditi asinsrites sistéma, ir jaskalo ar
sterilu izotonisku fiziologisko $kidumu vai lidzigu $kidumu, lietojot vaditajstigas piekluves
pieslégvietu. Apsveriet sistémiskas heparinizacijas izmantoSanu.
Lietojiet piesardzigi, veicot proceduras kalcificétas bojajuma vietas to abrazivuma dél.
Pirms terapijas parbaudiet un nosakiet alergiskas reakcijas uz kontrastvielam, prettrombocitu
terapiju, balona katetriem un FreePac parklajumu.
Katetru var lietot dazados veidos. LietoSanas metode ir jaizvélas atkariba no pacienta stavok|a
un kirurga pieredzes.
IN.PACT Admiral balonkatetru ar zalu parklajumu nedrikst virzit uz prieku, ja vaditajstiga nav
redzama arpus gala.
Uzglabajiet kontroléta istabas temperatiira, sausa vieta. Sargajiet no saules iedarbibas.
Lietojiet spiediena kontroles ierici, lai novérstu parspiedienu.
L bu! Lielaka izméra IN.PACT Admiral balonkatetriem ar zalu parklajumu balonu

N 13
Vidéji + standartnovirze 191,3+ 122,0 .
Mediana 204,0 .
Minimali, maksimali 10, 350
Perkutana transluminala ioplastija arteri a fistulas

obstruktivu bojajumu gadijumos - galvenie kliniskie ieguvumi ir [imena caurlaidibas un asins
plismas atjauno$ana, ka arf restenozes kavés$ana. Izméramie pacientiem nozimigie rezultati un
kvantitativie kliniskie dati, kas iegti Medtronic sponsoréta IN.PACT arteriovenozas piekluves
pétijuma (IN.PACT AV Access) 1 gada laika, ir paradtti 6. tab.

6. Tabula IN.PACT AV DCB (1 gads)

IN.PACT AV DCB
(N=170 pétamas
personas)
Parametrs (N=212 ierices)
Mérka bojajuma primara caurlaidiba 360 dienu laika — novérsts: 63,8% (90/141)
* Kiniski indicéta mérka bojajuma revaskularizacija 35,0% (49/140)
* Piekluves kontiira tromboze 2,9% (4/138)
Piekluves konttira primara caurlaidiba 360 dienu laikd — novérsts: 53,8% (78/145)
 Atkartota kirurgiska iejauk$anas piek|uves kontara 45,1% (65/144)
(

* Piekluves kontiira tromboze 2,9% (4/138)

Talteji iznakumi

lerices sekmiga darbiba (uz ierici) 100,0%
(212/212)

Veiksmigs procediras iznakums (uz p&tamo personu) 73,5% (125/170)

Kliniski veiksmigs iznakums (uz p&tamo personu) 100,0%
(159/159)

3.5 Paredzétie lietotaji

Perkutanas transluminalas angioplastijas procediras, izmantojot ar zalém parklatu balonkatetru
IN.PACT Admiral, drikst veikt tikai arsti, kuriem ir pieredze invazivo arstésanas metozu izmantosana
asinsvadu sistéma. So ierici drikst izmantot tikai klinikas apstaklos sterila vidé.

3.6 lerices veiktspéjas raksturojums

Ar zalém parklatais balonkatetrs IN.PACT Admiral ir pa stigu ievadams periférais balonkatetrs ar
zalu parklajumu. Balona FreePac zalu parklajumu veido zales — paklitaksels un paligviela —
karbamids. Karbamids veicina paklitaksela izdali§anu un ievadi artérijas sienina. Perkutanas
transluminalas angioplastijas (PTA) laika balonkatetrs nodrosina fizisku asinsvada limena
papladinasanu, un zalu parklajums mazina proliferativo reakciju, kas rodas, asinsvadiem atkartoti
saSaurinoties. Paklitaksels stabilizé mikrocaurulites, mazinot $tnu proliferaciju.

4 Bridinajumi

* Ir noteikts paaugstinats vélinas mirstibas risks péc tam, kad ir izmantoti baloni ar
paklitaksela parklajumu un stenti, kas izdala paklitakselu, augsstilba vai paceles
artériju slimibas arstésanai, un kas sakas aptuveni 2-3 gadus péc procediiras,
salidzinajuma ar ieri¢u bez zalu parklajuma izmanto$anas. Nav pilniba skaidrs
paaugstinata vélina mirstibas riska apmeérs un mehanisms, tostarp ieri¢u ar
paklitaksela parklajumu atkartotas implantésanas ietekme. Arstiem ar saviem
pacientiem japarruna Sis vélinas mirstibas signals, ieguvumi no pieejamajam
arstésanas iespéjam un ar tam saistitie riski.
Pirms lietoSanas parbaudiet, vai IN.PACT Admiral balonkatetrs ar zalu parklajumu nav bojats un
darbojas, ka paredzéts. Nelietojiet ierici, ja tas aréjais vai iek$€jais iepakojums ir bojats vai
atverts.
Sagatavojot katetru lietoSanai, nepiemérojiet balonam parspiedienu.
Lai samazinatu asinsvada bojajuma risku, uzpildita balona diametram ir jaatbilst aptuvenam
asinsvada diametram tiesi aiz sasaurinajuma.
Neveiciet darbibas ar ievietoto IN.PACT Admiral balonkatetru, kam ir zalu parklajums, ja
pieejamie fluoroskopijas rezultati nav pietiekami.
Neiznemiet IN.PACT Admiral balonkatetru ar zalu parklajumu no bojajuma vietas, kamér balons
nav pilnba iztukSots, lietojot vakuumu.

.
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Neveiciet darbibas ar IN.PACT Admiral balonkatetru, kam ir zalu parklajums, kamér balons ir
uzpildits. Balona novietojumu var mainit tikai tad, kad vaditajstiga atrodas tai paredzétaja vieta.
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iztukSo$anai var bt nepiecieSams ilgaks laiks, jo ipasi, lietojot katetrus ar garam kanulam. Visu
garumu katetriem, iznemot 200 un 250 mm, nogaidiet aptuveni 60 sekundes, lai balons tiktu
pilniba iztukSots. Katetriem ar balona garumu 200 vai 250 mm nogaidiet aptuveni

120 sekundes, lai balons tiktu pilniba iztukSots.

Péc lietoanas $Tierice var izraisit biologisku apdraudéjumu. Lietojiet $adas ierices un utilizéjiet
tas saskana ar pienemto medicinisko praksi, ka arf piemérojamiem vietgjiem, regionalajiem un
valsts noteikumiem.

Nav noteikta drosiba un efektivitate attieciba uz IN.PACT Admiral balonkatetra ar zalu
parklajumu lietoSanu tadas periféro asinsvadu slimibas arstésana, kura sniedzas zem cela.

6 lespéjamas komplikacijas/nevélamas blakusparadibas
lespéjamas nevélamas blakusparadibas, lietojot IN.PACT Admiral balonkatetru ar zalu parklajumu,
var bt $adas (bet ne tikai):
* péksns asinsvadu nosprostojums/tromboze (akita pilniga oklizija vai atkartota okluzija, ka
novérsanai var bt nepiecie$ama kirurgiska iejauk$anas);
sapes, hematoma, asinsizpludumi un/vai lokala infekcija piekluves vieta (asino$anas gadijuma
var bt nepiecieSama asins parlieana);
alergiska reakcija uz kontrastvielu, prettrombocTtu terapiju vai katetra sistémas sastavdalam;
aneirisma, pseidoaneirisma vai arteriovenoza (AV) fistula;
aritmija;
balona parrausana;
¢ nave;
balona sastavdalu un/vai katetra sistémas sastavdalu atvieno$anas;
artérijas atslanos$anas, perforacija vai plisums;
reakcija uz medikamentu;
endokardits;
klime balona darbiba, kas traucé balona paredzéto lietojumu
(uzpildidana/iztuk$odana/iznemsana);
klime, ievadot balonu paredzéta veida (zales var tikt ievaditas neparedzéta artérijas
segmenta);
pazeminats/paaugstinats asinsspiediens;
i$émija, audu/organu infarkts (ja apdraudétaja ekstremitaté rodas nopietna is§émiska lékme, var
bat nepiecie$ama amputacija);
viet&ji vai distali trombemboliski trauc&jumi;
sapes un jutigums punkcijas vietas;
pirogéna reakcija;
nieru mazspéja vai nieru darbibas traucéjumi;
atkartota dilatéta asinsvada stenoze;
sepse/infekcija;
Tslaiciga hemodinamikas raditaju pasliktina$anas;
sistémiska embolija.
asinsvadu spazmas, artériju saaurinasanos izraiso$as spazmas vai ilgstosas spazmas.

lespéjamas nevélamas blakusparadibas, kas nav uzskaititas ieprieks un ir saistitas ar zalu lidzekla
(paklitaksela) parklajuma lietoSanu, ietver $adas:

alergiska/imunologiska reakcija;

alopécija;

anémija;

gastrointestinalie simptomi;

diskrazija ar hematomu (tostarp leikopénija, neitropénija, trombocitopénija);

enzimu aktivitates izmainas aknas;

histologiskas izmainas asinsvadu sieninas, tostarp iekaisums, $tnu bojajums vai nekroze;
* muskulu/locTtavu sapes;

mielosupresija;

periféra neiropatija.



Ja ir noticis nopietns incidents, kas saistits ar ierici, nekavéjoties sazinieties ar uznémumu
Medtronic un attiecigo kompetento iestadi vai regulativo iestadi.

7 Farmakologiska mijiedarbiba

ledarbojoties citohroma P450 izoenzimiem CYP2C8 un CYP3A4, aknas veidojas paklitaksela
metaboliska degradacija, ka rezultata attiecigi tiek generéts 6-alfahidroksipaklitaksels, ka art
3'-p-hidroksipaklitaksels un 6-alfa, 3'-p-dihidroksipaklitaksels. Rikojieties uzmanigi, lietojot
paklitakselu kopa ar izofermenta CYP2C8 un CYP3A4 substratiem vai inhibitoriem, jo oficialie
pétijumi par zinamiem $o izofermentu konkurentiem vai inhibitoriem netika veikti.

Izofermenta CYP2C8 un CYP3A4 aktivitati paatrinosie vai paléninosie lidzekli var paaugstinat
paklitaksela [imeni plazma.

Oficiali pétijumi par zalu mijiedarbibu, lietojot IN.PACT Admiral balonkatetru ar zalu parklajumu, nav
veikti. Ja IN.PACT Admiral balonkatetrs ar zalu parklajumu ir jaizmanto pacientam, kas lieto zales ar
zinamu mijiedarbibu ar paklitakselu, vai ir planots uzsakt terapiju ar $adam zalém pacientam, kas
pédeéja laika ir arstéts, izmantojot IN.PACT Admiral balonkatetru ar zalu parklajumu, ir jaapsver gan
sistémiskas, gan lokalas sekas, ko var radit zalu mijiedarbiba.

Lidzu, skatiet 3. attélu (Paklitaksela kimiska struktdira) un 4. attélu (Karbamida kimiska struktara)
$is lietoSanas pamacibas sakuma.

8 Paklitaksela metaanalizes un IN.PACT DCB klinisko pétijumu datu
kopsavilkums
8.1 Paklitaksela metaanalizes kopsavilkums

Randomizétu kontrol&tu pétijumu metaanalize, ko 2018. gada decembrT publicéja Katsanos et. al.,
konstatéja vélinas mirstibas risku péc 2 gadiem un vélak saistiba ar baloniem, kam ir paklitaksela
parklajums, un stentiem, kas izdala paklitakselu, kuri lietoti aug$stilba vai paceles artériju slimibas
arstésanai. Reagéjot uz Siem datiem, ASV Partikas uz zalu parvalde (FDA) veica galvenajos
nejausinatajos pétijumos pirms lai$anas tirgt par augsstilba vai paceles artériju slimibas arstésana
izmantotajam iericém uzkrato ilgtermina apsekosanas datu pacientu limena metaanalizi,
izmantojot pieejamos kliniskos datus par laika periodu l1dz 2019. gada maijam. ST metaanalize art
uzradija vélinas mirstibas signalu attieciba uz pétijuma dalibniekiem, kas arstéti ar iericém, kam ir
paklitaksela parklajums, salidzinajuma ar pacientiem, kas arstéti ar iericem bez parklajuma.
Konkreéti 3 nejausinatajos pétijumos ar kopéjo pacientu skaitu 1090 un pieejamajiem datiem par
5 gadiem vidéjais mirstibas limenis bija 19,8% (diapazona no 15,9% Iidz 23,4%) pacientiem, kas
arstéti ariericém, kam ir paklitaksela parklajums, salidzinajumaar 12,7% (diapazonano 11,2% lidz
14,0%) pétijuma dalibniekiem, kuri arstéti ar iericém bez parklajuma. Relativais paaugstinatas
mirstibas risks péc 5 gadiem bija 1,57 (95% ticamibas intervals no 1,16 lidz 2,13), kas atbilst 57%
relativa mirstibas pieauguma pacientiem, kuri arstéti ar iericém, kam ir paklitaksela parklajums. Ka
tika noradits FDA Konsultativas komitejas sédé 2019. gada junija, lldzigu pacientu limena datu
neatkarigai metaanalizei, ko veica vaskularas medicinas organizacija VIVA Physicians, bija lidzigi
rezultati ar riska attiecibu 1,38 (95% ticamibas intervals no 1,06 lidz 1,80). Tika veiktas un paslaik
tiek veiktas papildu analizes, kas ir ipasi paredzeétas, lai novértétu mirstibas sakaribu ar iericém,
kam ir paklitaksela parklajums.

Veélinas mirstibas riska klatesamiba un apmérs ir jaizvérté piesardzigi pieejamo datu daudzéjadas
ierobezotibas dél, tostarp lielo ticamibas intervalu mazas paraugkopas dél, pétijumu apvieno$anas
dél par dazadam iericém ar paklitaksela parklajumu, kuras nebija paredzéts kombinét, iztrikstosu
pétijumu datu ievérojama apjoma dél, neparprotamu pieradijumu trakuma dé| par to, ka
paklitaksela deva ietekmé mirstibu, ka ari tadél, ka trikst noteikta vélino naves gadijumu
patofiziologiska mehanisma.

Baloni un stenti ar paklitaksela parklajumu uzlabo asins plismu kajas un samazina atkartotu
procedru iesp&jamibu blokétu asinsvadu atvérSanai salidzinajuma ar iericém bez parklajuma.
leguvumi no iericém ar paklitaksela parklajumu (pieméram, samazinata vajadziba péc atkartotas
kirurgiskas iejauk3anas) jaapsver attieciba uz katru individualu pacientu lidz ar potencialajiem
riskiem (pieméram, vélinu mirstibu).

8.2 Dati no IN.PACT DCB kliniskajiem pétijumiem

IN.PACT SFA IDE pétijuma ietvaros, balstoties uz analizi, kas tika veikta, lai sniegtu zinojumu FDA
Konsultativas komitejas sédé 2019. gada junija, izmantojot arstéto kohortu un vitala statusa
aktualizaciju, ar Kaplana-Meijera metodi kopéja mirstiba péc 2, 3 un 5 gadiem tika attiecigi
aprékinata 7,3% [3,8%, 10,8%], 10,5% [6,4%, 14,6%)], 15,7% [10,8%, 20,6%] gadijumos, kad
arstéSana tika veikta ar IN.PACT Admiral balonkatetru ar zalu parkliajumu, un 0,9% [0%, 2,7%)],
2,8% [0%, 5,9%], 11,2% [5,3%, 17,1%] gadijumos, kad tika izmantota PTA kontroles ierice.

Atsevisku neatkarigu pacientu limena metaanalizi veica un publicéja Schneider, et. al. 2019. gada
janvari. Saja metaanalizé tika izmantoti dati par pacientiem, kas arstéti ar IN.PACT Admiral
balonkatetru ar zalu parklajumu. Metaanalizé kopuma tika ieklauti 1980 pacienti, kam kop$
procediras pagajusi lidz 5 gadiem. Mérkis bija noskaidrot, vai pastav korelacija starp apstradi ar
paklitakselu un mirstibu. Tika ieklauti dati no diviem nekontrolétiem un diviem nejausinatiem,
neatkarigi izvértétiem prospektivajiem pétijumiem par balonkatetru ar paklitaksela parklajumu
(DCB) (n=1837) un perkutano transluminalo angioplastiju (PTA) bez parklajuma (n=143). Tika
veiktas datu analizes par individualu pacientu sakuma stavokli, procediru un apseko$anu, lai
izpétitu saistibu starp paklitaksela devu un ilgtermina mirstibu. Izdzivo$anas laiks ar paklitaksela
devas tre$dalu tika analizéts, veicot inversas iespéjamibas svérto pielagojumu, lai labotu sakuma
stavokla nelidzsvarotibu un pétitu to ka nejausu ietekmi. Standarta kohortas ietvaros tika salidzinati
pacienti, kam tika izmantots DCB, un tadi, kam tika veikta perkutana transluminala angioplastija
(PTA), ar vienadiem raksturlielumiem, izmantojot galveno pétijumu kritérijus (n=712 DCB, n=143
PTA). Izdzivo$anas analizé nominalas paklitaksela devas tika stratificétas ka zemaka, vidéja un
augstaka treddala; vidéjas devas bija attiecigi 5019,0, 10007,5 un 19978,2 pg. Brivibas limenis no
mirstibas jebkadu iemeslu dé| 3 grupas 5 gadu laika bija attiecigi 85,8%, 84,2% un 88,2%
(p=0,731). Mirstibas zina jebkadu iemeslu dé| 5 gadu laika nebija ievérojamas atskiribas starp DCB
un PTA, salidzinot visus pacientus (nepielagots p=0,092) vai pacientus ar lidzigiem
raksturlielumiem (pielagots p=0,188). ST neatkariga pacientu lilmena metaanalize liecina, ka
IN.PACT Admiral balonkatetrs ar zalu parklajumu ir dro$s. Pacientiem, kam tika izmantots
balonkatetrs ar zalu parklajumu, netika konstatéta saistiba starp paklitaksela devu un mirstibu.

9 LietoSanas pamaciba

Pirms angioplastijas ripigi parbaudiet visu lietoSanai paredzéto aprikojumu, tostarp

IN.PACT Admiral balonkatetru ar zalu parklajumu, lai parliecinatos, ka aprikojums darbojas, ka
paredzéts. Parliecinieties, ka IN.PACT Admiral balonkatetra ar zalu parklajumu lielums atbilst
konkrétai proceddrai, kura paredzéts lietot katetru.

Rikojieties ar ierici ipasi uzmanigi, lai r bojatu balonu. S $ un
ievades laika péc iespéjas mazak aiztieciet ar rokam balona zalu parklajumu un izvairieties
ta no saskares ar Skidrumiem. Pretéja gadijuma parklajums var tikt bojats vai zalu
izdali$anas var sakties priekslaikus.
1. Uzpildisanas ierices sagatavosana
a. Sagatavojiet uzpildi$anas ierici, ievérojot razotaja noradijumus.
b. Pirms lietoSanas rlpigi parbaudiet, ka ne IN.PACT Admiral balonkatetrs ar zalu
parklajumu, ne ta sterilais iepakojums nav sabojati parvadasanas laika.
2. IN.PACT Admiral balonkatetra ar zalu parklajumu izvéle
a. Balonanominalajamizméram irjaatbilst artérijas iek§&jam diametram tiesi aiz bojajuma
vietas. Gan proksimali, gan distali balonam jasniedzas pari bojajuma vietai par aptuveni
1 cm. Vienam pacientam var lietot vairakus IN.PACT Admiral balonkatetrus ar zaju
parklajumu, ja ir garas vai vairakas bojajuma vietas. Papildu baloniem japarklajas par
1 cm; parlaidums nedrikst bt lielaks ka 1 cm. Ja stenozi nevar 8kérsot, izmantojot
izvéléto IN.PACT Admiral balonkatetru ar zalu parklajumu, izvélieties mazaku katetru
bez zalu parklajuma, lai veiktu iepriek3&ju bojajuma vietas paplasinasanu un atvieglotu
piemérota izméra IN.PACT Admiral balonkatetra ar zalu parklajumu caurkla$anu. Lai
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samazinatu ar procedaru saistitas komplikacijas, izmantojiet minimalo bojajumu
segdanai nepiecieSamo iericu skaitu.

Vairaku IN.PACT Admiral balonkatetru ar zalu parklajumu, kuru kopéja zalu deva
sasniedz 34 854 ug paklitaksela, izmanto$anas dro$iba un efektivitate ir novértéta
pirmskliiniskos un kliniskos pé&tijumos. Nominalo zalu saturu atbilstosi balona lielumam
skatiet 2. tab.

. Bojajuma vietas ar pilnigo vai dal&jo okliziju veiciet iepriek$&jo paplasinasanu, lietojot
balonu bez zalu parklajuma.

3. IN.PACT Admiral balonkatetra ar zalu parklajumu sagatavo$ana

a. IN.PACT Admiral balonkatetrs ar zalu parklajumu ir ietverts aizsargiepakojuma.
Uzmanigi iznemiet katetru no iepakojuma.

. Pirms lietoSanas atgaisojiet IN.PACT Admiral balonkatetru ar zalu parklajumu.
Atgaisojot nenonemiet aizsargapvalku. Turot IN.PACT Admiral balonkatetru ar zalu
parklajumu vertikali, vérsiet katetra galu lejup. IN.PACT Admiral balonkatetra ar zalu
parklajumu uzpildiSanas pieslégvietai pievienojiet ar Luera tipa adatas fiksatoru
aprikoto $lirci, kas daléji uzpildita ar fiziologisko $kidumu un kontrastvielu. Piemérojiet
negativo spiedienu, lidz gaiss tiks pilniba izvadits, un atbrivojiet virzuli. Atkartojiet
darbibu, kamér gaisa burbulu parvietoSanas $lirces virziena tiks partraukta.

c. Nonemiet no balona aizsargparklajumu un utilizéjiet to. Nelietojiet aizsargapvalku ka
ievadi$anas paligierici vai atkartotas ieti$anas instrumentu.
d. Rapigi skalojiet ltmenu, lietojot Luera tipa fiksatora savienotaja vietu.
4. Uzpildisanas ierices pievieno$ana iericei IN.PACT Admiral DCB
a. Laiizvaditu gaisu, kas palicis balona uzpildisanas ierices distalaja Luera tipa
piederuma, ievadiet aptuveni 15 ml (cm3) kontrastvielas.

. Kad noslégkrans ir noreguléts aizvértaja pozicija, atvienojiet sagatavo$ana lietoto $lirci,
piemérojot nelielu parspiedienu. Péc $lirces nonem$anas balona pieslégvieta
paradisies kontrastvielas menisks. Parliecinieties, ka kontrastvielas menisks ir redzams
gan IN.PACT Admiral balonkatetra ar zalu parklajumu balona pieslégvietas
savienojuma vieta, gan balona piepildi$anas ierices savienojuma. Pievienojiet
uzpildisanas ierici IN.PACT Admiral balonkatetra ar zalu parklajumu balona
pieslégvietai un parliecinieties, ka savienojums ir stingrs.

5. IN.PACT Admiral balonkatetra ar zalu parklajumu lietoSana

a. levadiet vaditajstigu, izvelkot to cauri ievaditaja kanulas hemostatiskajam varstam;
ievérojiet razotaja noradijumus vai nozares standartpraksi. Uzmanigi virziet vaditajstigu
uz priekSu cauri ievaditaja kanulai.

. Ja nepiecieSams, pieslédziet vaditajstigai pagrie$anas ierici. Parraugot darbibu
fluoroskopiski, virziet vaditajstigu nepiecieS$ama asinsvada virziena un péc tamizvelciet
vaditajstigu cauri sadaurinajumam. Kad vaditajstiga ir novietota tai paredzétaja vieta,
nonemiet pagrie$anas ierici.

. IN.PACT Admiral balonkatetra ar zalu parklajumu distalo galu novietojiet uz
vaditajstigas.

. Atveriet hemostatisko varstu, tadéjadi nodrosinot balona értaku virzisanu uz prieksu un
nepielaujot balona parklajuma bojajumu. Kamér balons ir pilniba iztuksots, virziet
IN.PACT Admiral balonkatetru ar zalu parklajumu cauri ievadslizu hemostatiskajam
varstam. Lai novérstu samezglosanos, virziet IN.PACT Admiral balonkatetru ar zalu
parklajumu Ienam un pakapeniski, l1dz katetra gala ir redzams vaditajstigas
proksimalais gals. Aizveriet ievadslizu hemostatisko varstu tik daudz, cik
nepiecieSams, lai novérstu asins atpakalteci, tacu neblokétu IN.PACT Admiral
balonkatetra ar za|u parklajumu brivu parvietosanos. Ja IN.PACT Admiral balonkatetra
ar zalu parklajumu ievadiSanas laika ir jatama pretestiba, nevirziet to uz priekSu cauri
adapterim.

. Veicot fluoroskopiju, lietojiet rentgenkontrastéjosos balona markierus, lai novietotu

balonu paplasinamaja bojajuma vieta, un péc tam uzpildiet balonu lidz

nepiecieSamajam spiedienam (skatiet balona spiediena piemérotibas tabulu).

Lai nodro$inatu optimalu asinsvada mehanisko paplasinasanu, IN.PACT Admiral

balonkatetram ar zalu parklajumu stingri ieteicams izmantot uzpildisanas laiku

180 sekundes. AtbilstoSa medikamenta ievadi$ana notiek pirmo 60 uzpildes sekunzu

laika. Lai optimizétu bojajuma vietas paplasinasanu, uzpildidanas laiks var batilgaks. To

nosaka lietotajs péc saviem ieskatiem.

Piezime. IN.PACT Admiral balonkatetrs ar zalu parklajumu ir paredzeéts tikai vienreizéjai

uzpildisanai.

. Atveriet hemostatisko varstu un izvelciet pilniba iztukSoto IN.PACT Admiral
balonkatetru ar zalu parklajumu cauri hemostatiskajam varstam. Pievelciet
hemostatiska varsta rievoto pogu.

. Ja nepiecieSams, vaditajstigu var atstat asinsvada, lai lietotu dazadu veidu un izméru
balonus.

i. BRIDINAJUMS. Viena asi d §inasanai nedrikst lietot
vairakus IN.PACT Admiral balonkatetrus ar zalu parklajumu. Ja péc
IN.PACT Admiral balonkatetra ar zalu parklajumu lietoSanas ir nepiecieSams
papildus paplasinat asinsvadu, lietojiet standarta lasinas balonu bez
za|u parklajuma. Stentu ar zalu parklajumu nedrikst implantét asinsvada
segmenta, kas ieprieks ir apstradats, lietojot IN.PACT Admiral balonkatetru ar
za|u parklajumu. Metala stentus bez parklajuma var lietot, neapdraudot
drosibu.

. No ievadslizam iznemiet vaditajstigu, izvelkot to cauri hemostatiskajam varstam. Péc
tam iznemiet ievadslizas.

6. Prettrombocitu rezimi pirms un péc procediras

* Pirms Kirurgiskas iejauk$anas procediras un vismaz 4 nedélas péc tas izmantojiet
divkarsas iedarbibas prettrombocitu terapiju (aspirins un klopidogrels vai tiklopidins). Ja
pacientam ir implantéts stents, paildziniet terapiju lidz 3 ménesiem. Paildzinato
prettrombocTtu terapiju var piemérot pec arsta ieskatiem.
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10 Atbrivosanas no ierices

Atbrivojieties no Ts ierices saskana ar visiem piemérojamiem likumiem, noteikumiem un slimnicas
procediram, ieskaitot tos, kas attiecas uz biologiski bistamiem atkritumiem, mikrobiologisko
apdraudéjumu un infekciozam vielam.

11 Piegades informacija

IN.PACT Admiral balonkatetrs ar zalu parklajumu tiek piegadats sterils un ir paredzéts tikai
vienreizéjai lieto$anai. Tas ir sterilizéts, lietojot etiléna oksida gazi. Neatvérta iepakojuma
izstradajums ir derigs I1dz datumam, kas etiketé ir noradits blakus ierakstam “|zlietot lidz".
Nelietojiet, ja iepakojums ir bojats.

12 Uzglabasana

Glabajiet ierici originalaja tvertné. Glabajiet no 15 °C lidz 30 °C (no 59 °F Iidz 86 °F) temperattra.
Izmantojiet izstradajumu Iidz deriguma termina beigam, kas noradits uz iepakojuma etiketes.
Neglabajiet radiatoru vai ultravioletas gaismas avotu tuvuma.

13 Garantijas atruna
Piezime. ST garantijas atruna neattiecas uz Australiju.

Bridinajumi uz izstradajuma marké&juma ietver plasaku informaciju un ir uzskatami par §Ts garantijas
atrunas neatnemamu dalu. Lai gan $is izstradajums ir razots rupigi kontrolétos apstak|os,
Medtronic nevar kontrolét apstaklus, kados Sis izstradajums tiek lietots. Tade| Medtronic atsakas no
visam ar izstradajumu saistitajam tieSajam un netieSajam garantijam, tostarp (bet ne tikai) visam
netieSajam kvalitates garantijam vai garantijam par piemérotibu noteiktam mérkim. Uznémums



Meditronic nav atbildigs par fizisku vai juridisku personu mediciniskiem izdevumiem vai tieSiem,
nejausiem vai netieSiem zaudéjumiem, kas radusies izstradajuma lieto$anas laika, defekta, klimes
vai darbibas traucéjumu dél, neatkarigi no ta, vai zaudéjumu atlidzibas prasibas pamatojums ir
garantija, ligums, likuma noteikts atlidzinams zaudejums vai cits pamatojums. Nevienai personai
nav tiesibu saistit uznémumu Medtronic ar kadu pazinojumu vai garantiju attieciba uz $o
izstradajumu.

lepriek§ minétie iznémumi un ierobeZojumi nav paredzéti un nav skaidrojami ta, lai bltu pretruna ar
piemérojamo tiesibu aktu obligatajiem nosacijumiem. Ja kada garantijas atrunas dala vai
noteikums tiek uzskatits par nelikumigu, nepiemérojamu vai ir pretruna ar likumu kompetentas
jurisdikcijas tiesa, tas neattiecas uz paréjam $is garantijas atrunas dalam vai noteikumiem, un visas
tiesibas un saistibas ir jaskaidro un jaisteno ta, it ka garantijas atruna nebatu minéta par nederigu
uzskatita dala vai noteikums.

Nederlands

1 Beschrijving

De met geneesmiddel gecoate IN.PACT Admiral-ballonkatheter (DCB) is een met paclitaxel
gecoate, perifere over-the-wire- (OTW-)ballonkatheter, die is vervaardigd door Medtronic, Inc. De
FreePac™-geneesmiddelcoating op de ballon van de IN.PACT Admiral-DCB bestaat uit het
geneesmiddel paclitaxel en de hulpstof ureum. Ureum vergemakkelijkt de afgifte en overdracht van
paclitaxel naar de arteriéle vaatwand. De ballonkatheter zorgt voor fysieke dilatatie van het
vaatlumen via percutane transluminale angioplastiek. De geneesmiddelcoating heeft als doel de
proliferatieve respons te reduceren die wordt geassocieerd metrestenose. Paclitaxel stabiliseert de
microtubuli om de celproliferatie te beperken.

De IN.PACT Admiral-DCB heeft een dual-lumenschacht. Deze schacht vertakt aan het proximale
uiteinde in twee buizen. Een van deze buizen vormt de opening naar het centrale lumen voor de
voerdraad, terwijl de andere buis gebruikt wordt om de ballon te vullen en te legen met een mengsel
van contrastmiddel en zoutoplossing. De katheterconstructie en het ballonmateriaal zijn zo
ontworpen dat de gewenste ballondiameter bereikt kan worden. Deze is afhankelijk van de
ballonmaat en de gedefinieerde druk. De lengte van elke ballon is gespecificeerd. Bij alle
ballonlengten geven 2 radiopake markeringen van platina-iridium de werkzame lengte van de
ballon aan en helpen bij het plaatsen van de ballon door de doellaesie tijdens réntgendoorlichting;
de ballonnen van 200 mm en 250 mm zijn voorzien van 2 extra, centraal geplaatste markeringen.
Voerdraad- en introducersheathcompatibiliteit staan vermeld in Tabel 1.

Tabel 1. Compatibiliteit

i hi patibiliteit
(mm) Introducersheathcompatibiliteit (Fr)
4,0 5
5,0 6
6,0
7,0 7
8,0
9,0
10,0
12,0 9
Voerdr tibiliteit
De katheter is compatibel met een voerdraaddiameter van 0,035 in (0,89 mm)

De IN.PACT Admiral-DCB is verkrijgbaar in verschillende ballonmaten. Nominale ballondiameter
en -lengte staan op de hub aangegeven. De IN.PACT Admiral-DCB is niet gemaakt met latex van
natuurlijk rubber maar kan tijdens de fabricage incidenteel in aanraking geweest zijn met latex.

2 Samenstelling van het product

De katheter bestaat uit polyamide (PA12) en polyetherblokamide (PEBAX) met een hub van
polycarbonaat, een trekontlasting van polyolefine en radiopake markeringen van platina-iridium.

De ballon bestaat uit polyamide (PA12).
De geneesmiddelinhoud in de FreePac-coating wordt beschreven in Tabel 2.

Tabel 2. Productmatrix en paclitaxel-inhoud

perifere arterién met in-stent-restenose en natieve arterioveneuze dialysefistels, én het reduceren
van de proliferatieve reactie die wordt geassocieerd met restenose.

3.1 Beoogde pati€éntenpopulatie

De IN.PACT Admiral-DCB is bedoeld voor patiénten bij wie percutane transluminale angioplastiek
nodig is voor het verbeteren en behouden van de luminale diameter in perifere arterién, eerder
gestente perifere arterién met in-stent-restenose en natieve arterioveneuze dialysefistels.

Dit product is niet getest bij kinderen.

3.2 Gebruiksindicaties

De IN.PACT Admiral-DCB is geindiceerd voor percutane transluminale angioplastiek (PTA) bij
patiénten met de novo-, restenotische of in-stent-restenotische laesies met een lengte tot 360 mm
in superficiéle femorale of popliteale arterién.

De IN.PACT Admiral-DCB met ballonlengten < 150 mm is ook geindiceerd voor patiénten met
obstructieve laesies of natieve arterioveneuze dialysefistels.

3.3 Contra-indicaties
De IN.PACT Admiral-DCB is gecontra-indiceerd voor gebruik bij:

* Kransslagaders en supra-aortische/cerebrovasculaire slagaders

¢ Laesies die niet kunnen worden gepasseerd met een voerdraad

« Zwangere vrouwen of vrouwen die borstvoeding geven

* Patiénten met bekende allergieén of overgevoeligheid voor paclitaxel

3.4 Kilinische voordelen

Opmerking: Na lancering van de EUDAMED-website kunt u met behulp van de Basis-UDI-DI:
0763000B00000436Y de samenvatting van veiligheids- en klinische prestaties (SSCP)
terugvinden op https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

De IN.PACT Admiral-DCB is bedoeld voor het herstellen van de doorgankelijkheid van het lumen en
de bloedstroming naar perifere arterién, eerder gestente perifere arterién metin-stent-restenose en
natieve arterioveneuze dialysefistels, én het reduceren van de proliferatieve reactie die wordt
geassocieerd met restenose.

De IN.PACT AdmiralDCB-ballon zorgt voor fysieke dilatatie van het vaatiumen via PTA (primaire
functie) en de medicinale substantie paclitaxel is een farmacologische stof die de letselreactie
vermindert die tot restenose kan leiden (secundaire functie).

De positieve impact van de IN.PACT Admiral-DCB bestaat uit een verbeterde of verhoogde
vaatdiameter en -doorgankelijkheid bij patiénten die in aanmerking komen voor PTA in perifere
arterién, eerder gestente perifere arterién met in-stent-restenose en natieve arterioveneuze
dialysefistels.

Percutane transluminale angioplastiek (PTA) wegens verstopte perifere arterién (niet
ISR) - De primaire klinische voordelen zijn het herstel van de doorgankelijkheid van het lumen en
van de doorstroming van bloed en afremming van restenose. De meetbare patiéntrelevante
uitkomsten en kwantitatieve klinische gegevens uit het door Medtronic gesponsorde klinische
onderzoek IN.PACT SFA na 5 jaar vindt u in Tabel 3.

Tabel 3. IN.PACT SFA-onderzoek (5 jaar)

IN.PACT
SFA/IN.PACT
DCB (n=220
deelnemers)
(n= 311 instru-

Primaire doorgankelijkheid tot en met 1080 dagen® 69,5%
Primaire blijvende klinische verbetering na 36 maanden 68,7% (114/166)
Afwezigheid van klinisch gestuurde revascularisatie van de doellaesie (TLR) 74,5%
binnen 1800 dagen?

Acuut succes

Succes van het product (per product) 99,0% (308/311)
Succes van de procedure (per deelnemer) 99,5% (219/220)

3 Beoogd doel

Het beoogde doel van de IN.PACT Admiral -DCB is tweeledig: het herstellen van de
doorgankelijkheid van het lumen en de bloedstroming naar perifere arterién, eerder gestente
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5 5 7 g Klinisch succes (per deelnemer) 99,1% (218/220)
Ballondiameter (mm) x bal- | Nominale paclitaxel-inhoud q q
1ani (mm) (Hg) Nominale ureuminhoud (ug) C - m binnen 1800 dagen
4 x40 1969 276 Samengestelde ernstige bijwerkingen (overlijden, verregaande amputatie 42,9% (79/184)
4x60 2848 399 zgg(hﬁgidﬁgn:gg;:i)nisch gestuurde revascularisatie van het doelvat
4 x 80 3728 522 .
2 :1 20 5487 768 * Overlijden (alle oorzaken) 15,8% (29/184)
X150 5807 953 ¢ CD-TVR 29,3% (54/184)
%200 9006 1261 * Verregaande amputatie van doelledemaat 0,5% (1/184)
4x250 11205 1569 « Trombose 2,2% (4/184)
5 x40 2553 — CD-TLR 25,5% (47/184)
5%60 3653 511 Willekeurige TVR 29,9% (55/184)
5% 80 2752 565 Willekeurige TLR 26,6% (49/184)
Andere belangrijke secundaire eindpunten
5x120 6951 973 — — - -
Verandering in kwaliteit van leven naar EQ-5D-index vanaf baseline tot 36 maanden
5x150 8601 1204 N 156
2 11 1
5x200 350 569 Gemiddelde + SD 0,0832 + 0,2293
5 x 250 14098 1974 Mediaan 0.0905
6 x40 3170 444 - :
Min., Max. -0,759, 0,693
6x60 4489 628 Loopstoornis naar WIQ (%) tot 36 maanden
6x 80 5809 813 N P 2 =
6x120 8448 1183 -
6 x 150 10427 1460 '\Gllzr;:i::lde £SD 7 ’18;0 ?)4'2
6 x 200 13726 1922 Min. Max o 1(”0
6 x 250 17024 2383 — —— " " - -
Nachten in ziekenhuis vanwege indexlaesie tot en met 60 maanden
7 x40 3819 535 N o)
7x60 5358 750 Gemiddelde + SD 16+28
7 x 80 6897 966 Mediaan 10
8 x40 4494 629 Min. Max 0 ‘26
8x 60 6253 875 T ———T — - -
A z 80 8012 1122 Tijd tot eerste klinisch gestuurde revascularisatie van de doellaesie (TLR) tot en met 60 maanden
N 47
it 204 72
2 z Gg ?123 10096 Gemiddelde + SD 807,5 + 433,9
9x 80 9162 1283 Mediaan 770,0
Min., Max. 1,1701
10 x40 5943 832
12 x 40 7502 1053 a Cijfgrs zijn cumulatieve incidentie % (aantal mislukkingen) gebaseerd op de Kaplan-
Meiermethode.



Tabel 4. IN.PACT wereldwijd/klinisch cohort (5 jaar)

Tabel 5. IN.PACT wereldwijd/DCB ISR-cohort (1 jaar) (vervolg)

aCijfers zijn cumulatieve incidentie % (aantal mislukkingen) gebaseerd op de Kaplan-
Meiermethode.

Percutane trar (PTA) wegens ISR - De primaire klinische voordelen
zijn het herstel van de doorgankelukheld van het lumen en van de doorstroming van bloed en
afremming van restenose. De meetbare patiéntrelevante uitkomsten en kwantitatieve klinische
gegevens uit het door Medtronic gesponsorde wereldwijde onderzoek IN.PACT (DCB ISR-cohort)
na 1 jaar vindt u in Tabel 5.

Tabel 5. IN.PACT wereldwijd/DCB ISR-cohort (1 jaar)

IN.PACT we-
reldwijd/DCB
ISR-cohort (n=
166 deelne-
mers) (n= 386

Parameter instrumenten)

Primaire doorgankelijkheid na 12 maanden 69,3% (79/114)

Primaire blijvende klinische verbetering na 12 maanden 78,7% (118/150)

Klinisch gestuurde revascularisatie van de doellaesie (TLR) binnen 12 maan-
den

8,1% (13/160)

Acuut succes

Succes van het product (per product) 99,7% (385/386)
Succes van de procedure (per laesie) 99,6% (231/232)
Klinisch succes (per deelnemer) 98,2% (163/166)

Andere belangrijke secundaire eindpunten

Verandering in kwaliteit van leven naar EQ-5D-index vanaf baseline tot 12 maanden

N 140
Gemiddelde + SD 0,1518 + 0,3055
Mediaan 0,1060
Min., Max. —0,741, 0,899
Loopstoornis naar WIQ (%) tot 12 maanden

N 145
Gemiddelde + SD 75,3+32,0
Mediaan 100,0
Min., Max. 0, 100
Nachten in ziekenhuis vanwege ind ie tot 12 maanden

N 166
Gemiddelde + SD 1,9+3,9
Mediaan 1,0

Min., Max. 0, 48

Tijd tot eerste klinisch gestuurde revascularisatie van de doellaesie (TLR) tot en met 12 maanden
N [ 13
Gemiddelde + SD | 191,3+122,0
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IN.PACT we- IN.PACT we-
reldwijd klinisch reldwijd/DCB
cohort/IN.PACT ISR-cohort (n=
DCB (n= 1406 166 deelne-
deelnemers) mers) (n= 386
(n= 3006 instru- P eter instr
Parameter Mediaan 204,0
Afwezigheid van klinisch gestuurde revascularisatie van de doellaesie (TLR) 69,4% Min., Max. 10, 350
binnen 1800 dagen?®
Acuut succes PTA vanwege obstructieve laesies van de natieve arterioveneuze fistels — De primaire
Succes van het product (per product) 99,4% klinische voordelgn zijn het herstel van de doorgankelijlfheid van het Iymen ende doorstrgm[ng van
bloed en afremming van restenose. De meetbare patiéntrelevante uitkomsten en kwantitatieve
(2988/3006) o . N S "
klinische gegevens uit de in opdracht van Medtronic uitgevoerde IN.PACT AV Access-studie na 1
Succes van de procedure (per deelnemer) 99,3% f i f
jaar vindt u in Tabel 6.
(1386/1396)
Klinisch succes (per deelnemer) 98,6% Tabel 6. IN.PACT AV DCB (1 jaar)
(1376/1396) IN.PACT AV DCB
Ci i plicaties binnen 1800 dagen (n=170 deelne-
Samengestelde emstige bijwerkingen (overlijden, verregaande amputatie 48,5% o mers) (n= 212
van doelledemaat, klinisch gestuurde revascularisatie van het doelvat (589/1215) = L
(CD-TVR), trombose) Primaire doorgankelijkheid doellaesie tot en met 360 dagen — afwezigheid | 63,8% (90/141)
* Overlijden (alle oorzaken) 20,1% van:
(244/1215) e CD-TLR 35,0% (49/140)
« CD-TVR 31,4% * Trombose in het toegangscircuit 2,9% (4/138)
(381/1215) Primaire doorgankelijkheid toegangscircuit tot en met 360 dagen — afwezig- | 53,8% (78/145)
» Verregaande amputatie van doelledemaat 1,6% (19/1215) heid van:
o Thrombose 6,0% (73/1215) ¢ Herinterventie in toegangscircuit 45,1% (65/144)
CD-TLR 30,1% * Trombose in het toegangscircuit 2,9% (4/138)
(366/1215) Acuut succes
Willekeurige TVR 32,1% Succes van het product (per product) 100,0%
(390/1215) (212/212)
Willekeurige TLR 30,8% Succes van de procedure (per deelnemer) 73,5% (125/170)
(374/1215) Klinisch succes (per deelnemer) 100,0%
Andere belangrijke daire eil . (159/159)
Verandering in kwaliteit van leven naar EQ-5D-index vanaf baseline tot 36 maanden
N 823 3.5 Beoogde gebruikers
Gemiddelde + SD 0,1320 + 0,3328 Percutane transluminale angioplastiekprocedures met een IN.PACT Admiral-DCB mogen
Mediaan 0,1050 uitsluitend worden uitgevoerd door artsen met ervaring in interventietechnieken in het vaatstelsel.
Min., Max. 20,912, 1,150 Dit product dignt uitsluitend binnen een klinische setting, in een gesteriliseerde omgeving, te
n worden gebruikt.
Loopstoornis naar WIQ (%) tot 36 maanden
N 831 3.6 Prestatiekenmerken van het product
Gemiddelde + SD 74,4 30,6 De IN.PACT Admiral-DCB is een met geneesmiddel gecoate, perifere over-the-wire-
Mediaan 100,0 (OTW-)ballonkatheter. De FreePac-geneesmiddelcoating op de ballon bestaat uit het
Min., Max. 0, 100 geneesmiddel paclitaxel en de hulpstof ureum. Ureum vergemakkelijkt de afgifte en overdracht van
Nachten in ziekenhuis vanwege indexlaesie tot 36 maanden paclitaxel ric_hting de arteriéle vaat_wand. De_} ballonkatheter zorgt vo_orfysiek§ dilatatie van het
vaatlumen via percutane transluminale angioplastiek. De geneesmiddelcoating heeft als doel de
N 1406 proliferatieve respons te reduceren die wordt geassocieerd met restenose. Paclitaxel stabiliseert de
Gemiddelde + SD 30x78 microtubuli om de celproliferatie te reduceren.
Mediaan 1,0
Min., Max. 0,165 4 Waarschuwingen
Tijd tot eerste klinisch gestuurde revascularisatie van de doellaesie (TLR) tot en met 60 maanden * Erzijn aanwijzingen voor het bestaan van een verhoogd risico van langetermijnsterfte
N 366 na het gebruik van paclitaxel-gecoate ballonnen en paclitaxel-afgevende stents voor
Gemiddelde £ SD 669.2 = 462.5 arterieel vaatlijden on femoropopliteaal nlveau vanaf clrca 2-3 jaar na de ingreep in
- vergell]klng met pr 1 zonder g Deo g en het
Mediaan 5715 van dit verhoogde r|S|co van Iangeterml]nsterfte zijn onduidelijk, evenals
Min., Max. 1,1751 de invioed van herhaalde blootstelling aan paclltaxel-gecoate producten. Artsen

dienen deze aar voor hetb van | fte met de patiént te
bespreken, alsmede de voordelen en risico’s van de behandelmogelijkheden.
Controleer de IN.PACT Admiral-DCB voorafgaand aan de procedure om er zeker van te zijn dat
het product intact en functioneel is. Gebruik het product niet als de buiten- of binnenverpakking
beschadigd of geopend is.

Oefen tijdens de voorbereiding nooit positieve druk op de ballon uit.

Om hetrisico op potentieel vaatletsel te beperken, wordt de ballon gevuld tot een diameter die
de diameter van het vat net distaal van de stenose benadert.

Manipuleer de ingebrachte IN.PACT Admiral-DCB uitsluitend onder voldoende
réntgendoorlichting.

Trek de IN.PACT Admiral-DCB pas terug uit de laesie als u de ballon volledig heeft laten
leeglopen onder vacuiim.

Stel het product niet bloot aan organische oplosmiddelen zoals alcohol.

Manipuleer de IN.PACT Admiral-DCB niet terwijl de ballon gevuld is. De positie van de ballon
mag alleen worden veranderd met de voerdraad op zijn plaats.

Indien er weerstand optreedt tijdens het manipuleren, moet eerst met behulp van
réntgendoorlichting, road mapping of DSA de oorzaak hiervan worden vastgesteld, voordat de
IN.PACT Admiral-DCB vooruit of achteruit kan worden verplaatst.

De voerdraad mag absoluut niet worden verplaatst terwijl de IN.PACT Admiral-DCB wordt
gevuld.

Overschrijd de vastgestelde barstdruk (RBP) niet. De RBP is gebaseerd op de resultaten van
in-vitrotests. Ten minste 99,9% van de IN.PACT Admiral-DCB-ballonnen (met 95%
betrouwbaarheid) zal niet barsten op of onder de RBP. Gebruik een drukmeter om overdruk te
voorkomen. Gebruik van een hogere druk dan de druk die op het productlabel staat vermeld,
kan scheuren van de ballon tot gevolg hebben, hetgeen kan leiden tot letsel aan de intima of
dissectie.

Artsen die de IN.PACT Admiral-DCB gebruiken, moeten een grondige PTA-training hebben
gevolgd en moeten op de hoogte zijn van recente publicaties met betrekking tot
PTA-technieken.

Vul de ballon niet met lucht of een ander gasvormig middel. Gebruik uitsluitend het aanbevolen
vulmiddel (gelijke delen contrastmiddel en zoutoplossing).

Niet gebruiken als de uiterste gebruiksdatum verstreken is.

Niet gebruiken met Lipiodol™- of Ethiodol™-contrastmiddelen (of vergelijkbare
contrastmiddelen die dezelfde stoffen als deze middelen bevatten).

5 Voorzorgsmaatregelen

* Dit product is uitsluitend bedoeld voor eenmalig gebruik. Dit product niet hergebruiken,
herverwerken of hersteriliseren. Door hergebruik, herverwerking of hersterilisatie kan de
structuur van het product worden aangetast of kan besmettingsgevaar optreden, hetgeen kan
resulteren in letsel, ziekte of overlijden van de patiént.

Voordat de IN.PACT Admiral-DCB wordtingebracht, moet de patiént behandeld worden met de
betreffende medicijnen (antistollingsmiddelen, vaatverwijders, enzovoort) volgens de
standaardprotocollen voor PTA.

Om de mogelijkheid dat lucht in het systeem wordt ingebracht te minimaliseren, moet u
gedurende de procedure het systeem goed aspireren en spoelen en zorgen dat de
katheteraansluitingen stevig vastzitten.



« Bij elk gebruik van een katheter moeten maatregelen worden genomen om stolling te
voorkomen of te beperken. Spoel alle producten die in het vaatstelsel worden ingebracht, véor
het gebruik via de toegangspoort voor de voerdraad met een steriele isotone fysiologische
zoutoplossing of een vergelijkbare oplossing. Overweeg het gebruik van systemische
heparinisatie.

Het product moet voorzichtig gebruikt worden in procedures met verkalkte laesies, vanwege de
schurende aard van dergelijke laesies.

Voorafgaand aan de ingreep dient te worden vastgesteld of de patiént allergisch is voor
contrastmiddelen, trombocytenaggregatieremmers, ballonkatheters of de FreePac-coating.
Kathetertoepassingen variéren. De juiste techniek moet worden geselecteerd op basis van de
toestand van de patiént en de ervaring van de arts die de ingreep uitvoert.

De IN.PACT Admiral-DCB mag alleen worden opgevoerd wanneer de voerdraad uit de tip
steekt.

Bewaren bij gecontroleerde kamertemperatuur op een droge plaats. Uit de buurt van zonlicht
houden.

Gebruik een drukmeter om overdruk te voorkomen.

Let op: Grotere formaten van de IN.PACT Admiral-DCB lopen mogelijk langzamer leeg, vooral
bij lange katheterschachten. Houd er bij alle ballonlengten, behalve de 200 en 250 mm,
rekening mee dat het ongeveer 60 seconden duurt voordat de ballon volledig leeg is. Houd er
bij de ballonlengten van 200 en 250 mm rekening mee dat het ongeveer 120 seconden duurt
voordat de ballon volledig leeg is.

Na gebruik moet dit product worden beschouwd als gevaarlijk biologisch afval. Hanteer en
verwijder dergelijke producten in overeenstemming met geaccepteerde medische
voorschriften en het betreffende ziekenhuis-, bestuurs- en overheidsbeleid.

De veiligheid en effectiviteit van het gebruik van de IN.PACT Admiral-DCB voor het behandelen
van perifere vaatziekte die zich tot de knie of gelijktijdig tot onder de knie uitstrekt, zijn niet
vastgesteld.

6 Mogelijke complicaties en ongewenste voorvallen
Mogelijke ongewenste voorvallen die verband kunnen houden met het gebruik van de
IN.PACT Admiral-DCB zijn onder andere:
* Abrupte sluiting/trombose van het vat (acute totale occlusie/herocclusie waarvoor operatief
ingrijpen nodig kan zijn)
Pijn bij toegangsplaats, hematoom, bloedingen en/of lokale infecties (er kunnen transfusies
nodig zijn om de bloeding te verhelpen)
Allergische reacties op contrastmiddel, trombocytenaggregatieremmers of onderdelen van het
kathetersysteem
Aneurysma, pseudoaneurysma of arterioveneuze (AV) fistel
Aritmieén
Scheuring van de ballon
Overliiden
Losraken van een onderdeel van de ballon en/of het kathetersysteem
Dissectie, perforatie of scheuren van de arterie
Reacties op medicijnen
Endocarditis
Werking van de ballon niet zoals bedoeld (vullen/leeglopen/terugtrekken)
Plaatsing van de ballon niet zoals bedoeld (waardoor geneesmiddel kan worden afgegeven in
een ongewenst arterieel segment)
Hypotensie/hypertensie
Ischemie/infarct van weefsel/orgaan (bij ernstige ischemische voorvallen in behandelde
ledematen kan amputatie nodig zijn)
Lokale of distale trombo-embolische episodes
Pijn en gevoeligheid bij punctieplaatsen
Pyrogene reactie
Nierinsufficiéntie/nierfalen
Terugkeer van de stenose in de gedilateerde arterie
Sepsis/infectie
Kortstondige hemodynamische verslechtering
* Systemische embolie
* Vaatspasmen of terugveren/langdurige arteriéle spasmen

Mogelijke ongewenste voorvallen die niet hierboven worden aangegeven en die mogelijk uniek zijn
voor de paclitaxel-geneesmiddelcoating zijn onder andere:

Allergische/immunologische reactie
Alopecia
Anemie
Gastro-intestinale symptomen
Hematologische dyscrasie (inclusief leukopenie, neutropenie, trombocytopenie)
Veranderingen in leverenzymen
Histologische veranderingen in de vaatwand, inclusief ontstekingen, celbeschadigingen of
necrose
Myalgie/artralgie
Myelosuppressie
* Perifere neuropathie
Als er een ernstig voorval plaatsvindt met betrekking tot het product, moet u het voorval onmiddellijk
melden bij Medtronic en de betreffende bevoegde instantie(s).

7 Farmacologische interactie

Metabolische degradatie van paclitaxel vindt in de lever plaats via de cytochroom
P450-isoénzymen CYP2C8 en CYP3A4. Hierbij worden 6-alfa-hydroxypaclitaxel en zowel
3'-p-hydroxypaclitaxel als 6-alfa 3-p-dihydroxypaclitaxel gegenereerd. Wees heel voorzichtig met
het gelijktijdig toedienen van paclitaxel en bekende substraten of inhibitoren van CYP2C8 en
CYP3A4, aangezien er geen formeel onderzoek is uitgevoerd naar bekende concurrenten of
inhibitoren van deze isoénzymen. Stoffen die kunnen concurreren met de activiteit van CYP2C8 en
CYP3A4 of die deze kunnen inhiberen, kunnen de plasmawaarden van paclitaxel verhogen.

Er zijn geen formele onderzoeken naar geneesmiddeleninteracties uitgevoerd met de

IN.PACT Admiral-DCB. Wanneer u besluit een IN.PACT Admiral-DCB te gebruiken bij een patiént
die een geneesmiddel gebruikt waarvan bekend is dat er interacties met paclitaxel optreden, of
wanneer u besluit met een dergelijk geneesmiddel te starten bij een patiént die onlangs is
behandeld meteen IN.PACT Admiral-DCB moet u rekening houden met de kans op systemische en
lokale geneesmiddeleninteracties.

Zie Afbeelding 3 (Chemische structuur van paclitaxel) en Afbeelding 4 (Chemische structuur van
ureum) aan het begin van deze gebruiksaanwijzing.

8 Samenvatting van de meta-analyse van paclitaxel en
klinische-onderzoeksgegevens van de IN.PACT-DCB

8.1 Samenvatting van de meta-analyse van paclitaxel

Uit een meta-analyse van gerandomiseerde, gecontroleerde onderzoeken gepubliceerd door

Katsanos et. al. in december 2018 bleek een verhoogd risico van langetermijnsterfte vanaf 2 jaar bij
paclitaxel-gecoate ballonnen en paclitaxel-afgevende stents voor de behandeling van arterieel
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vaatlijden op femoropopliteaal niveau. Naar aanleiding van deze bevindingen liet de FDA een
meta-analyse op patiéntniveau uitvoeren van de langetermijn-follow-upgegevens uit
gerandomiseerde, premarket registratieonderzoeken - op basis van beschikbare
klinische-onderzoeksgegevens tot mei 2019 - naar paclitaxel-gecoate producten voor de
behandeling van arterieel vaatlijden op femoropopliteaal niveau. Ook de meta-analyse wees op een
hogere langetermijnsterfte onder onderzoekspersonen die behandeld werden met een
paclitaxel-gecoat product in vergelijking met patiénten die behandeld werden met een product
zonder coating. In hetbijzonder in de 3 gerandomiseerde onderzoeken metin totaal 1090 patiénten
en 5 jaar aan beschikbare gegevens was de totale sterfte 19,8% (van 15,9% tot 23,4%) onder
patiénten die behandeld werden met een paclitaxel-gecoat product in vergelijking met 12,7% (van
11,2% tot 14,0%) onder onderzoekspersonen die behandeld werden met een product zonder
coating. Het relatieve risico van een verhoogde sterfte op 5 jaar was 1,57 (95%
betrouwbaarheidsinterval 1,16 tot 2,13), wat overeenkomt met een relatieve stijging van het
sterftecijfer met 57% onder patiénten die behandeld werden met een paclitaxel-gecoat product.
Tijdens de vergadering van de FDA-Advisory Committee in juni 2019 werden vergelijkbare
resultaten gepresenteerd met een risicograad van 1,38 (95% betrouwbaarheidsinterval 1,06 tot
1,80) op basis van een onafhankelijke meta-analyse van vergelijkbare gegevens op patiéntniveau,
aangeleverd door de organisatie voor vasculaire geneeskunde "VIVA Physicians". Er zijn
aanvullende analyses uitgevoerd waarvan er een aantal nog niet zijn afgerond, gericht op de relatie
tussen sterftegraad en paclitaxel-gecoate producten.

De gegevens over de aanwezigheid en omvang van het risico van langetermijnsterfte moeten met
voorzichtigheid worden geinterpreteerd vanwege diverse beperkingen in de beschikbare
gegevens, zoals de ruime betrouwbaarheidsintervallen als gevolg van een kleine
steekproefgrootte, het bijeenvoegen van onderzoeken naar verschillende paclitaxel-gecoate
producten die niet bedoeld waren om te worden gecombineerd, de aanzienlijke hoeveelheden
missende gegevens, geen duidelijk bewijs voor de invloed van de dosis paclitaxel op het sterftecijfer
en geen aanwijsbaar pathofysiologisch mechanisme voor de langetermijnsterfte.

Paclitaxel-gecoate ballonnen en stents verbeteren de bloedstroom naar de benen en geven in
vergelijking met producten zonder coating minder kans op een extra ingreep om geblokkeerde
bloedvaten opnieuw te openen. Weeg de voordelen van paclitaxel-gecoate producten (bv. minder
extraingrepen) voor elke patiént afzonderlijk af tegen de mogelijke risico’s (bv. langetermijnsterfte).

8.2 Klinische-onderzoeksgegevens van de IN.PACT-DCB

Volgens het IN.PACT SFA klinisch onderzoek onder de Investigational Device Exemption (IDE),
gebaseerd op de analyse die werd uitgevoerd voor de vergadering van de FDA-Advisory
Committee in juni 2019 op basis van een "As-Treated"-cohort en update van vitale functies, zijn de
geschatte Kaplan Meier cumulatieve sterftecijfers op 2, 3 en 5 jaar respectievelijk 7,3% (3,8%,
10,8%), 10,5% (6,4%, 14,6%), 15,7% (10,8%, 20,6%) bij behandeling met de

IN.PACT Admiral-DCB en 0,9% (0%, 2,7%), 2,8% (0%, 5,9%), 11,2% (5,3%, 17,1%) bij
behandeling met het PTA-product van de controlegroep.

Er is een afzonderlijke, onafhankelijke meta-analyse op patiéntniveau uitgevoerd en gepubliceerd
door Schneider, et. al. in januari 2019 op basis van de onderzoeksgegevens van patiénten die
behandeld werden met de IN.PACT Admiral-DCB. De meta-analyse omvatte in totaal

1980 patiénten met een follow-up tot 5 jaar. Het doel was vaststellen of er een correlatie bestaat
tussen de blootstelling aan paclitaxel en de sterftegraad. Meegenomen zijn de gegevens van

2 eenarmige en 2 gerandomiseerde prospectieve onderzoeken met een onafhankelijke
veiligheidscomissie, met een paclitaxel DCB (n=1837) en ongecoate percutane transluminale
angioplastiek (PTA) (n=143). De basis-, procedure- en vervolgonderzoek-gegevens van
afzonderlijke patiénten zijn geanalyseerd om te bepalen of er een correlatie bestaat tussen de dosis
paclitaxel en de langetermijnsterfte. De overlevingstijd op basis van de paclitaxeldosis-tertielen
werd geanalyseerd met correctie voor verschillen in patientkarakteristieken bij aanvang van de
onderzoeken, met behulp van omgekeerde waarschijnlijkheidsweging en onderzoek als random
effect. In een standaardcohort werden patiénten met een DCB-behandeling vergeleken met
patiénten met vergelijkbare karakteristiecken met een PTA-behandeling door criteria uit
registratieonderzoeken toe te passen (n=712 DCB, n=143 PTA). Voor de overlevingsanalyse werd
de nominale dosis paclitaxel onderverdeeld in laag, midden en hoog, met een gemiddelde dosis
van respectievelijk 5019,0, 10.007,5 en 19.978,2 ug. Het overlevingspercentage in deze 3 groepen
over een periode van 5 jaar was respectievelijk 85,8%, 84,2% en 88,2% (p=0,731). Er was geen
significant verschil in het totale sterfterisico tussen DCB en PTA over een periode van 5 jaar bij
vergelijking van alle patiénten (niet-gecorrigeerde p=0,092) of bij vergelijking van karakteristiek
vergelijkbare patiénten (gecorrigeerde p=0,188). Deze onafhankelijke meta-analyse op
patiéntniveau toont aan dat de IN.PACT Admiral-DCB veilig is. Binnen de groep DCB-patiénten was
er geen correlatie tussen de dosis paclitaxel en de sterftegraad.

9 Gebruiksaanwijzing

Voordat de angioplastiek wordt uitgevoerd, moet de correcte werking van alle apparatuur die zal
worden gebruikt, inclusief de IN.PACT Admiral-DCB, zorgvuldig worden gecontroleerd. Controleer
of de maat van de IN.PACT Admiral-DCB geschikt is voor de specifieke procedure waarvoor deze
is bedoeld.

Wees uiterst voorzichtig bij het hanteren van het product, om beschadiging van de
opgevouwen ballon te voorkomen. Zorg dat de geneesmiddelcoating van de ballon véér de
voorbereiding en plaatsing niet te veel wordt ] kt en niet in komt met
vloei omdat de ing hierdoor kan worden beschadigd. Ook kan het
geneesmiddel te vroeg worden afgegeven.

1. Voorbereiding van het vulinstrument

a. Bereid het vulinstrument voor overeenkomstig de instructies van de fabrikant.

b. Controleer het product zorgvuldig véér het gebruik, om u ervan te verzekeren dat de
IN.PACT Admiral-DCB of de steriele verpakking tijdens het transport niet beschadigd
zijn.

2. Selectie van een IN.PACT Admiral-DCB

a. De nominale ballonmaat is gelijk aan de binnendiameter van de arterie distaal van de
laesie. De ballon moet zowel proximaal als distaal van de laesie ongeveer 1 cm
uitsteken. Bij lange of meervoudige laesies kunnen meerdere
IN.PACT Admiral-DCB-producten bij één patiént worden gebruikt. Als u meerdere
ballons gebruikt, moeten deze elkaar 1 cm overlappen, maar nietmeer dan 1 cm. Als de
stenose niet met de gewenste IN.PACT Admiral-DCB kan worden gepasseerd, gebruikt
ueenkleinere katheter zonder geneesmiddelcoating om de laesie te predilateren en om
het opvoeren van een IN.PACT Admiral-DCB van de juiste maat te vergemakkelijken.
Om mogelijke proceduregerelateerde complicaties zo veel mogelijk te beperken, dient
men gebruik te maken van het minimumaantal producten dat nodig is om de laesies te
bedekken.
De veiligheid en effectiviteit van het gebruik van meerdere
IN.PACT Admiral-DCB-producten met een totale geneesmiddeldosering van maximaal
34.854 g paclitaxel is beoordeeld in preklinisch en klinisch onderzoek. Zie Tabel 2 voor
de nominale geneesmiddelinhoud per ballonmaat.

. Bij volledige occlusie of subocclusieve laesies is predilatatie met een
niet-geneesmiddelgecoate ballon aanbevolen.

3. Voorbereiding van de IN.PACT Admiral-DCB

a. De IN.PACT Admiral-DCB is verpakt in een beschermende tray. Haal de katheter
voorzichtig uit de verpakking.

. Verwijder voor het gebruik de luchtbellen uit de IN.PACT Admiral-DCB door deze te
purgeren. Houd de beschermende sheath tijdens het purgeren op zijn plaats. Houd de
IN.PACT Admiral-DCB verticaal en richt hem naar beneden. Sluit een luerlockspuit die
gedeeltelijk is gevuld met het mengsel van contrastmiddel en fysiologische
zoutoplossing aan op de vulopening van de hub van de IN.PACT Admiral-DCB. Oefen
negatieve druk uit tot de lucht volledig verwijderd is en laat de stamper los. Herhaal deze
bewerking totdat er geen luchtbellen meer naar de spuit stromen.
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c. Verwijder de beschermende sheath van de ballon en gooi deze weg. Gebruik de
beschermende sheath niet als hulpmiddel bij het inbrengen of als opvouwinstrument.
d. Spoel het draadlumen grondig via de luerlock-connectorhub.
4. Aansluiting van het vulinstrument op de IN.PACT Admiral-DCB
a. Om eventuele lucht in de distale lueraansluiting van het vulinstrument te verwijderen,
dient ongeveer 15 ml (cc) contrastmiddel te worden gepurgeerd.

. Sluit de plugkraan en koppel de spuit die gebruikt is bij de voorbereiding los door licht
positieve druk uit te oefenen. Er verschijnt een meniscus van contrastmiddel in de
ballonpoort wanneer de spuit wordt verwijderd. Controleer de aanwezigheid van een
meniscus van contrastmiddel in zowel de ballonpoorthub van de IN.PACT Admiral-DCB
als in de verbinding met het vulinstrument. Koppel het vulinstrument stevig vast aan de
ballonpoort van de IN.PACT Admiral-DCB.

5. Gebruik van de IN.PACT Admiral-DCB

a. Voer een voerdraad op door de hemostaseklep van de introducersheath
overeenkomstig de instructies van de fabrikant of de standaardprocedure. Voer de
voerdraad voorzichtig op in de introducersheath.

. Bevestig desgewenst een torsie-instrument aan de voerdraad. Voer de voerdraad
onder réntgendoorlichting op naar het gewenste vat en vervolgens langs de stenose.
Verwijder het torsie-instrument als de voerdraad is geplaatst.

. Schuif de distale tip van de IN.PACT Admiral-DCB over de voerdraad.

. Open de hemostaseklep om de ballon gemakkelijk te kunnen opvoeren en om schade
aan de balloncoating te voorkomen. Terwijl de ballon geheel leeg is, voert u de
IN.PACT Admiral-DCB op via de hemostaseklep van de introducersheath. Om knikken
te voorkomen, dient u de IN.PACT Admiral-DCB langzaam met kleine stapjes op te
voeren totdat het proximale uiteinde van de voerdraad uit de katheter komt. Sluit de
hemostaseklep van de introducersheath net voldoende om geen bloed terug te laten
stromen; u moet de IN.PACT Admiral-DCB echter goed kunnen manoeuvreren. Als u
weerstand voelt, dient u de IN.PACT Admiral-DCB niet op te voeren via de adapter.

. Onder réntgendoorlichting kunnen de radiopake markeringen worden gebruikt om de

ballon binnen de te dilateren laesie te plaatsen. Vul dan de ballon tot de vereiste druk

(zie de bijgeleverde ballonconformiteitstabel voor meer informatie).

Ten behoeve van optimale mechanische dilatatie van het vat wordt een vultijd van

180 seconden ten zeerste aangeraden voor de IN.PACT Admiral-DCB. Adequate

overdracht van geneesmiddel vindt plaats in de eerste 60 seconden van het vullen. Om

de dilatatie van de laesie te optimaliseren zijn langere vultijden mogelijk, naar inzicht
van de gebruiker.

Opmerking: De IN.PACT Admiral-DCB is bedoeld om éénmaal te worden gevuld.

g. Open de hemostaseklep en trek de geheel leeggelopen IN.PACT Admiral-DCB terug
via de hemostaseklep. Draai de geribbelde knop op de hemostaseklep vast.

. De voerdraad kan desgewenst achterblijven in het bloedvat, voor het gebruik van
verschillende ballontypen of -maten.

. WAARSCHUWING: Dilateer h van het bl
dan één IN.PACT Admiral-DCB. Indien na het gebruik van een
IN.PACT Admiral-DCB postdilatatie noodzakelijk is voor een bloedvat, moet dit
gebeuren met een standaard dilatatieballon die niet met geneesmiddel is
gecoat. Geneesmiddelafgevende stents mogen niet worden geimplanteerd in
een van het bloedvat dat is bet met een IN.PACT Admiral-DCB.
Onbedekte metalen stents kunnen veilig worden gebruikt.

. Trek de voerdraad via de hemostaseklep terug uit de introducersheath. Als u hiermee
klaar bent, trekt u de introducersheath terug.

6. Behandeling met trombocytenaggregatieremmers voor en na de procedure

* Voor de procedure en gedurende ten minste 4 weken na de ingreep moeten dubbele
trombocytenaggregatieremmers (aspirine en clopidogrel of ticlopidine) toegediend
worden. Als de patiént een stent heeft, moet dit worden verlengd tot 3 maanden. Indien de
arts het nodig acht, kunnen trombocytenaggregatieremmers langdurig worden
toegediend.
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niet met meer

10 Wegwerpen van het product

Werp het product weg volgens de van toepassing zijnde wetten, regelgeving en
ziekenhuisprocedures, waaronder regels voor biologisch gevaarlijk afval, microbiologisch afval en
afval met besmettingsgevaar.

11 Leveringswijze

De IN.PACT Admiral-DCB wordt steriel geleverd en is uitsluitend bestemd voor eenmalig gebruik.
Het product is gesteriliseerd met ethyleenoxide. Als de verpakking niet wordt geopend, blijft het
product stabiel tot de aangegeven uiterste gebruiksdatum. Niet gebruiken als de verpakking
beschadigd is.

12 Opslag

Het product bewaren in de originele container. Bewaren tussen 15 °C en 30 °C (59 °F en 86 °F). Het
product gebruiken védr de uiterste gebruiksdatum op de verpakking. Niet bewaren in de buurt van
bronnen van straling of ultraviolet licht.

13 Uitsluiting van garantie
Opmerking: Deze uitsluiting van garantie geldt niet in Australié.

De waarschuwingen in de productdocumentatie bieden meer gedetailleerde informatie en vormen
een integraal onderdeel van deze Uitsluiting van garantie. Hoewel het product is vervaardigd onder
zorgvuldig gecontroleerde omstandigheden, ligt de manier waarop het product wordt gebruikt
buiten de controle van Medtronic. Medtronic verleent daarom geen enkele garantie, noch expliciet
noch impliciet, met betrekking tot het product, met inbegrip van maar niet beperkt tot eventuele
impliciete garanties betreffende verkoopbaarheid of geschiktheid voor bepaalde toepassingen.
Medtronic kan door geen enkel rechtspersoon aansprakelijk worden gesteld voor medische kosten
of directe, incidentele of gevolgschade veroorzaakt door om het even welk gebruik, defect, falen of
onjuist functioneren van het product, ongeacht of een vordering is gebaseerd op een garantie,
contract, onrechtmatige daad of anderszins. Geen enkele persoon is gerechtigd om Medtronic aan
enige verklaring of garantie te binden met betrekking tot het product.

De uitsluitingen en beperkingen die hierboven uiteengezet zijn, zijn niet bedoeld, en moeten niet
geinterpreteerd worden als een inbreuk op dwingende bepalingen van de van toepassing zijnde
wet. Indien enig onderdeel of enige bepaling van deze uitsluiting van garantie door een daartoe
bevoegde rechtbank als onrechtmatig, onuitvoerbaar of in strijd met de van toepassing zijnde wet
beschouwd wordt, zal dit de geldigheid van het overige deel van deze uitsluiting van garantie niet
aantasten en zullen alle rechten en plichten worden uitgelegd en ten uitvoer worden gebracht alsof
deze uitsluiting van garantie het betreffende ongeldig verklaarde gedeelte niet bevatte.

Norsk

1 Beskrivelse

IN.PACT Admiral legemiddelbelagt ballongkateter (drug-coated balloon, DCB) er et
paclitaxel-belagt perifert ballongkateter med innfering over mandrengen (over-the-wire, OTW)
produsert av Medtronic, Inc. FreePac™-legemiddelbelegget pa ballongen til IN.PACT Admiral DCB
bestar av legemidlet paclitaxel og hjelpestoffet urea. Urea serger for frigjering og overfering av
paclitaxel til den arterielle karveggen. Ballongkateteret dilaterer karlumenet fysisk ved perkutan
transluminal angioplastikk, og legemiddelbelegget er beregnet pa a redusere den proliferative
responsen som er knyttet til restenose. Paclitaxel stabiliserer mikrotubuli for & redusere
celleproliferasjon.
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IN.PACT Admiral DCB har et skaft med dobbelt lumen. Dette skaftet forgrenes til to rer i den
proksimale enden. Ett rer danner inngangen til det sentrale lumenet for mandrengen, mens det
andre roret tjiener som passasje for blandingen av kontrastmiddel og saltlesning som pumper opp
og temmer ballongen. Kateterets konstruksjon og ballongmaterialet er utformet for & oppna
planlagte ballongdiametere, som vil variere avhengig av ballongsterrelse og definert trykk. Lengden
pé hver ballong er spesifisert. Alle ballonglengder har to rentgentette markerer av platina-iridium
som angir ballongens arbeidslengde, for & gjere det enklere & plassere ballongen i méallesjonen
under gjennomlysning. Ballongene pa 200 mm og 250 mm har ytterligere to markerer sentralt
plassert. Ledevaier- og innferingshylsekompatibilitet finner du i Tabell 1.

Tabell 1. Kompatibilitet

Minimum ir gshy tibilitet
Ball i (mm) Innfgringshylsekompatibilitet (F)
4,0 5
5,0 6
6,0
7,0 7
8,0
9,0
10,0
12,0 9
L ierkompatibilitet

Kateteret er kompatibelt med en ledevaierdiameter pa 0,035 in (0,89 mm)

IN.PACT Admiral DCB er tilgjengelig i flere ballongsterrelser. Nominell ballongdiameter og -lengde
ertrykt pa muffen. IN.PACT Admiral DCB er ikke laget med naturgummilateks. Under produksjonen
kan det imidlertid komme i tilfeldig kontakt med lateks.

2 Enhetens sammensetning

Kateteretbestar av polyamid (PA12) og polyeterblokkamid (PEBAX) med en muffe av polykarbonat,
strekkavlastning av polyolefin og rentgentette markerer av platina/iridium.

Ballongen bestar av polyamid (PA12).
Innholdet av legemiddel i FreePac-belegget er definert i Tabell 2.

Tabell 2. Produktmatrise og paclitaxel-innhold

Ballongdiameter (mm) x bal- i av pacli- i hold av urea
(mm) taxel (ug) (ng)
4 x40 1969 276
4 x 60 2848 399
4 x80 3728 522
4x120 5487 768
4 x150 6807 953
4 x 200 9006 1261
4 x 250 11205 1569
5 x40 2553 357
5x60 3653 511
5x 80 4752 665
5x120 6951 973
5x150 8601 1204
5x 200 11350 1589
5x 250 14098 1974
6 x40 3170 444
6 x 60 4489 628
6 x 80 5809 813
6x120 8448 1183
6 x 150 10427 1460
6 x 200 13726 1922
6 x 250 17024 2383
7 x40 3819 535
7 x 60 5358 750
7 x 80 6897 966
8 x40 4494 629
8 x 60 6253 875
8 x 80 8012 1122
9x40 5204 729
9 x 60 7183 1006
9x80 9162 1283
10x40 5943 832
12 x40 7522 1053

3 Tiltenkt formal

Det tiltenkte formalet med IN.PACT Admiral DCB er & gjenopprette lumenapenhet og blodflow til
perifere arterier, tidligere stentede perifere arterier med restenose i stenten og native arteriovenose
dialysefistler og & redusere den proliferative responsen som er forbundet med restenose.

3.1 Tiltenkt pasientpopulasjon

IN.PACT Admiral DCB er beregnet for pasienter som har behov for perkutan transluminal
angioplastikk for & forbedre og opprettholde lumendiameteren i perifere arterier, tidligere stentede
perifere arterier med restenose i stenten og native arteriovengse dialysefistler.

Denne enheten er ikke testet i en pediatrisk populasjon.

3.2 Indikasjoner for bruk

IN.PACT Admiral DCB er indisert for perkutan transluminal angioplastikk (PTA) hos pasienter med
nye lesjoner, lesjoner med restenose eller lesjoner med restenose i stenten, med en lengde pa
opptil 360 mm, i overfladisk arteria femoralis eller arteria poplitea.

IN.PACT Admiral DCB med ballonglengder pa < 150 mm er ogsa indisert for pasienter med
obstruktive lesjoner i native arteriovengse dialysefistler.
3.3 Kontraindikasjoner
IN.PACT Admiral DCB er kontraindisert for bruk i:
« kransarterier og arterier over aorta / cerebrovaskulaere arterier
¢ lesjoner som ikke kan krysses med en ledevaier
* gravide eller ammende kvinner
* pasienter med kjente allergier eller hypersensitivitet overfor paclitaxel



3.4 Kliniske fordeler

Merk! Nar EUDAMED-nettstedet er lansert, kan du finne sammendraget av sikkerhet og klinisk
ytelse (Summary of Safety and Clinical Performance, SSCP) ved & ga til
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed ved bruk av grunnleggende UDI-DI: 0763000B00000436Y.

IN.PACT Admiral DCB brukes til & gjenopprette lumenapenhet og blodflow til perifere arterier,
tidligere stentede perifere arterier med restenose i stenten og native arteriovengse dialysefistler og
til & redusere den proliferative responsen som er forbundet med restenose.

IN.PACT Admiral DCB-enhetens ballongkomponent dilaterer karlumenet fysisk ved PTA (primaer
virkningsmekanisme), og legemidlet paclitaxel er et farmakologisk middel som skal redusere den
skadelige responsen som forer til restenose (sekundeer virkningsmekanisme).

Den positive effekten av IN.PACT Admiral DCB hos pasienter som er egnede kandidater for PTA i
perifere arterier, tidligere stentede perifere arterier med restenose i stenten og native arteriovengse
dialysefistler, er forbedret eller okt lumendiameter og apenhet.

Perkutan transluminal angioplastikk (PTA) for obstruktive lidelser i perifere arterier (ikke
restenose i stenten (ISR)) - De primzere kliniske fordelene er gjenoppretting avlumenapenhet og
blodflow og forebygging av restenose. De malbare pasientrelaterte utfallene og kvantitative kliniske
data fra den Medtronic-sponsede IN.PACT SFA-studien ved 5 ar vises i Tabell 3.

Tabell 3. IN.PACT SFA-studien (5 ar)

IN.PACT SFA /
IN.PACT DCB
(n=220forsoks-
personer) (n =

Parameter 311 enheter)
Primeer dpenhet i 1080 dager? 69,5 %
Primaer vedvarende klinisk forbedring ved 36 maneder 68,7 % (114/166)
Fravaer av klinisk drevet revaskularisering av mallesjon (TLR) ved 1800 dager? 74,5 %
Akutt suksess

Enhetssuksess (per enhet) 99,0 % (308/311)
Prosedyresuksess (per forsgksperson) 99,5 % (219/220)

Klinisk suksess (per forseksperson) 99,1 % (218/220)

K ive komplik innen 1800 dager

Tabell 4. IN.PACT Global/ klinisk kohort (5 ar) (fortsettelse)

IN.PACT Global
klinisk kohort /
IN.PACT DCB
(n = 1406 for-
sokspersoner)
(n = 3006 enhe-
Parameter ter)
N 823
Gjennomsnitt + SD 0,1320 + 0,3328
Median 0,1050
Min., maks. -0,912, 1,150
Nedsatt gaevne ifelge WIQ (%) frem til 36 maneder
N 831
Gjennomsnitt + SD 74,4 + 30,6
Median 100,0
Min., maks. 0, 100
Netter p& sykehus pa grunn av indekslesjon frem til 36 maneder
N 1406
Gjennomsnitt + SD 30+7,8
Median 1,0
Min., maks. 0, 165
Tid til forste klinisk drevne TLR (dager) i 60 maneder
N 366
Gjennomsnitt + SD 669,2 + 462,5
Median 571,5
Min., maks. 1, 1751

2Tallene er kumulativ forekomst i % (antall hendelser) basert pa Kaplan-Meier-metoden.

Perkutan transluminal angioplastikk (PTA) for ISR - De primaere kliniske fordelene er
gjenoppretting av lumenapenhet og blodflow og forebygging av restenose. De malbare
pasientrelaterte utfallene og kvantitative kliniske data fra den Medtronic-sponsede IN.PACT

Andre viktige sekundzere endepunkter

Endring i livskvalitet fra baseline ifelge EQ-5D-indeksen frem til 36 maneder
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Alvorli nske hendelser, kombin rre am| jon av maleks- | 42,9 % (79/184
trer?\itegflglﬁissk?:zve? rg\?assil;Ia?issrinzna(\?gglig ('I%\?R)?;JI}::JEOSZ) ces 9% 7918 Global-studien (DCB ISR-kohort) ved 1 &r vises i Tabel 5.
* Daod (alle &rsaker) 15,8 % (29/184) Tabell 5. IN.PACT Global / DCB ISR-kohort (1 &r)
* Kilinisk drevet TVR 29,3 % (54/184) IN.PACT Global /
* Storre amputasjon av méalekstremitet 0,5 % (1/184) DCB ISR-kohort
* trombose 2,2 % (4/184) (n=166 forsul_(s-
Klinisk drevet TLR 25,5 % (47/184) I g:;soner) (r: =
Alle typer TVR 29,9 % (55/184) Primeer apenhet ved 12 maneder 69,3 % (79/114)
Alle typer TLR 26,6 % (49/184) Primaer vedvarende Klinisk forbedring ved 12 maneder 78,7 % (118/150)
Andre viktige sekundzere endepunkter Kiinisk drevet TLR ved 12 maneder 8,1% (13/160)
Endring i livskvalitet fra baseline ifelge EQ-5D-indeksen frem til 36 maneder Akutt suksess
N 156 Enhetssuksess (per enhet) 99,7 % (385/386)
Gjennomsnitt + SD 0,0832 + 0,2293 Prosedyresuksess (per lesjon) 99,6 % (231/232)
Median 0,0905 Klinisk suksess (per forseksperson) 98,2 % (163/166)
Min., maks. -0,759, 0,693 Andre viktige sekundaere endepunkter
Nedsatt gaevne ifolge WIQ (%) frem til 36 maneder Endring i livskvalitet fra baseline ifelge EQ-5D-indeksen frem til 12 maneder
N 158 N 140
Gjennomsnitt + SD 718+342 Gjennomsnitt + SD 0,1518 + 0,3055
Median 1000 Median 0,1060
Min., maks. 0,100 Min., maks. -0,741, 0,899
Netter pa sykehus pa grunn av indekslesjon i 60 maneder Nedsatt gaevne ifelge WIQ (%) frem til 12 maneder
N 219 N 145
Gjennomsnitt + SD 16+28 Gjennomsnitt + SD 75,3 +32,0
Median 1.0 Median 100,0
Min., maks. 0,26 Min., maks. 0,100
Tid til forste Kiinisk drevne TLR (dager) i 60 méneder Netter pa sykehus pa grunn av indekslesjon frem til 12 maneder
N 47 N 166
Gjennomsnitt + SD 807,5 + 433,9 Gjennomsnitt + SD 1,9+39
Median 770,0 Median 1,0
Min., maks. 1, 1701 Min., maks. 0,48
2Tallene er kumulativ forekomst i % (antall hendelser) basert p& Kaplan-Meier-metoden. Tid til forste klinisk drevne TLR (dager) i 12 maneder
Tabell 4. IN.PACT Global / klinisk kohort (5 &r) N 13
IN.PACT Global Gjennomsnitt + SD 191,3+122,0
klinisk kohort / Median 204,0
IN.PACT DCB Min., maks. 10, 350
(n = 1406 for-
sokspersoner) PTA for obstruktive lesjoner i nativ AVF - De primzere kliniske fordelene er gjenoppretting av
(n = 3006 enhe- lumenapenhet og blodflow og forebygging av restenose. De malbare pasientrelaterte utfallene og
Parameter ter) kvantitative kliniske data fra den Medtronic-sponsede IN.PACT AV Access-studien ved 1 ar vises i
Fravaer av Klinisk drevet revaskularisering av mallesjon (TLR) ved 1800 dager? 69,4 % Tabell 6.
Akutt suk Tabell 6. IN.PACT AV DCB (1 ar)
Enhetssuksess (per enhet) 99,4 % IN.PACT AV DCB
(2988/3006) (n=170forsoks-
Prosedyresuksess (per forsgksperson) 99,3 % personer) (n =
(1386/1396) Parameter 212 enheter)
Klinisk suksess (per forsgksperson) 98,6 % Primeer apenhet i mallesjonen i 360 dager - fraveer av: 63,8 % (90/141)
(1376/1396) ¢ Kiinisk drevet TLR 35,0 % (49/140)
K ive komplik innen 1800 dager » Trombose i tilgangskretsen 2,9 % (4/138)
Alvorlige uenskede hendelser, kombinert (dm{, storre amputasjon av maleks- 48,5 % Primaer apenhet i tilgangskretsen i 360 dager — fraveer av: 53,8 % (78/145)
tremitet, klinisk drevet revaskularisering av malkar (TVR), trombose) (589/1215) - — 5
+ Dod (alle arsaken) 201% . RelntervenISJ.on i tilgangskretsen 45,1 % (65/144)
(244/1215) * Trombose i tilgangskretsen 2,9 % (4/138)
« Kiinisk drevet TVR 314% Akutt suk
(381/1215) Enhetssuksess (per enhet) 100,0 %
* Storre amputasjon av malekstremitet 1,6 % (19/1215) (212/212)
« trombose 6,0 % (73/1215) Pr})éedyresuksess (per forsoksperson) 73,5 % (125/170)
Kiinisk drevet TLR 301 % Klinisk suksess (per forseksperson) 100,0 %
(366/1215) (159/159)
Alle typer TVR (333/1 20/;’ 5) 3.5 Tiltenkte brukere
Alle typer TLR 30,8 % Perkutan transluminal angioplastikk-prosedyrer med IN.PACT Admiral DCB skal kun utfores av
(374/1215) leger som har erfaring med intervensjonsteknikker i det vaskuleere systemet. Denne enheten skal

kun brukes i en klinisk setting i sterile omgivelser.



3.6 Enhetens ytelsesegenskaper

IN.PACT Admiral DCB er et legemiddelbelagt perifert ballongkateter for bruk over en ledevaier
(over-the-wire). FreePac-legemiddelbelegget pa ballongen bestar av legemidlet paclitaxel og
hjelpestoffet urea. Urea sarger for frigjaring og overfering av paclitaxel til den arterielle karveggen.
Ballongkateteret dilaterer karlumenet fysisk ved perkutan transluminal angioplastikk, og
legemiddelbelegget er beregnet pa a redusere den proliferative responsen som er knyttet til
restenose. Paclitaxel stabiliserer mikrotubuli for & redusere celleproliferasjon.

4 Advarsler

¢ Det har blitt identifisert en tendens til okt risiko for sen mortalitet etter bruk av
paclitaxel g ger og paclitaxel-avgi stenter ved sykdom i arteria
femoralis og arteria poplitea, med start ca. 2-3 ar etter behandling, sammenlignet med
bruk av enheter som ikke er belagt med legemiddel. Det er usikkerhet knyttet til
omfanget av og mekanismene bak den gkte risikoen for sen mortalitet, inkludert
konsekvensene av gjentatt eksponering for paclitaxel-belagte enheter. Legene skal
snakke med pasientene om denne tendensen til sen mortalitet og fordeler og risiko
forbundet med de tilgjengelige behandlingsalternativene.

Undersok IN.PACT Admiral DCB fer prosedyren for & kontrollere at produktet er intakt og
fungerer som det skal. Skal ikke brukes hvis den ytre eller indre emballasjen er skadet eller
apnet.

Ballongen ma aldri paferes positivt trykk under klargjeringen.

For & redusere muligheten for karskade pumper du opp ballongen til en diameter som tilsvarer
diameteren pa karet umiddelbart distalt for stenosen.

Det innsatte IN.PACT Admiral DCB ma ikke manipuleres uten tilstrekkelig gjennomlysning.
IN.PACT Admiral DCB ma ikke trekkes tilbake fra lesjonen for ballongen er fullstendig temt
under vakuum.

Utsett ikke enheten for organiske lesemidler, for eksempel alkohol.

IN.PACT Admiral DCB ma ikke manipuleres mens ballongen er oppumpet. Ballongens posisjon
kan bare endres nar ledevaieren er pa plass.

Hvis du steter pa motstand under manipuleringen, ma arsaken avklares med gjennomlysning,
kartlegging ("road-mapping") eller digital subtraksjonsangiografi (DSA) for IN.PACT Admiral
DCB fores bakover eller fremover.

Mandrengen ma ikke under noen omstendigheter flyttes under oppumping av IN.PACT Admiral
DCB.

Nominelt sprengtrykk (RBP) méa ikke overstiges. RBP er basert pa resultater av in vitro-testing.
Minst 99,9 % av IN.PACT Admiral DCB-ballonger (med 95 % sikkerhet) kommer ikke til &
sprekke ved eller under RBP. Bruk en trykkovervakingsenhet for a hindre for hoyt trykk. Bruk av
hayere trykk enn det som er angitt pa produktetiketten, kan fere til at ballongen sprekker, som
igjen kan forarsake intimaskade og -disseksjon.

Leger som bruker IN.PACT Admiral DCB, ma ha grundig oppleering i PTA og holde seg orientert
om den nyeste litteraturen om PTA-teknikker.

Bruk ikke luft eller andre gassformige midler til & pumpe opp ballongen. Bruk bare anbefalt
oppumpingsmiddel (like deler kontrastmiddel og saltlesning).

Skal ikke brukes etter angitt siste forbruksdag.

Skal ikke brukes sammen med kontrastmidlene Lipiodol™ eller Ethiodol™ (eller andre
lignende kontrastmidler som inneholder bestanddelene til disse stoffene).

5 Forholdsregler

* Denne enheten er kun beregnet pa engangsbruk. Enheten ma ikke brukes, bearbeides eller
steriliseres flere ganger. Hvis enheten brukes, bearbeides eller steriliseres flere ganger, kan det
pavirke enhetens strukturelle integritet eller skape en risiko for kontaminering, som kan fore til
at pasienten skades, blir syk eller dor.

Gi pasienten hensiktsmessig legemiddelbehandling (antikoagulant, vasodilator osv.) i henhold
til standardprotokollene for PTA for du ferer inn IN.PACT Admiral DCB.

For & minimere inntrenging av luft ma du aspirere og skylle systemet og opprettholde en tett
kateterkobling gjennom hele prosedyren.

Ta forholdsregler for & hindre eller redusere koagulering uansett hvilket kateter som brukes.
Skyll eller rens alle produkter som skal fores inn i det vaskuleere systemet, med sterilt, isotonisk
saltvann eller en lignende lgsning via ledevaierporten for bruk. Vurder & bruke systemisk
heparinisering.

Brukes med forsiktighet for prosedyrer som omfatter forkalkede lesjoner pa grunn av de
skrapende egenskapene til disse lesjonene.

Allergiske reaksjoner pa kontrastmidler, platehemmerbehandling, ballongkatetre og
FreePac-belegg mé kartlegges for behandling.

Bruksomradene for katetre varierer. Teknikken ma velges pa grunnlag av pasientens tilstand og
operaterens erfaring.

IN.PACT Admiral DCB ma aldri feres frem uten at ledevaieren stikker ut av tuppen.
Oppbevares ved kontrollert romtemperatur pa et tort sted. M4 ikke utsettes for sollys.

Bruk en trykkovervakingsenhet for & hindre for hoyt trykk.

Forsiktig! Storre storrelser av IN.PACT Admiral DCB kan ha lengre temmetid, spesielt pa lange
kateterskaft. For alle ballonglengder unntatt 200 og 250 mm bruker ballongen ca. 60 sekunder
pa & temmes fullstendig. For ballonglengdene pa 200 og 250 mm bruker ballongen ca.

120 sekunder pa a temmes fullstendig.

Etter bruk kan dette produktet utgjere en biologisk fare. Alle slike enheter ma handteres og
kasseres i samsvar med godkjent medisinsk praksis, gjeldende regler og forskrifter for
sykehuset og administrative og statlige regler og forskrifter.

Sikkerheten og effekten ved bruk av IN.PACT Admiral DCB til behandling av perifer vaskuleer
sykdom som strekker seg til eller befinner seg under kneet, er ikke dokumentert.

6 Mulige komplikasjoner/bivirkninger

Mulige bivirkninger som kan vaere forbundet med bruk av IN.PACT Admiral DCB, omfatter, men er
ikke begrenset til:

plutselig karlukking/trombose (akutt total okklusjon / reokklusjon som kan kreve kirurgisk
inngrep)

smerter pa inngangsstedet, hematom, bledning og/eller lokal infeksjon (bledning kan kreve
transfusjoner)

allergisk reaksjon pa kontrastmiddel, platehemmerbehandling eller komponenter i
katetersystemet

aneurisme, pseudoaneurisme eller arteriovengs fistel (AV-fistel)

arytmier

ballongruptur

¢ dod

losriving av en komponent pa ballongen og/eller katetersystemet

disseksjon, perforasjon eller ruptur av arterien

reaksjoner pa legemiddel

endokarditt

ballongen virker ikke som den skal (oppumping/temming/tilbakehenting)

ballongen kan ikke settes inn som planlagt (kan frigi legemiddel i et utilsiktet arteriesegment)
hypotensjon/hypertensjon

iskemi/infarkt i vev/organ (alvorlige iskemiske hendelser i behandlet ekstremitet kan kreve
amputasjon)

lokale eller distale tromboemboliske episoder
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¢ smerte og emhet pa punksjonssteder

¢ pyrogen reaksjon

nyreinsuffisiens eller -svikt

 restenose av den dilaterte arterien

sepsis/infeksjon

* kortvarig hemodynamisk svekkelse

* systemisk embolisering

* karspasmer eller -tilbaketrekning / forlengede arteriespasmer

Mulige bivirkninger som ikke er tatt med ovenfor, og som kan vaere unike for
paclitaxel-legemiddelbelegget, omfatter, men er ikke begrenset til:
« allergisk/immunologisk reaksjon
* alopeci
¢ anemi
* gastrointestinale symptomer
* hematologisk dyskrasi (inkludert leukopeni, ngytropeni, trombocytopeni)
¢ leverenzymendringer
« histologiske endringer i karvegg, inkludert inflammasjon, celleskade eller nekrose
¢ myalgi/artralgi
* myelosuppresjon
 perifer neuropati

Hvis det oppstar en alvorlig hendelse relatert til enheten, skal du umiddelbart rapportere hendelsen
til Medtronic og gjeldende kompetente myndigheter eller tilsynsorgan.

7 Farmakologisk interaksjon

Metabolsk nedbryting av paclitaxel skjer i leveren via cytokrom P450-isoenzymene CYP2C8 og
CYP3A4. Under nedbrytingen dannes det henholdsvis 6-alfa-hydroxypaclitaxel og bade
3-p-hydroxypaclitaxel og 6-alfa, 3'-p-dihydroxypaclitaxel. Vaer forsiktig nar du gir paclitaxel samtidig
med kjente substrater eller hemmere av CYP2C8 og CYP3A4, da det ikke er utfort noen formelle
studier med kjente konkurrenter til eller hemmere av disse isoenzymene. Stoffer som kan
konkurrere med eller hemme aktiviteten til CYP2C8 og CYP3A4, kan oke plasmanivaet av
paclitaxel.

Det er ikke utfert formelle studier av legemiddelinteraksjon med IN.PACT Admiral DCB. Néar det
besluttes at et IN.PACT Admiral DCB skal brukes pa en pasient som tar et legemiddel med kjente
interaksjoner med paclitaxel, eller nar det besluttes at det skal startes behandling med et slikt
legemiddel hos en pasient som nylig er blittbehandlet med et IN.PACT Admiral DCB, ma muligheten
for bade systemiske og lokale legemiddelinteraksjoner tas i betraktning.

Se Figur 3 (Den kjemiske strukturen til paclitaxel) og Figur 4 (Den kjemiske strukturen til urea) pa
begynnelsen av denne bruksanvisningen.

8 Sammendrag av paclitaxel-metaanalysen og data fra de kliniske studiene
av IN.PACT DCB
8.1 S

En metaanalyse av randomiserte kontrollerte studier som ble publisert i desember 2018 av
Katsanos et al., identifiserte en okt risiko for sen mortalitet ved 2 ar og senere for paclitaxel-belagte
ballonger og paclitaxel-avgivende stenter som brukes til behandling av sykdomi arteria femoralis og
arteria poplitea. Som respons pa disse dataene utforte FDA en metaanalyse pa pasientniva av
langsiktige oppfolgingsdata fra de pivotale randomiserte studiene for markedsfering av
paclitaxel-belagte enheter som brukes til & behandle sykdom i arteria femoralis og arteria poplitea,
ved bruk av tilgjengelige kliniske data frem til og med mai 2019. Metaanalysen viste ogsa en
tendens til sen mortalitet hos forsekspersoner som var behandlet med paclitaxel-belagte enheter,
sammenlignet med pasienter som var behandlet med ubelagte enheter. Dette gjaldt spesielt de tre
randomiserte studiene med totalt 1090 pasienter og tilgjengelige data for 5 &r, der mortalitetsraten
var 19,8 % (omrade 15,9 % til 23,4 %) hos pasienter som var behandlet med paclitaxel-belagte
enheter, sammenlignet med 12,7 % (omrade 11,2 % til 14,0 %) hos pasienter som var behandlet
med ubelagte enheter. Den relative risikoen for okt mortalitet ved 5 &r var 1,57 (95 %
konfidensintervall pa 1,16 til 2,13), som tilsvarer en relativ gkning i mortalitet p4 57 % hos pasienter
som var behandlet med paclitaxel-belagte enheter. Pa et mote i FDAs radgivende komite i juni 2019
ble det presentert en uavhengig metaanalyse av lignende data pa pasientniva, utfert av VIVA
Physicians, en organisasjon for vaskuleer medisin, som viste lignende funn med en hazard ratio pa
1,38 (95 % konfidensintervall pa 1,06 til 1,80). Ytterligere analyser som er spesielt utformet for &
vurdere sammenhengen mellom mortalitet og paclitaxel-belagte enheter, er utfort og pagar.

drag av paclitaxel 1alysen

Forekomsten og omfanget av risikoen for sen mortalitet skal tolkes med forsiktighet, pa grunn av
flere begrensninger i de tilgjengelige dataene, inkludert brede konfidensintervaller som felge av en
liten utvalgssterrelse, sammenslaing av studier av ulike paclitaxel-belagte enheter som ikke er ment
4 kombineres, betydelige mengder manglende studiedata, ingen tydelig evidens pa hvilken effekt
en paclitaxel-dose har pa mortaliteten, og ingen identifiserte patofysiologiske mekanismer for de
sene dedsfallene.

Paclitaxel-belagte ballonger og stenter forbedrer blodflowen til bena og reduserer sannsynligheten
for gjentatte prosedyrer for & apne blokkerte blodkar pa nytt, sammenlignet med ubelagte enheter.
Fordelene ved paclitaxel-belagte enheter (for eksempel redusert sannsynlighet for ny intervensjon)
samt potensiell risiko (for eksempel sen mortalitet) skal vurderes for hver enkelt pasient.

8.2 Data fra de kliniske studiene av IN.PACT DCB

I IN.PACT SFA IDE-studien (studie av IN.PACT for overfladisk arteria femoralis, med fritak for
utprevingsenheten), som er basert pa analysen som ble utfert for metet i FDAs radgivende komite
ijuni 2019, ved bruk av oppdatert status for behandlingskohort og overlevelse, er

Kaplan Meier-estimatene for kumulativ mortalitet ved 2, 3 og 5 ar henholdsvis 7,3 % [3,8 %, 10,8 %],
10,5 % [6,4 %, 14,6 %), 15,7 % [10,8 %, 20,6 %] for IN.PACT Admiral DCB-behandlingsenheten og
henholdsvis 0,9 % [0 %, 2,7 %], 2,8 % [0 %, 5,9 %], 11,2 % [5,3 %, 17,1 %] for PTA-kontrollenheten.

En separat, uavhengig, individuell metaanalyse pa pasientniva ble utfert og publisert av Schneider
et al. i januar 2019. Metaanalysen brukte data fra pasienter som var behandlet med

IN.PACT Admiral DCB. Totalt 1980 pasienter med opptil 5 ars oppfelging ble inkludert i
metaanalysen. Formalet var a fastsla om det finnes en korrelasjon mellom paclitaxel-eksponering
og mortalitet. Data fra to enkeltarms og to randomiserte uavhengig bedemte prospektive studier av
en paclitaxel-DCB (n=1837) og ubelagt perkutan transluminal angioplastikk (PTA) (n=143) ble
inkludert. Analyser av baselinje-, prosedyre- og oppfelgingsdata for individuelle pasienter ble utfort
for & utforske korrelasjoner mellom paclitaxel-dose og mortalitet pa lang sikt. Overlevelsestid i
forhold til paclitaxel-dosetertil ble analysert med justering av invers sannsynlighetvekting for &
korrigere baselinjeubalanse og studien som tilfeldig effekt. En standardkohort sammenlignet DCB-
og PTA-behandlede pasienter med like karakteristika ved & bruke kriterier fra pivotale studier
(n=712 DCB, n=143 PTA). En overlevelsesanalyse stratifiserte nominell paclitaxel-dose etter
nedre, midtre og evre tertiler. De gjennomsnittlige dosene var henholdsvis 5019,0; 10007,5 og
19978,2 pug. Ratene for fraveer av mortalitet uansett arsak for de 3 gruppene gjennom 5 ar var
henholdsvis 85,8 %, 84,2 % og 88,2 % (p=0,731). Det var ingen signifikant forskjell i mortalitet
uansett arsak mellom DCB og PTA gjennom 5 ar ved sammenligning av alle pasienter (ikke-justert
p=0,092) eller pasienter med like karakteristika (justert p=0,188). Denne uavhengige metaanalysen
pa pasientniva viser at IN.PACT Admiral DCB er sikkert. For DCB-pasienter var det ingen
korrelasjon mellom paclitaxel-dose og mortalitet.

9 Instruksjoner for bruk

For angioplastikk skal alt utstyr som skal brukes under prosedyren, inkludert IN.PACT Admiral DCB,
undersokes noye for & sikre riktig funksjon. Kontroller at sterrelsen pa IN.PACT Admiral DCB passer
til den spesifikke prosedyren det er beregnet for.



Handter enheten sveert forsiktig for 4 unnga eventuell skade pa den sammenbrettede
ballongen. Unnga & g i for overdreven handtering
eller kontakt med vaesker for klargjoring og innfering, da belegget kan vzere utsatt for
skade eller for tidlig avgivelse av legemidlet.

1. Klargjering av oppumpingsenheten
a. Klargjer oppumpingsenheten i henhold til produsentens instruksjoner.
b. Undersok enheten naye for bruk for & kontrollere at verken IN.PACT Admiral DCB eller
den sterile pakningen har blitt skadet under transport.

2. Velge IN.PACT Admiral DCB

a. Den nominelle ballongsterrelsen er lik den indre diameteren til arterien distalt for
lesjonen. Ballongen skal strekke seg cirka 1 cm forbi lesjonen bade proksimalt og
distalt. Det er mulig & bruke flere IN.PACT Admiral DCB-enheter pa den samme
pasienten i tilfeller med lange eller flere lesjoner. Ekstra ballonger ma overlappe med
1 cm. Overlappingen ma ikke veere mer enn 1 cm. Hvis stenosen ikke kan krysses med
den gnskede IN.PACT Admiral DCB-enheten, bruker du et mindre kateter, uten
legemiddelbelegg, til & predilatere lesjonen slik at IN.PACT Admiral DCB med riktig
storrelse kan feres inn. For & redusere muligheten for prosedyrerelaterte
komplikasjoner skal du kun bruke det minimale antallet enheter som er nedvendig for &
dekke lesjonene.

Sikkerheten og effekten ved bruk av flere IN.PACT Admiral DCB-enheter med en total
legemiddeldose pa opptil 34 854 g paclitaxel har blitt evaluert i prekliniske og kliniske
studier. Tabell 2 viser nominelt legemiddelinnhold i henhold til ballongsterrelse.

. Ved total okklusjon eller subokklusive lesjoner predilaterer du med en ballong uten
legemiddelbelegg.

3. Klargjore IN.PACT Admiral DCB

a. IN.PACT Admiral DCB er pakket i et beskyttende brett. Ta kateteret forsiktig ut av
emballasjen.

. Fjern luftbobler fra IN.PACT Admiral DCB for bruk. Hold den beskyttende hylsen pa
plass under fierningsprosedyren. Start med a peke IN.PACT Admiral DCB nedover
mens du holder det loddrett. Koble en luerlock-sprayte som er delvis fylt med
blandingen av saltlesning og kontrastmiddel, til oppumpingsporten pa IN.PACT Admiral
DCB-muffen. Pafer negativt trykk til luften er fullstendig fiernet, og slipp stemplet. Gjenta
denne operasjonen til migrasjonen av luftbobler mot sprayten stopper.

c. Fjern beskyttelseshylsen fra ballongen, og kasser den. Bruk ikke beskyttelseshylsen

som hjelpemiddel ved innfering eller som gjeninnpakkingsverktay.

d. Skyll mandrenglumenet godt via luerlock-koblingsmuffen.

4. Koble oppumpingsenheten til IN.PACT Admiral DCB

a. Forafjerne luft som kan finnes i den distale luerkoblingen pa oppumpingsenheten, ma
du fierne ca. 15 ml (cc) kontrastmiddel.

. Med stoppekranen i lukket posisjon kobles spreyten som brukes under klargjeringen,
fra med et lett, positivt trykk. En halvmaneformet bue av kontrastmiddel vises i
ballongporten nar sprayten fiernes. Kontroller at en halvmaneformet bue av
kontrastmiddel kan ses bade i IN.PACT Admiral DCB-ballongportmuffen og i
oppumpingsenhetens kobling. Koble oppumpingsenheten til ballongporten pa
IN.PACT Admiral DCB slik at den sitter godit fast.

5. Bruke IN.PACT Admiral DCB

a. Ferinn en mandreng gjennom hemostaseventilen pa innferingshylsen i henhold til
produsentens instruksjoner eller standard praksis. Fer mandrengen forsiktig inn i
innferingshylsen.

. Fest en momentenhet til mandrengen om enskelig. For mandrengen frem til ansket kar
under gjennomlysning, og passer deretter stenosen. Fjern momentenheten sa snart
mandrengen er plassert.

c. For den distale tuppen av IN.PACT Admiral DCB inn pa mandrengen.

. Apne hemostaseventilen slik at ballongen lett kan passere, og for & hindre skade pa
ballongbelegget. Mens ballongen er fullstendig temt, ferer du IN.PACT Admiral DCB
gjennom hemostaseventilen pa innferingshylsen. For & unngé knekk fores
IN.PACT Admiral DCB langsomt frem, i sma trinn, til den proksimale enden av
mandrengen kommer ut av kateteret. Lukk hemostaseventilen pa innferingshylsen
akkurat nok til at tilbakeflow av blod hindres, samtidig som IN.PACT Admiral DCB kan
beveges lett. Hvis IN.PACT Admiral DCB meater motstand, ma du ikke fore det frem
giennom adapteren.

. Bruk ballongens rentgentette markerer under gjennomlysning til & plassere ballongen

innenfor lesjonen som skal dilateres. Deretter pumpes ballongen opp til riktig trykk (se

toleransetabellen for ballongen).

For & oppna optimal mekanisk dilatasjon av karet anbefales en oppumpingstid pa

180 sekunder pa det sterkeste for IN.PACT Admiral DCB. Adekvatlegemiddeloverfering

skjer i lopet av de forste 60 sekundene av oppumpingen. For & optimalisere

lesjondilatasjonen kan det etter operaterens skjonn brukes lengre oppumpingstid.

Merk! IN.PACT Admiral DCB er beregnet for kun én oppumping.

g. Apne hemostaseventilen og trekk tilbake det fullstendig temte IN.PACT Admiral DCB

gjiennom hemostaseventilen. Stram den riflede knotten p4 hemostaseventilen.

h. Om nedvendig kan mandrengen bli veerende i karet hvis det skal brukes forskjellige
ballongtyper eller -starrelser.

. ADVARSEL! Det samme karsegmentet ma ikke dilateres med mer enn ett
IN.PACT Admiral DCB. Hvis karet krever postdilatasjon etter behandling med
IN.PACT Admiral DCB, bruker du en standard dilatasjonsballong uten

i gg. En i ivende stent ma ikke implanteres i et
kar som er med IN.PACT Admiral DCB. Det er trygt & bruke
stenter i rent metall.

. Trekk mandrengen ut av innferingshylsen, giennom hemostaseventilen. Nar dette er
fullfert, trekker du ut innferingshylsen.

6. Platehemmerregime for og etter prosedyren

* Gidobbel platehemmerbehandling (aspirin og clopidogrel eller ticlopidin) fer prosedyren
og i minimum 4 uker etter inngrepet. @kes til 3 maneder hvis pasienten har stent.
Forlenget platehemmerbehandling kan gis etter legens skjonn.

o

o

o

o

a

®

10 Kassering

Kasser enheten i samsvar med gjeldende lover, forskrifter og sykehusets rutiner, inkludert rutiner
vedrgrende biologisk farlig avfall, mikrobielle farer og smittefarlige stoffer.

11 Leveringsform

IN.PACT Admiral DCB leveres sterilt og er kun til engangsbruk. Det er sterilisert med
etylenoksidgass. Hvis produktet ikke apnes, holder det seg stabilt til og med den angitte datoen for
siste forbruksdag. Skal ikke brukes hvis pakningen er skadet.

12 Oppbevaring

Enheten oppbevares i originalemballasjen. Oppbevares mellom 15 °C og 30 °C (59 °F og 86 °F).
Bruk produktet for siste forbruksdag som er angitt pa pakningen. Skal ikke oppbevares naer kilder
til straling eller ultrafiolett lys.

13 Ansvarsfraskrivelse

Merk! Denne ansvarsfraskrivelsen gjelder ikke i Australia.

Advarslene som finnes i produktmerkingen, inneholder mer detaljert informasjon og skal betraktes
som en uatskillelig del av denne ansvarsfraskrivelsen. Selv om produktet er produsert under noye
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kontrollerte forhold, har ikke Medtronic noen kontroll over forholdene som produktet brukes under.
Medtronic frasier seg derfor alt garantiansvar, bade uttrykt og underforstatt, for dette produktet,
inkludert, men ikke begrenset til enhver underforstatt garanti om salgbarhet eller egnethet til et
bestemt formal. Medtronic patar seg ikke ansvar overfor noen person eller juridisk enhet for
medisinske utgifter eller direkte eller tilfeldige skader eller folgeskader forarsaket av bruk eller
defekt, svikt eller feil pa produktet, enten kravet om slik erstatning er basert pa garanti, kontrakt,
erstatningskrav utenfor kontraktsforhold eller annet. Ingen personer har myndighet til & binde
Medtronic til noen lofter eller garantier med hensyn til produktet.

Unntakene og begrensningene som er beskrevet ovenfor, har ikke til hensikt & motstride ufravikelige
bestemmelser i gjeldende lov, og skal heller ikke tolkes slik. Hvis en kompetent domstol finner aten
del eller betingelse i denne ansvarsfraskrivelsen er ulovlig, ikke kan handheves eller er i strid med
gjeldende lov, skal ikke gyldigheten av de ovrige delene av ansvarsfraskrivelsen bereres, og alle
retter og plikter skal tolkes og handheves som om denne ansvarsfraskrivelsen ikke inneholdt den
bestemte delen eller betingelsen som ble funnet & veere ugyldig.

Polski

1 Opis

IN.PACT Admiral to powlekany paklitakselem nadprowadnikowy (OTW) cewnik balonowy
obwodowy z powtoka zawierajgca lek (DCB), wyprodukowany przez firme Medtronic, Inc. Powtoka
FreePac™ zawierajgca lek, ktdrg pokryty jest balon cewnika IN.PACT Admiral DCB, sktada sie

z leku — paklitakselu oraz mocznika jako substanciji nosnikowej. Mocznik utatwia uwalnianie

i transport paklitakselu do $ciany naczyn tetniczych. Cewnik balonowy mechanicznie rozszerza
Swiatto naczynia podczas zabiegu przezskornej angioplastyki srodnaczyniowej, a powtoka
zawierajgca lek ma ograniczac odczyn proliferacyjny, uwazany za czynnik powigzany z restenoza.
Paklitaksel stabilizuje mikrotubule, ograniczajac proliferacje komorek.

Trzon cewnika DCB IN.PACT Admiral zawiera dwa kanaty. Trzon ten rozgatezia sig¢ na
proksymalnym koricu w dwie rurki; jedna rurka umozliwia wprowadzenie prowadnika do kanatu
centralnego, a druga stuzy do podawania mieszaniny $rodka kontrastowego oraz roztworu soli
fizjologicznej, ktéra wykorzystywana jest do napetniania oraz do oprézniania balonu. Budowa
cewnika oraz materiat, z ktérego wykonany jest balon, umozliwiajg osiggnigcie konkretnej Srednicy
balonu, zmieniajgcej si¢ w zaleznosci od jego rozmiaru i zadanego cisnienia. Podana jest diugos¢
kazdego balonu. W balonach wszystkich dfugo$ci dwa radiocieniujgce znaczniki
platynowo-irydowe wskazujg robocza dtugosé balonu, utatwiajac jego pozycjonowanie

w docelowej zmianie chorobowej pod obserwacja fluoroskopowa. Balony o dtugosci 200 mm oraz
250 mm majg dwa dodatkowe znaczniki umieszczone centralnie. Informacje o zgodnosci
prowadnikéw i koszulek naczyniowych zawiera Tab. 1.

Tabela 1. Zgodno$¢
Mii godny rozmiar k

Srednica balonu (mm) Zgodna koszulka naczyniowa (Fr)
4,0 5
5,0 6
6,0
7,0 7
8,0
9,0
10,0
12,0 9
Zgodnose pr -

Cewnik jest zgodny z prowadnikiem o $rednicy 0,89 mm (0,035 cala)

Cewnik IN.PACT Admiral DCB dostgpny jest w wersjach réznigcych sig rozmiarem balonu.
Srednica znamionowa i dtugo$¢ znamionowa balonu sg wydrukowane na taczniku. Cewnik
IN.PACT Admiral DCB nie zawiera w swoim sktadzie materiatowym lateksu kauczuku naturalnego;
jednak w procesie produkcyjnym moze mie¢ przypadkowy kontakt z lateksem.

2 Sktad materiatowy wyrobu

Cewnik sktada sig ze ztacza wykonanego z poliamidu (PA12) i kopolimeru blokowego
polieterowo-poliamidowego (PEBAX) oraz ztgcza z poliweglanu, poliolefinowego reduktora
naprezenia oraz radiocieniujgcych znacznikéw platynowo-irydowych.

Balon wykonano z poliamidu (PA12).
Informacje o zawartosci leku w powtoce FreePac zawiera Tab. 2.

Tabela 2. Tabela wersji produktu i ilos¢ paklitakselu

Srednica balonu (mm) x dtu- | Znamionowa zawarto$¢ pa- | Znamionowa zawartosé
gos¢ balonu (mm) klitakselu (ug) mocznika (pg)
4 x40 1969 276
4 x 60 2848 399
4 x 80 3728 522
4x120 5487 768
4 x 150 6807 953
4 x 200 9006 1261
4 x 250 11205 1569
5x 40 2553 357
5 x 60 3653 511
5x 80 4752 665
5x120 6951 973
5x 150 8601 1204
5 x 200 11350 1589
5 x 250 14098 1974
6 x40 3170 444
6 x 60 4489 628
6 x 80 5809 813
6x 120 8448 1183
6 x 150 10427 1460
6 x 200 13726 1922
6 x 250 17024 2383
7 x40 3819 535
7 x 60 5358 750
7 x 80 6897 966
8 x40 4494 629
8 x 60 6253 875
8 x 80 8012 1122
9 x40 5204 729
9 x 60 7183 1006
9 x 80 9162 1283
10 x 40 5943 832
12 x 40 7522 1053




3 Przewidziane zastosowanie

Cewnik DCB IN.PACT Admiral jest wskazany do stosowania w celu przywrdcenia droznoéci $wiatta
iprzeptywu krwi w tetnicach obwodowych, tetnicach obwodowych uprzednio poddanych zabiegowi
zatozenia stentu z ponownym wystgpieniem zwgzenia w obrebie stentu oraz naturalnych
dializacyjnych przetokach tetniczo-zylnych i w celu zmniejszenia odczynu proliferacyjnego,
uwazanego za czynnik powigzany z restenoza.

3.1 Pacjenci, dla ktorych jest przeznaczone urzadzenie

Cewnik DCB IN.PACT Admiral jest przeznaczony do stosowania u pacjentéw, u ktérych wymagane
jest przeprowadzenie zabiegu przezskérnej angioplastyki $rédnaczyniowej (ang. percutaneous
transluminal angioplasty, PTA) w celu udroznienia i utrzymania $rednicy $wiatta tetnic
obwodowych, tetnic obwodowych uprzednio poddanych zabiegowi zatozenia stentu z ponownym
wystgpieniem zwezenia (restenozg) w obrebie stentu oraz naturalnych dializacyjnych przetok
tetniczo-zylnych.

Nie testowano zastosowania tego wyrobu w populacji pediatrycznej.

3.2 Wskazania do stosowania

Cewnik DCB IN.PACT Admiral jest wskazany do stosowania podczas zabiegéw przezskérnej
angioplastyki $rodnaczyniowej (PTA) u pacjentéw ze zmianami de novo, zmianami nawrotowymi
lub zmianami nawrotowymi w obrebie stentu, o dtugosci do 360 mm, w powierzchownych tetnicach
udowych lub podkolanowych.

Cewnik DCB IN.PACT Admiral z balonem o diugosci <150 mm jest réwniez wskazany do
stosowania u pacjentéw ze zmianami zwegzeniowymi w naturalnych dializacyjnych przetokach
tetniczo-zylnych.

3.3 Przeciwwskazania
Stosowanie cewnika IN.PACT Admiral DCB jest przeciwwskazane:
* w tetnicach wiericowych i tetnicach powyzej tuku aorty/mézgowych;
¢ w zmianach chorobowych, przez ktére nie mozna przeprowadzi¢ prowadnika;
* u kobiet cigzarnych lub karmigcych piersia;
* u pacjentéw ze stwierdzonym uczuleniem lub nadwrazliwoscig na paklitaksel.

3.4 Korzysci kliniczne

Uwaga: Po uruchomieniu strony EUDAMED podsumowanie dotyczace bezpieczenstwa

i skutecznosci dziatania klinicznego (ang. Summary of Safety and Clinical Performance, SSCP)
mozna znalezé na stronie https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed, uzywajgc podstawowego
identyfikatora UDI-DI: 0763000B00000436Y.

Cewnik DCB IN.PACT Admiral jest przeznaczony do stosowania w celu przywrécenia droznosci
Swiatta i przeptywu krwi w tetnicach obwodowych, tgtnicach obwodowych uprzednio poddanych
zabiegowi zatozenia stentu z restenozg w obrebie stentu oraz naturalnych dializacyjnych
przetokach tetniczo-zylnych i w celu zmniejszenia odczynu proliferacyjnego, uwazanego za czynnik
powigzany z restenoza.

Balon bedacy czescig cewnika DCB IN.PACT Admiral mechanicznie rozszerza $wiatto naczynia,
realizujgc przezskérng angioplastyke $rédnaczyniowg (jest to gtéwny mechanizm dziatania

Tabela 3. Badanie kliniczne IN.PACT SFA (dane z 5 lat) (ciag dalszy)

IN.PACT
SFA/IN.PACT
DCB (N =220
uczestnikow)
(N =311 urza-
Parametr dzen)
Mediana 1,0
Min.; Maks. 0; 26

Czas do pierwszej rewaskularyzacji docelowej zmiany (TLR) z powoddw klinicznych (w dniach)
w ciggu 60 miesiecy

N 47
Srednia +SD 807,5 +433,9
Mediana 770,0
Min.; Maks. 1;1701

aLiczby oznaczajg wyrazong procentowo czesto$é wystepowania (liczbe niepowodzen) na
podstawie metody Kaplana-Meiera.

Tabela 4. Kohorta ogéIno$wiatowa/kliniczna badania IN.PACT (5 lat)

Ogélnoswiato-
wa kohorta kli-
niczna badania
IN.PACT/bada-

urzadzenia), a substancja lecznicza, paklitaksel, stanowi czynnik farmakologiczny zmniej
reakcje na uraz prowadzaca do restenozy (jest to dodatkowy mechanizm dziatania wyrobu).

Korzystnym skutkiem stosowania cewnika DCB IN.PACT Admiral u pacjentow, ktorzy kwalifikujg sie
do zabiegu przezskérnej angioplastyki srédnaczyniowej (PTA) w tgtnicach obwodowych, tetnicach
obwodowych uprzednio poddanych zabiegowi zatozenia stentu z restenozg w obrebie stentu oraz
naturalnych dializacyjnych przetokach tetniczo-zylnych, jest zwigkszenie Srednicy swiatta

i droznosci naczynia.

Przezskoérna angioplastyka srédnaczyniowa (PTA) w chorobach tetnic obwodowych
powodujgcych ich zwezenie lub niedroznos¢ (nie przy restenozie w obrebie stentu) - Do
gtéwnych korzysci klinicznych nalezy przywrdcenie drozno$ci $wiatta naczynia i przeptywu krwi
oraz zapobieganie restenozie. Wymierne skutki istotne dla pacjentéw i iloéciowe dane kliniczne ze
sponsorowanego przez firme Medtronic badania klinicznego IN.PACT SFA wg stanu po 5 latach
przedstawia Tab. 3.

nie IN.PACT
DCB (N = 1406
uczestnikow)
(N = 3006 urza-
P; dzen)
Brak koniecznosci rewaskularyzaciji docelowej zmiany (TLR) z powodéw 69,4%
klinicznych w okresie 1800 dni®
Powodzenie oceniane natychmiast po zabi
Powodzenie uzycia urzadzenia (liczone na kazde urzadzenie) 99,4%
(2988/3006)
Powodzenie zabiegu (liczone na kazdego uczestnika) 99,3%
(1386/1396)
Powodzenie kliniczne (liczone na kazdego uczestnika) 98,6%
(1376/1396)
wany powiktan w okresie 1800 dni
Ztozenie powaznych zdarzen niepozadanych (zgon, amputacja docelowej 48,5%
konczyny powyzej stawow $rédstopia, rewaskularyzacja docelowego naczy- (589/1215)
nia z powodéw klinicznych (CD-TVR), zakrzepica)
¢ Zgon (z dowolnej przyczyny) 20,1%
(244/1215)
¢ Rewaskularyzacja docelowego naczynia z powodéw klinicznych 31,4%
(CD-TVR) (381/1215)
* Amputacja docelowej koficzyny powyzej stawéw Srodstopia 1,6% (19/1215)
* Zakrzepica 6,0% (73/1215)
Rewaskularyzacja docelowej zmiany z powodéw klinicznych (CD-TLR) 30,1%
(366/1215)
Dowolna rewaskularyzacja docelowego naczynia (TVR) 32,1%
(390/1215)
Dowolna rewaskularyzacja docelowej zmiany (TLR) 30,8%
(374/1215)

Pozostate istotne drugorzedowe punkty koricowe

Zmiana jakosci zycia wzgledem wartoéci wyjéciowej wg indeksu EQ-5D po 36 miesigcach

N 823

Srednia +SD 0,1320 +0,3328

Tabela 3. Badanie kliniczne IN.PACT SFA (dane z 5 lat) Mediana 0,1050
IN.PACT Min.; Maks. -0,912; 1,150
g::ABII(':!P—Ag;D Ocena chodu wg kwestionariusza WIQ (%) po 36 miesigcach
uczestnikow) N 831
(N =311 urza- Srednia +SD 74,4 +30,6

Parametr dzen) Mediana 100,0

Pierwotna droznosc¢ w okresie 1080 dni@ 69,5% Min.; Maks. 0; 100

Pierwszorzedowa trwata poprawa kliniczna po 36 miesigcach 68,7% (114/166) Doby hospitalizacji z powodu zmiany dominujace;j w ciagu 36 miesigcy

Brak koniecznosci rewaskularyzacji docelowej zmiany (TLR) z powodéw 74,5% N 1406

klinicznych w okresie 1800 dni? Srednia +SD 3,0+7,8

Powodzenie oceniane natychmiast po zabiegu Mediana 1.0

Powodzenie uzycia urzgdzenia (liczone na kazde urzadzenie) 99,0% (308/311) Min.; Maks. 0; 1’65

Powodzenie zabiegu (liczone na kazdego uczestnika) 99,5% (219/220)

Powodzenie kliniczne (liczone na kazdego uczestnika) 99,1% (218/220)

Czas do pierwszej rewaskularyzacji docelowej zmiany (TLR) z powoddw klinicznych (w dniach)
w ciggu 60 miesigcy

(CD-TVR)
Amputacja docelowej koriczyny powyzej stawéw Srodstopia
* Zakrzepica
Rewaskularyzacja docelowej zmiany z powodéw klinicznych (CD-TLR)
Dowolna rewaskularyzacja docelowego naczynia (TVR)
Dowolna rewaskularyzacja docelowej zmiany (TLR)
Pozostate istotne drugorzedowe punkty koricowe
Zmiana jako$ci zycia wzgledem warto$ci wyjsciowej wg indeksu EQ-5D po 36 miesigcach

0,5% (1/184)
2,2% (4/184)
25,5% (47/184)
(
(

29,9% (55/184)
26,6% (49/184)

y powiktan w okresie 1800 dni N 366
Ztozenie powaznych zdarzen niepozadanych (zgon, amputacja docelowej 42,9% (79/184) Srednia +SD 669,2 +462,5
konczyny powyzej stawdw srédstopia, rewaskularyzacja docelowego naczy- Mediana 5715
nia z powodéw klinicznych (CD-TVR), zakrzepica) - >
- Min.; Maks. 1;1751
* Zgon (z dowolnej przyczyny) 15,8% (29/184) — - - — — - "
« Rewaskularyzacja docelowego naczynia z powoddw Kiinicznych 29,3% (54/184) Liczby oznaczajg wyrazong procentowo czesto$¢ wystepowania (liczbg niepowodzen) na

podstawie metody Kaplana-Meiera.

Przezskérna angioplastyka srédnaczyniowa (PTA) w leczeniu restenozy w obrgbie stentu
(ISR) - Do gtéwnych korzysci klinicznych nalezy przywrécenie droznosci $wiatta naczynia

i przeptywu krwi oraz zapobieganie restenozie. Wymierne skutki istotne dla pacjentéw i ilosciowe
dane kliniczne ze sponsorowanego przez firme Medtronic ogéino$wiatowego badania klinicznego
IN.PACT (kohorta z restenoza w obrebie stentu leczong urzadzeniem DCB) wg stanu po 1 roku
przedstawia Tab. 5.

Tabela 5. Ogdlnoswiatowe badanie kliniczne IN.PACT/kohorta z restenoza w obrgbie stentu
leczong przy uzyciu urzadzenia DCB (1 rok)

N 156 Ogélnoswiato-
Srednia +SD 0,0832 +0,2293 we badanie kli-
Mediana 0,0905 niczne

Min.; Maks. 0,759, 0,693 P ‘r‘;‘;é':l‘:)hz‘;'
Ocena chodu wg kwestionariusza WIQ (%) po 36 miesigcach w obrebie sten-
N 158 tu leczong przy
Srednia +SD 71,8 +34,2 :Izvslg ;;:‘ad:-g},
Mediana 1000 uczestnikow)
Min.; Maks. 0; 100 (N = 386 urza-
Doby hospitalizacji z powodu zmiany dominujgcej w ciggu 60 miesiecy Parametr dzen)

N | 219 Pierwotna droznos$¢ po 12 miesigcach 69,3% (79/114)
Srednia +SD | 1,6 +2,8 Pierwszorzedowa trwata poprawa kliniczna po 12 miesigcach 78,7% (118/150)
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Tabela 5. Ogélnoswiatowe badanie kliniczne IN.PACT/kohorta z restenozg w obrgbie stentu

leczong przy uzyciu urzagdzenia DCB (1 rok) (ciag dalszy)

Parametr

Ogélnoswiato-
we badanie kli-
niczne
IN.PACT/kohor-
ta z restenoza
w obrebie sten-
tu leczong przy
uzyciu urzadze-
niaDCB (N=166
uczestnikéw)
(N =386 urza-
dzen)

Rewaskularyzacja docelowej zmiany (TLR) z powoddw klinicznych po 12 mie-
sigcach

8,1% (13/160)

Powodzenie oceniane natychmiast po zabiegu

Powodzenie uzycia urzgdzenia (liczone na kazde urzadzenie) 99,7% (385/386)
Powodzenie zabiegu (liczone na kazdg zmiang chorobowa) 99,6% (231/232)
Powodzenie kliniczne (liczone na kazdego uczestnika) 98,2% (163/166)
Pozostate istotne drugorzedowe punkty koricowe

Zmiana jakosci zycia wzgledem warto$ci wyjsciowej wg indeksu EQ-5D po 12 miesigcach

N 140
Srednia +SD 0,1518 +0,3055
Mediana 0,1060
Min.; Maks. —0,741; 0,899
Ocena chodu wg kwestionariusza WIQ (%) po 12 miesigcach

N 145
Srednia +SD 75,3 £32,0
Mediana 100,0
Min.; Maks. 0; 100
Doby hospitalizacji z powodu zmiany dominujgcej w ciggu 12 miesiecy

N 166
Srednia +SD 1,9+3,9
Mediana 1,0

Min.; Maks. 0; 48

Czas do pierwszej rewaskularyzacji docelowej zmiany (TLR) z powoddw klin
w ciggu 12 miesigcy

icznych (w dniach)

N 13
Srednia +SD 191,3 +122,0
Mediana 204,0
Min.; Maks. 10; 350

Przezskérna angioplastyka naczyniowa w zmian p

dujacych zwez

lub

niedroznos$¢ naturalnej przetoki tetniczo-zylnej - Do gtéwnych korzysci klinicznych nalezy
przywrécenie droznosci $wiatta naczynia i przeptywu krwi oraz zapobieganie restenozie. Wymierne
skutki istotne dla pacjentéw i ilosciowe dane kliniczne ze sponsorowanego przez firme Medtronic
badania klinicznego IN.PACT AV Access wg stanu po 1 roku przedstawia Tab. 6.

Tabela 6. IN.PACT AV DCB (1 rok)

IN.PACT AV DCB
(N =170 uczest-
nikow) (N =212

Parametr urza
Pierwotna drozno$¢ docelowej zmiany w okresie 360 dni — oznacza, ze nie | 63,8% (90/141)
wystgpity:
* Rewaskularyzacja docelowej zmiany z powoddw klinicznych (CD-TLR) | 35,0% (49/140)
* Zakrzepica obwodu dostepowego 2,9% (4/138)

Pierwotna drozno$¢ obwodu dostgpowego w okresie 360 dni — oznacza, ze
nie wystagpity:

53,8% (78/145)

* Ponowna interwencja w obwodzie dostgpowym

45,1% (65/144)

* Zakrzepica obwodu dostepowego 2,9% (4/138)
Powodzenie oceniane natychmiast po zabi
Powodzenie uzycia urzadzenia (liczone na kazde urzadzenie) 100,0%
(212/212)
Powodzenie zabiegu (liczone na kazdego uczestnika) 73,5% (125/170)
Powodzenie kliniczne (liczone na kazdego uczestnika) 100,0%
(159/159)

3.5 Docelowi uzytkownicy

Zabiegi przezskornej angioplastyki $rédnaczyniowej z wykorzystaniem cewnika DCB

IN.PACT Admiral powinny by¢ wykonywane wytacznie przez lekarzy majacych doswiadczenie

w stosowaniu technik interwencyjnych w obrebie uktadu naczyniowego. To urzgdzenie powinno by¢
uzywane wytacznie w warunkach klinicznych w wysterylizowanym $rodowisku.

3.6 Charakterystyka dziatania urzadzenia

Cewnik DCB IN.PACT Admiral to naprowadnikowy obwodowy cewnik balonowy z powtoka
zawierajgcg lek. Powtoka FreePac zawierajaca lek, ktérg pokryty jest balon, sktada sig z leku —
paklitakselu — oraz mocznika jako substancji nosnikowej. Mocznik utatwia uwalnianie i transport
paklitakselu do $ciany naczyn tetniczych. Cewnik balonowy mechanicznie rozszerza $wiatto
naczynia podczas zabiegu przezskoérnej angioplastyki $rodnaczyniowej, a powtoka zawierajaca lek
ma ogranicza¢ odczyn proliferacyjny, uwazany za czynnik powigzany z restenoza. Paklitaksel

stabilizuje mikrotubule, ograniczajac proliferacje komorek.

4 Ostrzezenia

¢ Zidentyfik
balonéw p

sygnat

ryzyka péznej $miertelnosci
1 paklit: iaj

i stentow ych pakli

i po stosowaniu
taksel —

w stosunku do zabiegéw z uzyciem wyrobéw niepowlekanych lekami — do leczenia

tetnic ychip ych, ktére poji

sie po okoto 2-3 latach od zabiegu.

Istnieje niepewnos¢ co do wielkosci i mect
péznej $n Sci, w tym wply
pakilit: Lekarze powinni z pacj
oraz korzysci i ryzyko zwigzane z d i

p ria zwie
wielokrotnej ekspozycji na wyroby powlekane
ia¢ j iten sygnat p6znej $miertelnosci

ryzyka

Przed zabiegiem nalezy obejrze¢ cewnik IN.PACT Admiral DCB, aby upewnic sig, ze jest

nieuszkodzony i sprawny. Nie nalezy uzywac urzadzenia, jesli zewngtrzne lub wewnetrzne

opakowanie jest uszkodzone lub byto otwarte.
Podczas przygotowan nie nalezy nigdy stosowa¢ dodatniego ci$nienia w

réwnej $rednicy naczynia bezposrednio za zwgzeniem.
Nie manipulowa¢ wprowadzonym cewnikiem IN.PACT Admiral DCB, jesli
odpowiedni obraz fluoroskopowy.

balonie.

Aby ograniczy¢ ryzyko uszkodzenia naczyn, balon nalezy napetnia¢ do $rednicy w przyblizeniu

nie jest zapewniony

Nie wycofywac cewnika IN.PACT Admiral DCB ze zmiany chorobowej, zanim balon nie zostanie
catkowicie oprézniony poprzez zastosowanie ujemnego cisnienia.

Nie naraza¢ urzadzenia na kontakt z rozpuszczalnikami organicznymi (takimi jak alkohol).
Nie manipulowa¢ cewnikiem IN.PACT Admiral DCB, gdy balon jest napetniony. Potozenie
balonu mozna zmieniac tylko wtedy, gdy prowadnik jest zatozony.

W razie wystgpienia oporu podczas manipulacji nalezy, przed przemieszczeniem cewnika
IN.PACT Admiral DCB wstecz lub w przéd, okresli¢ jego przyczyne, korzystajac z fluoroskopii,
4road-mappingu” lub cyfrowej angiografii subtrakcyjnej (DSA).

Pod zadnym pozorem nie przemieszcza¢ prowadnika w trakcie napetniania balonu cewnika
IN.PACT Admiral BzPZL.

Nie przekracza¢ znamionowego ci$nienia rozerwania (ang. rated burst pressure, RBP).
Cisnienie RBP wyznaczono na podstawie rezultatow testéw in vitro. Co najmniej 99,9%
balonéw cewnikéw IN.PACT Admiral DCB (z 95-procentowg pewnoscig) nie ulegnie
rozerwaniu przed przekroczeniem ci$nienia RBP lub w momencie osiggnigcia wartosci
znamionowego cisnienia rozerwania. Nalezy stosowac urzgdzenie do monitorowania ci$nienia
w celu uniknigcia przekroczenia dopuszczalnego cisnienia. Stosowanie ci$nienia wyzszego od
podanego na etykiecie produktu moze spowodowac rozerwanie balonu, a w konsekwencji
uszkodzenie wewnegtrznej btony i rozwarstwienie.

Lekarze zamierzajgcy uzywac cewnika IN.PACT Admiral DCB powinni odby¢ gruntowne
przeszkolenie z zakresu technik PTA oraz na biezgco $ledzi¢ publikacje specjalistyczne z tej
dziedziny.

Nie napetnia¢ balonu powietrzem ani innymi gazami. Uzywac¢ wytgcznie zalecanego $rodka do
napetniania (mieszaniny, w réwnych czesciach, $rodka cieniujgcego i roztworu soli
fizjologicznej).

Nie uzywac po dacie waznoéci podanej na etykiecie.

Nie uzywac urzadzenia ze srodkiem cieniujgcym Lipiodol™ lub Ethiodol™ (aniinnymi srodkami
cieniujgcymi zawierajgcymi sktadniki tych produktow).

5 Srodki ostroznosci

6

Urzadzenie to jest przeznaczone wytgcznie do jednorazowego uzytku. Niniejszego urzgdzenia
nie nalezy ponownie stosowac, przetwarza¢ ani sterylizowac. Ponowne uzycie, przygotowanie
do ponownego uzycia lub ponowna sterylizacja moga naruszy¢ integralnosé strukturalng
urzadzenia lub doprowadzi¢ do jego skazenia, co moze spowodowac uraz, chorobg lub zgon
pacjenta.

Przed wprowadzeniem cewnika IN.PACT Admiral DCB poda¢ pacjentowi odpowiednie leki
(przeciwkrzepliwe, rozszerzajace naczynia itd.), zgodnie ze standardowymi protokotami PTA.
Aby zminimalizowaé ryzyko wprowadzenia powietrza, nalezy przeprowadzi¢ aspiracje i
przeptukac system, a nastepnie przez caty czas trwania zabiegu utrzymywac szczelno$¢
potaczenia cewnika.

Przy stosowaniu kazdego rodzaju cewnika nalezy stosowac $rodki ostrozno$ci ograniczajgce
wykrzepianie lub zapobiegajgce mu. Wszystkie produkty wprowadzane do uktadu naczyn
nalezy przed uzyciem przeptukac lub optukac jatowym izotonicznym roztworem soli
fizjologicznej lub podobnym roztworem wprowadzanym przez port przeznaczony do
wprowadzania prowadnika. Nalezy rozwazy¢ ogélnoustrojowa heparynizacje.

W przypadku zabiegéw obejmujgcych zmiany chorobowe ze zwapnieniami, ze wzgledu na
szorstko$¢ tych zmian, nalezy zachowag ostrozno$é.

Przed rozpoczeciem terapii ustali¢, czy pacjent nie jest uczulony na $rodek cieniujacy, leki
przeciwptytkowe, materiaty, z ktérych wykonane sg cewniki balonowe, oraz powtoke FreePac.
Cewnik moze byc¢ stosowany na rézne sposoby. Technike zabiegu nalezy wybra¢ z
uwzglednieniem stanu pacjenta i doswiadczenia lekarza wykonujgcego zabiegi interwencyjne.
Nigdy nie wprowadza¢ cewnika IN.PACT Admiral DCB, jesli prowadnik nie wystaje z jego
koncowki.

Przechowywac w kontrolowanej temperaturze pokojowej, w suchym miejscu. Chroni¢ przed
Swiattem stonecznym.

Nalezy stosowa¢ urzadzenie do monitorowania ci$nienia w celu uniknigcia przekroczenia
dopuszczalnego cisnienia.

Przestroga: Cewniki DCB IN.PACT Admiral o wigkszych rozmiarach moga cechowac sig
dtuzszym czasem oprézniania, szczegéinie wtedy, gdy sg wyposazone w dtugi trzon.

W przypadku wszystkich diugosci balonu z wyjatkiem dtugosci 200 oraz 250 mm nalezy
odczekac okoto 60 sekund do catkowitego opréznienia balonu. W przypadku balonéw

o diugosci 200 mm oraz 250 mm nalezy odczekac¢ okoto 120 sekund do catkowitego
opréznienia balonu.

Po uzyciu produkt moze stanowi¢ zagrozenie biologiczne. Z takimi urzadzeniami nalezy
postepowac i likwidowacé je zgodnie z przyjeta praktykg medyczng oraz obowigzujgcymi
przepisami szpitalnymi, administracyjnymi i rzadowymi.

Nie ustalono bezpieczerstwa stosowania ani skutecznosci stosowania cewnika DCB
IN.PACT Admiral do leczenia choroby naczyr obwodowych obejmujgcej obszar ponizej kolana
lub wspdtistniejgcej w tym obszarze.

Potencjalne powiktania/dziatania niepozadane

Do potencjalnych zdarzen niepozadanych zwigzanych z uzyciem cewnika IN.PACT Admiral DCB
nalezg migdzy innymi:

gwattowne zamknigcie naczynia/zakrzepica (ostre catkowite zamkniecie/ponowne
zamknigcie, ktére moze wymagac interwencji chirurgicznej);

bol w miejscu dostepu, krwiak, krwotok i/lub miejscowe zakazenie (w wypadku krwawienia
moga by¢ konieczne transfuzje);

reakcja alergiczna na $rodek cieniujacy, leki przeciwptytkowe lub sktadniki systemu cewnika;
tetniak, tetniak rzekomy lub przetoka tetniczo-zylna;

zaburzenia rytmu serca;

peknigcie balonu;

zgon;

odtgczenie komponentu balonu i/lub systemu cewnika;

rozwarstwienie, perforacja lub peknigcie tetnicy;

reakcje na leki;

zapalenie wsierdzia;

brak dziatania balonu zgodnie z przeznaczeniem (napetnienie/opréznienie/wycofanie);

brak mozliwosci prawidiowego wprowadzenia balonu (i w konsekwencji mozliwe uwolnienie
leku do segmentu tetnicy innego niz docelowy);

niedocisnienie/nadcisnienie;

niedokrwienie/zawat tkanki/narzadu (powazne zdarzenia niedokrwienne w leczonej koriczynie
moga spowodowaé konieczno$é amputacii);

epizody miejscowych lub dystalnych zakrzepéw z zatorami;

bdl i tkliwos¢ w miejscach naktucia;

reakcja pirogenna;

niewydolno$¢ lub uposledzenie funkcji nerek;

ponowne zwgzenie rozszerzonej tetnicy;

posocznica/zakazenie;

krotkotrwate pogorszenie hemodynamiki;

zator uktadowy;

skurcze naczynia lub jego powrét do poprzedniej geometrii/dtugotrwate skurcze tetnic.

Do mozliwych zdarzen niepozadanych, ktére nie zostaty wymienione powyzej, a moga by¢ swoiste
dla stosowania powtoki zawierajacej lek - paklitaksel, naleza migdzy innymi:
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* reakcja alergiczna/immunologiczna;

o lysienie;

* niedokrwistos¢;

¢ symptomy ze strony przewodu pokarmowego;

¢ nieprawidtowy skfad krwi (w tym leukopenia, neutropenia, trombocytopenia);

* zmiany pozioméw enzymdw watrobowych;

* zmiany histologiczne w obrebie $ciany naczynia, w tym zapalenie, uszkodzenie komérek lub
martwica;

¢ bol migsni/stawow;

¢ zahamowanie czynnosci szpiku;

* neuropatia obwodowa.

W przypadku wystgpienia powaznego incydentu zwigzanego z urzgdzeniem nalezy bezzwtocznie
zgtosic ten fakt do firmy Medtronic oraz do wtasciwej instancji lub organu regulacyjnego.

7 Interakcje farmakologiczne

Paklitaksel jest rozktadany metabolicznie w watrobie przez izoenzymy CYP2C8 i CYP3A4
cytochromu P450. W wyniku rozktadu powstaje 6-alfa-hydroksypaklitaksel oraz odpowiednio
3'-p-hydroksypaklitaksel oraz 6-alfa, 3'-p-dihydroksypaklitaksel. Nalezy zachowac ostroznos¢ przy
podawaniu paklitakselu réwnolegle ze znanymi substratami lub inhibitorami CYP2C8 i CYP3A4,
poniewaz nie prowadzono formalnych badar z kompetytorami lub inhibitorami tych izoenzyméw.
Srodki kompetycyjne wobec izoenzyméw CYP2C8 i CYP3A4 lub hamujgce ich aktywno$¢ moga
powodowac podwyzszenie stezenia paklitakselu w osoczu.

Cewnika IN.PACT Admiral DCB nie poddawano formalnym badaniom pod katem interakcji miedzy
lekami. Decydujac sie na stosowanie cewnika IN.PACT Admiral DCB u pacjenta przyjmujacego lek,
o ktérym wiadomo, ze wchodzi w interakcje z paklitakselem, lub decydujac sig na podjecie terapii
takim lekiem u pacjenta, u ktérego niedawno wykonano zabieg cewnikiem IN.PACT Admiral DCB,
nalezy bra¢ pod uwage potencjalne interakcje migdzy lekami — zaréwno ogélnoustrojowe, jak

i miejscowe.

Nalezy zapoznac sig z rysunkiem 3 (Struktura chemiczna paklitakselu) oraz rysunkiem 4 (Struktura
chemiczna mocznika) na poczatku niniejszej Instrukcji uzytkowania.

8 Podsumowanie metaanalizy wynikéw dotyczacych paklitakselu oraz
danych z badan klinicznych cewnikéw IN.PACT DCB

8.1 Podsumowanie metaanalizy wynikéw dotyczacych paklitakselu

Metaanaliza danych z badan klinicznych kontrolowanych z randomizacjg opublikowana w grudniu
2018 roku przez Katsanosa i wspotpracownikdéw doprowadzita do wykrycia sygnatu zwigkszonego
ryzyka péznej $miertelnosci po uptywie 2 i wigcej lat od stosowania balonéw powlekanych
paklitakselem i stentéw uwalniajacych paklitaksel do leczenia tetnic udowych i podkolanowych.
W odpowiedzi na te dane agencja FDA przeprowadzita, na poziomie poszczegéinych pacjentéw,
metaanalize wynikéw ditugookresowych badan kontrolnych w ramach kluczowych badan
klinicznych wyrobéw powlekanych paklitakselem stosowanych do leczenia tetnic udowych

i podkolanowych, prowadzonych z randomizacja, przed wprowadzeniem tych wyrobéw do obrotu.
Podstawa tej metaanalizy byty dostgpne dane kliniczne z okresu do maja 2019r. wtgcznie. Rdwniez
ta metaanaliza wykazata sygnat péznej $miertelnosci uczestnikéw badan klinicznych leczonych
wyrobami powlekanymi paklitakselem, ktéra to $miertelno$¢ byta wyzsza niz u pacjentéw
leczonych wyrobami niepowlekanymi. W szczegdlno$ci w 3 badaniach klinicznych z randomizacja,
w ktdrych uczestniczyto tacznie 1090 pacjentéw, na podstawie analizy danych z 5 lat, surowy
wskaznik $miertelnosci wynosit 19,8% (zakres od 15,9% do 23,4%) w grupie pacjentéw leczonych
wyrobami powlekanymi paklitakselem w poréwnaniu do 12,7% (zakres od 11,2% do 14,0%)

u pacjentow leczonych wyrobami niepowlekanymi. Ryzyko wzgledne zwigkszonej $miertelnosci po
5latach wynosito 1,57 (przedziat ufnosci 95%: 1,16-2,13), co odpowiada wzglednie 0 57% wyzszej
$miertelnosci u pacjentéw leczonych wyrobami powlekanymi paklitakselem. Zaprezentowana na
spotkaniu Komitetu Doradczego FDA, ktére odbyto sie w czerwcu 2019 ., niezalezna metaanaliza
podobnych danych na poziomie poszczegdlnych pacjentéw, udostepniona przez VIVA Physicians,
organizacje zajmujaca sie medycyna naczyniowa, przyniosta podobne spostrzezenia, w tym
wspétczynnik ryzyka wynoszacy 1,38 (przedziat ufnosci 95%: 1,06-1,80). Zostaty przeprowadzone
i weiaz sg przeprowadzane dodatkowe analizy ukierunkowane na oceng zwigzku $miertelno$ci

z wyrobami powlekanymi paklitakselem.

Obecnos¢ i wielkos¢ ryzyka pdznej $miertelnosci nalezy interpretowac ostroznie z uwagi na liczne
ograniczenia zwigzane z dostgpnymi danymi, a w szczegolnosci szerokie przedziaty ufnosci
wynikajgce z matych licznosci prob, taczenie w jednej analizie badar réznych wyrobéw
powlekanych paklitakselem, ktérych taczna analiza nie byta pierwotnie planowana, istotne braki
w danych z badan, brak jednoznacznych dowodéw wptywu dawki paklitakselu na $miertelnosé

i brak zidentyfikowanego mechanizmu patofizjologicznego przyczyniajgcego sig do péznych
zgonow.

Balony i stenty powlekane paklitakselem skuteczniej niz wyroby niepowlekane poprawiajg
przeptyw krwi do koficzyn dolnych i zmniejszajg prawdopodobienstwo koniecznosci powtarzania
zabiegéw otwarcia niedroznych naczyn krwionoénych. U poszczegéinych pacjentéw nalezy bra¢
pod uwage zaréwno korzysci ze stosowania wyrobéw powlekanych paklitakselem (np. mniejsze
ryzyko konieczno$ci ponownej interwenciji), jak i potencjalne ryzyka (np. pézng $miertelnosc).

8.2 Dane z badarn klinicznych cewnikéw IN.PACT DCB

W badaniu klinicznym IN.PACT SFA IDE, w oparciu o analizg zaprezentowang na spotkaniu
Komitetu Doradczego FDA w czerwcu 2019 r., podczas ktérej wykorzystano dane dostepne dla
kohorty ,as-treated” (pacjenci poddani zaplanowanemu zabiegowi) oraz danych dotyczacych tego,
czy pacjent zyje, skumulowane estymatory Kaplana Meiera dla $miertelnosci po 2, 3i 5 latach
wynosity odpowiednio 7,3% [3,8%, 10,8%], 10,5% [6,4%, 14,6%], 15,7% [10,8%, 20,6%] dla
wyrobu terapeutycznego IN.PACT Admiral DCB oraz 0,9% [0%, 2,7%], 2,8% [0%, 5,9%], 11,2%
[5,3%, 17,1%] dla wyrobu kontrolnego do leczenia metodg PTA.

W styczniu 2019 roku Schneider i wspétpracownicy przeprowadzili i opublikowali osobna,
niezalezng metaanalize danych na poziomie poszczegdlnych pacjentéw. W metaanalizie
wykorzystano dane od pacjentdw leczonych za pomoca cewnikéw IN.PACT Admiral DCB.
Metaanaliza obejmowata wyniki badar kontrolnych z okresu do 5 lat dostgpne dla tgcznie 1980
pacjentow. Jej celem byto ustalenie, czy istnieje korelacja migdzy ekspozycja na paklitaksel

a $miertelnoscig. Uwzgledniono dane z 2 badar prowadzonych bez grupy kontrolnej i 2 badar

z randomizacjg — byly to niezaleznie oceniane badania prospektywne dotyczace zabiegu

z uzyciem cewnikéw DCB powlekanych paklitakselem (n=1837) oraz zabiegu przezskérnej
angioplastyki $rédnaczyniowej (PTA) z uzyciem wyrobéw niepowlekanych (n=143). Wykonano
analize danych wyjsciowych, danych uzyskanych podczas zabiegu oraz danych z okresu
kontrolnego dostgpnych dla poszczegdlnych pacjentéw w celu zbadania korelacji dawki
paklitakselu ze $miertelno$cig w perspektywie diugoterminowej. Analizie poddawano dane
podzielone na tercyle wzgledem czasu przezycia w zaleznosci od dawki paklitakselu z korektg

z zastosowaniem odwrotnego prawdopodobieristwa wazenia w celu uwzglednienia réznic
wyjsciowych i badania jako efektu zmiennego. Standardowa kohorta stuzyta do poréwnania
pacjentéw leczonych cewnikami DCB i metodg PTA o podobnych cechach, przy zastosowaniu
kryteriéw z badan kluczowych (n=712 DCB, n=143 PTA). Analize przezycia przeprowadzono ze
stratyfikacjg nominalnej dawki paklitakselu wzgledem tercyla dolnego, $redniego i gérnego;
$rednie dawki wynosity odpowiednio 5019,0, 10007,5 i 19978,2 ug. Odsetek pacjentéw, u ktérych
nie wystapit zgon z dowolnej przyczyny, pomiedzy tymi 3 grupami w okresie 5 lat wynosit
odpowiednio 85,8%, 84,2% i 88,2% (p=0,731). W wyniku poréwnania wszystkich pacjentéw
(nieskorygowana warto$¢ p=0,092) lub u pacjentéw o podobnych cechach (skorygowana warto$¢
p=0,188) nie stwierdzono istotnej réznicy w $miertelnosci z dowolnych przyczyn w okresie 5 lat
migdzy grupami DCB i PTA. Ta niezalezna metaanaliza przeprowadzona na poziomie
poszczegdlnych pacjentéw wskazuje, ze cewnik IN.PACT Admiral DCB jest bezpieczny. W grupie
pacjentow leczonych cewnikiem DCB nie zaobserwowano korelacji migdzy dawka paklitakselu

a $miertelnoscia.

9 Instrukcja uzytkowania

Przed rozpoczeciem angioplastyki nalezy doktadnie obejrze¢ wszystkie elementy wyposazenia,
ktére bedzie stosowane podczas zabiegu, w tym cewnik IN.PACT Admiral DCB, aby upewni¢ sie co
do ich prawidtowego dziatania. Nalezy upewnic sig, ze rozmiar cewnika IN.PACT Admiral DCB jest
odpowiedni do wykonania konkretnego zabiegu, do ktérego jest przeznaczony.

Zur iem nalezy obchodzi¢ sig bardzo ostroznie, aby unikngé uszkodzenia
ztozonego balonu. Unikaé narazania powtoki balonu zawierajacej lek na zbyt intensywne

ip j liczne lub zci i przed przyg: i i
wprowadzeniem, poniewaz powtoka moze by¢ podatna na uszkodzenie lub przedwczesne
uwalnianie leku.

1. Przygotowanie strzykawki wysokoci$nieniowej
a. Przygotowac strzykawke wysokoci$nieniowg zgodnie z instrukcjami producenta.
b. Przed uzyciem doktadnie obejrze¢ produkt, aby sprawdzi¢, czy w transporcie nie doszto
do uszkodzenia cewnika IN.PACT Admiral DCB lub jego jatowego opakowania.

2. Dobdr cewnika DCB IN.PACT Admiral

a. Znamionowy rozmiar balonu jest réwny wewnetrznej $rednicy tetnicy dystalnej
wzgledem zmiany chorobowej. Balon powinien wystawa¢ — proksymalnie i dystalnie —
na okoto 1 cm poza zmiang chorobowg. W przypadku dtugiej lub wigcej niz jednej
zmiany chorobowej mozliwe jest zastosowanie kilku cewnikéw DCB IN.PACT Admiral
u tego samego pacjenta. Dodatkowe balony musza zachodzi¢ na siebie na diugosci
1 cm, ale nie wigkszej niz 1 cm. Jesli nie jest mozliwe przejécie wybranym cewnikiem
DCB IN.PACT Admiral przez zwezenie, nalezy wstepnie rozszerzy¢ zmiang chorobowg
za pomocg mniejszego cewnika bez powtoki zawierajacej lek, aby utatwic¢
przeprowadzenie cewnika DCB IN.PACT Admiral o wtasciwym rozmiarze. Aby
zmniejszy¢ czestos$¢ potencjalnych powiktan zwigzanych z zabiegiem, nalezy
stosowa¢ minimalng liczbg wyrobéw koniecznych do objgcia catej zmiany.

W badaniach przedklinicznych i klinicznych oceniano bezpieczeristwo i skuteczno$é
stosowania wielu cewnikéw DCB IN.PACT Admiral z catkowitg dawka leku wynoszacag
maksymalnie 34 854 ug paklitakselu. Znamionowe ilosci leku dla poszczegdlnych
rozmiaréw balonu — patrz Tab. 2.

. W przypadku zmian chorobowych catkowicie lub prawie catkowicie zamykajacych
$wiatto naczynia nalezy wstepnie rozszerzy¢ zmiang balonem bez powtoki zawierajacej
lek.

3. Przygotowanie cewnika IN.PACT Admiral DCB

a. Cewnik IN.PACT Admiral DCB jest dostarczany na tacy ochronnej; nalezy ostroznie
wyjgé cewnik z opakowania.

. Przed uzyciem cewnika IN.PACT Admiral DCB usunac¢ z niego pecherzyki powietrza.
W trakcie usuwania pgcherzykow powietrza koszulka ochronna powinna pozosta¢ na
miejscu. Zorientowac¢ cewnik IN.PACT Admiral DCB pionowo i skierowac¢ w dét. Do
portu napetniania na tgczniku cewnika IN.PACT Admiral DCB podtgczy¢ strzykawke ze
ztgczem Luer-Lock cze$ciowo napetniong mieszaning roztworu soli fizjologicznej ze
$rodkiem cieniujgcym. Wytworzy¢ podcisnienie i utrzymywac je az do catkowitego
usunigcia powietrza; nastgpnie zwolni¢ ttoczek. Powtarzac tg operacije, dopoki nie
zaniknie przeptyw pecherzykéw powietrza do strzykawki.

c. Zdja¢ koszulke ochronng z balonu i wyrzuci¢. Nie uzywac¢ koszulki ochronnej do

wprowadzania ani do ponownego sktadania.

d. Odpowiednio przeptukac kanat na prowadnik przez ztgcze Luer-Lock na tgczniku.

4. Podtaczanie strzykawki wysokocisnieniowej do cewnika IN.PACT Admiral DCB

a. Aby usung¢ powietrze zgromadzone w dystalnym ztgczu Luer strzykawki
wysokocisnieniowej, przettoczy¢ przez nie okoto 15 ml (cm szesc.) $rodka
cieniujgcego.

. Przy zamknigtym zaworze odtgczy¢ strzykawke uzywang do przygotowan,
przyktadajac niewielkie ci$nienie dodatnie. Po odtgczeniu strzykawki w porcie do
napetniania balonu pojawi sie menisk srodka cieniujgcego. Upewnié sig, ze menisk
srodka cieniujgcego jest widoczny zaréwno w porcie do napetniania balonu (taczniku)
cewnika IN.PACT Admiral DCB, jak i na ztgczu strzykawki wysokocisnieniowej.
Szczelnie i pewnie potgczy¢ strzykawke wysokocisnieniowg z portem do napetniania
balonu cewnika IN.PACT Admiral DCB.

5. Stosowanie cewnika DCB IN.PACT Admiral

a. Wprowadzi¢ prowadnik przez zawér hemostatyczny koszulki naczyniowej, postepujac
zgodnie z instrukcjg producenta lub standardowg procedurg. Ostroznie wsuwac
prowadnik do koszulki naczyniowej.

. W razie potrzeby podtaczy¢ do prowadnika torquer. Obserwujac obraz fluoroskopowy,
wprowadzi¢ prowadnik do naczynia docelowego i przeprowadzi¢ przez zwezenie. Po
umieszczeniu prowadnika odtgczy¢ torquer.

. Nasuna¢ dystalng koricéwke cewnika DCB IN.PACT Admiral na prowadnik.

. Otworzy¢ zawdr hemostatyczny, aby umozliwi¢ tatwe przeprowadzenie balonu
i unikng¢ uszkodzenia jego powtoki. Wprowadzi¢ cewnik DCB IN.PACT Admiral — z
catkowicie opréznionym balonem — przez zawér hemostatyczny koszulki naczyniowej.
Aby unikng¢ zatamania, wprowadzaé cewnik DCB IN.PACT Admiral powoli, niewielkimi
posunigciami, dopoki proksymalny koniec prowadnika nie wysunie sig z cewnika.
Zamkna¢ zawdr hemostatyczny koszulki naczyniowej tylko w takim stopniu, jaki jest
niezbedny do zapobiezenia cofaniu sig krwi, zachowujgc mozliwo$¢ swobodnego
poruszania cewnikiem DCB IN.PACT Admiral. W razie napotkania oporu nie nalezy
wprowadzac¢ cewnika DCB IN.PACT Admiral przez adapter.

. Obserwujgc obraz fluoroskopowy i korzystajac ze znacznikdw radiocieniujgcych

balonu, umiescic¢ balon w obrebie zmiany chorobowej przeznaczonej do rozszerzenia,

a nastepnie napetni¢ balon do odpowiedniego ci$nienia (patrz tabela podatnosci

balonu).

W celu uzyskania optymalnego rozszerzenia naczynia stanowczo zaleca sig

stosowanie czasu napetniania balonu cewnika DCB IN.PACT Admiral wynoszacego

180 sekund. Odpowiednie przechodzenie leku zachodzi w ciggu pierwszych 60 sekund

od napetnienia. Lekarz wykonujacy zabieg moze zdecydowaé o dtuzszym utrzymaniu

balonu w stanie napetnienia, jesli uzna to za konieczne do optymalnego rozszerzenia
zmiany chorobowej.

Uwaga: Cewnik DCB IN.PACT Admiral jest przeznaczony wytacznie do jednokrotnego

napetnienia.

g. Otworzy¢ zawor hemostatyczny i wycofa¢ przez niego cewnik DCB IN.PACT Admiral
z catkowicie opréznionym balonem. Dokreci¢ radetkowane pokretto zaworu
hemostatycznego.

. W razie potrzeby prowadnik moze pozosta¢ w naczyniu w celu uzycia balonéw innego
typu lub w innych rozmiarach.

. OSTRZEZENIE: Nie nalezy rozszerzaé tego samego segmentu naczynia wigcej
niz jednym cewnikiem DCB IN.PACT Admiral. Jesli po zastosowaniu cewnika
DCB IN.PACT Admiral r ynie wymaga d go rozszerzenia, nalezy

o

o

o

o
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uzyé d balonu rozszerzajg bez p jacej lek. Nie
img ¢ stentu uwalniajgcego lek w ie naczynia, w ktérym
zastosowano cewnik DCB IN.PACT Admiral. Mozna i e ¢

stenty z niepowlekanego metalu. :
. Wycofa¢ prowadnik z koszulki naczyniowej przez zawér hemostatyczny. Po
zakonczeniu wyjgé koszulke naczyniowa.
6. Terapia przeciwptytkowa przed zabiegiem i po zabiegu
* Stosowac podwadjng terapig przeciwptytkowa (aspiryna i klopidogrel lub tiklopidyna)
przed zabiegiem i przez co najmniej 4 tygodnie po interwencii. Jesli u pacjenta
wszczepiono stent, okres podawania lekéw przeciwptytkowych nalezy wydtuzyé do 3
miesiecy. Lekarz moze zdecydowac o przedtuzeniu terapii przeciwptytkowe;j.



10 Utylizacja urzadzenia

Urzadzenie nalezy zutylizowaé zgodnie z odpowiednimi przepisami, zarzadzeniami i procedurami
obowigzujgcymi w szpitalu, w tym dotyczacymi zagrozen biologicznych, zagrozen
mikrobiologicznych i substanciji zakaznych.

11 Sposoéb dostarczania

Dostarczony cewnik DCB IN.PACT Admiral jest sterylny i przeznaczony wytgcznie do
jednorazowego uzytku. Zostat poddany sterylizacji za pomoca tlenku etylenu. Produkt

w nieotwartym opakowaniu pozostanie stabilny do daty wazno$ci podanej na etykiecie. Nie
stosowac, jesli opakowanie jest uszkodzone.

12 Przechowywanie

Przechowywaé wyréb w oryginalnym pojemniku. Przechowywaé w temperaturze od 15 °C do 30 °C
(od 59 °F do 86 °F). Nie uzywac produktu po terminie waznosci podanym na opakowaniu. Nie
przechowywac w poblizu Zrédet promieniowania ani $wiatta ultrafioletowego.

13 Wytaczenie gwarancji
Uwaga: Niniejsze wytgczenie gwarancji nie ma zastosowania w Australii.

Ostrzezenia podane na etykietach produktu zawierajg bardziej szczegétowe informacie i stanowig
integralng cze$¢ niniejszego wytgczenia gwarancji. Niezaleznie od faktu, ze niniejszy produkt
zostat wyprodukowany w starannie kontrolowanych warunkach, firma Medtronic nie ma zadnej
kontroli nad warunkami, w jakich ten produkt jest uzywany. Firma Medtronic niniejszym wyklucza
wszelkie gwarancje w odniesieniu do produktu, zaréwno wyrazne, jak i dorozumiane, w tym miedzy
innymi wszelkie dorozumiane gwarancje przydatnosci handlowej lub przydatnosci do okreslonego
celu. Firma Medtronic nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci wobec zadnej osoby ani innego podmiotu za
zadne koszty medyczne ani zadne bezposrednie, przypadkowe ani wtdrne szkody spowodowane
dowolnym zastosowaniem, wadg, awarig lub nieprawidtowym dziataniem produktu, bez wzgledu
na to, czy roszczenie z tytutu takich szkéd zostanie wysuniete na podstawie gwarancji, umowy,
odpowiedzialnosci za szkode wyrzadzong czynem niedozwolonym lub w inny sposéb. Nikomu nie
przystuguje prawo do zobowigzania firmy Medtronic do wydania o$wiadczenia lub gwarancji

w zwigzku z produktem.

Wyzej okreslone wytgczenia i ograniczenia nie majg na celu naruszania obowigzkowych
uregulowan stosowanego prawa i nie nalezy ich tak interpretowac. Jesli ktérakolwiek czg$¢ lub
warunek niniejszego wytgczenia gwarancji zostang uznane przez wtasciwy sad za sprzeczne

z prawem, niemozliwe do wyegzekwowania lub stojace w konflikcie z obowigzujgcym prawem, fakt
ten nie wptynie na waznosc¢ pozostatej czesci wytaczenia gwarancii, a wszelkie prawa

i zobowigzania bedg interpretowane i egzekwowane tak, jak gdyby niniejsze wytgczenie gwaranciji
nie zawierato danej czgsci lub warunku uznanego za niewazny.

Portugués (Portugal)

1 Descricao

O cateter de baldo com revestimento farmacolégico (DCB) IN.PACT Admiral é um cateter de baldo
periférico OTW (over the wire — sobre o fio) com revestimento de paclitaxel, fabricado pela
Meditronic, Inc. O revestimento farmacolégico FreePac™ no baldo do DCB IN.PACT Admiral é
composto pelo farmaco paclitaxel e pelo excipiente ureia. A ureia facilita a libertagéo e a
transferéncia do paclitaxel para a parede vascular arterial. O cateter de baldo dilata fisicamente o
lumen do vaso por angioplastia transluminal percutanea e o revestimento farmacolégico destina-se
areduzir a resposta proliferativa que est4 associada a restenose. O paclitaxel estabiliza os
microtubulos para reduzir a proliferagéo celular.

O DCB IN.PACT Admiral dispde de uma haste de lumen duplo. Esta haste ramifica-se em dois
tubos na extremidade proximal; um tubo constitui a entrada para o lumen central destinado ao
fio-guia, enquanto o outro tubo serve de passagem para a mistura de meio de contraste e soro
fisiolégico que insufla e desinsufla o baldo. A estrutura do cateter e o material do balao foram
concebidos para atingir os diametros de baldo visados, que variardo dependendo do tamanho do
baldo e da pressao definida. O comprimento de cada baldo é especificado. Em todos os
comprimentos do baldo, 2 marcadores radiopacos de platina-iridio indicam o comprimento util do
baldo para facilitar o posicionamento do baldo através da lesao-alvo durante a fluoroscopia; os
bal6es de 200 mm e de 250 mm possuem 2 marcadores centrais adicionais. As compatibilidades
do fio-guia e da bainha introdutora estao indicadas na Tabela 1.

Tabela 1. Compatibilidade

Compatibilidade da bainha introduto

Diametro do baldo (mm) Compatibilidade da bainha introdutora (Fr)
4,0 5
5,0 6
6,0
7,0 7
8,0
9,0
10,0
12,0 9

Compatibilidade do fio-guia

O cateter é compativel com fios-guia com um didmetro de 0,89 mm (0,035 in [pol.])

O DCB IN.PACT Admiral estéa disponivel numa variedade de tamanhos de baldo. O diametro e os
comprimentos nominais do baldo estdo impressos no conector. O DCB IN.PACT Admiral ndo é
fabricado com latex de borracha natural. Contudo, durante o processo de fabrico, o sistema podera
ter contacto acidental com latex.

2 Composicao do dispositivo
O cateter é composto de poliamida (PA12) e poliéter-b-amida (PEBAX), com um conector de

Tabela 2. Matriz do produto e teor de paclitaxel (continuacao)

c[':::znrcle’t;: '::Itr; ::I:aol gr:?lz r:) Teor nomln(a‘ll ;)e paclitaxel Teor nominal de ureia (1g)
5x 200 11350 1589
5 x 250 14 098 1974
6 x40 3170 444
6 x 60 4489 628
6 x 80 5809 813
6x120 8448 1183
6 x 150 10 427 1460
6 x 200 13726 1922
6 x 250 17 024 2383
7 x 40 3819 535
7 x 60 5358 750
7 x 80 6897 966
8 x40 4494 629
8 x 60 6253 875
8x80 8012 1122
9 x40 5204 729
9x60 7183 1006
9x 80 9162 1283
10 x40 5943 832
12 x40 7522 1053

3 Finalidade prevista

A finalidade prevista do DCB IN.PACT Admiral é restabelecer a paténcia dos Iimenes e o fluxo
sanguineo em artérias periféricas, artérias periféricas com stent prévio que apresentam restenose
intrastent e fistulas arteriovenosas de didlise nativas, assim como reduzir a resposta proliferativa
associada a restenose.

3.1 Populacao de doentes a que se destina

O DCB IN.PACT Admiral destina-se a doentes que necessitem de angioplastia transluminal
percutanea para melhorar e manter o didametro luminal em artérias periféricas, artérias periféricas
com stent prévio que apresentam restenose intrastent e fistulas arteriovenosas de didlise nativas.

Este dispositivo ndo foi testado numa populagao pediatrica.

3.2 Indicacdes de utilizacao

O DCB IN.PACT Admiral est4 indicado para angioplastia transluminal percutanea (PTA) em
doentes que apresentam lesdes de novo, restendticas ou restendticas intrastent com
comprimentos até 360 mm, nas artérias popliteas ou femoral superficial.

O DCB IN.PACT Admiral com comprimentos de baldo <150 mm também esta indicado para
doentes com lesdes obstrutivas das fistulas arteriovenosas de dialise nativas.

3.3 Contraindicagées
O DCB IN.PACT Admiral est& contraindicado para utilizagdo em:
¢ Artérias corondrias e artérias supra-adrticas/cerebrais
¢ Lesbes que nao possam ser atravessadas com um fio-guia
¢ Mulheres gravidas ou a amamentar
* Doentes com alergias ou hipersensibilidades conhecidas ao paclitaxel

3.4 Beneficios clinicos

Nota: Apds o langamento do sitio da Internet da EUDAMED, pode encontrar o Resumo de
seguranga e desempenho clinico (SSCP) em https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed utilizando o
UDI-DI basico: 0763000B00000436Y.

O DCBIN.PACT Admiral destina-se a restabelecer a paténcia dos limenes e o fluxo sanguineo em
artérias periféricas, artérias periféricas com stent prévio que apresentam restenose intrastent e
fistulas arteriovenosas de didlise nativas, assim como reduzir a resposta proliferativa associada a
restenose.

O componente de baldo do dispositivo DCB IN.PACT Admiral dilata fisicamente o limen do vaso
por PTA (modo de agao primario) e a substancia medicinal paclitaxel proporciona um agente
farmacologico utilizado para reduzir a resposta as lesdes que provoca a restenose (modo de agao
secundario).

O impacto positivo do DCB IN.PACT Admiral em doentes elegiveis para PTA em artérias
periféricas, artérias periféricas com stent prévio que apresentam restenose intrastent e fistulas
arteriovenosas de didlise nativas consiste na melhoria ou no aumento da paténcia e do diametro
dos limenes.

Angioplastia transluminal percutanea (PTA) para a doencga obstrutiva das artérias
periféricas (sem restenose intrastent [ISR]) — Os beneficios clinicos primarios incluem o
restabelecimento da paténcia dos limenes e do fluxo sanguineo e a inibicao da restenose. Os
resultados mensuraveis importantes para o doente e os dados clinicos quantitativos do ensaio
IN.PACT SFA patrocinado pela Medtronic a 5 anos estéo apresentados na Tabela 3.

Tabela 3. Ensaio IN.PACT SFA (5 anos)

IN.PACT
SFA/DCB
IN.PACT (N=220
participantes)
(N=311 disposi-

policarbonato, redutor de tensao de poliolefina e marcadores radiopacos de platina/iridio. Parametro tivos)
O baldo & composto de poliamida (PA12). Paténcia primaria ao longo de 1080 dias? 69,5%
O teor de farmaco presente no revestimento FreePac estd indicado na Tabela 2. Melr]0r|‘a\ clinica sustemfalda_prlmarla ?OS 36 meses — — 68,7% (114/166)
Auséncia de revascularizagdo da lesdo-alvo (TLR) clinicamente justificada 74,5%
Tabela 2. Matriz do produto e teor de paclitaxel aos 1800 dias?
Diametro do baldao (mm) x | Teor nominal de paclitaxel 3 . Sucesso agudo
comprimento do balgo (ann) i e il (B0) Sucesso do dispositivo (por dispositiva) 99,0% (308/311)
4 x40 1969 276 Sucesso do procedimento (por participante) 99,5% (219/220)
4x60 2848 399 Sucesso clinico (por participante) 99,1% (218/220)
4x80 3728 522 Complicagdes cumulativas no periodo de 1800 dias
4x120 5487 768 EAM combinados (morte, amputagao major do membro-alvo, TVR clinica- | 42,9% (79/184)
4 x 150 6807 953 mente justificada, trombose)
4 x 200 9006 1261 * Morte (todas as causas) 15,8% (29/184)
4 x 250 11205 1569 * Revascularizagdo do vaso-alvo (TVR) clinicamente justificada 29,3% (54/184)
5x 40 2553 357 ¢ Amputagdo major do membro-alvo 0,5% (1/184)
5 x 60 3653 511 * Trombose 2,2% (4/184)
5x 80 4752 665 Revascularizagdo da lesdo-alvo (TLR) clinicamente justificada 25,5% (47/184)
5x120 6951 973 Qualquer TVR 29,9% (55/184)
5x 150 8601 1204 Qualquer TLR 26,6% (49/184)
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Tabela 3. Ensaio IN.PACT SFA (5 anos) (continuag&o)

Tabela 5. IN.PACT Global/coorte DCB para ISR (1 ano)

IN.PACT
SFA/DCB
IN.PACT (N=220
participantes)
(N=311 disposi-

IN.PACT Glo-
bal/coorte DCB
para ISR (N=166
participantes)
(N=386 disposi-

Parametro tivos) Parametro tivos)
Outros parametros de avaliagao secundarios importantes Paténcia primaria aos 12 meses 69,3% (79/114)
Alteragdo da qualidade de vida desde a linha de base até 36 meses pelo indice EQ-5D Melhoria clinica sustentada primaria aos 12 meses 78,7% (118/150)

(N=1406 partici-

N 156 TLR clinicamente justificada aos 12 meses 8,1% (13/160)
Média + DP 0,0832 + 0,2293 Sucesso agudo
Mediana 0,0905 Sucesso do dispositivo (por dispositivo) 99,7% (385/386)
Min.; max. -0,759; 0,693 Sucesso do procedimento (por lesdo) 99,6% (231/232)
Perturbag6es da marcha até 36 meses de acordo com o WIQ (%) Sucesso clinico (por participante) 98,2% (163/166)
N 158 Outros parametros de avaliacdo secundarios importantes
Média + DP 71,8 +34,2 Alterac@o da qualidade de vida desde a linha de base até 12 meses pelo indice EQ-5D
Mediana 100,0 N 140
Min.; max. 0, 100 Média + DP 0,1518 + 0,3055
Noites no hospital devido a lesao inicial ao longo de 60 meses Mediana 0,1060
N 219 Min.; max. -0,741; 0,899
Média + DP 1,6+2,8 Perturbagdes da marcha até 12 meses de acordo com o WIQ (%)
Mediana 1,0 N 145
Min.; max. 0, 26 Média + DP 75,3 + 32,0
Tempo até a primeira TLR clinicamente justificada (dias) ao longo de 60 meses Mediana 100,0
N 47 Min.; max. 0, 100
Média + DP 807,5+433,9 Noites no hospital devido a lesao inicial até 12 meses
Mediana 770,0 N 166
Min.; max. 1, 1701 Média + DP 1,9+3,9
a(Os valores s&o a percentagem de incidéncia cumulativa (nimero de insucessos) com base no Mediana 1,0
método de Kaplan-Meier. Min.; max. 0,48
Tabela 4. IN.PACT Global/coorte clinica (5 anos) Tempo até a primeira TLR clinicamente justificada (dias) ao longo de 12 meses
Coorte clinica N 13
IN.PACT Glo- Média + DP 191,3+£122,0
bal/DCB Mediana 204,0
IN.PACT Min.; max. 10, 350

Outros parametros de avaliacdo secundarios importantes

Alteracd@o da qualidade de vida desde a linha de base até 36 meses pelo indice EQ-5D

N 823
Média + DP 0,1320 + 0,3328
Mediana 0,1050
Min.; max. -0,912; 1,150
Perturbagdes da marcha até 36 meses de acordo com o WIQ (%)

N 831
Média + DP 74,4 +30,6
Mediana 100,0
Min.; max. 0,100
Noites no hospital devido a lesao inicial até 36 meses

N 1406
Média + DP 30+7,8
Mediana 1,0
Min.; max. 0, 165
Tempo até a primeira TLR clinicamente justificada (dias) ao longo de 60 meses

N 366
Média + DP 669,2 + 462,5
Mediana 571,5
Min.; max. 1, 1751

20s valores sao a percentagem de incidéncia cumulativa (nimero de insucessos) com base no

método de Kaplan-Meier.

Angioplastia transluminal percutanea (PTA) para restenose intrastent (ISR) — Os beneficios
clinicos primarios incluem o restabelecimento da paténcia dos limenes e do fluxo sanguineo e a
inibicdo da restenose. Os resultados mensuraveis importantes para o doente e os dados clinicos
quantitativos do estudo IN.PACT Global (coorte DCB para ISR) patrocinado pela Medtronic a 1 ano
estdo apresentados na Tabela 5.
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pantes) . PTA para lesGes obstrutivas de fistulas arteriovenosas nativas - Os beneficios clinicos
= P primarios incluem o restabelecimento da paténcia dos limenes e do fluxo sanguineo e a inibigao
~ (N=3006 dispo imarios incl belecil d éncia dos Iu do fli i inibica
Parametro sitivos) da restenose. Os resultados mensurdveis importantes para o doente e os dados clinicos
Auséncia de revascularizagdo da lesdo-alvo (TLR) clinicamente justificada 69,4% quantitativos do estudo IN.PACT AV Access patrocinado pela Medtronic a 1 ano séo apresentados
aos 1800 dias? na Tabela 6.
Sucessoagudo _ _ Tabela 6. DCB IN.PACT AV (1 ano)
Sucesso do dispositivo (por dispositivo) 29%%2’(/)006 DCB IN.PACT AV
( ) (N=170 partici-
Sucesso do procedimento (por participante) 99,3% pantes) (N=212
(1386/1396) Parametro dispositivos)
Sucesso clinico (por participante) 98,6% Paténcia primaria da les&o-alvo ao longo de 360 dias — auséncia de: 63,8% (90/141)
— (1376/1396) * Revascularizagdo da lesdo-alvo (TLR) clinicamente justificada 35,0% (49/140)
C no periodo de 1800 dias _ « Trombose do circuito de acesso 2,9% (4/138)
EAM combinados (morte, amputag&o major do membro-alvo, TVR clinica- 48,5% Paténcia primaria do circuito de acesso ao longo de 360 dias — auséncia de:| 53,8% (78/145)
mente justificada, trombose) (589/1215) - — —
* Reintervenc&o no circuito de acesso 45,1% (65/144)
* Morte (todas as causas) 20,1% — >
(244/1215) * Trombose do circuito de acesso 2,9% (4/138)
« Revascularizagao do vaso-alvo (TVR) clinicamente justificada 31,4% Sucesso agudo
(381/1215) Sucesso do dispositivo (por dispositivo) 100,0%
* Amputagdo major do membro-alvo 1,6% (19/1215) (212/212)
« Trombose 6,0% (73/1215) Sucesso do procedimento (por participante) 73,5% (125/170)
Revascularizagéo da lesdo-alvo (TLR) clinicamente justificada 30,1% Sucesso clinico (por participante) 100,0%
(366/1215) (159/159)
Qualquer TVR 32,1% - .
a (390/12:5) 3.5 Utilizadores previstos
Qualquer TLR 30,8% Os procedimentos de angioplastia transluminal percutanea com o DCB IN.PACT Admiral devem
(374/1215) ser efetuados apenas por médicos que tenham experiéncia em técnicas de intervengéo no sistema

vascular. Este dispositivo s6 deve ser utilizado num ambiente clinico e esterilizado.

3.6 Caracteristicas de desempenho do dispositivo

O DCB IN.PACT Admiral € um cateter de baldo periférico OTW (over the wire — sobre o fio) com
revestimento farmacoldgico. O revestimento farmacoldgico FreePac no baldo é composto pelo
farmaco paclitaxel e pelo excipiente ureia. A ureia facilita a libertagao e a transferéncia do paclitaxel
para a parede vascular arterial. O cateter de balao dilata fisicamente o limen do vaso por
angioplastia transluminal percutanea e o revestimento farmacoldgico destina-se a reduzir a
resposta proliferativa que esta associada a restenose. O paclitaxel estabiliza os microtibulos para
reduzir a proliferagéo celular.

4 Avisos

« Foi identificado um sinal de risco aumentado de mortalidade tardia apds o uso de
baldes com revestimento de paclitaxel e stents com eluicédo de paclitaxel paraa
doenca arterial femoropoplitea, com inicio cerca de 2-3 anos apds o tratamento, em

comparacédo com o uso de dispositivos sem r fari légico. Existe
incerteza quanto a magnitude e ao mecamsmo do risco aumentado de mortalidade
tardia, incluindo o imp da [{ ida ao dispositivo com revestlmento de

paclitaxel. Os médicos devem dlscutlr este smal de mor detardiaeosb
e riscos das opgoes de tratamento disponiveis com os seus doentes.
Inspecione o DCB IN.PACT Admiral antes do procedimento para confirmar que o produto esta
intacto e funcional. Nao utilize se a embalagem exterior ou interior estiver aberta ou danificada.
Nunca aplique presséo positiva no baldo durante a preparagéo.

Parareduzir o risco potencial de lesdo dos vasos, insufle o baldo para um didmetro aproximado
do diametro do vaso imediatamente distal a estenose.

N&o manipule o DCB IN.PACT Admiral inserido na auséncia de fluoroscopia suficiente.

Nao retire o DCB IN.PACT Admiral da lesdo antes de desinsuflar completamente o baldo sob
Vvacuo.

N&o exponha o dispositivo a solventes organicos como, por exemplo, alcool.

N&o manipule o DCB IN.PACT Admiral enquanto o baldo estiver insuflado. A posi¢éo do baldo
s06 podera ser alterada com o fio-guia colocado.

Caso encontre resisténcia durante a manipulagao, determine a respetiva causa utilizando
fluoroscopia, mapeamento ou angiografia de subtragéo digital (DSA) antes de deslocar o DCB
IN.PACT Admiral para tras ou para a frente.

Em nenhuma circunstancia pode o fio-guia ser deslocado durante a insuflagdo do cateter DCB
IN.PACT Admiral.



Nao exceda a presséo de rutura nominal (RBP). A RBP baseia-se nos resultados de testes in
vitro. Pelo menos 99,9% dos baldes do DCB IN.PACT Admiral (com uma confianga de 95%)
ndo irdo rebentar a uma pressao igual ou inferior & respetiva RBP. Utilize um dispositivo de
monitorizag@o da pressao para evitar a pressurizagao excessiva. A utilizagao de pressoes
superiores as especificadas na etiqueta do produto pode resultar na rutura do baldo, causando
possiveis lesdes e disseccao da intima.

Os médicos que utilizam o DCB IN.PACT Admiral deverao ter uma formagéo sélida em PTA e
manter-se informados e atualizados sobre publicagdes recentes relativas a técnicas de PTA.
Nao utilize ar nem qualquer outra substancia gasosa para insuflar o baldo. Utilize apenas o
meio de insuflagdo recomendado (partes iguais de meio de contraste e soro fisiolégico).
Nao utilize ap6s a data de validade indicada.

Nao utilize com os meios de contraste Lipiodol™ ou Ethiodol™ (ou outros meios de contraste
que incorporem os componentes destes agentes).

5 Precaucgodes

 Este dispositivo foi concebido apenas para utilizagao unica. N&o reutilize, reprocesse nem
reesterilize este dispositivo. A reutilizagao, o reprocessamento ou a reesterilizagdo poderdo
comprometer a integridade estrutural do dispositivo ou criar um risco de contaminagéo, o que
podera resultar em lesdes, doenca ou morte do doente.

Antes de introduzir o DCB IN.PACT Admiral, administre ao doente uma terapéutica adequada
com farmacos (anticoagulantes, vasodilatadores, etc.) de acordo com os protocolos padréo de
PTA.

Paraminimizar aintroducao de ar, aspire e irrigue o sistema e mantenha uma ligacéo do cateter
bem apertada durante todo o procedimento.

Tome precaucdes para impedir ou reduzir a coagulagédo quando utiliza um cateter. Antes de
utilizar, irrigue ou lave todos os produtos que entrem no sistema vascular com soro fisiolégico
isoténico esterilizado, ou uma solucdo semelhante, através da porta de acesso do fio-guia.
Considere a utilizagao de heparinizacdo sistémica.

Use com cuidado em procedimentos que envolvam lesdes calcificadas, devido a natureza
abrasiva destas lesoes.

Identifique reagGes alérgicas ao meio de contraste, aterapéutica antiplaquetéaria, aos cateteres
de baléo e ao revestimento FreePac antes do tratamento.

As aplicagbes dos cateteres variam. Selecione a técnica com base no estado do doente e na
experiéncia do operador.

Nunca avance o DCB IN.PACT Admiral sem que o fio-guia esteja estendido desde a
extremidade.

Armazene em ambiente de temperatura controlada e em local seco. Mantenha afastado da luz
do sol.

Utilize um dispositivo de monitorizagéo da press&o para impedir a pressurizagao excessiva.
Atencao: Os BRF IN.PACT Admiral de tamanho maior poderdo apresentar tempos de
desinsuflagcdo mais lentos, particularmente no caso de hastes do cateter compridas. Para
todos os comprimentos de baléo, com excecéo dos baldes de 200 e de 250 mm, permita
aproximadamente 60 segundos para a desinsuflagdo completa do bal@o. No caso de balbes
com comprimentos de 200 e de 250 mm, permita aproximadamente 120 segundos para a
desinsuflagcdo completa do baldo.

Apos a utilizagéo, este produto podera representar um perigo biolégico. Manuseie e elimine
todos estes dispositivos de acordo com a pratica médica aceite e os regulamentos
hospitalares, administrativos e governamentais aplicaveis.

A seguranca e a eficacia da utilizagdo do DCB IN.PACT Admiral para tratar a doenga vascular
periférica que se estende até ou é concomitante abaixo do joelho ndo foram estabelecidas.

6 Possiveis complicacdes/efeitos adversos

Os possiveis eventos adversos associados a utilizagdo do DCB IN.PACT Admiral poderao incluir,
entre outros:

« Trombose/oclusao abrupta do vaso (oclusao/reoclusdo aguda total que podera necessitar de
intervencéo cirdrgica)

Dor, hematoma, hemorragia e/ou infegéo local no local de acesso (hemorragia podera
necessitar de transfusdes)

Reacéo alérgica ao meio de contraste, a terapéutica antiplaquetdria ou aos componentes do
sistema do cateter

Aneurisma, pseudoaneurisma ou fistula arteriovenosa (AV)
Arritmias

Rutura do baldo

* Morte

Separagao de um componente do baldo e/ou do sistema do cateter
Dissecgéo, perfuragéo ou rutura da artéria

Reacdes a medicamentos

Endocardite

Incapacidade do balé@o para desempenhar a fungéo prevista
(insuflag@o/desinsuflagdo/recuperagao)

Impossibilidade de colocar o baldo conforme previsto (possivel libertagdo do farmaco num
segmento arterial ndo pretendido)

Hipotensao/hipertensao

Isquemia/enfarte de tecido/érgdo (eventos isquémicos graves no membro tratado poderédo
requerer amputagéo)

Episodios tromboembdlicos locais ou distais

Dor e sensibilidade nos locais de puncéo

Reacéo pirogénica

Insuficiéncia ou colapso renal

Restenose da artéria dilatada

Sepsia/infecao

Deterioragcdo hemodinamica a curto prazo

Embolizagao sistémica

¢ Espasmos do vaso ou recuo/espasmos arteriais prolongados

Os possiveis eventos adversos ndo abrangidos acima, que podem ser exclusivos do revestimento
farmacolégico com paclitaxel, incluem, entre outros:
* Reacao alérgica/imunoldgica
Alopecia
Anemia
Sintomas gastrintestinais
Discrasia hematoldgica (incluindo leucopenia, neutropenia, trombocitopenia)
AlteragGes das enzimas hepéticas
Alteragdes histoldgicas na parede do vaso, incluindo inflamag&o, danos celulares ou necrose
Mialgia/artralgia
Mielossupressdo
* Neuropatia periférica
Se ocorrer um incidente grave relacionado com o dispositivo, comunique imediatamente o
incidente & Medtronic e a autoridade competente ou organismo regulador aplicavel.
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7 Interacdes farmacolégicas

A degradacgdo metabdlica do paclitaxel ocorre no figado através das isoenzimas CYP2C8 e
CYP3A4 do citocromo P450, resultando na geracao de 6-alfa-hidroxipaclitaxel e de ambos os
compostos 3'-p-hidroxipaclitaxel e 6-alfa,3"-p-di-hidroxipaclitaxel, respetivamente. Proceda com
cuidado quando administrar paclitaxel em simultaneo com substratos ou inibidores conhecidos de
CYP2C8 e CYP3A4, uma vez que néo foram realizados estudos formais com competidores ou
inibidores conhecidos destas isoenzimas. Os agentes que podem inibir ou competir pela atividade
das isoenzimas CYP2C8 e CYP3A4 poderdo aumentar os niveis plasmaticos de paclitaxel.

Nao foram efetuados estudos formais de interagcdes medicamentosas com o DCB

IN.PACT Admiral. Quando decidir utilizar um DCB IN.PACT Admiral num doente que esteja atomar
um medicamento com interagdes conhecidas com o paclitaxel, ou quando resolver iniciar uma
terapéutica com um medicamento deste tipo num doente que tenha sido tratado recentemente
com um DCB IN.PACT Admiral, considere a possibilidade de ocorrerem interagdes
medicamentosas locais e sistémicas.

Consulte a Figura 3 (Estrutura quimica do paclitaxel) e a Figura 4 (Estrutura quimica da ureia) no
inicio destas instrugdes de utilizagao.

8 Resumo da meta-analise referente ao paclitaxel e dados dos estudos
clinicos com o DCB IN.PACT

8.1 Resumo da meta-analise referente ao paclitaxel

Uma meta-andlise de ensaios clinicos aleatorizados e controlados, publicada em dezembro de
2018 por Katsanos et al., identificou um risco aumentado de mortalidade tardia, aos 2 anos e
posteriormente, para baldes com revestimento de paclitaxel e stents com eluigao de paclitaxel
utilizados no tratamento da doenca arterial femoropoplitea. Em resposta a estes dados, a Food and
Drug Administration (FDA) efetuou uma meta-anélise, ao nivel do doente, dos dados de
acompanhamento a longo prazo relativos aos ensaios clinicos pivotais e aleatorizados
pré-mercado dos dispositivos revestidos com paclitaxel utilizados no tratamento da doenca
femoropoplitea, usando dados clinicos disponiveis até maio de 2019. A meta-analise também
encontrou um sinal de mortalidade tardia nos sujeitos de teste tratados com dispositivos revestidos
com paclitaxel, comparativamente aos doentes tratados com dispositivos sem revestimento.
Especificamente, nos 3 ensaios clinicos aleatorizados com um total de 1090 doentes e dados
disponiveis relativos a 5 anos, a taxa de mortalidade bruta foi de 19,8% (intervalo de 15,9% a
23,4%) em doentes tratados com dispositivos revestidos com paclitaxel, em comparagédo com
12,7% (intervalo de 11,2% a 14,0%) em suijeitos tratados com dispositivos sem revestimento. O
risco relativo de mortalidade aumentada aos 5 anos foi de 1,57 (intervalo de confianca a 95% de
1,16a2,13), o que corresponde aum aumento relativo de 57% da mortalidade em doentes tratados
com dispositivos revestidos com paclitaxel. Tal como apresentada na reunido do comité consultivo
da FDA emjunho de 2019, uma meta-anélise independente de dados idénticos ao nivel do doente,
apresentada pela VIVA Physicians, uma organizacéo de medicina vascular, referiu resultados
semelhantes com uma taxa de risco de 1,38 (intervalo de confianca a 95% de 1,06 a 1,80).
Efetuaram-se e estdo em curso andlises adicionais especificamente concebidas para avaliar a
relagdo da mortalidade com os dispositivos revestidos com paclitaxel.

A presenca e a magnitude do risco de mortalidade tardia devem ser interpretadas com precaucéo
face as multiplas limitagdes dos dados disponiveis, que incluem intervalos de confianga grandes
devido ao tamanho reduzido das amostras, combinagao de estudos de diferentes dispositivos
revestidos com paclitaxel que n&o se destinavam a ser combinados, quantidades substanciais de
dados dos estudos em falta, nenhuma evidéncia clara do efeito de uma dose de paclitaxel na
mortalidade e nenhum mecanismo patofisiolégico identificado para as mortes tardias.

Em comparag&o com os dispositivos sem revestimento, os baldes e os stents revestidos com
paclitaxel melhoram o fluxo sanguineo para as pernas e diminuem a probabilidade de
procedimentos repetidos para reabrir vasos sanguineos bloqueados. Os beneficios dos
dispositivos com revestimento de paclitaxel (por exemplo, menos reintervencdes) deverao ser
considerados em cada doente individual, juntamente com os potenciais riscos (por exemplo,
mortalidade tardia).

8.2 Dados dos estudos clinicos com o DCB IN.PACT

No ensaio IDE (com isencéo de dispositivo de investigagdo) de terapia para a artéria femoral
superficial (SFA) IN.PACT, baseado na andlise concluida para a reunido do comité consultivo da
FDA em junho de 2019, utilizando a atualizagdo da condicdo de vitalidade e coorte "As-Treated"
(tratamento efetivamente recebido), as taxas de mortalidade cumulativa calculadas pelo método
de Kaplan Meierparao2.2,3.2e 5.2anos sao de 7,3% [3,8%, 10,8%], 10,5% [6,4%, 14,6%] e 15,7%
[10,8%, 20,6%)], respetivamente, para o dispositivo de tratamento DCB IN.PACT Admiral, e de
0,9% [0%, 2,7%)], 2,8% [0%, 5,9%] e 11,2% [5,3%, 17,1%)], respetivamente, para o dispositivo de
controlo PTA.

Uma meta-andlise separada e independente ao nivel de doentes individuais foi efetuada e
publicada por Schneider et al. em janeiro de 2019. A meta-andlise utilizou dados de doentes
tratados com o DCB IN.PACT Admiral. Incluiu-se um total de 1980 doentes que foram
acompanhados até aos 5 anos na meta-andlise. O objetivo consistia em determinar se existe uma
correlagdo entre a exposi¢ao ao paclitaxel e a mortalidade. Incluiram-se os dados de 2 estudos
prospetivos, de brago unico, adjudicados de forma independente, e de 2 estudos prospetivos e
aleatorizados, também adjudicados de forma independente, de um DCB com paclitaxel (n = 1837)
e de um dispositivo para angioplastia transluminal percutanea (PTA) ndo revestido (n = 143).
Efetuaram-se andlises da linha de base, do procedimento e dos dados de acompanhamento de
doentes individuais para explorar correlagdes da dose de paclitaxel com a mortalidade a longo
prazo. A sobrevivéncia por tercil de dose de paclitaxel foi analisada com ajuste de probabilidade
inversa ponderada para corrigir desequilibrios nas caracteristicas da linha de base e estudo como
efeito aleatdrio. Uma coorte normal comparou doentes com caracteristicas semelhantes tratados
com DCB e com PTA, mediante a aplicagéo de critérios de estudos pivotais (n = 712 para DCB;
n = 143 para PTA). Uma andlise de sobrevivéncia estratificou a dose nominal de paclitaxel pelos
tercis inferior, médio e superior; as doses médias foram de 5019,0; 10 007,5 e 19 978,2 g,
respetivamente. As taxas de liberdade da mortalidade por todo o tipo de causas entre os 3 grupos,
ao longo de 5 anos, foram de 85,8%, 84,2% e 88,2%, respetivamente (p = 0,731). Nao houve
nenhuma diferenga significativa na mortalidade por todo o tipo de causas entre 0 DCB e 0 PTA ao
longo de 5 anos, comparando todos os doentes (p = 0,092 ndo ajustado) ou os doentes com
caracteristicas semelhantes (p = 0,188 ajustado). Esta meta-analise independente ao nivel do
doente demonstra que o DCB IN.PACT Admiral € seguro. Nos doentes com o DCB, ndo se
encontrou nenhuma correlagéo entre a dose de paclitaxel e a mortalidade.

9 Instrucées de utilizacao

Antes da angioplastia, examine cuidadosamente todo o equipamento a utilizar durante o
procedimento, incluindo o DCB IN.PACT Admiral, para verificar o seu funcionamento correto.
Verifique se o tamanho do DCB IN.PACT Admiral é adequado para o procedimento especificoaque
se destina.

Manuseie o dispositivo com extremo cuidado para evitar danificar o baldao enrolado. Evite
€expor o r imento fari 6gico do baldo a um manuseamento excessivo ou ao
contacto com liquidos antes da preparacédo e da 8o, pois o r i > podera
sofrer danos ou uma libertagao prematura do farmaco.

1. Preparagéo do dispositivo de insuflagdo

a. Prepare o dispositivo de insuflagdo de acordo com as instrugoes do fabricante.

b. Antes da utilizacao, examine a unidade cuidadosamente para garantir que nem o DCB
IN.PACT Admiral nem a embalagem esterilizada sofreram quaisquer danos durante o
transporte.

2. Selecdo do BRF IN.PACT Admiral

a. O tamanho nominal do baldo ¢ igual ao diametro interno da artéria distal a les@o. O
baldo devera prolongar-se cerca de 1 cm para & da lesdo tanto proximal como
distalmente. No caso de muiltiplas leses ou de lesées compridas, é possivel utilizar



varios dispositivos BRF IN.PACT Admiral no mesmo doente. Os balbes adicionais
deverao sobrepor-se numa extensao de 1 cm; ndo permita uma sobreposicao superior
a1 cm. Caso ndo seja possivel atravessar a estenose com o BRF IN.PACT Admiral
pretendido, utilize um cateter de didmetro inferior, sem revestimento farmacolégico,
para pré-dilatar a leséo e facilitar a passagem do BRF IN.PACT Admiral de tamanho
adequado. De forma a reduzir potenciais complicagdes relacionadas com o
procedimento, utilize apenas o nimero minimo necessario de dispositivos para cobrir
as lesdes.

Asegurangca e a eficacia da utilizagao de varios dispositivos BRF IN.PACT Admiral, com
uma dose total de farmaco de até 34 854 ug de paclitaxel, foram avaliadas em estudos
pré-clinicos e clinicos. Consulte a Tabela 2 para ver o teor nominal do farmaco em
fung&o do tamanho do balao.

. Nos casos de oclusao total ou de leses suboclusivas, efetue a pré-dilatagdo com um
baldo néo revestido com farmaco.

3. Preparagéo do DCB IN.PACT Admiral

a. O DCB IN.PACT Admiral é embalado num tabuleiro de protecdo; remova

cuidadosamente o cateter da embalagem.

. Elimine as bolhas de ar do DCB IN.PACT Admiral antes da utilizagdo. Mantenha a
bainha de prote¢do em posi¢éo durante o procedimento de remocéo das bolhas.
Comece por segurar o DCB IN.PACT Admiral na vertical, voltado para baixo. Ligue uma
seringa Luer-lock, parcialmente cheia com a mistura de soro fisiolégico e meio de
contraste, a portade insuflagdo do conector do DCB IN.PACT Admiral. Aplique presséo
negativa até que o ar seja completamente removido e solte o émbolo. Repita esta
operagéo até deixar de haver migracao de bolhas de ar em direcéo a seringa.

c. Remova a bainha de protec¢&o do balao e elimine-a. N&o utilize a bainha de protecao
como auxiliar de introdugéo ou instrumento de reenrolamento.

d. Irrigue corretamente o limen do fio através do conector Luer-lock.

4. Ligacao do dispositivo de insuflacdo ao DCB IN.PACT Admiral

a. Pararemover o ar existente no adaptador Luer distal do dispositivo de insuflagéo, retire
aproximadamente 15 ml (cm®) de meio de contraste.

b. Com atorneira de passagem na posi¢éo fechada, retire a seringa utilizada na
preparagao, aplicando uma ligeira presséo positiva. Sera visivel um menisco de meio
de contraste na porta do baldo quando remover a seringa. Confirme a existéncia de um
menisco de meio de contraste na porta (conector) do baldo do DCB IN.PACT Admiral
e na ligagao do dispositivo de insuflagao. Ligue de forma segura o dispositivo de
insuflacédo a porta do baldo do DCB IN.PACT Admiral.

5. Utilizagao do BRF IN.PACT Admiral

a. Introduza um fio-guia através da vélvula hemostatica da bainha introdutora, de acordo
com as instrugdes do fabricante ou a técnica padrédo. Avance cuidadosamente o
fio-guia para dentro da bainha introdutora.

b. Acople um dispositivo de torque ao fio-guia, se desejar. Sob fluoroscopia, avance o
fio-guia para o vaso pretendido e depois através da estenose. Remova o dispositivo de
torque quando o fio-guia estiver posicionado.

c. Introduza a extremidade distal do BRF IN.PACT Admiral sobre o fio-guia.

d. Abra a valvula hemostatica para facilitar a passagem do baldo e evitar danos no
revestimento do mesmo. Com o baldo totalmente desinsuflado, avance o BRF
IN.PACT Admiral através da valvula hemostatica da bainha introdutora. Para evitar
dobras, avance o BRF IN.PACT Admiral lenta e progressivamente até que a
extremidade proximal do fio-guia saia do cateter. Feche a vélvula hemostatica da
bainha introdutora apenas o suficiente para impedir o retorno sanguineo, permitindo
em simultaneo a facilidade de movimentos do BRF IN.PACT Admiral. Caso encontre
resisténcia, ndo avance o BRF IN.PACT Admiral através do adaptador.

e. Sob fluoroscopia, utilize os marcadores radiopacos do baléo para posiciona-lo dentro
da lesdo a ser dilatada e, em seguida, insufle o baldo a pressdo adequada (consulte o
quadro de conformidade do baldo).

f. Para obter uma dilatagdo mecanica étima do vaso, recomenda-se a utilizagdo de um
tempo de insuflagdo de 180 segundos para o BRF IN.PACT Admiral. Verifica-se uma
transferéncia adequada do farmaco durante os primeiros 60 segundos de insuflagéo.
De modo a otimizar a dilatagdo da lesao, os tempos de insuflagdo poderéo ser
superiores consoante o critério do operador.

Nota: O BRF IN.PACT Admiral destina-se apenas a uma Unica insuflagéo.

g. Abra a valvula hemostética e retire 0 BRF IN.PACT Admiral totalmente desinsuflado
através da valvula. Aperte o botdo serrilhado da valvula hemostatica.

h. Em caso de necessidade, o fio-guia pode permanecer no vaso para ser utilizado com
diferentes tipos ou tamanhos de bal&o.

i. AVISO: Nao dilate o mesmo segmento do vaso com mais de um BRF
IN.PACT Admiral. Se o vaso necessitar de uma pés-dilatacao apés tratamento
com o BRF IN.PACT Admiral, utilize um balédo de dilatacdo comum sem

i far l6gico. Nao implante um stent com elui¢ao de farmaco
num segmento do vaso que tenha sido tratado com um BRF IN.PACT Admiral. A
utilizacdo de stents de metal nao revestidos é segura.

j- Retire o fio-guia da bainha introdutora através da valvula hemostatica. Uma vez
terminado o procedimento, remova a bainha introdutora.

6. Terapéutica antiplaquetaria pré e pés-procedimento

* Administre uma terapéutica antiplaquetdria dupla (aspirina e clopidogrel ou ticlopidina)
antes do procedimento e durante um periodo minimo de 4 semanas apés a intervengao.
Aumente para 3 meses caso o doente tenha um stent. A administragéo de uma
terapéutica antiplaquetaria prolongada fica ao critério do médico.

o

o

10 Eliminagao do dispositivo
Elimine o dispositivo de acordo com as leis, os regulamentos e os procedimentos hospitalares

aplicaveis, incluindo os relacionados com perigos biolégicos e microbiolégicos e substancias
infeciosas.

11 Apresentacao

O DCB IN.PACT Admiral é fornecido esterilizado e destina-se apenas a uma Unica utilizagdo. O
dispositivo é esterilizado por gas de dxido de etileno. Desde que fechado, este produto
permanecera estavel até a data de validade indicada. Nao utilizar se a embalagem estiver
danificada.

12 Armazenamento

Armazene o dispositivo no recipiente original. Armazene a uma temperatura entre 15 °C e 30 °C
(59 °F e 86 °F). Utilize o produto até a data de validade indicada na embalagem. Nao armazene
junto de fontes de radiagéo ou de luz ultravioleta.

13 Renuncia de garantia
Nota: Esta rentincia de garantia ndo se aplica a Austrélia.

Os avisos contidos nas etiquetas do produto fornecem informagdes mais detalhadas e sdo
considerados como parte integrante desta rentincia. Embora o produto tenha sido fabricado em
condigdes cuidadosamente controladas, a Medtronic ndo tem qualquer controlo sobre as
condigdes nas quais este produto € usado. Por conseguinte, a Medtronic renuncia quaisquer
garantias, expressas e implicitas, em relagéo ao produto, incluindo, entre outras, quaisquer
garantias implicitas de comercializagao ou de adequagdo a um fim especifico. A Medtronic ndo
sera responsavel, perante nenhuma pessoa ou entidade, por quaisquer despesas médicas ou por
quaisquer danos diretos, acidentais ou indiretos causados por qualquer tipo de utilizag&o, defeito,
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falha ou mau funcionamento do produto, quer a reclamagao relativa a tais danos tenha por base a
garantia, o contrato, danos ou outros. Nenhuma pessoa possui autoridade para vincular a
Medtronic a qualquer tipo de representag&o ou garantia relativas ao produto.

As exclusoes e limitagdes acima definidas nao se destinam a infringir estipulagdes obrigatérias da
lei aplicavel e ndo devem ser interpretadas como tal. Se alguma parte ou termo desta renuncia de
garantia for considerado ilegal, ndo executavel ou em conflito com a lei aplicavel por parte de um
tribunal da jurisdicdo competente, a validade das restantes partes desta rentincia de garantia nao
deverd ser afetada e todos os direitos e obrigacdes devem ser interpretados e executados como se
esta rentincia de garantia ndo contivesse a parte ou termo particular considerado invalido.

Romana

1 Descriere

Cateterul cu balon acoperit cu medicament (drug-coated balloon, DCB) IN.PACT Admiral este un
cateter cu balon periferic pe fir de ghidare (OTW), acoperit cu paclitaxel, fabricat de Medtronic, Inc.
Stratul de medicament FreePac™ de pe balonul DCB IN.PACT Admiral este compus din
medicamentul paclitaxel si din excipientul uree. Ureea faciliteaza eliberarea si transferul
paclitaxelului in peretele vasului arterial. Cateterul cu balon se dilaté fizic in lumenul vasului sangvin
prin angioplastie transluminala percutanata, iar stratul de medicament este destinat reducerii
raspunsului proliferativ asociat cu restenoza. Medicamentul paclitaxel stabilizeaza microtubulii
pentru a reduce proliferarea celulelor.

Cateterul DCB IN.PACT Admiral are un ax cu doud lumene. Acest ax se ramifica in doua tuburi la
capatul proximal; unul dintre tuburi formeaza intrarea in lumenul central pentru firul de ghidare, iar
celalalt tub serveste drept pasaj pentru amestecul de substanta de contrast si solutie salina care
umfla si dezumfla balonul. Constructia cateterului si materialul balonului sunt proiectate astfel incat
sa fie atinse diametrele-tinta ale balonului, care vor varia in functie de dimensiunea balonului si de
presiunea definitd. Fiecare balon are lungimea specificatd. Pentru toate lungimile de balon,

2 marcaje radioopace din platina-iridiu indica lungimea de lucru a balonului pentru facilitarea
pozitionarii, sub fluoroscopie, a balonului de-a lungul leziunii-tintd; baloanele de 200 mm si de
250 mm au 2 marcaje suplimentare, amplasate central. Compatibilitatea firului de ghidaj si a tecii de
introducere este listata in Tabelul 1.

Tabelul 1. Compatibilitate

a a tecii de introducere

Compatibilitate

Diametru balon (mm) Compatibilitate a tecii de introducere (Fr)
4,0 5
5,0 6
6,0
7,0 7
8,0
9,0
10,0
12,0 9

Compatibilitatea cu fire de ghidare

Cateterul este compatibil cu un fir de ghidare cu diametrul de 0,035 in (0,89 mm)

DCB IN.PACT Admiral este disponibil cu baloane de diverse dimensiuni. Diametrele si lungimile
nominale ale balonului sunt inscrise pe racord. DCB IN.PACT Admiral nu contine cauciuc natural
sub forma de latex; cu toate acestea, in timpul procesului de productie, acesta poate intra
accidental in contact cu latexul.

2 Compozitia dispozitivului

Cateterul este realizat din poliamida (PA12) si polieter-bloc-amida (PEBAX), cu un hub de
policarbonat, sistem de detensionare din poliolefina si marcaje radioopace din platin&/iridiu.

Balonul este realizat din poliamida (PA12).
Continutul de medicament din stratul de acoperire FreePac este definit in Tabelul 2.

Tabelul 2. Matricea produsului si continutul de paclitaxel

Diametru balon (mm) x lun- | C inal de pacli- | Cont inal de uree
gime balon (mm) taxel (ug) (ng)
4 x40 1969 276
4 x 60 2848 399
4 x 80 3728 522
4x120 5487 768
4 x150 6807 953
4 x 200 9006 1261
4 x 250 11205 1569
5x40 2553 357
5x 60 3653 511
5x80 4752 665
5x120 6951 973
5x150 8601 1204
5 x 200 11350 1589
5 x 250 14098 1974
6 x40 3170 444
6 x 60 4489 628
6 x 80 5809 813
6x120 8448 1183
6x 150 10427 1460
6 x 200 13726 1922
6 x 250 17024 2383
7 x40 3819 535
7 x 60 5358 750
7 x 80 6897 966
8 x40 4494 629
8 x 60 6253 875
8x80 8012 1122
9 x40 5204 729
9 x60 7183 1006
9x 80 9162 1283
10 x40 5943 832
12 x40 7522 1053

3 Scopul indicat

Cateterul DCB IN.PACT Admiral este destinat pentru restabilirea permeabilitatii lumenului si a
circulatiei sangvine cétre arterele periferice, arterele periferice cu stent montat anterior si restenoza
n interiorul stentului, si fistulele arteriovenoase de dializa native, precum si pentru reducerea
raspunsului proliferativ asociat cu restenoza.



3.1 Populatia de pacienti careia ii este destinat

Cateterul cu balon DCB IN.PACT Admiral este destinat pentru pacientii care au nevoie de
angioplastie transluminala percutanata pentru imbunatétirea si mentinerea diametrului luminal in
arterele periferice, in arterele periferice cu stent montat anterior si restenoza in interiorul stentului,
precum si in fistule arteriovenoase de dializa native.

Acest dispozitiv nu a fost testat la populatia pediatrica.

3.2 Indicatii de utilizare

Cateterul DCB IN.PACT Admiral este indicat pentru angioplastia transluminala percutanata (ATP)
la pacientii cu leziuni de novo, de restenoza sau restenoza in interiorul stentului cu lungimi de pana
la 360 mm in arterele femurale sau poplitee superficiale.

De asemenea, cateterul DCB IN.PACT Admiral cu lungimi ale balonului < 150 mm este indicat la
pacientii cu leziuni obstructive ale fistulelor arteriovenoase de dializa native.

3.3 Contraindicatii
Utilizarea DCB IN.PACT Admiral este contraindicata in cazul:

« arterelor coronare si arterelor supraaortice/cerebrovasculare;
 leziunilor care nu pot fi traversate cu fire de ghidare;

« femeilor gravide sau care aldpteaza

* pacientilor cu alergii sau hipersensibilitati cunoscute la paclitaxel.

3.4 Beneficii clinice

Nota: Dupa lansarea website-ului EUDAMED, Rezumatul caracteristicilor de siguranta si
performanté clinica (SSCP) poate fi gasit la https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed folosind UDI-DI de
baz&: 0763000B00000436Y.

Cateterul DCB IN.PACT Admiral este destinat pentru restabilirea permeabilitatii lumenului si a
circulatiei sangvine cétre arterele periferice, arterele periferice cu stent montat anterior si restenoza
in interiorul stentului, si fistulele arteriovenoase de dializa native, precum si pentru reducerea
raspunsului proliferativ asociat cu restenoza.

Componenta balon a DCB IN.PACT Admiral dilata fizic lumenul vascular prin ATP (modul principal
de actiune) iar substanta medicamentoasa paclitaxel furnizeaza un agent farmacologic tintit pentru
reducerea raspunsului lezional care conduce la restenoza (modul secundar de actiune).

Impactul pozitiv al DCB IN.PACT Admiral asupra pacientilor eligibili pentru ATP la nivelul arterelor
periferice, cu stent montat anterior si restenoza in interiorul stentului, precum si in fistule
arteriovenoase de dializa native, este cresterea diametrului lumenului si imbunatéatirea
permeabilitatii lumenului.

Angi ia transluminala 1ata (ATP) pentru boala obstructiva a arterelor
perlfence (nu restenoza |ntrastent RIS) - Beneficiile clinice principale includ refacerea
permeabilitatii lumenului, restabilirea curgerii sangelui si inhibarea restenozei. Rezultatele
relevante pentru pacient masurabile si datele clinice cantitative din studiul clinic IN.PACT SFA
sponsorizat de Medtronic, la 5 ani, sunt prezentate in Tabelul 3.

Tabelul 4. Cohorta clinica in studiul IN.PACT global (5 ani)

Cohorta clinica

IN.PACT glo-
bal/IN.PACT
DCB (N=1406
subiecti)
(N=3006 dispo-
Parametru zitive)
Lipsa TLR impusé de simptomele clinice la 1800 de zile? 69,4%
Succes acut
Succes dispozitiv (per dispozitiv) 99,4%
(2988/3006)
Succes procedura (per subiect) 99,3%
(1386/1396)
Succes clinic (per subiect) 98,6%
(1376/1396)
Complicatii in decurs de 1800 de zile
Evenimente adverse majore (EAM) combinate (deces, amputatie majoré de 48,5%
membru-tinta, revascularizarea vasului-tinta din motive clinice [clinically-dri- (589/1215)
ven target vessel revascularization, CD-TVR], tromboza)
* Deces (de orice cauzd) 20,1%
(244/1215)
e CD-TVR 31,4%
(381/1215)
¢ Amputatie majord de membru-tinta 1,6% (19/1215)
e Trombozd 6,0% (73/1215)
CD-TLR 30,1%
(366/1215)
Orice TVR 32,1%
(390/1215)
Orice revascularizare a leziunii-tinta (target lesion revascularization, TLR) 30,8%
(374/1215)

Alte criterii finale de evaluare secundare majore

Modificarea calitatii vietii fata de momentul initial, masurata prin valoarea index a chestionarului
EQ-5D péana la 36 de luni

N 823
Medie + AS 0,1320 + 0,3328
Mediana 0,1050
Min., max. -0,912, 1,150

Afectarea mersului, masuraté procentual prin chestionarul privind afectarea mersului (WIQ) pana
la 36 de luni

N 1
Tabelul 3. Studiul IN.PACT SFA (5 ani) - 83
N.PACT Medie + AS 74,4 +30,6
SFA/IN.PACT Mlediané 100,0
DCB (N=220 su- Min., max. 0,100
biecti) (N=311 Noptile petrecute in spital din cauza leziunii de studiu, pané la 36 de luni
Parametru dispozitive) N 1406
Permeabilitatea primara la 1080 zile® 69,5% Medie = AS 30+7,8
Ameliorare clinicé primara de durata la 36 de luni 68,7% (114/166) Mediani 1,0
Lipsa TLR impusé de simptomele clinice la 1800 de zile® 74,5% Min., max. 0, 165
Succes acut Timpul pan la prima TLR impus& de simptomele clinice, pana la 60 de luni
Succes dispozitiv (per dispozitiv) 99,0% (308/311) N 366
Succes procedura (per subiect) 99,5% (219/220) Medie + AS 669,2 + 462,5
Succes clinic (per subiect) 99,1% (218/220) Mediana 571,5
C icatii in decurs de 1800 de zile Min., max. 1,1751
Evemmen_te ?dverse majore (EAM) co_mplnvatsj (decgs, ar_npu(agle_ majora d_e 42,9% (79/184) 2Numerele reprezintd procentajul de incidenta cumulativa (numarul de esecuri) pe baza metodei
membru-tintd, revascularizarea vasului-tinta din motive clinice [clinically-dri- N
L o Kaplan-Meier.
ven target vessel revascularization, CD-TVR], tromboza)
* Deces (de orice cauza) 15,8% (29/184) | la 1ata (ATP) pentru RIS - Beneficiile clinice principale includ
« CDTVR 29,3% (54/184) refacerea permeabilitatii Iumenulw restabilirea curgerii sdngelui si inhibarea restenozei.
A - oA d P 0.5% (11184 Rezultatele relevante pentru pacient masurabile si datele clinice cantitative din studiul IN.PACT
mputatie majord de membru-tinta 5% ( ) global (cohorta DCB RIS) sponsorizat de Meditronic, la 1 an, sunt prezentate in Tabelul 5.
* Tromboza 2,2% (4/184) _
CDILR 25,5% (47/184) Tabelul 5. IN.PACT global/cohorta DCB RIS (1 an)
Orice TVR 29,9% (55/184) L’:;:mﬁg"
Orice revascularizare a leziunii-tinta (target lesion revascularization, TLR) 26,6% (49/184) DCB RIS (N=166
Alte criterii finale de € majore subiecti)
Modificarea calitatii vietii fatd de momentul initial, masurata prin valoarea index a chestionarului (N=386 dispozi-
EQ-5D pana la 36 de luni P u tive)
N 156 Permeabilitate primaré la 12 luni 69,3% (79/114)
Medie + AS 0,0832 + 0,2293 Ameliorare clinica primara de durata la 12 luni 78,7% (118/150)
Mediana 0,0905 TLR impusa de simptomele clinice la 12 luni 8,1% (13/160)
Min., max. -0,759, 0,693 Succes acut

Afectarea mersului, masurata procentual prin chestionarul privind afectarea mersului (WIQ) pana Succes dispozitiv (per dispozitiv) 99,7% (385/386)
la 36 de luni Succes proceduré (per leziune) 99,6% (231/232)
N 158 Succes clinic (per subiect) 98,2% (163/166)
Medie + AS 71,8+34,2 Alte criterii finale de evaluare secundare majore
Mediana 100,0 Modificarea calitatii vietii fatd de momentul initial, masurata prin valoarea index a chestionarului
Min., max. 0, 100 EQ-5D pané la 12 luni
Noptile petrecute in spital din cauza leziunii de studiu, pana la 60 de luni N 140
N 219 Medie + AS 0,1518 + 0,3055
Medie + AS 16+28 Mediana 0,1060
Mediana 1,0 Min., max. -0,741, 0,899
Min., max. 0,26 Afectarea mersului, masurata prin chestionarul privind afectarea mersului (WIQ) (%) pana la 12
Timpul pana la prima TLR impusa de simptomele clinice, pana la 60 de luni luni
N 47 N 145
Medie = AS 807,5 + 433,9 Medie + AS 753+32,0
Mediana 770,0 Mediana 100,0
Min., max. 1,1701 Min., max. _ __ __ i 0,100
2Numerele reprezintd procentajul de incidenta cumulativa (numarul de esecuri) pe baza metodei Noptile petrecute in spital din cauza leziunii de studiu, pand Ia 12 luni
Kaplan-Meier. N 166
Medie + AS 1,9+3,9
Mediana 1,0
Min., max. 0,48
Timpul pana la prima TLR impusa de simptomele clinice, pana la 12 luni
N [ 13
Medie + AS [ 191,3x1220
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Tabelul 5. IN.PACT global/cohorta DCB RIS (1 an) (continuare)

IN.PACT Glo-
bal/cohorta
DCB RIS (N=166
subiecti)
(N=386 dispozi-
tive)
204,0
10, 350

Parametru
Mediana
Min., max.

ATP pentru leziuni obstructive ale FAV native - Beneficiile clinice principale includ refacerea
permeabilitatii lumenului, restabilirea curgerii sangelui si inhibarea restenozei. Rezultatele
relevante pentru pacient masurabile si datele clinice cantitative din studiul IN.PACT AV Access
sponsorizat de Medtronic, la 1 an, sunt prezentate in Tabelul 6.

Tabelul 6. IN.PACT AV DCB (1 an)

IN.PACT AV DCB

(N=170 su-
biecti) (N=212
Parametru dispozitive)
Permeabilitatea primaré a circuitului de acces la 360 zile — fara: 63,8% (90/141)
* CD-TLR 35,0% (49/140)

2,9% (4/138)

(

» Tromboza pe circuitul de acces (¢
53,8% (78/145)

(

(

Permeabilitatea primaré a leziunii tinté la 360 zile — fara:
* Reinterventie in circuitul de acces
* Tromboza pe circuitul de acces

Succes acut

45,1% (65/144)
2,9% (4/138)

Succes dispozitiv (per dispozitiv) 100,0%
(212/212)

Succes procedura (per subiect) 73,5% (125/170)

Succes clinic (per subiect) 100,0%
(159/159)

3.5 Utilizatori vizati

Procedurile de angioplastie transluminald percutanaté pe cateter cu balon DCB IN.PACT Admiral
trebuie sé fie efectuate numai de catre medici cu experienta in tehnici de interventie la nivelul
sistemului vascular. Acest dispozitiv trebuie sé fie utilizat numai in cadru clinic, in mediu steril.

3.6 Caracteristici de performanta ale dispozitivului

Cateterul DCB IN.PACT Admiral este un cateter cu balon periferic pe fir de ghidare, cu invelis cu
medicament. Stratul de medicament FreePac de pe balon este compus din medicamentul
paclitaxel si din excipientul uree. Ureea faciliteaza eliberarea si transferul paclitaxelului in peretele
vasului arterial. Cateterul cu balon se dilata fizic in lumenul vasului sangvin prin angioplastie
transluminald percutanatd, iar stratul de medicament este destinat reducerii raspunsului proliferativ
asociat cu restenoza. Medicamentul paclitaxel stabilizeaza microtubulii pentru a reduce
proliferarea celulelor.

4 Avertismente

A fost identificat un semnal de crestere a riscului de mortalitate tardiva in urma
utilizarii baloanelor acoperite cu paclitaxel si a stenturilor cu elutie de paclitaxel pentru
boala arteriald femuro-popliteald, incepand de la aproximativ 2-3 ani dupa tratament,
in comparatie cu utilizarea dispozitivelor fara strat de medicament. Existd o anumita
incertitudine privind magnitudinea si mecanismul riscului crescut de mortalitate
tardiva, inclusiv impactul expunerii repetate la dispozitive cu strat de paclitaxel.
Medicii trebuie sa discute cu pacientii despre acest semnal de mortalitate tardiva,
precum si despre beneficiile i riscurile optiunilor de 1t disponibill

Inspectati DCB IN.PACT Admiral inainte de efectuarea procedurii, pentru a verifica faptul ca
produsul este intact si functional. Nu utilizati produsul daca ambalajul exterior sau interior este
deteriorat sau deschis.

Nu aplicati niciodata presiune pozitiva asupra balonului in timpul pregatirii.

Pentru a reduce posibilitatea de deteriorare a vasului sangvin, umflati balonul la un diametru
aproximativ egal cu diametrul vasului in zona imediat distala stenozei.

Nu manipulati DCB IN.PACT Admiral introdus fara a dispune de fluoroscopie suficienta.

Nu retrageti DCB IN.PACT Admiral din leziune inainte de dezumflarea completa cu vid a
balonului.

Nu expuneti dispozitivul la solventi organici, de exemplu alcool.

Nu manipulati DCB IN.PACT Admiral in timp ce balonul este umflat. Pozitia balonului poate fi
modificata numai cu firul de ghidare in pozitie.

Daca intampinati rezistenta in timpul manipularii, confirmati cauza prin fluoroscopie, stabilire a
traseului sau angiografie cu substractie digitald (ASD) inainte de deplasarea DCB

IN.PACT Admiral inainte sau inapoi.

Nu deplasati niciodata firul de ghidare in timpul umflarii balonului cateterului DCB IN.PACT
Admiral.

Nu depasiti presiunea nominala de rupere (PNR). Presiunea nominald de rupere (PNR) se
bazeaza pe rezultatele testarii in vitro. Cel putin 99,9% dintre baloanele DCB IN.PACT Admiral
(laun nivel de incredere de 95%) nu vor exploda la sau sub valoarea PNE. Utilizati un dispozitiv
de monitorizare a presiunii pentru a preveni suprapresurizarea. Utilizarea unor presiuni mai mari
decat cele specificate pe eticheta produsului poate avea drept consecinta ruperea balonului,
fapt care poate cauza leziuni interne si disectii vasculare.

Medicii care utilizeaza DCB IN.PACT Admiral trebuie s& aiba instruire temeinica in ATP si sa fie
la curent cu publicatiile recente privind tehnicile ATP.

Nu utilizati aer sau vreo substantd gazoasa pentru a umfla balonul. Utilizati numai mediile de
umflare recomandate (parti egale de substanta de contrast si solutie salind).

Nu utilizati produsul dupa data de expirare inscriptionata pe ambalaj.

Nu utilizati dispozitivul cu substant& de contrast Lipiodol™ sau Ethiodol™ (ori cu alte substante
de contrast care incorporeaza componente ale acestor agenti).

5 Precautii

Dispozitivul a fost conceput exclusiv de unica folosinta. Nu refolositi, nu reconditionati si nu
resterilizati acest dispozitiv. Refolosirea, reconditionarea sau resterilizarea poate compromite
integritatea structurala a dispozitivului sau poate crea unrisc de contaminare, ceea ce ar putea
conduce la vatamarea, la imboln&virea sau la decesul pacientului.

inainte de introducerea DCB IN.PACT Admiral, administrati pacientului terapia
medicamentoasd adecvata (anticoagulant, vasodilatator etc.) in conformitate cu protocoalele
standard pentru ATP.

Pentru a minimiza introducerea de aer, aspirati si spalati sistemul si mentineti o conexiune
etansa a cateterului pe intreaga durata a procedurii.

La utilizarea oricarui cateter, luati masuri de precautie pentru prevenirea sau reducerea
coagularii. Inainte de utilizare, spalati sau clétiti toate produsele care intra in sistemul vascular
cu o solutie salina izotonica sterila sau cu o solutie similara prin portul de acces al firului de
ghidare. Aveti in vedere utilizarea heparinizarii sistemice.

Cateterul trebuie utilizat cu grija in procedurile care implica leziuni calcificate din cauza naturii
abrazive a acestor leziuni.

72

inainte de tratament, identificati reactiile alergice la substanta de contrast, la terapia
antiplachetara, la cateterele cu balon si la stratul de medicament FreePac.

Aplicatiile cateterului sunt diverse. Selectati tehnica in functie de starea pacientului si de
experienta medicului interventionist.

Nu avansati niciodata DCB IN.PACT Admiral fara extinderea firului de ghidare din varf.
Depozitati intr-un loc uscat cu temperatura controlata a camerei. A se feri de expunerea la
soare.

Utilizati un dispozitiv de monitorizare a presiunii pentru a preveni suprapresurizarea.

Atentie: Dimensiunile mai mari ale DCB IN.PACT Admiral pot duce la durate de dezumflare mai
mari, in special in cazul cateterelor cu axe lungi. Pentru toate lungimile de balon, in afaré de cele
de 200 si 250 mm, asteptati aproximativ 60 de secunde pentru ca balonul s& se dezumfle
complet. Pentru lungimile de balon de 200 si 250 mm, asteptati aproximativ 120 de secunde
pentru ca balonul sa se dezumfle complet.

Dupa utilizare, produsul poate reprezenta un pericol biologic. Manipulati dispozitivele de acest
fel si scoateti-le din uz in conformitate cu practicile medicale acceptate si cu reglementarile
spitalicesti, administrative si guvernamentale aplicabile.

Siguranta si eficacitatea utilizarii cateterului DCB IN.PACT Admiral pentru tratarea bolii
vasculare periferice care se intinde sau este concomitentd sub genunchi nu au fost stabilite.

6 Posibile complicatii/efecte adverse
Posibilele efecte adverse care pot fi asociate cu utilizarea DCB IN.PACT Admiral includ
(neexhaustiv) urmatoarele:

* obturare brusca a vaselor sangvine/tromboza (ocluzie/reocluzie totala acuta care necesita
interventie chirurgicald);
durere, hematoame, hemoragie si/sau infectii locale in zona de acces (sangerarea poate
necesita transfuzie);
reactie alergica la substanta de contrast, la terapia antiplachetara sau la componentele
sistemului cu cateter;

anevrism, pseudoanevrism sau fistule arteriovenoase (AV);

aritmie

rupere a balonului

deces

detasare a unei componente a balonului si/sau a sistemului cu cateter;

« disectie, perforare sau rupere a arterei;

reactii la medicamente

endocardita

imposibilitate a indeplinirii functiilor prevézute ale balonului (umflare/dezumflare/extragere);
imposibilitate a plasarii balonului asa cum este prevazut (poate elibera medicament in alt
segment arterial decéat cel dorit);

hipotensiune/hipertensiune

ischemie/infarct al unui tesut/organ (evenimentele ischemice severe la nivelul unui membru
tratat pot impune amputarea);

episoade tromboembolice locale sau distale

durere si sensibilitate in punctele de perforare;

reactie pirogend;

insuficienta renala sau blocaj renal;

restenozare a arterei dilatate

sepsie/infectie

insuficienta hemodinamica pe termen scurt

embolizare sistemica

* spasme vasculare, recul vascular sau spasme arteriale prelungite.

Evenimentele adverse potentiale nesurprinse mai sus, care pot fi unice pentru stratul de
medicament paclitaxel includ (neexhaustiv) urméatoarele:

reactie alergicd/imunologica;

alopecie;

anemie;

simptome gastrointestinale;

discrazie hematologica (inclusiv leucopenie, neutropenie, trombocitopenie);

modificéri ale enzimelor hepatice;

modificari histologice in peretele vasului, inclusiv inflamatie, leziuni celulare sau necroza;
mialgii/artralgii;

mielosupresie;

neuropatie periferica.

Dacaare loc unincident grav legat de dispozitiv, raportati imediat incidentul catre Medtronic si catre
autoritatea competenta sau organismul de reglementare aplicabil.

7 Interactiune farmacologica

Degradarea metabolica a medicamentului paclitaxel se produce in ficat prin intermediul
izoenzimelor CYP2C8 si CYP3A4 din citocromul P450, avand ca rezultat generarea de
6-alfa-hidroxipaclitaxel, precum si de 3'-p-hidroxipaclitaxel si, respectiv, 6-alfa,
3’-p-dihidroxipaclitaxel. Administrati cu prudenta paclitaxel concomitent cu substraturi sau inhibitori
cunoscuti de CYP2C8 si CYP3A4, deoarece nu au fost efectuate studii oficiale cu competitori sau
inhibitori cunoscuti ai acestor izoenzime. Este posibil ca agentii care pot concura sau inhiba
activitatea izoenzimelor CYP2C8 si CYP3A4 s& sporeascé nivelurile plasmatice de paclitaxel.

Nu au fost efectuate studii oficiale cu DCB IN.PACT Admiral referitoare la interactiunea cu
medicamente. Atunci cand decideti sa utilizati un DCB IN.PACT Admiral la un pacient care ia un
medicament cu interactiuni cunoscute cu medicamentul paclitaxel sau atunci cand decideti sa
initiati o terapie cu un astfel de medicament la un pacient care a fost tratat recent cu un DCB
IN.PACT Admiral, aveti in vedere posibilitatea unor interactiuni sistemice sau locale cu
medicamentul.

Consultati Figura 3 (Structura chimica a paclitaxelului) si Figura 4 (Structura chimica a ureei), de la
nceputul acestor instructiuni de utilizare.

8 Rezultatul meta-analizei pentru paclitaxel si datele din studiile clinice
IN.PACT DCB

8.1 Rezultatul meta-analizei pentru paclitaxel

O meta-analiza a studiilor clinice controlate, publicata in decembrie 2018 de cétre Katsanos et. al.,
a identificat un risc crescut de mortalitate tardiva la 2 ani si mai mult dupa utilizarea baloanelor cu
strat de paclitaxel si a stenturilor cu eliberare de paclitaxel pentru tratarea bolii arteriale
femuro-popliteale. Ca reactie la aceste date, FDA a efectuat o meta-analiza la nivel de pacient
asupra datelor de urmarire pe termen lung provenite din studiile-pivot randomizate, anterioare
punerii pe piata, privind dispozitivele cu acoperire de paclitaxel utilizate pentru tratarea bolii
femuro-popliteale, folosind datele clinice disponibile pana in mai 2019. Meta-analiza a relevat, de
asemenea, un semnal de mortalitate tardiva la subiectii de studiu tratati cu dispozitive cu strat de
paclitaxel, in comparatie cu pacientii tratati cu dispozitive fara acoperire. Mai exact, in cele 3 studii
randomizate cu un total de 1.090 pacienti si date disponibile pe 5 ani, rata bruta a mortalitatii a fost
de 19,8% (interval de la 15,9% la 23,4%) la pacientii tratati cu dispozitive cu strat de paclitaxel, in
comparatie cu 12,7% (interval de la 11,2% la 14,0%) la subiectii tratati cu dispozitive fara acoperire.
Riscul relativ de mortalitate crescuté la 5 ani a fost de 1,57 (interval de incredere de 95% de la 1,16
la 2,13), ceea ce corespunde cu o crestere relativa de 57% a mortalitatii la pacientii tratati cu



dispozitive cu strat de paclitaxel. Dupa cum s-a prezentat la intrunirea comitetului consultativ al FDA
diniunie 2019, o meta-analizé independent cu date similare la nivel de pacienti, furnizata de catre
VIVA Physicians, o organizatie de medicina vasculara, a raportat constatéri similare cu un raport de
risc de 1,38 (interval de incredere de 95% de la 1,06 la 1,80). Au fost efectuate si sunt in curs de
efectuare analize suplimentare care sunt destinate in mod specific pentru evaluarea relatiei dintre
mortalitate si dispozitivele cu strat de paclitaxel.

Prezenta si magnitudinea riscului de mortalitate tardiva trebuie sé fie interpretate cu precautie din
cauza multiplelor limi n ceea ce priveste datele disponibile, inclusiv intervalele de incredere
mari din cauza mérimii mici a esantioanelor, combinarea a diferite studii cu dispozitive cu strat de
paclitaxel care nu erau destinate a fi combinate, cantitatile substantiale de date de studiu lipsa, lipsa
unei evidente clare a efectului dozei de paclitaxel asupra mortalitatii si lipsa unui mecanism
fiziopatologic identificat pentru decesele tardive.

Baloanele si stenturile cu strat de paclitaxel imbunatétesc debitul sangvin la nivelul membrelor
inferioare si reduc probabilitatea repetarii procedurilor pentru redeschiderea vaselor sangvine
blocate, in comparatie cu dispozitivele fara acoperire. Beneficiile dispozitivelor cu strat de paclitaxel
(de exemplu, scaderea re-interventiilor) trebuie luate in considerare la pacientii individuali
impreuna cu potentialele riscuri (de exemplu, mortalitate tardiva).

8.2 Date din studiile clinice IN.PACT DCB

in studiul IN.PACT SFA IDE, bazat pe analiza efectuati pentru intrunirea din iunie 2019 a comisiei
consultative a FDA folosind cohorta sub tratament si actualizarea privind statusul vital, estimarile
cumulative de mortalitate Kaplan Meier la 2, 3 si 5 ani sunt 7,3% [3,8%, 10,8%)], 10,5% [6,4%,
14,6%], respectiv 15,7% [10,8%, 20,6%)] pentru dispozitivul de tratament DCB IN.PACT Admiral si
0,9% [0%, 2,7%], 2,8% [0%, 5,9%], respectiv 11,2% [5,3%, 17,1%)] pentru dispozitivul de control
ATP.

O meta-analiza separata independenta, la nivel de pacient individual, a fost efectuata si publicata
de Schneider, et. al. in ianuarie 2019. Meta-analiza a utilizat date de la pacientii tratati cu DCB
IN.PACT Admiral. in meta-analiza au fost inclusi in total 1.980 pacienti cu o perioada de urmarire de
pana la 5 ani. Scopul a fost s se determine dacé exista o corelatie intre expunerea la paclitaxel si
mortalitate. Au fost incluse datele provenite din 2 studii cu brat unic si 2 studii prospective
randomizate, adjudecate independent, cu DCB cu paclitaxel (n=1,837), respectiv angioplastie
transluminald percutanata (ATP) fara strat de medicament (n=143). Au fost efectuate analize ale
datelor momentului initial, procedurii si urmaririi pentru pacienti individuali pentru a explora
corelatiile dozei de paclitaxel cu mortalitatea pe termen lung. Timpul de supravietuire dupa tertila
dozei de paclitaxel a fost analizat cu ajustarea ponderarii cu probabilitate inversa pentru a corecta
dezechilibrele la momentul initial si a studia ca efect aleator. O cohortd standard a comparat
pacientii tratati cu DCB si cei tratati cu ATP, cu caracteristici similare, aplicand criterii din
studiile-pivot (n=712 DCB, n=143 PTA). O analiz& a supravietuirii a stratificat doza nominala de
paclitaxel in tertilele joasa, medie si inalta; dozele medii au fost de 5.019,0, 10.007,5 si respectiv
19,978.2 ug. Ratele de libertate fata de mortalitatea de orice cauza intre 3 grupuri pe o durata de
pana la 5 ani au fost de 85,8%, 84,2%, si respectiv 88,2% (p=0,731). Nu exista o diferenta
semnificativa in mortalitatea de orice cauza intre grupul cu DCB si cel cu ATP, comparand toti
pacientii (p neajustat = 0,092) sau pacientii cu caracteristici similare (p ajustat = 0,188). Aceasta
meta-analizd independenté la nivel de pacient demonstreaza ca utilizarea DCB IN.PACT Admiral
este sigurd. In cazul pacientilor DCB, nu exista o corelare intre doza de paclitaxel si mortalitate.

9 Instructiuni de utilizare

inainte de angioplastie, examinati cu atentie toate echipamentele care trebuie utilizate in cursul
procedurii, inclusiv DCB IN.PACT Admiral, pentru a le verifica functionarea corecta. Verificati daca
dimensiunea DCB IN.PACT Admiral este adecvata pentru procedura specifica pentru care este
destinat.

Manipulati dispozitivul cu maxima atentie pentru a evita orice deteriorare a balonului pliat.
Evitati expunerea stratului de medicament de pe balon la manipulare excesiva sau la
contactul cu lichide Tnainte de pregatire si plasare, deoarece stratul de medicament se
poate deteriora sau medicamentul se poate elibera prematur.
1. Pregadtirea dispozitivului de umflare
a. Pregatiti dispozitivul de umflare conform instructiunilor producéatorului.
b. Tnainte de utilizare, examinati cu atentie ansamblul pentru a verifica daca nici
IN.PACT Admiral nici ambalajul steril nu s-a deteriorat in timpul transportului.
2. Selectia cateterului DCB IN.PACT Admiral
a. Dimensiunea nominala a balonului este egala cu diametrul interior al arterei, distal fata
de leziune. Balonul trgbuie sa se extindd aproximativ 1 cm dincolo de leziune, atat
proximal, cat si distal. In cazul in care un pacient prezinta leziuni lungi sau multiple, este
posibila utilizarea mai multor dispozitive DCB IN.PACT Admiral. Baloanele
suplimentare trebuie sa se suprapuna 1 ¢cm; suprapunerea nu trebuie sé depdseasca
1 cm. Daca stenoza nu poate fi traversata cu cateterul DCB IN.PACT Admiral dorit,
utilizati un cateter mai mic, fara strat de medicament, pentru a predilata leziunea si a
facilita trecerea cateterului DCB IN.PACT Admiral de dimensiunea necesara. Pentru a
reduce potentialele complicatii asociate cu procedura, utilizati doar numérul minim de
dispozitive necesar pentru a acoperi leziunile.
Siguranta si eficacitatea utilizarii mai multor dispozitive DCB IN.PACT Admiral, cu o
doza totald de medicament de maximum 34854 g de paclitaxel, au fost evaluate in
studii preclinice si clinice. Consultati Tabelul 2 pentru continutul nominal de medicament
in functie de marimea balonului.

. In cazul leziunilor cu ocluzie totala sau subocluzive, efectuati o predilatare cu un balon
neacoperit cu medicament.

3. Pregatirea DCB IN.PACT Admiral

a. DCB IN.PACT Admiral este ambalat intr-o tava de protectie; scoateti cu grija cateterul

din ambalaj.

. Inainte de a utiliza DCB IN.PACT Admiral, purjati bulele de aer din acesta. in cursul
procedurii de purjare, lasati teaca de protectie in pozitie. Incepeti prin indreptarea in jos
a DCB IN.PACT Admiral in timp ce il tineti vertical. Conectati la portul de umflare al
racordului DCB IN.PACT Admiral o seringa Luer Lock partial umpluta cu solutie salind in
amestec cu substanta de contrast. Aplicati presiune negativa pana cand aerul este
complet evacuat si eliberati pistonul seringii. Repetati aceasta operatiune pana cand
migrarea bulelor de aer catre seringa se opreste.

c. Scoateti teaca de protectie de pe balon si scoateti-o din uz. Nu utilizati teaca de
protectie ca instrument de facilitare a introducerii sau ca instrument de re-pliere.

d. Spalati corect lumenul firului prin racordul luer-lock al conectorului.

4. Conectarea dispozitivului de umflare la DCB IN.PACT Admiral

a. Pentru a elimina aerul rdmas in fitingul luer distal al dispozitivului de umflare, purjati
aproximativ 15 ml (cmc) de substant& de contrast.

b. Curobinetul de inchidere in pozitia inchis, deconectati seringa utilizaté in procedura de
pregatire aplicand o presiune pozitiva. La demontarea seringii, in portul balonului va
aparea un menisc de substanta de contrast. Verificati daca meniscul de substantd de
contrast este vizibil atat in portul (racordul) balonului DCB IN.PACT Admiral, cat si in
racordul dispozitivului de umflare. Cuplati ferm dispozitivul de umflare la portul pentru
balon al DCB IN.PACT Admiral.

5. Utilizarea cateterului DCB IN.PACT Admiral

a. Introduceti un fir de ghidare prin valva hemostaticé a tecii de introducere urmand
instructiunile producétorului sau practicile standard. Avansati cu grija firul de ghidare in
teaca de introducere.

b. Daca doriti, atasati la firul de ghidare un dispozitiv de rezistenta la torsiune. Sub
fluoroscopie, avansati firul de ghidare pana la vasul dorit, apoi de-a lungul stenozei.
Dupa pozitionarea firului de ghidare, scoateti dispozitivul de rezistenta la torsiune.

c. Incércati varful distal al cateterului DCB IN.PACT Admiral pe firul de ghidare.

o

o

73

d. Deschideti valva hemostatica pentru a permite trecerea usoara a balonului si a preveni
deteriorarea stratului de medicament de pe balon. In timp ce balonul este complet
dezumflat, avansati cateterul DCB IN.PACT Admiral prin valva hemostatica a tecii de
introducere. Pentru a evita rasucirea, avansati lent cateterul DCB IN.PAQT Admiral, in
trepte mici, pana ce capatul proximal al firului de ghidare iese din cateter. Inchideti valva
hemostatica a tecii de introducere numai atat cat este necesar pentru a impiedica
intoarcerea sangelui si, in acelasi timp, pentru a permite miscarea usoaré a cateterului
DCB IN.PACT Admiral. Daca intampinati rezistenta la miscarea cateterului DCB
IN.PACT Admiral, nu il avansati prin adaptor.

e. Sub fluoroscopie, utilizati marcajele radioopace ale balonului pentru a pozitiona balonul
in leziunea care trebuie dilatata, apoi umflati balonul la presiunea adecvata (consultati
tabelul de compliant& pentru balon).

. Pentru dilatarea mecanica optima a vasului, in cazul cateterului DCB IN.PACT Admiral
se recomanda cu fermitate un timp de umflare de 180 de secunde. Transferul adecvat
almedicamentului se realizeaza in primele 60 de secunde de umflare. Pentru a optimiza
dilatarea leziunii, se pot utiliza durate de umflare mai lungi, la discretia operatorului.
Nota: Cateterul DCB IN.PACT Admiral este destinat exclusiv unei singure umflari.

. Deschideti valva hemostatica si retrageti prin valva hemostatica cateterul DCB
IN.PACT Admiral dezumflat complet. Strangeti butonul zimtat al valvei hemostatice.

. Daca este necesar, firul de ghidare poate rdméane in vasul sangvin pentru utilizarea altor
tipuri sau dimensiuni de balon.

. AVERTISMENT: Nu dilatati acelasi segment de vas sangvin cu mai multe
catetere DCB IN.PACT Admiral. Daca vasul sangvin necesita postdilatare dupa
tratamentul cu cateterul DCB IN.PACT Admiral, utilizati un balon de dilatare
standard, fara strat de medicament. Nu implantati un stent cu elutie de

di itintr-un de vas sangvin care a fost tratat cu un cateter DCB
IN.PACT Admiral ile i i pot fi utilizate in siguranta.

. Retrageti firul de ghidare din teaca de introducere prin valva hemostatica. Dupa
retragerea completa a firului de ghidare, retrageti teaca de introducere.

6. Regimul antiplachetar pre- si postprocedura

* Administrati o terapie antiplachetara dubla (aspirina si clopidogrel sau ticlopidina) inainte
de procedura si timp de minimum 4 saptamani dupa interventie. Durata va fi prelungita la
3 luni daca pacientului i s-au implantat stenturi. Terapia antiplachetara prelungita poate fi
administrata la discretia medicului.

=

=

10 Eliminarea dispozitivului

Eliminati dispozitivul in conformitate cu legile, reglementérile si procedurile spitalicesti in vigoare,
inclusiv cele privind pericolele biologice, pericolele microbiene si substantele infectioase.

11 Mod de livrare

Cateterul DCB IN.PACT Admiral este livrat steril si este de unica folosinta. Dispozitivul este sterilizat
cu oxid de etilena. Daca ambalajul nu este deschis, produsul va raméane stabil pana la data expirarii
inscriptionata pe ambalaj. Nu folositi daca ambalajul este deteriorat.

12 Depozitare

Depozitati dispozitivul in recipientul initial. A se depozita la temperatura cuprinsé intre 15 °C si
30 °C (59 °F si 86 °F). Utilizati produsul pana la data de expirare marcata pe ambalaj. A nu se
depozita in apropierea surselor de radiatii sau de lumina ultravioleta.

13 Declaratie de limitare a garantiei
Nota: Aceasté declaratie de limitare a garantiei nu este valabila in Australia.

Avertismentele de pe etichetele produsului oferd informatii mai detaliate si sunt considerate parte
integranta din prezenta declaratie de limitare a garantiei. Desi produsul a fost fabricat in conditii
controlate cu atentie, Medtronic nu are niciun control asupra conditiilor in care este utilizat acest
produs. Prin urmare, Medtronic limiteaza toate garantiile, atat exprese, cat si implicite privitoare la
produs, incluzand dar nelimitandu-se la orice garantie implicitd de vandabilitate sau de adecvare
pentru un anumit scop. Compania Medtronic nu va fi raspunzatoare fata de nicio persoana sau
entitate pentru niciun fel de cheltuielimedicale sau daune directe, accidentale sau indirecte cauzate
de utilizarea, defectarea sau functionarea defectuoasé a acestui produs, indiferent dacé pretentiile
se bazeaza pe garantii, contracte, raspundere civild delictuald sau alta doctrina. Nicio persoana nu
are autoritatea de a angaja Medtronic in alte declaratii sau garantii referitoare la acest produs.

Excluderile si limitarile stipulate mai sus nu au intentia si nu trebuie interpretate a contraveni
prevederilor obligatorii ale legislatiei aplicabile. Dacé orice parte sau clauza a acestei Declaratii de
declinare a garantiei este considerata de o instanta competenta ca fiind ilegald sau in conflict cu
legislatia aplicabild, validitatea restului Declaratiei de declinare a garantiei nu va fi afectata si toate
drepturile si obligatiile vor fi interpretate si respectate ca si cum aceastd Declaratie de declinare a
garantiei nu ar contine partea sau clauza considerata nula.

Pyccruit

1 OnucaHune

BannonHbivi katetep IN.PACT Admiral c nekapcTBeHHbIM NoKpbITMeM (1) — aTo focTaBnsembli
Mo NPOBOAHUKY NepudepUHecKmii GanoHHbIM KaTeTep NPoM3BoACTBa Komnanun Medtronic, Inc.
C NIeKapCTBEHHbIM MOKPbITUEM, COAEPHALLMM NaKAUTaKcen. JIeKapcTBEHHOE MOKPbITUE
FreePac™ 6annona IN.PACT Admiral cOCTOMT U3 leKapCTBEHHOrO CPeACcTBa NaKk/IMTaKcen u
HocuTena — Mo . Mo o6ecn BbICBO6D)KFleHMe M nepeHoC naxkmMTakcena s
apTepuasibHylo CTEHKY. BasnoHHbIl KaTeTep GU3UYECKU AunaTUpyeT NPocBET CocyAa nNpu
l{’;)QCMO)/KHOH TpaHCmOMMHaﬂbHDle aHrmonnacTuKe, a ieKapCTBeHHOEe NOKPbITUE CHUHaeT
nponudepaTuBHbIi OTBET, BbI3BaHHbIM peCTEHO30M. [aKauTakcen ctabunmnsnpyet
MUKPOTPYGOUKHM, TaKUM 06pa3oM NOAABAAA NPOAMdEPaLMIO KIETOK.

BannonHbiv Katetep IN.PACT Admiral ¢ JIM uMeeT ABYXNPOCBETHbIN CTepeHb. LLlaxta
pasBeTBNAETCA Ha iBa KaHa/la Ha MPOKCKUMA/IbHOM KOHLIE; OAMH KaHan 06pasyeT BXog B
LeHTPasIbHbIM NPOCBET /13 NPOBOAHMKA, & APYroi KaHan MCNo/b3yeTCA /1A NPOBEeAEHNUA CMecK
KOHTPaCTHOro BeLecTBa U GHU3NON0rMHecKoro pacTeopa, paszysaloLLelt 1 cayBatoLLei 6anoH.
HKoHcTpyKuums KateTepa 1 matepuan 6anioHa paspaboTaHbl Tak, YTo6bl 06ecneymnThb LieneBoin
AvameTp 6annoHa, KOTopbIli ONpeaenseTcs paamepom 6annoHa 1 3aAaHHbIM JasneHnem. AavHa
Kaypaoro 6annoHa ykasaHa. bannoHbl 110601 AIMHbI UMEIOT 2 PEHTTEHOKOHTPACTHBIX
NNaTUHO-MPUAMEBBIX MapKepa, 0603HauaIoLLMX PaBouyto A/IMHY, KOTOPbIE MOMOTatoT MPOBECTH
6aN1710H Yepe3 Lie/IeBOM YHACTOK NOPAKEHNA MOZ, KOHTPOSIEM PEHTTEHOCKOMMM; GaN/IOHbI [IMHOM
200 MM 1 250 MM MMEIOT [1Ba AOMOHUTE/IbHLIX MapKepa, PacroNIOMEHHbIX N0 LEHTPY. [laHHbie 0
COBMECTUMOCTH C MPOBOAHMKAMM 1 MHTPOABIOCEPaMU NPUBEEHbI B Ta6/1. 1.

Ta6nuua 1. CoBMECTUMOCTb

NIHBIV | TMMOrO MHTP P
[AvameTtp 6annoHa (Mm) COBMeCTUMOCTb C UHTpoablocepamu (Fr)
4,0 5
5,0 6
6,0
7,0 7
8,0
9,0
10,0
12,0 9




Ta6nuua 1. CoBMECTUMOCTb (MPOAO/IHEHNE)

MMOTO MHTY

CoBMecTUMOCTb C NPOBOAHUKOM

HareTtep coBMECTVM TOIbKO € NPOBOAHWKOM AnameTpom 0,035 in (0,89 mm)

B accopTumeHTe npeacTasneHbl 6annoHHble kateTepsl IN.PACT Admiral ¢ /1, umetowme
6anoHbl pasNyHbIX pasmMepoB. HOMUHANLHbIM AMaMETp v AIMHa 6anioHa yKasaHbl Ha pyuKe.
BannonHblii katetep IN.PACT Admiral ¢ JIN He COAEPHUT HaTypasbHOrO Kay4yKOBOro naTeKca,
0/IHaKO B NPOLLECCe NPOU3BOACTBA OH MOT C/ly4aitHO KOHTAKTUPOBATb C IaTEKCOM.

2 CocrtaB ycTpolicTea

Karetep nsrotosnex us noanmammaa (PA12) n nonnadupbnokammaa (PEBAX), pydka Katetepa
W3roToBNEHa U3 NOSIMKApPGOHATa, KOMMEHCATOP HATAKEHWUA — U3 NONMONEhUHa,
PEHTrEHOKOHTPACTHbIE MapKEPbl — W3 NNATUHO-MPUAMEBOrO Cr/iaBa.

BannoH usrotoBneH u3 nonvammupa (PA12).
CopepaHune NekapcTBEHHOrO BeLLECTBa B NOKPbITUK FreePac ykasaHo B Tabs. 2.

Ta6nuqa 2. CooTHoLLEHWe pasmepos GannoHa cojepxaH1a naknuTakcena

MonomuTeNbHbIN 3hdEKT NPUMeHeHNs 6annoHHoro Katetepa IN.PACT Admiral c /Ny
NaLMeHTOB, KOTOPbIM NOKa3aHa YPECKOKHAA TPAHCIOMUHANbHAA aHTMONIACTHKA
nepudepuyecKnx apTepuii, paHee CTEHTUPOBAHHbIX NEPUhEPUYECKNX apTepuii ¢
BHYTPUCTEHTOBbIM PECTEHO30M U ECTECTBEHHbIX aPTEPMOBEHO3HbIX ANaNU3HbLIX DUCTY,
3aK/IK04AETCA B Y/YULLIEHUM UK YBESIMHEHUM AMameTpa NPocBeTa Cocyaa 1 NPOXoAUMOCTH
cocyaa.

p P aHrmonnactuka (YTA) y nauueHToB ¢ 06CTpyKUMEn
nepudepuyeckux aprepuii (He no nosogy PBC) — OCHOBHbIMU NOME3HBIMU KITMHUYECKUMU
a(deKTaMn ABNAIOTCA BOCCTAHOB/IEHME MPOXOAMMOCTM MPOCBETA U KPOBOTOKA, & TaKKe
YMEHbLLEHWE BbIPAKEHHOCTU pecTeHosa. B Ta6/1. 3 npeAcTaBneHb! NojAatoLmMeca U3MepeHmio
MTOroBbIE PE3YNLTaTbl IEYEHMSA, 3HAYUMbIE A1 NALMEHTOB, U KONIMHECTBEHHDIE K/IMHUYECKNE
[laHHble, Noy4YeHHble CycTA 5 1T B KNIMHUYecKoM uccnegosanum IN.PACT no nayyenuto
BMeLLaTeIbCTB Ha MOBEPXHOCTHOM 6eapeHHoi apTepun (IN.PACT MBA), cnoHCopom KOToporo
BbICTynana komnanua Medtronic.

Ta6nuua 3. Uccneaosanue IN.PACT MNBA (5 net)

IN.PACT
MNBA/IN.PACT no
n3yueHuio 6an-
JIOHHOTO KaTe-

3 MpepycmoTpeHHOe Ha3Ha4YeHue

BannoHHblii kateTep IN.PACT Admiral ¢ JIN npegHasHaueH 418 BOCCTAHOBEHUA NPOXOAUMOCTH
NpOCBETa U TOKa KPOBM B NepUdEepUYECKIUX apTEPUAX, PaHee CTEHTUPOBAHHbIX NepUdepUIecKnX
apTepusX C BHYTPUCTEHTOBbLIM PECTEHO30M M B €CTECTBEHHBIX apTEPUOBEHO3HbIX AMaNN3HbIX

bUCTyNax, a TaKKe ANA yMeHbLIEHWA NPOAUGEPaTUBHOM PeaKLM, CONPOBOX/AAIOLEN PECTEHOS.

3.1 Mpepnonaraemasa nonynAuUA NayUueHToB

BannonHbivi Katetep IN.PACT Admiral ¢ JIN npegHasHa4eH Ana NpUMeHeHWs Y NauneHTos,
KOTOPbIM NOKa3aHa YPECKOMHaA TPaHC/IIOMUHaIbHARA aHMMONNACTUKa /1A YBEMYEHNA UK
COXPaHEHWA iameTpa NpoceeTa NepubepuIecKx apTepuii, paHee CTEHTUPOBaHHbIX
nepubepUYecKnX apTepuii C BHYTPUCTEHTOBbIM PECTEHO30M M CTECTBEHHbIX apTEPUOBEHO3HbIX
[AWanu3HbIX HUCTYN.

anIMSHeHl/Ie 3Toro yCTpOﬁCTEa He UCNbITbIBA/IOCh Y NaLMEeHTOB AEeTCKOro Bo3pacTa.

3.2n

BannonHbliit kateTep IN.PACT Admiral ¢ /1N nokasaH 418 YPECKOKHOM TPaHCIIOMUHAIbHOM
aHrMonnacTuku (YTA) y NaLUMEHTOB C BHOBb BOSHUKLLMMU, PECTEHOTUYECKUMU UK
BHYTPUCTEHTOBbIMU PECTEHOTUYECKUMI YHaCTKaMK NOpaeHna ANMHOM 10 360 MM B
NOBEPXHOCTHBIX 6E/IPEHHbIX /M MOAKONEHHbIX aPTEPUAX.

HUA K Np 0

BannonHbiii Katetep IN.PACT Admiral ¢ JIM 1 6annoHom anvHom < 150 MM TaKe nokasaH Ansa
NPUMEHEHUA Y NaLMEHTOB C 0GCTPYKTUBHBIMM NOPaXEHWUAMM B €CTECTBEHHbIX apTEPUOBEHO3HbIX
AVanu3sHbIX hUCTynax.

3.3 MpoTtuBonoKasaHuAa
BannonHbiii Katetep IN.PACT Admiral ¢ JIN npoTMBONoKasaH A1 UCMo/b30BaHUA B CeAyoWmx
cnyyanx:

¢ KopoHapHble apTepun 1 HagaopTasibHbIE apTepUK / apTepum roIOBHOMO Mo3ra

* TMopameHus, 4epes KOTOPbIe HEBO3MOMHO NPOBECTH NPOBOAHUK

¢ BepemeHHOCTb UK KOpMAEHWe rpyabio

. nauMeHTbl C U3BECTHOM anneprweﬁ Ha naxkimMTaxkcen uam runep4yBCcTBUTE/IbHOCTLIO K HEMY

3.4 KnununuecKkue npenmyliectsa

Mpumeyanue. Mocne 3anycka Be6-caitta EUDAMED KpaTkuii oT4eT 0 6e30nacHOCTM U
KIMHUYeCcKoM adderTuBHoCcTH (SSCP) ByaeT AocTyneH no agpecy
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed, 6a30BbIi naeHTUMKaTop UDI-DI 0763000B00000436Y.

BannonHbiii Katetep IN.PACT Admiral ¢ JIN npeaHa3HayveH ANs BOCCTAHOBNEHUA NPOXOAUMOCTHU
NPOCBETA M TOKa KPOBU B NEPUGEPUYECKUX apTEPHSAX, PaHEE CTEHTUPOBAHHBIX MEPUBEPUHECKIX
apTepuAx C BHYTPUCTEHTOBLIM PECTEHO30M U B €CTECTBEHHbIX apTEPUOBEHO3HbIX AUANTN3HbIX

ducTynax, a TaKKe ANA yMEHbLUEHUA NPONUBEPaTUBHON PeaKLK, CONPOBOXAAIOLLEN PECTEHO3.

BannoxHas 4acTb 6annoHHoro katetepa IN.PACT Admiral ¢ JIM ¢pmsnyeckn gunatmpyeT npocseT
cocy/Aa npu YPECKOMHOM TPAHCIIOMUHANBLHOW aHMMONNaCcTUKe (NepBUYHOE BO3JeNCTBUE), a
NeKapCTBEHHOE BELLECTBO NaK/MTaKCes NoAAaBAET CBA3AHHLIN C TPaBMOii cocyaa
nponndepaTBHbIA OTBET, CNOCOGHbIM NPUBECTU K PECTEHO3Y (BTOPUYHOE BO3AEHCTBME).

74

AuaMMpSannoua (mm) x H I Tepa c Jin
AMHa (Mm) HUWe nakiuTakcena (MKr) (MKr) (N=220
4 x40 1969 276 YH4aCTHUKOB)
4%60 2848 399 (N=311
4x80 3728 522 WEEELTED YCTPOHCTE)
2
%120 5487 768 MepBryHOE pacuPblee Ha npoTaxeHun 1080 aHen 69,5 %
%150 5807 953 MepBrYHOE YCTOMYMBOE KIMHUYECKOE YNyylleHne cnycTa 36 mecAues 68,7 % (114/166)
2x200 9006 1261 OTCyTCTBUE HEOBXOAMMOCTHU PEBACKYNAPHU3ALMH LIENEBOrO NOpareHUs 74,5 %
X (PLM) no knmHnyeckum nokasaxuam (KIM) cnycta 1800 gHei®
4 x 250 11205 1569 B
bICTpOE y P P yp!
5x40 2558 357 YcnelHoe npUMeHeHne yCTpoiicTsa (Ha yCTPONCTBO) 99,0 % (308/311)
5x60 3653 511 YcnelHoe npoBeAeHne NpoLeAypbl (Ha y4acTHWUKa) 99,5 % (219/220)
5x80 4752 665 HnnHnyeckuii yenex (Ha y4acTHUKa) 99,1 % (218/220)
5x120 6951 973 Ci ynHble 0C/0 B 1800 gHeit
5x150 8601 1204 O6Las BCTpe4aeMoCTb 3Ha4YUMbIX HEWenaTebHbIx ABneHui (3HA) 42,9 % (79/184)
5x200 11350 1589 (cMepTb, 6OMbLLAA aMNYTaLMA LENEBOM KOHEYHOCTH, PeBACKYNAPU3ALNS
5 x 250 14 098 1974 uenesoro cocyaa (PLIC) no knnHuyecknm nokasanmam (KM), Tpom6o3)
6 x 40 3170 444 * CmepTb (Mo NGOV NprUimnHe) 15,8 % (29/184)
6 x 60 4489 628 * KM-PLUC 29,3 % (54/184)
6 x 80 5809 813 * Bonbluas amnyTauma LeNeBoi KOHEYHOCTH 0,5 % (1/184)
6x 120 8448 1183 * TpomGo3 2,2 % (4/184)
6x 150 10 427 1460 KN-PLUN 25,5 % (47/184)
6 x 200 13726 1922 Jw6as KM-PLIC 29,9 % (55/184)
6 x 250 17 024 2383 Jlo6as PLIMN 26,6 % (49/184)
7 x 40 3819 535 Apyrvue oCHOBHbIE BTOPUYHbIE KOHEYHbIE TOYKU
7 x 60 5358 750 M3meHeHre KavecTsa #u13HM Mo nHaekcy EQ-5D cnycTta 36 MecALes No CpaBHEHUIO C COCTOS-
7x80 6897 966 HMEM Ha MCXOAHOM YPOBHE
8x 40 4494 629 N 156
8x 60 6253 875 Cpegpee = CO 0,0832 + 0,2293
8x 80 8012 1122 Menuara 0,0905
9 x40 5204 729 MWHAMYM, MaKCUMyM -0,759, 0,693
9x60 7183 1006 HapyuweHue xoab6bl no nokasarento WIQ (%) cnycta 36 mecsues
9x80 9162 1283 N 158
10 x 40 5943 832 Cpepgree = CO 71,8+34,2
12 x 40 7522 1053 Mepnata 100,0
MUHUMYM, MaKCUMYM 0,100

HonnyecTBo HoYel, NPOBEAEHHbIX B CTALMOHAPE B CBA3M C MHEKCHbBIM O4aroBbIM NOpaeHUem
B TeyeHve 60 mecaues

N 219
CpepHee + CO 1,6 +2,8
MeguaHa 1,0

MUHUMYM, MaKCUMyM 0, 26

[n1TenbHOCTL Neproaa 1o NepBOii peBacKyIApU3aLm Lenesoro nopamenua (PLIM) no kau-
HUYECKMM NOKa3aHWAM crycTs 60 MecALes

N 47
CpepHee + CO 807,5 + 433,9
Meguana 770,0

MuHUMYM, MaKCUMYM 1,1701

2Konn4ecTBO 1 COBOKYNHAsA MPOLEHTHAA A0NA (KONMYECTBO HEyAaUHbIX NPoLeayp) No
pesynsratam npuMeHeHns metoga Hannasa — Meiiepa.

Ta6nuua 4. MobanbHoe nccnesosarme IN.PACT/kanHUYeckan koropTa (5 net)

o6anbHasA
KNIMHUYecKasa
Horopta
IN.PACT/IN.PAC
T no usyyenuio
6aI/IOHHOTO Ka-

Tetepac JiN
(N=1406
Y4aCTHUKOB)
(N=3006
Mapametp YCTPOWCTB)
OTCyTCTBUE HEOBXOAMMOCTHU PEBACKYNAPU3ALIMA LIESIEBOTO MOPaMKEHUA 69,4 %
(PLIM) no KnnMHnyecknm nokasaxusam (KrM) cnycta 1800 gHein?
Bbictpoe y P poueayp!
YeneluHoe npUMeHeHWe yCTpoicTBa (Ha yCTpoNcTBo) 99,4 %
(2988/3006)
YeneluHoe npoBeseHue npoLeaypb! (Ha y4acTHUKa) 99,3 %
(1386/1396)
HKnunHnyeckuin ycnex (Ha yHacTHUKA) 98,6 %
(1376/1396)
C y 0Co:! B 1800 gHen
O6Lan BCTPEYaeMOCTb 3HAUUMbIX HEenaTe bHbIX ABNeHuMIA (3HA) 48,5 %
(cMepTb, 6onblUasA amnyTaLma LeNeBoit KOHEYHOCTH, PeBaCKYNAPU3aLms (589/1215)
uenesoro cocyaa (PLIC) no KanHuyeckum nokasaHuam (Kr), TpomGo3)
e CwmepTb (N0 Nto6oM NpUymHe) 20,1 %
(244/1215)
+ KM-PLUC 31,4%
(381/1215)

* Bosnbluas amnyTauma LeneBoit KOHeYHOCTH 1,6 % (19/1215)




Ta6nuua 4. MnobanbHoe uccnegosanue IN.PACT/KauHUYecKas koropTa (5 1eT) (MPoJoMKeHWe)

o6anbHasA
H/IMHUYeCKan
Koropta
IN.PACT/IN.PAC
T no usy4eHuio
6annoHHOro Ka-
TeTepa c JIN
(N=1406
YH4aCTHUHOB)
(N=3006
Mapametp YCTPOWCTB)

YTA no noBoAy 06CTPYKTUBHbIX MOf 1 ecTecT! IX apTePUOBEHO3HbIX PUCTYN —
OCHOBHbIMM MO/NE3HBLIMW KNMHUYECKUMI 3 EeKTaMW ABNAIOTCA BOCCTAHOBJ/IEHWE NMPOXOAMMOCTH
NpoCBeTa 1 KPOBOTOKA, a TaKKe YMEHbLUEHWe BbIPaMEeHHOCTU pecTeHo3a. B Tabs. 6
npescTaB/ieHbl NOAAAIWMECH M3MEPEHUIO UTOMOBbIE PE3YNLTaTbl IEHEHUS, 3HaYUMbIE 1A
NauUeHToB, 1 KONMHECT K, KU1e [ , nony CNYCTA OAUH rOf, B
nccneposannn IN.PACT y naumeHToB ¢ AB-40CTyNnoM, CMIOHCOPOM KOTOPOrO BbICTynana
KomnaHua Medtronic.

Ta6nuua 6. IN.PACT y nauveHToB ¢ AB AOCTYMOM No U3y4eHuto 6annoHHoro karetepa ¢ JiMn
(1 ron)

« Tpom603 6,0 % (73/1215)

HM-PL{N 30,1%
(366/1215)

Nio6as KN-PLIC 32,1%
(390/1215)

Jo6as PLMN 30,8 %
(374/1215)

IN.PACT y nauu-
eHToB ¢ AB po-

CTynom no usy-
4YeHuIo 6ansoH-
HOFo KaTteTepa ¢

Apyrue OCHOBHbIE BTOPUYHbIE KOHEYHbIE TOYKN

M3meHeHWe KavecTBa Hu3HKM no nHaexcy EQ-5D cnycTa 36 mecALeB No CPaBHEHWIO C COCTOA-
HUEM Ha UCXOAHOM ypOBHE

an
(N=170
Y4acTHUKOB)
(N=212
Mapametp YCTPOWCTB)
MepBUYHOE PACKPbITUE LIENIEBOTO MOPAKEHUA Ha NPOTAMEeHUM 360 AHeN, 63,8 % (90/141)
OTCYTCTBUE C/IeAyIoLLero:
o KN-PLN 35,0 % (49/140)
¢ TpomMG03 KOHTYpa COCYAWCTOro A0CTyNa 2,9 % (4/138)

MepBrYHOE pacKpbITUE KOHTYPa AOCTYNa Ha NpoTAXeHun 360 aHen, otcyT- | 53,8 % (78/145)
CTBWE CNefyoLero:

* [MoBTOpHOE BMeLLaTeIbCTBO B KOHTYpe AocTyna 45,1 % (65/144)

N 823
CpepHee + CO 0,1320 + 0,3328
Meguana 0,1050
MUHUMYM, MaKCUMyM -0,912, 1,150
HapyweHue xoab6bl no nokasaresto WIQ (%) cnycta 36 mecAues

N 831
CpepHee + CO 74,4 + 30,6
MeguaHa 100,0
MUHUMYM, MaKCUMyM 0,100

Hon14ecTBO Ho4el, NIPOBEAEHHBIX B CTALMOHAPE B CBA3M C MHAEKCHbIM O4aroBbIM NMOPaKeHUem
B Te4eHne 36 mecALeB

* Tpom603 KOHTYypa COCYANCTOro JoCTyna 2,9 % (4/138)
BbicTpoe y p p yp!
YeneluHoe NpUMeHeHne yCTPoCTBa (Ha YyCTPOMCTBO) 100,0 %
(212/212)
YcneluHoe NpoBeAeHNe NpoLeaypbl (Ha y4acTHWUKa) 73,5 % (125/170)
HKnnHunyeckuii yenex (Ha y4acTHUKa) 100,0 %
(159/159)

N 1406
CpepHee + CO 3,0+78
Meguana 1,0
MuHUMYM, MaKCUMyM 0, 165

[AnuTensHoCTb Neproaa 1o NepBoi peBacKynapusaumm uenesoro nopamenus (PLIM) no kau-
HWYECKMM NnoKasaHuAM cnycTta 60 MecsLeB

N 366
CpepHee + CO 669,2 + 462,5
Mepnaxa 571,5
MWHUMYM, MaKCUMyM 1, 1751

2 HKo/M4eCcTBO U COBOKYMHasA NPoLeHTHas A0S (KOMYeCTBO HeyaadHbIX npoueayp) no
pesynsTatam npumeHeHuna metoaa KannaHa — Meviepa.

P nbHana aHrmonnactuka (YTA) no nosoay PBC — OCHOBHbIMK
NONE3HBIMU KIMHUYECKUMM 3D hEKTaMM ABNAIOTCA BOCCTAHOB/EHWE NPOXOAMMOCTM NPOCBETA 1
KPOBOTOKA, a TaKIKe YMeHbLUEHUE BbIPAXKEHHOCTW pecTeHo3a. B Ta6/1. 5 npescTaBneHbl
NoAAAIOLLMECH U3MEPEHNIO UTOTOBbIE PE3Y/IETAThI IEYEHNA, 3HAYUMbIE [/1A NALMEHTOB, U
KOMMYECT! K Kie [ , nony CNyCTA OUH rof, B M106a/1bHOM
nceneposanun IN.PACT (KoropTa no nsy4eHuto 6annoHHoro katetepa c¢ J1M no nosoay PBC),
CMOHCOPOM KOTOPOro BbICTyMana Komnawua Medtronic.

Tabnuua 5. MobansHoe uccnegosarue IN.PACT/KoropTta no Usy4eHuio 6anoHHOro KateTepa
¢ J1N no nosoay PBC (1 roa)

o6anbHoe
vccneaoBaHve
IN.PACT/xorop-
Ta Mo U3yueHuio
6annoHHoOro Ka-
TeTepa c JIM no
nosoay PBC
(N=166
Y4acTHUHOB)
(N=386

MNapametp YCTPOWCTB)

MepBrYHOE pacKpbiThe cnycTa 12 MecAues 69,3 % (79/114)

MepBUYHOE YCTONYMBOE KIIMHUYECKOE Y/yulleHune cnycTs 12 MecsLeB 78,7 % (118/150)

PeBackynapusauus Lenesoro nopaxenus (PLIM) no KanHWyeckum nokasa- | 8,1 % (13/160)
Huam (KIM) cnycTa 12 mecAues

BbicTpoe y p p yp

YcnelHoe npYMeHeHne YCTponcTaa (Ha yCTPOMCTBO) 99,7 % (385/386)
YcnelHoe npoBeseHVe NpoLeaypb! (Ha nopameHue) 99,6 % (231/232)
HnnHnyeckuin yenex (Ha yHacTHUKa) 98,2 % (163/166)

Apyrue o BTOP! TOUKU

M3meHeHWe KadecTBa HKu3Hu no nHaekcy EQ-5D cnycTa 12 mecAueB No CpaBHEHUIO C COCTOR-
HWEM Ha UCXOIHOM YPOBHE

N 140
CpepHee + CO 0,1518 + 0,3055
MeguaHa 0,1060
MUHUMYM, MaKCUMyM -0,741, 0,899
HapyuieHune xoab6bl no nokasarento WIQ (%) cnycta 12 mecsles

N 145
CpepHee + CO 75,3 32,0
Meguana 100,0
MWHUMYM, MaKCUMyM 0, 100

Honun4ecTBo Ho4e, NPOBEAEHHBIX B CTALMOHAPE B CBA3M C UHAEKCHBIM O4aroBbiM NopaMmeHnem
B TeyeHune 12 mecAues

N 166
CpepHee + CO 1,9+3,9
MeguaHa 1,0
MUHUMYM, MaKCUMYM 0,48

[nuTenbHOCTb Nepuoza A0 NepBoi peBacKynapusaLmumn Lenesoro nopamenus (PLMM) no kamn-
HUYECKMM NOKasaHWAM crycTs 12 mecAues

N 13
CpepHee + CO 191,3+ 122,0
Meguana 204,0
MWHUMYM, MaKCUMYyM 10, 350

3.5 Mpepnonaraembie nosib3oBaTeNnu

K npoBeaeHuto npoLieayp YPECKOKHON TPAHCIIOMUHAIbHOW aHTMOMNACTUKM C MOMOLLbIO
6annoHHoro katetepa IN.PACT Admiral ¢ /I gonycKaloTcsA TONbKO Bpayu, MMEtoLLMe OnbIT
NPUMEHEHUS MHTEPBEHLIMOHHBIX METOAO0B B COCYAUCTOM CUCTEME. DTO YCTPONCTBO NOANEHUT
MCMO/b30BaHMIO UCK/IIOYUTENIBHO B CTEPU/IbHBIX YCIIOBUAX B PAMKAX KAMHUYECKOM NPaKTUKM.

3.6 Paboune xapaKTepUCTUKMN yCTpOMCTBa

BannowHbiii katetep IN.PACT Admiral ¢ /1IN npeacTaBnAeT co6oii A0CTaBAAEMbIN MO NPOBOAHUKY
nepubepUiecKuin 6anoHHbIN KaTeTep C IEKaPCTBEHHbIM MOKPbITUEM. JIeKapCTBEHHOE
noKpbITHe FreePac 6an0Ha COCTOMT 3 IeKapCTBEHHOrO CPeACTBA NaK/IMTAKCEe U HOCUTENA —
Mo! . Mot o6ecn T BbICBOGOMAEHME 1 NePeHOC NaKuTaKkcena s
apTepuasbHyI0 CTEHKY. BannoHHbIN KaTeTep hU3UYECKK AunaTpyeT NpocBeT cocyaa npu
YPECKOKHOM TPAHCNIOMUHANIBHOM aHIMONIACTUKE, & NIEKAPCTBEHHOE NOKPbITUE CHKaeT
NponndepaTUBHbII OTBET, Bbi3BaHHbIM PECTEHO30M. MaKkAMTaKcen cTabuansnpyet
MWKPOTPYBOUKK, TaKUM 06Pa30M NoAaBNss NPondepaLmio KNETOK.

4 MpepaynpemxpaeHnsa
Mocne ucnosnb3oBaHMA 6a/1/IOHOB U CTEHTOB C MOKPbITUEM, COfePHALLUM

naknuTakcen, ana p 1 nop p
BbIAABUJIU CUIHAN O NOBbILWEHUU PUCKA I'IOG[J.HED’I CMEepPTHOCTH, Ha4YMHaA
npuéau3nTeNbHO Yepes 2-3 roaa nocsie , Mo cp ¢ ucnons:
YCTPOICTB 6€3 IeKapCTBEHHOrO MOKPLITUA. B " no L]

PUCKa No3pHel CMePTHOCTH, BR/IIOYAA BAMAHME NOBTOPHOTO UCMNO/b30BaHUsA
YCTPOWCTBA C NOKPbLITUEM, COAEPHALLMM NaK/IUTAKCEs1, TOYHO He YCTaHOB/IEHbI.
Bpauam cneayet 06CyANTbL C NaUMEHTaM1 PUCK NO3JHEN CMEPTHOCTH, a TaKKe
nonb3y U pUCK TOB .

Mepea nposeaeHrem npoLieaypbl NPOBEPLTE LeN0CTHOCTL M paGoTOCNOCOGHOCTL
6annoHHoro katetepa IN.PACT Admiral ¢ JIl. He ncnonb3yiTe yCTPOWCTBO, €C/IM BHELLHAA
WM BHYTPEHHAA YNaKOBKa NOBPEM/ieHa W BCKpbITa.

Hu B Koem cy4ae He co3aasaiiTe B GanloHe NONOKUTENbHOE AaBNEHME B NpoLecce
NOArOTOBKM.

[INfi CHUKEHNA BEPOATHOCTU MOBPEM/IEHUA cocyja pasayBaiiTe GasnoH Ao AameTpa,
NPUGM3UTENBHO COBNAZAIOLLEro C AUaMETPOM COCYAa AUCTa/IbHEE YHaCTHa CTEHO3a.

He npoBoaWTe MaH1NynALmMM ¢ BBeAeHHbIM 6annoHHbIM KateTepoM IN.PACT Admiral ¢ JIN 6e3
[l0CTaTOYHOM PEHTTEHOCKOMMYECKOM BU3yanu3aLmm.

He usBnekaite 6annoHHbiii Katetep IN.PACT Admiral ¢ JIM 13 nopaxKeHHOro yyacTKa, He
BbIMOJIHWB MOJIHOE CAyBaHWe GanioHa B YC/IOBUAX BaKyyMa.

He nopagepraiiTe ycTPOMCTBO BO3AENCTBIIO OPraHUHECKUX pacTBOpUTENEN (Hanpumep,
cnuprta).

He npounssoau1Te MaHunynsaumm ¢ 6annoHHbIM Katetepom IN.PACT Admiral ¢ JIM npu
pa3szlyTom 6asnoHe. MoNoweHWe 6aN10Ha MOKHO MEHATb TO/LKO MPU YCTAHOBIEHHOM
NPOBOAHMKE.

Ecv np1 MaHUNYNALMAX BO3HUKAET COMPOTUB/IEHNE, BbIACHUTE €r0 MPUUKHY C MOMOLLbI0
PEHTIEHOCKOMWUK, KApTUPOBAHWUA UM LMDPOBOI CYGTPaKLMOHHOM aHruorpadum (LICA)
npexae, 4em nepemellarb 6annoHHbli katetep IN.PACT Admiral ¢ JIM Hasag uau Bnepea.
Hwu npm Kaknx 06CTOATENbCTBAX HE ABUraiiTe NPOBOAHWK BO BPEMA paszyThsa 6annoHa
katetepa IN.PACT Admiral.

He npesbiwaiite pacyeTHoe fasneHue pa3pbisa (PAP). PacyeTHoe AaBneHue paspbisa
onpegeneHo no pesynsratam UCTbITaHwii in vitro. Mpu faBneHnu, He NpeBbILLatoLLEM
pacyeTHoe fjaBneHune paspbiBa, He MeHee 99,9 % 6annoHHbIx Katetepos IN.PACT Admiral ¢
JIM He paspbiBaeTca (C 4OBEPUTENBHOM BEPOATHOCTBLIO 95 %). McnonbayiiTe yCTPOIMCTBO
KOHTPONA /JaB/IeHUs /1A NPEAOTBPALLEHNA NPEBbILIEHNA AaBAEHNA. [P1 MCNONb30BaHUN
[laB/IEHNA BbILLE YKAa3aHHOTO Ha 3TUKETKE NPO/YyKTa BO3MOXEH PaspbiB 6a//IoHa, HTO MOMKET
cTaTb NPUYMHOM NOBPENAEHMIA UM PACCTIOEHNUA MHTUMBI.

K ucnonbsosanuio 6annoHHoro katetepa IN.PACT Admiral ¢ JIIM gonycKatotca Bpayu,
npoLuezALwme TILATE/bHYIO NOArOTOBKY Mo NpoBeaeHo YTA 1 oTC/iexmBaloLLMe aKTya lbHble
ny6ankaumumn no metogam HTA.

He 1cnonbayiite Bo3ayx nau Nito6yto Apyryto rasoo6pasHyto cpesy /1A HakaunsaHua
6annoHa. McnonbayiTe AnA pa3ayTUs TONbKO PEKOMEHAO0BaHHYIO Cpejly (CMech
KOHTPaCTHOrO BeLecTBa U HHU3MO/IOrMHECKOro PacTBOpa B PABHOM COOTHOLLIEHMM).

He vcnonb3ayiiTe aaenne nocie UCTEHEHUA CPOKA FOAHOCTH, YKa3aHHOTO Ha 9TUKETKe.
He 1cnonbayiite KOHTpacTHble BelecTsa Lipiodol™ nnum Ethiodol™ (1am gpyrve
PEHTrEeHOKOHTPACTHbIE BELLECTBA, COZIEPIKaLLe KOMMOHEHTbI 3TUX CPEACTB).

5 Mepbl NPeAoCTOPOKHOCTH

[laHHoe uazienne npesHasHa4eHo TONBKO /1A OHOKPATHOTO NpUMeHeHUA. Uaaenue He
NOANEKUT NOBTOPHOMY UCMO/Ib30BaHMIO, 06PABGOTKe MK CTepUU3aLK. MoBTOpHbIE
MCNO/b30BaHNe, 06paGOTKa UM CTEPUAN3ALIMA MOTYT HAapYLIMTL CTPYKTYPHYIO LLEIOCTHOCTD
M3AENNA MW CO3/aTb PUCK 3arpASHEHNA, YTO MOMKET NPUBECTM K MPUUMHEHNIO Bpeaa
3/10pOBbIO, 3a60/1EBAHMIO UM CMEPTM NaLMEHTA.



* lepea BBeaeHnem GannoHHoro katetepa IN.PACT Admiral ¢ /1M nauMeHTy Heo6xoAnMO
NPOBECTH COOTBETCTBYHOLLYIO JIEKAPCTBEHHYIO TEPANMIO (AHTUKOArYIAHTHBIMM,
COCyZ0pPaCLUMPAIOLLMMA CPEACTBAMM U T. Ai.) COIMACcHO CTaHAAPTHBIM MPoTOKoNam o YTA.
[Ins MUHUMM3aUMK NonajaHnA BHYTPb BO3/yXa OTCOCUTE BO3/YX C MOMOLLbIO acnmparopa,
NPOMOWATE CUCTEMY M COXPAHANTE FrePMETUHHOCTb COBAMHEHII KaTeTepa B Xo/e NpoLieaypbl.
 [pun “cnonb3oBaHWM Nto6Oro KateTepa NPUHUMAaNTE Mepbl N0 NPeaynpPexaAeHuo nan
CHUMEHMIO CBEPTLIBAHNA KPOBW. [epes BBE/IeHUEM B COCYAMCTOE PYC/IO NtoGOro
MHCTPYMEHTa NPOMOIATE ero CTEpPU/IbHBIM U3OTOHUYECKUM (BU3MONOTMHECKUM MK
aHa/IorMyHbLIM PacTBOPOM Yepes NOPT ANA NPOBOAHKKA. My HEOGXOAMMOCTH NpoBeANUTe
CHUCTEMHYI0 renapuH13aLmio.
Mcnonb3oBaTh ¢ OCTOPOKHOCTLIO MPU NPoLieZlypax Ha yyacTKax,
coaepHalmX KanbLMdULMPOBaHHbIE NOBPEMHASHMS, BBUAY UX aGpa3nBHON NOBEPXHOCTH.
Mepey neveHnem yCTaHOBUTE HaIMHME Y NaLMEHTa anfepryecknx peaKLmii Ha KOHTpacTHoe
BeLEeCTBO, aHTUTPOMBOLMTAPHbIE Npenaparbl, 6anNoHHbIe KaTeTepbl U NOKPbITUE FreePac.
MeTozb! NpUMeHeHUs KaTeTepa BapbupytoTcA. BbiGupaiite METOA NPUMEHEHUA C y4ETOM
COCTOAHWA NaLMEHTA 1 OMbITa CMeLuManncTa no HTEPBEHLMOHHbLIM NPOLEAypam.
¢ He npopapuraiite 6annoHHbIl KateTep IN.PACT Admiral ¢ /1M, ecn npoBOAHUK He BbICTynaeT
3 €r0 KOHUMKa.
XpaHWTb NPy KOHTPOIMPYEMOM KOMHaTHOM Temneparype, 6epeyb oT Bnaru. He gonyckatb
BO3/16CTBMA CONIHEYHOrO CBETA.
Mcnonb3yiiTe yCTPOMCTBO KOHTPONA AABNEHWA AN1A NPEOTBPALLEHNUA NPEBbILIEHNA
naBneHna.
BHumaHme! Bonee KpynHbIM Mogienam 6annoHHoro Katetepa IN.PACT Admiral ¢ /1M,
0COBEHHO C 3/IMHHBIM CTEPHHEM, /I/1A CLlyBaHWUA MOMET TpeGoBaThbCs 60blue BpeMeHu. s
6as1710HOB /1060 ANMHBI, KpoMe 6asIOHOB AnMHOM 200 1 250 MM, BpeMsi NONHOTO CAyBaHWA
COCTaB/IAET NPUGAU3NTENLHO 60 CeKyHA. [nA 6annoHoB AnnHoM 200 1 250 MM Bpemsa
MOSIHOrO CAYBaHWA COCTaBNAET NPUBAM3NUTENBHO 120 CeryHA.
M0 OKOHYaHMM NPUMEHEHNA AAHHDBIA MPOAYKT MOKET NPeACTaBAATb GUONOTMHECKYI0
onacHocTb. O6palLleHue C Mo6bIMU MOAOBHBIMIU YCTPONCTBAMM W UX yTUAN3ALMIO CNeAyeT
BbINO/HATL B COOTBETCTBUW C NPUHATON MEAWLIMHCKOM NPaKTUKOM 1 AGMCTBYIOWMM
60/1IbHUYHBIMU, aAMUHUCTPATUBHBIMU M 3aKOHOAATE/IbHbIMWA HOPMaMU.
¢ BesonacHoCTb 1 3bdEKTUBHOCTb UCMOIb30BaHKA GannoHHoro Katetepa IN.PACT Admiral ¢
JIN ans NeveHns NopameHns NepubepUIECKNX COCYI0B, KOTOPOE PACTPOCTPAHACTCA HUKE
YPOBHA KONEHA (MM €C/IM OHO ABNAETCA COMYTCTBYIOLIMM), HE YCTAHOB/EHbI.

6 Bo3MoOMHHble OCNIOKHEHUA/HeKenarebHble ABNEHUA
Mpwu ucnonbaoBaHum GannoHHoro katetepa IN.PACT Admiral ¢ /1M BO3MOHbI CreaytoLve
HewenaresbHble ABNEHUA (CIMCOK HEMCHEPMbIBAIOLLMIA):
* BHesanHoe 3aKpbiTHe cocy/a / TPOMGO3 (0CTPas NOHAA OKK/3UA / MOBTOPHARA OKK/IIO3MA,
KOTOpas MOMeT TPe6oBaThb XMPYPruyecKoro BMeLlaTenbcTaa)

Bonb B MecTe A0CTyna, rematoma, KpOBOU3NMAHUE U / U MECTHAA MHPEKLMA
(KPOBOTEYEHME MOMET NOTPEGOBATL NEPEMBAHIA KPOBM)

Aﬂﬂepl’M‘ieCKaH peaKuuna Ha KOHTpacTHOe BeLecTBO, aHTMTpOMSOL[MTaprIe npenaparbl Ui
HOMMOHEHTbI CUCTEMbI KaTteTepa

AHeBpu3Mma, NceBoaHeBpU3Ma 1 apTepruoBeHo3Has ductyna (ABD)
Aputmnn

Pa3apbiB 6an10Ha

CwmepTb

OTcoeanHeHne KOMNOHEHTOB 6annoHa u/unu Katetepa
Paccnoenue, nepdopauns nam paspbis apTepun

PeaKL[l/IM Ha leKapCcTBeHHble npenapartb!

OHpoKapauT

Bbixog 6annoHa U3 ctpos (pasayTtve / caytve / ynanexnue)

HeBO3MOKHOCTb MO3ULIMOHMPOBAHWA GaNoHa KenaeMbiM 06pa3oM (1eKapCTBEHHbIM
npenapar MOMeT BbICBOGOANTLCA B APYroM CErMEHTE apTepum)

[MnoTeHawnn / runepTeHamns

wemusa / nHdapKT TKaHK / opraHa (TAxeble UeMUYEeCKUe ABNEHNUA B ONepupyemMon
KOHEYHOCTM MOryT noTpe6oBarb amnyTaumm)

MecTHble nan aucTabHble TPOME03MBOIMYECKME 3NM30AbI

B07b 1 60163HEHHOCTb B MECTE MYHKLMN

MuporeHHasa peakums

MoyeyHan HeOCTATOYHOCTb

PecTeH03 Annat1poBaHHo apTepun

Cencwc / nHpuumpoBaHue

HpaTkoBpeMeHHOe yXyALIeH1Ee COCTORHUA reMOMHAMMUKM

¢ CuctemHasn am6onmsaumsa

¢ Cnaam cocysia unn addeKT «puKoLleTa» / ANUTENbHbIM Criasm apTepun

He YKa3aHHbl€e Bblle BO3MOMHbIE HeXenaTeibHble AB/IEHUA, KOTOPble MOryT 6bITb npucywm
VCKJII04UTENBHO IEKapCTBEHHOMY MOKPbITUIO C NAKIUTAKCENIOM, BK/IOHAIOT CeAYoLMeE (CNUCOK
He UCYepnbIBaLOLLMIA):

AnnepruyecKas / UMMYHOIOTMYECKanA peaKkLma

Anoneuusa

Axemus

HenyaoUHO-KMLLEYHbIE CUMMTOMBbI

HapyLeHWA co CTOPOHbI KPOBY (B TOM YKUCIE JIEMKONEHUA, HEUTPONEHNS, TPOMGOLUTONEHNSA)
V3meHeHnA ypoBHA pepMEHTOB NeyYeHn

[McTonornyecKne 3MeHeHUa B CTEHKe cocyaa, B TOM Y1ucae BocnaneHue, noBpexaeHue
KNETOK UK HEKPO3

Mwanrus / aptpanrus
Mwuenocynpeccus
Mepudepunyeckan Heliponatna

B cnyyae cepbe3HOro NpomCLIECTBMSA, CBA3AHHOTO C PAGOTON U3[eNNA, HEMEeA/IEHHO COOBLMTE
0 Npowu3oLeALeM KoMnaHn Medtronic 1 ynolHOMOYEHHOMY PEry/iMpyHoLLEMy OpraHy.

7 apmaKonoruyeckoe B3aumopencTeue

MeTa6o/13m NakauTaKkcena ocyLecTBAeTCA B neyeHn nsopepmertammn CYP2C8 n CYP3A4
uuToxpoma P450 ¢ o6pasoBaHvem 6-anbha-ruapoKCUnakInTakcena, a Takwe
3’-napa-rmpapoKcunarkanTakcena u 6-anboa, 3'-napa-AuruapoKcunakaMTakcena
COOTBETCTBEHHO. CneayeT NPOABNATL OCTOPOKHOCTb MPU NPUMEHEHUM NaKUTaKCeNa
COBMECTHO C U3BECTHbIMK CyGCTpaTamun unm uHrnéutopam CYP2C8 1 CYP3A4, NOCKObKY
(opMasibHbIE UCCIEA0BAHNA C U3BECTHBIMMU KOHKYPEHTaMM NaK/IMTaKcea 3a 3T1 M30(EPMEHTbI
WM C UHIMGUTOPaMM NOCNEAHUX He NPOBOAMAMCH. BelliecTsa, KOTOpble KOHKYPUPYIOT 3a UK
MHrMéupyoT CYP2C8 1 CYP3A4, MoryT noBbIlLaTh YPOBEHb NaKIMTaKceNa B naasme.

OduumanbHble MCCNE[0BaHUSA IEKAaPCTBEHHBIX B3aUMOAEMCTBIN ANs GasioHa ¢
neKapcTBeHHbIM nokpbiTem moaenu IN.PACT Admiral He npoBoanauce. MpuHuMas pelueHme o
npumeHeHun 6annonHoro Kartetepa IN.PACT Admiral ¢ JIM y nauneHTa, KOTOPOMY BBOAAT
NleKapCTBEHHbIE Npenaparbl, B3aUMOAEMCTBYIOIME C NaKUTAKCENOM, WK NPUHWMARA pelieHre
0 Ha3HaYeH1 TaKKUX NpenapaToB MauUEeHTY, KOTOPbIA HeJaBHO NPOXOANN NIeYeHNe C
npumMeHeHnem 6annonHoro katetepa IN.PACT Admiral ¢ JIM, cneayeT yunTbiBaTh BOSMOXKHOCTb
KaK CUCTEMHOTO, TaK U MECTHOTO JIeKapCTBEHHOTO B3aNMOZIENCTBMS.
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CM. pUCYHOK 3 (CTPYKTYpHasn hopmyna nakaMTaKcena) U pUCYHOK 4 (CTPYKTypHasa popmyna
MOYEBMHbI), NPUBEAEHHBIE B HAYA/E 3TON MHCTPYKLMM NO AKCTyaTaLui.

8 HpaTtkuii 0630p MeTa-aHa/IM3a NaK/IMTaKcena U AaHHble, NoJlyYeHHblIe B
KNMHUYecKkux uccneposaHusax IN.PACT no usyyeHuio 6ann1oHHOro
KarteTepa c JIM (IN.PACT no uay4eHuio 6an1oHHOro Karetepa c Jif)

8.1 Hparkwuii 0630p meTa-aHanU3a nakauTakcena

B meTa-aHanM3e paHA0MU3MPOBaHHbIX KOHTPOIMPYEMbIX UCCIeA0BaHNIA, ONy6IMKOBAHHOM B
Aekabpe 2018 r., Katsanos et al. BbIABMIM NOBbILLEHHbIN PUCK NO3[HEN CMEPTHOCTH, KOTOPbIN
oTMeyancs Yepes 2 roaa 1 NosjHee Noc/e MCNo/b30BaHNA GaNIOHOB 1 CTEHTOB C MOKPbITUEM,
CoAepHaLLMM NakIUTaKcen, A1 Ie4eHnsa nopaxmeHna 6eipeHHoN 1 NoOAKONEeHHOW apTepuid. B
OTBET Ha 3TV AaHHble FDA (Ynpas/ieHne no caHMTapHOMY HaZi30py 3a Ka4eCTBOM MULLEBbIX
NPOAYKTOB M MEAVKaMEHTOB) NPOBEJIO METa-aHa/IN3 Ha YPOBHE NALMEHTOB fJaHHbIX
[I07ITOCPOYHOTO HAB/IOAEHNA, MOJTYHEHHBIX B ONOPHbIX A0PErUCTPaLMOHHBIX
PaHA0MMU3MPOBaHHbIX MCCEA0BAHNAX YCTPOMCTB C MOKPLITUEM, COIEPHALLMM NMaK/IMTaKCes,
KOTOPbIE UCNO/L3YIOT /1A IEYEHUS NOPAKEHUA 6€iPEHHBIX 1 NOAKONEHHBIX apTepUii, ONMpanch
Ha KNIMHUYECKIE flaHHbIe, AOCTYMHbIE MO COCTOAHMIO Ha Mait 2019 r. Kpome Toro, B MeTa-aHannse
BbIABIN CUTHAN NO3AHEN CMEPTHOCTH Y NaLMEHTOB, MPOXOAUBLLMX IEYEHUE YCTPOMCTBAMM C
NOKPbITMEM, CO/EPIALLMM NAKUTAKCEN, NO CPABHEHMIO C NaLMeHTaMM, NPOXOAUBLIMMM
NleyeHie YCTPOIMCTBaMM 63 MOKPbITUA. B 4acTHOCTH, B 3 paHA0MU3MPOBaHHbIX UCCNEA0BAHNAX
(B KOTOPbIX y4acTBOBa/IN B 06Lel CIOXKHOCTH 1090 NAUMEHTOB M BblNK NOYYEHbI AaHHbIE 3a
5-NeTHWI NEpPUOA) Y NaLMEHTOB, MPOXOAMBLLMX IEUEH1e YCTPOMUCTBAMM C MOKPbLITUEM,
cofepHalLmM NaKauTaKcen, o6LLMin KoahbULMEHT cMepTHOCTM cocTasnn 19,8 % (B AnanasoHe
ot 15,9 % f0 23,4 %) no cpaBHeHUto ¢ 12,7 % (ananasoH ot 11,2 % fo 14,0 %) y naumeHToB,
NPOXOAMBLLMX IeHEHME YCTPOoCTBaMM 6e3 NOKPbITUA. OTHOCUTE/IbHBIN PUCK NOBbILLEHUSA
CMEpPTHOCTM Yepes 5 neT coctasun 1,57 (95%-1 poBeputencHblii HTepsan 1,16-2,13), uto
COOTBETCTBYET OTHOCHUTE/ILHOMY MOBbILLEHWI0 CMEPTHOCTU Ha 57 % Y NaLMeHTOB, NMPOXOAMBLIMX
JNeYeHre YCTPOMCTBAMM C MOKPbITUEM, COAEPHKALLMM NaKkIUTaKcen. Ha coBelaHum aKenepTHoOM
Komuceumn FDA B mioHe 2019 r. npefcTaBuav He3aBUCUMbIN MeTa-aHasIna aHaNorM4HbIX AaHHbIX
Ha ypOBHe NnauWeHTOB, NPOoBeAeHHbIN opraHusauueit VIVA Physicians (saHnmaloweiica
BOMPOCAMM COCYAMCTON MEAMLIMHBI), B KOTOPOM NOJYYEHbI CXOAHbIE PE3Y/IETAThI C OTHOLIEHUEM
puickoB 1,38 (95%-11 foBepUTENbHbIN MHTepBan 1,06-1,80). Mposenu 1 3aniaHpoBau pag,
[IONO/THUTE/IbHBIX aHA/IM30B, CNELMA/IBHO NMPEeAHA3HAYEHHbIX A1 OLEHKM 3aBUCHMOCTM
CMepTHOCTU OT UCMO/Ib30BAHUA YCTPOMCTB C MOKPbITUEM, COAEPHALLMM MaKAUTAKCE.

Hanuuue 1 BeNnMUMHY pucKa nosaHei CMepTHOCTH CleayeT MHTEPNPeTUPOBaTh C
OCTOPOMHOCTbIO BCEACTBHE TOrO, 4TO MMEKLMMCH AaHHbBIM CBOMCTBEHHO MHOMECTBO
OrpaHU4eHuit, B TOM YKUC/IE LUIMPOKME AOBEPUTE IbHBIE MHTEPBASTbI U3-3a MAJIOrO pasMepa
BbIGOPKU, 0GbEAUHEHNE laHHbIX UCCNEe0BaHMI Pa3/IMYHbIX YCTPOMCTB C MOKPbLITUEM,
CcopepHaLMM NaknuTakcen (KoTopble He Npeanonaranocb 06bEANHATD), CYLLECTBEHHbI 06bEM
HEe/l0CTaloLLIMX AAHHBIX B UCCIEA0BAHMAX, OTCYTCTBUE YOEANTE/IbHbIX I0KA3aTeNIbCTB B/MAHNA
[103bl NAK/UTAKCENa HA CMEPTHOCTb U HEYCTaHOB/IEHHbIY NaTOGU3NONOrMHECKMI MEXaHN3M 1A
NO3/JHWX NIeTa/bHBIX UCXOA0B.

Mo cpaBHEHMIO C YCTPOIMCTBAMM 63 MOKPBITUA GaNIOHbI U CTEHTbI C MOKPLITUEM, COAEPHALLUM
NaKUTaKCEN, yy4LIAoT KPOBOTOK B HOraX 1 CHUMAIOT BEPOATHOCTb NOCEAYHOLNX
BMELLATE/bCTB C Li/1bi0 MOBTOPHOIO OTKPbITHA 3aKYNOPEHHbIX KPOBEHOCHbBIX COCYAOB. [M01b3y OT
YCTPOWCTB C NOKPbITUEM, COAEPHALLUM NAKANUTAKCEN (HANPUMED, YMEHbLLEHWE BEPOSTHOCTH
NOBTOPHbIX BMELLATENLCTB), CIEAYET OLEHUBATbL MHAWMBIUAYALHO Y KAXKAOTO NaUMEHTa C y4ETOM
NOTEHLMaNbHbBIX PUCKOB (HANPUMEP, NO3/HEN CMEPTHOCTH).

8.2 [laHHble KNIMHUYECKNX UccnepoBaHmit IN.PACT no nayyeHuto 6anioHHOro
KarteTepa c JIN

Buccnegosannn IN.PACT MBA ¢ ocBoGomaeH1eM oT TpeGosaHuii FDA CLUA, npepocTasisemoe
uccneayembim yctpoiictam (IDE) Ha OCHOBaHWUM aHann3a, BbINOIHEHHOTO /1A COBELLaHNA
3KCMepTHOM Komucckn FDA oT uioHA 2019 . ¢ MCNO/Ib30BaHWMEM KOropTbl MaLuUeHTOB,
(haKTU4ECKM NONYUMBLLMX leveHie (as-treated), 1 OGHOBNIEHHOTO U3HEHHOTO CTaTyca,
KYMYNIATUBHAA CMEePTHOCTb No MeToAy KannaHa — Meitepa, oueHeHHas yepes 2, 3 1 5 neT,
cocTaenseT 7,3 % (3,8 %, 10,8 %), 10,5 % (6,4 %, 14,6 %), 15,7 % (10,8 %, 20,6 %)
COOTBETCTBEHHO A/151 6annoHHoro Katetepa IN.PACT Admiral ¢ JIMn 0,9 % (0 %, 2,7 %), 2,8 %
(0%, 5,9 %), 11,2 % (5,3 %, 17,1 %) COOTBETCTBEHHO A1 KOHTPOJILHOTO yCTpoiCTBa ANA YTA.

Schneider, et al. npoBenu caMoCTOATE NbHbIN HE3ABUCUMbINM METa-aHa I3 Ha YPOBHE OTAE/bHbIX
nauveHToB, onyGIMKOBaHHbIM B AHBape 2019 r. B MeTa-aHan13e UCMNONb30BaNM AaHHbIE,
Mo/y4eHHbIE OT NaLMEeHTOB, NMPOXOAMBLLMX ledeHne 6annoHHbIM KateTepoM IN.PACT Admiral ¢
JIMN. B MeTa-aHanM3 BKIIOYUIN AaHHbIE B 06LLEl CnoxHOCTM 1 980 naumeHToB, KOTopble
HaxoAuMCh Nog, HabnogeHneM Ao 5 neT. Ero uenb cocToana B TOM, YTOGbI OMPEAe T,
CyLLECTBYET /I KOPPENALMA MEXKAY BO3AEHCTBUEM NAKNUTAKCENA U CMEPTHOCTbIO. B aHanns
BH/IIOYM/IM A@HHDBIE, NONYYEHHbIE B 2 OJHOrPYMMOBbIX M 2 PAHAOMWU3MPOBAHHbIX MPOCMEKTUBHBIX
nccnefoBaHUAX (C He3aBMCUMOM SKCMEPTHOM OLIEHKOM) GaslIOHHbIX KATETEPOB C MOKPbLITUEM,
CcoAepHalLMM nakamTakcesn (n = 1837), M YDECKOMHOM TPAHCIIOMUHA/ILHOW aHMMONNACTUKN
(YTA) ¢ nomoLLbio yCTPoCTB 63 NOKpbITUA (N = 143). 1A U3y4eHWUs KOpPENALMM A03bl
NaKUTaKcena ¢ 0NroCPOHHON CMEPTHOCTbIO aHA/IM3MPOBA/IN AaHHbIE OTAE/IbHBIX NaLWUEHTOB,
MOJly4eHHbIE Ha MCXOAHOM 3Tare, BO BpEMA NPOBEAESHUA NPoLeAypbl U NpU Nocaeayowem
HabtoAeHUN. TepTh/b 3aBUCUMOCTH MPOAO/TIIKUTENLHOCTMU BbIMMBAEMOCTH OT J03bl
nakauTaKcena aHaauanpoBasy, UCMo/b3ya NONPaBKy Ha B3BELLEHHYI0 06PaTHY0 BEPOATHOCTbL
[NA KOPPEKUMW BIMAHUA UCXOAHOTO Anc6anaHca U UCCefiloBaHWe B Ka4ecTse CyyaiHoro
adeKTa. B cTaHaapTHOM KOropTe cpaBHWBA/IM NALMEHTOB, NPOLLEALINX IeHeHUEe C NOMOLLbIO
6annoHHoro Kartetepa ¢ JIM n YTA, KoTopble 061aaa1 CXOAHBIMU XapaKTePUCTUKAMM C yHETOM
KpUTEPUEB OMOPHbIX UCCNEA0BaHUI (N = 712 — 6annoHHbIM Katetep ¢ /1M, n = 143 — YTA). Mpu
aHa/M3e BbIMBAEMOCTH HOMUHA/IbHYIO 103y NaK/IMTaKce a CTPATUGULMPOBAIM Ha HUBKWIA,
CPEeAHUI 1 BbICOKUIA TEPTUAM; CpesHue Ao3bl cocTaBunm 5 019,0, 10 007,5 1 19 978,2 MKr
COOTBETCTBEHHO. HacTOTbI OTCYTCTBUA CMEPTHOCTU MO JII0GOM NpUYKUHE B 3 rpynnax 3a 5-1eTHui
nepuog, coctaBunu 85,8 %, 84,2 % 1 88,2 % cooTBeTCTBEHHO (p = 0,731). Mpynnbl 6an110HHOTO
KateTepa ¢ JIM 1 YTA He MMenu 3HauYUTE IbHbIX Pa3NNYMiA MO 5-1eTHel CMepPTHOCTH MO NGO
NPUYMHE NPY CPaBHEHUM CO BCEMM NaumeHTamu (p = 0,092, 6e3 nonpasKu) MK NauUeHTamm1 ¢
aHaIorM4HbIMK XapakTepucTukamu (p = 0,188, ¢ nonpaskoii). B aTom He3aBUCMMOM
MeTa-aHa/In3e Ha YPOBHE MaluMeHTa NOATBEPAN/IM 6E30MaCHOCTb 6a/INIOHHOTO KateTepa
IN.PACT Admiral ¢ JIM. ¥ nauneHToB 13 rpynmbl 6a/710HHOro KateTepa ¢ JIM Koppenauua Mexay
103011 NAKMTAKCENa U CMEPTHOCTBIO OTCYTCTBOBAA.

9 MHCTPYKUMA NO 3KCnayaTauun

Mepep NpoBeAeHNEM aHMMONNACTUKM TLATENLHO NPOBEPLTE BCe 0GOPYAOBaHNE, KOTOpOe
NpeACcToOMT UCMO/Ib30BAaTh BO BPEMs NpoLeaypbl, BK/oYas 6annoHHbIi katetep IN.PACT Admiral
¢ J1M, ny6eanTech B €ro HagiemalleM GyHKUMOHMPOBaHWM. Y6eAUTeCh, 4TO pasMep 6a1I0HHOrO
katetepa IN.PACT Admiral ¢ /1IN noaxoauT ANA KOHKPETHOM NIaHUPYeMOoit NpoLeaypbI.

O6palyaitTecb C yCTPOMCTBOM upe 0 ocTop
CBepHyTbIi 6annoH. UsberaitTe yp ynAuuii ¢ pcT
MOKpPbITUEM 6a/1/10Ha U/IM KOHTAKTUPOBAHMWA MOKPbITUA C HUAKOCTAMM A0
MOArOTOBUTE/ILHOTO 3Tana 1 BBeJ 6annoHa, y HO p
MOKPbITUA UK NP Bbl A€HWe NNeKapCTBEHHOro npenapara.

4YTOGbI He b

1. MoproToBKa ycTpoiicTBa ANs pasayTva 6annoHa

a. MoaroToBbTe YCTPOIMCTBO ANA pasfyTHA 6a/oHa B COOTBETCTBIM C UHCTPYKLUMAMM
npousBoanTeNA.

b. Mepep vcnonb3oBaHWeM TLATENBLHO NPOBEPLTE YCTPOMCTBO, YTOGLI y6eAUTLCA, YTO
6annonHbIi katetep IN.PACT Admiral ¢ JIM 1 cTepunibHas ynakoBKa He 6binv
NOBPEK/AEHbI BO BPEMA NEPEBO3KM.

2. Bbi6op 6annoHHoro katetepa IN.PACT Admiral ¢ /1N

a. HomuHanbHbIi pasmep 6a10Ha paBeH BHYTPEHHEMY AMaMeTpy apTepum
[MCTaNbHEeE NOPaMKEeHHOTO y4acTKa. BannoH A0MHKEH BbIXOAWTL 3a NPpeseb
NOPAMKEHHOr0 y4acTKa NPUGIN3NUTENBHO Ha 1 CM 1 B MPOKCHUMAIBHOM, U B UCTaIbHOM



HanpasneHWsAX. JNA Ie4eHnA ANIMHHBIX NOPAKEHHbIX YHACTKOB UM MHOMECTBEHHDBIX
NOPaMEHUi y OfJHOTO NaLMEHTA MOMHO MCMO/b30BATb HECKO/bKO 6a/IIOHHBIX
karetepos IN.PACT Admiral ¢ /M. [lononH1TeNbHble 6a/10HbI A0NHHbI
nepeKpbiBaTbCA Ha 1 cM; n3beraiiTe nepeKpbIBaHWA Gonee Yem Ha 1 cm. Ecin yepes
Y4aCTOK CTEHO3a HEBO3MOMHO NPoBecTH 6aioHHbIN KateTep IN.PACT Admiral ¢ JIN
HY}HOro pasMepa, UCNoNb3yiiTe KaTeTep MeHbLIEro AnameTpa 6e3 IeKapCTBEHHOro
MOKPbITUA ANA NPeABapUTENbHOM AUNaTaLn NOPAKEHHOTO Y4acTKa, YTo 3aTem
no3BoMT NposecTn 6annoHHbIN Katetep IN.PACT Admiral ¢ JIN Tpe6yemoro
paamepa. Bo n3beaHne BOSMOMHbIX OC/IOMHEHM, CBA3AHHBIX C NPOLEAYPOH,
MCNONL3YNTE MUHUMA/IBHOE KOIMYECTBO KaTeTepos, Heo6XoANMbIX ANA 06paboTK
BCEX MOPAKEHHbIX Y4aCTKOB.

B AOKAMHWUYECKUX W KJIMHUYECKWX UCCNE0BaHUAX M3YHMIN 6€30MNacHOCTb U

3P HEKTUBHOCTb NPUMEHEHUA HECKONbKUX 6anNoHHbIX KateTepos IN.PACT Admiral ¢
JM ¢ obLelt 403MpOBKOM NaknuTakcena Ao 34 854 MKr. HommMHanbHoe coaepaHve
npenapara B 3aBUCUMOCTHM OT pa3mepa 6asioHa yKasaHo B Tabs. 2.

b. B cnyyae noaHoi OKK03MM MK NOAOKKNKO3MOHHBIX MOPaMEHHiA NPpoBeaUTeE
npe/iBapuTe/bHYIO AnnaTalmio 6aiN10HOM 6e3 IeKapCTBEHHOO MOKPLITUA.

3. MogarotoBka 6annoxHoro katetepa IN.PACT Admiral ¢ JIN

a. BannonHbi katetep IN.PACT Admiral ¢ JIM ynakoBaH B 3aLMTHbIN TOTOK. OCTOPOKHO
M3B/IEKUTE KaTeTep 13 YNaKoBKU.

b. Mepep ucnonssosaHnem 6annoHHoro katetepa IN.PACT Admiral ¢ JIN ypanute ns
Hero nysbIpbKY Bo3Ayxa. Bo Bpema yaaneHus Bo3ayxa CneanTe 3a Tem, HTobbl
3alwmTHaA 060/104Ka ocTaBasach Ha MecTe. Mepes HauanoM BBeAEHWA HanpassTe
6annoHHbI KateTep IN.PACT Admiral ¢ JIM BHK3, fiepKa ero B BepTUKaIbHOM
nonomeHun. CoeuHUTE BUHTOBOW JIO3POBCKMIM MOPT LWNPULA, YaCTUHHO
Harno/IHEHHOrO CMEChIO KOHTPACTHOrO BELEeCTBa 1 GHU3MOIOTMYECKOro PacTBopa, C
MopToM /AN pasAyTuaA Ha pyyKe GannoHHoro Katetepa IN.PACT Admiral ¢ /1.
MoaaepuBaiiTe OTpULATENBHOE JaB/IEHME, NOKa U3 KaTeTepa NOIHOCTLIO He
BbIFZ|eT BO3/yX, M OTMyCTUTe NopLueHb. MoBTopAiiTe Npoueaypy, noKa He
NpeKpaTUTCA NepeMeLLeH1e Ny3bIPbKOB BO3AYXa B HaNpaB/eHUM LWNpuLa.

c. CHumuTe ¢ 6annoHa 3awmTHyo 060/104Ky 1 BbiGpockTe ee. He ucnonbayiite
3alMTHYI0 060NI0YKY ANA BBeEHWs 6aslloHa UK B KayecTBe yCTpoicTBa ANs
NOBTOPHOTO CBOPaYMBAHUA.

d. TiwaTtenbHO NPOMONTE NPOCBET NPOBOAHMKA Yepes NH03POBCKMUIA NOpT.

4. CoeauHeH1e yCTpoicTBa ANA pa3ayTuaA 6anoHa ¢ 6aN10HHbIM KaTeTepoM
IN.PACT Admiral ¢ /N

a. YT06bl yAaMTb OCTATKW BO3AyXa U3 /I03POBCKOIO pasbema Ha AUCTaIbHOM YacTh

yCTpoicTBa AANA pasayTuaA 6as/ioHa, BBEAUTE B HEro NPUGAN3UTENbHO 15 MA (Ky6. cM)
KOHTPACTHOrO BELeCTBa.

. Tpy 3aKPbLITOM 3aMOPHOM KpaHe 0TCOeAWHUTE LUMPUL], KOTOPbINA MCNO/b30BA/ICA NPU
MOAroTOBKE, CO3/AaB ciaGoe NONOKUTENBHOE J . Mocne otcoepl
wnpuua B nopTe ANA pa3fyTua 6a/10Ha NOABUTCA MEHWUCK KOHTPACTHOrO BeLLEecTBa.
Y6eauTeCh, HTO MEHUCK KOHTPACTHOTO BELLECTBA BUAEH KaK B Py4yKe C MOpTOM
6annoHa Ha karetepe IN.PACT Admiral ¢ JIl, TaK 1 B pasbeme ycTpoicTsa A1s
pasayTva 6annoHa. HaaemHo coefiuH1Te yCTPOUCTBO ANA pa3ayTva GanoHa ¢
nopTom 6annoHa Ha Katetepe IN.PACT Admiral ¢ JIr.

5. Mcnonb3oBaHue 6annoHHoro Katetepa IN.PACT Admiral ¢ /1M

a. MpoBeanTe NPOBOAHMK Yepes reMoCTaTUYECKMIA KnanaH MHTPOZAbICcepa, caeays

WHCTPYKLMAM NPOU3BOAUTENA UM OBbIYHOM NPaKTUKE. AKKYpaTHO NPOABUHLTE
NPOBOAIHUK B MHTPOABIOCEP.

. Mp1 HEOBXOAUMOCTH OfleHTE NOBEPX NPOBOAHMKA PYKOATKY /1A BpalleHus. Moj
PEHTrEHOCKOMNMYECKUM KOHTPO/IEM NPOABMHELTE NPOBOAHMUK B HYHHbIM COCY/, U
npoBeawTe ero Yepes y4acToK CTeHo3a. Moc/e NO3ULMOHMPOBaHNA NPOBOAHMKA
CHUMUTE PYKOATKY /1A BPaLLEHMS.

. HapeHbTe ancTanbHbIi KOHYMK 6asnnoHHoro katetepa IN.PACT Admiral ¢ JIM Ha
MPOBOAHMK.

d. OTKpoITe reMoCTaTM4ECKMIA KnanaH, YTo6bl 061ErY1Tb NPOXOKAEHWE GasioHa U
NpeaoTBPaTUTL MOBPE/EHUE NOKPLITUA GaoHa. MoKa 6aN10H NOMHOCTbIO CAYT,
npoBeauTe 6anoHHbIN KateTep IN.PACT Admiral ¢ JIM 4epes reMocTaTU4eCKHit
KanaH MHTpoabiocepa. Bo nabeaHune CKpy4nBaH1A NpoABUraiTe 6ainoHHbIA
KateTep IN.PACT Admiral ¢ JIN MeaneHHO, HEGOBbLLMMM LAramu A0 TeX nop, NoKa 13
KateTepa He MOKaKeTCA NPOKCUMasIbHBIN KOHEL, NPOBOAHMKA. 3aKpoiiTe
reMoCTaTUYECKUI KnanaH MHTPOALIOCEPa POBHO HACTO/ILKO, CKO/bKO TpebyeTcA Ans
npe/oTBpaLLEHUA 06PATHOrO TOKa KPOBU, HO TaK, YTOGbI Ga/NIOHHbIN KaTeTep
IN.PACT Admiral ¢ JIM npu 3TOM MOXHO GblNI0 SIETKO NepemeLlath. Ec/in 6annoHHbIin
KateTep IN.PACT Admiral ¢ /I BCTPETUT CONPOTUBNEHWE, He NPOBOAUTE €ro Yepes
apanTep.

. lof, PeHTTEHOCKOMMYECKUM KOHTPO/IEM, UCTO/NL3YA B KAYeCTBE OPUEHTUPa

PEHTrEHOKOHTPACTHbIE MaPKUPOBOYHbIE NOJIOCKU, Pa3MeCTUTE GanoH BHYTPH

NOPaMEHHOro y4acTKa, MOA/EeHalLEero Aunaraumnm, 3aTem pasayite 6annoH Ao

COOTBETCTBYIOLEro AaBieHns (CM. TabanLy pacTAMMMOCTY 6annoHa).

/[lnA onTMManbHOM MeXaHUYECKOM AUnaTaLm cocyaa Npu UCrnob3oBaH1m

6annoHHoro katetepa IN.PACT Admiral ¢ JIM HacToATENbHO PEKOMEH/YETCA

cob6ntoAaTtb Bpems paszlysaHus 180 cekyHA. BeeaeHue neKapcTsa NpOUCXOauT B

TeueHue nepsbIx 60 ceK pasayTva 6annoHa. /1A onTMMM3aLnK aunatauum

MOPAKEHHOrO Y4acTKa BO3MOMHO yBe/IMYeHWe BpeMeHM pasayTua 6asioHa no

YCMOTpeHHIo oneparopa.

Mpumeyvanue. BannoHHbii kateTep IN.PACT Admiral ¢ JIN npeagHasHa4YeH TONbKO A/1s

O/JHOKPATHOTO pas3ayTHA.

g. OTKpOWiTe reMoCTaTUYECKNIA KNanaH 1 U3BNIEKUTE Yepes HEro MoSHOCTbIO CAYy Tbii
GannoHHbli katetep IN.PACT Admiral ¢ JIM. 3atAHMTe pUdeHyio pyuKy
remMoCTaTMYECKOro KaanaHa.

. Mpy1 HEO6XOAMMOCTM NPOBOJHUK MOXKHO OCTaBUTb B COCYAE /1A UCNO/b30BaHNA C
6an10HaMK1 APYruX TUNOB MM Pa3MEPOB.

. BHUMAHMUE: He npoBoauTe Annaraumio 04HOMo M TOro e y4acTHa cocyaa
6onee 4yem ogHUM 6annoHHbIM Katetepom IN.PACT Admiral c JIN. Ecnu nocne
npumeHeHun 6annoHHoro Kartetepa IN.PACT Admiral ¢ JIl TpeGyeTca
nocTaunaTayua cocyaa, UCMoNb3yiTe CTaHAaPTHBIN ANIaTaLUOHHbIN 6annoH
6e3 SIeKapCTBEHHOrO NMOKPLITUA. He UMNNAHTUPYITE CTEHT C IGKapCTBEHHbIM
NOKPLITUEM B YHaCTOK COCYAa, B KOTOPOM NPOBOAUJIOCH SIeYeHUE C NOMOLLbIO
6annoHHoro Karetepa IN.PACT Admiral c JIl. Ucnonb3oBaHWe HEMOKPBITLIX

a, CTEHTOB HO.

j. 3BnekuTe NpoBOAHWK U3 MHTPOAbIOCEPA Yepes reMocTaTUYecKuit Knanat. Mo
3aBepLUEHNM U3B/IEKUTE UHTPOABIOCED.

6. PeXuM aHTUTPOMBOLMTAPHOM Tepanuu 0 1 nocsie NpoLeaypb!

* [epes NpoLeaypoi 1 B TeUEHWe He MeHee 4 He/le/b NOC/Ie BMeLLaTeIbCTBa HasHavaT
aHTUTPOMBOLMTAPHYIO Tepanuio AByMA Npenaparamu (aCMUpUH 1 KAOMUAOTPEN UK
TUKNONWAKH). TTPY UMNNAHTALMKM CTEHTA NALMEHTY Teparnuio NpoA/IeBaioT A0
3 mMecALeB. Mo yCMOTPEHMIO Bpaya MOKET BbiTh HAa3HaYeHa AT NbHAsA
aHTUTPOMBOLMTapHaRA Tepanus.

o

o

o

=

10 YTunusauumsa yctpoiicTea

anI yTunusauum yCTDDHCTBa HEDGXOHMMO COGJ’IIOF[aTb COOTBETCTBYIOLLNE 3aKOHbI U
HOpMaTMBHbIE aKTbl, a TaKHe NpuaepHuBaTbCA npoueayp, NPUHATLIX B MEAULMHCHOM
yyYpexaeHuu, BKAoYan Te, KOTOpble pacnpoCTPaHATCA Ha 6MONOrMYECKHM OnacHble 0TX0Abl,
MMKpOﬁMOﬂOI’M‘{eCKM onacHble 0TX04bl U NOTeHUWaabHO MH¢MLIMpOBaHHhIe BeulecTea.
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11 Cnoco6 nocraBKu

BannonHbiii Katetep IN.PACT Admiral ¢ JIM noctaBnseTcA CTePUbHBIM M NpeAHa3Ha4veH TONbKO
ANA OAHOPA30BOro UCMONL30BaHWA. OTO U3JeNIne CTEPUIM30BAHO OKCUAOM aTueHa. B
HEBCKPbITOM yNaKoBKe NPOAYKT CTaGUIEH [0 YKA3aHHOTO Ha 3TUKETKE CPOKa roAHOCTH.

He MCNosb30BaTh, €C/IM yNakoBKa noBpexaeHa.

12 XpaHeHue

XpaHuTe YCTPOWMCTBO B UCXOAHOM KOHTeWHepe. XpaHuTb npu Temneparype ot 15 °C go 30 °C (ot
59 °F po 86 °F). UcnonbayiiTe naaenve Ao MCTEUEHWUA CPOKA FOAHOCTM, YKa3aHHOTO Ha yNaKoBKe.
He XPaHUTb no6,1M30CTH OT UCTOYHWKOB N3ny4eHna nan yanpad)uonemBoro ceeTa.

13 OTKa3 oT rapaHTUu
anMe‘laHMe: 3T0T OTKa3 oT rapaHTum HenpuMeHum B ABCTpanMM.

anEeASHHbIe Ha 3TUKEeTHKax AaHHOro NPoAyKTa npefoCTepexeHnsa coaepar 6onee I'IO[J,pOGHyIO
l/IHd)OpMaLIMIO 1 ABNAIOTCA HEOTHEM/IEMOW YaCTbIO AaHHOro OTKasa OT rapaHTun. Xota npoayKT
W3roToB/IEH B CTPOro KOHTPO/IMPYEMbIX YCI0BUAX, KOMNaHUA Medtronic He momeT
KOHTPO/IMPOBAaTb YC/0BUA NPUMEHEHMA AaHHOro NpoayKTa. Moatomy komnanua Medtronic
OTKa3blBaeTCA OT BCEX FapaHTMﬁHbIX OsﬂaaTeanTB, HaK NpAMbIX, TaK 1 onocpeaoBaHHbIX, MO
OTHOLWWEHUIO K IaHHOMY NPOAYKTY, BK/IOHYaA, HO He orpaHn4nBancChb no6biMu onocpeaoBaHHbIMK
rapaHTUAMKU NPUrogHOCTU AN1A NPOAAXKN UM COOTBETCTBUA KaKon-m6o onpe,qeneHHoﬁ uenu.
HomnaHus Medtronic He HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTH nepeg Nto6biM JIMyoM Unn opraumaaumeﬂ 3a
pacxoabl Ha MeguLMHCKoe Oﬁcny}KMBaHMe Wnu 3a Nobble npAmble, CﬂyqaﬁHble wim
0nocpeaoBaHHble YObITKW, BO3HUKLLME B pesynisTaTe lo60ro UCnonb3oBanus, gedexTa,
HEMCNPaBHOCTY /N C60A B paboTe JaHHOTO NPOAYKTa, BHE 3aBUCUMOCTH OT TOrO, OCHOBaHO /1
3asB/IEHWE O TaKMX YObITKax Ha rapaHTUINHBIX 06A3aTENIbCTBAX, KOHTPAKTE, rParKAaHCKNUX
npaBoHapyLLEHUAX UK ApYrux 06CTOATENbCTBAX. H1 OAHO UL HE UMEET NOIHOMOYMIA
CBA3bIBaTb KOMNaHio Medtronic KakuMKU-1MB0 3aABAEHUAMM UM FAPAHTUAMM MO OTHOLIEHMIO K
AaHHOMY NPOAYKTY.

BbiLLEN310EHHbIE UCK/IKYEHUSA U OrpaHuyeHua He nogpasymeBatoTCA U He 5yAyT TONKOBaTbCA
TaK, YTOGbI npoTUBOPEYUTHL obaAsa nono; npi npaBoBbIX HOPM. Ecmmn
KaKasi-1Mb0 4acTb Unu ycnoBue AaHHOro OTHasa oT rapaHTu Npu3HaeTcA Cyaom KOMMNETEHTHOM
OpUCAMKLMN HE3aKOHHbIM, He UMetoLWUM lOpM[JMHeCKOﬁ CUNbl NN NpOTUBOpEYaLLUM
KaKUM-nM6o npuMeHsaeMbiM NpaBoBbIM HOpMaM, OCTa/IbHble YacTh OTKasa OT rapaHTum 6y,CLyT
CYMTaTbCA UMELMUMN KOPUAUYECKYIO CUNY U BCE NpaBa 1 ob6s3arTenbcTBa Gy[.‘(yT TONKOBaTbCA U
NPUHYAUTENIbHO 0GECTIEYNBATLCA, KaK eC/M Gbl AAHHDIM OTKAa3 OT rapaHTUK He CcoaepKan
OTAENbHbIX yacTen uam yCﬂOBMﬂ, KOTOpble 6blnn NPpU3HaHbI He UMerWHMU 3aKOHHOM CUJIbI.

Slovenéina

1 Popis

Baldnikovy katéter IN.PACT Admiral s povrchovou vrstvou obsahuijticou lie¢ivo (drug-coated
balloon catheter, DCB) je periférny balénikovy katéter s povrchovou vrstvou obsahujicou
paklitaxel, zavadzany po vodiacom dréte (systémom ,over-the-wire“, OTW), ktory vyraba
spolo¢nost Medtronic, Inc. Povrchova vrstva FreePac™ s liecivom na povrchu baldnika katétra
IN.PACT Admiral DCB obsahuije lie¢ivo paklitaxel a ureu ako pomocnu latku. Urea zjednodusuje
uvolfiovanie a prenos paklitaxelu do steny tepny. Baldnikovy katéter fyzicky zvacsi limen cievy pri
perkutannej transluminalnej angioplastike a jeho povrchova vrstva obsahujica lie¢ivo pomaha
redukovat proliferacnti odpoved, ktora suvisi s resten6zou. Paklitaxel stabilizuje mikrotubuly, a tym
timi proliferaciu buniek.

Sucastou katétra IN.PACT Admiral DCB je driek s dvojitym limenom. Tento driek Usti do dvoch
hadiciek na proximalnom konci. Jedna z hadiciek vytvara vstup do centralneho limena pre vodiaci
drét, druha hadicka sa pouziva na naplnenie a vypustenie baldnika zmesou kontrastnej latky

a fyziologického roztoku. Konstrukcia katétra a material balonika boli navrhnuteé tak, aby sa

v zavislosti od velkosti balonika a definovaného tlaku dosiahol pozadovany priemer baléna. Dizka
jednotlivych baldnikov je vymedzena. Véetky dizky balonikov majti 2 rontgenkontrastné znacky zo
Zliatiny platiny a iridia, ktoré indikujui funkénu dizku balonika, a tym pomahajt jeho spravnemu
umiestneniu v oblasti cielovej lézie pocas skiaskopie. Baloniky dlhé 200 mm a 250 mm maju

v strede umiestnené 2 dodato¢né znacky. Informacie o kompatibilite vodiaceho drétu

a zavadzacieho puzdra uvadza tab. 1.

Tabul'ka 1. Kompatibilita

inimalna kompatibilita i puzdra
Priemer balénika (mm) Kompatibilita zavadzacieho puzdra (Fr)
4,0 5
5,0 6
6,0
7,0 7
8,0
9,0
10,0
12,0 9

Kompatibilita vodiaceho drétu
Katéter je kompatibilny s vodiacom drétom s priemerom 0,035 in (0,89 mm)

Katéter IN.PACT Admiral DCB je k dispozicii s roznymi vel'kostami balénika. Nominalny priemer a
dizka baldna su vytlatené na jeho hrdle. Katéter IN.PACT Admiral DCB bol vyrobeny bez pouzitia
prirodného kauéukového latexu, ale v priebehu vyrobného procesu mohlo déjst k nahodnému
kontaktu s latexom.

2 Zlozenie pomocky

Katéter je zlozeny z polyamidu (PA12) a blokového polyéteramidu (PEBAX) s polykarbonatovym
hrdlom, mechanizmom na uvolnenie napatia z polyolefinu a réntgenkontrastnych znaciek zo
zliatiny platiny a iridia.

Balénik je zloZeny z polyamidu (PA12).

Obsah lie¢iva v povrchovej vrstve FreePac uvadza tab. 2.

Tabul'ka 2. Matica s rozmermi produktu a obsah paklitaxelu

Pr:iei;;rb alonika ((I:‘""':‘)) x I::h(':;;‘ [peliENe Nominalny obsah urey (ug)
4 x40 1969 276
4 x 60 2848 399
4 x 80 3728 522
4x120 5487 768
4 x150 6 807 953
4 x 200 9 006 1261
4 x 250 11205 1569
5 x40 2553 357
5x 60 3653 511
5x 80 4752 665
5x120 6951 973
5x 150 8601 1204
5x 200 11 350 1589




Tabul'ka 2. Matica s rozmermi produktu a obsah paklitaxelu (pokracovanie)

Tabul'ka 3. Klinické skusanie IN.PACT SFA (5 rokov) (pokracovanie)

Pr:;eirink;r balpnlka((rr:r:;) X Nomlnalnylzlz:;t)l paclitaxe Nominélny obsah urey (ug) ISNF:;:ﬁ.I;’ ACT
5x 250 14098 1974 bce )
6x 40 3170 444 {gv:) 0 (el
6 x 60 4489 628 (N =311 poméc
6 x 80 5809 813 Parameter ok)
6x120 8448 1183 Zmena kvality Zivota oproti vychodiskovému stavu podla indexu EQ-5D za 36 mesiacov
6 x 150 10 427 1460 N 156
6 x 200 13726 1922 Strednd hodnota + SD 0,0832 + 0,2293
6 x 250 17 024 2383 Median 0,0905
7 x40 3819 535 Minimum, maximum -0,759, 0,693
7 x 60 5358 750 ZhorSenie chodze podla WIQ (%) za 36 mesiacov
7 x 80 6897 966 N 158
8x40 4494 629 Stredna hodnota + SD 71,8 +34,2
8 x 60 6253 875 Median 100,0
8x 80 8012 1122 Minimum, maximum 0, 100
9 x40 5204 729 Noci hospitalizacie kvoli indexovej Iézii za 60 mesiacov
9 x 60 7183 1006 N 219
9x80 9162 1283 Stredna hodnota + SD 1,6+28
10 x 40 5943 832 Median 1,0
12 x 40 7522 1053 Minimum, maximum 0, 26
. Cas do prvej TLR (dni) na zaklade klinickych vysledkov za 60 mesiacov
3 Ucel pouzitia N 47
Ugelom pouzitia katétra IN.PACT Admiral DCB je obnovenie priechodnosti lumenu a prietoku krvi Stredna hodnota + SD 807,5 + 433,9
do periférnych artérii, v minulosti stentovanych periférnych artérii s restendzou vnutri stentu Median 770,0
anativnych artériovenéznych dialyzaénych fistul, ako aj obmedzenie proliferacnej reakcie spojenej Minimum, maximum 1,1701

s restenézou.

3.1 Skupina pacientov, pre ktoru je zariadenie uréené

Katéter IN.PACT Admiral DCB je uréeny pre pacientov, ktori potrebuju perkutannu transluminainu
angioplastiku na zlepSenie a udrziavanie priemeru lumenu v periférnych artériach, v minulosti
stentovanych periférnych artériach s restenézou vnutri stentu a nativnych artériovenéznych
dialyza¢nych fistulach.

Pouzitie tejto pomécky nebolo testované na detskych pacientoch.

3.2 Indikacie pouzitia

Katéter IN.PACT Admiral DCB je uréeny na perkutannu translumindlnu angioplastiku (PTA)

u pacientov s de novo léziami, restenotickymi léziami alebo restenotickymi léziami vnutri stentu
s dlzkami do 360 mm v povrchovych femoralnych alebo poplitedlnych artériach.

Katéter IN.PACT Admiral DCB s dizkami balénika < 150 mm je indikovany aj pre pacientov

s obstrukénymi Iéziami nativnych artériovendznych dialyzaénych fistl.

3.3 Kontraindikacie
Katéter IN.PACT Admiral DCB je kontraindikovany na pouzitie:
* v korondrnych artéridch a supraaortalnych/cerebrovaskularnych artériach,
 priléziach, ktoré nie je mozné preklenut pomocou vodiaceho drétu,
¢ utehotnych alebo doj¢iacich zien
¢ u pacientov so zndmou alergiou alebo zvy$enou citlivostou na paclitaxel.

3.4 Klinické prinosy

Poznamka: Po otvoreni webovej lokality EUDAMED méZete na adrese
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed najst stihrn parametrov bezpecénosti a klinickej t¢innosti
(SSCP). Na vyhladanie pouzite zakladny identifikator UDI-DI: 0763000B00000436Y.

Katéter IN.PACT Admiral DCB je uréeny na obnovenie priechodnosti lumenu a prietoku krvi do
periférnych artérii, v minulosti stentovanych periférnych artérii s restenézou vnutri stentu

a nativnych artériovendznych dialyzaénych fistdl, ako aj na obmedzenie prolifera¢nej reakcie
spojenej s restenézou.

Balénikovy komponent pomécky IN.PACT Admiral DCB fyzicky roz$iruje lumen cievy
prostrednictvom PTA (primarny sposob ucinku) a lie¢iva latka paklitaxel je farmakologickym
pripravkom na zmiernenie reakcie na poranenie, ktora vedie k restenéze (sekundarny spésob
ucinku).

Pozitivnym uéinkom katétra IN.PACT Admiral DCB u pacientov spdsobilych na PTA periférnych
artérii, v minulosti stentovanych periférnych artérii s restenézou vnutri stentu a nativnych

a Cisla predstavuju stihrmndincidenciu v % (po&et zlyhani) zaloZent na Kaplan-Meierovej metéde.
Tabul'ka 4. Globalna/klinicka kohorta IN.PACT (5 rokov)

Globaélna kli-
nicka kohorta
IN.PACT/IN.PAC
TDCB (N=1406

ucastnikov)
(N =3 006
P; pomdcok)
Nepritomnost TLR na zéklade klinickych vysledkov po 1 800 drioch? 69,4 %
Akutna uspesnost
Uspesnost z hladiska pomacky (na jednu pomacku) 99,4 %
(2 988/3 006)
Uspesnost z hladiska zakroku (na jedného téastnika) 99,3 %
(1386/1 396)
Klinicka uspesnost (na jedného uc¢astnika) 98,6 %

(1376/1 396)

Suhrn komplikacii behom 1 800 dni

Kompozitné MAE (umrtie, rozsiahla amputécia cielovej konéatiny, CD-TVR, 48,5 %
trombéza) (589/1 215)
« Umrtie (z akejkolvek priginy) 20,1%

(244/1 215)
« CD-TVR 31,4 %

(381/1 215)
1,6 % (19/1 215)

* Rozsiahla amputécia cielovej kon&atiny

¢ Trombdza 6,0 % (73/1 215)
CD-TLR 30,1 %
(366/1 215)
Akakolvek TVR 32,1 %
(390/1 215)
Akékolvek TLR 30,8 %

(374/1 215)

Dal$ie vyznamné sekundarne cielové ukazovatele
Zmena kvality Zivota oproti vychodiskovému stavu podla indexu EQ-5D za 36 mesiacov
N 823
Stredna hodnota + SD 0,1320 + 0,3328

artériovenoznych dialyzaénych fistdl je zvacsenie priemeru lumenu a zlepSenie jeho priechodnosti. Median 0,1050
Perkutanna transluminalna angioplastika (PTA) pri obStrukénom ochoreni periférnych Minimum, maximum -0,912, 1,150
artérii (nie ISR) - Primarne klinické prinosy zahffiaji obnovenie priechodnosti lumenu a prietoku Zhorsenie chodze podla WIQ (%) za 36 mesiacov
krvi a inhibiciu opatovnej stendzy. Meratelné vysledky relevantné pre pacienta a kvantitativne N 831
klinické udaje zo Studie IN.PACT SFA po 5 rokoch, ktorej zadavatelom bola spolo¢nost Medtronic, -
uvadza tab. 3. Stredna hodnota + SD 74,4 +30,6
Media 100,0
Tabul'ka 3. Klinické skusanie IN.PACT SFA (5 rokov) .e .|an -
Minimum, maximum 0, 100
I RACT) Noci hospitalizacie kvoli indexovej 1ézii za 36 mesiacov
SFA/IN.PACT ]
DCB N 1406
(N =220 ué i Stredna hodnota + SD 30+78
:ﬁﬂv) 11 a Median 1,0
= poméc — -
Earameten ok) g/lmlmum, m.ammum : i __ _ : 0, 165
Primarna priechodnost po 1 080 diioch? 69,5 % as do prvej TLR (dni) na zaklade klinickych vysledkov za 60 mesiacov
Primarne pretrvavajuce klinické zlepSenie po 36 mesiacoch 68,7 % (114/166) N - 366
Nepritomnost TLR na zaklade Kiinickych vysledkov po 1 800 diiocha 74,5% Strednd hodnota + SD 669,2 £ 462,5
Akutna Uspesnost M?‘_j'an - 571.5
Uspesnost z hiadiska pomocky (na jednu pomacku) 99,0 % (308/311) Minimurm, maximum — . 11751
Uspesnost z hladiska zakroku (na jedného Ucastnika) 99,5 % (219/220) 2 Cisla predstavuju suhrnnu incidenciu v % (pocet zlyhani) zaloZzent na Kaplan-Meierovej metdde.

Klinicka uspesnost (na jedného ucastnika)
Suhrn komplikacii behom 1 800 dni

99,1 % (218/220)

Kompozitné MAE (Umrtie, rozsiahla amputdcia cielovej koncatiny, CD-TVR, | 42,9 % (79/184)
trombdza)
« Umrtie (z akejkolvek priciny) 15,8 % (29/184)
* CD-TVR 29,3 % (54/184)
* Rozsiahla amputdcia ciel'ovej konéatiny 0,5 % (1/184)
* Tromboza 2,2 % (4/184)
CD-TLR 25,5 % (47/184)
Akakolvek TVR 29,9 % (55/184)
Akékolvek TLR 26,6 % (49/184)

Dalsie vyznamné sekundarne cielové ukazovatele
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Perkutanna transluminalna angioplastika (PTA) u ISR - Primarne klinické prinosy zahffiaju
obnovenie priechodnosti lumenu a prietoku krvi a inhibiciu opatovnej stenézy. Meratelné vysledky
stvisiace s pacientom a kvantitativne klinické tdaje po 1 roku z globalnej $tudie IN.PACT (kohorta
DCB ISR), ktorej zadavatelom bola spolo¢nost Medtronic, uvadza tab. 5.



Tabul'ka 5. Globalna kohorta IN.PACT/kohorta DCB ISR (1 rok)

Globélna kohor-
ta IN.PACT/ko-
horta DCB ISR
(N = 166 ucastni
kov)

(N =386 pomoc
ok)

Parameter
Primarna priechodnost po 12 mesiacoch 69,3 % (79/114)
Primarne pretrvavajuce klinické zlepSenie po 12 mesiacoch 78,7 % (118/150)

TLR na zéklade klinickych vysledkov po 12 mesiacoch
Akutna uspesnost

8,1 % (13/160)

Uspesnost z hladiska pomacky (na jednu pomacku) 99,7 % (385/386)
Uspesnost z hladiska zakroku (na jednu Iéziu) 99,6 % (231/232)
Klinicka uspesgnost (na jedného ucastnika) 98,2 % (163/166)

Dalsie vyznamné sekundarne cielové ukazovatele
Zmena kvality Zivota oproti vychodiskovému stavu podla indexu EQ-5D za 12 mesiacov

N 140
Stredné hodnota + SD 0,1518 + 0,3055
Median 0,1060
Minimum, maximum -0,741, 0,899
Zhor$enie chédze podla WIQ (%) za 12 mesiacov

N 145
Stredna hodnota + SD 75,3 + 32,0
Median 100,0
Minimum, maximum 0,100
Noci hospitalizacie kvoli indexovej 1ézii za 12 mesiacov

N 166
Stredna hodnota + SD 1,9+3,9
Median 1,0
Minimum, maximum 0,48
Cas do prvej TLR (dni) na zéklade klinickych vysledkov za 12 mesiacov

N 13
Stredna hodnota + SD 191,3+122,0
Median 204,0
Minimum, maximum 10, 350

PTA obstrukénych lézii nativnych AVF - Primarne klinické prinosy zahffiaju obnovenie
priechodnosti limenu a prietoku krvi a inhibiciu opatovnej stenézy. Meratelné vysledky suvisiace
s pacientom a kvantitativne klinické Uidaje po 1 roku zo $tudie AV pristupu IN.PACT, ktorej
zadavatel'om bola spolo¢nost Medtronic, uvadza tab. 6.

Tabul'ka 6. IN.PACT AV DCB (1 rok)

IN.PACT AV DCB
(N =170 acastni
kov)

(N =212 poméc
ok)

Parameter
Primarna priechodnost ciel'ovej ézie po 360 drioch — nepritomnost nasle- 63,8 % (90/141)
dujucich stavov:
* CD-TLR 35,0 % (49/140)
* Trombéza v pristupovych cievach 2,9 % (4/138)
Primarna priechodnost v pristupovych cievach po 360 drioch — nepritomnost | 53,8 % (78/145)

nasledujlicich stavov:
* Opakovany zakrok v pristupovych cievach

45,1 % (65/144)

* Trombéza v pristupovych cievach 2,9 % (4/138)
Akutna uspesnost
Uspesnost z hl'adiska pomacky (na jednu pomécku) 100,0 %
(212/212)
Uspesnost z hladiska zakroku (na jedného tcastnika) 73,5 % (125/170)
Klinicka uspesnost (na jedného ucastnika) 100,0 %
(159/159)

3.5 Planovani pouzivatelia

Zakroky perkutannej transluminalnej angioplastiky pomocou katétra IN.PACT Admiral DCB smu
vykonavat iba lekari, ktori maju skisenosti s intervenénymi technikami v cievnom systéme. Tato
pomocka sa smie pouzivat vyhradne v klinickom sterilizovanom prostredi.

3.6 Vykonové charakteristiky zariadenia

Katéter IN.PACT Admiral DCB je periférny baldnikovy katéter zavadzany po dréte s povrchovou
vrstvou obsahujucou lie¢ivo. Povrchové vrstva FreePac s lie¢ivom na baléniku obsahuje paklitaxel
a ureu ako vehikulum. Urea zjednodusSuje uvolTiovanie a prenos paklitaxelu do steny tepny.
Balénikovy katéter fyzicky zvaési lumen cievy pri perkutannej transluminainej angioplastike a jeho
povrchova vrstva obsahujlca lie¢ivo pomaha redukovat proliferaént odpoved,, ktora suvisi

s restendzou. Paclitaxel stabilizuje mikrotubuly, a tym timi proliferaciu buniek.

4 Upozornenia

¢ Po pouziti balénikov s povrchovou vrstvou obsahujiicou paklitaxel a stentov
uvolfiujucich paklitaxel na lieébu femoropoplitealnych arterialnych ochoreni bol
identifikovany naznak zvySeného rizika neskorej imrtnosti, ktory sa zacal prejavovat
priblizne 2 az 3 roky po liecbe v porovnani s pouzitim pomécok bez povrchovej vrstvy
s lieGéivom. Rozsah a mechanizmus zvyseného rizika neskorej imrtnosti, vratane
pak ho vy ia posobeniu zariadenia s povrchovou vrstvou obsahujicou
paklitaxel, zatial' nie st zname. Lekari by mali s pacientmi prebrat tento naznak
neskorej umrtnosti, ako aj vyhody a rizika dostupnych moznosti liecby.
Pred zakrokom skontrolujte neporudenost a funkénost IN.PACT Admiral DCB. Vyrobok
nepouzivajte, ak je vonkajsie alebo vnitorné balenie otvorené alebo poskodené.
Pocas pripravy nikdy neaplikujte na balénik pozitivny tlak.
Ak chcete znizit riziko mozného poskodenia cievy, priemer naplneného balénika by mal byt
priblizne rovnaky ako priemer cievy distalne k stenéze.
S vloZzenym katétrom IN.PACT Admiral DCB mézete manipulovat len pri dostato¢ne
zobrazujucej skiaskopii.
Pred vytiahnutim katétra IN.PACT Admiral DCB z lézie musi byt balénik tplne vyprazdneny
(podtlakom).
Zariadenie nevystavuijte organickym rozpustadiam, napriklad alkoholu.
Pokial je baldnik naplneny, s katétrom IN.PACT Admiral nemanipulujte. Polohu balénika
mozete zmenit len v pripade, ak je zavedeny aj vodiaci drét.
Ak po¢as manipuldcie narazite na odpor, zistite jeho pri¢inu pouzitim skiaskopie, mapovania
cesty alebo digitalnou subtrakénou angiografiou (DSA) este pred posunutim katétra
IN.PACT Admiral DCB dopredu alebo dozadu.
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Za ziadnych okolnosti nepohybujte vodiacim drétom poéas napifiania balonika katétra IN.PACT
Admiral DCB.

Neprekracujte menovity tlak prasknutia (Rated Burst Pressure — RBP). Hodnota tlaku RBP je
zalozend na vysledkoch testovaniain vitro. Najmenej 99,9 % balénikov katétra IN.PACT Admiral
DCB (s 95 % spolahlivostou) nepraskne pri hodnote rovnakej alebo niz$ej, ako je ich hodnota
RBP. Aby ste zabranili pouzitiu nadmerného tlaku, odportéa sa pouZitie pristroja na meranie
tlaku. Pouzitie vy$sieho tlaku ako tlaku uvedeného na oznaceni vyrobku méze sposobit
prasknutie balonika a nasledne aj mozné poskodenie intimy a disekciu.

Lekari pouzivajuci katéter IN.PACT Admiral DCB by mali byt komplexne vy$koleni na
vykonavanie PTA a musia sledovat aktudlne publikdcie popisuijtice postupy pri PTA.

Na naplnenie balénika nepouzivajte vzduch, ani nijaku plynnu latku. Na naplnenie pouzivajte
len odport¢anu latku (zlozenu z rovnakého mnozstva kontrastnej latky a fyziologického
roztoku).

Nepouzivajte po uvedenom datume najneskorsej spotreby.

Nepouzivajte s kontrastnou latkou Lipiodol™ alebo Ethiodol™ (alebo inou kontrastnou latkou,
ktora obsahuije zlozky tychto latok).

5 Preventivne opatrenia

* Toto zariadenie je uréené na jednorazové pouzitie. Toto zariadenie nepouzivajte opakovane,
negeneruijte ani ho opakovane nesterilizujte. Opatovné pouzivanie, regenerovanie alebo
sterilizovanie méze mat negativny vplyv na $trukturalnu integritu zariadenia alebo méze
sposobit riziko kontamindcie zariadenia. To méze mat za nasledok zranenie, ochorenie alebo
smrt pacienta.

¢ Pred zavedenim katétra IN.PACT Admiral DCB je potrebné pacientovi podat vhodnu lie¢bu
(antikoagulancium, vazodilatator a pod.) v stlade so Standardnymi protokolmi pouzivanymi pri
PTA.

Systém aspirujte a preplachnite a po¢as zakroku zabezpedte pevné pripojenie katétra, aby sa

minimalizovalo riziko prieniku vzduchu.

Pocas pouzivania akéhokolvek katétra by sa mali prijat preventivne opatrenia na zabranenie

alebo znizenie tvorby krvnych zrazenin. Akékolvek vyrobky, ktoré vstupuju do cievneho

systému, je potrebné este pred ich pouzitim preplachnut alebo premyt pomocou sterilného
izotonického fyziologického (alebo podobného) roztoku cez vstupny port vodiaceho drétu.

Zvazte moznost pouZzitia systémovej heparinizacie.

V pripade vyskytu kalcifikovanych Iézii je potrebné vzhl'adom na ich abrazivny charakter

postupovat s velkou opatrnostou.

Pred liecbou je nutné identifikovat mozné alergické reakcie na kontrastné latky, antiagregacnu

liebu, balonikové katétre a povrchové latky vytvorené technoldgiou FreePac.

Aplikacie katétra sa lisia. Pouzitie prislusnych postupov zvazte s ohladom na stav pacienta

a skusenosti lekdra vykonavajiceho intervenciu.

Katéter IN.PACT Admiral DCB nikdy nezavadzajte bez toho, aby bol z hrotu vysunuty vodiaci

drot.

Skladujte pri regulovanej izbovej teplote na suchom mieste. Uchovavajte mimo sine¢ného

Ziarenia.

Aby ste zabranili pouzitiu nadmerného tlaku, odporuca sa pouZitie pristroja na meranie tlaku.

Upozornenie: Katétre IN.PACT Admiral DCB s va¢sou velkostou (obzvlast katétre s dihym

driekom) sa mozu vyprazdrovat pomalSie. Pri vSetkych dizkach balénikov okrem dlzok 200

a 250 mm ratajte s priblizne 60 sekundami na tplné vyprazdnenie balénika. Pri dlzkach

balénikov 200 a 250 mm ratajte s priblizne 120 sekundami na tplné vyprazdnenie baldnika.

Po pouziti méze tento vyrobok predstavovat potencidlne nebezpe¢ny biologicky odpad. So

vsetkymi takymito zariadeniami narabaijte a tiez ich likvidujte v stlade so zauzivanou lekarskou

praxou a prislunymi nemocni¢nymi, administrativnymi a viadnymi predpismi.

* Bezpecnost a Gcinnost pouzitia katétra IN.PACT Admiral DCB na lie¢bu periférneho
vaskularneho ochorenia, ktoré siaha az pod koleno alebo do oblasti kolena, neboli doposial
stanovené.

6 Mozné komplikacie/neziaduce uéinky

Kmoznym neziaducim prihodam, ktorych pric¢inou méze byt pouZitie katétra IN.PACT Admiral DCB,
okrem iného patri:

nahle zablokovanie cievy/trombdza (akutna celkova okluzia/opakovana okluzia, ktora si moze
vyziadat chirurgicku intervenciu),

bolest v mieste pristupu, hematém, prudké krvacanie a/alebo miestna infekcia (krvacanie si
moze vyziadat transflziu),

alergicka reakcia na kontrastné médium, protidostickovu terapiu alebo stcasti systému katétra,
aneuryzma, pseudoaneuryzma alebo artériovendzna fistula,

arytmie,

Prasknutie balénika

e smrt

odpojenie sucasti balonika a/alebo systému katétra,

disekcia, perforacia alebo ruptura artérie,

reakcie na lieky,

endokarditida,

zlyhanie fungovania baldnika (v porovnani s pévodnym zamerom)
(naplnenie/vyprazdnenie/vybratie z miesta zakroku),

zlyhanie aplikacie balénika v porovnani s pévodnym zamerom (mozné uvolnenie lie¢iva na
inom mieste artérie, ako bolo potrebné),

hypotenzia/hypertenzia,

ischémia/infarkt tkaniva/organu (zavazné ischemické prihody v oSetrovanej konéatine si mézu
vyziadat jej amputaciu),

lokalne alebo distalne tromboembolické epizddy,

bolest a citlivost v miestach vpichu,

pyrogénna reakcia,

rendlna insuficiencia alebo zlyhanie obli¢iek,

restendza dilatovanej artérie,

sepsa/infekcia,

kratkodobé zhorSenie hemodynamiky,

systémova embolizacia.

« cievny spazmus alebo stiahnutie/predizenie spazmu artérie.

Potencialne neziaduce udalosti, ktoré neboli popisané vyssie a mozu, okrem iného, $pecidlne
suvisiet s pritomnostou povrchovej vrstvy obsahujticej liecivo paclitaxel:
 alergickéa reakcia/reakcia imunitného systému,
vypadéavanie vlasov,
anémia,
gastrointestinalne symptémy,
krvna dyskrazia (vratane leukopénie, neutropénie, trombocytopénie),
zmeny pecerovych enzymov,
histologické zmeny v cievnej stene vratane zapalu, poskodenia buniek alebo nekrézy,
myalgia/artralgia,
myelosupresia,
periférna neuropatia.



Ak dojde k zavaznej udalosti pri pouziti zariadenie, bezodkladne ju nahlaste spolo¢nosti Medtronic
a prislusnému kompetentnému organu alebo regulaénému tradu.

7 Farmakologické interakcie

Metabolicka degraddcia paklitaxelu prebieha v peceni za ucasti izoenzymov CYP2C8 a CYP3A4
cytochréomu P450 a jej vysledkom je vznik 6-alfa-hydroxypaklitaxelu resp.
3'-para-hydroxypaklitaxelu a 6-alfa, 3'-para-dihydroxypaklitaxelu. Vzhladom na to, Ze doposial
neboli vykonané Ziadne formalne $tudie zahftiajice zname kompetitivne inhibitory alebo inhibitory
tychto izoenzymov, je potrebné pri sibeznom podavani paklitaxelu so znamymi substratmi alebo
inhibitormi izoenzymov CYP2C8 a CYP3A4 postupovat mimoriadne opatrne. Latky, ktoré by mohli
konkurovat izoenzymom CYP2C8 a CYP3A4 alebo blokovat ich aktivitu, mézu zvySovat hladiny
paklitaxelu v plazme.

S baldénikom IN.PACT Admiral DCB sa nevykonali Ziadne formélne $tudie interakcii lieciv. Pri
rozhodovani o pouziti katétra IN.PACT Admiral DCB u pacienta lieeného liekom so znamou
interakciou na paklitaxel, alebo ak sa zvazuje nasadenie lie¢by takymto liekom u pacienta nedavno
o8etrovaného katétrom IN.PACT Admiral DCB, je nutné venovat pozornost moznym systémovym aj
miestnym interakcidam s tymto lie¢ivom.

Pozrite si obrazok 3 (Chemickeé zlozenie paklitaxelu) a obrazok 4 (Chemickeé zlozenie urey) na
zaciatku tychto pokynov na pouZivanie.

8 Suhrn meta-analyzy paklitaxelu a udaje z klinickych studii IN.PACT DCB
8.1 Suhrn meta-analyzy paklitaxelu

Meta-analyza randomizovanych kontrolovanych skusani, ktord publikoval Katsanos a kol.

v decembri 2018, identifikovala u balénikov s povrchovou vrstvou obsahujicou paklitaxel

a u stentov uvol'fiujucich paklitaxel pouzivanych na lie€bu femoropoplitealnych arterialnych
ochoreni zvy$ené riziko neskorej umrtnosti, a to po 2 a viacerych rokoch. V reakcii na tieto Udaje
agentura FDA vypracovala meta-analyzu udajov o dlhodobom sledovani pacientov ziskanych

z kl'i¢ovych randomizovanych skusani zariadeni s povrchovou vrstvou obsahujicou paklitaxel
pouzivanych na lie¢bu femoropoplitedinych ochoreni, ktoré sa vykonali este pred uvedenim
zariadeni na trh, pomocou klinickych udajov dostupnych do maja 2019. Meta-analyza preukazala
naznak neskorej imrtnosti aj u U¢astnikov skusania, ktori boli lie¢eni zariadeniami s povrchovou
vrstvou obsahuijticou paklitaxel v porovnani s pacientami lie¢enymi zariadeniami bez povrchovej
vrstvy. PresnejSie povedané, v 3 randomizovanych skusaniach s celkovym poétom pacientov 1 090
a dostupnymi 5-roénymi tidajmi bola hruba miera imrtnosti u pacientov lie¢enych so zariadeniami
s povrchovou vrstvou obsahujlicou paklitaxel 19,8 % (v rozsahu od 15,9 % do 23,4 %) v porovnani
5$12,7 % (vrozsahuod 11,2 % do 14,0 %) u pacientov lie¢enych zariadeniami bez povrchovej vrstvy.
Relativne riziko zvy$enej imrtnosti po 5 rokoch sarovnalo hodnote 1,57 (95 % interval spol'ahlivosti
1,16 az 2,13), ¢o zodpoveda 57 % relativnemu zvySeniu imrtnosti u pacientov lie¢enych
zariadeniami s povrchovou vrstvou obsahujlicou paklitaxel. Na zasadnuti posudkovej komisie
agentury FDA, ktoré sa konalo v juni 2019, sa predlozili podobné vysledky z nezavislej
meta-analyzy podobnych Udajov pacientov, ktort vypracovala organizacia vaskularmej mediciny
VIVA Physicians, s mierou zlyhania 1,38 (95 % interval spol'ahlivosti 1,06 az 1,80). Vykonali

a vykonavaju sa dalsie analyzy, ktoré su $pecialne navrhnuté tak, aby vyhodnocovali suvislost
medzi imrtnostou a zariadeniami s povrchovou Upravou obsahujucou paklitaxel.

Pritomnost a rozsah rizika neskorej imrtnosti treba interpretovat opatrne z dévodu viacerych
obmedzeni dostupnych Udajov vratane rozsiahlych intervalov spolahlivosti v désledku malej
vzorky, zluéovania $tudii réznych zariadeni s povrchovou vrstvou obsahuijticou paklitaxel, ktoré
neboli uréené na kombinovanie, d'alej podstatného mnozstva chybajucich tdajov zo $tudii,
nejasnych dokazov G¢inku davky paklitaxelu na umrtnost a neidentifikovaného patofyziologického
mechanizmu neskorych umrti.

V porovnani so zariadeniami bez povrchovej vrstvy baléniky a stenty s povrchovou vrstvou
obsahujucou paklitaxel zlepSuju prietok krvi do n6h a znizuju pravdepodobnost opakovanych
zakrokov s cielom opétovne otvorit zablokované krvné cievy. Vyhody zariadeni s povrchovou
vrstvou obsahujucou paklitaxel (napriklad znizeny po¢et opakovanych zékrokov) spolu s moznymi
rizikami (napriklad neskora umrtnost) treba zvazit u kazdého pacienta samostatne.

8.2 Udaije z klinickych $tudii IN.PACT DCB

V ramci skusania IN.PACT SFA IDE vychadzajuceho z analyzy dokonéenej pre zasadnutie
posudkovej komisie agenttry FDA v juni 2019, pri ktorej sa pouZila kohorta , As-Treated“ (Tak, ako
bolilie¢eni) a aktualizacia stavu prezitia, st odhady kumulativnej umrtnosti podl'a Kaplan Meiera pri
2,3 a5rokoch 7,3 % [3,8 %, 10,8 %], 10,5 % [6,4 %, 14,6 %] a 15,7 % [10,8 %, 20,6 %] v danom
poradi v pripade zariadenia IN.PACT Admiral DCB pouzitého na lie¢bu a 0,9 % [0 %, 2,7 %), 2,8 %
[0%,5,9 %]a11,2% [5,3 %, 17,1 %] v danom poradi v pripade kontrolného zariadenia na PTA.

V januari 2019 Schneider a kol. vypracoval a publikoval samostatni nezavisli meta-analyzu
jednotlivych pacientov. Meta-analyza vyuzila idaje pacientov lie¢enych katétrom IN.PACT Admiral
DCB. Do meta-analyzy bolo zahrnutych celkom 1 980 pacientov s az patroénym sledovanim.
Ciel'om bolo zistit, ¢&i medzi vystavenim posobeniu paklitaxelu a imrtnostou existuje nejaka
korelacia. Do skusania boli zahrnuté Udaje z 2 jednoskupinovych a 2 randomizovanych, nezavisle
posudzovanych prospektivnych studii balénika s povrchovou vrstvou obsahujiicou paklitaxel
(n=1837) a balénika na perkutannu transluminalnu angioplastiku (PTA) bez povrchovej vrstvy
(n=143). Vypracovali sa analyzy udajov o vychodiskovom stave, zékroku a d'alSom sledovani
jednotlivych pacientov s cielom preskumat korelacie medzi davkou paklitaxelu a dlhodobou
umrtnostou. Cas prezitia podla tercilu davky paklitaxelu sa analyzoval s Upravou inverzného
pravdepodobnostného vazenia na korigovanie nerovnovahy vychodiskovych tdajov a $tudoval sa
ako nahodny u¢inok. Standardna kohorta porovnavala pacientov lie¢enych balénikom

s povrchovou vrstvou obsahuijtcou lie€iva latku (DCB) a pacientov lie¢enych baldnikom na PTA,
ktori mali podobné vlastnosti, tym, Ze uplatriovala kritéria z kli¢ovych $tudii (n=712 DCB, n=143
PTA). Analyza prezitia stratifikovala nomindlnu davku paklitaxelu na nizke, stredné a horné tercily;
priemerné dévky boli 5 019,0, 10 007,5 a 19 978,2 ug v uvedenom poradi. Miera nepodliehania
akymkolvek pri¢indm umrtnosti bola medzi 3 skupinami pocas 5 rokov 85,8 %, 84,2 % a 88,2 %
v uvedenom poradi (p = 0,731). Pocas 5 rokov nebol medzi DCB a PTA vyznamny rozdiel

v umrtnosti z akejkol'vek priciny, pricom sa porovnavali vetci pacienti (neupravené p = 0,092) alebo
pacienti s podobnymi charakteristikami (upravené p = 0,188). Tato nezavisla meta-analyza
pacientov nazorne ukazuije, Ze katéter IN.PACT Admiral DCB je bezpec¢ny. V ramci skupiny
pacientov lie¢enych katétrom DCB nebola Ziadna koreldcia medzi davkou paklitaxelu

a umrtnostou.

9 Pokyny na pouzivanie

Pred zacatim angioplastiky starostlivo preskimajte vSetky zariadenia, ktoré sa maju pri zakroku
pouzit, vratane katétra IN.PACT Admiral DCB, a overte ich spravne fungovanie. Skontroluijte, ¢i je
velkost katétra IN.PACT Admiral DCB vhodna na konkrétny zakrok, pri ktorom sa ma pouzit.

Pri manipulécii so zariadenim postupujte vel'mi opatrne, aby ste zabranili akémukol'vek
poskodeniu zloZzeného balénika. Pred pripravenim a aplikiciou zariadenia zabraiite styku
povrchovej vrstvy baldnika obsahujucej liec¢ivo s tekutinami alebo neprimeranej
manipulacii s balénikom, lebo méze dojst k poskodeniu povrchovej vrstvy alebo
predéasnému uvol'neniu lieéiva.
1. Priprava plniaceho zariadenia
a. Pripravte plniace zariadenie podla pokynov vyrobcu.
b. Pred pouzitim zariadenie starostlivo skontrolujte, aby ste sa uistili, Ze po¢as prepravy
nedoslo k poskodeniu katétra IN.PACT Admiral DCB ani jeho sterilného obalu.
2. Vyber katétra IN.PACT Admiral DCB
a. Nomindlna velkost balénika je zhodna s vnitornym priemerom artérie v distalnom
smere vzhladom na léziu. Balénik by mal presahovat v proximalnom aj distalnom smere
okraj lézie o 1 cm. V pripade rozsiahlych alebo niekol'kych Iézii je mozné pouzit
u jedného pacienta niekolko zariadeni IN.PACT Admiral DCB. Prekrytie d'alSich
baldnikov musi byt mensie ako 1 cm —neprekryvajte o viac ako 1 cm. Ak sa cez stenozu
neda prejst pomocou pozadovaného katétra IN.PACT Admiral DCB, pouZite na
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predilatéciu lézie katéter s mensim priemerom (bez povrchovej vrstvy s lie¢ivom), ¢im
sa ulah¢i prechod katétra IN.PACT Admiral DCB spravnej velkosti. Aby ste obmedzili
riziko vzniku moznych komplikécii sivisiacich so zakrokom, pouzivajte len minimainy
pocet zariadeni potrebnych na pokrytie 1ézii.

Bezpecnost a li¢innost pouZzitia niekolkych zariadeni IN.PACT Admiral DCB s celkovym
davkovanim lie¢iva do 34 854 g paklitaxelu boli vyhodnotené v predklinickych

a klinickych Studiach. Nominalny obsah lieciva podla velkosti baldnika uvadza tab. 2.

.V pripade |ézii s Uplnou alebo ¢iastoénou okluziou predilatujte Iéziu pomocou baléna
bez povrchovej vrstvy obsahujucej lie€ivo.

3. Priprava katétra IN.PACT Admiral DCB

a. Katéter IN.PACT Admiral DCB je baleny v ochrannej obruéi. Opatrne ho vyberte

z balenia.

. Pred pouzitim odstrarite preplachnutim z katétra IN.PACT Admiral DCB vzduchové
bubliny. Po¢as odvzdus$iiovania ponechajte na zariadeni ochranné puzdro. Katéter
IN.PACT Admiral DCB drzte vo zvislej polohe smerom nadol. K portu na napinenie na
hrdle katétra IN.PACT Admiral DCB pripojte striekacku s konektorom typu Luer-lock
Ciastocne naplnent zmesou kontrastnej latky a fyziologického roztoku. Kym sa vzduch
Uplne neodstrani, aplikujte podtlak a potom uvolnite piest. Tento postup opakujte
dovtedy, kym neprestane posun vzduchovych bubliniek smerom ku striekacke.

c. Zbaléna odstrarte ochranné puzdro a zahod'te ho. Ochranné puzdro nepouzivajte ako
pomdcku pri zavadzani ani na opakované zvinutie.

d. Cez hrdlo konektora typu Luer-lock dékladne preplachnite limen na vodiaci drét.

4. Pripojenie plniaceho zariadenia ku katétru IN.PACT Admiral DCB

a. Pripadny vzduch zachyteny v tichytke typu luer piniaceho zariadenia odstranite tak, ze
pretlagite 15 ml (cc) kontrastného média.

b. Nastavte ventil do zatvorenej polohy a jemnym pretlakom odpojte striekacku, ktoru ste
pouzili pri priprave zariadenia. Po odstraneni striekacky sa na porte balénika objavi
meniskus kontrastného média. Overte, ¢i je meniskus kontrastného média viditelny
v porte (hrdle) katétra IN.PACT Admiral DCB a aj na pripojeni plniaceho zariadenia.
Pevne spojte plniace zariadenie s portom katétra IN.PACT Admiral DCB.

5. Pouzitie katétra IN.PACT Admiral DCB

a. Podl'a pokynov vyrobcu alebo beznej praxe vlozte vodiaci drét cez hemostaticky ventil
na zavadzacom puzdre. Vodiaci drot zavedte opatrne do zavadzacieho puzdra.

b. Ak je to potrebné, pripojte k vodiacemu drétu oto¢né zariadenie. Pod skiaskopickym
dohladom zavedte vodiaci drét do pozadovanej cievy a potom cez stendzu. Po
definitivnom umiestneni vodiaceho drétu odstrarite otoéné zariadenie.

c. Kvodiacemu drétu pripojte distalny hrot katétra IN.PACT Admiral DCB.

d. Otvorenim hemostatického ventilu umoznite jednoduchy prechod baléna a zabranite
poskodeniu jeho povrchovej vrstvy. S Uipine vyprazdnenym balénikom posuvaijte katéter
IN.PACT Admiral DCB cez hemostaticky ventil zavadzacieho puzdra. Aby ste sa vyhli
zalomeniu, katéter IN.PACT Admiral DCB posuvajte pomaly, po malych kuskoch, az
kym sa z katétra nevysunie proximalny koniec vodiaceho drétu. Hemostaticky ventil
zavadzacieho puzdra zatvorte len do takej miery, aby ste zabranili spatnému navratu
krvi a umoznili pohyb katétra IN.PACT Admiral DCB. Ak pri postivani katétra
IN.PACT Admiral DCB pocitite odpor, nezavadzajte ho cez adaptér.

e. Pod skiaskopickym dohladom umiestnite balénik pomocou jeho réntgenkontrastnych
znadiek do Iézie, ktoru chcete dilatovat, a potom naplrite baldnik na vhodny tlak
(prislusné udaje najdete v tabulke parametrov baldnika).

f. Na dosiahnutie optimalnej mechanickej dilatacie cievy sa u katétrov IN.PACT Admiral
DCB dérazne odportca napliiat balénik 180 sekund. K adekvatnemu prenosu lieciva
dochédza pocas prvych 60 sekund pinenia. Na dosiahnutie optimalnej dilatacie lézie je
mozné, podla uvazenia lekdra, ¢as napliiania baldnika predizit.

Poznamka: Katéter IN.PACT Admiral DCB je uréeny len na jedno naplnenie.

g. Otvorte hemostaticky ventil a vytiahnite cez neho Uplne vyprazdneny katéter
IN.PACT Admiral DCB. Vrtbkovany oto¢ny reguldtor na hemostatickom ventile
utiahnite.

h. Ak je to potrebné, v cieve mdzete ponechat vodiaci drot, aby ste ho mohli pouzit s inym
typom alebo velkostou balénika.

i. VAROVANIE: Tu istu ast cievy nedilatujte pomocou viacerych katétrov
IN.PACT Admiral DCB. Ak je po poutziti katétra IN.PACT Admiral DCB potrebné
cievu opatovne dilatovat, pouzite Standardny dilataény balénik bez povrchovej
vrstvy obsahujlcej lie€ivo. Do tej ¢asti cievy, ktorad uz bola oSetrena pouzitim
katétra IN.PACT Admiral DCB, nemézete implantovat stent uvolfiujuci lie€iva
latku. Pouzitie kovovych odhalenych stentov je bezpecné.

j. Cez hemostaticky ventil vytiahnite vodiaci drét zo zavadzacieho puzdra. Po dokonéeni
tejto Casti zakroku vytiahnite zavadzacie puzdro.

6. Aplikacia protidostickovej lie€by pred zakrokom a po zékroku

* Pred zékrokom a minimalne 4 tyzdne po intervencii podavajte zdvojenu protidostickovu
liecbu (aspirin a klopidogrel alebo tiklopidin). Ak ste pouzili stent, predizte liecbu na 3
mesiace. PrediZenie podavania protidostickovej lieCby zvazi prislusny lekar.

o

o

10 Likvidacia zariadenia

Zariadenie zlikvidujte v sulade s platnymi zakonmi, predpismi a nemocniénymi postupmi vratane
tych, ktoré sa tykaju rizik biologickej nékazy, rizik mikrobidlnej nakazy a infekénych latok.

11 Stav pri dodani

Katéter IN.PACT Admiral DCB sa dodéava sterilny a je uréeny len na jedno pouZitie. Je sterilizovany
plynnym etylénoxidom. V neotvorenom stave ostane stabilny az do uvedeného datumu
najneskorsej spotreby. Nepouzivajte, ak je balenie poskodené.

12 Skladovanie

Zariadenie skladujte v pévodnom baleni. Skladujte pri teplote od 15 °C do 30 °C (59 °F az 86 °F).
Produkt pouzite pred datumom najneskorsej spotreby ozna¢enom na baleni. Neskladujte

v blizkosti zdrojov Ziarenia ani zdrojov ultrafialového Ziarenia.

13 Odmietnutie zaruky

F Toto

zaruky neplati v Australii.

Varovania na stitkoch, ktorymi je produkt oznaéeny, poskytuji podrobnejsie informacie a povazuju
sa za neoddelitelnu stcast tohto odmietnutia zaruky. Hoci bol produkt vyrobeny za starostlivo
sledovanych podmienok, spolo¢nost Medtronic neméze ovplyvnit podmienky, za akych sa tento
produkt pouziva. Spolo¢nost Medtronic preto odmieta v&etky zaruky na produkt, &i uz vyslovné
alebo predpokladané, vratane (ale nielen) vSetkych predpokladanych zaruk predajnosti alebo
sposobilosti na konkrétny tucel. Spoloénost Medtronic nenesie zodpovednost voci Ziadnej fyzickej
ani pravnickej osobe za Ziadne lie¢ebné naklady ani Ziadne priame, nahodné alebo nasledné Skody
spdsobené akymkolvek pouzivanim, poruchou, zlyhanim alebo nespravnym fungovanim produktu,
¢iuz sa narok na tieto $kody uplatriuje na zaklade zaruky, zmluvy, protipravneho konania alebo inej
pravnej tedrie. Nikto nema Ziadne opravnenie zaviazat spolo¢nost Medtronic k ziadnemu
zastupovaniu ani poskytovaniu zaruk v stvislosti s tymto produktom.

Vyssie uvedené vynimky a obmedzenia nie st zamyslané proti, a ani by sa nemali povazovat za
vynimky a obmedzenia konajtice proti povinnym ustanoveniam prislusnych zakonov. Ak bude
lubovolny stid kompetentnej jurisdikcie povazovat niektort ¢ast alebo podmienku tohto
odmietnutia zaruky za nelegalnu, nevynutitelnu alebo nezlu¢itelnu s relevantnymi pravnymi
ustanoveniami, vyhlasenie sudu nebude mat vplyv na platnost zvy$nych ¢asti tohto odmietnutia
Zzéruky a vSetky prava a povinnosti sa musia posudzovat a presadzovat tak, ako keby toto
odmietnutie zaruky neobsahovalo ¢ast alebo podmienku, ktora sa povazovala za neplatnu.



Slovenséina

1 Opis

Balonski kateter, ki je prevle¢en z zdravilom (DCB), IN.PACT Admiral je periferni balonski kateter za
vstavljanje z Zico (OTW), ki je prevlegen z zdravilom paklitaksel in ga proizvaja druzba

Meditronic, Inc. Prevleka z zdravilom FreePac™ na balonu balonskega katetra DCB

IN.PACT Admiral vsebuje zdravilo paklitaksel in pomoZno snov urea. Urea pomaga pri spro$¢anju
in prenosu zdravila v Zilno steno arterije. Balonski kateter fizi¢no razsiri Zilni lumen s perkutano
transluminalno angioplastiko, pri ¢emer je prevleka z zdravilom namenjena zmanj$anju
proliferacije, povezane z restenoziranjem. Paklitaksel stabilizira mikrotubule za zmanj$evanje
proliferacije celic.

Balonskikateter DCB IN.PACT Admiral ima cevko z dvojnim lumnom. Ta cevka se na proksimalnem
delu razcepi na dva dela, tako da ena cevka sluzi za uvajanje vodilne Zice v osrednji lumen, druga
pa se uporablja kot prehod za polnjenje in praznjenje balona z me$anico kontrastnega sredstva in
fizioloke raztopine. Zasnova katetra in material balona omogoc¢ata doseganje ciljnih premerov
balona, ki so razli¢ni glede na velikost balona in dolo¢en tlak. DolZina posameznega balona je
navedena. Pri vseh dolZinah balonov 2 radioneprepustna markerja iz zlitine platine in iridija
nakazujeta delovno dolzino balona za lazjo namestitev balona v ciljno lezijo med fluoroskopijo;
balona dolzine 200 mm in 250 mm imata $e 2 dodatna, sredinsko name$¢ena markerja. Zdruzljivost
vodilne Zice in uvajalnega tulca sta navedeni v tab. 1.

Tabela 1. ZdruZljivost

Najmanj$a zdruzljivost tulca
Premer balona (mm) Zdruzljivost uvajalnega tulca (Fr)
4,0 5
5,0 6
6,0
7,0 7
8,0
9,0
10,0
12,0 9
Zdruzljivost vodilne Zice
Kateter je zdruZljiv z vodilno Zico premera 0,89 mm (0,035 in)

Balonski kateter DCB IN.PACT Admiral je na voljo s $tevilnimi velikostmi balonov. Nominalni premer
balona in njegova dolZina sta natisnjena na nastavku. Balonski kateter DCB IN.PACT Admiral ni
izdelan iz lateksa iz naravnega kavéuka, toda med postopkom izdelave lahko pride nakljuéno v stik

3.2 Indikacije za uporabo

Balonski kateter DCB IN.PACT Admiral je indiciran za perkutano transluminalno angioplastiko
(PTA) pri bolnikih z »de novo« lezijami, restenoziranimi lezijami ali restenoziranimi lezijami v Zilni
opornici dolzine do 360 mm v povrsinskih femoralnih ali poplitealnih arterijah.

Balonski kateter DCB IN.PACT Admiral z dolZino balona < 150 mm je indiciran tudi pri bolnikih z
obstruktivnimi lezijami nativnih arteriovenskih dializnih fistul.

3.3 Kontraindikacije
Balonski kateter DCB IN.PACT Admiral je kontraindiciran za uporabo pri:
* Koronarnih arterijah in arterijah aortnega loka/cerebralnih arterijah
¢ Lezijah, pri katerih ni mogoce uvajati vodilne Zice
¢ Nose¢nicah ali doje¢ih materah
* Bolnikih z znanimi alergijami ali preobcutljivostjo za paklitaksel

3.4 Kliniéne koristi

Opomba: Ko bo na voljo spletno mesto EUDAMED, bo povzetek o varnosti in kliniéni u¢inkovitosti
na voljo na spletnem naslovu https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed z osnovnim UDI-DI:
0763000B00000436Y.

Z zdravilom prevlec¢en balonski kateter (DCB - drug-coated balloon catheter) IN.PACT Admiral je
namenjen obnovitvi prehodnosti lumna in krvnega pretoka do perifernih arterij, predhodno
stentiranih perifernih arterij z restenozo v Zilni opornici in nativnih arteriovenskih dializnih fistul ter
zmanj$anju proliferacije, povezane z restenoziranjem.

Komponenta balonskega katetra DCB IN.PACT Admiral fizi¢no razsiri zilni lumen s perkutano
transluminalno angioplastiko (PTA; primarni nacin delovanja), zdravilna ucinkovina paklitaksel pa
zagotavlja farmakolo$ko sredstvo, namenjeno zmanj$anju odziva na poskodbo, ki vodi do
restenoze (sekundarni nacin delovanja).

Pozitiven u¢inek balonskega katetra DCB IN.PACT Admiral pri bolnikih, ki so primerni za perkutano
transluminalno angioplastiko v perifernih arterijah, predhodno stentiranih perifernih arterijah z
restenozo v Zilni opornici ter v nativnih arteriovenskih dializnih fistulah, je izbolj$anje in poveéanje
luminalnega premera in prehodnosti.

Perkutana transluminalna angioplastika (PTA) za obstrukcijsko bolezen perifernih arterij
(ne restenozo v Zilni opornici (ISR)) - Primarne klini¢ne koristi vkljucujejo obnovitev prehodnosti
lumna in pretoka krvi ter inhibicijo restenoze. Merljivi izidi, pomembni za bolnike, in kvantitativni
kliniéni podatki iz preskusanja IN.PACT SFA pri 5 letih, ki ga je sponzorirala druzba Medtronic, so
prikazani v tab. 3.

Tabela 3. Presku$anje IN.PACT SFA (5 let)

z lateksom. IN.PACT
SFA/IN.PACT
2 Sestava pripomocka DCB
Kate_te_rje ses_tavljen iz poliamida _(F'A12) in pqlieter-blo_karpida (_PEBAX) s po_likarbona_tnirp - Eu : gf? :fi:?:)-
vozl_lsce_m,__prlprave zarazbremenitev potega iz poliolefina in radioneprepustnih markerjev iz zlitine F moékov)
platine/iidia. Primarna prehodnost skozi 1080 dni? 69,5 %
Balon je sestavijen iz poliamida (PA12). Primarno vzdrZevano klini¢no izboljSanje pri 36 mesecih 68,7 % (114/166)
Vsebnost zdravila v previeki FreePac je navedena v tab. 2. Brez revaskularizacij ciline lezije (TLR) zaradi kliniénih znakov pri 1800 dneh? 745 %
Tabela 2. Matrika izdelka in vsebnost paklitaksela IzboljSanje akutnega stanja
Premer balona (mm) x dolzi- b pakli- | Nominal b uree Uspesnost pripomocka (na pripomocek) 99,0 % (308/311)
na balona (mm) taksela (ug) (ng) Uspesnost postopka (na osebo) 99,5 % (219/220)
4 x40 1969 276 Klini¢na uspesnost (na osebo) 99,1 % (218/220)
4 x 60 2848 399 K ivni zapleti v 1800 dneh
4 x 80 3728 522 Skupni vegiji nezeleni u€inki (MAE) (smrt, vecja amputacija ciline okonéine, | 42,9 % (79/184)
4x120 5487 768 CD-TVR, tromboza)
4x 150 6807 953 *_Smrt (vsi vzroki) 15,8 % (29/184)
4% 200 9006 1261 + CDTVR 29,3 % (54/184)
4 x 250 11205 1569 * Vecja amputacija ciline okoncine 0,5 % (1/184)
5x 40 2553 357 *_Tromboza 2,2 % (4/184)
5 x 60 3653 511 CDTLR 25,5 % (47/184)
5x 80 4752 665 Katera koli TVR 29,9 % (55/184)
5x120 6951 973 Katera koli TLR 26,6 % (49/184)
5x 150 8601 1204 Drugi veéji sekundarni opazovani dogodki
5 x 200 11350 1589 Sprememba v kvaliteti Zivljenja od zacetka Studije glede na indeks EQ-5D do 36 mesecev
5 x 250 14098 1974 N 156
6x40 3170 444 Povprecje + SO 0,0832 + 0,2293
6 x 60 4489 628 Mediana 0,0905
6x 80 5809 813 NajniZja, najvisja vred. -0,759, 0,693
6x120 8448 1183 Motnje v hoji glede na vprasalnik WIQ (%) do 36 mesecev
6x 150 10427 1460 N 158
6 x 200 13726 1922 Povprecje + SO 71,8+342
6 x 250 17024 2383 Mediana 100,0
7 x40 3819 535 Najnizja, najvisja vred. 0,100
7 x 60 5358 750 Noditve v bolni$nici zaradi indeksne lezije v obdobju 60 mesecev
7 x 80 6897 966 N 219
8x40 4494 629 Povpredje + SO 1,628
8x 60 6253 875 Mediana 1,0
8x 80 8012 1122 NajniZja, najvija vred. 0,26
9x40 5204 729 Cas do prve revaskularizacije ciljne lezije (TLR) (v dneh) v obdobju 60 mesecev
9 x 60 7183 1006 N 47
9 x 80 9162 1283 Povprecje + SO 807,5 + 433,9
10 x 40 5943 832 Mediana 770,0
12x40 7522 1053 Najnizja, najvija vred. 1, 1701

3 Namen pripomocka

Predvideni namen z zdravilom previe¢enega balonskega katetra (DCB - drug-coated balloon
catheter) IN.PACT Admiral je obnovitev prehodnosti lumna in krvnega pretoka do perifernih arterij,
predhodno stentiranih perifernih arterij z restenozo v Zilni opornici in nativnih arteriovenskih dializnih
fistul ter zmanj$anje proliferacije, povezane z restenoziranjem.

3.1 Ciljna populacija bolnikov

Balonski kateter DCB IN.PACT Admiral je namenjen bolnikom, ki potrebujejo perkutano
transluminalno angioplastiko za izbolj$anje in ohranjanje luminalnega premera v perifernih
arterijah, predhodno stentiranih arterijah z restenozo v Zilni opornici ter v nativnih arteriovenskih
dializnih fistulah.

Pripomocek ni bil presku$en pri otrocih.
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a Stevilke so kumulativni % pojavnosti ($tevilo neuspehov), ki temelji na analizi po metodi Kaplan-
Meier.

Tabela 4. Globalna/klini¢na kohorta IN.PACT (5 let)

Globalna klini¢-
na kohorta
IN.PACT/IN.PAC
TDCB

(N = 1406 oseb)
(N = 3006 pripo-

Parameter mockov)

Brez revaskularizacij ciljne lezije (TLR) zaradi klini¢nih znakov pri 1800 dneh? 69,4 %

Izbolj$anje akutnega stanja

Uspesnost pripomocka (na pripomocek) 99,4 %
(2988/3006)

Uspesnost postopka (na osebo) 99,3 %
(1386/1396)




Tabela 4. Globalna/kliniéna kohorta IN.PACT (5 let) (se nadaljuje)

Tabela 6. IN.PACT AV DCB ISR (1 leto)

Globalna klini¢- IN.PACT AV DCB
na kohorta (N =170 oseb)
IN.PACT/IN.PAC (N =212 pripo-
TDCB Parameter mockov)
Eu = ;ggg oseb) Primarna prehodnost ciljne lezije skozi 360 dni — brez: 63,8 % (90/141)
= pripo- n - 5
Parameter moékov) _(r:D T:;R 5 - 32’8 Of (2?1/;;0)
Klini¢na uspesnost (na osebo) 98,6 % - fomboza | negafrlstopa - - - 9% ( )
(1376/1396) Primarna prehodnost Zilnega pristopa skozi 360 dni - brez: 53,8 % (78/145)
Kumulativni zapleti v 1800 dneh * Ponoven poseg na Zilnem pristopu 45,1 % (65/144)
Skupni vegji nezeleni uinki (MAE) (smrt, ve&ja amputacija ciline okongine, 48,5 % *_Tromboza Zilnega pristopa 2,9 % (4/138)
CD-TVR, tromboza) (589/1215) IzboljSanje akutnega stanja
*  Smrt (vsi vzroki) 20,1 % Uspesnost pripomocka (na pripomocek) 100,0 %
(244/1215) (212/212)
* CD-TVR 31,4 % Uspes$nost postopka (na osebo) 73,5 % (125/170)
(381/1215) Kliniéna uspesnost (na osebo) 100,0 %
* Vecja amputacija ciline okoncine 1,6 % (19/1215) (159/159)
* Tromboza 6,0 % (73/1215)
CD-TLR 301 % 3.5 Predvideni uporabniki
(366/1215) Postopke perkutane transluminalne angioplastike z balonskim katetrom DCB IN.PACT Admiral
Katera koli TVR 32,1 % lahko izvajajo samo zdravniki, ki imajo izkusnje z izvajanjem vaskularnih intervencijskih tehnik v
(390/1215) vaskularnem sistemu. Pripomocek se lahko uporablja samo v sterilnem klinicnem okolju.
Katera koli TLR 30,8 % - . . . .
(374/1215) 3.6 Znadcilnosti delovanja pripomocka

Drugi vecji sekundarni opazovani dogodki

Sprememba v kvaliteti Zivljenja od zacetka Studije glede na indeks EQ-5D do 36 mesecev

N 823

Povprecje + SO 0,1320 + 0,3328

Kateter DCB IN.PACT Admiral je z zdravilom prevlecen, periferni balonski kateter za vstavitev preko
Zice. Prevleka z zdravilom FreePac na balonu vsebuje zdravilo paklitaksel in pomoZzno snov ureo.
Urea pomaga pri spro$¢anju in prenosu zdravila v zilno steno arterije. Balonski kateter fizi¢no razsiri
Zilni lumen s perkutano transluminalno angioplastiko, pri €emer je previeka z zdravilom namenjena
zmanj$anju proliferacije, povezane z restenoziranjem. Paklitaksel stabilizira mikrotubule za

Po uporabi balonov, previeéenih z zdravilom paklitaksel, in stentov, ki izlo¢ajo
paklitaksel, za zdravljenje femoropoplitealne arterijske bolezni so porocali o

1em tveganju za pozno umrljivost priblizno 2-3 leta po zdravljenju v primerjavi
z uporabo prlpomockov, ki niso prekriti z zdravilom. Obstaja negotovost glede obsega
in mehanizma 2a povecano tvegan]e za pozno umrlllvost vkljuéno z vplivom

ljenosti prip ¢enim s paklitaksel

Zdravniki naj se z bolniki pogovorijo o pozni umrljlvostl ter koristih in tveganjih

i zdravljenja.
Pred posegom preglejte balonski kateter DCB IN.PACT Admiral in se prepri€ajte, da ni
poskodovan in da pravilno deluje. Izdelka ne uporabljajte, ¢e sta zunanja ali notranja ovojnina

Med pripravo nikoli ne vzpostavljajte pozitivnega tlaka v balonu.
Premer napolnjenega balona mora biti priblizno enak premeru Zile distalno od stenoze, s ¢imer

Vstavljenega balonskega katetra DCB IN.PACT Admiral ne premikajte brez ustrezne

Mediana 0,1050 zmanjSevanje proliferacije celic.
Najnizja, najvija vred. -0,912, 1,150 ’

Motnje v hoji glede na vprasalnik WIQ (%) do 36 mesecev 4 Opozorila

N 831 .

Povprecje + SO 74,4 + 30,6 i

Mediana 100,0

NajniZja, najvija vred. 0, 100

Nocitve v bolni$nici zaradi indeksne lezije v obdobju do 36 mesecev ponavljajoce se izp

N 1406 nik

Povprecje + SO 3078 razpolozljivih

Mediana 1,0 :

Najnizja, najvisja vred. 0,165 poskodovani ali odprti.

Cas do prve revaskularizacije ciljne lezije (TLR) (v dneh) v obdobju 60 mesecev .

N 366 .

Povpredje + SO 669,2 + 462,5 se zmanj$a nevarnost poskodbe Zile.
Mediana 571,5 ° 3

Najnizja, najvisja vred. 1,1751 fluoroskopije.

a Stevilke so kumulativni % pojavnosti ($tevilo neuspehov), ki temelji na analizi po metodi Kaplan-

Meier.

Perkutana transluminalna angioplastika (PTA) za restenozo v Zilni opornici (ISR) - Primarne

kliniéne koristi vklju€ujejo obnovitev prehodnosti lumna in pretoka krvi ter inhibicijo restenoze.
Merljivi izidi, pomembni za bolnike, in kvantitativni kliniéni podatki iz globalnega preskusanja

IN.PACT (kohorta DCB ISR) pri 1 letu, ki jih je sponzorirala druzba Medtronic, so prikazani v tab. 5.

Tabela 5. Globalno preskus$anje IN.PACT/kohorta DCB ISR (1 leto)

Globalno pre-
skusanje
IN.PACT/kohor-
ta DCB ISR

(N = 166 oseb)
(N =386 pripo-

Parameter mockov)
Primarna prehodnost pri 12 mesecih 69,3 % (79/114)
Primarno vzdrzevano klini¢éno izbolj$anje pri 12 mesecih 78,7 % (118/150)

Revaskularizacija ciljne lezije (TLR) zaradi klini¢nih znakov pri 12 mesecih 8,1 % (13/160)

Izbolj$anje stanja

Uspesnost pripomocka (na pripomocek) 99,7 % (385/386)
Uspesnost postopka (na lezijo) 99,6 % (231/232)
Klini¢na uspesnost (na osebo) 98,2 % (163/166)

Drugi veéji sekundarni opazovani dogodki

Sprememba v kvaliteti Zivljenja od zadetka Studije glede na indeks EQ-5D do 12 mesecev

N 140
Povprecje + SO 0,1518 + 0,3055
Mediana 0,1060
Najnizja, najvisja vred. -0,741, 0,899
Motnje v hoji glede na vprasalnik WIQ (%) do 12 mesecev

145
Povprecje + SO 75,3+ 32,0
Mediana 100,0
Najnizja, najvisja vred. 0, 100
Nocitve v bolni$nici zaradi indeksne lezije v obdobju do 12 mesecev
N 166
Povprecje + SO 1,9+3,9
Mediana 1,0
NajniZja, najvija vred. 0,48
Cas do prve revaskularizacije ciljne lezije (TLR) (v dneh) v obdobju 12 mesecev
N 13
Povprecje + SO 191,3+ 122,0
Mediana 204,0
Najnizja, najvija vred. 10, 350

PTA za obstruktivne lezije nativnih AVF - Primarne klini¢ne koristi vkljuujejo obnovitev
prehodnosti lumna in pretoka krvi ter inhibicijo restenoze. Merljivi izidi, pomembni za bolnike, in
kvantitativni klini¢ni podatki iz preskusanja Zilnega pristopa IN.PACT AV pri 1 letu, ki jih je
sponzorirala druzba Medtronic, so prikazani v tab. 6.
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Balonskega katetra DCB IN.PACT Admiral ne izvlecite iz lezije, preden popolnoma ne izpraznite
balona v vakuumu.

Ne izpostavljajte pripomocka organskim topilom, na primer alkoholu.

Balonskega katetra DCB IN.PACT Admiral ne premikajte, ko je balon napolnjen. Polozaj balona
lahko spremenite le z names$¢eno vodilno zico.

Ce med vstavljanjem zaéutite upor, morate pred nadaljevanjem premikanja balonskega katetra
DCB IN.PACT Admiral naprej ali nazaj najprej dolo€iti vzrok s fluoroskopijo, izdelavo t. i. Zilnega
zemljevida ali digitalno subtrakcijsko angiografijo (DSA).

V nobenih okolis¢inah ne premikajte vodilne Zice med polnjenjem balonskega katetra DCB
IN.PACT Admiral.

Ocenjenega razpocnega tlaka (RBP) ne smete preseci. Ocena razpo¢nega tlaka je bila
dolo¢ena glede na rezultate testiranja in vitro. Vsaj 99,9 % balonov katetra DCB

IN.PACT Admiral (s 95-odstotno gotovostjo) ne poci pri tlaku, ki je manjsi ali enak ocenjenemu
razpo¢nemu tlaku. Za preprecevanje nastanka previsokega tlaka uporabite pripomocek za
nadzor tlaka. Uporaba tlaka, vi§jega od navedenih vrednosti na oznaki izdelka, lahko povzrogi
razpocenije balona in povzro¢i morebitne poskodbe intime in disekcijo.

Zdravniki, ki uporabljajo balonski kateter DCB IN.PACT Admiral, morajo biti ustrezno
usposobljeni za PTA (perkutano transluminalno angioplastiko) ter redno spremijati najnovejse
publikacije glede tehnik PTA.

Ne polnite balona z zrakom ali katerim koli plinskim medijem. Uporabite le priporo¢eno sredstvo
za polnjenje (enaka deleza kontrastnega sredstva in fizioloske raztopine).

Ne uporabljajte po izteku roka uporabe na oznaki.

Ne uporabljajte kontrastnih sredstev Lipiodol™ ali Ethiodol™ (ali podobnih kontrastnih
sredstey, ki vkljuéujejo komponente teh snovi).

5 Previdnostni ukrepi

Ta pripomocek je namenjen samo za enkratno uporabo. Pripomocka ne smete ponovno
uporabiti, predelati ali ponovno sterilizirati. Ponovna uporaba, predelava ali vnoviéna
sterilizacija lahko ogrozi strukturno celovitost pripomocka ali vodi do nevarnosti okuzbe, zaradi
Cesar lahko pride do poskodbe, bolezni ali smrti bolnika.

Preden vstavite balonski kateter DCB IN.PACT Admiral, mora bolnik prejeti ustrezno zdravljenje
z zdravili (antikoagulacijsko, vazodilatacijsko itd.) v skladu s standardnimi postopki za
perkutano transluminalno angioplastiko.

Med posegom bodite pozorni na povezave katetra, ki morajo tesniti, in na aspiracijo ter izpiranje
sistema, da zmanjSate mozZnost vdiranja zraka.

Pri uporabi katerega koli katetra upostevajte previdnostne ukrepe, da preprecite ali zmanjSate
strjevanje krvi. Vse pripomocke, ki jih nameravate vstaviti v vaskularni sistem, pred uporabo
izperite s sterilno izotoni¢no fiziolosko raztopino ali podobno raztopino, in sicer prek vhodnega
nastavka za vodilno Zico. Razmislite o uporabi sistemske heparinizacije.

Pri posegih, kjer so prisotne kalcificirane lezije, bodite previdni pri uporabi, saj pri teh lezijah
hitro pride do abrazije.

Pred zdravljenjem ugotovite alergijske reakcije na kontrastno sredstvo, antiagregacijsko
zdravljenje, balonske katetre in prevleko FreePac.

Vrste uporabe katetra so razli¢ne. Tehniko izberite glede na bolnikovo stanje in izkusenost
zdravnika.

Nikoli ne vstavljajte balonskega katetra DCB IN.PACT Admiral, e iz konice ne sega vodilna
Zica.

Shranjuijte pri nadzorovani sobni temperaturi na suhem mestu. Zas¢itite pred sonéno svetlobo.
Uporabite pripomocek za nadzor tlaka, da se izognete nastanku previsokega tlaka.

Pozor: Balonski katetri DCB IN.PACT Admiral vecjih velikosti se lahko praznijo po¢asneje, kar
velja zlasti za katetre z dolgimi tulci. Pri balonih vseh dolZin po¢akajte 60 sekund za popolno
izpraznjenje balona, z izjemo balonov dolzin 200 in 250 mm. Pri balonih dolZin 200 in 250 mm
pocakajte priblizno 120 sekund za popolno izpraznjenje balona.



¢ Pouporabije taizdelek lahko biolosko nevaren odpadek. Vse tovrstne pripomocke uporabljajte
in odstranjujte v skladu s sprejetimi zdravnigkimi postopki in veljavnimi bolni$ni¢nimi, upravnimi
in vladnimi predpisi.

¢ Varnost in u¢inkovitost balonskega katetra DCB IN.PACT Admiral pri zdravljenju periferne
bolezni Zil, ki se $iri pod koleno ali je soasno prisotna nad in pod kolenom, nista bili dokazani.

6 Morebitni zapleti/neZeleni uéinki
Morebitni nezeleni ucinki, ki so lahko povezani z uporabo balonskega katetra DCB
IN.PACT Admiral, lahko vklju€ujejo te u¢inke, vendar niso omejeni le nanje:
* Nenadno zaprtje Zile/tromboza (akutna popolna zamasitev/vnovi¢na zamasitev, zaradi katere
je lahko potreben kirurski poseg)
* Bolecina na mestu posega, hematom, krvavitev in/ali lokalna okuzba (pri krvavitvi bo morda
potrebna transfuzija)
 Alergijska reakcija na kontrastno sredstvo, antiagregacijsko zdravljenje ali komponente
katetrskega sistema
¢ Anevrizma, psevdoanevrizma ali arteriovenska fistula (AV)
¢ Aritmije
¢ Razpocenje balona
e Smrti
* Locitev komponente balona in/ali katetrskega sistema
* Disekcija, predrtje ali ruptura arterije
¢ Reakcije na zdravila
* Endokarditis
* Odsotnost pricakovanega delovanja balona (polnjenje/praznjenje/izviecenje)
¢ Nedelovanje pri¢akovanega dovajanja balona (lahko sprosti zdravilo v nepredviden arterijski
segment)
* Hipotenzija/hipertenzija
* Ishemija/infarkt tkiva/organa (resni ishemi¢ni dogodki v zdravljeni okon¢ini lahko povzro&ijo
potrebo po amputaciji)
¢ Lokalne ali distalne epizode tromboembolije
¢ Bolecina in ob¢utljivost na punkcijskih mestih
¢ Pirogena reakcija
¢ Ledvi¢na insuficienca ali odpoved
¢ Restenoza razsirjene arterije
* Sepsa/okuzba
» Kratkoro¢no poslab$anje hemodinamike
¢ Sistemska embolija
* Kr¢i zil ali trzaj/podalj$ane arterijske spazme
Morebitni neZeleni ucinki, ki niso vklju¢eni v zgoraj nastete in so morda edinstveni glede na previeko
z zdravilom paklitaksel, vkljucujejo te u€inke, vendar niso omejeni nanje:
Alergijska reakcija/imunska reakcija
Alopecija
Slabokrvnost
Simptomi gastrointestinalnega trakta
Krvna diskrazija (vkljuéno z levkopenijo, nevtropenijo, trombocitopenijo)
Spremembe vrednosti jetrnih encimov
Histoloske spremembe v steni Zile, vkljuéno z vnetjem, poskodbami celic ali nekrozo
Mialgija/artralgija
Supresija kostnega mozga
Periferna nevropatija
V primeru resnega zapleta, povezanegas pripomo¢kom, o tem zapletu nemudoma porocajte druzbi
Meditronic in ustreznemu pristojnemu ali regulativnemu organu.

7 Farmakoloske interakcije

Do presnovne razgradnje paklitaksela pride v jetrih z izoencimi citokroma P450, in

sicer CYP2C8 in CYP3A4, pri éemer nastane 6-alfa-hidroksipaklitaksel in tako
3'-p-hidroksipaklitaksel kot tudi 6a-3'-p-dihidroksipaklitaksel. Bodite previdni pri dovajanju
paklitaksela so¢asno z znanimi substrati ali inhibitorji izoencimov CYP2C8 in CYP3A4, saj niso bile
izvajane nobene uradne $tudije z znanimi tekmeci ali inhibitorji teh izoencimov. Snovi, ki lahko
tekmujejo z izoencimoma CYP2C8 in CYP3A4 ali ju inhibirajo, lahko zviajo ravni plazemske
koncentracije paklitaksela.

Uradne $tudije interakcije zdravil v povezavi z balonskim katetrom DCB IN.PACT Admiral niso bile
izvedene. Ko se odlocate za uporabo balonskega katetra DCB IN.PACT Admiral pri bolniku, ki jemlje
zdravilo, za katerega je znano, da med njim in paklitakselom prihaja do interakcije, ali ko se odlocate,
da bi zaceli zdravljenje s tak$nim zdravilom pri bolniku, ki je bil nedavno zdravljen z balonskim
katetrom DCB IN.PACT Admiral, premislite tako o sistemskih kot tudi o lokalnih interakcijah med
zdravili.

Glejte sliko 3 (Kemijska struktura paklitaksela) in sliko 4 (Kemijska struktura uree) na zacdetku teh
navodil za uporabo.

8 Povzetek metaanalize paklitaksela in podatkov iz klini¢nih preskusanj
balonskega katetra DCB IN.PACT
8.1 Po k 1alize paklitak

Z metaanalizo randomiziranih kontrolnih preskusani, ki jo je decembra 2018 objavil Katsanos s
sod., so ugotovili pove¢ano tveganje za pozno umrljivost po dveh letih in pozneje za balone,
prevlecene z zdravilom paklitaksel, in stente, ki izlo¢ajo paklitaksel, ki so bili uporabljeni za
zdravljenje femoropoplitealne arterijske bolezni. Ameriski urad za hrano in zdravila (FDA) je kot
odgovor na te podatke izvedel metaanalizo dolgoro¢nih podatkov spremljanja na ravni bolnikov iz
klju¢nih randomiziranih preskusanj pripomockov, previe¢enih z zdravilom paklitaksel, ki se
uporabljajo za zdravljenje femoropoplitealne arterijske bolezni, pred dajanjem v promet, pri éemer
so uporabili razpoloZljive klini¢ne podatke do maja 2019. Metaanaliza je prav tako pokazala pozno
umrljivost pri preiskovancih v Studiji, ki so prejeli zdravljenje s pripomocki, previe¢enimi z zdravilom
paklitaksel, v primerjavi z bolniki, ki so prejeli zdravljenje z neprevle¢enimi pripomocki. V treh
randomiziranih preskusanjih, v katerih je sodelovalo skupno 1090 bolnikov in v katerih so bili na
voljo 5-letni podatki, je bila groba stopnja umrljivosti 19,8 % (v razponu od 15,9 % do 23,4 %) pri
bolnikih, ki so prejeli zdravljenje s pripomocki, previe¢enimi z zdravilom paklitaksel, v primerjavi z
12,7 % (vrazponu od 11,2 % do 14,0 %) pri preiskovancih, ki so prejeli zdravljenje z neprevie¢enimi
pripomocki. Relativno tveganje za pove¢ano umrljivost po 5 letih je bilo 1,57 (95-odstotni interval
zaupanja 1,16 do 2,13), kar ustreza 57-odstotnemu relativnemu povi$anju umrljivosti pri bolnikih, ki
so prejeli zdravljenje s pripomocki, prevle¢enimi z zdravilom paklitaksel. Kot so junija 2019
predstavili na seji svetovalnega odbora FDA, je neodvisno metaanalizo podobnih podatkov na ravni
bolnikov izvedla organizacija VIVA Physicians, tj. organizacija za vaskularno medicino, in zabeleZila
podobne ugotovitve z razmerjem ogrozenosti 1,38 (95-odstotni interval zaupanja 1,06 do 1,80).
Izvedene so bile in izvajajo se dodatne analize, posebej zasnovane za oceno odnosa med
umrljivostjo in pripomocki, previecenimi z zdravilom paklitaksel.

Pri interpretaciji prisotnosti in obsega tveganja za pozno umrljivost je potrebna previdnost zaradi
vec¢ omejitev razpoloZljivih podatkov, vkljuéno s Sirokimi intervali zaupanja zaradi majhnosti vzorca,
zdruzevanjem preskusanj razliénih pripomockov, prevlecenih z zdravilom paklitaksel, ki niso bila
namenjena zdruzevanju, vecjimi koli¢inami manjkajocih podatkov $tudij, odsotnostjo jasnih
dokazov o vplivu odmerka paklitaksela na umrljivost in odsotnostjo ugotovljenega patofiziolodkega
mehanizma poznejsih smrti.
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Baloni in stenti, prevle¢eni z zdravilom paklitaksel, izbolj$ajo krvni pretok v noge in zmanjsajo
verjetnost ponovnih posegov za vnovi¢no odpiranje zamasenih krvnih Zil v primerjavi z
neprevlecenimi pripomocki. Koristi pripomockov, previecenih z zdravilom paklitaksel (npr. manj
ponovnih intervencij), je treba pretehtati pri posameznih bolnikih ter upostevati morebitna tveganja
(npr. pozno umrljivost).

8.2 Podatki iz klini¢nih preskusanj balonskega katetra DCB IN.PACT

V preskusanju IN.PACT SFA IDE, ki temelji na analizi, opravljeni za sejo svetovalnega odbora FDA
junija 2019, s kohorto, ki je kon¢ala zdravljenje (AT), in posodobitvijo stanja vitalnih znakov,
ocenjujejo kumulativno umrljivost po Kaplan-Meierju, kot sledi: 7,3 % (3,8 %, 10,8 %) po 2 letih,
10,5 % [6,4 %, 14,6 %] po 3 letih in 15,7 % [10,8 %, 20,6 %] po 5 letih za zdravljenje z balonskim
katetrom DCB IN.PACT Admiral, ter 0,9 % [0 %, 2,7 %] po 2 letih, 2,8 % [0 %, 5,9 %] po 3 letih in
11,2 % [5,3 %, 17,1 %] po 5 letih za kontrolni pripomocek PTA.

Schneider s sod. je izvedel in januarja 2019 objavil lo¢eno, neodvisno individualno metaanalizo na
ravni bolnikov. V metaanalizi so uporabili podatke bolnikov, ki so prejeli zdravljenje z balonskim
katetrom DCB IN.PACT Admiral. V metaanalizo je bilo vklju¢enih skupno 1980 bolnikov z do
5-letnim spremljanjem. Njen namen je bilo ugotoviti, ali obstaja povezava med izpostavljenostjo
paklitakselu in umrljivostjo. Zajeti so bili podatki iz dveh $tudij z enim krakom in dveh randomiziranih
prospektivnih $tudij z neodvisno presojo balonskih katetrov DCB s paklitakselom (n = 1837) in
neprevlecenih balonskih katetrov za perkutano transluminalno angioplastiko (PTA) (n= 143). Izvedli
so analizo podatkov na zacetku Studije, podatke o posegu in podatke o spremljanju posameznih
bolnikov, da bi odkrili povezavo med odmerkom paklitaksela in dolgorono umrljivostjo. Analizirali
so Cas prezivetja glede na odmerek paklitaksela po tercilih. Izvedli so tudi prilagoditev s tehtanjem
z inverzno verjetnostjo, da bi popravili neravnovesja na zacetku tudije in Studijo kot naklju¢en
ucinek. V standardni kohorti so primerjali bolnike, ki so prejeli zdravljenje z balonskim katetrom
DBC, z bolniki, ki so prejeli zdravljenje z balonskimi katetri PTA, s podobnimi znacilnostmi, tako da
so uporabili merila iz kljuénih $tudij (n =712 za DCB, n = 143 za PTA). Analiza preZivetja je razslojila
nominalni odmerek paklitaksela glede na spodniji, srednji in zgornii tercil; povpre¢ni odmerki za tri
tercile so bili 5019,0, 10.007,5 in 19.978,2 ug. Stopnje odstopanja od splosne umrljivosti med 3
skupinami v 5 letih so bile: 85,8 %, 84,2 % in 88,2 % (p = 0,731). V 5 letih primerjave vseh bolnikov
(neprilagojeni p = 0,092) ali bolnikov s podobnimi znacilnostmi (prilagojeni p = 0,188) ni bilo
pomembne razlike v splo$ni umrljivosti med balonskimi katetri DCB in PTA. Ta neodvisha
metaanaliza na ravni bolnikov dokazuije, da je balonski kateter DCB IN.PACT Admiral varen. Pri
bolnikih, ki so prejeli zdravljenje z balonskim katetrom DCB, ni bilo povezave med odmerkom
paklitaksela in umrljivostjo.

9 Navodila za uporabo

Pred angioplastiko podrobno preglejte vso opremo, ki jo boste uporabili med posegom, vkljuéno z
balonskim katetrom DCB IN.PACT Admiral, da preverite, ali ustrezno deluje. Prepri¢ajte se, da je
velikost balonskega katetra DCB IN.PACT Admiral primerna za dolo¢en poseg, ki mu je kateter
namenjen.

morebitnim p
jajte neprimernemu ravnanju
lahko poskoduje ali pa

S pripomockom ravnajte izjemno previdno, da se i
Zenega balona. Previeke balona z zdravi ne izp

ali stiku s teko¢inami pred pripravo in janjem, saj se p!

pride do prezgodnjega spros§¢anja zdravila.

1. Priprava pripomocka za polnjenje

a. Pripomocek za polnjenje balona pripravite po navodilih proizvajalca.

b. Pred uporabo pazljivo preglejte enoto in se prepricajte, da tako balonski kateter DCB
IN.PACT Admiral kot tudi sterilna ovojnina med dobavo nista bila poskodovana.

2. Izbira balonskega katetra DCB IN.PACT Admiral

a. Nominalna velikost balona mora biti enaka notranjemu premeru arterije distalno od

lezije. Balon mora segati priblizno 1 cm iz lezije, tako proksimalno kot tudi distalno.
Uporaba ve¢ balonskih katetrov DCB IN.PACT Admiral v istem bolniku je mogo¢a v
primeru dolgotrajnih ali ve¢ lezij. Dodatni baloni se morajo prekrivati za 1 cm; ne smejo
se prekrivati za ve¢ kot 1 cm. Ce Zelenega balonskega katetra DCB IN.PACT Admiral ni
mogoce potisniti skozi stenozo, uporabite manijsi kateter, ki nima previeke z zdravilom,
da predhodno razsirite lezijo in tako ustvarite lazji prehod za balonski kateter DCB
IN.PACT Admiral primerne velikosti. Da bi zmanj$ali verjetnost za zaplete, ki so
povezani s postopkom, je za prekrivanje lezij potrebno le najmanjse tevilo
pripomockov.
Varnost in u¢inkovitost uporabe ve¢ balonskih katetrov DCB IN.PACT Admiral s
skupnim odmerkom zdravila do 34.854 g paklitaksela, sta bili ocenjeni v predklini¢nih
in klini¢nih $tudijah. Za nominalno vsebnost zdravila glede na velikost balona glejte
tab. 2.

.V primeru popolnih ali delnih zamasitev izvedite predhodno razsiritev z balonom, ki ima
prevleko brez zdravil.

3. Priprava balonskega katetra DCB IN.PACT Admiral

a. Balonski kateter DCB IN.PACT Admiral je zapakiran v zas¢itnem pladnju; previdno ga
odstranite iz ovojnine.

b. Pred uporabo odstranite zracne mehurcke iz balonskega katetra DCB IN.PACT Admiral.
Med odstranjevanjem zracnih mehurckov ne odstranite zascitnega tulca. Zacnite tako,
da balonski kateter DCB IN.PACT Admiral usmerite navzdol, medtem ko ga drzite
navpi¢no. Prikljuéite brizgo z nastavkom luer-lock, ki je delno napolnjena z meSanico
fizioloske raztopine in kontrastnega sredstva, na odprtino za napihovanje na tesnilu
balonskega katetra DCB IN.PACT Admiral. Vzpostavite negativen tlak, dokler
popolnoma ne izsesate zraka, nato pa sprostite bat. Ta postopek ponavljajte, dokler se
ne preneha premikanje zra€nih mehurckov proti brizgi.

c. Z balona odstranite zas¢itni tulec in tulec zavrzite. Zas¢itnega tulca ne uporabljajte kot
pripomocek za vstavljanje ali pripomocek za vnovi¢no zlaganje.

d. Dobro izperite lumen Zice prek tesnila konektorja z nastavkom luer lock.

4. Povezovanije pripomocka za polnjenje z balonskim katetrom DCB IN.PACT Admiral

a. Spustite priblizno 15 ml (cc) kontrastnega sredstva, da odstranite zrak, ki je morda ujet
v distalnem nastavku luer na pripomocku za polnjenje.

b. Ko je petelinéek v zaprtem polozaju, odstranite brizgo, ki ste jo uporabili v postopku
priprave, tako da na rahlo ustvarite pozitivni tlak. Ko odstranite brizgo, nastane v
nastavku balona meniskus kontrastnega sredstva. Preverite, ali je meniskus
kontrastnega sredstva viden tako v tesnilu nastavka balonskega katetra DCB
IN.PACT Admiral kot tudi v priklju¢ku pripomocka za polnjenje. Pripomo¢ek za polnjenje
varno prikljudite na nastavek balona balonskega katetra DCB IN.PACT Admiral.

5. Uporaba balonskega katetra DCB IN.PACT Admiral

a. Vstavite vodilno Zico po navodilih izdelovalca ali v skladu s standardno prakso skozi
hemostatski ventil uvajalnega tulca. Previdno vstavite vodilno Zico v uvajalni tulec.

b. Po potrebi na vodilno Zico pritrdite vodilo. Pod fluroskopskim nadzorom potiskajte
vodilno Zico v ustrezno Zilo, nato pa skozi stenozo. Ko je vodilna Zica names$éena,
odstranite vodilo.

c. Pritrdite distalno konico balonskega katetra DCB IN.PACT Admiral na vodilno Zico.

d. Odprite hemostatski ventil, da omogocite preprost prehod balona in preprecite
poskodbo previeke balona. Ko je balon popolnoma izpraznjen, potisnite balonski
kateter DCB IN.PACT Admiral skozi hemostatski ventil uvajalnega tulca. Balonski
kateter DCB IN.PACT Admiral vstavljajte pocasiin v majhnih korakih, dokler proksimalni
del vodilne Zice ne izstopi iz katetra. Hemostatski ventil uvajalnega tulca zaprite le v
toliksni meri, da preprecite iztekanje krvi nazaj, medtem ko so rahli premiki balonskega
katetra DCB IN.PACT Admiral omogoceni. Ce zacutite upor, balonskega katetra DCB
IN.PACT Admiral ne potiskajte skozi adapter.

e. Pod fluoroskopskim nadzorom postavite balon glede naradioneprepustne oznacevalce
balona v lezijo, ki jo Zelite razsiriti, in ga napolnite, tako da bo v njem primeren tlak (glejte
tabelo skladnosti balona).

o



Za optimalno mehansko razsiritev Zile se za balonski kateter DCB IN.PACT Admiiral

Tabell 2. Produktmatt och paklitaxelinnehall

priporoca ¢as polnjenja 180 sekund. Primerna koli¢ina zdravila je dovedena v prvih pr (mm) x| Nominellt pakiit . e
60 self_undah po_lnjenja bqlpn_a. Zaoptimalno razSiritev lezije je mogoce ¢as polnjenja po ballongens lingd (mm) (ug) it (ng)
presoji uporabnika podaljSati. 4 x40 1969 276
Opomba: Balonski kateter DCB IN.PACT Admiral je namenjen za samo eno polnjenje. 2x60 2848 399
g. Odprite hemostatski ventil in izvlecite popolnoma izpraznjen balonski kateter DCB
IN.PACT Admiral skozi hemostatski ventil. Privijte narebri¢en gumb na hemc 4x80 3728 522
ventilu. 4x120 5487 768
h. Po potrebi lahko vodilna Zica ostane v Zili za uporabo razli¢nih vrst ali velikosti balona. 4x150 6807 953
i. OPOZORILO: Istega segmenta Zile ne smete razsiriti z ve¢ kot enim i 4 x200 9 006 1261
katetrom DCB IN.PACT Admiral. Ce je za Zilo potrebna naknadna dilatacija po 4 x 250 11 205 1569
zdravljenju z balonskim katetrom DCB IN.PACT Admiral, uporabite ni 5x 40 2553 357
dilatacijski balon brez previeke z zdravilom. Stenta, ki izlo¢a zdravilo, ne vsadite
v segment Zile, ki je bil zdravljen z balonskim katetrom DCB IN.PACT Admiral 5x60 3653 St
Neprevleceni kovinski stenti so varni za uporabo. 5x80 4752 665
j. lzvlecite vodilno Zico iz uvajalnega tulca skozi hemostatski ventil. Ko zakljucite, izvlecite 5x120 6951 973
uvajalni tulec. 5x 150 8601 1204
6. Antiagregacijsko zdravljenje pred posegom in po njem 5x 200 11 350 1589
* lzvajajte dvojno antiagregacijsko zdravljenje (aspirin in klopidogrel ali tiklopidin) pred 5 x 250 14 098 1974
posegom in vsaj 4 tedne po posegu. Ce ima bolnik stente, ga podalj$ajte na 3 mesece. 6 x40 3170 244
Podalj$ano zdravljenje z antiagregacijskimi sredstvi je mogoce po presoji zdravnika.
6 x 60 4489 628
10 Odlaganje pripomocka 6x80 5809 813
. M . o . . e : ‘X 6x120 8448 1183
Pripomocek zavrzite v skladu z veljavnimi zakoni ter predpisi ter bolni$ni¢nimi postopki, vkljuéno s
tistimi glede biologko nevarnih snovi, nevarnih snovi z mikrobi ter snovi, ki so lahko kuzne. 6x150 10427 1460
6 x 200 13726 1922
11 Naéin dobave 6 x 250 17 024 2383
Balonski kateter DCB IN.PACT Admiral je dobavljen sterilen in je namenjen le za enkratno uporabo. 7x40 3819 535
Izdelek je steriliziran z etilenoksidnim plinom. Ce izdelka ne odprete, bo stabilen do roka 7 x60 5358 750
uporabnosti. Ne uporabljajte, e je ovojnina poskodovana. 7 %80 6897 966
. . 8x40 4494 629
12 Shranjevanje
] ) _l_ o . o . ) ) 8x60 6253 875
Pripomocek shranjujte v originalni embalaZi. Shranjujte pritemperaturimed 15 °Cin 30 °C (59 °Fin 8x80 8012 1122
86 °F). Izdelek uporabite pred iztekom roka uporabe, ki je naveden na embalazi. Ne shranjujte v
bliZini virov sevanja ali ultravijoliéne svetiobe. 9x40 5204 729
9 x 60 7183 1006
13 Zavrnitev jamstva 9x80 9162 1283
Opomba: Ta izjava o jamstvu ne velja v Avstraliji. 10x40 5943 832
- . e . . PR 12 x40 7522 1053
V opozorilih na oznakah izdelka so podrobnejSe informacije, ki so sestavni del te zavrnitve jamstva.

Ceprav je bil izdelek izdelan v pozorno nadzorovanih razmerah, druzba Medtronic nima nadzora
nad razmerami, v katerih se ta izdelek uporablja. Medtronic zato zavra¢a vsa izrecna ali naznacena
jamstva v zvezi z izdelkom, vkljuéno s kakrsnim koli nazna¢enim jamstvom glede primernosti za
prodajo ali dolo¢en namen, a ne omejeno nanj. Medtronic ne odgovarja nobeni fizi¢ni ali pravni
osebi za kakr$ne koli zdravstvene stroske ali kakr§no koli neposredno, naklju¢no ali posledi¢no
$kodo, ki je posledica kakrsne koli uporabe, okvare, odpovedi ali nepravilnega delovanjaizdelka, ne
glede na to, ali zahtevek temelji na jamstvu, pogodbi, od$kodninski odgovornosti ali drugem.
Nobena oseba nima nikakrsnih pooblastil, s katerimi bi lahko druzbo Medtronic zavezala h
kakrénemu koli zagotovilu ali jamstvu v povezavi z izdelkom.

Izjeme in omejitve, dolocene zgoraj, se ne smejo razlagati v nasprotju z obveznimi dolocili veljavne
zakonodaje in se kot take tudi ne smejo obravnavati. Ce pristojno sodiS¢e ugotovi, da je kateri koli
del ali doloéilo te zavrnitve jamstva nezakonit, neuveljavljiv ali v nasprotju z veljavno zakonodajo, to
ne vpliva na veljavnost preostalih delov zavrnitve jamstva, vse pravice in obveznosti pa se razlagajo
in uveljavljajo, kot da ta zavrnitev jamstva ne bi vsebovala dela ali dolo€ila, za katerega je bilo
ugotovljeno, da je neveljaven.

Svenska

1 Beskrivning

Den lakemedelsbelagda ballongkatetern (DCB) IN.PACT Admiral &r en paklitaxelbelagd perifer
ballongkateter av typen OTW (placerad éver ledare) som tillverkas av Medtronic, Inc.
Lakemedelsbelaggningen FreePac™ pa ballongen i IN.PACT Admiral DCB bestar av lakemedlet
paklitaxel och hjalpamnet urea. Urea underlattar frisattningen och éverforingen av paklitaxel till
artarvaggen. Ballongkatetern utvidgar kérlets lumen fysiskt genom perkutan transluminal
angioplastik, och lakemedelsbeldggningen &r avsedd for att minska den prolifererande tillvaxt som
forknippas med restenos. Paklitaxel stabiliserar mikrotubuli och minskar darmed
cellproliferationen.

IN.PACT Admiral DCB har ett skaft med dubbelt lumen. Detta skaft forgrenar sig i tva slangar vid den
proximala anden. En slang bildar ingangen till ledarens centrala lumen, medan den andra slangen
fungerar som passage fér blandningen av kontrastmedel och koksaltldsning for att fylla respektive
témma ballongen. Kateterns konstruktion och ballongmaterialet har utformats for att uppna
avsedda ballongdiametrar, vilka varierar beroende pa ballongstorlek och angivet tryck. Langden for
varje ballong ar specificerad. For alla ballongléangder finns tva rontgentata markérer av
platina-iridium som anger ballongens arbetslangd fér att underlatta positionering av ballongen
genom mallesionen under genomlysning. Ballongerna som &r 200 mm och 250 mm langa har tva
ytterligare centralt placerade markérer. Kompatibiliteten mellan ledare och inféringshylsa anges i
Tabell 1.

Tabell 1. Kompatibilitet

Minsta inféringshylsa for kompatibilitet

3 Avsett syfte

Det avsedda syftet med IN.PACT Admiral DCB &r att aterstélla lumens 6ppenhet och blodflédet till
perifera artarer, tidigare stentade perifera artarer med restenos i stenten och kroppsegna
arteriovendsa dialysfistlar samt att minska det proliferativa svar som ar férenat med restenos.

3.1 Avsedd patientpopulation

IN.PACT Admiral DCB &r avsedd for patienter i behov av perkutan transluminal angioplastik for att
forbattra och upprétthalla lumendiametern i perifera artérer, tidigare stentade perifera artarer med
restenos i stenten och kroppsegna arteriovendsa dialysfistlar.

Denna enhet har inte testats pa barn.

3.2 Indikationer fér anvéndning

IN.PACT Admiral DCB &r indicerad for perkutan transluminal angioplastik (PTA) hos patienter med
de novo-lesioner, restenotiska lesioner eller restenotiska lesioner i stenten med langder upp till
360 mm i ytliga larbens- eller knavecksartérer.

IN.PACT Admiral DCB med ballonglédngder < 150 mm &r &ven indicerad fér patienter med
obstruktiva lesioner i kroppsegna arteriovendsa dialysfistlar.

3.3 Kontraindikationer
IN.PACT Admiral DCB &r kontraindicerad for anvandning i féljande fall:
* Kransartérer eller i kérl som ligger dver aorta/cerebrovaskuléra artarer
¢ Lesioner som inte kan passeras med en ledare
¢ Gravida eller ammande kvinnor
* Patienter med kénd allergi eller dverkanslighet mot paklitaxel

3.4 Kliniska férdelar

Observera: Nar webbplatsen for EUDAMED har lanserats finns sammanfattningen av sakerhet
och kliniska prestanda (SSCP) tillgénglig pa https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed. Anvand
grundlaggande UDI-DI: 0763000B00000436Y.

IN.PACT Admiral DCB &r avsedd att aterstélla lumens 6ppenhet och blodflodet till perifera artérer,
tidigare stentade perifera artarer med restenos i stenten och kroppsegna arteriovenésa dialysfistlar
samt att minska det proliferativa svar som &r férenat med restenos.

BallongenhetskomponenteniIN.PACT Admiral DCB utvidgar karllumen fysiskt genom PTA (primart

verkningssatt) och den medicinska paklitaxelsubstansen tillfor ett Idkemedel avsett att reducera
den skadereaktion som leder till restenos (sekundart verkningssétt).

Ballongdiameter (mm) Inforingshylsa for kompatibilitet (Fr) Den positiva effekten av IN.PACT Admiral DCB hos patienter som &r lampliga fér PTA i perifera
20 5 artarer, tidigare stentade perifera artérer med restenos i stenten och kroppsegna arteriovendsa
5’0 5 dialysfistlar &r forbéattrad eller 6kad lumendiameter och -6ppenhet.
640 Perkutan transluminal angioplastik (PTA) vid obstruktiv sjukdom i de perifera artéarerna
2 (inte restenos i stent) - De priméra kliniska férdelarna innefattar aterupprattande av lumens
7.0 7 o6ppenhet och blodflédet samt motverkande av restenos. De métbara resultat som ar relevanta for
8,0 patienten samt kvantitativa kliniska data fran den Medtronic-sponsrade IN.PACT SFA-prévningen
9,0 efter 5 ar visas i Tabell 3.
10,0 Tabell 3. IN.PACT SFA-prévning (5 &r)
12,0 9 IN.PACT
Ledarkompatibilitet SFA/IN.PACT
Katetern ar kompatibel med en ledardiameter pa 0,89 mm (0,035 in) DCB (N = 220
patienter)
IN.PACT Admiral DCB finns tillgénglig i ett urval olika ballongstorlekar. Nominella ballongdiametrar (N =311 enhe-
och -langder anges pa fastet. IN.PACT Admiral DCB ér inte tillverkad med naturgummilatex. Under P: ter)
tillverkningsprocessen kan den dock oavsiktligt ha kommit i kontakt med latex. Priméar 6ppenhet under en period pa 1 080 dagar? 69,5 %
L Primér bibehéllen klinisk férbattring efter 36 manader 68,7 % (114/166)
2 Enhetens sammanséttning Avsaknad av kliniskt baserad revaskularisering av mallesionen efter 1 800 da- 74,5 %
Katetern bestar av polyamid (PA12) och polyeterblockamid (PEBAX) med en fattning av gar?
polykarbonat, en dragavlastning av polyolefin och réntgentata markérer av platina/iridium. Omedelbar fi
Ballongen bestar av polyamid (PA12). Framgang med enheten (per enhet) 99,0 % (308/311)
Lakemedelsinnehallet i FreePac-belaggningen definieras i Tabell 2. Framgang med proceduren (per patient) 99,5 % (219/220)
Klinisk framgang (per patient) 99,1 % (218/220)
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K iva komplikationer inom 1 800 dagar




Tabell 3. IN.PACT SFA-provning (5 ar) (fortsattning)

IN.PACT
SFA/IN.PACT
DCB (N =220
patienter)

(N =311 enhe-

Parameter ter)

Sammantagna stdrre negativa handelser (dodsfall, stérre amputation av
malextremitet, kliniskt baserad revaskularisering av malkarlet, trombos)

42,9 % (79/184)

* Dodsfall (alla orsaker) 15,8 % (29/184)

* Kliniskt baserad revaskularisering av malkéarlet 29,3 % (54/184)

* Stdrre amputation av malextremitet 0,5 % (1/184)

* Trombos

Kliniskt baserad revaskularisering av mallesionen 25,5 % (47/184)

All revaskularisering av malkarlet 29,9 % (55/184)

(
(
(
2,2 % (4/184)
(
(
(

All revaskularisering av mallesionen 26,6 % (49/184)

Ovriga viktiga sekundéra r

Perkutan transluminal angioplastik (PTA) vid restenos i stent - De priméara kliniska férdelarna
innefattar aterupprattande av lumens 6ppenhet och blodflédet samt motverkande av restenos. De
matbara resultat som &r relevanta for patienten samt kvantitativa kliniska data fran den
Medtronic-sponsrade globala IN.PACT-studien (DCB-kohort med restenos i stent) efter 1 ar visas i
Tabell 5.

Tabell 5. IN.PACT global/DCB-kohort med restenos i stent (1 ar)

IN.PACT glo-
bal/DCB-kohort
med restenos i
stent (N = 166

patienter)

(N = 386 enhe-
F ter)
Primar éppenhet efter 12 manader 69,3 % (79/114)
Primar bibehallen klinisk forbattring efter 12 manader 78,7 % (118/150)

Kliniskt baserad revaskularisering av mallesionen efter 12 manader 8,1 % (13/160)

o)

o
Foréndring av livskvaliteten jamfért med baslinjen métt med EQ-5D-index upp till 36 manader Framg?ng med enheten (per enhet)_ 99,7 % (385/366)
N 156 Framgang med proceduren (per lesion) 99,6 % (231/232)
ini i o
Medelvarde + SD 0,0832 = 0,2293 (_K_)“”'_Sk ffézgéng (;:(er Za}lent) i 98,2 % (163/166)
Median 0.0905 F;r!ﬁ:r: zlagal' ssi :Ir'lte:: fran baslinjen méatt med EQ-5D-inde: till 12 manader
Min, Max 0,759, 0,693 S Ing av yskvel i Jcexuppt o
Gangsvarigheter enligt WIQ (%) upp till 36 manader
o gt WG () upp = Medelvarde + SD 0,518 = 0,3055
Medelvarde + SD 71,8+ 34,2 M.edlan 0,1060
Median 100,0 Min, Max -0,741,0,899
Min, Max 0,100 (’jangsvangheter enligt WIQ (%) upp till 12 manader —
Natter pa sjukhus pa grund av indexlesion under en period pa 60 manader —
N 219 Medelvarde + SD 75,3 + 32,0
Medelvarde + SD 16228 M?dlan 100,0
" Min, Max 0, 100
Median 1.0 Natte a sjukh c d av indexlesi till 12 manad
Min. Max 0.26 Na er pa sjukhus pa grund av indexlesion upp ti méanader —
Tid tills kliniskt baserad revaskularisering av mallesionen (dagar) under en period pa 60 manader —
N 47 Medelvéarde + SD 1,9+£39
Medelvérde + SD 807,5 + 433,9 m_ed'“aﬂn 01 ’fs
Median 7700 Tl ik Daserad rovemiaiaraan allesionen (d d iod pa 12 ménad
Min. Max 11701 NI ills kliniskt baserad revaskularisering av méllesionen (dagar) under en period p: 1? nader
rS'::{g(;r;anger den kumulativa incidensen i % (antal misslyckanden) baserat pa Kaplan-Meier Medelvarde = SD 19131220
' Median 204,0
Tabell 4. IN.PACT global/klinisk kohort (5 ar) Min, Max 10, 350
IN.PACT global
klinisk ko- PTA vid obstruktiva lesioner i kroppsegen AVF - De primara kliniska fordelarna innefattar
hort/IN.PACT aterupprattande av lumens 6ppenhet och blodflédet samt motverkande av restenos. De méatbara
DCB (N = 1 406 resultat som &r relevanta for patienten samt kvantitativa kliniska data fran den Medtronic-sponsrade
patienter) IN.PACT AV Access-studien efter 1 ar visas i Tabell 6.
(N =3 006 enhe- s
Parameter ter) Tabell 6. IN.PACT AV DCB (1 ar)
Avsaknad av kliniskt baserad revaskularisering av mallesionen efter 1 800 da- 69,4 % IN.PACT AV I.JCB
gard (N =170 patien-
o = ter) (N=212 en-
P heter)
Framgang med enheten (per enhet) 99,4 % Primar Gppenhet vid mallesionen under en period pa 360 dagar — avsaknad | 63,8 % (90/141)
(2 988/3 006) av:
Framgang med proceduren (per patient) 99,3 %  Kliniskt baserad revaskularisering av mallesionen 35,0 % (49/140)
(1.386/1 396) — - "
Kinisk framgang (per patien) 8.6 % * Trombos i ingangscirkulationen 2,9 % (4/138)
nt gang (per pat e Primé&r d6ppenhet i ingangscirkulationen under en period pa 360 dagar — 53,8 % (78/145)

(1376/1 396)

K iva komplik inom 1 800 dagar
Sammantagna storre negativa handelser (dodsfall, stérre amputation av 48,5 %
malextremitet, kliniskt baserad revaskularisering av malkarlet, trombos) (589/1 215)
* Dodsfall (alla orsaker) 20,1 %
(244/1 215)
* Kliniskt baserad revaskularisering av malkarlet 31,4 %

(381/1 215)

* Stérre amputation av malextremitet 1,6 % (19/1 215)

* Trombos 6,0 % (73/1 215)

Kliniskt baserad revaskularisering av mallesionen 30,1 %
(366/1 215)

All revaskularisering av malkarlet 32,1 %
(390/1 215)

All revaskularisering av mallesionen 30,8 %

(374/1 215)

Ovriga viktiga sekundéara

Forandring av livskvaliteten jamfért med baslinjen métt med EQ-5D-index upp till 36 manader.

N 823
Medelvarde + SD 0,1320 + 0,3328
Median 0,1050
Min, Max -0,912, 1,150
Gangsvarigheter enligt WIQ (%) upp till 36 manader

N 831
Medelvarde + SD 74,4 + 30,6
Median 100,0

Min, Max 0,100
Natter pa sjukhus pa grund av indexlesion upp till 36 manader

N 1406
Medelvarde + SD 30+7,8
Median 1,0

Min, Max 0, 165

Tid tills kliniskt baserad revaskularisering av mallesionen (dagar) under en period pa 60 manader
N 366
Medelvarde + SD 669,2 + 462,5
Median 571,5

Min, Max 1,1751

2 Siffrorna anger den kumulativa incidensen i % (antal misslyckanden) baserat pa Kaplan-Meier-
metoden.
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avsaknad av:

* Fornyad intervention i ingéngscirkulationen 45,1 % (65/144)

* Trombos i ingangscirkulationen 2,9 % (4/138)
Orodelt 2
Framgang med enheten (per enhet) 100,0 %
(212/212)
Framgéng med proceduren (per patient) 73,5 % (125/170)
Klinisk framgang (per patient) 100,0 %
(159/159)

3.5 Avsedda anvéndare

Ingrepp for perkutan transluminal angioplastik med IN.PACT Admiral DCB far bara utféras av lakare
som har erfarenhet av interventionella tekniker i karlsystemet. Den har enheten far endast anvandas
i klinisk, steriliserad miljo.

3.6 Enhetens prestandaegenskaper

IN.PACT Admiral DCB &r en lakemedelsbelagd, perifer ballongkateter av typen Over the Wire
(placerad 6ver ledare). FreePac-belaggningen pa ballongen bestar av lakemedlet paklitaxel och
hjalpamnet urea. Urea underlattar frisattningen och 6verféringen av paklitaxel till artarvaggen.
Ballongkatetern utvidgar kérlets lumen fysiskt genom perkutan transluminal angioplastik, och
lakemedelsbeldggningen ar avsedd for att minska den prolifererande tillvaxt som férknippas med
restenos. Paklitaxel stabiliserar mikrotubuli och minskar darmed cellproliferationen.

4 Varningar

En signal om 6kad risk for sen mortalitet har identifierats efter anvandning av
paklitaxelbelagda ball och paklit i stentar vid femoropopliteal
artarsjukdom med bérjan ca 2-3 ar efter behandlingen jamfért med anvéandning av
icke-lakemedelsbelagda enheter. Det finns en viss osakerhet avseende magnituden
och mekanismen hos denna 6kade risk fér sen mortalitet, bland annat rérande effekten
av upprepad exponering for paklitaxelbelagda enheter. Lékare ska diskutera denna
signal om sen mortalitet samt fordelar och risker med tillgéngliga
behandlingsalternativ med sina patienter.

Inspektera IN.PACT Admiral DCB fore ingreppet for att sakerstélla att produkten &r oskadad och
fungerar som den ska. Far inte anvéndas om ytter- eller innerférpackningen &r skadad eller
Oppnad.

Utsatt aldrig ballongen fér dvertryck under férberedelserna.

Minska risken for karlskada genom att fylla ballongen till en diameter som ungefar motsvarar
kérlets diameter strax distalt om stenosen.

Manévrera inte den inférda IN.PACT Admiral DCB utan tillracklig genomlysning.

Dra inte tillbaka IN.PACT Admiral DCB fran lesionen férrén ballongen ar helt témd under
vakuum.

Utsatt inte enheten fér organiska l6sningsmedel, t.ex. alkohol.




Manévrera inte IN.PACT Admiral DCB medan ballongen &r fylld. Ballongens lage far endast
andras nar ledaren ar pa plats.

Om motstand kanns under manévreringen maste orsaken faststéllas med genomlysning,
kartlaggning eller digital subtraktionsangiografi (DSA) innan IN.PACT Admiral DCB férs bakat
eller framat.

Ledaren far under inga omstandigheter flyttas medan IN.PACT Admiral LB fylls.

Overskrid inte nominellt bristningstryck (RBP). RBP baseras pa resultat fran in vitro-tester.
Minst 99,9 % av IN.PACT Admiral DCB-ballongerna (med 95 % konfidens) kommer inte att
brista vid eller under RBP. Anvand en tryckmatare for att undvika ett fér hdgt tryck. Om ett hogre
tryck anvands &n vad som anges pa produktetiketten kan ballongen brista, vilket kan leda till
intimaskada och dissektion.

Lékare som anvéander IN.PACT Admiral DCB ska vara grundligt utbildade i PTA och halla sig
informerade om nya publikationer avseende PTA-teknik.

Anvand inte luft eller annat gasmedium for att fylla ballongen. Anvénd endast rekommenderat
fyllningsmedel (lika delar kontrastmedel och koksaltldsning).

Far inte anvandas efter angivet sista férbrukningsdatum.

Far inte anvandas med kontrastmedlen Lipiodol™ eller Ethiodol™ (eller med annat
kontrastmedel som innehéller bestandsdelar av dessa medel).

5 Forsiktighetsatgarder

Enheten &r utformad endast fér engangsbruk. Enheten far inte ateranvéndas, omarbetas eller
omsteriliseras. Ateranvandning, omarbetning eller omsterilisering kan férsdmra den
strukturella integriteten hos enheten eller medféra risk for kontaminering, vilket kan resultera i
skada, sjukdom eller dédsfall hos patienten.

Administrera 1amplig l&kemedelsbehandling (antikoagulationsmedel, kérlvidgande

medel osv.) till patienten enligt géngse praxis vid PTA innan IN.PACT Admiral DCB fors in.
Aspirera och spola systemet samt hall kateteranslutningen tat under hela ingreppet for att
minimera intrang av luft.

Vidta forsiktighetsatgarder for att forhindra eller minska koagelbildning vid all
kateteranvandning. Spola eller skolj alla produkter som férs in i kérlsystemet med steril isoton
koksaltiésning eller liknande 16sning via ledarens ingangsport fére anvéndning. Overvég
anvandning av systemisk heparinisering.

Anvand med forsiktighet vid ingrepp dar det finns forkalkade lesioner pa grund av dessa
lesioners repande egenskaper.

Faststéll allergiska reaktioner mot kontrastmedel, trombocytaggregationshdmmande
lakemedel, ballongkatetrar och FreePac-beléggning fére behandlingen.

Tillampningen av katetern kan variera. Valj teknik med hansyn till patientens tillstand och
kirurgens erfarenhet.

For aldrig fram IN.PACT Admiral DCB utan att ledaren sticker ut fran spetsen.

Forvaras torrt i kontrollerad rumstemperatur. Far inte utséattas for solljus.

Anvand en tryckmatare for att undvika ett for hogt tryck.

Obs! Stérre storlekar av IN.PACT Admiral DCB kan ta langre tid att tomma, sarskilt om
kateterskaftet ar langt. Fér alla ballonglangder utom 200 och 250 mm tar det ungefar

60 sekunder for ballongen att tdmmas helt. For ballongldngderna 200 och 250 mm tar det
ungefar 120 sekunder for ballongen att tdmmas helt.

Efter anvandning kan produkten utgdra en biologisk risk. Hantera och kassera alla sadana
enheter i enlighet med godkénda medicinska rutiner och i enlighet med sjukhusets,
administrativa och myndigheternas tillampliga bestdmmelser.

Sakerheten och effektiviteten vid anvandning av IN.PACT Admiral DCB fér behandling av
perifer kérlsjukdom som stracker sig nedanfér eller i hdjd med knat har inte faststallts.

6 Mdjliga komplikationer/biverkningar

Méjliga biverkningar som kan vara férknippade med anvandningen av IN.PACT Admiral DCB kan
omfatta, men begréansas inte till, féljande:

Plotslig karlforslutning/trombos (akut total ocklusion/reocklusion som kan kréva kirurgisk
intervention)

Smarta vid ingangsstallet, hematom, blédning och/eller lokal infektion (blédning kan kréva
transfusion)

Allergisk reaktion mot kontrastmedel, trombocytaggregationshammande lakemedel eller
komponenter i katetersystemet

Aneurysm, pseudoaneurysm eller arteriovends fistel

Arytmier

Ballongruptur

Dodsfall

Komponent pa ballong och/eller katetersystem lossnar

Dissektion, perforation eller ruptur av artar

Lakemedelsreaktioner

Endokardit

Fel pa ballongens avsedda funktion (fylining/témning/borttagning)

Ballongen inférs inte pa avsett vis (kan frisatta ldkemedlet i oonskat artarsegment)
Hypotoni/hypertoni

Ischemi/infarkt av vavnad/organ (allvarliga ischemiska héndelser i den behandlade
extremiteten kan krava amputation)

Lokala eller distala tromboemboliska handelser

Smérta och 6émhet vid punktionsstallen

Pyrogen reaktion

Njurinsufficiens eller -svikt

Restenos av den dilaterade artéren

Sepsis/infektion

Kortsiktig férsamring av hemodynamiken

Systemisk embolisering

Kérlspasm eller sammandragning/férlangd artarspasm

Méjliga biverkningar som inte ndmns ovan som kan vara unika for lakemedelsbeldggningen med
paklitaxel, innefattar men begrénsas inte till:

Allergisk/immunologisk reaktion

Alopeci

Anemi

Gastrointestinala symtom

Hematologiska dyskrasi (inklusive leukopeni, neutropeni, trombopeni)
Enzymféréndringar i levern

Histologiska forandringar i karlvaggen, inklusive inflammation, cellskada eller nekros
Myalgi/artralgi

Myelosuppression

Perifer neuropati

Om en allvarlig incident som &r férknippad med enheten intréffar ska du omedelbart rapportera
incidenten till Medtronic och tillamplig behérig myndighet eller tillsynsmyndighet.
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7 Farmakologiska interaktioner

Metabolisk nedbrytning av paklitaxel sker i levern via cytokrom P450-isoenzymerna CYP2C8 och
CYP3A4, vilket leder till att 6-alfa-hydroxipaklitaxel respektive bade 3'-p-hydroxipaklitaxel och
6-alfa, 3'-p-dihydroxipaklitaxel bildas. laktta forsiktighet nar paklitaxel administreras tillsammans
med kénda substrat till eller hammare av CYP2C8 och CYP3A4, eftersom inga formella studier har
genomforts med kanda konkurrenter eller haAmmare av dessa isoenzymer. Medel som kan
konkurrera med eller hamma aktiviteten hos CYP2C8 och CYP3A4 kan 6ka plasmanivaerna av
paklitaxel.

Formella studier av Idkemedelsinteraktioner har inte genomférts med IN.PACT Admiral LB. Vid
beslutet att anvanda en IN.PACT Admiral DCB pa en patient som tar ett lakemedel med kanda
interaktioner med paklitaxel, eller vid beslutet att starta behandling med sadant lakemedel pa en
patient som nyligen behandlats med en IN.PACT Admiral DCB, ska risken fér bade systemiska och
lokala lakemedelsinteraktioner beaktas.

Se Figur 3 (Kemisk struktur for paklitaxel) och Figur 4 (Kemisk struktur for urea) i bérjan av den har
bruksanvisningen.

8 Sammanfattning av metaanalysen av paklitaxel samt data fran de kliniska
studierna av IN.PACT DCB
8.1 Sammanfattning av metaanalysen av paklitaxel

En metaanalys av randomiserade kontrollerade prévningar som publicerades i december 2018 av
Katsanos et. al. identifierade en 6kad risk fér sen mortalitet efter 2 ar och senare fér
paklitaxelbelagda ballonger och paklitaxelavgivande stentar som anvénts fér att behandla
femoropopliteal artarsjukdom. Som svar pa dessa data genomforde FDA en metaanalys pa
patientniva av langtidsuppfdljningsdata fran de pivotala, randomiserade prévningarna fore
utslappande p& marknaden av paklitaxelbelagda enheter som anvands for att behandla
femoropopliteal sjukdom, med tillgéngliga kliniska data t.o.m. maj 2019. Metaanalysen visade
ocksa en signal om sen mortalitet hos studiedeltagare som behandlats med paklitaxelbelagda
enheter jamfért med patienter som behandlats med obelagda enheter. | de tre randomiserade
prévningarna med sammanlagt 1 090 patienter och tillgangliga femarsdata var den totala
mortaliteten 19,8 % (intervall 15,9 % till 23,4 %) hos patienter som behandlats med
paklitaxelbelagda enheter, jamfért med 12,7 % (intervall 11,2 % till 14,0 %) hos patienter som
behandlats med obelagda enheter. Den relativa risken for 6kad mortalitet efter 5 ar var 1,57 (95 %
konfidensintervall 1,16ill 2,13), vilket motsvarar en 57 % relativ 6kning av mortaliteten hos patienter
som behandlats med paklitaxelbelagda enheter. Enligt uppgifter presenterade vid métet hallet av
FDA:s radgivande kommitté i juni 2019 rapporterade en oberoende metaanalys av liknande
patientnivadata som tillhandahallits av VIVA Physicians, en organisationinom kérimedicin, liknande
resultat med en riskkvot pa 1,38 (95 % konfidensintervall 1,06 till 1,80). Ytterligare analyser har
genomforts och pagar, som ar sarskilt utformade fér att bedoma sambandet mellan mortalitet och
paklitaxelbelagda enheter.

Férekomsten av och magnituden hos risken fér sen mortalitet ska tolkas med forsiktighet eftersom
detfinns ett flertal begrénsningar i tillgangliga data, bl.a. breda konfidensintervall till féljd av ett litet
provurval, sammanslagning av studier utforda pa olika paklitaxelbelagda enheter som inte var
avsedda att kombineras, avsevarda mangder saknade studiedata, avsaknad av klar evidens for
nagon effekt av paklitaxeldosen pa mortalitet samt avsaknad av identifierad patofysiologisk
mekanism fér de sena dodsfallen.

Paklitaxelbelagda ballonger och stentar férbattrar blodflédet till benen och minskar risken fér
upprepade ingrepp for att pa nytt 6ppna upp blockerade blodkarl, jamfért med obelagda enheter.
Férdelarna med paklitaxelbelagda enheter (t.ex. minskad frekvens av férnyade ingrepp) ska
beaktas for enskilda patienter jamte de potentiella riskerna (t.ex. sen mortalitet).

8.2 Data fran de kliniska studierna av IN.PACT DCB

I prévningen IN.PACT SFA IDE, baserad pa analysen utford infor motet i FDA:s radgivande
kommitté i juni 2019, med kohort enligt genomférd behandling och uppdatering av vitalstatus,
erholls Kaplan-Meier-skattningar av kumulativ mortalitet efter 2, 3och 5 ar pa 7,3 % [3,8 %, 10,8 %],
10,5%[6,4 %, 14,6 %] respektive 15,7 %[10,8 %, 20,6 %] fér behandlingsenheten IN.PACT Admiral
DCB och 0,9 % [0 %, 2,7 %], 2,8 % [0 %, 5,9 %] respektive 11,2 % [5,3 %, 17,1 %] for
PTA-kontrollenheten.

En separat, oberoende metaanalys pa individuell patientniva genomférdes och publicerades av
Schneider, et. al. i januari 2019. | den har metaanalysen anvéndes data fran patienter som
behandlats med IN.PACT Admiral DCB. Sammanlagt 1 980 patienter med upp till 5 &rs uppféljning
inkluderades i metaanalysen. Syftet var att faststéalla om det finns nagon korrelation mellan
paklitaxelexponering och mortalitet. Data fran tva enarmade och tva randomiserade, oberoende
avgjorda, prospektiva studier av en DCB med paklitaxel (n = 1 837) och obelagd perkutan
transluminal angioplastik (PTA) (n = 143) inkluderades. Analyser av baslinjedata, procedurdata och
uppféljningsdata for enskilda patienter genomfordes for att utforska korrelationer mellan
paklitaxeldos och langsiktig mortalitet. Overlevnadstiden per paklitaxeldostercil analyserades med
justering av invers sannolikhetsviktning for att korrigera baslinjeobalanser och studera som
slumpeffekt. En standardkohort jamférde DCB- och PTA-behandlade patienter med liknande
egenskaper genom att tilldmpa kriterier fran pivotala studier (n =712 DCB, n = 143 PTA). En
Overlevnadsanalys stratifierade nominell pakli jos per undre, mell och 6vre terciler, dar
medeldoserna var 5 019,0, 10 007,5 respektive 19 978,2 ug. Frekvenserna av frihet fran mortalitet
av alla orsaker bland de tre grupperna under hela femarsperioden var 85,8 %, 84,2 % respektive
88,2 % (p=0,731). Det forekom ingen signifikant skillnad i mortalitet av alla orsaker mellan DCB och
PTA under femarsperioden vid jamforelse av alla patienter (ojusterat p = 0,092) eller patienter med
liknande egenskaper (justerat p = 0,188). Denna oberoende metaanalys pa patientniva visar att
IN.PACT Admiral DCB &r saker. Bland DCB-patienter fanns det ingen korrelation mellan
paklitaxeldos och mortalitet.

9 Bruksanvisning

Foére angioplastik ska all utrustning som ska anvandas, inklusive IN.PACT Admiral DCB,
undersokas noga for att sékerstalla korrekt funktion. Kontrollera att storleken pa IN.PACT Admiral
DCB ar lamplig for det specifika ingrepp for vilket den &r avsedd.

Hantera enheten med yttersta férsiktighet fér att undvika skada pa den vikta ballongen.
Undvik att utsatta ballongens lakemedelsbeléggning for alltfor mycket hantering eller
kontakt med vétska fore férberedelse och inldggning, eftersom beldggningen &r kénslig
for skada eller kan komma att avge ldkemedlet for tidigt.

1. Forberedelse av fyliningsanordningen
a. Forbered fyliningsanordningen enligt tillverkarens anvisningar.
b. Undersok enheten noga fére anvandning och kontrollera att varken IN.PACT Admiral
DCB eller sterilférpackningen har skadats under transporten.
2. Val av IN.PACT Admiral DCB
a. Den nominella ballongstorleken ska motsvara artarens innerdiameter distalt om
lesionen. Ballongen ska sticka ut ungefér 1 cm utanfor lesionen bade proximalt och
distalt. Anvéndning av flera IN.PACT Admiral DCB-enheter i samma patient ar méjlig vid
langa eller flera lesioner. Yiterligare ballonger maste éverlappa med 1 cm. Overlappa
inte med mer &n 1 cm. Om det inte gar att passera genom stenosen med énskad
IN.PACT Admiral DCB ska en mindre kateter utan lakemedelsbeldggning anvandas for
att fordilatera lesionen och underlatta passagen av IN.PACT Admiral DCB med réatt
storlek. For att minska méjliga procedurrelaterade komplikationer ska endast minsta
6jliga antal enheter anvandas for att tacka lesionerna.
Sakerheten och effektiviteten vid anvandning av flera IN.PACT Admiral DCB-enheter
med en total lakemedelsdosering pa upp till 34 854 pg paklitaxel har utvarderats i
prekliniska och kliniska studier. | Tabell 2 anges nominellt lakemedelsinnehall per
ballongstorlek.
. Utvidga i férvag med en ballong utan lakemedelsbeldggning i fall med total ocklusion
eller subocklusiva lesioner.

o



3. Forberedelse av IN.PACT Admiral DCB
a. IN.PACT Admiral DCB &r férpackad i en skyddsbricka. Ta forsiktigt ut katetern ur
férpackningen.

. Avlagsna luftbubblor ur IN.PACT Admiral DCB fore anvandning. Lat skyddshylsan sitta
kvar under spolningsproceduren. Bérja med att rikta IN.PACT Admiral DCB nedat
medan den halls vertikalt. Anslut en spruta med luer-lock som &r delvis fylld med en
blandning av koksaltlésning och kontrastmedel till fyllningsporten i fastet till
IN.PACT Admiral DCB. Applicera undertryck tills luften har tdmts ut helt och slapp
kolven. Upprepa detta nagra ganger tills forflyttningen av luftbubblor mot sprutan slutar.

c. Tabort skyddshylsan fran ballongen och kassera. Anvand inte skyddshylsan som ett
hjalpmedel vid inféring eller som atervikningsverktyg.
d. Spola ledarens lumen ordentligt genom anslutningsfastet med luer-lock.
4. Anslutning av fyllningsanordningen till IN.PACT Admiral DCB
a. Avlagsna eventuell luft som finns kvar i fyliningsanordningens distala luerkoppling
genom att spola med cirka 15 ml (cc) kontrastmedel.

. Se till att kranen ar stangd, koppla loss sprutan som anvénts vid férberedelsen och
applicera latt dvertryck. En menisk av kontrastmedlet ska synas i ballongporten nar
sprutan avlagsnas. Kontrollera att en menisk av kontrastmedlet syns i bade
ballongportsfastet pa IN.PACT Admiral DCB och fyliningsanordningens anslutning.
Koppla fyllningsanordningen sakert till ballongporten pa IN.PACT Admiral DCB.

5. Anvéndning av IN.PACT Admiral DCB

a. Forinen ledare genom inféringshylsans hemostasventil enligt tillverkarens anvisningar
eller standardrutiner. For férsiktigt in ledaren i inféringshylsan.

. Anslut vid behov en vridanordning till ledaren. Foér fram ledaren till dnskat karl under
genomlysning och darefter forbi stenosen. Avlagsna vridanordningen nar ledaren &r
positionerad.

c. For den distala spetsen av IN.PACT Admiral DCB pé ledaren.

. Oppna hemostasventilen for att tillata enkel passage av ballongen och for att férhindra
skada pa ballongens belaggning. For fram IN.PACT Admiral DCB genom
inféringshylsans hemostasventil medan ballongen ar helt tom. For fram
IN.PACT Admiral DCB langsamt i sma steg sa att den inte béjs eller knickas, tills
ledarens proximala ande sticker ut fran katetern. Stang inféringshylsans hemostasventil
endast s& mycket som behdvs for att férhindra tillbakaflode av blod samtidigt som det
gar latt att forflytta IN.PACT Admiral DCB. Om IN.PACT Admiral DCB méter motstand
ska den inte féras fram genom adaptern.

e. Anvand ballongens rontgentata markérer under genomlysning och placera med hjalp

av dessa ballongen inne iden lesion som ska dilateras. Fyll sedan ballongen till lampligt

tryck (se tabellen éver ballongens eftergivlighet).

For optimal mekanisk dilatation av kérlet rekommenderas bestamt en fyliningstid pa

180 sekunder for IN.PACT Admiral DCB. Adekvat dverforing av lakemedel sker under

de forsta 60 sekunderna av fyliningen. Fér att optimera lesionsutvidgningen kan

anvandaren enligt egen bedémning férlanga fyliningstiderna.

Observera: IN.PACT Admiral DCB &r endast avsedd for en fylining.

g. Oppna hemostasventilen och dra tillbaka den fullstandigt tomda IN.PACT Admiral DCB
via hemostasventilen. Dra at den rafflade knappen p& hemostasventilen.

. Ledaren kan vid behov bli kvar i kérlet fér anvandning av annan ballongtyp eller -storlek.

i. VARNING: karl far inte utvidgas med fler &n en
IN.PACT Admiral DCB. Om utvidgning av kérlet krévs efter behandling med

IN.PACT Admiral DCB ska en dilatationsballong av standardtyp utan

lak delsbeldggning anva Lal delsavgi stentar far inte
implanteras i ett kdrlsegment som har behandlats med en
IN.PACT Admiral DCB. Stentar av bar metall &r sékra att anvénda.

j. Dratillbaka ledaren fran inforingshylsan genom hemostasventilen. Nar detta har gjorts
ska introducerhylsan dras tillbaka.

6. Trombocytaggregationshammande for- och efterbehandlingsrutiner

* Dubbel trombocytaggregationshdmmande behandling (aspirin och klopidrogel eller
tiklopidin) ska ges fore ingreppet och under minst fyra (4) veckor efter interventionen. Oka
till tre (3) manader om patienten ar stentad. Férlangd trombocytaggregationshammande
behandling kan ges enligt lékaren egen bedémning.

o
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10 Kassera enheten

Kassera enheten enligt gallande lagar, foreskrifter och sjukhusets rutiner, inklusive sadana som rér
biologiska risker, mikrobiella risker och smittsamma @mnen.

11 Leveransform

IN.PACT Admiral DCB levereras steril och &r endast avsedd for engangsbruk. Den har steriliserats
med etylenoxidgas. Produkten forblir stabil tills angivet sista férbrukningsdatum om den ar
ooppnad. Far inte anvandas om forpackningen ar skadad.

12 Férvaring

Foérvara enheten i originalférpackningen. Forvaras mellan 15 °C och 30 °C (59 °F och 86 °F).
Anvand inte produkten efter utgangsdatumet som anges pa forpackningen. Férvara inte enheten i
narheten av stralnings- eller UV-kallor.

13 Garantifriskrivning
Observera: Den har garantifriskrivningen géller inte i Australien.

Varningstexterna i produktens markning och dokumentation innehaller ndrmare information och
betraktas som en ingaende del av denna garantifriskrivning. Oaktat att produkten har tillverkats
under noggrant kontrollerade férhallanden har Medtronic ingen kontroll ver de férhallanden under
vilka produkten anvands. Medtronic franséger sig darfor alla garantier, saval uttryckliga som
underférstadda, med avseende pa produkten, inklusive, men inte begrénsat till, eventuella
underférstadda garantier om séljbarhet eller lamplighet for ett visst syfte. Medtronic kan inte hallas
ansvarigt gentemot nagon fysisk eller juridisk person fér nagra medicinska kostnader eller nagra
direkta skador, oforutsedda skador eller foljdskador som orsakats av nagon form av anvéndning av
eller brist, fel eller funktionsfel hos produkten, oavsett om ett krav gallande sadana skador grundar
sig pa garanti, avtal, skadegorande handling eller annat. Ingen person har behdrighet att binda
Meditronic till nagon utfastelse eller garanti med avseende pa produkten.

De undantag och begransningar som anges ovan ar inte avsedda att st i strid med tvingande regler
i tillamplig lag, och ska inte heller tolkas sa. Skulle friskrivning fran ansvar till nagon del av behorig
domstol anses ogiltig, verkningslés eller stridande mot tillamplig lag, skall friskrivning fran ansvar
gallaiovrigt, varvid alla rattigheter och skyldigheter skall besta, som om avtalet inte innehéll den del
av garantin eller friskrivning fran ansvar som underkants.

Turkce

1 Tanim

IN.PACT Admiral ilag kapli balon kateteri (DCB) Medtronic, Inc. tarafindan imal edilmis, paklitaksel
kapli, tel tizeri (OTW) bir periferik balon kateteridir. IN.PACT Admiral DCB'nin balonu tizerindeki
FreePac™ ila¢ kaplamasi, paklitaksel adli ilagtan ve yardimei madde olarak treden meydana
gelmektedir. Ure, paklitakselin salinimini ve arteryel damar duvarina aktarimini kolaylastirilir. Balon
kateteri, perkitan transliminal anjiyoplasti yoluyla damar liimenini fiziksel olarak genisletir ve ilag
kaplamasi, restenoz ile iligkili proliferatif yanitin azaltimasina yoneliktir. Paklitaksel, hiicre
cogalmasini azaltmak igin mikrotiibilleri stabilize eder.
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IN.PACT Admiral DCB'de ¢ift Iimenli bir saft bulunur. Bu saft, proksimal ugtan iki hortuma ayrilir;
hortumlardan biri merkezdeki limende kilavuz telin gegebilecegi bir giris yolu olusturur;
hortumlardan digeri ise balonu sisirmek ve séndirmek lizere kontrast madde ve salin gozeltisinden
olusan bir karigim igin bir gegis yolu gorevi gériir. Kateterin yapisi ve balonun yapildi§i madde,
balonun boyutuna ve anma basincina bagli olarak farklilik gosteren hedeflenmis balon ¢aplarina
erismek icin tasarlanmistir. Her bir balonun uzunlugu belirtilmistir. Tim balon uzunluklariigin, 2 adet
radyopak platin iridyum belirteg, floroskopi esnasinda balonun hedef lezyon boyunca
konumlandirimasina yardimci olmak tizere balonun ¢alisma uzunlugunu belirtir; 200 mm ve

250 mm balonlarda merkezi olarak yerlestiriimis 2 adet ek belirte¢ bulunur. Kilavuz tel ve introdiiser
kilif uyumlulugu Tablo 1 icinde liste halinde verilmektedir.

Tablo 1. Uyumluluk

Minimum introduser kilif uy

Balon ¢api (mm) introdiiser kilif uy gu (Fr)

4,0 5

5,0 6

6,0

7,0 7

8,0

9,0

10,0

12,0 9

Kilavuz tel uy

Kateter, 0,89 mm (0,035 in¢) ¢apinda bir kilavuz telle uyumludur

IN.PACT Admiral DCB, gesitli balon boyutlarinda kullanima sunulmustur. Nominal balon ¢api ve
uzunluklar gébek bolimi tizerine basiimistir. IN.PACT Admiral DCB, dogal kauguk lateks ile
(retilmemistir; bununla birlikte, imalat islemi sirasinda, lateksle kazara temas etmis olabilir.

2 Cihaz bilegimi

Kateter poliamid (PA12) ve polieter blok amidden (PEBAX) olusur ve polikarbonat bir gdbegi,
poliolefin gerginlik azalticisi ve platin/iridyum radyopak belirtecleri vardir.

Balon poliamidden (PA12) olusur.
FreePac kaplamadaki ilag icerigi Tablo 2 i¢inde tanimlanmistir.

Tablo 2. Uriin matrisi ve paklitaksel igerigi

Balon capi (’mTr)n)r(n l)walon Nominal pa(k;gksel icerigi |\ inal tire icerigi ()
4 x40 1969 276
4 x 60 2848 399
4 x 80 3728 522

4x120 5487 768
4 x150 6807 953
4 x 200 9006 1261
4 x 250 11205 1569
5 x40 2553 357
5x60 3653 511
5x 80 4752 665
5x120 6951 973
5x 150 8601 1204
5 x 200 11350 1589
5x 250 14098 1974
6 x40 3170 444
6 x 60 4489 628
6 x80 5809 813
6x120 8448 1183
6 x 150 10427 1460
6 x 200 13726 1922
6 x 250 17024 2383
7 x40 3819 535
7 x 60 5358 750
7 x 80 6897 966
8 x40 4494 629
8 x 60 6253 875
8 x 80 8012 1122
9x40 5204 729
9 x 60 7183 1006
9x80 9162 1283
10x40 5943 832
12 x40 7522 1053

3 Hedeflenen amag

IN.PACT Admiral DCB'nin amagclanan hedefi, periferik arterlerde, daha 6nce stentlenmis, stent ici
restenoz bulunan periferik arterlerde ve dogal arteriyovenéz diyaliz fistiillerinde limen agikligini ve
kan akigini yeniden tesis etmek ve restenozla iligkilendirilen proliferasyon yanitini azaltmaktir.

3.1 Amaglanan hasta popiilasyonu

IN.PACT Admiral DCB balon kateteri, periferik arterlerde, daha 6nce stentlenmis, stent ici restenoz
olan periferik arterlerde ve dogal arteriyovenéz diyaliz fisttillerinde Iimen ¢apinin iyilestirimesi ve
korunmast igin perk(itan transliminal anjiyoplastinin gerekli oldugu hastalara yoneliktir.

Bu cihaz, pediyatrik popiilasyon (izerinde test edilmemistir.

3.2 Kullanim Endikasyonlari

IN.PACT Admiral DCB, yiizeyel femoral veya popliteal arterlerde uzunluklar 360 mm’ye kadar olan,
de novo, restenotik veya stent ici restenotik lezyonlar bulunan hastalarda perkiitan transliminal
anjiyoplasti (PTA) icin endikedir.

IN.PACT Admiral DCB, ayni zamanda, < 150 mm olan balon uzunluklari ile, dogal arteriyovenéz
diyaliz fistullerde tikayici lezyonlari bulunan hastalar i¢in de endikedir.

3.3 Kontrendikasyonlar

IN.PACT Admiral DCB'nin asagidaki durumlarda kullaniimasi kontrendikedir:

Koroner arterler ve supraaortik/serebrovaskiiler arterlerde

Kilavuz telle gegilemeyen lezyonlarda

Gebe veya emziren kadinlar

Paklitaksele karsi alerjisi veya asiri duyarliidi oldugu bilinen hastalarda



3.4 Klinik faydalari

Tablo 4. IN.PACT kiiresel/klinik kohortu (5. yil) (devami)

Not: EUDAMED web sitesi kullanima agildiginda Givenlilik ve Klinik Performans Ozeti (SSCP), IN.PACT kiiresel
Temel UDI-DI: 0763000B00000436Y kullanilarak su adreste bulunabilir: klinik kohor-
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed. “tflm::erck.l,.a?ICB
= m-
IN.PACT Admiral DCB, periferik arterlerde, daha 6nce stentlenmis, stent ici restenoz bulunan LI) (N=3006 L:_
periferik arterlerde ve dogal arteriyovendz diyaliz fistillerinde Iimen acikligini ve kan akisini eski Parametre haz)
haline getirmeye ve restenozla iliskilendirilen proliferasyon yanitini azaltmaya yoneliktir. Herhangi bir TLR (Hedef Lezyon RevaskUlarizasyonu) %30,8
IN.PACT Admiral DCB balon cihazi bileseni, PTA yoluyla damar limenini fiziksel olarak genisletir (374/1215)
(birincil etki bigimi) ve paklitaksel tibbi maddesi, restenoza yol agan yaralanma yanitini azaltmayi Diger baslica ikincil "
hedefleyen bir farmakolojik ajan saglar (ikincil etki bigimi). e -~ — — —
X k L . - EQ-5D indeksi ile degerlendirilen yasam kalitesinde baglangictan 36. aya kadar olan degisiklik
IN.PACT Admiral DCB'nin periferik arterlerde, daha énce stentlenmis, stent igi restenoz olan N 823
periferik arterlerde ve dogal arteriyovendz diyaliz fistullerindeki PTA icin uygun olan hastalara pozitif
etkisi, limen gapi ve agikliginin iyilestiriimesi veya artirimasidir. Ortalama + S§ 0,1320 £ 0,3328
Tikayici periferik arter hastaligi [Stent i¢i Restenoz (SIR) degil] igin perkiitan tr M_edya” 0.1050
anjiyoplasti (PTA) - Birincil klinik faydalar, limen agikliginin ve kan akisinin eski haline getirilmesini Min.; Maks. -0,912; 1150
ve restenozun inhibisyonunu igerir. Medtronic’in destekleyicisi oldugu IN.PACT SFA 36. aya kadar WIQ ile élgtilen (%) ylrime bozuklugu
aragtirmasindan 5. yilda elde edilen, hasta ile ilgili 6l¢lebilir sonuglar ve kantitatif klinik veriler N 831
Tablo 3 iginde gdsteriimektedir. Oralama =SS 7222300
Tablo 3. IN.PACT SFA arastirmasi (5. yil) Medyan 100,0
IN.PACT Min.; Maks. 0; 100
SFA/IN.PACT 36. aya kadar indeks lezyon nedeniyle hastanede gegirilen gece sayisi
DCB (N=220 ka- N 1206
tiimer) (N=311
Parametre cihaz) Ortalama + SS 30+78
1080 gline kadar birincil aciklik? %69,5 Medyan 1,0
36. ayda birincil stirdiiriilen klinik iyilesme %68,7 (114/166) Min.; Maks. 0; 165
1800 glinde klinik semptomlara dayall TLR (Hedef Lezyon Revaskiilarizasyo- %745 60 aya kgdar, Klinik sempﬂtomla{a dayall TLR'nin (Hedef Lezyon Revaskilarizasyonu) ilk kez
nu) gorilmeyen dénem? gorilmesine dek gegen stire (giin)
Akut basari N 366
Cihaz basarisi (cihaz basina) %99,0 (308/311) Ortalama + SS 669,2 + 462,5
Prosediir basanisi (katilimci basina) %99,5 (219/220) Medyan 571,5
Klinik bagar (katilimci basina) %99,1 (218/220) Min.; Maks. 1; 1751

1800 giin igindeki tif komplikasyonlar

Majér Advers Olay (MAO) bilesimi [6lim, majér hedef uzuv ampitasyonu,
CD-TVR (Klinik Semptomlara Dayall Hedef Damar Revaskilarizasyonu),
tromboz]

« Oliim (tim nedenlere bag)
* CD-TVR (Klinik Semptomlara Dayali Hedef Damar Revaskdilarizasyonu)
* Major hedef uzuv ampiitasyonu

%42,9 (79/184)

%15,8 (29/184)
%29,3 (54/184)
%0,5 (1/184)

2Rakamlar, Kaplan-Meier yontemine dayali olan kiimuilatif insidans %'sidir (basarisizlik sayisi).

SiR igin perkiitan transliiminal anjiyoplasti (PTA) - Birincil klinik faydalar, limen agikhiginin ve
kan akisinin eski haline getirilmesini ve restenozun inhibisyonunu igerir. Medtronic’in destekleyicisi
oldugu IN.PACT kiresel ¢alismasindan (DCB SIR kohortu) 1. yilda elde edilen, hasta ile ilgili
oOlgtlebilir sonuglar ve kantitatif klinik veriler Tablo 5 iginde gésterilmektedir.

Tablo 5. IN.PACT kiiresel/DCB SIR kohortu (1. yil)

2Rakamlar, Kaplan-Meier ydntemine dayali olan kimlatif insidans %'sidir (basarisizlik sayisi).

Tablo 4. IN.PACT kuresel/klinik kohortu (5. yil)

IN.PACT kiiresel
klinik kohor-
tu/IN.PACT DCB
(N=1406 katilim-
c1) (N=3006 ci-
Parametre haz)
1800 giinde klinik semptomlara dayall TLR (Hedef Lezyon Revaskiilarizasyo- %69,4
nu) gorilmeyen dénem?
Akut basari
Cihaz basarisi (cihaz bagina) %99,4
(2988/3006)
Prosedir basarisi (katiimci bagina) %99,3
(1386/1396)
Klinik basari (katilimci bagina) %98,6
(1376/1396)
1800 giin icindeki tif komplikasyonlar
Majér Advers Olay (MAO) bilesimi [6liim, majér hedef uzuv ampitasyonu, %48,5
CD-TVR (Klinik Semptomlara Dayall Hedef Damar Revaskiilarizasyonu), (589/1215)
tromboz]
« Oliim (tim nedenlere baglt) %20,1
(244/1215)
* CD-TVR (Klinik Semptomlara Dayali Hedef Damar Revaskdlarizasyonu) %31,4
(381/1215)
* Major hedef uzuv ampiitasyonu %1,6 (19/1215)
* Tromboz %6,0 (73/1215)
CD-TLR (Klinik Semptomlara Dayall Hedef Lezyon Revaskiilarizasyonu) %30,1
(366/1215)
Herhangi bir TVR (Hedef Damar Revaskiilarizasyonu) %32,1
(390/1215)
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IN.PACT Kiire-

* Tromboz %2,2 (4/184) sel/DCB SIR ko-
CD-TLR (Klinik Semptomlara Dayali Hedef Lezyon Revaskdlarizasyonu) %25,5 (47/184) hortu (N=166
Herhangi bir TVR (Hedef Damar Revaskiilarizasyonu) %29,9 (55/184) katilimcer)
Herhangi bir TLR (Hedef Lezyon Revaskiilarizasyonu) %26,6 (49/184) = (N=386 cihaz)
Diger baslica ikincil " 12. ayda birincil agiklik %69,3 (79/114)
EQ-5D indeksi ile degerlendirilen yasam kalitesinde baglangigtan 36. aya kadar olan degisiklik 12. ayda birincil sirddrdilen kinik iyilesme %78,7 (118/150)
N 156 12. ayda klinik semptomlara dayall TLR (Hedef Lezyon Revaskiilarizasyonu) | %8,1 (13/160)
Ortalama = SS 0,0832 = 0,2293 Akut bagan
Medyan 0.0905 Cihaz basarisi (cihaz basina) %99,7 (385/386)
Min.: Maks. —0.759: 0.693 Prosedur basarisi (lezyon basina) %99,6 (231/232)
36. aya kadar WIQ ile dlctlen (%) ylrime bozukiugu Klinik basari (katilimci basina) %98,2 (163/166)
N 158 Diger baslica ikincil |
Ortalama + SS 718342 EQ-5D indeksi ile degerlendirilen yasam kalitesinde baglangigtan 12. aya kadar olan degisiklik
Medyan 100,0 N 140
Min.: Maks. 0: 100 Ortalama + SS 0,1518 + 0,3055
60. aya kadar indeks lezyon nedeniyle hastanede gegirilen gece sayisi Medyan 0,1060
N 219 Min.; Maks. -0,741; 0,899
Ortalama = SS 16=28 12. aya kadar WIQ ile él¢iilen (%) yurime bozuklugu
Medyan 1,0 N 145
Min.; Maks. 026 Ortalama + SS 75,3 +32,0
60. aya kadar, klinik semptomlara dayali TLR'nin (Hedef Lezyon Revaskilarizasyonu) ilk kez M.edyan 100,0
gorilmesine dek gegen siire (giin) Min.; Maks. 0; 100
N 47 12. aya kadar indeks lezyon nedeniyle hastanede gegirilen gece sayisi
Ortalama + SS 807,5 + 433,9 N 166
Medyan 770,0 Ortalama + SS 1,9+3,9
Min.; Maks. 1; 1701 Medyan 1,0

Min.; Maks. 0; 48

12. aya kadar, klinik semptomlara dayall TLR'nin (Hedef Lezyon Revaskiilarizasyonu) ilk kez
gobrilmesine dek gegen siire (glin)

N 13
Ortalama + SS 191,3+122,0
Medyan 204,0
Min.; Maks. 10; 350

Dogal AVF'deki (Arteriyo-Vendz Fistiil) tikayici lezyonlara yonelik PTA (Perkiitan
Transliiminal Anjiyoplasti) - Birincil klinik faydalar, limen agikliginin ve kan akisinin eski haline
getirilmesini ve restenozun inhibisyonunu igerir. Medtronic’in destekleyicisi oldugu IN.PACT AV
Erisim calismasindan 1. yilda elde edilen, hasta ile ilgili 6i¢ulebilir sonuglar ve kantitatif klinik veriler
Tablo 6 bélimiinde gésterilmektedir.

Tablo 6. IN.PACT AV DCB (1. yil)

IN.PACT AV DCB
(N=170 katihm-
ci1) (N=212 ci-
P: haz)
360 gline kadar hedef lezyonda birincil agiklik — asagidakilerin gériimedigi | %63,8 (90/141)
dénem:
¢ CD-TLR (Klinik Semptomlara Dayali Hedef Lezyon Revaskdilarizasyonu) | %35,0 (49/140)
* Erisim devresinde tromboz %2,9 (4/138)
360 gline kadar erigsim devresinde birincil agiklik—asagidakilerin goriilmedigi | %53,8 (78/145)
donem:
» Erigim devresinde yeniden girisim %45,1 (65/144)
 Erigim devresinde tromboz %2,9 (4/138)
Akut bagar
Cihaz basanisi (cihaz bagina) %100,0
(212/212)




Tablo 6. IN.PACT AV DCB (1. yil) (devami)

IN.PACT AV DCB
(N=170 katihm-
ci1) (N=212 ci-
Parametre haz)
Prosedir basarisi (katilimci bagina) %73,5 (125/170)
Klinik basari (katilimei basina) %100,0
(159/159)

3.5 Amaclanan kullanicilar

IN.PACT Admiral DCB perkiitan transliiminal anjiyoplasti prosedirleri yalnizca vaskiiler sistemdeki
girisim tekniklerinde deneyim sahibi olan hekimler tarafindan yerine getirilmelidir. Bu cihaz yalnizca
sterilize edilmis bir ortamdaki klinik kosullarda kullaniimalidir.

3.6 Cihaz performans ozellikleri

IN.PACT Admiral DCB, ilag kapl, tel iizerinden takilan bir periferik balon kateteridir. Balonun
lzerindeki FreePac ilag kaplamasi, paklitaksel adli ilagtan ve yardimci madde olarak dreden
meydana gelmektedir. Ure, paklitakselin salinimini ve arteryel damar duvarina aktarimini
kolaylastirilir. Balon kateteri, perkiitan transliminal anjiyoplasti yoluyla damar Iimenini fiziksel
olarak genigletir ve ila¢ kaplamasi, restenoz ile iliskili proliferatif yanitin azaltimasina yéneliktir.
Paklitaksel, hiicre cogalmasini azaltmak icin mikrotiibiilleri stabilize eder.

4 Uyarilar
« Femoropopliteal arter hastaligi i¢in paklitaksel kapl balonlarln ve paklitaksel salinimh
stentlerin kullaniminin ar ilag kapli olmay larin kullanimina kiyasla,

tedavi sonrasi yaklasik 2-3 yildan itibaren, ge¢ dénem mortalite riskinde artis sinyali
tespit edilmistir. Paklitaksel kapli cihaza tekrar maruz kalmanin etkisi dahil, ge¢ donem
mortalite riskindeki artisin biiylikliigii ve mekanizmasi ile ilgili olarak belirsizlik
mevcuttur. Hekimler bu ge¢ donem mortalite sinyalini ve kullanilabilir tedavi
seceneklerinin faydalari ile risklerini hastalari ile ele almahdirlar.

IN.PACT Admiral DCB’nin bozulmamis ve ¢alisir durumda oldugunu dogrulamak igin prosedir
oncesinde Grlini inceleyin. Dig veya ic ambalaj agiimigsa ya da hasar gérmusse Grinl
kullanmayin.

Hazirlama islemi esnasinda balona higbir zaman pozitif basing uygulamayin.

Damar hasari olasiligini azaltmak i¢in, balonu, gapi stenozun hemen distal tarafinda bulunan
damarin gapina yaklasacak sekilde sisirin.

Yerlestirilen IN.PACT Admiral DCB'yi yeterli floroskopi olmadan y6nlendirmeyin.

Balonu vakum altinda tamamen séndiirmeden IN.PACT Admiral DCB'yi lezyondan geri
cekmeyin.

Cihazi organik ¢éziicllere (6rnegin alkol) maruz birakmayin.

Balon sisirilmis durumdayken IN.PACT Admiral DCB'yi yonlendirmeyin. Balonun konumu
sadece kilavuz tel yerinde oldugunda degistirilebilir.

Yonlendirme esnasinda direng olusursa, IN.PACT Admiral DCB'nin geri veya ileri hareket
ettirilmesinden énce direncin nedeni floroskopi, yol haritasinin belirlenmesi veya dijital
subtraksiyon anjiyografi (DSA) ile kesin olarak belirlenmelidir.

Hicbir kosul altinda, IN.PACT Admiral DCB'nin sisiriimesi esnasinda kilavuz teli hareket
ettirmeyin.

Anma patlama basincini (RBP) asmayin. RBP, in vitro testlerin sonuglarina gére belirlenmistir.
IN.PACT Admiral DCB balonlarinin en az %99,9'u (%95 given araligiyla) RBP (Anma Patlama
Basinci) degerinde veya bu degerin altindayken patlamaz. Asir basing olusumunu énlemek igin
bir basing izleme cihazi kullanin. Uriin etiketinde belirtilenden daha yiksek basinglarin
kullanilmasi balonun yirtiimasina, bunun sonucunda da olasi intimal hasara ve diseksiyona yol
acabilir.

IN.PACT Admiral DCByi kullanan hekimlerin, kapsamli PTA egitiminden ge¢mis olmalari ve
PTA tekniklerine iliskin yeni tarihli yayinlar hakkinda bilgi sahibi olmalari gerekir.

Balonu sisirmek icin hava veya gaz iceren bagka bir madde kullanmayin. Balonu sisirmek igin
yalnizca 6nerilen maddeyi kullanin (esit miktarlarda kontrast madde ve salinden olusan ¢ozelti).
Etiketteki Son Kullanma tarihinden sonra kullanmayin.

Lipiodol™ veya Ethiodol™ kontrast madde (veya bunlar gibi, bu ajanlarin bilesenlerini iceren
diger kontrast maddeler) ile birlikte kullanmayin.

5 Onlemler

Bu cihaz yalnizca tek kullanim igin tasarlanmistir. Bu cihazi yeniden kullanmayin, yeniden
islemeyin veya yeniden sterilize etmeyin. Cihazin yeniden kullaniimasi, yeniden islenmesi veya
yeniden sterilize edilmesi yapisal saglamligini tehlikeye atabilir veya hastanin yaralanmasi,
hastalanmasi veya 6limiiyle sonuglanabilecek bir kontaminasyon riski olusturabilir.

IN.PACT Admiral DCB'yi yerlestirmeden &nce, hastaya, standart PTA protokollerine gére uygun
bir ila¢ tedavisi (antikoagtilan, vazodilatér vb.) uygulayin.

Hava girigini en aza indirmek icin, sistemi aspire edip yikayin ve prosediir boyunca siki bir
kateter baglantisi saglayin.

Herhangi bir kateter kullanildiginda pihtilasmayi énlemek veya azaltmak i¢in énlemler alin.
Vaskiiler sisteme giren tiim driinleri, kullanmadan 6nce kilavuz tel erisim portundan steril
izotonik salin veya benzer bir ¢ozeltiyle yikayin veya durulayin. Sistemik heparinizasyon
kullanimini g6z 6niinde bulundurun.

Kalsifiye lezyonlarin abrazif dogalari nedeniyle, bu gibi lezyonlarin séz konusu oldugu
prosedurlerde cihazi dikkatle kullanin.

Tedavi 6ncesinde kontrast maddelere, antitrombosit tedavisine, balon kateterlere ve FreePac
kaplamaya karsi gelisebilecek alerjik reaksiyonlar belirleyin.

Kateter uygulamalari farklilik gésterir. Teknigi hastanin durumuna ve girisim uzmaninin
tecriibesine bagl olarak segin.

Kilavuz tel ugtan sarkmiyorsa IN.PACT Admiral DCB'yi asla ilerletmeyin.

Kontrollii oda sicakliginda ve kuru bir yerde saklayin. Glines isigindan uzak tutun.

Asiri basing olusumunu énlemek igin bir basing izleme cihazi kullanin.

Dikkat: Daha genis boyutlarda olan IN.PACT Admiral DCB'ler 6zellikle de uzun kateter
saftlarinda daha uzun sénme stireleri sergileyebilir. 200 ve 250 mm harig, tiim balon
uzunluklarinda, balonun tam olarak séndiriilmesi igin yaklagik 60 saniye siire taniyin.

200 ve 250 mm balon uzunluklarinda ise, balonun tam olarak séndurilmesi igin yaklagik

120 saniye stire taniyin.

Bu urlin, kullanimdan sonra biyolojik tehlike arz edebilir. Bdylesi tim cihazlari, kabul gérmuis
olan tibbi uygulamalara ve yiirurliikteki hastane, idare ve devlet diizenlemelerine uygun bir
sekilde kullanin ve bertaraf edin.

IN.PACT Admiral DCB'nin, dize uzanan veya eszamanli olarak dizin altina da uzanan periferik
vaskdler hastaligin tedavisinde kullaniminin gtivenliligi ve etkililigi belirlenmemistir.

6 Olasi komplikasyonlar/advers etkiler

IN.PACT Admiral DCB'nin kullaniimasiyla iliskili olabilecek olasi advers olaylar asagidakileri
icerebilir, ancak bunlarla sinirlh degildir:

Damarin aniden kapanmasi/tromboz (cerrahi girisim gerektirebilecek akut total
okllizyon/reokllizyon)

Erigim alaninda agri, hematom, hemoraji ve/veya lokal enfeksiyon (kanama, transfiizyon
gerektirebilir)

Kontrast madde, antitrombosit tedavisi veya kateter sistemi bilesenlerine karsi alerjik reaksiyon
Anevrizma, psddoanevrizma veya arteriyovenéz (AV) fistll
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Aritmiler

Balonun yirtilimasi

e Olim

Balonun ve/veya kateter sisteminin bir bileseninin yerinden ¢ikmasi

Arterde diseksiyon, delinme veya yirtiima

ilag reaksiyonlari

Endokardit

Balonun amaglanan sekilde islevini yerine getirememesi (sisirme/sondirme/geri aima)
Balonun amaglanan sekilde tasinamamasi (ilag, istenmeyen arteriyel segmente salinabilir)
Hipotansiyon/hipertansiyon

* Doku/organda iskemi/enfarktiis (tedavi edilen uzuvda siddetli iskemik olaylar ampiitasyon
gerektirebilir)

Lokal veya distal tromboembolik epizodlar

Ponksiyon bélgelerinde agri ve hassasiyet

Pirojenik reaksiyon

Bobrek yetersizligi veya yetmezligi

Genigleyen arterde restenoz

Sepsis/enfeksiyon

Kisa siireli hemodinamik kétiilesme

* Sistemik embolizasyon

* Damar spazmlari veya geri ¢ekilmesi/uzun siireli arteriyel spazmlar

Paklitaksel ilag kaplamasina 6zgti olabilen, yukarida deginilmeyen olasi advers olaylar asagidakileri
icermekle birlikte bunlarla sinirh degildir:

Alerjik/immuinolojik reaksiyon

Sag dokulmesi

Anemi

Gastrointestinal semptomlar

Hematolojik diskrazi (I6kopeni, nétropeni, trombositopeni dahil)

Hepatik enzim degisiklikleri

iltihap, hiicresel hasar veya nekroz da dahil olmak tizere damar duvarinda histolojik degisiklikler
Miyalji/artralji

MiyelosUpresyon

Periferik néropati

Cihazla ilgili ciddi bir olay meydana gelirse olayi derhal Medtronic’e ve ilgili yetkili makama veya
duizenleyici kuruma bildirin.

7 Farmakolojik etkilegim

Paklitakselin metabolik bozunmasi, sitokrom P450 |zoenZ|mIer| CYP2C8 ve CYP3A4 yoluyla
karacigerde gerg vl 6 alfa-mu.uu ip | ve hem 3'-p-hidroksipaklitaksel hem
de 6-alfa, 3'-p-dihidroksip li iyl sonuglanlr F li CYP2C8 ve CYP3A4’Un
bilinen substratlari veya |nh|b|torler|yle birlikte uygularken, bu izoenzimlerin bilinen kompetitérleri
veya inhibitérleriyle resmi calismalar gergeklestirimediginden &tiri dikkatli olun. CYP2C8 ve
CYP3A4’(in etkinligiyle rekabet edebilen veya bunlarin etkinligini inhibe edebilen ajanlar, paklitaksel
plazma dlzeylerini ylkseltebilir.

IN.PACT Admiral DCB ile resmi ilag etkilesimi ¢alismalari gergeklestiriimemistir. Paklitaksel ile
bilinen etkilesimleri olan bir ilag alan hastada IN.PACT Admiral DCB kullaniimasina karar verilirken
ya da yakin zamanda bir IN.PACT Admiral DCB ile tedavi gérmus bir hastada bu gibi bir ilagla
tedavinin baslatimasina karar verilirken hem sistemik hem de lokal ilag etkilesimleri olasiligini g6z
6niinde bulundurun.

Lutfen bu Kullanim Talimatlarinin baglangicinda bulunan Sekil 3 (Paklitakselin Kimyasal Yapisi) ve
Sekil 4’e (Urenin Kimyasal Yapisi) bakin.

8 IN.PACT DCB klinik ¢calismalarindan alinan paklitaksel metaanalizi ve
verilerin 6zeti

8.1 Paklitaksel metaanalizi 6zeti

Aralik 2018'de Katsanos ve ark. tarafindan yayinlanan randomize kontrollii galismalarin
metaanalizinde, femoropopliteal arter hastaliginin tedavisinde kullanilan paklitaksel kapli balonlar
ve paklitaksel salinimli stentler i¢in tedaviden sonraki 2 yil icinde ve sonrasinda bir ge¢ dénem
mortalite riski artigi tespit edilmistir. FDA, bu verilere yanit olarak, Mayis 2019’a kadar mevcut olan
klinik verileri kullanarak, femoropopliteal hastaligin tedavisinde kullanilan paklitaksel kapli cihazlara
dair pazarlama éncesi randomize pivot ¢alismalardan elde edilen uzun siireli takip verilerinin hasta
diizeyinde bir metaanalizini gergeklestirmistir. Bu metaanaliz de, paklitaksel kapli cihazlarla tedavi
edilen ¢alisma katilimcilarinda, kapli olmayan cihazlarla tedavi edilen hastalara kiyasla ge¢ dénem
mortalite sinyali oldugunu géstermistir. Ozel olarak, toplam 1090 hastanin katildi§i ve 5 yillik verinin
mevcut oldugu 3 randomize arastirmada, paklitaksel kapli cihazlarla tedavi edilen hastalarda ham
mortalite orani %19,8 (aralik: %15,9 ila %23,4) iken, kapli olmayan cihazlarla tedavi edilen
katiimcilardaise bu oran %12,7 (aralik: %11,2ila %14,0) olmustur. 5. yilda mortalite artigi nispi riski
1,57 olmustur (%95 glven araligi: 1,16 ila 2,13); bu deger, paklitaksel kapli cihazlarla tedavi edilen
hastalarda %57'lik bir nispi mortalite artisina karsilik gelmektedir. Haziran 2019 tarihli FDA Danisma
Komitesi Toplantis’nda sunuldugu tizere, bir vaskiiler tip kurulusu olan VIVA Physicians tarafindan
saglanan, hasta diizeyindeki benzer verilerin bagimsiz bir metaanalizinde, 1,38'lik bir tehlike orani
ile benzer bulgular bildirilmistir (%95 gliven araligi: 1,06 ila 1,80). Mortalitenin paklitaksel kapli
cihazlarla iliskisini degerlendirmek icin 6zel olarak tasarlanmis olan ek analizler yuritiimistir ve
halihazirda yiritilmektedir.

Geg dénem mortalite riskinin varligi ve bilyiikligi, mevcut verilerdeki, kiigiik Srneklem boyutundan
6tlrd gliven araliklarinin genis olmasi, birlestirilmesi hedeflenmis olmayan, farkli paklitaksel kapli
cihazlara dair caligmalarin bir araya getiriimesi, azimsanmayacak miktarda galigma verisinin eksik
olusu, paklitaksel dozunun mortalite (izerindeki etkisine dair net bir kanit olmamasi ve geg dlimler
icin patofizyolojik mekanizmanin tespit edilmis olmamasi gibi cok sayidaki sinirlama nedeniyle,
temkinli bicimde degderlendirilmelidir.

Paklitaksel kapli balonlar ve stentler, kapl olmayan cihazlara kiyasla, bacaklara olan kan akisini
iyilestirir ve tikali kan damarlarinin yeniden agiimasina yénelik prosedurlerin tekrarlanmasi olasiligini
azaltir. Paklitaksel kapli cihazlarin faydalari (6rnegin yeniden miidahalenin azalmasi), her bir
hastada olasi riskler (6rnegin ge¢ dénem mortalite) ile birlikte degerlendirilmelidir.

8.2 IN.PACT DCB klinik caligmalarindan alinan veriler

Haziran 2019 tarihli FDA Danisma Komitesi Toplantisi i¢in tamamlanan analize dayali olan, "Tedavi
Edilen Sekilde” kohortunun ve yasamsal durum giincellemesinin kullanildigi IN.PACT SFA IDE
Calismasinda, 2., 3. ve 5. yillardaki Kaplan Meier kiimulatif mortalite tahminleri,

IN.PACT Admiral DCB tedavi cihazi igin sirasiyla %7,3[%3,8; %10,8], %10,5 [%6,4; %14,6], %15,7
[%10,8; %20,6], PTA kontrol cihazi igin ise sirasiyla %0,9 [%0; %2,7], %2,8 [%0; %5,9], %11,2
[%5,3; %17,1] olmustur.

Schneider ve ark. tarafindan, her bir hasta diizeyinde ayr bir bagimsiz metaanaliz gergeklestiriimis
ve Ocak 2019'da yayinlanmistir. Metaanalizde, IN.PACT Admiral DCB ile tedavi edilen hastalarin
verileri kullanilmistir. En fazla 5 yillik takip suresi olan toplam 1.980 hasta metaanalize dahil
edilmistir. Amag, paklitaksele maruziyet ve mortalite arasinda bir bagintinin olup olmadigini
saptamak olmustur. Paklitaksel DCB'ye (n=1.837) ve kapli olmayan perkitan transliiminal
anjiyoplastiye (PTA) (n=143) iliskin olarak, 2 tek kollu ve 2 randomize bagimsiz hakemli prospektif
calismadan alinan veriler dahil edilmistir. Paklitaksel dozu ile uzun vadede mortalite arasindaki
bagintilari irdelemek tizere, her bir hastanin baslangi¢ cizgisi, proseddir ve takip verilerinin analizleri
yurGtilmuastar. Paklitaksel dozu tgte birlik bélimiine gore sagkalim siresi, baslangi¢ cizgisindeki



dengesizlikleri diizeltmek ve rastgele etki olarak incelemek lizere ters olasilik agirliklandirmasinin
ayarlanmasi ile analiz edilmistir. Standart bir kohortta, DCB ve PTA ile tedavi edilen, benzer
niteliklerdeki hastalar, pivot calismalardan (DCB, n=712; PTA, n=143) alinan kriterler uygulanarak
karsilastinimistir. Sagkalim analizinde nominal paklitaksel dozu, alt, orta ve Ust tigte birlik bélimlere
gore katmanlandinimistir; ortalama dozlar sirasi ile 5.019,0; 10.007,5 ve 19.978,2 ug olmustur.
5. yila kadar, 3 grup arasinda, tim nedenlere baglh mortalitenin olmayisi oranlar sirasi ile %85,8;
%84,2 ve %88,2 olmustur (p=0,731). DCB ile PTA arasinda, 5. yila kadar, tim hastalar
(ayarlanmamig p=0,092) veya benzer nitelikleri olan hastalar (ayarlanmis p=0,188)
karsilagtirldiginda, tim nedenlere baglh mortalite agisindan higbir anlamli fark bulunmamistir. Bu
hasta diizeyindeki bagimsiz metaanaliz, IN.PACT Admiral DCB'nin glivenli oldugunu
gostermektedir. DCB hastalari i¢inde, paklitaksel dozu ile mortalite arasinda hicbir baginti
bulunmamistir.

9 Kullanim talimatlar

Anjiyoplastiden 6nce, diizglin sekilde islediklerini dogrulamak icin, IN.PACT Admiral DCB de dahil
olmak Uzere prosedur esnasinda kullanilacak bittn ekipmani dikkatle inceleyin.

IN.PACT Admiral DCB boyutunun, kullaniimasinin amaglandig belirli proseddr i¢in uygun oldugunu
dogrulayin.

Katlanmis balona herhangi bir zarar vermekten kaginmak icin cihazi son derece dikkatli
bicimde kullanin. Hazirlama ve tagima islemi or i ilag hasara
veya erken ilag duyarh i ginden

1 veya yi sivilarla maruz bir

gereginden fazla
kaginin.

1. Sisirme Cihazinin Hazirlanmasi
a. Sisirme cihazini imalatginin talimatlarina uyarak hazirlayin.
b. Kullanmadan énce, ne IN.PACT Admiral DCB'nin ne de steril ambalajin nakliye
sirasinda hasar gérdugiini dogrulamak igin tniteyi dikkatlice inceleyin.

2. IN.PACT Admiral DCB Segimi

a. Nominal balon boyutu, lezyona distal olan arter i¢ ¢apina esittir. Balon hem proksimal
hem de distal olarak, lezyondan yaklasik 1 cm &teye uzanmalidir. Ayni hastada birkag
IN.PACT Admiral DCB cihazinin kullaniimasi, uzun veya birden fazla lezyon durumunda
mumkindr. llave balonlar 1 cm Ust tiste binmelidir; 1 cm’den daha fazla (st tste
bindirmeyin. Stenoz istenen IN.PACT Admiral DCB ile gegilemiyorsa, lezyonu énceden
genigletmek ve uygun boyutlu IN.PACT Admiral DCB’nin gegcisini kolaylastirmak icin,
ilag kaplamasi olmayan daha kiiglik bir kateter kullanin. Prosediirle ilgili olasi
komplikasyonlari azaltmak amaciyla, sadece lezyonlar kapsamak igin gereken
minimum sayida cihaz kullanin.

Toplam ilag dozajinin 34.854 g paklitakseli buldugu birden fazla IN.PACT Admiral DCB
cihazi kullanmanin glivenliligi ve etkililigi klinik dncesi ve klinik calismalarda
degerlendirilmistir. Balon boyutuna gére nominal ilag igerigi igin bkz. Tablo 2.

. Total okllizyon veya subokliizif lezyonlar durumunda ilag kaplamasiz bir balonla
o6nceden genisletin.

3. IN.PACT Admiral DCB'nin Hazirlanmasi

a. IN.PACT Admiral DCB koruyucu bir tepsi i¢inde ambalajlanmistir; kateteri ambalajdan
dikkatlice ¢ikarin.

. Kullanmadan énce IN.PACT Admiral DCB'deki hava kabarciklarini giderin. Hava
kabarciklarini giderme prosedurii esnasinda koruyucu kilifin oldugu yerde kalmasini
saglayin. IN.PACT Admiral DCB'yi dikey olarak tutarken asag dogru dogrultmak
suretiyle baglayin. Kismen salin-kontrast karisimiile doldurulmus olan luer kilitli sirngayi
IN.PACT Admiral DCB gobeginin sisirme portuna baglayin. Hava tamamen bosaltilana
kadar negatif basing uygulayin ve pistonu serbest birakin. Hava kabarciklarinin sirngaya
dogru hareketi durana kadar bu islemi tekrarlayin.

. Koruyucu kilift balondan cikarip atin. Koruyucu kilifi yerlestirme islemine yardimei veya
yeniden sarma araci olarak kullanmayin.

d. Tel limenini luer kilit konektér gébegi iginden iyice yikayin.

4. Sisirme Cihazinin IN.PACT Admiral DCB’ye Baglanmasi

a. Sisirme cihazinin distal luer baglantisinin iginde kalan havay gidermek igin yaklagik
15 ml (cc) kontrast maddeyi bosaltin.

. Vana kapall konumdayken, hafifce pozitif basing uygulayarak hazirlama isleminde
kullanilan sinngayi ¢ikarin. Siringa cikarildiginda balon portunda hilal seklinde kontrast
madde belirecektir. Hem IN.PACT Admiral DCB balon portu gébeginde hem de sisirme
cihazinin baglantisinda hilal seklinde kontrast maddenin belirgin oldugunu dogrulayin.
Sisirme cihazini IN.PACT Admiral DCB’nin balon portuna saglam bir sekilde baglayin.

5. IN.PACT Admiral DCB’nin Kullanimi

a. imalatginin talimatlarini veya standart uygulamay! izleyerek introdiiser kilifin hemostatik
valfiigcinden bir kilavuz tel yerlestirin. Kilavuz teli introdliser kilifinin igine dogru dikkatlice
ilerletin.

. Dilerseniz kilavuz tele bir tork cihazi takin. Floroskopi altinda, kilavuz teliistenen damara
dogru, daha sonra ise stenoz boyunca ilerletin. Kilavuz tel konumlandiriidiginda tork
cihazini gikarin.

. IN.PACT Admiral DCB'nin distal ucunu kilavuz telin tizerine yiikleyin.

. Balonun kolayca gegmesini saglamak ve balon kaplamasinin zarar gérmesini 6nlemek
icin hemostatik valfi agin. Balon tamamen sonduriilmus olarak IN.PACT Admiral DCB'yi
introduser kilifin hemostatik valfi icinden ilerletin. Kivrilmasini engellemek igin,
IN.PACT Admiral DCB'yi kilavuz telin proksimal ucu kateterden cikincaya dek kiglk
kademelerle yavasca ilerletin. Introdiiser kilifin hemostatik valfini, yalnizca kanin geri
donuistini 6nlemek icin gerektigi kadar, IN.PACT Admiral DCB'nin kolay hareket
etmesine izin verecek sekilde kapatin. IN.PACT Admiral DCB direngle karsilagirsa onu
adaptériin icinden ilerletmeyin.

. Floroskopi altinda, balonu genisletilecek olan lezyonun i¢inde konumlandirmak icin

balonun radyopak belirteclerini kullanin, ardindan balonu uygun basinca kadar sisirin

(balon uyumluluk tablosuna bakin).

Damarin en uygun sekilde mekanik olarak genisletiimesi icin, 180 saniyelik sisirme

siresi IN.PACT Admiral DCB icin 6nemle tavsiye edilir. Sisirmenin ilk 60 saniyesinde

yeterliilag aktarimi gerceklesir. Lezyonu en uygun sekilde genisletmek igin, operatériin
takdirine gére daha uzun sisirme stireleri uygulanmasi mimkinddr.

Not: IN.PACT Admiral DCB sadece bir kez sisirilmek tizere tasarlanmistir.

. Hemostatik valfi agin ve tamamen sonduiriiimis IN.PACT Admiral DCB'yi hemostatik
valfin iginden geri cekin. Hemostatik valf tizerindeki tirtilli topuzu sikigtirin.

. Gerekirse kilavuz tel, farkli tiirlerde veya boyutlardaki balonlarin kullanimi igin damarda
kalabilir.

. UYARI: Birden fazla IN.PACT Admiral DCB ile ayni damar segmentini
genisletmeyin. Damar, IN.PACT Admiral DCB ile tedavi sonrasinda genisletme
islemi gerektirirse, ilag kapl. Imay dart bir geni balonu
kullanin. IN.PACT Admiral DCB ile tedavi uygulanmis damar segmentine ila¢g
salimimli stent implante etmeyin. Ciplak metal stentler kullanim i¢in glivenlidir.

j. Kilavuz teli hemostatik valf igerisinden gekerek introdiiser kiliftan gikarin. islem
tamamlandiginda introdtiser kilifi gekip cikarin.

6. Prosediir 6ncesi ve sonrasi antitrombosit rejimi

* Prosediirden énce ve girisimden sonra minimum 4 hafta boyunca ikili antitrombosit
tedavisi (aspirin ve klopidogrel veya tiklopidin) uygulayin. Hastaya stent takiimigsa bu
slreyi 3 aya ¢ikarin. Uzun sireli antitrombosit tedavisi hekimin takdirine bagli olarak
uygulanabilir.

o

o

o

o

o

Qo

®

Q

=

90

10 Cihazin bertaraf edilmesi

Cihazi biyolojik tehlikeler, mikrobiyal tehlikeler ve enfeksiydz maddelerle ilgili olanlar da dahil olmak
lzere, yurirliikteki yasalara, yonetmeliklere ve hastane proseddirlerine uygun bigcimde bertaraf
edin.

11 Tedarik bigimi

IN.PACT Admiral DCB steril olarak saglanir ve sadece tek kullanima yéneliktir. Etilen oksit gazi ile
sterilize edilmistir. Agiimamis bir sekilde birakilirsa bu Griin, etiketteki Son Kullanma tarihinin
bitimine kadar stabil olarak kalir. Ambalaj hasar gérmusse kullanmayin.

12 Saklama

Cihaz orijinal kutusunda saklayin. 15 °C ile 30 °C (59 °F ile 86 °F) arasinda saklayin. Uriini ambalaj
(zerinde belirtilen "Son Kullanma" tarihinden énce kullanin. Radyasyon ya da ultraviyole isik
kaynaklarinin yakininda saklamayin.

13 Garantiden feragat beyannamesi
Not: Bu garantiden feragat beyannamesi Avustralya’da gecerli degildir.

Uriin etiket ve belgelerindeki uyarilar daha ayrintili bilgiler icermektedir ve bu garantiden feragat
beyannamesinin ayrilmaz bir pargasi sayilir. Urlin dikkatle kontrol edilen kosullarda tretilmis
olmakla birlikte, Medtronic’in bu tGriintin kullanildigi kosullar Gizerinde higbir denetimi
bulunmamaktadir. Medtronic, bu nedenden 6tird, trtinle ilgili olarak, satilabilirlige ya da 6zel bir
amaca uygunluga dair her tiirlii 6rtiilii garanti de dahil olmak tizere, ancak bunlarla sinirli olmayacak
sekilde, gerek acik, gerekse ortiilii tim garantilerden feragat eder. Medtronic Uriintin herhangi bir
kullanimi, kusuru veya arizasindan ileri gelen her turlii tibbi masraftan, dogrudan, kaza eseri veya
dolayli hasardan 6tlrd, higbir sahsa veya kuruma karsi, séz konusu hasarlara iligkin talebin
garantiye, s6zlesmeye, haksiz fiille veya bagka herhangi bir nedene dayall olup olmamasina
bakilmaksizin yukimli olmaz. Higbir sahsin, Medtronic’i, triinle ilgili herhangi bir ifadeye veya
garantiye dayall olarak baglama yetkisi bulunmamaktadir.

Yukarida belirtilen istisnalar ve sinirlamalar yurirlikteki kanunun uyulmasi zorunlu hiiktimlerini ihlal
etme niyetiyle olusturulmamistir ve bu anlamda yorumlanmamalidir. Bu garantiden feragat
beyannamesinin herhangi bir bolimuniin veya sartinin, salahiyet yetkisi bulunan bir mahkeme
tarafindan yasalara aykiri, uygulanamaz ya da yurirlikteki kanunlara ters olduguna hiikmedilirse,
garantiden feragat beyannamesinin geri kalan kisimlarinin gegerliligi bundan etkilenmez; tiim haklar
ve yukimlilikler, bu garantiden feragat beyannamesi gegersiz bulunan s6z konusu bélimi ya da
sarti icermiyormus gibi yorumlanir ve uygulanir.
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